
OEANGES DIRECTORY— 1952
North Sixteenth (EO)—continued

Or 4-5998

155

156

108©Noone John R 
109 Gilmore James P 

©Mellilo Thomas 
lll©PauIkawitz Andrew 

Cawley James 
Murphy Joseph 

1 12 ©Beavers Bloomfield 
113 DelGuercio A T 

DelGuercio Gerard 
DelGuercio J Mrs 

1 14 ©Williams Muriel 
ll5@Kennerup Anna A 

Reismiller John L 
1 16 ©Masto Michael H 
118©Titman Brackley S 
119 Zeller Edward 

©Golden Patrick J 
120©Bird Harry F 
121 Kaes Frederick W 

Knodel John J 
©Tunis Angelo R 

122©LeFetra M C Mrs
123 Yourcheck John 

Falcone A Mrs
©Falcon M G

124 Halpin B J 
127®VanderVoort Ethel 
131 (l)Stolfl Vito V

(2) Grippi L A
(3) Crelin Clarence
(4) Martin W J
(5) Healy W P
(6) Kearney G H 

149 PARK AV crosses
153©Coppola George J 

Coppola Jerome F 
Quinn Joseph J 
Smith Albert J 
Zapert Stanley J 
Davies William 
Seabolt Charles M 

©Seabolt E F Mrs
157 Bradley Harold D 

©Marke Katherine T
158 Wasser David 
160©Maytidu Bernard

(2) Vacant
(3) Vacant
(4) LaRosa Pauline
(5) Pitman Howard
(6) Pra.tley Helen Mrs
(7) Cochran Edna
(8) Vacant
(9) Weaver Kenneth
(10) Devany Kathleen
(11) Vacant
(12) Johnson William
(13) Vacant

161 ©Anderson Alma L 
Clements William W 
Wilson Joseph 

163©Mueller Frantz 
Rooney John T 
Davis Antonia K

164 Purcell John B Jr 
©Purcell John B

165 Ryan Joseph M 
Dunham Melvin B 
Vacant

166 Basewit Joseph J 
©Wiegmann C H

167 ©Tietze W L
Towers James 
McColgan Robert S

168 Dege Stephen 
©Robertson E D Mrs

170 Kennedy Ernest W 
©O’Brien E C roofer

Gross John W
171 ©Cronin Robert J

Vacant
Ramsey John A

173 Potosky Peter 
©Horn Harry H

174 Davis Thomas 
©Dyer Sarah Mrs

175©Fanelli Frank 
Morris William K 

...Slattery James 
I76@calame Charles A
177 m-e*SeJ eo,rge H urz-4071' Elite Window Cleaning Co Or 3-5966

Krausse Elizabeth Mrs Or 4-4730
©Shaw Beniamin 
©Turner Wilfred 

118 O’Keefe A L Mrs
©O’Keefe William J 

Swortwood C E 
1™ Aspen John H
181 @nmtcrson G G0 Hagen George L 
,» ®R’Neni William 
!82©Eckhart E M Mrs 
ls Sorice Joseph
iM® Marshall Paul E 

Feeney Joseph 
, Landau Henry W
^©Freeman Jesse C 
me R'tchie Alexander

Scherzer F G

Mrs

Or 2-0278 
Or 4-7885 
Or 4-1331 
Or 5-2680 
Or 5-1483 
Or 2-5173

Or 5-0907

Or 3-0709

Or 6-1857 
Or 5-1490 
Or 3-9364 
Or 6-0802 
Or 5-6437 
Or 5-6673 
Or 5-5346 
Or 2-3780 
Or 5-4089

Or 4-7741 
Or 5-0502 
Or 4-6673 
Or 4-2939 
Or 6-2136 
Or 4-4830

Or 5-8483

Or 2-4817 
Or 4-2077

Or 2-5935

Or 4-9294

Or 5-2507 
Or 2-0648

Or 3-9514

Or 3-9514

Or 3-5276

Or 3-7126 
Or 2-5509 
Or 2-5508

Or 6-4039

Or 3-8051 
Or 4-6087

Or 3-4832 
Or 4-7534 
Or 2-8393

Or 5-6750

Or 3-1198 
Or 5-8340

Or 5-1790 
Or 5-3886 
Or 5-7254 
Or 2-9216 
Or 2-5619 
Or 2-0669 
Or 5-4398 
Or 2-4571

Or 3-5966 
Or 3-5966 
Or 3-2378

Or 3-2378

Or 5-4643 
Or 3-8297 
Or 5-3834 
Or 6-2590
Or 2-1031

©WidmanEF Or 4-6929
187©Hargreaves Thomas P

Hargreaves William Or 5-8987
Fitzgerald M E Mrs Or 6-1557

188®Steinbach Emil Or 5-2982
189 Pellegrino Gerardo Or 2-4303

Kristen William J Or 4-3353
©Tunnera Louis Or 4-7100

190®Pezzicara Constantino Or 2-1399
191 Hashrouck Matthew

Mistier George R Or 2-4478
Vindici Alfonso Or 2-6584

192©Casey Thomas A 
Casey Edward M 
Innes Cathel W Or 5-5398

193©Bauer William
Pfander R G Mrs Or 2-9125
Skopak Theodore

194 Ellis Alvin Or 5-4288
Marion Herbert A Or 6-1555
Taraldsen Arthur

195 Casterline Joseph G 
Smethurst Charles N

©Pultz Harold M
197 Ampere Auto Center Or 2-2077
199 Bazinsky 0 rest Or 3-9810

Hines Emery Or 2-2077
NORTH STERLING (EO) fr 521 Main N 

to DL&W RR (Right even)
1®  Rutger LeR Z furn rms

Vacant
3 Creenan Thomas J 

Olsen Bernard J 
5 Grasso Samuel S 
7©Dew Albert N 
9©Jenkins A Irving 

10 Farrell Michael J

Or 2-4929 
Or 5-4368 
Or 5-7071 
Or 2-5543 
Or 4-4425

Mohawk Electric Mfg Co Inc fire 
alarms Or 2-8855

NORTH TWENTIETH (EO) fr 130 Fourth 
av N to 127 Springdale av (Right even)
2 Montague Peter J Or 2-9308
4 Hance M B tchr music Or 5-6971 

©Rodney Frederick S Or 5-6971
8®Eskdale Cecil Or 5-6113

10 Stanley William P Or 3-8036
12@Nordt Paul W Or 4-2055
13® Jury E T Mrs Or 4-0175
16 Dolan G R tchr music Or 4-7779 

©Dolan M T Mrs Or 4-7779
17©Lally Vincent J 
18©Garvie Thomas Or 5-3697
21 ©Rodgers J J real est Or 2-8199 

McCarthy John
22©Longo James Or 2-4908
24®Cariss James W Jr Or 5-7536
25 Bowlby Harry L Rev Or 4-3486
28®Westenburger Charles Or 5-0160
29 O’Hara J L carp Or 3-3666
30 ®  Demant E I Mrs Or 5-5463

Nelson Nils A E Or 5-5772
33 Veneziano Michael L

©Forlenza Rose Mrs Or 3-0484
35©Carey Edward J Or 2-8824
36 Bothner Harold J Or 5-4091

©Given Ralph H Or 5-7174
39 Trueswell Richard Or 3-3436

Marshall M L Mrs Or 4-4562
40 Borton Carl D Or 2-1253

Vacant
41®Zimmerman C L Or 5-8981
43 Barnett M M Mrs Or 6-0646

©Schosso Paul Or 3-7719
44®Muench George E Or 5-8158

Weatherburn J E Or 2-0209
45 Hull Stanley E

Devery Thomas W Or 2-9373
46©Bauerle Henry W

Newman A Mrs Or 5-4479
50 Kavanaugh William Or 2-4588

©Pisapia Dominick Or 6-0945
52®Derington L E Or 2-5608
54©Seaman L E Mrs 
56©Engroff Elmer S Or 5-8149

Or 2-5457 
Or 3-8258 
Or 4-9169

NORTH TWENTY-FIRST 
Fourth av N to 145 
(Right even)
6 Ampere Apts The 

Godfrey Richard
(10) Tyrell John S
(11) Brennan W J
(12) Brady Gilbert J
(14) Scott Marie C Mrs
(15) McLain Donald J
(21) Donlon Frank M
(22) Gehlen Edward A
(23) Carswell James B
(24) Richman Samuel
(25) Martin George E
(26) Meagher Paul 
(31)Wright L Carl 
(31)Ennis Robert S
(33) Shotwell D W
(34) Whelpley L A Mrs
(35) Macauley J H
(36) Beesley Martin
(41) Collins W’arren D
(42) LeRoy Edwin D

(EO) fr 152 
Springdale av

Or 3-4143 
Or 4-8241 
Or 3-4777 
Or 5-7647 
Or 2-0308 
Or 5-2581 
Or 5-4736 
Or 5-3765

Or 4-4302 
Or 4-1376 
Or 5-8559 
Or 5-5026 
Or 4-6305 
Or 2-0017 
Or 2-0572 
Or 5-8561

Or 2-8241 
Or 2-2398

(43) O’Neill Alary A
(44) Wheeler R G Mrs
(45) Cook Leo J
(46) Kempe Edith M

11 ©Arnold J E Mrs
12 ©  Wilkinson A S 
17®Selz Henry L 
18©Hooker Glenn T 
20©Pfeiffer Leonard 
21 ©Taylor Julian D 
24©Guest Lottie Mrs 
25®Buckelew Morgan N 
26©Richardson F M Mrs 
27©Hutson A Cary
30 Rhinesmith James M
31 Wilson Leonard B 
32©Rodin Arthur M

Smith John C 
33©Reddy Horace H
34 ©Peterson Herman
35 Griswold Edward M 

©Schooley Edena S
36©Roberts C L Airs 
38 Giebel E W 

©Collins P J Mrs 
39©Hart Edward J 

VanHandle G E 
41 Buggeln E H plumber 

Ogilvy Robert A 
45©Lewis D M Mrs 
47©Johnston Joseph L 
48©Burke William
50 Abernathy George 

©Miller William G
51 ©Porter Malta S

Porter Richard R 
54 Johnston E M Mrs 

Suder W'alter A 
55©Kraft Walter C 

Hawk Richard G 
56©Carollo Joseph 

Hillyard F C 
58 Mooers Waring N 

Quaas Edward H

Or 3-2548 
Or 3-4788

Or 4-6043 
Or 5-8272 
Or 4-5615 
Or 5-0947 
Or 4-737 
Or 5-4416 
Or 5-1514 
Or 6-0308 
Or 3-9243 
Or 4-6615 
Or 5-0625 
Or 5-5261 
Or 5-8263 
Or 2-8594 
Or 3-4179 
Or 3-0366 
Or 3-7534 
Or 2-5080

Or 4-7883 
Or 5-4490 
Or 3-9186 
Or 5-8612

Or 5-0012 
Or 3-6556 
Or 4-2945 
Or 5-4472

Or 4-6084 
Or 5-2249

Or 5-5710 
Or 2-5610 
Or 6-1117 
Or 2-1917 
Or 2-7007 
Or 2-0169 
Or 4-4480 
Or 5-7670 
Or 5-7670

NORTH TWENTY-SECOND (EO) fr 172 
Fourth av NE to 157 Rutledge av 
(Right even)
2 Lindahl Melvin 
5©Smith John J 
9®Hallett George E 

10©Godfrey Frank W 
11 Clayton Ely A 
12©Sullivan John J 
15©Wyman N A Mrs 
16©Kent S Rowe 
17@AIoffatt W S acet 
18 Belanger Noel E 

Neu Herbert P 
Williams John 

19©Murray Walter T 
23®Aurillo Joseph 
24©Abbs G W Mrs 
26@Spoolstra William 
27©Lee Edward R 
28©Smith Robert G
31 ©Blackman A G Mrs
32 Doran Mary F 

®  Stickel M F Mrs
33®Railton Mary Mrs 

Scott R nurse 
34 Brown Elsie E 

Hardie Thomas 
37®Straehle Anna B Mrs
38 Fredericks H M 

©Hassfeld C Mrs
39 Bower Arthur A 

Miller Frederick J
40©Brady Thomas J 

Cullen Robert G 
43©Costello M C 

O’Hare Charles A 
44©Wilson Wilfred G 

Bellion John H
46 Gannon B F 

©Schneider Peter 0
47 Hewitt Joseph T 

©Walsak Edmon F
49 Fitz Stanley T 

Minick John B
50 Fraunfelker Herbert 

Rich Richard A
52 Callahan John J 

©Krueger Bruno
53 Hack John N 

©Kirschler W C
54 Lindeman C B 

MacGregor A H
56©Buggeln C E 

Ford Margaret Mrs
57 Fisher John A 

Powers Loyal H
58 Schweitzer Raymond J 

©Verchot N M Mrs
59 Harris Nelson 

Musick Roy A
61 ©Schneider A A 

Vacant
63 SPRINGDALE AV crosses

77©Freytag Frederick A Or 5-0363 
Lepovsky Frank Or 6-5496

Or 2-8586 
Or 5-9922 
Or 3-6662 
Or 4-9085 
Or 2-6367 
Or 3-7177 
Or 4-6418 
Or 5-8262 
Or 3-0104 
Or 2-0137

Or 2-3262 
Or 2-7696 
Or 4-3176 
Or 5-5276 
Or 5-5123 
Or 5-4329 
Or 5-0678 
Or 5-7840 
Or 5-3753 
Or 2-2109 
Or 2-2109

Or 5-1999 
Or 5-7534 
Or 6-1820 
Or 5-1575 
Or 3-6988

Or 5-8164 
Or 4-2753 
Or 3-1417 
Or 4-1833 
Or 4-8421 
Or 3-8883 
Or 4-4417 
Or 2-3146 
Or 2-5573 
Or 2-5236 
Or 5-0859 
Or 5-6144 
Or 3-0719 
Or 5-4467 
Or 3-0766 
Or 2-8556 
Or 2-5572 
Or 3-2284 
Or 4-5647 
Or 4-8680 
Or 5-7137 
Or 4-1067 
Or 3-0498 
Or 4-8780 
Or 5-3820 
Or 6-1106 
Or 3-4015

79 Loffredo Joseph 
Washburn Herbert J 

80©Dimmers M R Mrs 
81 ©Cleveland C M Mrs 
82©Kennedy William M 
85@Rentsch Otto A 
86®Basilea M painter 
87®Fitzgibbon Edward M 
88©Stroud Albert H 

Lowe Frank 
89®Krigger John E 
90©Allen Bartlett V 
93©Ham J Robert 
94@Yuch Albert J 
95©Harrison Fred E 
96©Knapp Harry F 
98@AIonahan Vincent J 
99©Healing F painter 

101 ©Fowler E M Airs 
102®Gawler Henry C 
103 McGrath James A 
104©LaBoyteaux Robert C 
106©MacDonald H A

Or 3-3092 
Or 5-4698 
Or 4-3437

Or 6-3921 
Or 5-2638 
Or 4-8084 
Or 3-4316

1179

Or 3-6225 
Or 3-8725 
Or 4-8092 
Or 3-5135 
Or 3-5402 
Or 5-2297 
Or 4-0519 
Or 6-1650 
Or 5-3355 
Or 4-2319 
Or 4-7780 
Or 5-8212 
Or 4-1275

NORTH TWENTY-THIRD (EO) fr 190 
Springdale av N to 179 Rutledge av 
(Right even)
9 Cook Wilbur

Humphrey Harold W
11 Johnson Walter R 

©MacKenna Leon J
12 Klein Edwin J 

©Yonthron Frank X
14 Britting Charles J 

Sullivan John F 
Bieksza Joseph 

15©Applegate F A 
Hayes William F 

16©King William D 
Alarinko Alichael AI 

17©Guthrie Paul F 
Livingston B B 
Scapicchio A L 

20®Housel Alilton H
21 Glass Richard B 

Loprano William
©Mottilla Louis

22 LeGates Rufus G
23 Berkhout Donald W 

Mason Albert
24©Mountford R B
27 Holden William H 

©Emm Steven J
28 Schlosser Ezra J 
30©Hunt Alice B 
32©Garlick Edward J 
36 Vacant 
38©Dula Joseph B

Or 3-2342 
Or 5-1616 
Or 6-0548 
Or 5-0731

Or 2-0052 
Or 3-2596 
Or 2-3328

Or 5-8716 
Or 5-8716 
Or 6-0908

Or 4-4724 
Or 4-4856 
Or 4-4452 
Or 4-7902 
Or 2-9147 
Or 3-6364 
Or 3-6364 
Or 2-1553 
Or 4-0180 
Or 6-1329 
Or 4-3751 
Or 3-7969 
Or 4-5373 
Or 6-1736 
Or 5-0150 
Or 6-3407

Or 6-1986

NORTH VIEW TER (M) fr
av SW to 261 Rynda rd
2®Pla Hovinsak John
4 Vacant
5®Wulach Arthur S
6©Sherman G D
7 ©  McGurdy James L
8 Vacant
9©Proctor Sadie E 

10 Vacant 
ll@Rosenblum Irving 
12©Cone Louis 
14®Lilien Milton 
16©Grove Willard S

2092 Milburn

SO 3-3148

SO 2-2468 
SO 3-3024 
SO 2-1596

SO 2-7508

SO 2-4265 
SO 2-1167 
SO 3-3162 
SO 3-1854

NORTH WALNUT (EO) fr 39S Main NE 
to 41J Norman (Right even)

10©Roney Elsie F Mrs 
14 Spencer William G 

Winters -John H
(101) Rushing James R
(102) Wheeler Robert D
(103) Cooper Lila P Mrs
(104) Smith Mabeth
(105) Martin Edward L
(106) Walters David J
(107) Lawler Ovid C
(201) Cortland William J Or 2-7241
(202) Leslie Helen Or 4-1543
(203) Cooper Emily B Or 5-7383
(204) Kithcart A C Mrs Or 4-6065

Or 3-1426 
Or 4-8033 
Or 3-8290 
Or 5-7370
Or 5-5097 
Or 2-3047 
Or 5-6027 
Or 6-5316

(205) Vogt Carl G
(206) Berlin Max
(301) Reese Ruth E Mrs
(302) Winter Stephen G
(303) Smith Harry F
(304) Crogan L R Mrs
(305) Trageser W 0
(306) Jaffe Samuel G
(401) Millar John
(402) Reilly Frank M
(403) Kissock Betsy Mrs
(404) Barnard C M
(405) Vosburgh Walter
(406) Sherlock Charles J 

25®Banta John R
29©Carpenter Mildred 
33®Schweinle Paula Mrs 
34 High School 
37 Heinrichs A Mrs furn 

Rowley Elizabeth M Airs

Or 2-0524 
Or 6-1761

Or 3-6843 
Or 6-4335 
Or 4-0959 
Or 4-1239 
Or 4-8934

Or 3-7884 
Or 4-9339 
Or 5-6370 
Or 5-1926 
Or 2-8381 
Or 2-1004 
Or 3-3120 

rms
Or 6-2860
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43 Long Mary
43®Vossler Florence M Or 4-7759
47 Harrison C L R nurse Or 4-1143

©Harrison Grace L Or 4-1143
48 Elementary School (Office)

Or 5-1783
51 ©Simpson John W Or 2-3093
52 Davis George H Or 5-5212
53©Rowe Jennie B Or 3-6633
54 ©  Storm Bertram C Or 3-4612
57 Chemis Henry

Simpson William G
60@Loder Robert Or 5-5862
63 Brown James R Or 6-4340

(1) Brigham Mary L Or 4-0185
(2) Baylies Grace D Or 4-4491
(3) Markwith Theodore P
(4) McComb Cora M Mrs Or 4-9929
(5) Phelps William J
(6) Munroe Helen E Mrs Or 4-1362 
(6)Munroe E F tchr music

Or 4-1362
<7)Work Laura M Mrs Or 4-2634
<8)Shapter G L Or 2-2489
(9) Miles Elizabeth C
(10) White Joseph E OR 3-7432
(11) Cahill Patrick G Or 2-7458
(12) Willis Earl F Or 6-1351
(14) Pyle Orville E Or 3-7165
(15) Friedman Rose
(16) Quinn John C Or 2-1023
(17) Bergere Paul Or 2-3313

65 WILLIAM ST crosses
■68 DeVingo L delica Or 4-9171
70 Philip’s Barber Shop 
75 Hadley House apts Or 5-3638 

(BAl)Ananson Nora 
(BA2)Haydu R S Or 5-3638
(BA3)DeFuria Frank Or 5-9374
(Al) Allen Charles R Or 5-1305
(A2)Gatto Louis F 
(A3)Weil Helen D Mrs Or 2-4092
(A4)McGee Frank L Or 2-5017
(A5)Keifer Edith Mrs 
(A6)Harrington J R Or 2-3716
(A7)Galin Jack Or 6-4049
<A8)Grigatis Alice 
(A9) James Arthur W Or 2-1509 
(AlO)Ilude Martha J Or 4-3679 
(A ll)P ’Sikus Neil J Or 6-3364 
(A12)Liddell Edward T Or 4-0395 
<A13)Hoffmeyer Alfred Or 4-3169
(Bl)Dahlburg D R Or 4-1630
(B2) Allchin Stella Or 6-4177
(B3)Zabriskie K Mrs Or 3-6005
(B4)Shrimpie J E Or 6-4565
(B5)Coffey Alvin J Or 6-0475
(B6)Quinn Katherine E Or 2-2216 
(B7)Kotin Leonard I Or 5-6134 
(B8) Frost Zonia Mrs Or 6-3531 
(B9)Merrill Dorothy Mrs 
(BIO)Saul Marjorie Or 3-1526
(Bll)Hector J C Mrs Or 5-7829
(B12)Sackett Margaret J Or 5-1663 
(B13) Carrington J II Mrs 
(B14)Phillips W G Or 6-3527
(Cl(Gallagher E M Or 3-1473
(C2) Ray Edwin C Or 4-7479
(C3)Bahnsen Raymond Or 2-5535
(C4) Newman William F 
(C5) Peltier Lottie Mrs 
(C6)Fisher Edwin P Or 2-0350
(C7)Kensok Edmund F Or 3-9388
'(C8)Fittin Thoma*
(C9) McManus It L 
(CIO) Carson D Mrs Or 3-9320
(Cll)LeRoy E Mrs Or 4-6561
(C12)Kania M Mrs Or 2-9122
(C13)Herrera Alfred G 
(C14) Jones Lester P Jr Or 5-7568 

$2 Hochberg A Mrs tailor Or 3-8357 
£3 Lafayette apts

Campbell William S Or 5-6576
(l)Proudfit D B Mrs nurse

Or 2-4206
(2(Rornich Burton W Or 2-0670
(3) Emmett M A Or 5-8147
(4) Hart Walter E Or 5-7769
(5) Woodruff Katharine Or 5-3769
(6) Agnew Bertha R Or 4-8177
(7) Chapin E M Mrs Or 4-0365
(8) Gildersleeve Charles Or 3-4633
(9) Keswick Frank H Or 2-7371
(10) Phillips E J Or 2-6933
(11 (Williamson Russell L Or 3-4880 
(12)Petz Anna G Mrs Or 4-5417
(14) Salter George R Or 2-9033
(15) Dunn M Mrs Or 5-8462
(16) Austin Michael A
(17) Bond Edna Y Or 5-4440
(18) Black Lester W Or 5-4961
(19) DeZayas Ada W Or 4-8508
(20) Vacant
(21) Hendricks H Mrs Or 6-2266
(22) Kahl Fred L
(23) McArthur Joseph P Or 4-6160
<24)Douglas Dale D Or 3-9179
(25)Franco John J Or 3-4670

84 Frenette H 0 beauty shop
Or 2-9148

American Stores Co grocers 
86 Kreauther C W conf Or 3-9627 

Johnston L E gifts Or 4-4064
88 Herbstsomer Alfred

(1) O’Dormell Mary E Mrs Or 4-9077
(2) Galloway W C Or 3-4572
(3) Kinniburgh Linnie Mrs Or 2-1690
(4) Allen K L C Mrs Or 4-5870
(5) Santos J Stephen
(6) Leuchs Wilma M Or 2-1445
(7) Sinclair Robert G
(8) Butler Agnes T Mrs Or 5-0763
(9) Cole Clifford Or 5-3907
(10) Somerville WE Or 3-8633
(11) Mills Cornelius Or 2-3336
(12) Hardison Carrie Or 5-1371
(14) Cole Daniel K
(15) Manderson N A Or 2-2779
(16) Brumme Herbert Or 3-1208
(17) Todd Charles R Or 3-5311
(18) Holmes Frank H Or 3-1131
(19) Sautter Theresa M Or 5-9208
(20) Bury George F Or 5-7570
(21) Hansen Gertrude
(22) Bitterle H Mrs Or 6-4776
(23(Seeley Gladys Mrs Or 2-4903
(24) Buchanan F Mrs Or 3-0737
(25) Melnikoff R Mrs Or 4-3985
(26) Martin S M Mrs
(27) Shattuck H A Or 6-4967
(28) Baker Alfred F Or 6-3404
(29) Edholm Charles G Or 5-3554

95 Williams Glydar Or 3-7047
(101) Gillan Eunice Mrs Or 4-3184
(102) Bauer Erich Or 4-7398
(103) Hasselman M S Mrs Or 3-5704
(104) Doring Florence M Or 3-6985
(105) Dessler Agnes M Mrs

Or 5-3309
(106) Levine Joseph Or 6-3592
(107) Krieger A H Or 3-2448 

©  (201)Krieger Isadore Or 2-1988
(202) Schaller A G Or 3-6515
(203) Young Harold A Or 5-9115
(204) Danley Robert F Or 4-0817 
(205(Wallace M F Mrs Or 5-1843
(206) Miele H H Mrs
(207) Garretson W S
(301) Casey Daniel F
(302) Glinn John J
(303) Burns Cora S
(304) Morgan May D

96

103

Or 4-7614 
Or 5-7935 
Or 2-0986 
Or 2-4365 
Or 2-9249 

Mrs
Or 5-0920

(305) McCarthy Cecilia M
(306) Proudfit C W Mrs Or 4-8795
(307) Horsfield Robert Or 2-6798
(401) Knapp Elliott P Or 4-0241
(402) Casey Daniel F Jr Or 3-8202
(403) Harding Alice B Or 4-9985
(404) Moritz Walter J
(405) Thompson B A  Or 6-4755
(406) Smith Ingrid L Mrs Or 2-9279
(407) Hand Robert W Or 3-7990
Brown Frank B Or 4-3551
(A) Ellsworth G D Or 6-0191
(B) Kenny Thomas A Or 3-0690
(10) Emerson C A Jr Or 5-0748
(11) Hector Joseph A Or 4-1090
(12) Hargreaves C R Or 5-8883 
(12A)Edelstein Max Or 5-8150
(14) Campbell M R Mrs Or 5-3488
(15) Bonynge Winfield Jr Or 5-0671
(16) Pflueger E A Mrs Or 2-2367
(17) Meratchnik Joseph Or 4-6333
(18) Bensky Charles Or 4-8758
(19) Odell Robert J Or 6-4189
(20) Rose Paul R Or 4-2292
(21) Vacant
(22) Schlereth B H Mrs Or 5-2510
(23) Feeney Leo J Or 4-9243
(24) Husid Philip Or 2-9608
(25(Lynch Gladys T Or 5-7286
(26) Weinstein G Mrs Or 4-9280
(27) Whitnack Julia Or 5-0759
(28) McCabe Raymond A Or 2-4233
(29) Hennessy Nellie Or 2-0853
(30) Palmer John W Or 5-8914
(31) Schwartz Philip Or 5-2240
(32) Lynch Roy M
(33) Christie Michael
(34) McElroy P J Or 5-2724
(35) Helm Harry P Or 2-2631
(36) Clement George F Or 3-7487
(37) Desch William C
(38) Horley M Mrs Or 5-0825
(39) Pettet Madelyn D Or 4-3482
(40) Henshell E F Mrs Or 3-3746
(41) Rosen Frank L Or 3-9461
(42) Foley Harry A Or 5-5509
(43) Provost A E Mrs Or 3-5386
(44) Leary Walter X
(45) MacGuffle Robert T Or 4-3898
(46) Schlein Sydney
(47) Saulpaugh G J Or 4-8571
(48) Newman J Mrs
(49) Travis Mildred S Or 5-7327
VanHoek E W Or 2-9556
Roberts Bernard Or 4-2508
(lOl)Goldmann J MD Or 5-1424

106

(102) Squire L W Mrs
(103) Bershaw Milton
(104) Waterman E K
(105) Rose Myron
(106) Mills Dennis
(107) Powers Esther K
(108) Krieger Harry
(201) Kehoe Dennis J
(202) Griffin Alexander 1
(203) Zall Alfred
(204) Lanz Harry P
(205) Williams T R
(206) Boniface M Mrs
(207) Lanterman M E
(208) Malay John C
(301) Frey E H Mrs
(302) Prevost Stuart A
(303) Wurm Milton
(304) Kahn Paul J
(305) Cippler Frank J
(306) Heller William
(307) Pennstrom R G
(308) Vacant
(401) VanWagoner E B
(402) Ropse Russell L
(403) Bumstead R E
(404) Silvester W H
(405) Rockwell E Mrs
(406) Krantz Julius
(407) Moser George J
(408) Krugman George 
Walnut Apts
(1) Urell John W
(2) Gibbons Enid Mrs 
(3B) Jacobitis N C 
(4) Griffin James
(lOl)Siederer K G 
(102(Leavitt Charles J
(103) Groman John J
(104) Brumell C W
(105) Eriksen Alf
(106) VanWien Dietrich
(107) O’Donnell E D

(108) Goldsmith A L

Or 2-3008 
Or 3-7063 
Or 5-8266 
Or 5-8702

Mrs
Or 4-9327 
Or 6-0037 
Or 3-3314I
Or 2-9468 
Or 5-8248 
Or 5-0249 
Or 4-0603 

Mrs
Or 3-4928 
Or 2-3436 
Or 5-4825 
Or 4-2261 
Or 4-1165 
Or 3-6852 
Or 3-6393 
Or 6-3313 
Or 6-3306

Or 5-8214 
Or 4-4793 
Or 4-6986 
Or 4-0935

Or 2-4867 
Or 2-0164
Or 3-6863

Or 3-0695

Or 3-7510 
Or 5-4078 
Or 6-0360 
Or 6-2770

Or 4-4632 
Or 2-2577 
Or 4-6274 

Jr
Or 5-5449 

P Mrs 
Or 3-5091 
Or 4-0643 
Or 2-4799 
Or 3-8426 
Or 6-4762 
Or 3-5285 
Or 3-6429 
Or 5-8417 
Or 2-7462

111

(201) Murphy Marie G
(202) Hallstrom R L
(203) St Clair Clyde G
(204) Gilhooly J R
(205) O’Connell C Mrs
(206) Gillis G Mrs
(207) Curran James R
(208) Young Edward D
(301) Schreier J H fuel oil

Or 4-5508
(302) Ernst Mary M Mrs Or 5-2699
(303) Glass Sy Or 5-3537
(304) Adams Elizabeth G Mrs
(305) Clement F R Or 4-3302
(306) Adams Nina A Or 4-1746
(307) Block Edith M Mrs Or 3-0539
(308) Coyne Florence
(401) Brice Richard T
(402) King Amary
(403) Fennessy D T
(404) Sauerwein E M Mrs 
(405(Morris Eugene I
(406) Davies F W
(407) Hall Agnes Mrs
(408) Simpson Louis G 
Burroughs Claude 
(lA)Meletti Frank 
(lB)Locknish Howard
(101) Burke Helen M

Or 2-5353 
Or 4-5200 
Or 6-4522 
Or 4-0397 
Or 5-3661

Or 2-0354 
Or 5-9344 
Or 2-7954

112

(102) Young J Mrs
(103) Squiers M Mrs
(104) Korn E A

Mrs
Or 5-6162 
Or 3-5280 
Or 5-4897 

laboratory
Or 3-7726 
Or 6-1332 
Or 4-3213

(105) Briggs E T Mrs
(106) Berger Louis
(107) Mahood Walter B
(108) Hirsch Helen Mrs Or 2-2984
(109) Dearnaley E G Mrs Or 2-6236
(201) Gentis Lorraine Or 2-0835
(202) Vierczhalek J R Or 4-0552
(203) Schmidt Helen M Or 4-4957
(204) Hefferon Mary T Or 4-0364
(205) MacAdam M Agnes Or 5-8726
(206)Riker Harold Or 5-5834
(207) Buckley M E Mrs Or 2-1826
(208) Nathan B E Or 2-0305
(209) Massich ME Or 3-6898
(301) Capraro Frances Or 5-8458
(302) Weber Maria M
(303) O’Rourke S Mrs Or 4-2862
(304) Bermingham R G Or 6-4604
(305) Montgomery II Mrs Or 2-9182
(306) Sanders Alfred A Or 2-1551
(307) Redbord A L Mrs Or 2-4611
(308) Biglow Earl Or 3-5894
(309) Johnston Mabel W Or 5-3035
(401 (Beilis W C Or 5-3774
(402) Nate Anne Marie Or 4-5489
(403) Cohen Walter V Or 2-8589
(404) Waite W Mrs Or 2-2854
(405) O’Hara James M Or 2-7284
(406) Kuhnis Gunter P Or 2-1505

121

122

129

(407) Vrooman E A
(408) Easton George W Or 4-3035
(409) Smith Robert L Or 5-8109
Fanner Clifford R Or 5-5978
(1 0 1 ) Cottrell J I Mrs Or 5-3720
(102(Noonan Anne L Or 4-7442
(103) Levine Alvin B Or 6-4428
(104) Frimer Meyer T Or 4-0705
(105) Wallace R A Or 2-4688
(106) Bookbinder I J Or 2-1949
(201) Davis Thomas A Or 5-8021
(202) Turcotte A L Or 3-9934
(203) Burrows John H Or 4-4294
(204) Harkness V F Or 6-4408
(205) Humphries R A Or 4-6165
(206 JKreiger Sydney Or 2-8813
(301) Wemyss Thomas K Or 5-7285
(302) Quinn M Or 4-4569
(303) Souers W J Or 2-8952
(303) Remsen J V Or 2-8952
(304) Bonnesteel J W K
(305) Lorenz Carl
(306) Lopez Frank J Or 3-2946
(401) Washburn C W Or 4-0639
(402) Burke Alice I Or 2-0685
(403) Twaddell H 0 Or 3-5585
(404) Beck L A Mrs Or 5-1359
(405) Lorenz C M Or 4-1828
(406) Drake Margaret G Or 5-1327
Conrad William P Or 3-1230
(Al)Hersh Irwin M Or 4-5273
(101) Ward Frank F Or 6-5180
(102) Woi'tman K J Or 5-6803
(103) Langemeier E C Or 6-5130
(104) Gnatz John J Or 3-3235
(105) Goldberg Esseck Or 2-4750
(106) Abbott Lawrence Or 6-5149
(107(Monitor R P Or 3-8986
(108) Carlson Sidney A
(109)  Kraja Peter Or 3-6045
(201) Ward Stanley M Or 3-3165
(202) Walters Charles G Or 6-4653
(203) Brodie G G
(204) MacNeilage J B Or 5-4969
(205) Syme Elizabeth Mrs
(206) Cohn Albert B Or 6-1889
(207) Weatherall E H
(208) O’Neill F Joseph Or 3-5011
(209) Wallace H A Mrs Or 2-8147
(301) McGlennon Miriam Or 6-5171
(302) Pannick G Mrs
(303) Larson Gloria Or 3-3356
(304) Parry Kenneth J Or 4-0565
(305) MacInnes W E Or 3-1052
(306) Silvernail Margaret Or 3-1697
(307) Whitney P P Mrs Or 6-5194
(308) Long Lillian Mrs Or 3-8924
(309) Routson Walter C Or 6-4638
Atkinson Abraham Or 4-5939
Speiser I C Mrs
(101) Rosenberg A H Or 5-2675
(102) Winter Edna E Or 3-8698
(103) Perlberg Murray A Or 3-8638
(104) Jaqui Ellsworth P Or 2-2447
(105) Dryfuss W H
(106) Kramer Charles L
(107) Lucas I B Mrs Or 4-5320
(108) Ramsey Samuel D
(201) Behrens Arthur 0 Or 4-2061
(202) McGill Julie M Mrs Or 5-4842
(203) Orr Earl H Or 5-1982
(204) Sparrow S H Mrs Or 5-3392
(205) McGovem Mae Or 3-1350
(206) Kingman John C Or 4-2191
(207) Lublang M J Or 3-0759
(208) Endres Herman W Or 4-1508
(301) Menk Walter C Or 2-2644
(302) Kopacz John C Or 5-6964
(303) Heath Stanley W Or 3-9070
(304) Wright Agnes 0 Mrs

Or 5-8177
(305) Small L E Or 6-4996
(306) Quinn Avis M Mrs Or 4-0886
(307) Miller Grace E Or 2-0490
(308) Williams M E Mrs Or 2-1623
(401) Trell Alfred F Or 2-9186
(402) McNeill R S Or 5-9375
(403) LaRue Irving E Or 5-0195
(404) MacGowan J E Or 4-5476
(405) Cooney M E Mrs Or 5-4546 
(406(Wolpert Samuel Or 2-1395
(407) Jennings M W Or 4-8308
(408) Jaquith E W
Navin Thomas J Or 2-1840
(Bl)Marker P B Mrs nurse

Or 5-3810
(B2)Bost Ralph I Or 4-1535 
(B3)Sylvester Ralph B Or 4-1714 
(B4)Strunk Kenneth G Or 5-8181
(101) Collins Francis L Or 5-6242
(102) Smith John C Or 2-5770
(103) Hickman W H Or 3-5763
(104) Bisgeier Hyman Or 3-4965
(105) Farrell L L Mrs Or 2-2282
(106) Eager George W Or 2-0793
(107) Grant Hunter B Or 4-2929
(108) Goldberg Henry
(109) Hoblitzell Bruce C Or 5-0858
(201) Freundlich Leo Or 3-2988
(202) Krueger Mildred B Or 4-8789
(203) Littman Clarice B Or 2-1546
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(204) Flood C VV Jr Or 3-0327
(205) .\laus A G Mrs Or 5-1988
(206) Ewald John J Or 4-5431
(207) Ramo Arthur Or 3-3670

129 (208)Friedman G H Or 4-0361
(2 0 9)Smith C R Mrs Or 4-1587
(301) Stern Isadore Or 3-7991
(302) Hart A Mrs Or 5-9981
(3 0 3 ) Schniucki G F Or 5-1432
(304) McGeary John F Or 3-3741
(305) Lehman George E Or 3-3659
(306) Vacant
(307) Moore Lester I Or 4-2526
(308) Zerweck Richard Or 4-3807
(3 0 9) Krieger Samuel Or 3-5264
(401) Glover Thomas K Or 5-2157
(402) Dougherty K T Or 2-2333
(403) Dodd Charles G Or 2-3030
(404) Raddin J M
(405) Kates John Or 5-0179
(406) Kohring W J Or 3-5433
(407) Vacant
(408) Savage Henry B Or 5-1450
(409) Bowers F W Or 5-3595

130 Iooss Walter C
133 SUMMIT ST crosses 

137 (lOl)Katrishin Helen Or 4-4910
(102) Vacant
(103) Calabrese C Mrs Or 6-4830
(106)Mann Robert G Or 2-6339
(201) Gianaras Angelo
(202) Smith R M Or 6-0190
(203(Perry B A Or 2-1411
(204) Jurissen T R Or 6-5363
(301) Smith Robert K
(302) Sirles John P Or 3-7269
(303(Flaherty W E Or 6-4874
(304)Miller Robert Or 6-4975

143©Farrell Frank M Or 5-6111
144 Craig Frederick E Or 6-2663
151 Lord Stanley Or 6-4281

(1A)Harrison N E Or 6-5144
(101) Swan Raymond J Or 2-6195
(102) Warren Helen B
(103) Ruslander Fred Or 5-6731
(104) Fecher A Mrs Or 6-4642
(105) Kerbin M A Mrs Or 5-2225
(106) Rizzolo Rose Or 2-0818
(107) Hansen Ruth Mrs
(108) Williams F E Or 5-8432
(109) Chemnitius E M Or 6-5062
(HO)Braue E M Mrs Or 6-2935 
(201) Sipos John 
(202(Hague John M Jr
(203) Retzer T C
(204) Gaston Alice C
(205) Mackie Maysie Mrs

Or
(206) Hannafin E M Mrs
(207) Graham E B Mrs Or
(208) Wimmer R R Or
(209) Balch Paul C Jr Or
(210) Washburn M Mrs
(301) Meyer Samuel
(302) Cocco Peter
(303) Smith R S
(304) West Anna Or 6-2032
(305) Buckley R R Or 2-7057
(306) Bondy Melvin Or 6-5259
(307) Megaro Michael
(308(Lewis Eau Claire Or 2-2095
(309) Fox Raymond A
(310) Jacobs J W Or 2-2946

152 Bowen Edwin V Or 6-5050
Sefick Frederick P Or 3-4246

155©Tobia Anthony L Or 2-1708
158©Weber Kate D A Mrs Or 5-4164 
159 Lvons James S Or 2-0104

0’Rankin Edith J Or 5-6823
^©Leuchs Edward M Or 6-0597
l^QEisenberg Louis Or 5-7082
lo6@Wlllson Charles C Or 3-5804

Russell William F Or 2-4937
©Weber Adelbert F

«7 Schneider Alice M Or 6-0174
„ ® J !eyer D L Or 4-1804
DO Barney Richard C Or 4-8205

©Coffin Carroll
171 ©Moore M S Mrs Or 4-0704
174 Vacant

S furn rms 0r 5-9848D8© Montagna Joseph
Hecht Henry R Or 4-7389
Lewis E Russell Or 2-3524

1<H Vacant
189 PARK AV crosses

2|)3 Adams John B
Crowell Fred

© Jenkins James L Or 4-8718
‘ 11 Kelly David M Or 4-7049

©Plain George F Or 4-0632
Shields Albert J Or 6-4579
Vacant

215 Brewster Edith Or 6-0582
A. Vacant
^“©Clothier Albert L Or 3-3267
do Ferguson Earl E Or 3-2023

©Wright Emily L Or 3-1672

North Walnut (EO) —continued

Or 6-4587

4-5748

2-8683
6-1480
4-4424

Or 4-0243

222 ©Steinhoff B H Or 3-4817
227® Plenty J G Mrs Or 4-2893
228®Frasco Carmillo Or 4-5022

Frasco J J ins Or 4-5022
232©Doty Edmund F Or 4-5878
235-241 Werner N furn rms Or 5-6196
236®Beacher Sylvia Mrs Or 5-3228

Grosh Joseph W
242 O’Rankin E furn rms Or 2-3764
247®Spillane James A Or 2-8422
248 Pell Lawrence Or 2-6062

Riter William C
Fitzgerald Edward P Or 4-1669

253©Huntoon Samuel W Or 3-5370
Wolmuth William Or 6-1672

254©Petruccelli Michael Or 6-2957
257©Tuttle Ernest W Or 3-8361
258©Math Earle R Or 3-4233
262©Polhemus William P Or 2-9686

©Polhemus W Edward Or 2-9686
263 Mullaney Joseph V Or 2-6495

©Mills Clarence B Or 4-1888
264©Ileinie Carl W Or 4-2134

Willever William A Or 3-1864
265®Slominski Robert L Or 3-7229
268©Cox Michael Or 4-7093

Perry Mary Mrs Or 3-1240
270©Dill Marie F Mrs Or 5-7093

Stone John F Or 2-7652
Woronczuk Nadia Mrs 

271 HAMILTON ST crosses 
275©Raymond John W Or 5-7523
279®Peirce Mary L Mrs Or 3-1687
283®DeRose Louis E Or 4-4435
286®Graziano Mary Mrs Or 2-3806
287®Betzler George J Or 3-5105
288©Wright Arthur L Or 2-4033
291®Hippard Laura L Mrs Or 4-3682
292 ©Butler Edmond D Or 5-0355
296©Hubbard John T Or 4-7066
300@Hahn Chester N Or 5-0313
302 Crew Erie A Or 4-3524
303 Edwards Bruce V Or 2-2168

Terrace Ralph Or 3-7649
304©Shannon George W Or 4-1727
307©Champi Peter

Roth Morton P Or 5-1279
Serruto Roy

308©Bailey Kenneth W Or 6-
309®McKenny Luke M Or 2-
312®Greenan John Or 5-
313 ©Flannery James F Or 5-
317®Ragsdale Marshall D Or 5-

317J SPRINGDALE AV crosses
318®Cashin Joseph M Or 5-
319@Caldwell Clinton D Or 5-
332©Fuller Harold F Or 4-
335®Matthyssen Charles Or 3-
336 Whatley Allan Rev Or 5-
339©Falconer Raymond V Or 4-
340 ©Briscoe Ronald
341 ©Brady H Neill Or 2-
342©Curtis William E Or 3-
345©Conroy Denis L Or 4-
346®Benatre Ernest Or 2-
349®Haviland Harold K Or 4-
353©Coughlin Leo J Or 5-

355 RUTLEDGE AV crosses 
359 ©Wardell Kenneth W Or 3-
363©Fox Ella L Mrs Or 3-
364©Faux George H Or 3-
365® Dranikowski Bernard W Or 6- 
372 Vacant
375©Schmidt S real est Or 3-
376©Brookes William G Or 2-
379©O’Gorman Rose Or 3-
380©Richards Harry C Or 4-
383 Irving Ellery Or 4-
384®Beebee C Scripps Or 5-

Onis Fred 
385 Sica Angelo
390©Slater Robert S Or 4-
391®Mills Gordon R Or 2-
393®Healy Thomas E Or 5-
397®Johnson P Frank Or 6-
398©Wright Elizabeth G Mrs Or 4- 
401 ©Ballard Harold F Or 3-
402®Zugale Peter J Or 3-
406®Gerow Mabel D Mrs Or 3-
407® Ford Charles E Or 5-
410©Clark Frederick P Or 4-
415©Offerman O A Or 3-
416® Atkinson Herbert S Or 3-
420®Magrath E artist Or 3-
422©Chedister J M Mrs Or 5-
423®Callaham John R Or 5-
424®Nott L B Mrs Or 3-
427® Sumner B R Mrs Or 3-
431©Bemis Edwin W Or 5-
436 ©Marsh William W Or 4-
437©Luster D K Mrs Or 4-
439®Palmatier H plumber Or 3- 
440©Hippard Wilburn L Or 5-
443©Tarjan Charles H Or 2-
46 ©  Scaley David A Or 4-
449©LaDue Charles F Or 4-
450®Fay Harvey W Or 2-
453 Beebe Dwight C Or 3-
454 ©Wildnauer Walter R Or 4-
457©Higgins John J Or 5-
458 Reid Edmund A Or 2-

0736
3370
3341
4790
3883

0342
6983
9935
6543
6287
8275

0160
2174
4672
0557
0596
8114

2532
7559
0867
0378

6645
0071
5319
0802
1537
7399

4386
4338
9323
2745
■5459
8859
1055
4584
6423
3112
6589
8546
3290
7779
2494
4019
■1422
8813
■7186
5898
3321
9288
■9635
9218
3130
0152
■0838
■0968
•8438
■5333

460©Parsons Edward C Or 5-7975
461®Duenke! C Lincoln Or 4-0861
453 Celia. Lilly J Mrs Or 4-5763
466 Hodgens David E Or 4-1667
467 Burt John A Or 4-5482

469 RENSHAW AV crosses
515 Fabian Theodore X Or 2-3895

©Halstead Margaret E Mrs
Or 6-5391

Vacant

NORTH WARD PL (E0) fr N 15th NW 
to 4 N 17th 

50 S WARD PL ends

NORTH WOODS DR (SO) fr 651 Long­
view rd N

179®Burten Jess SO 2-4073
182®Friedland A M SO 3-0168
183 ®  Solomonoff M G SO 3-3542
190©Klein Samuel
195@Bronson Milton M SO 2-7892
196 Vacant

NORTH FIELD AV (WO) fr 24J Main W 
to Northfield line (Right odd)

— VALLEY RD begins
1 Florio Barber Shop The

(2)Christiano J A lwyr Or 3-0011
2 Beyer J F dentist Or 2-1211

Williams John E Or 6-1807
Modern Market grocers Or 3-1347 
Michael’s Shoe Repair 
Fort Electric Motor Co reprs

Or 2-9876
Bellofatto J A Jr chiropodist

Or 4-5951
Goldman M S lwyr Or 6-1020 
Johnsen Design Service draftsmen 
Village Pet Shop Or 4-3633
Marvel Cleaners Or 4-0329
Freeman’s Delicatessen Or 4-9554 
Dept of Sewers & Streets

Or 5-5960
Town Hall Service Station Or 4-9812 

14-16 Macintosh Bdg
Freeman & Winston engs Or 4-0733 
Kennedy W E lwyr Or 4-2122 
Sweeney B F dentist Or 4-1849 
(3dfl)West Orange Lodge No 205 

F & A M
15 Eastern U-Select-It Corp vending

3
4

6
10
12
13

17

18

Or 4-0500

Or 6-0498 
Or 2-2874 
Or 4-2837 
Or 4-5470
Or 3-2959 
Or 3-2576

20
21

22
23

24

Or 4-4610

Or 6-0326 
Or 3-0668
Or 4-4614

Or 3-4429 
Or 4-6745

machs
Palardy Mae C Mrs 
Callahan Thomas J 
Kendall William J 
Wells Harold 
Miele J G MD 
Essex Fuel Oil Co Inc 
Zane Construction Co 
Zane-Filippone Co Inc water soft­

ener Or 3-2612
19©Connolly C T Or 3-4409

Leone Joseph C Or 4-0877
Mahoney A D Mrs Or 4-2043
Malone Clinton A Or 2-2265
Commonwealth Water Co Or 3-0668
Barrett C Mrs 
Gregory Mary A 
Hester John J 
Neville Jeremiah E 
Garrett Edward F 
Harrison Sarah R 
DeFazio Amalia Mrs 
San Filippo D M 
Savage William F 
Beckwith It I Mrs 
Congdon Gilbert W 

25 WHEELER ST crosses 
26 McDonough J Jr funeral dir

Or 3-2266
28©McNally George J Or 4-1842
29®Scudder Eugene T Or 5-6219
33 Llewellyn-Edison Savings & Loan 

Assn Or 3-0037
Miller Otto C Or 5-1729

37© Wells Frank N Jr Or 5-6809
41 ©McFarland W J Or 2-6172

Wells Frank N 3d
45@Birueger Otto C F Or 5-8175
48 Frebel Edward A Or 5-2488

Kappmeier M Louis Or 5-5093
Walter Frank W Or 2-0541

50 Blanchard N real est Or 6-2684
51®Kraus C L tchr music Or 3-2082
52©Quad C W MD Or 4-2703
53 Fregans William T Or 2-0584

Hoeren F A Or 5-2980
Longley Dwight F Or 2-3874

55 GASTON ST ends 
56®Pickenbach Harry E Or 4-4641
57©Maghee E L R Mrs Or 3-5959
60®Iatesta M A MD Or 4-1568
65 Fischer E J MD Or 3-3232

Moran F S dentist Or 5-8260
Kernan Thomas H
Sauers William S Or 2-8549

81r Gamble Joseph A Or 3-2416
85©Rouzer Rachel Or 4-4780
86©Millar Hudson C Or 4-6891

87 HUTTON AV begins
93 ®  Rollinson R M Mrs Or 3-3881 

94 WHITTINGHAM PL ends
96 McGuirk Ronald P Or 4-0401
98©Miller Eugene P Or 3-7857
99 Voorhes Willard P Or 2-2298

100@Sarros James D Or 5-7253
102 Petieolas Ben C Or 3-6949
106©Barbour T A Mrs Or 5-8156
109©Gray John W Or 3-1076
110®Flavelle Irene B Or 3-8461

112 ROLLINSON ST begins 
120 W 0 High School Or 3-1293
Bdg A
125 Hutton Park Gardens apts

1181

0542
4717
■2669
■9460

■3884
3603

■8754
•5697
■8432
•2536

■8065
4290
2480
8337

1798
8271
5506

Karnes Fay E Or 5-
(1A) Wingerter G J Or 6-
(lB)McCoy John J Or 5-
(lC)Theall C H Or 3-
(ID) Schindler Morris
(IE) Allen M G Mrs Or 5-
(lG)Tibbitts M S  Or 6-
(lH)Cloney Thomas F Jr
(II) Vacant
(IJ) Hill M D Mrs Or 4-
(lK)Lounsbery P D Or 3-
(lL)Cree A C Mrs Or 3-
(2A)McCloskey C J Mrs Or 6-
(2B) Miller Carl N 
(2C) Davis Burton M Or 2- 
(2D) Hanks Alfred1 J Or 4- 
(2E) Westervelt E A Or 4- 
(2F) Lynch Leo J Or 2-
(2G) Carpenter W G 
(2H)Leib Jack
(21) Schmidt Walter J Or 2-
(2J)Foster Ralph L Or 2-
(2K)Lockrow L L Or 4-
(2L) Vacant

Bdg B
125 Allan John E

Lange Eugene H Or 2-7118
(IA) Weil Martin A Or 6-5094
(lB)Detjens Elsa Mrs Or 4-6940
(lD)Kiley E Kremer Or 3-0247
(lE)Riis Edward J Or 5-0978
(IF) Vacant
(IG) Jackson J N Or 2-6619
(lH)Tully Walter L Or 4-8628
(II) Russo Edward D
(IJ) Meehan J J Or 2-2749
(2A)Robitschek F 0 Or 2-8298
(2B) Vacant
(2D)Newton Bert S Or 6-0933
(2E)Cohn Theodore Or 2-6564
(2F)Stange C W Or 2-8152
(2G)Glaubach Herman Or 3-5718
(2H) Curran R E Or 2-8870
(2J)Statter Eugene G Or 2-6920

Bdg C
125 (lA)Mittle Robert W

(IB) Green Robert E Or 4-4774
(ID) Goldstein Maxwell
(IE) Morrison G S Or 6-
(IF) Reiss Norton I Or 2- 
(lG)Berlow Elias
(lH)Baggs William Or 5-3286
(ll)Vacant
(1 J) Bowles E A Or 2-
(2A) Gardner G A Or 2-
(2B)Pihl Gordon A Or 5-

125 (2C)Schoeck C J
(2D)Miller Jack T Or 2-
(2E) Selser G M Or 2
(2F)Hart A B G Or 2
(2G)Bennett George W 
(2H)Peer Lyndon A Or 4-5091

Bdg D
125 (lA)Sicloff William H

(lB)Niemann L H Or 2
(IC) Salem Anthony Or 2
(lD)Gioielli A F Or 2-
(lE)Tardiff Albert C Or 6-
(lG)King Howard V Or 4-
(IH) Gordon J H Or 4
(II) Stewart Harold A Or 2-
(IJ) Eastman H L Mrs Or 2
(2A)Popp Clarence A Or 4
(2C) Vacant
(2D)Bauer Harry F Or 5
(2E) Goldberg N J Or 2- 
(2F)I<onski B Mrs Or 3
(2G) Welch Paul E Or 3
(2H) Sieger Robert 

(21) Brown T Few Or 2-1453
(2J) Vacant

147©Ragan Harvey M Or 3-2773
170 O’Brien Jerome M Or 3-8582
176 Alviggi Vincent

ISO BEVERLY RD begins 
187®Reynolds E S Mrs Or 3-4309 

190 CARTER RD begins 
224 COLONY DR E begins 
249 GREGORY AV crosses
— COBANE TER begins
— N COBANE TER begins
— N KOEWING PL begins
— KOEWING PL begins 
261 HIGHWOOD RD begins

262©Bishop Morris C Or 3-2185

4573
5874

■8262
7127
0662

8259
•9237
■7999

■9379
■1127
9424
1599
2403
■2653
9319
■1441
■1003

■6399
4466
■3770
5589



Northfield Av (WO)—continued 
268 ©Brainen Irwin J Or 3-1306
272©Altman Nicholas M Or 5-2311
275 Marschner W G florist Or 4-3749

Shannon Brenton V Or 4-1252
280®Manda Edward A Or 4-2262
290®Flagg Theodore R Or 3-5915

294 GRAND VIEW AV ends 
304 BRADFORD AV ends 

307©Condos Mitchell G Or 6-4375 
309 BENVENUE AV begins 
312 ROCK SPRING RD begins 
329 PROSPECT AV ends 

333®Sagaas Sverre
339©Paulsen Jakob A Or 2-2419

341 ST CLOUD pi begins
344©Swenson Henry F Or 4-8713
348 Vacant
350®Burkhardt Anna Mrs 
352©Kaufman Betty Mrs Or 3-7689
355® Jennings Joseph H Or 4-6224
356©Hubert E M Mrs Or 3-8130
357®Fox Thomas Or 4-6536
358 Wills Harry Or 3-0138
360 Starke C F veterinarian Or 3-1222
361 ©Schultz Louis C Or 5-0405
362©Wells Jane Mrs Or 6-0440
363©Knowles E L Mrs Or 3-2983
364®Enge Gerhard R Or 2-4667

Haemisegger Hans W Or 6-2757
365©Smith Charles D Or 4-6178
366 Fountain E H  Or 3-0258
367® Butler Charles H Or 3-1389
369®Schwab Charles H Or 4-8219
370 Stewart Sophie J Mrs Or 2-3470
371©Klem J E carp 

©Bendler Charles F 
371r Klem John E 
372®McGall Grace G Mrs 
373©Hunt Philip J 
374©Schwab Herman H 
379®Lorch William J 
381 ©Kenyon Wayne P 

387 Hubert M G Mrs 
©Hubert S J Mrs 

389 Egan Bessie Mrs 
Falk John E

393 RIDGEWAY AV begins
399 Ridgeway Service Station Or 4-9636 

Vacant store 
401 Doc’s Lunch 
405 Commandeur E F Jr 

McLaughlin Mae Mrs 
Kocher Raymond L 
McCauley A Michael 

409 W VIEW RD ends 
421@Voorhees J Irving Or 5-5309
443 St Cloud Mushroom Farm rest

Or 3-9617
Singelos William Or 3-9617

444©Winkelmann RE Or 4-5497
464 WALKER RD ends 

481 Goldschmidt H Mrs Or 3-8769
Rock Spring Corral rest Or 5-9747
Rock Spring Water Co Or 5-9747

1182 1952— THE PEICE & LEE CO.’S
775r® Giuliano P A Or 2-2783

Ward E Norman Or 5-5206
776®Harth J H florist Or 2-3420
777off Helfrecht Walter F Or 2-2582
780©Forsythe William R Or 4-8967
783 Steel Casement Service Co

O 6-0263
786 DOGWOOD RD begins

787 Metro Michael Or 5-2386
793 GLENVIEW DR begins 

796©Onorato Gerard Or 3-7741

NORWOOD (EO) fr 171 Tremont av SW 
to 967 S Orange av (Right odd)

Or 4-3745

Or 5-0106 
Or 4-1142 
Or 5-1523 
Or 5-3483 
Or 5-3483

485 ROCK SPRING AV begins
Or 4-2106 
Or 5-4018

515®Vadnais Paul A 
525 Keller Rod Inc rest 

529 SHERIDAN AV ends 
535 Walsh Emma Mrs 
537 ©Myron John 
539®Milani J gasoline 

543 ST CLOUD AV ends 
545©Dean L M grocer 
551 Clark L real est 
557 Ernest’s tavern 
659©Schilling H W upholsterer Or 3-6681 

----------  ------ Or 5-5433

Or 3-2231 
Or 2-9886

Or 4-7122 
Or 4-9798

561@Winkelmann E W 
565 Ilitchin Post 
605 ©Hirt Anna Mrs Or 5-8243

S & S Riding Academy Or 5-9588 
615 Westwood Inc The Or 5-8593

617 PLEASANT VALLEY WAY ends 
634 CHERRY LA begins 

636 South Mountain Reservation Park
pntrflnnp

691 WOODS END RD begins
708©Whiteman H Ralph 
712©Holly Lester 
716®Lally John G Or 6-2399
717 Paulik Joseph Or 2-6170
720©Leib Paul Or 6-5347
724©Gill Howard J
725 Manda Joseph A II Or 4-5555 
728©Corkrey Thomas 
730©Dugan Walter J Or 6-2352

730J ASPEN RD begins 
732®Burack William Or 5-8193
734©Frank Mary H Mrs Or 4-2890
736©Puglese John M Or 5-3673
742 Glackin Jessie C Mrs 
746©Kayser C C Mrs Or 5-7860

747® Koppelman H W Or 3-8181
750off Moore Edward 
753©Metzger Rudolph Or 2-9799
757 Mountain Service Station Or 2-9799 
767@Zingeser Joseph M Or 5-9204
770®Mitschele L Jr poultry Or 4-3673 
771 Ochs S M Mrs far Or 4-1835
7 7 2 ©Christensen Paul M Or 2-6012

439©Brescia Peter 
Leach Robert W 

441 Brescia Dominick J 
LoRusso Andrew N

443 Altiere Vincent 
Biunno Joseph

444 Shaughnessy Maurice 
Lavitola Augustine R

©Lavitola Barney
445 Romeo Michael J 

©Rossi Rocco
446®Parisl Joseph T 

Parisi Joseph T Jr
447 ©Seigel Harry 

@  Leventhal Isadore H
448 Lambusta Peter A 

©  Raymond John G
451 ©Sicca Giuseppi 

Matthews James A
452 Soranno Mary R Mrs 

©  Macchiaverna Louis
453 Massimino Rosario 

Iracane Angelo J
455©Cronin Andrew F 

Cronin Andrew F Jr 
456®Malback Mary Mrs 

Schultz Kenneth C 
457©Fitzgerald George A 

©Holmes Anthony J 
458®Stadlman Joseph J 

Hancock Frank L
459 Hendry Duncan 

©Daidone Leonard
Langione Romolo C

460 Kukis William L 
©Sanchez Rufo

463 Colmbrito Anthony 
©Molino Gene V

464 Madrazo Manuel 
Stier Frank P 
Coveack Robert

465 Siek Theodore J 
Vliet William F Jr

®  Guidera Joseph J 
466©Gonzalez Anthony 

Ingato Ida 
Labus D L Mrs

467 Calavito George 
©Delia Frank

DePasquale Dominick
468 Glass Henry 

Schultz Sophie Mrs
©Ziobro Casmir 

469©Harris William C 
Joyce Anthony J 

470® Gillesheimer Jacob A 
Robinson E W 

472 Deering Matthew A 
©Joyce Michael J 

473©Beilina Charles
McGuire Kenneth P

475 Breitenbach Howard 
©Tognola August

Taylor Wesley A
476 Loprete Francis M 

©Shwartz L S real est
477©Malvaso Frank 

Moran George E 
478©Fiedler F K Mrs 

Regan J R Mrs
480 Staiger John G 

©Leppert Gustave
481 ©Lombardo Nunzio

Pinto Domenico L 
482©Bodino Carlo V 

Crummy Thomas B
483 Kelly Joseph B 

Windsor Carl W
484 Cavallo John D 

Stigliano James
©DeCangi Samuel J

485 Kane Paul H 
Miller Harry A

488®Prezioso Cosmo 
Viola Annunzio 

489 Giannazzo Thomas 
Senna Pasquale G 

©Reis Joseph J 
490©Buglione William A 

Giordano Carmine 
491©Cappelluti Cosmo 

©Paparello Cosmo 
492 Abene Peter J 

Ceraml Arthur J 
©Bolen William E 

495 Gianquinto Charles 
Harriman George P

Or 2-7328

Or 5-8039 
Or 5-0747

Or 6-1999 
Or 3-5395 
Or 2-5176 
Or 5-9219

Or 3-2573 
Or 3-1849 
Or 2-5189 
Or 3-2564 
Or 2-5230

Or 5-5646 
Or 4-3475 
Or 2-5246 
Or 5-2169

Or 5-5679

Or 5-4807

Or 4-6106 
Or 3-0809

Or 5-9122 
Or 4-8749

Or 5-8564

Or 6-1153

Or 5-8691

Or 6-3915 
Or 6-1246 
Or 2-5868

Or 4-3147

Or 5-1251

Or 2-4118
Or 5-9381 
Or 3-6906 
Or 4-1797 
Or 2-9151
Or 4-4975 
Or 5-4789 
Or 5-1284 
Or 3-6188
Or 2-1501 
Or 5-7475
Or 5-8710 
Or 4-9427
Or 3-7199 
Or 3-1173

Or 4-9153 
Or 3-1793
Or 2-1928 
Or 4-6867 
Or 3-4256

Or 5-0723

Or 5-1515 
Or 4-5066 
Or 2-7205 
Or 4-4758 
Or 4-7252
Or 4-8573 
Or 5-0443 
Or 2-5296

Or 4-8237 
Or 4-5669 
Or 6-4648 
Or 3-1635 
Or 5-0960

496 Miller Laura M Mrs 
Rieman Elmer J 

497® Farese Emilio 
Miele Austin A 

498 Bolen Francis
©Crane Louise M Mrs 

Laible Frederick 
499 NORWOOD PL crosses 

505 Retemeyer Joseph A 
Deeney Charles J 

©Scheper Frank H 
506@Damiano Benjamin 

O’Connor John H 
507©Connors Matthew J 

Umstead Frederick J 
Ward William 

508©Prewitt John L N 
Wright Horace L

510 Lebherz Karl 
©Misczuk Agnes Mrs

511 Gazzo James 
Losanno Anthony R

513 ©Miller Albert N
Taylor Harry B

514 Augustin Edward J 
Mielich Helene Mrs

515 Addonizio Sabino 
DeSalvo Victor

515 Marinelli George B
516 Fischer Raymond R 
518 Krauss Anna C Mrs

©Fisher Frederick 
Link Charles R 
Muller George L 

519® Jacobellis Rose Mrs 
Lambusta Vincent J 
LaRue Frederick C

522 Hohwald Frank
523 Buhrer A F trucking 

Buhrer M M Mrs 
Jensen William

©Lanza Anthony 
524©Montebello Pasquale I 
525®Tamburri Annibal 

Vacant
526®Vellanti Albert 
52 7 ©  Calabrese Frederick 
528 Farmer Charles W 

©Schweyher C M Mrs 
529©Seigel Edward I
530 Burger John M 

Steel Alfred F
531 Hefferon B H Mrs 

Rebman Henry A 
Toner John

533©Ames Edward G 
Rasanen Wayne 0 

534 Schloss Alfred 
©Zirkelbach K Mrs 

536 Olsey Edward M 
©Weiler James F 

538®Meierdierch Walter 
Swain Halsey T 

539©Engel Louis E 
540 Freund Elizabeth C 

Reilly Philip F 
544®Hart-Dorn John G 

Hess Agnes 
Hart-Dorn C Mrs furn rms

Or 4-7246 
Or 2-6694 
Or 3-5410 
Or 3-9130

Or 4-6877 
Or 3-8110
Or 2-2561

Or 3-9257 
Or 3-3761 
Or 2-8625 
Or 5-2970

Or 4-8286

Or 3-6786 
Or 5-8025 
Or 6-3220 
Or 5-0013 
Or 3-2681 
Or 5-0713

Or 4-4781 
Or 2-7515 
Or 3-8910 
Or 3-5389 
Or 3-5389

Or 2-4529 
Or 5-2320 
Or 4-6619 
Or 4-7515 
Or 4-0015 
Or 3-9398 
Or 5-5492 
Or 5-5492

Or 2-9429 
Or 3-4490

Or 4-1370 
Or 5-0632 
Or 2-2213 
Or 5-6578 
Or 4-5694 
Or 2-2780 
Or 3-5807

Or 3-5320 
Or 2-2958 
Or 4-5616 
Or 4-2348 
Or 2-6219 
Or 4-6219

Or 4-8751

Or 2-1778 
Mrs Or 2-5501 

Or 5-1569 
Or 4-6264

19©Ramey Henry A 0r 3-9140
20 WESTMINSTER TER begins

23 Vacant 
25 Vacant 
27 Vacant

Or
NUTMAN PL (WO) fr 525 Valley 

to 70 Roilinson (Right odd)
1 7 ©Engel Louis P
18 Vacant
19 Cataldo Domenico 
2 0 ©Regan Thomas F Jr

Vacant
V\nne Robert J 

21 Jandoli Anthony 
Rich Frank Jr

23 Konak Walter F
24 Atherton Emmett J 

©Ricardo Nancy Mrs
25 Coffey Douglas S
26 Curry George J Jr 

Bolen John H
27 Lange Ernest W 
28©Larson Gunnard F 
29 Smaller Edward 
30©Lewis Clement
31 Fleming Vincent T
32 Slater William G Jr
33 Young Edward A
34 Kaiser Gertrude Mrs 

®  Gansz Eugene R
35 Vacant
37 DeMasi Joseph A
39 Naughton A M Mrs nurse Or
40 Gumpert Nora Mrs 

©Roehrich William F
41 Tellone Joseph Jr 
42©Rooney George B 
43©Joule Walter M 
44® SanGiacomo John 
45 ©  Brettell H Louis

rd NW

3-1517

545

546

548

550

551

Astone Louis G 
Mencor Nicholas G 
Leissing Emma Mrs 
Leissing Otto A 
Heckman Frederick G 
Leissing Fred J 

549®Bianchini John
Sullivan M M Mrs 
Gregg William E 
Turczyn Joseph M 
Vacant
Hutchison C M Mrs 
Schmidt M A Mrs 

552©Moran Edward F 
Weiss William F 

554®Cassone Otto A 
DeBonis Joseph 
Merz Frank J 

555 Flynn Joseph W 
©Ochs Anna Mrs 

Rumrill George A
557 Ryder Mabel B Mrs 

©Negles Roy L
Dryburgh John V

558 ©Page Harry
559 Creedon Dennis F

Or 4-6264 
Or 4-5652 
Or 6-2059 
Or 5-7788 
Or 3-4677

Or 6-0176 
Or 2-3086

Or 4-6709 
Or 3-7707 
Or 5-8565 
Or 5-5742 
Or 2-3036
Or 4-3583 
Or 6-0560 
Or 5-2508 
Or 2-4983 
Or 3-4926
Or 4-7367

NORWOOD PL (EO) fr 523 S Clinton W 
to Newark line (Right even)

21 NORWOOD ST crosses
29©Scutari Dominick 
30©Handler William E Or 4-2658
31 ©Bianchini Louis Or 3-1085
32 Bolles Lawrence A Or 4-9264
33©Carluccio Daniel Or 5-5128

34 HALSTED ST ends
NOTTINGHAM RD (WO) fr SE of West- 

minst'r ter NW to 14 Normandy ter
7@Townsend H C Or 5-6914
9 Vacant _ „

13©Ezell Delton H Or 3-6450

2- 6938
5- 7529
6- 0562 
6-0980

3- 6861
5- 2362
6- 0017

2- 8530 
6-2211 
6-5431
4- 3523
3- 0311
5- 3943

Or 4-6229

Or 3- 6138
4- 8245

3- 1667 
2-2029
5- 3505
4- 1825
2- 4608
3- 6145

NUTWOLD AV (WO) fr 19 
N and NW to 44 Mountain
2©McNally Joseph A 
3@Peerson Olaf 
6 ©  Kernahan Martin P 
8©Egan Thomas J 

9 HARRIET ST ends 
10©Johnson Corwin E 
12©Egan Joseph T 
13 Vacant 
14®Caffarra Edward 
21 Vacant 
1 6 ©Smith Thomas W

17 BELLEVIEW TER ends 
20 Butler Edmund M 
21®Vitkovsky Steven A 
22©Kind William F 
23 ©  Cito Angelo M

Moore ter 
av
Or 2-5947 
Or 2-9755 
Or 4-3417 
Or 2-8213

Or 4-3856 
Or 4-0790

Or 6-2451

Or 3-6971 
Or 3-8498 
Or 3-8535 
Or 3-0003

NYMPH RD (WO) fr 94 Edgewood av E
2©Meyer Joseph F Or 5-8654
3©Brothers William J Or 5-8155
7©Lenox J L eng Or 2-1858
9 Vacant , „ „ „

1 0  ©  Campbell J Douglas Or 4-6371

av SW toOAK (EO) fr 345 Central 
Newark line (Right odd)
2 Ashworth Albert C 

©Palanchian P tailor
3 Vacant store
5 Robertson Willie Mrs 

©Walker Suzanne J Mrs
6 Leung Dup laundry 
7®Honerkamp Joseph C 
8 Vacant store

11 Brodo Aniello G 
©Georgio Mary Mrs 

12©Green William A 
Towles Delvert 
Cross Edward A 
Murray Richard H 
McDonald James 
Dugger C L 
Burton Basil C 
Moore Frances Mrs 
North Clinton Bapt 
Scott Maggie Mrs 
Thrasher Robert L 
Wilkes Herbert L 
Allen J V nurse 
Allen Wistow B 

19 LINDEN AV crosses 
20©Sanchez Jose R 
21 ©Samuels Katie B Mrs 
23 Mayo Thomas 
25 Vacant 
26©Phelps Samuel A 
27 Johnson George L Rev 
28©Judkins L E Mrs 
29©Lewis Margaret Mrs 
30©Williams Rebecca Mrs
31 Bowser Lucius
32 Branch Pearl H
33 Moore James
36©Stewart Katie Mrs 
37 Bowser Edward T 
38©Bell Beaufort B

13
14 

16
17
18

Or 4-6527 
Or 4-4376

Or 3-8621 
Or 3-8053

Or 6-2190 
Or 4-3288 
Or 2-2868 
Or 4-1486 
Or 5-6026

Or 4-4818
Or 2-3959

Church
Or 2-8844 
Or 4-6294

Or 4-2978 
Or 4-2978

Or 2-1439
Or 4-3664

Or 4-2905 
Or 4-5494

Or 5-0092 
Or 6-1629

Or 6-1131 
Or 5-0080 
Or 4-2433 
Or 4-9219 
Or 4-7289
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Oak (EO)—continued 
42©Pinckney Eobert Or 4-5581
44®Mosley William Or 5-3299
46©Wright Samuel F Or 6-0763
47 Moore Bertram L Or 5-2391
49 Hawthorne J Ralph Or 5-4710
51 Sanford William E 
53 Lynn Clyde
55 Young Floyd W Or 5-4694
57 Swenson Jessie
59 Cuff Hammond B Or 6-2725
60©Walker Samuel L Or 2-8687
6 1 ®Robinson Iodis T Or 2-6968
6 3@Dillon Emile R, Or 3-0704
6 4® Spinner Harold Or 6-2426
66® Jefferson Robert J Or 4-6818
67 Bomberg S grocer Or 3-9685

©Schuander Mendel Or 5-7724
69 ELMWOOD AV crosses 

9 1 ©Koch Raymond Or 2-5484
Smeall E R Mrs nurse Or 2-5484 

93®Miola Joseph N Or 3-3652
9 7@Bott Charles P Or 4-0797
99®Giordano John R Or 5-6338

103 Fresco Natale Or 2-5842
Fresco Natale Jr 

107® Syrigos James 
108 Elmwood Park
109®Price William Or 5-3021
111 McBride WiUiam B Or 2-9054

Keve Winfield F Or 3-8464
ll5@White Julia A Mrs Or 5-4795
13 3©Armstrong E F nurse

139 RHODE ISLAND AV crosses
147©Garrigan James H 
148@Walker John E 
149©Mershon R E 
150©Andree A M Mrs 
152©Fitzsimmons J J 
153®Sohm Barbara Mrs 
155 Keller Ludwig A 
156®Neitzel Clara A F 
157@Longo Thomas J 
158©Antrim Robert T 
161 ©Anderson W F 
162©Holtz Elmer F 
166 Schwartz George 
169©Gordon Lawrence C 
170®Stucky William 
171 ©Blacker Michael F 
173©Hindman James 
174©DePaola Fred 
176©Callahan James J 
177©DeRose Paul M 
179®Dyas Eugene 
180®Fisher Francis X 
183©Laczko Andrew M 
184©King Joseph F 
187@Washkau Louis T 
189®I)eLuca Nicholas C 
193@Carleo Dominic G 

197 TREM0NT AV crosses 
203©Brady Leo F 
207©Giacobbe Andrew R 
209©Crater H M Mrs 
211® Grella Joseph R 
213@Pranis Agatha Mrs 

219 HUDSON AV begins

Or 3-2571 
Or 3-1265

Or 4-1270 
Or 5-7045 
Or 4-5413 
Or 2-5841 
Or 3-6133 
Or 5-3295 
Or 5-7517 
Or 3-9326 
Or 3-0013 
Or 4-2997 
Or 3-2356

Or 4-4877 
Or 2-4245 
Or 4-0108 
Or 3-1129 
Or 5-2461 
Or 3-9454 
Or 5-8343 
Or 5-2436 
Or 5-7057 
Or 3-6491 
Or 2-0404

Or 5-2921 
Or 2-0678 
Or 4-1795 
Or 2-3187 
Or 4-6807

OAK AV (W0) fr Walker rd S to Wood­
land ay

OAK TER (W0) fr S 
to 671 Eagle Rock av
1® Siller Gustave F 
2 Pasquariello Viola 
3©Wolfinan Albert 
4 Johnson E V 
5©Benson Thore 
6 Soloway Saul 
7®Morra Ralph T 
8©Quittner Ernest 1 
9©Wolf J William 

10 © Kiloh Robert C 
12©Conway John F 
14@Tracht Joseph 

Oeutsch Herman 
15®Nebb Samuel S 
16©Cocoliato James

Marmon ter SW

Mrs
Or 4-5065 
Or 3-9218 
Or 5-7917 
Or 3-7720 
Or 5-1827 
Or 4-9406 
Or 3-9080 
Or 4-1388 
Or 4-9102 
Or 5-3877

Or 2-4275 
Or 6-4948 
Or 5-4635

BEND (Llewellyn Park) (WO] 
Wildwood rd SE and N to Mountai

—©Goerke Rudolph J
— Devine C J Jr Or 3-2

-  TREFOIL PASS ends
-©Townley Philip B Or 4-7
—©Stone Caleb Or 5-3

©Corbin Horace K Or 4-0
—©Kerr Chichester C Or 3-5
-  Robertson Betty K Mrs Or 6--- P aH a.  r» ________* m „Potter Raymond T 

~~ TULIP RD crosses
— PARK WAY crosses 

~® Gordon Kenneth B 
—©Blake George H 
-®  Nugent Paul J
— GLEN AV ends 

~® Edison Charles 
-©Colby E H Mrs

37

Or 3-

Or 4- 
Or 4- 
Or 4-

OAK CREST RD (WO) fr g Aspen rd SE 
bey Hickory rd to dead end
1 Vacant
2©Fine Max B Or 3-8003
4©Cohen Lester Or 5-1886
5 ©  Epstein Harold Or 4-3 7 63
6®Goldstein Dora Mrs Or 2-2740
7®Vedder Albert S Or 2-2040
8©Fink Emerson C Or 3-5017

9 HICKORY RD begins 
10@Roy Don H Or 5-4168
ll®Greenspan Irving Or 6-1261
12 ©Fredericks H A Or 6-4766
13©Eber Leonard K Or 2-5239
14 ©  Oliver V Sanford Or 2-3823
15®Tomford John Jr Or 4-8167
16 MUler Leonard P Or 2-0845
18 Vacant
19 Robbins David Or 2-2103
20 Vacant
21 ©Carter Clifton H Jr 
23 Vacant 
25 Vacant 
26©Hampton Robert

OAK RIDGE RD (WO) fr 5J Glen rd 
SW bey Wellington av
1® Small Joseph G Or 4-6465
3®Norton Viola I Mrs Or 3-2543
5®  Johnson Archie H Or 4-9031
7 Berlow Charles M Or 4-0792
9 Vacant

12 Perry Ralph H Or 2-1032
13®Warchol Michael D Or 6-3793
14©Murray John J Or 4-8239
15©Salem Stephen M Or 4-4508
16®Brelow David B Or 2-6757
17®Juliano John S Or 2-4613
18®Fritzinger George H Or 2-2366
19® Evans James K Or 2-4752
20®Novick Harold Or 5-2417
21®Hesse William T Or 5-8746
22©Berger Harry A Or 5-7281
23©Ramsden I W Mrs Or 4-8527
24®Hoffman Edward H Or 2-4755
25®Begel M painter Or 3-6523
26®Elberty William T Or 4-2730
27©Bain Margaret M Mrs Or 5-2375 
28©Jones Harry M Or 4-7638
29®Hart Reginald N Or 3-1199
30 Franklin Frank C 
31®Roberts Leland C Or 3-6187
32 Vacant
33©Forman Philip Or 5-2778

331 MITCHELL ST crosses
35®Meyer Raymond V Or 3-5673
37 Pilditch Frank H Or 2-1028
38®Deininger Marion J Mrs Or 5-1820 
39©Reperowitz E J Or 3-0225
40 ©  Keil Sidney S Or 4-3324
41®Hufsmith Charles J Or 2-3775
43®Fallon Joseph P Or 4-8974
44©Bull Howard A Or 5-9938
45®Levitt S S Or 4-4365
47® Graham Earl W Or 3-1850
49®LaSalle Cosimo Or 4-4739

50 HAZEL AV ends
51 ©Stewart W plumber Or 2-1738
52 ©  Edelhauser L R Or 2-2632
53®Ingata Frank Or 5-1058
54®Meyer John W Jr Or 3-4618
55®Sandquist Victor A Or 4-7030
56® Jaqui M T Mrs Or 6-2091
57©Perry Floyd C Or 5-5233
58 © Murton W Stanley Or 5-4179
59®Dagnall Clarence H Or 4-3639
61©Young Raymond G Or 5-6924
63®Saporito Jennie Mrs Or 3-0978

63J WELLINGTON AV crosses 
64©Nelson Oscar S Or 2-0950
65®McMillan M J Or 6-1312
66©Kall Gustav N Or 2-0388
67©Close William J Or 4-8160
69®Locasale Louis W Or 2-6714
70©Koeck Louis E Or 3-2849
71®Nielsen Harry L Or 5-8355
72®Kling John G Or 4-7225
73®Nitzcshe Max M Or 4-8487
74©Green Charles B Or 5-1470
75®Mielke August H Or 5-5403
76®Brokaw Elmer R Or 5-7790
77 ©Haas Henry W

©Roman Boleslaw I Or 4-8656
78©Sanford John B Or 3-2838

OAKLAND RD (M) fr 78 
and S to 157 Tuscan rd 

\ VALLEY ST crosses
1 Cleary Richard F 
3 Could George A 
7 ©  Pascal Roy S 

Wolfe John
9©Mitchell W A archt 

11 ©Rode Eigil 
12®Nonemaker Harry E 
13®Abruzzo Frank F 
15©Benet G Mrs 
16©Carlaw Raymond F 
17®Copp Joseph A 
18©Kyle A Kenneth 
20©Goodman Nathan L 

21 KENSINGTON TER

Dunnell rd E 
(Right even)

SO 3-2246 
SO 3-0320

SO 2-1208 
SO 3-2264 
SO 3-2053 
SO 2-8035 
SO 2-6445 
SO 2-1276 
SO 2-1528

SO 2-1874 
SO 3-0545 

ends

24©Peterson Hilmer B 
28©Kineke Frank D 
30 Jackson Raleigh 0 

31 NORTH TER ends 
32©D’Angola Joseph A 
36®Outwin Edson S 
37®Mareiniss M J 
39©German Harold R 
40®Wakelee Louis E 
41 ©Mansell Douglas 
42©Taylor A H Mrs 
44®Gruzen B Sumner 
47©Dyer Irvin L 
48©Ackerman Alfred A 
52©Lee May Mrs 

61 PROSPECT ST crosses 
67®Lauber G H builder
68 Pope Emma G Mrs
69 ©  Engernan A Eugene 
70©Hoops Frederick W
71 Hartford Lionel C
72 Seebeck H J
73©Quinn William J 
74©Graham Albert B 
75©Conklin Albert L 
76©Burns Harvey L 
77©Alenson A W P 
78 Kray Charles B 
80®Krukowski M J 

SI SUMMIT AV crosses 
82©Murphy Lawrence H 
83©McCracken James 
85©Miller Mary D 
86 ®Forlenza James 
87©Halsey E C Mrs 
88©Flanagan William E 
90®Hetherington Mary L 
91®Bolsover Evelyn 
92®Threm A G 
95©Barker R Scott 
97®Kimless Lew 
98 ®  Dieterich F A 
99®011endorf George 

100©Koehler JuHus Jr 
101 ©Kean Arthur E Jr 
102®Wurtzel Benjamin 
103©Macdonald A J 
104®Priester F W

105 LANCASTER AV ends 
106©Levy Jack J 
107®Gelband Herman 
109©Wolf William 
110®Weidmann John 
111 ©Sanders M B Mrs 
112®Berkowitz Daniel 
113©Lax Frank M 
114©Hemminger Frederick 
115®Buecher Jacob 
116@Brandman Otto 
117©Klein Julius 
118©Rich Nellie Mrs 
119©Koch Ellen S 
120®Ramm Edwin 
121 ©  Malsom Frank 
123©Creter Harry A 
124©Winston Henry

125 OAKLAND TER ends 
127 Coraggio M E Mrs 
130®Lieberman David 
131®Werthmann A A 
132 ©Higgins Oakley M 
133®Middlebrook J T 
134©Stratton George F 
135®Graef Andrew E 
136©Huntington J Henry 
137®Wiegand M H Mrs 
138©Huntington R G 
139©Neville Edgar J 
140©Burns James A 
141®Kempson J W 
142©Perry Rivhall J 
143@Hellrigel Charles B 

144 BURNETT TER ends 
146®Spinelli D H 
148 Robbins Maurice S 
149©Hatfield Lillian Mrs 
150®Tromans Harold 
151 ©Fischer Frederick A 
152®Froelich John M 
153©Truitt Frederick L 
154®Wegmann Ernest
156 Schollmeyer W F
157 Martin Walter
158 Dupont 0 Marguerite
159 Vacant
160©Bower Helene D Mrs 
161®Mathison Alfred Y 
162®LeMoine Victor L 
163©Couch Francis L 
164©Corbett Mary E Mrs 
165©Post James D 
166® Gelfond William 
167©Crawford Sayre J 
168®Batelli Romolo 
169©Spear Edwin F 
170@Rutiz Martin N 
171@Schem Philip J 
173 ©Hartman F W Mrs 
175®Puder Floyd W 
176®Vernick Harold D 
177©Bernstein Abraham

SO 3-2976 
SO 2-5235 
SO 3-2412

SO 2-4844 
SO 3-0438 
SO 2-8736 
SO 2-1968 
SO 2-1465 
SO 2-6109 
SO 2-1706 
SO 2-9229 
SO 2-3809 
SO 2-0557 
SO 2-1432
SO 2-7654 
SO 2-4033 
SO 2-0071 
SO 2-3511 
SO 2-6656 
SO 2-7832 
SO 3-1639 
SO 2-2914 
SO 2-1764 
SO 2-7889 
SO 2-0241 
SO 3-2424 
SO 2-1284

SO 3-1080 
SO 3-0934 
SO 2-3240 
SO 2-6234 
SO 2-0295 
SO 2-0390 
SO 2-6466 
SO 2-0151 
SO 2-6811 
SO 2-1043 
SO 2-0843 
SO 2-5079 
SO 3-0440 
SO 2-6825 
SO 2-8081 
SO 2-0842 
SO 3-2220 
SO 2-5969

SO 2-2919 
SO 3-2983 
SO 2-3086 
SO 2-1533 
SO 2-8642 
SO 3-2532 
SO 2-2902 
SO 2-0856 
SO 2-4691 
SO 2-0476 
SO 2-6115 
SO 3-2354 
SO 2-5443 
SO 2-9089 
SO 3-1684 
SO 2-1560 
SO 2-2354

SO 2-6357 
SO 2-7179 
SO 3-0115 
SO 3-1320 
SO 2-6803 
SO 2-3245 
SO 2-8848 
SO 2-7160 
SO 2-5678 
SO 2-6180 
SO 2-1604 
SO 2-2347 
SO 2-1414 
SO 2-4817 
SO 2-7386

SO 3-0139 
SO 3-2377 
SO 2-5092 
SO 2-6016 
SO 3-0242 
SO 3-3712 
SO 2-1242 
SO 3-2340
SO 2-8087 
SO 2-0126
SO 2-1033 
SO 2-0284 
SO 2-1530 
SO 2-6887 
SO 2-8538 
SO 2-2594 
SO 3-2933 
SO 2-9555 
SO 2-5088 
SO 2-1991 
SO 3-3952 
SO 3-0571 
SO 2-6385 
SO 2-5310 
SO 2-1844 
SO 2-8654

182©Bauer Charles G SO 2-5715
186 Knorr Philip J SO 2-3757
188 ®  Mandelbaum M B SO 2-9572

192 PLYMOUTH AV ends 
196®Morsh Anna Mrs SO 2-0226
200©Fischer Adam SO 2-3578
202®Gaupp Kurt E F SO 3-1895
204©Bittner Hugo SO 2-6807
212©Vort Saul S SO 2-2596

218 OAKVIEW AV ends 
220® Jacobson Joseph SO 2-3700
222©Cohen Irving II SO 2-1368
224©Berg John F SO 3-0740
226©Mueller Willy A SO 2-1105

228 COURTER AV ends 
236©Brown Joseph E SO 2-4156
238®Gareis Mary Mrs SO 2-4272
240 Schultz Gordon L SO 2-3855
242 ©Lott Jeremiah SO 2-9323

OAKLAND TER (M) fr 413 Elmwood av 
S to 125 Oakland rd (Right even)
1®  Silverman Herman SO 2-3007
2®Struckmeyer John H SO 2-4459
3 ©Maloney Patrick SO 3-1853
4 ©  Barth W J builder SO 2-2768
5®Parisi Joseph W SO 2-2519
6©Anker Philip SO 2-4317
7 Rigby Howard N SO 2-9404
8©Berlow Sheldon F SO 3-1943

10©FitzGerald George H SO 2-2917
12©Coffin John E SO 2-4827
14 ©Flachbarth Louis SO 2-4509
16©Schollmeyer H E SO 2-4631

OAKVIEW AV (M) fr 158 Dunnell rd E 
to 218 Oakland rd (Right even)

1 VALLEY ST crosses
8©Orange Jerome J 
9©Brock Edward S 

10©Smith Harvey
11 ©Combes George S

Jones Benjamin F
12 ©  O’Shaughnessy Jerry 
14 White Richard J 
15®MacDowell T W 
16©Brooks Charles E 
17©Borden M S 
19 ©Tower Bertram B 
20©Ellery George R 
21 ©Stevens Clarence E 
22©Currier Stuart E

Olkhine N S nurse 
23©Coe Theodore C 
24©Thorpe Elmer H 
26®Fulper E P Mrs 
27©Moore John E 
28©Lawrence Walter 
29®Bell Byron A
30 Davis William H
31 ©Schulz Anna Mrs 
32®Munyak John 
33©Vance Harold C 
34©Peterson Ross S 
35©Duncan Scott M 
36®Zeiger E H 
39 ©  Weber Joseph H 
40@Pohlman Arthur W 
42®Munsick Donald B

43 MOUNTAIN VIEW TER ends 
55 PROSPECT ST crosses 

63®Schroeder William C 
64©Sandford John H 
65©Logue Frank W 
66©Spitz Walter E 
68©Miller Fred W 
69©Burden Wesley W 
71 ©Heffner W E 
72©Williams M Mrs 
73 ©Borden Richman M 
74®Selzer John J 
75@Harrity John J 
76®Heinle William 
78©Smith Edgar R 

79 SUMMIT AV crosses 
80@Nordquist R E J 
81 ©Mackintosh David 
82©Eden Edward E 
83©Cornish A Harrison Jr 
84©Gordon Samuel 

©Stewart James L 
85®Rehfeldt George W 
86 Martin T Everett 
87®Thompson B F Mrs 
88®McComb George K 
89©Schmidt Gustave A 
90@Neu Raymond M
91 ©Fox M M Mrs
92 ©  Stephenson Thomas H 
93®Bradner Robert D

Bradner E F drsmkr 
94©Almquist M L 
96©Aro Alex 
97©Richardson William 
99®Clutsam Henry 0 

100©Steiner Charles 
101 ©Connors John J 
102®Wigder Milton J 
103©Crittenden Charles E 
104©Feldman Gustave A 
105®Rosamilia G T

SO 2-6308
SO 2-3974
SO 3-2421 
SO 3-1336 
SO 2-6075 
SO 3-2757 
SO 2-8477 
SO 2-7558 
SO 2-3044 
SO 3-2951 
SO 2-1768 
SO 3-0449 
SO 2-5446 
SO 2-5446 
SO 2-1229 
SO 3-2884 
SO 3-3205 
SO 2-2032 
SO 2-0288 
SO 2-9537 
SO 2-3717 
SO 2-2754

SO 2-2227
SO 2-8540 
SO 2-1961 
SO 2-3233 
SO 2-6527 
SO 2-2818 
SO 2-2675

SO 2-5679 
SO 2-1187 
SO 2-7819 
SO 2-5498 
SO 2-2670 
SO 2-2150 
SO 2-2553 
SO 2-5375 
SO 2-7533 
SO 2-6583 
SO 3-0049 
SO 2-2199 
SO 2-7825

SO 2-8180 
SO 2-5372 
SO 2-0951
SO 2-0613 
SO 2-8113 
SO 2-4066 
SO 2-4638 
SO 2-6660 
SO 2-1232 
SO 3-1284 
SO 2-8931 
SO 2-6013 
SO 2-3815 
SO 2-3337 
SO 2-8827 
SO 2-8827 
SO 3-0578 
SO 2-1062 
SO 2-6961 
SO 2-4662 
SO 2-7898 
SO 3-2275 
SO 2-7964 
SO 2-3947 
SO 2-7756 
SO 3-2294
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106 ©Brantingson Sigurd SO 3-2685
107 IVY TER ends

108©Seither Gertrude T Mrs SO 3-0735 
109®Wahlers Dietrich F SO 2-3605
110®Taylor Arnold M SO 2-2191
lll@Fuest Arthur J SO 3-1724
112®Lueddeke Gustave F SO 2-2575
113®Fuerth Leonard M SO 2-6738
114©Knapp Anthony J SO 2-4981
115® Asher Marie B Mrs SO 2-5566

116 NORFOLK ST begins 
117©Model Mark SO 2-2295
118® Donchi Sol M SO 2-6666
119©Schmitt John E SO 2-1798
120 ©  Gleicher Moe W SO 2-9246
121 ©Brenman Morris SO 2-9576
122©Kesselhaut Harry SO 2-9569
125® Colton Leo C SO 2-7177
126 ©Kuehne Joseph E SO 2-4346
128@Kuehne Joseph C SO 2-4084
129® Halldorson C T SO 2-3675
130 ©  Kettenring Harry G SO 2-3458
131®Scoppetuolo Charles SO 3-3797
132©King Michael J SO 3-1515
133©Scholl Fred H SO 2-2318
134®Hebrock Bichard G SO 2-2747
135®Wolf L H Mrs SO 3-1758
136®Engel Isadore SO 2-4708
139® Schachtel Abe SO 2-7977
140©Eoemmele August SO 2-4042
141 ©Holste Louis H SO 2-2856
142 ®  Schmidt J G SO 2-1827
143©Schilling William J SO 2-5634
144©Fimbel Edward SO 2-7678
145 ©Isleborn Jacob SO 2-2896
146®Eike Eonald V SO 2-5521
147 ©Brucker K Mrs SO 2-5778
148 ©  Walter G Fred SO 2-8063
149©Bandolph I F tchr music SO 2-8690 
150 ©Stetz James SO 2-1854
151©Venza Giachino SO 2-0560
152®Shollenberger E C SO 2-2314
155 Brinser Charlotte L Mrs SO 2-8478

Oakview Av (M)—continued

0AKW00D AV (0) fr 66 Main SW to 37 
E Highland av (Right odd)

10 Oakwood Court apts 
Christensen B S Mrs 
Coughlan E A MD 
(4)Coughlan E A 
(4A) Hennessey M F
(9) Clay H M A tchr music

Or 3-2516
(10) Woodward J E Mrs
(14)DeBaun William A Or 4-4124 

12 Fernandez B nurse 
©Woods Elizabeth Mrs 

14 Blanks Thornton H 
Ferby Celestine 
Wells M L Mrs 

18©Jones E MD 
20©Montague L B ins 
21 ©Sparks S Jr MD 

Sparks S MD 
24©Whidby William L 
25 Clemmons T C signs 

Grant Mary J Mrs 
26©Johnson A P Mrs 
27 Jones Geneva E 

Vacant store
29 Bailey Andrew 

Williams W D
30 Silmon Ruby 

©Turner Susie E Mrs
31 Blackwell James H 

Perkins Mollie A
37 D&LW RR crosses (overhead)
49 HILL ST begins 

54 Sauer Charles Inc lumber
Or 3-0527

YWCA (colored branch) Or 3-5674 
Church of God in Christ The

Or 5-5673 
Or 5-8239 
Or 5-8239 
Or 6-3829

Or 5-4731 
Or 5-1399 
Or 2-8788 
Or 6-2735 
Or 2-3153 
Or 4-6010 
Or 5-9171 
Or 4-4174 
Or 4-4174

Or 4-6287
Or 3-6621 
Or 6-0997
Or 2-3891 
Or 5-1468 
Or 5-5481 
Or 2-4629

66
69
71 Or 2-0316
73
74

76

Sandidge Thurman H 
Thomas Wilmore 
Saxon Hannah Mrs 
Young Jessie
(1) Scruggs Jesse
(2) Currey Eugene
(3) Hutchins R A
(4) Robinson Ethel L Mrs Or 2-9552
(5) Myers Melinda Mrs Or 6-3191
(6) Juno Hasty Mrs
(7) Baynhan Daniel L
(8) Artis Edward
(9) Adams George W 
(10(Kaiser Mary Mrs 
(ll)Dungee Walter B 
(12(Baldwin Edward T

77©Tinsley Joseph B 
SI SOUTH ST begins 

84 YMCA Oakwood Av Colored Branch
Or 3-5100

Lamb Bertha Mrs 
Eggleston R C 
Williams Ida M 
Bryant George 0 

90©Faison I R Mrs 
91 Cobler K M Mrs 

Thomas Lloyd 
Miller Henry-

85

87

Or 4-3277 
Or 5-1556 
Or 6-2897 
Or 2-6134 
Or 6-2790

Or 6-1971 
Or 4-7298 
Or 2-2888 
Or 2-8634 
Or 2-9524 
Or 5-0446 
Or 5-0864

Or 3-8369

Or 3-4190 
Or 2-2202 
Or 5-5852 
Or 2-8775 
Or 5-56S2 
Or 3-9470

Smith John Or 3-6355
Bevell Janette Mrs Or 6-0234
Yates Courtney M Mrs 

93©Wood James
94 VMiidby W L sanitarium Or 3-2284 
97©Plater James A Or 2-4416

98 WEBSTER PL ends 
99®Fitchett R N Or 4-7907

101 Oakwood Ave Restaurant Or 3-9650 
Smith Frazier J 
Heuston Nellie R 
Oakwood Cleaners104 &

Or 4-8592 
Tailors 

Or 3-6341
Or 3-3632

Or 6-1091

Or 5-2331 
Or 6-0542

Or 3-3072 
Or 3-1658

Or 4-5982 
Or 4-0964

Or 5-7069

Or 4-0814

Drummond W M 
105 PARROW ST begins

108©Cotton M T funeral dir Or 5-6610 
109 Whitlock’s Sweet Shop conf

Or 3-9730
i l l  Jenkins W H radio repr 
111J Mason R M beauty shop Or 4-0352 
113@01iver Green Or 2-3340

Pearson Arthur 
114 Alston John N 

Baker Warren R 
116 Vacant 
117®Fulcher George 

Reed Julius Mrs 
122 BERWYN ST ends 

135 Oakwood Avenue School 
141 ©Bush Mattie M Mrs 
145 Campbell Russell 

©Purcell Frank B 
149©Bull Anna P Mrs 

Johnson Julius 
Sapp Thelma Mrs 

150 Vacant store 
153 Mclver James V Rev 

159 WILSON PL begins 
160 Union Bapt Church 
163©Woody T Colson

Woody “ Home for Services”  funeral 
dirs Or 4-0814

167 Strobhardt T E Mrs furn rms
Or 4-5949

177 Orange and Domestic Laundry Inc
Or 3-0338

185©Reno M E Mrs beauty shop
Or 4-5767

186 HAMPTON TER ends
187 Glover Louis B 
191®Goldtrap Mary Mrs 
193©Waters H A Mrs

Waters V M Mrs nurse 
199©Johnson A A tchr music 
201 ©Bynum James H 

Stout Walter M 
203 Grant Ulysses S 

Ferguson Curtis R 
205 Potter Ethel M 
207©Steel M Mrs 
209 Walker John H 
211 ©Manning Philip M 
213 Baker Cora M Mrs 
214©Lee William 

West Walter G 
Simmonds S W 
Taylor Oscar J 
Longshore W E Jr MD 
Johnson Herbert M 
Gourdine R H auto repr 
Pindell Ella Mrs 

©Williams Donald D 
221®Matthews Joseph 

Vacant
235 CENTRAL AV crosses

215
216
217
218 
219

Or 3-1456
Or 5-8820 
Or 5-8820 
Or 4-2591 
Or 3-5955

Or 5-8841
Or 2-4243 
Or 6-0705 
Or 6-0884

Or 4-5445 
Or 6-6648
Or 3-2875 
Or 3-2835

Or 3-0512 

Or 3-6628

254 Wallenstein Henry 
©Smith Annie Mrs 

258 Bell Richard 
©  Billings Dazell 

Jones Nathan 
262®D’Aloia Coney M 

Kisch William J 
268©Wilcox Lewis E 
278®Condit M Belle 
286©Jacobs Benjamin J 
290©Wells Clinton A 
300 Lindquist R I Rev 
306®Feinerman L E 
314©Lange Maude H Mrs 

320 CLAY ST ends 
338 St Matthew’s A M Church 
340r Vacant
366©Longshore W E Jr 
378©Burrows William R 
380©Johnson Joseph W 
382©Kingman Russell B 
414©Ambrose J R Mrs 

420 E HIGHLAND AV 
ends

Or 4-8975 
Or 3-4932 
Or 6-5155 
Or 5-7463
Or 3-6144 
Or 3-3377 
Or 3-7377 
Or 5-6270 
Or 5-5815 
Or 3-8687 
Or 2-0671 
Or 5-8323 
Or 3-0650

Or 2-4978 
Or 4-7770 
Or 4-4894 
Or 4-0687 
Or 4-0894 

(1st part)

OAKWOOD PL (0) fr N of Wilson S to 
99 Central av (Right odd)

121 ©Baker Susie A Mrs
Marsh Joseph N Or 2-4006

125 Anderson James W Or 6-3476
Lee Frank H Or 6-3476

129 Miller Julia E Mrs
139 Horsley John J 

Parks Jency Mrs 
Vacant

140 Vacant

146 Vacant
147 Wills Cary R Or 6-0212

155 WILSON PL crosses
159©Freeman S grocer Or 4-9819

Smith G P Mrs 
162 Brown Louis

Simmons ■ Charles Or 6-0537
164 Chavis Clifton

Wilson Herman A
166 Rooks William Or 6-

Henderson Gordon Or 3-
167 Moss F D Or 3-
168 Evans W Grover Or 4-

©  Evans Angus A
169®Hughes A M Mrs Or 3-6473
170©Griffin William H 

Andrews S M Mrs
171 ©Lee Clarence M Or 5-
172 Barrigher Robert L Or 4-

Neaves Truehart
173 ©Anderson Thomas C Or 4-3929

Cowell Corinne Mrs 
Hilliard Nellie Mrs Or 2-

175®Watkins M Mrs Or 4-
179©Pennington G T Or 5-
180 Perkins Spencer

Wilson C L Mrs beauty shop 
Or 3- 
Or 3- 
Or 4- 
Or 3- 
Or 5- 
Or 2-

©  Wilson Elihu M 
181 Anthony Arthur W 

Willis Charles J 
182©Carter F C Mrs 

Mosley Edgar 
183®Sheerin G M Mrs 

Williams Lucille Mrs 
Bolder Robert 

185 Sanders John
Raymond Cora Mrs 

186©Coleman J A roofer 
Stannard E F Mrs 

188 Daniels Weldon 
Ellison Richard 

190®Maddex Elizabeth W 
Smith Charles L 

193©Carlisle Joseph C 
194 Bailey Thomas 

Roberson J Mrs 
196©Irvin Irene I 
197 Payne Louise G 
199®Lockery D C Mrs 

Rogers Ollie A 
200©Cook George 

Hawkins Melvin 
202 Ford William T 

Johnson Henry 
203©Owens M W Mrs 
206©Brown James A 

Quarles I V Mrs 
207©Woods Irene Mrs
210 Cromwell H Mrs beauty shop

Or 3
Cromwell Julius 
Hollis Oram H

211 ©Jones James W
212 Clemmons Thomas 

Thompson Alfred
213©Graham L Mrs 
214 Greene Joseph 

Stith David J 
216 Aiken Carl H

Ferguson E P Mrs

2739
5034
6178
9486

2684
0550

8874
6873
4585

1436
1436
8234
1357
2687
7210

Or 6-0892

Or 5- 
Or 5-
Or 4- 
Or 6- 
Or 5- 
Or 3- 
Or 3- 
Or 2- 
Or 2- 
Or 5-

Or 6- 
Or 2- 
Or 4- 
Or 2- 
Or 3- 
Or 5- 
Or 5- 
Or 5- 
Or 4- 
Or 4

Or 3
Or 3
Or 6- 
Or 2- 
Or 5

2255
0797
8085
5495
3694
3542
4027
4996
8188
7248
3657
4782
5983
1735
1163
4053
2683
6681
4106
■8034
■1798
■1798
■6083
0323
4627
■0771

toOBERLIN (M) fr 94 Tuscan rd S 
1826 Springfield av (Right odd)
2 © McCullen Jesse B SO 2-3600
6©Boarman LeRoy H SO 2-2187
7 ©  Perry B E Mrs SO 3-0246
8 ®  Schill Frederick G SO 2-1405
9®Burckett Maxwell K SO 2-0555

11® Christensen E B SO 2-9430
12©Mitchell James A SO 3-3439
13®VanNess Arthur W SO 2-1883
14©McGovern Edward M SO 3-0719
15®Niemitz Henry E SO 2-4856
16 ©  Gould Eben C SO 3-0430
17©Westreich Michael SO 2-0347
18©Atkin Isadore SO 3-3514
19©Oliver Edwin W SO 3-1177
20©Webb Charles V SO 2-5551
21®Edenburg William SO 2-3819
22®Lushear E M Mrs SO 2-2366
23©Zimmermann W F SO 2-1316
24®Idel Max SO 2-4194
25 ©  Scherrer L F Mrs SO 2-4362
26®Eberhardt U Seth SO 2-3626
28®Killough James Jr SO 2-0303
29©Bull Harriet I SO 2-4972
31 ©Smith A T Mrs SO 2-6792
32®Spatz Elsie Mrs 
33 Fritz Leo G SO 2-5979
35©O’Connor William F SO 2-8454
36 ®  Pollitt Alfred 0 SO 2-2516

37 HARVARD AV crosses 
39©Rink William J SO 2-0509
41 ©Horowitz Samuel SO 2-0805
43©Bassini Frederick C SO 2-2849
44®Sacks Daniel SO 3-3969
45©Hastings Charles A SO 2-3351
47©Levin Abraham W SO 2-2974
48 Ferdinand Gerald SO 2-8044
49®Wellish Sanford 0 SO 2-3499

51 ©Weiss Charles S 
52©Fink Herman A 
53©Walters William 
54©Hess Winfield 
55®Friedland W A contr 
56©Bell Elsie I Mrs

SO 2-0909' 
SO 3-1188 
SO 2-7694 
SO 2-6693 
SO 2-5532 
SO 3-1116

OGDEN (0) fr 180 Central av S to 193 
Oxford (Right odd)

— St Paul’s African Meth Church 
247© Jeter Arthur M Or 2-2657
2 4 8 ©Holt Lula W Mrs Or 2-1278

Lambert Robert H
251 ©Swift M G Mrs Or 3-7710

Swift J F Jr real est Or 3-7710
252 ©Longshore Walter E Or 3-1474
253®Lawler Michael J Or 3-4740

Durr William T Or 4-5785
254 Grasty Abner J Or 2-9011

©Jones Moosey Mrs Or 5-3885
257® Jones Kenneth Or 3-1751

Jackson Joseph F Or 4-8015
258®Blanton Alexander G Or 3-8672

Walden Alberta 
259©Higgins Mary C 

Boswell Samuel E 
260 Bennett Benjamin

Donovan Richard Or 2-1406
Wright W James Or 6-4418
O’Neill Peter J Or 5-5425

263®Kantner William L 
264©White Walter Or 3-0767
266® Summons Virgil Or 4-4418
269 Davis Rose M Mrs Or 2-7033
270 Kelly Susan Mrs 
272 Bailey Alan R 
273©Williams Walter A

Smith Charles S
274 Kirkley C A Mrs Or 4-3008

©Young Norman S Or 3-5456
277 Saunders Charles S 

Vacant
280®Silvera L E Mrs Or 5-4224
281 Butler A V Mrs Or 3-9372

Overby Lynwood A Or 5-7089
284r Blanchard L H Or 6-2890

Dymrick Norman
285 Turner Vernon Or 2-9518

Youmans James Or 2-7677
286r®Kubrock Wojciech 

Robinson I Mrs
287® Allen E G Mrs Or 5-4982

Harper A M  Or 6-0456
289 Vacant
290 Aaroms Edgar

Grant William T Or 2-6611
Hill William L Or 5-9438
Lockett T F Mrs 
Hurt Josephine Mrs 
Walker Sara Mrs Or 2-3528

291a©Davis L L Mrs OrB-eOSO1
291b Davis James H
292 Holland Richard J Or 2-0684

Williams Richard M Or 6-2371
293 Irby William

Hill Ellen Mrs Or 2-7044
Hill D M nurse Or 2-7044

296®Lambert Sonny Or 3-4009
297 REYNOLDS ST crosses 

305 Thomas John Or 5-1581
307 Johnson Alvin Jr
309 Royster Constance J Mrs
311 Gwaltney C A
312®Carter John J Or 5-2625
313 Adams Garnelle J Mrs Or 5-2009
314©Mills Sarah Mrs 
318©Benjamin T L Or 3-0265
320©Washington F D Or 2-5326

Glover Alice Mrs 
Vacant

322 ©Hayes Olen Or 4-4240
326 Vacant
327©Alexander Royal C Or 6-0314
328®Hipkins H B Or 4-2224
331 ©Gomez Reinero C Or 4-3384
335® Whittle George W Or 2-1657
338 Davis James A

©Nesbitt William H Or 2-4367
341 ©Sullivan Minnie
342 Vacant
343 Cuddy Helen T Mrs
348®Armstrong Paul H 
350 Clark William

Bryant F L Mrs Or 5-9301
351©Maybin Moses G Jr Or 2-6689
354©Main Mary F Mrs Or 4-9638

Overby Irving G 
Diggs Jackson

OHIO (M) fr 1943 Springfield av S to 
82 Laurel av (Right odd)
8©Gaudioso Nicholas SO 3-3357
9©Robinson Q A Mrs SO 2-4767

ll@Goodson John C SO 2-2214
12®Cantalupo Donato SO 2-1642

Catalupo D & Co grocers SO 2-1642 
Schneider Martin SO 2-3785

16®Sansone D P landscape gardener
SO 2-4107

17©Allen Frederick C SO 2-0337
20@Gramens Alfred W SO 3-0239



OEANGES DIRECTORY— 1952
Ohio (M)—continued 
23®DeJohn Bocco SO 3-1960
26®McGrath Frank SO 2-5054
27®Bonassisa T D SO 3-2054
28®Cuozzo Frank D SO 3-1132
3 0 ©Bukovez Tessie Mrs 
31 ©Littlejohn Cleo N SO 3-2582
40©Leone John SO 3-1328
4 4 ®Pollara Florence F SO 2-2813

Eley Bichard J

OLCOTT (0) fr 180 Reynolds S to 117 
E Highland av (Right odd)

305
309
315

317

361

365

Woods Clarence M 
Vacant 
Smith Harry 
Savage Fred 
Dorsey Samuel 

319©McNichol James E 
325©Black Ellen C Mrs 
335©Gower Elmer J 

Robles Henry P 
341 ©Ventura Don 
345®Vaupel George J 
349 Vacant

355 OXFORD ST begins 
357 Brown I K Mrs 

Brown Ences T 
Brown Curtis 
Manning H T Jr 
Bartley William 
Robinson Oliver W 

©Lassiter James A 
369©Mayo Henry

Williams Ralph H 
373©Farley Howard McK 

Farley Alfred 
Quinn D Mrs nurse 

375©Overbey Harold P 
©Faison Theodore B 

379 Hardy Howard W 
Hopkins George W 
Vacant

383 PARKVIEW TER
387 Vacant 
393©Sigmund W W 
397®Bel’antoni John 
405©Cosgrove E F 
407 McCormick James 

Strumolo John J 
©Strumolo Louis 

409®Bolland Harry

Or 6-1726

Or 3-1257
Or 4-7379 
Or 2-7842 
Or 2-2993

Or 3-6674

Or 5-7313 
Or 5-4406

Or 2-7129 
Or 3-3047 
Or 6-0066 
Or 4-4547
Or 2-0273 
Or 4-2583 
Or 2-7132 
Or 4-7238 
Or 4-7238 
Or 4-1863 
Or 4-1234 
Or 4-1863 
Or 5-6818 
Or 5-0948 
Or 6-0800 
Or 3-3886

begins

Or 2-4279
Or 2-2503 
Or 2-3002

Or 4-4639 
Or 2-0297

419 E HIGHLAND AV rebegins

OLD SALEM RD (WO) fr 74 Edgewood av 
SE and NE to 17 W View rd
4®Gilbert A H Mrs Or 4-6621
5©Kelly John J Or 2-3601
6 ®Gerstner F W Or 5-7565
7® Ely John L Or 4-5260
8 ©Stone Albert W Or 4-6484
9®Buehler Frederick W Or 5-0020

10©Jones Benjamin N Or 5-8834
ll©Capen Albert M Or 5-6043
12©Barnett S G Jr Or 5-6246
15©0schwald L W Or 2-9118
17©Byrne Stephen J Or 4-9118
19©Gibson D A Mrs Or 3-4635
21 © Stewart L L Mrs Or 3-0775
22©Fleming Howard M Or 5-5378
23©Beckman A B Or 4-0564
24©Christiansen Paul J Or 5-5490
25©Chase Clinton M Or 4-9351
26©Bartlett George W Or 5-7151
27®Edinger Herbert L 
28©Weis Karl G Or 5-1195
30©Snow Harold A Or 4-8261

OLIVE (EO) fr 550 
Bloomfield line (Right
4©Curran Patrick J 

Smith William Jr 
3 Roth Edward T 
©Dambola Angelo T 

9®Manderscheid A A 
10 Buta Mary R Mrs 

Middendorf William 
13©Grady Thomas M 

Swinscoe Walter 
15 Toal Patrick C 

©Stankwich P Mrs 
17©Earle S M Mrs 
21 Ingold Charles F 

Mead Lawrence 
23 Healy Phelim 
25®Dugmore Harold

Prospect E 
odd)

to

14 Bernt John 0
©Peterson Oscar M Or 4-9214

18 ©Baum August J Or 5-8538

ORANGE RD (0) fr E Orange line W 
to Montclair line (Right odd)

448©Lomax Mary P Mrs 
450© Reid Cutbert C Or 3-9640

452 COOGAN AV begins 
454®Watson Ada B Or 5-2313
456 Beirne John J Or 4-6172
458©Lusky Leo F Or 3-8946
460©Remington Charles Or 3-4555

ORANGE RD (EO) fr Ridgewood av NW 
to Montclair line

Or 2-7699

Or 2-9291 
Or 4-0193 
Or 2-9339

Or 4-5284

Or 3-0353

Or 5-4257 
Or 2-7135 
Or 2-2365

0RANGE PL (WO) fr 98 Cherry W 
(Right odd)
1 Geerlofs John B Or 4-3729

White William W Or 6-2238
2©Durr W M Mrs
4 Wheeler Frieda Mrs Or 5-7863
- r\?«r°^er J G carp Or 5-78635©McKenna W A Or 6-0457
v ^ Ubcll° Ralph 0r 3-3731Connolly A T Mrs Or 5-4287
9©Martin John Or 4-5534

Landers Joseph F
Smith Thomas F Or 2-9214

ORANGE HEIGHTS AV (WO) fr 51 
S Valley rd W to 266 Gregory av 
(Right odd)
1 ©Bristow Edgar C Jr 
2©Kearney James E 
3 ®  Sheft David K 
4©Flynn M J Mrs 
5®Christiano James P 
6©Kay Edward 
7®Reinagal Fred G 
8©Jones Russell R ,
9®MacDougall Wilhelmina Mrs

Or 6-0036
10©Derry Ellis L 
11® Ganslaw Samuel 
12@Hooley Mark 0 
13©Townsend C A 
14©McHugh James J 
15®Beerherr Joseph 

Kritz Adolph S 
16©Morrow Foster R 
17©Kingman Alton H 

IS OXFORD TER begins 
19® Messier Charles B 
21 ©Grove Frank R 
25®Wililams J J 
2 7 ©  Smith Oliver 
29 Rice Donald 
31 ©Crossman F B 
33©Harrington James F 

34 HARVARD TER begins

Or 2-2750 
Or 2-5743 
Or 5-5691
Or 5-8833 
Or 4-2338 
Or 2-3066 
Or 4-6289 
Or 3-5424

Or 3-2498 
Or 2-2369 
Or 5-3871 
Or 6-1956 
Or 4-3007 
Or 4-1022

Or 5-3417 
Or 5-4925

Or 2-9155 
Or 3-4343 
Or 5-1978 
Or 2-0328 
Or 3-7786 
Or 4-3697 
Or 6-1663

35©Smith Sayle E Or 2-9212
37© Vill Carl A Or 2-1285
39® 0 ’Neil Frank 
41©Keigher Mary E Or 3-7271
43®Crommelin P B Or 5-1257

46 YALE TER begins 
47©Catalane E L Mrs Or 2-0228
51®Dierks Frederick D Or 2-1251
53®Lawlor John F Or 5-9015

Or 5-5724

Or 4-6559 
Or 5-1325 
Or 2-6182

ORCHARD (0) fr 210 Hill SW to 203 
South (Right odd)

66 Bennett Edward 
Smith Eugene G 
Allen Abraham 
Vacant store

68 Gayle Alfred S
69 Holloway John
71 Woodard Samuel
72 Hill Ruth B Mrs 

Wilson Florence Mrs 
Vacant

74 Regans Edward C 
Wallace Luvinia Mrs 

75© Garnett Tommie
76 Coleman David R 

Jacklin James 
Moss Edith D Mrs

77 Vance Luvertie Mrs 
Vacant

80 Hurd Ruth Mrs 
Jenkins James 
Keys James T

81 Howard Isabelle Mrs 
Grant Emma J Mrs 
Barnes Byrd

82 Jones Barbara E Mrs 
Peace Mabel E Mrs 
Masucci Ralph

84 McLaughlin Matoaka Mrs 
Jones Adley 
Johnson Eugene

85 (1) Daniels James
(2) Glass Milton
(3) Saunders F H Mrs
(5) Vacant
(6) Brown Nellie Mrs
(7) Gatewood Nancy
(8) Walker Lillian Mrs
(9) Mills Willis G
(10) Wright John
(12) Whitfield Harry
(13) Harris Elijah
(14) Johnson A L Mrs
(15) Sales Loretta

86 Jackson Amy E Mrs 
Brown Union 
Beaman H W 
George Mary Mrs 
Peace Catherine
(5)Hester Gilbert E

87 Andrews A grocer Or 3-1738

Or 2-4692

Or 2-6576 

Or 2-9326 

Or 5-0754 

Or 2-6977

(M) fr 120 Boyden av and 
292 Elmwood av N to 10 Hillcrest rd 
(Right even)
2 J & B Dry Cleaners 
7©Mitchell John J
8 ®  Damasco John
9 ©Baxter C M Mrs 

ll®Deckert Carl L 
12 Karmilovich Anna M

©Mertz William 
Wulff Lewis A 

13®Stradling Arthur
14 Ryan William P 

©Zerr Ernest J
15 ©Freund C coal 
17 Kubichek Frank W 
18®Gogerty Walter B 
19©Smith Philip C 
20 ®  Gili Terence A 
21®Briechle Henry N 
22®Astfalk Henry P 
23®Papp Albert L 
24 Schact Robert H 
25®Weiler Charles W 
26®Rueter Charles C 
2 7 ©  Buehler Edna H Mrs

©Tatyrek Frank P 
27  ̂ MIDLAND BLVD 

28®Jakimer Henry 
Mangin Ross 

29®Bross Ernest L 
Spinelli Fred 

30®Bayley J Moreton
31 Basilico Santo 

©Buonincontri John
32 Spera Frank 
33@Herge Norman F 
34©Chaplin John F 
35©Kelly Roger W 
36©Davidson W'illiam G 
37®Turek George H 
38©Swanson William G 
40©Small Samuel

41 HELLER PL begins 
42®Obermayer Henry F 
42a©Adis 0 plumber 
43©Keppler Albert E 
44®Struening August F Jr 

Gruelich Ernest 
45©Cotier Arthur R 
46©Graf C Mrs 
47®Johnson Charles
48 Graf William J
49 Parkerton Malcolm L 

Wolfarth William H
51 ©Carlisle Edith A 
52®IIerre Ewald G 

©Herre William F 
53©Scott Joseph E 
54 ©Nowosielski Walter 

62 WOODSIDE RD begins 
63©Rose William 
64©Beilina John E 

Hicks Gustave R 
67 Kalmbacher Richard 
70 Finnegan Thomas P 

©Groezinger Emil 
72©Underhill Howard 
73®Hellriegel William 
75©Knittel William 
76©York Harry E 
79©Haycock Frank R 

Braun William E 
80©Ziegler George 
83©Wien M nurse

Whitney Raymond E
84 ©Muller Philip
85 Jastram Raymond M 

©Vincent L A Mrs
89®Roff Harry A 
91 ©Grant Kenneth H 
95®Finan Oliver A 

97 PARKER AV crosses 
106 ©Dankis James SO 2-5948
109®Grasha L contr SO 3-1157
110 Abbott Joseph J SO 2-8061

Sands Archibald SO 2-2358
lll@Masterson John H SO 3-3745
115® Hugg Raymond F SO 2-2014
116®Scala Dante V SO 3-2195
118®Nicosia Rosario SO 3-2847
119@Macpherson MM  SO 2-6846
120®Bath William F SO 2-4782
125©Gross Wallace E SO 3-0040
127® Williams Harry SO 2-9486
128 Rossetti Edwin M SO 2-3177
131@Fennessey Joseph A SO 2-4820

Or 2-8903 

Or 3-5388

Or 2-7064

SO 2-3548 
SO 2-7703 
SO 2-0431 
SO 2-3810 
SO 2-1437

SO 3-2087 
SO 2-8391 
SO 2-1049 
SO 3-0342

SO 2-2042 
SO 3-2813 
SO 2-6761 
SO 2-3439 
SO 2-9328 
SO 2-2216 
SO 2-2259

SO 2-9405 
SO 2-4341 
SO 3-3639 
SO 2-6088

ends
SO 3-0746 
SO 3-3379 
SO 3-2953 
SO 3-2015 
SO 2-7540

SO 2-2071

SO 2-2455 
SO 2-6140 
SO 2-2775 
SO 2-9397 
SO 2-7436

SO 2-0547

SO 2-6951 
SO 2-8939 
SO 2-7049 
SO 2-6588

SO 2-5942 
SO 2-3121 
SO 3-2908 
SO 2-1938 
SO 2-6535

SO 2-2095

SO 3-3361 
SO 3-1229

OSTWOOD TER (M) fr N of Edmund 
ter S to Union line

2035©Alexander Anne Mrs 
2039©Braun Frederick SO 3-2817
2041 ©Wagner Henry L SO 2-7967
2043®Heyman H Mrs SO 2-2797

2049 VAN NESS TER crosses 
2065 Maier Alfred C SO 2-6242

©Maier Christian SO 2-4165
2067®Kovacs A S SO 3-1893
2071 Nunn Gus E

©Woerdich Henry SO 3-1307
2072 EDMUND TER begins 

2073 Pashkow G J contr SO 2-3961
2077@Cuthbert Robert B SO 2-3550
2079®Kiene Paul SO 3-0960

SO 2-7381 
SO 3-0451
SO 2-4613 
SO 3-2962 
SO 2-9549 
SO 2-5473 
SO 3-0462

SO 2-6620 
SO 3-2364 
SO 2-5578 
SO 2-2776 
SO 3-3574 
SO 2-9584

SO 2-3508 
SO 2-1877 
SO 3-0524 
SO 2-7860 
SO 2-3459

OREGON (M) fr 1963 Springfield av S 
to 52 Laurel av (Right odd)
4©Militano F A 

©  Pisciotta C V
10 Lee Harold
11 ©Prather Thomas
12 ©  DeCicco Anthony
14 Lepore A M plumber 

Diamond Francis 
15@DeIeso Richard 
17©Watkins Janet 

Wells E G dentist 
18®Cocuzzo Joseph

SO 3-2373 
SO 3-1849 
SO 2-0259 
SO 2-7467 
SO 2-7467 
SO 2-7453

SO 2-8075
SO 2-8075 
SO 2-1681

23©DeMarco Charles D
24 Caruso Charles A 

©Loria Louis
25 Ventura Anthony 

Ragone Joseph A
26©DeCicco James J 
28©Saunders M J Mrs

SO 2-9326 
SO 2-5276

1185

SO 2-6333 
SO 2-2086

OSBORNE PL (WO) fr SE of Rollinson 
NW to 60 do

23®Linnett Edgar G Or 3-2772
24®IIehner Leonard A Or 3-8789
25©Simmons F M Mrs 
26®Studerus John A 
27®Broomer L landscape

28©Summers B B Mrs 
29©Sweeting Elizabeth 
30®Stugart Ralph 
31©VanZee William H 
32®Brydon Elmer W

Or 4-0081
gardener 

Or 5-8611 
Or 3-8870 
Or 4-8550 
Or 4-5702 
Or 6-0696 
Or 4-4861

OSBORNE TER (M) fr 36'2 
SW to 45 Park av
l®Shalit Benjamin B 
2 Mutter G Drew 

3 GIRARD PL ends 
4 Hemmer Frederick A 
5©Cobb Edward S 
6®Carrigan John T 
9©Rudolph Robert 

12©Kapelsohn Sol D 
13 SOMMER AV crosses 

15 ©Fisher M L Mrs 
16® Sobocinski John

Harvard av

SO 2-0489
SO 2-7047 
SO 2-7628 
SO 2-7437 
SO 3-1802 
SO 2-8461

SO 2-1971 
SO 2-0894

OSWALD PL (M) fr 27J Laurel av W 
to Union line

OTIS PL (M) fr Highland av NW to 
Suffolk av

OVERHILL RD (SO) fr 35 Wyoming av 
NW to 42 Glenview rd (Incorrectly 
numbered)

417® Stein Lawrence B SO 2-7431
420©Levin George SO 3-2722
425® Karpf Norman SO 2-9536

439 MAYHEW DR crosses 
441®Mink Harry SO 2-6464
459 ©Salzman Harry SO 2-1636
460®Whitmore E K SO 3-0913
466 ©  Wittenberg H A SO 3-0666

467 HARDING DR crosses 
640©Fischer Leo L SO 3-3957

649 CREST DR crosses 
2®Backes Edward H SO 2-7226
4®Shaw John M SO 2-7811
5 Vacant
6©Yelen Isidor D SO 3-2604
— DUFFIELD DR begins

8®  Roemer P W Mrs SO 3-0996
10®Eisenberg David S SO 3-3169

— SPEIR DR crosses
12®Jasie Lawrence SO 3-1964
—■ Echikson Elehanan SO 2-2408
16©Behrendt Leo SO 2-8133
18 Brainen A Louis SO 2-4007
19©Roemer Charles T SO 2-7040
21 ©Catena Gerard V SO 2-1282

OVERLOOK AV (WO) fr 39 
ton rd NE to 50 Lawrence 
odd)
2©Taylor George J 
3®Iden Robert R 
4®Stehlin Edna J 
5 Booth Richard P 
7®Fenley Edward T 
8 @  Millelot Paul W 

10©Smith H Hunter 
11 Chedister R K draftsman 

©Chedister Russell D 
12®Progelhof John C 
14©Muller Paul R 
15©Williams Benjamin F 
18©Egbert John F 
19©Donald William J 
22®Lanyon Kenneth M 
23 ©  Dole W Herbert 
24©Garrett William F 
26©Hirsh Harvey A

Ludding-
(Rightav

Or 3-1561 
Or 5-0788 
Or 5-9956 
Or 5-ffl20 
Or 4-5791 
Or 3-0748 
Or 3-5148 
Or 6-5361 
Or 6-5361 
Or 3-2595 
Or 2-3318 
Or 5-9440 
Or 3-9238 
Or 3-6877 
Or 4-1087 
Or 4-8324 
Or 3-6085 
Or 6-2356



Overlook Av (WO)—continued
27©Lovatt Frederick D Or 4-8075
28®Frieswyk S H Or 2-6386
31®Sasso Joseph J ©  Or 2-8621 
32©Walton W C R Or 4-1894
33 ©  Woodrow C D Mrs Or 3-8778
34©Dorton Edward J Or 6-0882

35 RIDGEVIEW AV ends 
36©Cam Francis Or 2-6845
37©Davidson K L Mrs Or 3-8246
38©Treutle William A Or 4-7313
39 Deady John A Or 5-5981
40©Wurth Herbert J Or 4-4950
41@Sommer Charles A Jr Or 4-6802 
42©Wilber Gordon F Or 4-0548
44®Howarth Frank A Or 5-0789

1186 1952— THE PRICE & LEE CO.’S

OVERLOOK TER (M) fr 12! Millbum av 
NE to 44 Broadview av
9©Miller E A Mrs SO 3-0018

ll®Israelow Elias A SO 3-1765
12 Hall Karl F SO 2-9241
13©Foster Augustus SO 2-0256
14 Curran Grace Mrs SO 3-0649
15©Kane Sylvester P SO 2-3484
17 Rabidoux E J Jr 
18©McCoy Joseph M SO 3-1058

McCoy M K Mrs nurse SO 3-1058 
19 ®  Biddlecombe G E SO 2-5255
20®Pelcher John V SO 3-0632
21®Pawlowicz Joseph E 
22®Danton John SO 2-6349
23 Vacant
24 Hill Clyffeton W SO 2-6840
25® delCueto R A SO 2-5886
26©Mueller Frederick C SO 2-7441 
27©Smith Harry J SO 2-4288
28©Sloan A N SO 2-2926
29®Torre Frank J SO 2-7572
30©Clancy 0 M Mrs SO 2-3116
31 ©Huber August G SO 2-8748
32®Futterman Alfred L SO 3-2006
33©Keller Joseph I SO 3-3470

26©Monks Ross H Or 3-5055
27 Rhoda George H Or 4-7816
28 Dodd C Valentine Or 4-6175
29® Rice Donald J Or 3-7786
30©Fullerton W 0 Or 4-8343
32©Burns Gerald T Or 5-8095

PAGE TER (SO) fr 511 Clark N and E 
to 421 do (Right even) (Incorrectly 
numbered)
1®  Potter Harry 

540©Morgan I L Mrs 
4©Brigham Harry P 

520©Cooke Edward S 
3©Scott Joseph W 
5©Jessup Thomas C 
7©Boyd James M 
9 Scott William A T 

11 Flockhart Henry B 
15©Hamilton Floyd R

20 MONTROSE AV W crosses 
443©Venino Ottman L SO 3-0510
439 Ehrlich J Lester 
440®Savale Frank E 
435©Cohen Melvin B 
436©Ferguson William E 
427©Wager R H Jr 
432©Kern George S

SO 3-3199 
SO 3-3868 
SO 2-1641 
SO 3-3959 
SO 2-8143 
SO 2-9167 
SO 2-6714 
SO 3-0211 
SO 3-1020 
SO 2-7978

SO 3-2161 
SO 2-2323 
SO 2-6174 
SO 3-2665 
SO 2-4998 
SO 2-8145

OWEN DR (M) fr 15 W Cedar la SW 
to 33 New England rd
l©Kastner Carl E SO 2-1729
3®Berlow Melville J SO 3-0473
5©Linden George F SO 2-2407
7 ®  Sire M C Mrs SO 2-2719
9©Hyde Oliver W SO 3-1813

13 ©Bennert William J SO 2-0914
15©Keller Frederick H SO 3-2012
17®Danzis Edward J Jr SO 3-2319
19©Watts W S Jr SO 3-1707
21 ©Avery Walter L SO 2-0506
23©Oransky Marvin

PARK (0) fr 153 Main NE to E Orange 
line (Right even)
3 Lee Fook Wor laundry Or 6-0858
5 Vacant store
6 Raffel A tailor
8 Vacant
9 Refrigeration Shop The Or 3-0991

10 Crawford Door Sales of Essex Conn
ty Or 2-1400

10a Orange Refrigeration Service
Or 4-0577

12 Gilbert’s Paint & Hardware storage
14 Lavenia M shoe repr
14| Dalton H A grinding
15 Marriott Bros Inc plumbers

Or 2-0707
16 Battery Service and Starter Co

Or 3-4546
17 Fallon Raymond J Or 6-5371

Johnson William 
Vanderbosch Wilma Mrs 
Marino Mary M Mrs 
Coulson H A upholsterer Or 3-6006 
Aleksa B Mrs beauty shop Or 2-9812

OXFORD (0) fr 355 Olcott 
S Centre (Right odd)

188 Holmes Mongo 
©Johnson Joshua 

190 Williams Isaiah 
©  Williams R E 

192 Hall Ellis
Cofield Osborn A 

193 OGDEN ST ends 
194©Basnight Orin

Riddick Alfred E 
196 Wililams Henry C 

Vacant
198 Street James N 

Warren Charles 
202 Crump Ida Mrs 

©  Goode William 
206©Baugh Robert A 

Barnes David L 
Banks William J

NW to 364

Or 6-3648 
Or 5-1630 
Or 2-7126 
Or 3-6794
Or 6-0589 
Or 4-9103
Or 2-5327 
Or 2-7124

Or 4-7172 
Or 3-5618 
Or 3-9133 
Or 4-5677 
Or 5-0754 
Or 5-1491

OXFORD PL (WO) 
98! Chestnut

fr 49 Cherry E to

OXFORD TER (WO) fr 18 Orange 
Heights av S to 43 Walker rd (Right 
odd)
1© Doyle Ralph T Or 2-3044
2 Everett William K Or 2-3691
3©Glennon R A Or 5-0727
5®Weaver William C Or 5-7443
6©Kenyon George F Or 3-2539
7©Lowry Michael A Or 5-1233
8©Beetle Wallace C Or 2-7511
9©Kelly Paul M Or 5-3184

10®Masullo John Or 4-5206
11 ©Allison Sewell W Or 4-7051
12©Post Richard A Or 2-0465
13®Durang Edwin F Or 3-9493
14@Baker William H Or 5-4474
15®Walter F Gordon Or 5-7893
16® Olwell M F Mrs Or 5-6235
17®Pullan Norman L Or 5-2887
18@D’Onofrio Joseph L Or 5-3656
19@Swanson George W Or 5-5317
20©Krebs L Eugene Or 3-7204
21©Losey C Russell Or 3-3367
22©Walton Louis Or 4-0104
23 Hearn Raymond E Or 4-1159
24®Cahalan William J Or 5-8104
25©Coco Albert M Or 2-6652

19
20

21
22
23

24

25

Minnit J T 
Tucci R barber
Vacant
Gethard N C upholsterer 
Park Garage 
VanGaasbeck W H eng 
Aleksa Leo A 
Gethard Norman C 
Fleischer Abe & Sons

Or 3-0134

Or 2-7534 
Or 3-0134 
Or 3-2650
Or 2-2534 

refrigerators 
Or 4-6983

27

29
30

Krakow Chaim 
Shepherd William D
(1) Silva Walter
(2) Diskant John J
(3) Wicks George W
(4) Pink Howard F
(5) Herrmann Arthur
(6) Lofquist Carl 
Stern Moses
American Needlekraft Inc clothing 

mfrs Or 2-9838
Ciccarelli Joseph J Or 6-2090 
Brasher C C & Son mfrs agts

Or 3-1813
Excel Television Service Inc

Or 5-8630

Or 2-7380 
Or 2-4223 
Or 2-6927 
Or 2-8324

Or 5-2090

Forgione Vincent 
Rooney William J

31 (1) Reynolds Helen Mrs
(2) Markowitz Harry
(3) DeFinis Daniel L
(4) Carr Frederick L 

31r Vacant
32 Mergner F G Or 5-4448

Melia Anna Mrs Or 4-5682
Square Deal Auto Parts Co

Or 2-3234
33 Donnelly John 

Beck Robert H
34 Monahan John 

Byrne L J
35 Schwab Stanley W 
37 Duro Steel Products

Or 2-4586 
Co sash 

Or 2-0716 
Or 5-719939 Funaro Giacomino

Long James 
Vacant store 

41 Becker Berta Mrs
Grampp Albert W 
Gulick Mary M Mrs Or 2-5003
(l)Riordan G E Or 2-0558

43 Long J V rest Or 5-9842
47 WILLIAM ST crosses

51 Bernstein J garage Or 5-9688
52 Al’s Radiator Shop Or 4-7108

Johnson James J Or 4-0738
Zarrillo Anthony R 
Vacant

54 Dimakos C barber Or 4-7922 
Anuario A M  Or 4-9461
Duva Cosmo

56 Keeler William
57 A M S  Co auto parts Or 3-6353 
61 ©  Rawnsley Harry R
64 Darcy Theodore L
65 Milano’s Service Station Or 5-9640
66 Vacant store

70 WARD ST ends 
72 Lung H K laundry 

73 NEW ST begins 
74 Darcy Robert C
77 Vogel J A grocer Or 4-3706

Neuman Peter J
78 Vacant store
80©Ballister L V Mrs 

Campbell William J 
87©Reed Marion
88 Ormond C W auto repr Or 4-0649

Carbonel Irines Or 2-8761
Senior Eugene 
Vacant store 
Murren A M Mrs 
Vacant store
Dillard’s Charm Shoppe beauty shop 

Or 4-9843
Courts Bessie Mrs Or 3-2517
Nardello Joseph
Farber M tailor Or 3-5380

©Scarola Lucy Mrs Or 2-3774
97 WALLACE ST begins

98 Graulich Caterers Inc
Schanbacher W L Or 4-4498
Simmenroth John 
Vittoria E M Mrs 
Sanitary Plumbing

89

90 
92

94

95

101 Supply Co
Or 5-8400

104 ELM ST ends
108 Dodek A conf
110 Fiore F barber
111 Klucke E tavern
112 Vacant store 
114©Allen C Mrs 
115©Klucke Emile 
120®Goldner C Mrs

©Goldie Arthur 
©Nack Alexander 

122 Diplev R W Jr
123! SNYDER ST begins

124 Vacant
125 Vacant
127 County Color Service photos

Or 5-0475
128 Vacant
129 Tomaselli D M beauty

Or 4-9692

Or 4-9821

Or 4-1397 
Or 3-9484

Or 2-1465 
Or 2-1761
Or 6-2489

133 Gallagher J cleaner 
135 Park Delicatessen 
138©Johnson Roosvelt 

Lewis Harry A 
139©Schwalbe Sidney

(102) Romano S L
(103) Gornelli Gerard
(104) Freeman Edward
(105) Billingham R C
(201) Sevrin P Mrs
(202) Burgstresser M W
(204) Jacobs Abraham
(205) Uricoli Alphonse
(206) Haine Milton
(301) Vozi Ralph
(302) Goldy William C

shop
Or 2-1803
Or 3-8129 
Or 5-9736 
Or 3-1949

Or 5-7440 
Or 4-8137
Or 3-1938 
Or 2-4614 
Or 3-2941 
Or 2-1511

S
Or 3-3720
Or 5-1343

PARK AV (0) fr E Orange line W to 
W Orange line (Right odd)

195©Chalmers M D 
1 9 6 ©Keenan John W 

197 PARK CT begins
1 9 8 ®  Healy Henry E 
201 Zigman David 
2 0 2 ®Stanziale Adolph 
205®Pizzi F W MD 

Pizzi M V MD 
2 0 6 ©Deane B A Mrs 

Lieb Frank A
209 Ouiganian Armenia Mrs 

Parsekian Lucy Mrs
210 Gibbons Paul F 

©Kane William V
2 1 1  ©Greene Andrew F
212 Bittman Walter S 

Cuccinello Anthony 
Heydecke Christine Mrs

215 PARK PL begins 
216©Kraft Joseph G 

Gentile Alfred 
Vacant

221@Marro R S MD 
223©Rodger K L Mrs 
228 Sweeney Neale J 

©Symons Rita E Mrs 
Rielly Madeline 
Smith Clarence

230 DeMartino Martin 
©Levy David

231 Park Av Public School
232 Spector Harry N 

©Zittrer Samuel
234 Battista Joseph S 

©Ferro Anthony 
236 Sigley W upholsterer 
238 Somers Commercial Advertising

Or 4-6649
240 Nagy S cleaner 
241®Feitner John R 
242 Perrella Almerindo & 

mkrs
244 Bynderian Bros rugs

Cawlin Jay V Inc plumbing supplies 
Or 3-7163

245 DUANE ST begins
246 Zigman D conf
248 Levitt H liquor 
248a LaValle J shoe repr
249 Koenig Charles 

©Hildebrand William
250 Accetturo A meat
251 Burke Joseph 

Burke Thomas 
Burke Harold W

252 McEvoy L M druggist 
255 Cusack E Mrs

©Riley Russell A

(303) Fleischer Jerome A Or 4-6983
(304) Rubin Isaac Or 5-7300
(305) Brown Bruce
(306) McCabe Joseph A Or 2-4610

145©Licker Emanuel Or 5-3080
149@Kennedy K E M Or 5-9380
PARK (EO) fr Orange line N to 115! 

Washington (Right even)
150©Slater Harold C 

VanRiper Philip H 
152 Geliy Louis

Mohor A B Jr 
153©Till Edna S Mrs 
154 Fredlund Erik K 

Mills Edgar I 
BoardLgham Jerome E 

157©Till Mabel E 
158 Carlin John J 

©Bott Charles G 
159©Drum Clyde 0 
161©Jackyra Louis J 
162®Keenaghan John J 
163 Gobish Joseph J 

Clark Matthew F 
165©Cox Louella Mrs 

Williams E R 
167 Edgerly Norman C 
168©Hartshorne Richard 

173 PARK AV crosses 
179©Psillos Charles C 
185©Valvano S C 
189©Godwin E M Mrs 

Vacant
191 ©Weber Fred J ®
192 Mcllvaine Donald W 
195©Cummins J A painter 
197 McKav Kenneth A 
199 McNamara H L

Or 2-3130 
Or 5-4411
Or 2-2534 
Or 2-5843 
Or 5-9377 
Or 6-0505

Or 5-9370
Or 5-1579
Or 2-9622

Or 4-7957 
Or 5-2646 
Or 3-8305 
Or 2-4530 
Or 4-7060
Or 2-4320 
Or 5-3605

Or 3-8701 
Or 5-6409

Or 3-2767 
Or 2-3017

Or 6-1841 
Or 5-0364

Or 4-3181 
Or 4-3181 
Or 4-7069 
Or 4-6302

Or 4-2248 
Or 3-7478 
Or 3-1866 
Or 5-4120 
Or 3-4968 
Or 3-4425

Or 4-5756

Or 4-3400 
Or 2-3798 
Or 6-0935

Or 2-7387
Or 4-0298 
Or 4-7710 
Or 3-7513
Or 2-1829 
Or 4-7870

Or 3-7457

Or 3-6013 
Or 5-3485 

Son cabinet- 
Or3-5611 
Or 4-3151

Or 4-9846 
Or 3-4168

Or 2-3277

Or 2-8511 
Or 4-9501 
Or 4-5671 
Or 3-7331

256 N CENTRE ST (1st part) ends
257 Cerbone A James

Christiansen Edward M
259 McDonald Joseph 

©Riley Luke A
260 Calabrese Joseph 

©Lardiere Gerard A
Fossett Harry

261 Troisi Philip H 
©Gisi Charles A

264®Legg Romeyn B

Or 3-0736 
Or 4-0675

Or 2-7358
Or 2-4340 
Or 4-3269 
Or 5-4733

~265 N“ CENTRE ST rebegins
268 © D ’Surney J J 9r o aII*271®Trepkau A Mrs Or 3-42.17

Trepkau Funeral Home Or 3-4237
275 Knight Robert W Or 2-4794
278©Martin Philip J Or 6-0435
279 Green Marvin W Rev Or 5-6390
280® Quarterman Owens C 
287 Methodist Church 

291 N DAY ST crosses 
292 Laurette William
303 Vacant
304 McLean Stores Inc cleaners

(1) Grandi A Mrs drsmkr Or 3-8115
(2) Yob Miriana
(3) Janatofsky Easy
(4) Isacoff Harry 

306 Elena Beauty Lounge 
308©Cusack G Harry 
309©Lee J J MD 
312©Norelli Anthony A 
315®McGonnell Eugene F 
316 Masciocchi T A MD

©Masciocchi Jennie Mrs 
Norelli Neal A 

320 Magee M M Mrs
Wylly M Dasher MD 

323 Gibson Ilona1 d J 
324 N ESSEX AV ends 

328 Vacant 
329©Quinn J J

Quinn Funeral Home 
333©Lyons .1 V MD 
336©Fritz William G 
339 Callahan James B 

Culbert C W 
Brennan Mary G 
Gaynor William J 
Carney Thomas F 
Baptiste Eugene L 
Hoeke Harold F

Or 3-7021 
Or 5-6085

Or 5-4959 
Or 2-2028 
Or 3-7756 
Or 5-2540 
Or 2-2011 
Or 3-5711 
Or 5-2881
Or 3-1831 
Or 3-8691 
Or 2-8328

Or 3-6348 
Or 3-6348 
Or 4-0842 
Or 4-1177 
Or 5-4880 
Or 3-9182 
Or 5-1860 
Or 4-1773 
Or 3-8299 
Or 4-3683 
Or 6-4932



1187ORANGES DIRECTORY— 1952
Park Av (0)—continued

Marcus Stanley L Or 4-7291
Ryan James X Or 2-5562
Davenport C F Or 2-1848
Cowan M tchr music Or 5-6838
Cowan Loretta Or 5-6838
Paddock Royce Or 5-0183
Roth Simon Or 2-1787
Jackson Roland P Or 5-7962
Dietz George P Or 4-5052
Moritz Paul T Or 2-1890
Zahner Frank S Or 5-3968
Vacant

353 CLEVELAND ST crosses
366 Allen Richard C

Barnes Walter G Or 6-4089
Gregory Mildred 
Sarot Eden E 

©Schofield Sidney
Pioselli Anthony R Or 2-3593

366r Savage Sanford 
Vacant

369 Carson David Or 3-5010
Women’s Club of Orange Or 3-5010

380 Manicelli Rocco 
Vacant

385©Parker E M Mrs Or 5-2889
394@Wood Raymond P Or 5-8146
397®King F L Mrs Or 3-6135

403 HIGH ST crosses 
411©Fabbo B Mrs Or 5-7126
417 Ogara Peter J Or 3-5287
425 Abel Anna R

©DelRe Anthony Or 4-1610
Vacant

431®Schreiber Sigmund Or 3-6938
Schreiber Harry Or 2-8153

435®0’Hagan E C Mrs Or 5-8265
439@Schuitz Una M Mrs Or 5-3897
443©Rossi Joseph J Or 3-8904

Ucci Pompey
449®Eddy A M Mrs Or 3-3934
453©DiLeo V S MD Or 5-4612

455 MOUNT VERNON AV begins 
464 St John’s Cemetery 

466 CHAPEL ST ends 
470 Berke Lawrence

©Mayer M Mrs Or 3-6837
Hall Edward 
Loshek Philip 
Vacant

475 Gayley Charles W D Or 3-9330
Smith Mary O
Lea A M Mrs Or 2-0475
Egner Andrew A

480©Gulick R Stiles Or 5-9124
Park Funeral Home Or 3-3139

485©Judge T V MD Or 2-3211
486 (l)Pacelle Anthony F Or 3-8437

(2) Wick Helen V Or 4-7019
(3) Wolf George Or 2-7019
(4) Linblad E A Or 5-3484
(5) MacWilliams Alice
(6) Williams Merle Or 5-6829

492 Reilly Mary Mrs Or 2-4094
495®Healey Malachy J Or 3-4356
496 Chorbajian Megerditch M Or 4-5193 
502®Shaub H Peter Or 2-7814

503 WATCHUNG AV begins 
508 Cullar Evelyn J Mrs Or 6-2393
509©Brown William

DuBois Nicholas Or 6-4528
Murphy Patrick

512® Cipriano Gaetano Or 4-0950
514 SUMMER ST ends

515 Llewellyn Nursing Home Or 4-5848
©Kitchell Isabelle Mrs Or 4-5848

523©Spinelli A C funeral dir Or 3-6821
529® Belott L V MD 
530 Bruxton Arms apts 

Kelly H carp 
(Al)Morgan Harold S 
(Bl) Osborne Frank J 
(Cl)Munningham Margaret 
(Dl)Hofker Earl Or 5-8144
(El(Cohen Sidney 
(FI(Haas Charles 
(Gl) Maloney Gerard J 
(HI(Brown Walter J
(11) Compton B O 
(Jl)Tozzi Edward R 
(Kl) Meyer H E Mrs 
(Ll)Huddy Walter F 
(Ml(Lloyd Thomas L Jr 
(A2)Gregory Howard D Or 2-5540 
(B2)Conliss Theodore J Or 3-7673 
(C2) Meyer Joseph C 
(D2)Tannenbaum Herbert Or 6-0237 
(E2)Furn Hans H 
(F2) Barone Joseph 
(G2) Aulissio William 
(H2) Swift James J
(12) Zeiller Robert H 
(J2)Morrow George E 
(K2) Story Milton 
(L2)Mussone William J Or 6-1587 
(M2)Horrigan William E
(13) Bolen John H Jr Or 5-5230 
(J3)Cipriano Peter A Or 6-4164 
(K3(White John J Jr Or 2-3371 
(L3)Curry Miriam F Mrs

Or 2-3445 

Or 5-2464 

Or 6-0011

Or 5-6558 
Or 5-2481 
Or 5-6717 
Or 3-3502

Or 4-1054 
Or 4-9248

Or 2-4180

Or 3-0512 
Or 2-5566 
Or 3-5757 
Or 6-2803

(M3)Schenkel Frank
(14) Brown George W
(J4) Luciano N C Or
(K4)Kelly Herbert Or
(L4)Gerner Edward Or
(M4)Haberle J E Or
(15) Rath Leroy H Or
(J5)McGirr Joseph H 
(K5) Doll Ronald C Or
(L5)Chanin David S Or
(M5)Brokaw Jerome W Or
(16) Tideman Theodore H
(J6)Werner Philip A 
(K6) Foley Frank B Or
(L6)Highet E M Mrs Or
(M6)Poe Grace

535©Monks Frank J Or
572 SPRING ST ends * 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

5-2760
5-2464
5-7546
5-4649
5- 8084

2-9248
6- 0267 
2-9263

3-7912
2- 8142

3- 3175

PARK AV (EO) fr Newark line NW to 
175 N 14th (Right even)
2 Park Avenue Coal Co 

4 N 14TH ST ends
10 Muir’s Rug Cleaning Service

Or 4-1232
27 Calamia J P gasoline Or 4-9693 
30 Park Texaco Service Inc Or 3-9530 

33 N 15TH ST crosses
35 Black & White Super Service Sta­

tion Or 3-9736
36 Williams Oil Co gasoline Or 2-9848
40 Martino Nicola J Or 2-7942

Youuglove Clark V
42 Brown Francis R Or 2-4244

©Fleming Joseph J Or 3-3306
44 Davison Ann Mrs Or 5-4767

Crelin Wilbur C Or 4-1591
Crelin Wilbur J Or 3-6715

47 Shell Union Oil Corp Or 5-9511
50 Tully J E gasoline Or 5-9719

53 N 16TH ST crosses
57 Cantrill F N Mrs Or 5-2254
58 ©Fernandes Joseph Or 6-4160

Flavell William J 
Wallace Joseph P

59 Kornblau A H conf Or 5-9596
Muirhead John Or 6-1957
(1) Kvidahl F J Jr
(2) Matonti Felix Or 2-9342
(3) Love Matthew W Or 6-1957
(4) Matthews Willard L Or 4-1096
(5) Schmitt Arthur D Or 3-8741
(6) Wollmuth Donald A
(7) Comiskey Frank J
(8) Kornblau Abraham H

62©Bishop E M Mrs Or 5-3830
Stanley John Or 2-7154

66©Rizzo Joseph Or 4-6903
Sileo Charles

67 (l)Rappaport Morris Or 3-9248
(2(Yankelowitz Joseph Or 2-5898
(3(White Bertha L Mrs Or 5-0071
(4)McKernan F B Mrs Or 2-1923
(5(Andresen Arthur Or 5-4393
(6)Blake Paul J Or 2-7502

70 Park Avenue Church of the Disciples
of Christ

71 Spatola N Mrs cleaner Or 2-6052
73 Vacant store
75 Brooman J Mrs conf Or 5-9713 

75J N 17TH ST crosses 
77® Warren Susie R Mrs Or 5-1936
78®Reynolds Harry M Or 5-7450
82 ©McCracken C A Mrs Or 5-7427
83©Cross Arthur W Or 6-0434
84©Proudlock Oliver Or 5-1455
87®Pierson Eugene C Or 4-8247
88©Farrell Charles H Or 4-5678
89©Bea Charles R Or 3-0405
92 Conrad Franklin E Or 5-6264

.̂Fitzsimmons Stephen W Or 3-9136
Vacant

95 N 1STH ST crosses 
100 St Rita The furn rms Or 4-9616

©Grace Katherine A Or 4-9616
104©Wright Richard N Or 4-5606
105 Nelson Arms apts

Ulrich William Or 2-1671
(101) Allen Thomas W Or 3-1575
(102) Giller Harry Or 6-0230
(103) Orem Jesse E Or 5-3654
(104) Coffey V R Mrs Or 3-3775
(105) Lancashire G F Or 6-0120
(106) Zeitler Arthur W
(107) Schaefer Walter A Or 6-3311
(108) Sloat Ronald S Or 6-0581
(209) Morrison Margaret Mrs

Or 4-5261
(210) Gill Henry E
(211 )Batsche Henry C Or 4-0294
(212) Balg John G Or 5-2308
(213) Phillips V A Mrs Or 3-3912
(214) Astrin Max E Or 2-4956
(215) Heitzman K M Mrs Or 4-5284
(216) Spencer Millard C Or 4-5198
(217) Alexander D C Or 2-4013
(218) Braun Robert W Or 5-9247
(319) Unger Sidney S Or 2-6672
(320) Feldman Irving Or 5-8117
(321) Hatfield Robert L Or 2-8790
(322) Gemmill Harry R Or 5-7885
(323) Fucstel Carl G Or 5-9369

(324) Barnett Ellis Or 2-3294
(325) Lackaye Margaret E Mrs

Or 4-4613
(326) Jones Edward C Or 3-5249
(327) Swinglehurst E N Or 4-1236
(328) Liebeskind Alvin Or 4-5981
(429) DeTolie Ralph W
(430) Hall Frederic A Or 2-0399
(431) Kinne Jean B
(432) Graether Robert Or 3-6275
(433) Wilson Janet W
(434)Whelan H Brooks Or 2-8739

(435)Bitterley Albert C 
(436(Sullivan Joseph
(437) Simpson Robert L Or 5-9466
(438) Sferlazzo Thomas J Or 6-4959 

106®Becker Fanny Mrs Or 2-2335 
110®Sutphen Joseph E Or 2-0183 
lll@Cantelmo Louise Mrs Or 5-6046 
114 Denneny James M Or 4-8835

©Lang Joseph C Or 4-6115
115 N 19TH ST crosses 

122®LaRocca Louis Or 3-8022
128 ©Messina T A MD Or 3-2114 
129©Smith Alexander H Or 3-8131 
133©Mott Amelia E Mrs Or 5-8497 
134 Park Avenue Rest Home Or 5-9800 

Werner Adolph Or 5-9800
135 GREENWOOD AV ends 

141@Goodman K MD Or 4-7026
146 Honeker William A Or 4-6118 

©Stone Leo Or 3-6221
147@Gialanella Joseph Or 2-8936
148 Wessbecker Charles L

Clements Harry G Or 6-4162
151 ©Cooper Mae D Mrs Or 5-4611
152 Smith Mae E Mrs 

Monks Frank G
Ploger Daniel W Or 4-5815

155®Tashjian Onnik H Or 5-6552 
157 STOCKTON PL ends 

162 Colonial Apts The Or 3-1536 
Waypa Michael A Or 4-6037
(Al) Bryce Lorette F Or 3-1243 
(A2)Woodhull G B Or 5-8705 
(A3(Bamberger Mary F Mrs

Or 4-0851
(A4)Nielsen Herman P Or 6-0125 
(A5)Moffett Kenneth A Or 4-8771 
(A6) Valentine N D 
(Bl)Johnson Gloria 
(B2) Taylor Edith E Or 5-3827 
(B3) Stewart Ethan E Or 2-4449 
(B4)Craven Robert J Or 2-6320 
(B5) Ailing Mae Mrs Or 3-3644 
(B6)Kling Howard W 
(Cl)Berger Herman Or 2-6366 
(C2)Iehle Harry R Or 5-3444 
(C3)Bair Jane B Or 3-2563
(C4)Keane Joseph A Or 2-0577 
(C5)Boughner W F Or 2-4184 
(C6)Collie Errol S Or 5-7079 
(C7)0’Connor J J Or 4-2222 
(C8)Ulrich Daniel J Or 3-6153 
(C9) Schweitzer Charles H 
(Dl)Marot Lawrence P Or 3-5143 
(D2)Livingston R F Or 2-4613 
(D3) Harris Rae E Mrs Or 5-8550 
(D4) Jessup James M 
(D5)Mayer Irma E Or 6-2179 
(D6)Robinson R D Or 3-8254 
(El)Kling Albert A Or 4-1422 
(E2)Jaggers C H Or 3-1986
(E3)Larsen L Arthur Or 2-5449 
(E4)McKinney Norbert R Or 2-3510 
(E5)Shauger Leslie Or 4-4546 
(E6) Duer Francis X 
(E7)Shryock Mary T Mrs Or 5-3402 
(E8)Brownlie Robert H Or 4-8456 
(E9) Small James A 
(Fl)Henrichsen Paul C Or 2-2412 
(F2)Steiner Arthur J Or 4-6304 
(F3)Burgi B 0 Or 5-0442
(F4)Koehncke John H Or 3-5725 
(F5)Fein Alexander 
(F6)Hayden Francis 
(Gl)Eisenberg Iris Or2-5442 
(G2)Rache Agnes C Mrs Or 3-6775 
(G3) Bernstein Barbara Mrs

Or 2-2580
(G4)Belknap Frank H Or 5-9401 
(G5)Render Mary C Or 4-4571 
(G6)Fuerth George C Or 6-1287 

165 Washington The apts
Schmall Ludwig J Or 5-9048
(101) Abeles T J Or 3-0110
(102) Miller Raphael A Or 4-6230
(103) Hoare Michael Or 6-0840
(104) Quinn Joseph J Or 2-6560
(105) Ennis Harry M Or 4-2383
(106) Jones Sara Mrs Or 2-5267 
(201 (Quinn Geraldine Or 2-6807
(202) Mal(on Paul F Or 2-4761
(203) Drvden M E Mrs Or 6-0574
(204) Caligiuri L E Mrs Or 5-5373
(205) Ford George R Or 5-5832
(206) Jacobus Harry C Or 5-6929
(207) Chapman James C Or 4-2494
(208) Grober Eli Or 6-0172
(301) Ferry William II
(302) Thompson John N Or 6-0632
(303) Walker Hazel E Or 4-7510

(304) Ilrebin Michael
(305) Cullinane Steven A
(306) Stoddart L W 
(307(Borden Milton L 
(308)Hackett James V 
(401 (McCarty Winfred A 
(402(Hunt Frederick C 
(403)Roman Paul
(404(Hunt Joseph T 
(405(Collins Thomas J
(406) Linder Arthur E
(407) Herbert Richard T 
(408(Harlow Frank E Jr

171-173 Vernon Court apts 
171 Graham George

(1) Morlock Allen R
(2) Gray Leonard 0
(3) McKeon James E
(4) Hichens Edgar A
(5) Quigley Margaret H
(6) Sorenson E N Mrs
(7) Lebovici Justin
(8) Wehl Charles F Jr
(9) English R F
(10) Rafferty William B
(11) Kurtz W’ilma P
(12) Clifford Henrietta V
(13) Batterson Mae Mrs
(14) Brokaw Clarence D
(15) Lyons Helen M
(16) Himsl Henry
(17) Kless Robert A
(18) Klein Paul J
(19) Nagle Joseph F
(20) O’Connor R E Mrs
(21) Lawrence Harold E
(22) Grant Edward
(23) Ringhof George 

172©Purcell Francis X 
176® Schall Peter H

179 VERNON TER ends 
180 Poplawski Joseph 

Simmons Anton 
184 Ring John F

Schill Robert K 
Rodgers Charles G 

189®Saccenti Vito
Saccenti Angelo V 

193©Jensen Hilga M Mrs 
194 Barbrich Gardens apts 
Bdg 1

Henderson E B Mrs 
Ralph Vernon E 
Stern H A Mrs 
Brody Arthur 
Durrant Oliver W

Bdg 2
Slater Jack M 
Barnes Vern V 
Eich Elizabeth J Mrs 

Bdg 3
Armour James 
Bailey Ann W Mrs 
Brown Richard A 
Gorka Vincent 
Grady Vincent J 
Alexander L L 
Gresham Ralph W 
Schaffer A D ins 
Hunter Edward B

Bdg 5
Flannery Thomas F 
O’Connor Charles L 
Ralph Norman

Bdg 6
Brandt Robert C 
Christie Julia M Mrs 
McIntyre Thomas J 
Scanlon David G 

197©Denis Louis C 
202©Sheehan William 
203©Easter Creed L 
206 Roberts Thomas W 

Calaflore Sebastian 
DeMais John 

207®Marino Gerald C
Shakeshaft E nurse

209 Burger Roland C 
Gatlin Jack M 
Wheeloek John A

210 Bamford Thomas W 
DeMais John V Jr

211 Gerraty T H 
Mason Arthur D

212 Francke Emma Mrs 
©Hancher Arthur

214 Jensen W E ins 
©Salmon Mira F 

215©Hawkins L G Mrs 
Porter Jennie M Mrs 
Juellich Frank 

216 Knapp F B Mrs 
Muldoon Joseph 
Nolan William R 

218 Carver Robert L 
Manno Patrick J 
Vacant

222 Mollek Joseph W
Ble’-’ckstone Olaf 

227 Tudor The apts 
Boss William 
(Al)Gold Anna H Mrs

Or 6-0623 
Or 6-2304 
Or 2-5243 
Or 3-5586 
Or 2-6729 
Or 4-3418 
Or 2-6026

Or 6-3122 
Or 2-1389 
Or 6-2315 
Or 5-7411 
Or 5-8718

Or 5-9170 
Or 4-1876 
Or 2-6317

Or 3-4685 
Or 5-3131 
Or 3-4756 
Or 4-5487 
Or 4-8956 
Or 5-2523 
Or 5-0881 
Or 3-4448
f
Or 4-8434 
Or 5-6343
Or 5-3221 
Or 3-6793 
Or 4-7918 
Or 2-2308 
Or 2-7177 
Or 2-2616 
Or 3-1935 
Or 2-5389 
Or 3-9166 
Or 3-7624 
Or 4-1035

Or 6-2457

Or 3-6707 
Or 3-7675 
Or 6-2243 
Or 2-5445

Or 5-8278

Or 6-1182

Or 3-0115
Or 6-2988 
Or 4-2846

Or 6-0064
Or 3-6835 
Or 6-3416

Or 5-2547

Or 2-3719 
Or 6-3781 
Or 2-4549 
Or 5-6008 
Or 5-0843 
Or 4-8281

Or 3-3281
Or 2-3285

Or 2-5036

Or 5-6590 
Or 4-6225 
Or 2-2250 
Or 4-3684 
Or 3-6078

Or 2-4145

Or 5-8907 
Or 6-0930 
Or 5-1984 
Or 2-2267 
Or 4-3893 
Or 5-8124 
Or 3-0965 
Or 4-0980 
Or 3-8396 
Or 3-7375 
Or 2-0270

Or 5-8580 
Or 5-1561 
Or 2-3654 
Or 3-5366

Or 5-0006
Or 5-8645 
Or 3-8487



(A2)Smith Theodore L Or 4-0716
(A2) Smith B E Mrs nurse

Or 4-0716
(A3)Schwartz James E Or 5-5903 
(A4) Mulligan Greta C Mrs 
(A5)Cheetham William E Or 5-3199 
(A6)Swan L Robert 
(A7)Keffer Dorothy Mrs 
(Bl)Finklestein Morris Or 3-4012 
(B2)Keffer J Paul Or 6-3454
(B3)Mauro Elizabeth M Or 5-2938 
(B4)Butt Ervin Or 3-5007
(B5) Lewis Bernard M Or 5-7519 
(B6)Wilmot Robert W Or 4-0346 
(B7)Elyet Charles R Or 4-1654 
(B8) Hill Harry J Or 2-1243
(Cl)Loehnberg Loretta F Mrs

Or 2-3138
<C2) Stewart Isabelle Mrs Or 4-5971
(C3)Grober David Or 5-2767
(C4)Wilmot Annie E Mrs

Or 3-6989
(C5)Bato A A eng Or 3-1704 
(C5)Bato M Mrs tchr music

Or 3-1704
(C6)Wilmot Richard W Or 4-0346 
(C7)Young Frank H Or 5-0894 
(C8) VanTassel Harold A Or 4-4953 
(Dl) Salerno Frederick 
(D2) Watson Charles H Or 5-7526 
(D3)Sullivan J M Or 3-2536 
<D4)Minter Charles T Or 5-1558 
<D5)Percely H Isadore Or 3-1559 
(D6) O'Brien James F Or 3-2164 
(D7) Small Richard H 
(D8) Bates Harry A Or 2-5308 

229 N GROVE ST crosses
230 Park Av Meth Church
231 Service Drug Co Or 3-0806

Miller George H Co The ins
Or 4-1000

Banner Grocery Or 5-5409
Dixon William Or 4-4505
(201) 0sgood E F Or 3-3952
(202) Dixon E H Mrs nurse

Or 4-4505
(203) Morgan Thomas H
(204) Gallien R H dentist Or 3-0770
(205) Perepchuk Paul
(206) Nisivoccia O Mrs Or 2-6731 

23 lr Poartfleet John
233 Taft Stores Inc cleaners 
235 Doramjian C shoe repr 
237 Office Machine Service Co Or 4-0912
237a Watts J F clothing Or 3-9260
239 Treat Robert Food Shop grocers

Or 3-1223
©Wofsy Harry Or 3-1223

Vacant
243 Colclough Noble 

Keating Eugene J
©Keating James F Or 4-1169

246©Clark F G Mrs Or 4-5850
247 Gifford W R MD Or 3-6727
252 Hopkins Michael R

McNelis Margaret M Mrs 
Russo Samuel

255 N MAPLE AV crosses
257©Koumaras Olga Mrs Or 3-4363 

Spryer Hugh H
Vygen H E acct Or 2-5414

259 Preston Robert D Or 2-0024
Maud Jeremiah

260©Dabney John M Or 4-9448
263® Aron Michael Or 3-9414
264 ©Neil Cora L Mrs Or 3-5745
271 Parkway The apts

Bridge Lester J Or 4-4432
(1) Jaekubec Samuel Or 3-4940
(2) Pigott Gerard A
<3)Townsend Robert B Or 4-4201
(4) Markovits A Mrs Or 6-0164
(5) Elsener A M Mrs Or 4-8240 
<6)Netcher A Mrs
(7) Carberry J F
(8) Searles Walter G Or 2-6145
(9) Lane Michael A Or 6-0253
(10) Olanie Lucy L Or 5-4431
(11) Fraser Thomas Or 6-1630
(12) Poland Frank W Jr Or 5-3188
(14) Kroboth Lily J Or 4-9378
(15) Coleman James F Or 3-6086
(16) Candela Joseph Or 4-5184
(17) McGill Lillian Mrs Or 2-4917
(18) Nicholls Elmer R Or 6-3515
(19) Vacant
(20) Vacant
(21) Birk Wally J Or 4-6937

275 N 0RATON PKY crosses
280 Gabler A J conf Or 3-9870
282 Cox Augustus C Or 4-2218
284 ©Wilkerson G H painter Or 3-8689 
286©Murza John E

©Scott David 1 Or 6-5160
290 Parkway The apts 

Fisher Max G
(1) Glander Frank M Or 4-7429
(2) Erbacher S G Mrs
(3) Douglas John
(4) French J Mrs nurse Or 4-3470

1138
Park Av (EO) —continued i

1952— THE PRICE & LEE CO.’S
(21) Greenberg Matthew A

(22) Whiting M L Or 5-4028
(23) Hopkins Mildred Mrs
(24) Bart,en Alexander
(31) Lewis Claude Or 6-2 4 53
(32) Burke Katherine A
(33) Rittenband Nathan
(34) Roy J Philip
(41) Kelly William J Or 2-5934
(42) Toner E V Mrs
(43) Neary Raymond Or 6-1427
(44) Vallons Zach Or 2-5588

297 Park Service tailors Or 4-8761
Belden’s Inc liquor Or 5-3919
(2) Wishnatsky P Mrs Or 2-2344
(3) Dispenziere Thomas Or 4-1650
(4) Preusch Frederick T Or 5-1848
(5) Tarjan Edward C Or 4-1996
(6) McDermott Edward

299 North Jersey Safety Equipment Co
Or 4-4372

299a Vacant
301 Park-Munn Beauty Salon 
303 Engler Food Center grocers

Or 2-3273
304©Craw Stanley R Or 3-3654
305 Park-Munn Sweet Shop conf

Or 5-9853
307 N MUNN AV ends

312®Prescott Arthur T Or 3-5699
316®Silliman Reuben D Or 3-5609 
321 Nabb Charles Or 4-0862

(Ll)Schraft Fred T Or 3-8853 
(L2) Robertson E C Mrs Or 4-7984 
(L3) Hanford Russell H Or 3-1683 
(L4)Dorzbacker Charles F Or 5-2291 
(Rl)Hall W Henry Or 5-1802 
(R2) Siegel George L Or 4-4816 
(R3) Johnston R M Jr Or 3-2854 
(R4)Rudenstein Elliott Or 3-4651 
(L5)Shenker Benjamin Or 3-3742 
(L6)Berkhout Louis J Or 5-5537 
(L7)Batich Joseph Or 2-9628 
(L8)Wallerstein J C Mrs Or 4-0291 
(L9)Kranzmann P G Or 5-3386 
(R5)Milstein Erwin Or 3-1203 
(R6)McCambley Joseph V

Or 5-4853
(R7)Bacher Josephine 
(R8)Hopp Ferdinand 
(R9) Lucas John T 
(LlO)Jockel Edward 
(Lll)Paterno Anthony 
(L12)Dunn William J Or 2-6524 
(LI2a) Henderson R G Or 3-0712 
(L14) Lewis Albert B Or 2-0712 
(R10)Charlton A E Mrs Or 4-7806 
(Rll)Cannstatt C M Or 3-9093 
(R12)0’Dell Leslie 
(R13)Paradies H E Mrs Or 3-8251 
(R14) Brown Benjamin B Or 5-0993 
(L15)Sandland George W 
(L16)Finnegan Charles J Or 3-0956 
(L17)Hachenburger P B Or 4-4372 
(L18)Hart William 
(L19)Dougher M Mrs Or 4-3550 
(R15)Bagley Walter J Or 4-7538 
(R16)Peterson Odie Or 3-0793 
(R17)Oates K C nurse Or 4-0314 
(R18)Carver Irving Or 2-5471 
(R19)Wurster Henry A Or 4-4139 

329 Ambassador The apts
McCarthy Michael J Or 3-1295 
(LI) Allman Raymond Or 4-2969 
(L2)Sease John E 
(L3)Parson Oscar W Or 4-0975 
(L4)Gallagher Minnie L Or 2-2686 
(L5) Comstock Frederick T

Or 4-7217
(L6)Ensign Inez S Mrs Or 3-8355 
(L7)McHale Ellen Or 4-2755
(L8)Brueger Lillian M Or 3-0474 
(L9)Emerson Bernard A Or 4-7253 
(Rl) Healey Alfred A Or 4-4160 
(R2)Carroll John E Or 4-2557 
(R3)Schober Max Or 4-7800
(R4)Kingsley Charles C Or 4-3818 
(Ro)Gustat James J Or 5-6798 
(R6)Gale Jessie W Mrs Or 4-7418 
(R7)Smith Benjamin S Or 3-4876 
(RS)Farley Thomas G Or 6-5334 
(R9)Shoemaker Roy Or 5-4803 
(LlO)Withington Henry Or 3-8259 
(Lll)Bangs George R Or 5-2512 
(L12) Acker Howard Or 3-3224 
(LlS)Swick Thomas F 
(L14) Stacey Ruth Or 3-8045
(RlO)Best H Alan Or 3-302P 
(Rll)Pierce Austin H Or 3-6118 
(R12) Bartlett Robert L Or 2-6934 
(R13)Eble 0 Earl Or 2-4831 
(R14) Sweeney Esther 
(L15)Underwood Albert Or 4-6105 
(L16)Meeker William Or 2-6834 
(L17)Roundv B F Mrs Or 5-7019 
(L18) Cochran Walter M Or 2-1952 
(L19)Luyst,er M I Mrs Or 4-3571 
(R15)01esen Wallace Or 2-8587 
(R16)Powelson John 
(Rl7) Sweeten F D Or 3-7239 
(R18) Oakley Frank Or 5-3395

fR19) Gesell Jay A Or 4-9080
335 N ARLINGTON AV crosses

350-362 Dryden Gardens apt 
350 (18A)Vacant

(19A)Cox Harry J Or 6-0258
(20A)Lawe R Alexander 
(21A)Molyneaux Edward V

Or 6-3466
358 (9A)Kaufman C G Mrs Or 5-5785

(10A) Gibbs Robert A
(HA)Wells Jesse K Or 4-2485
(12A)Brader Samuel H Or 5-8728
(14A)Miller Thomas R Or 2-2279
(15A)Lipis Mordecai L Or 3-5580
(16A)Ballenger Claude N Or 5-1597
(17A)Kridel Myron M Or 5-0245

362 Chepolish Bolish Or 5-2097
(lA)Hughes Joseph P Or 6-1768
(2A)Gulick Charles P Or 6-1234
(3A)Smith Harold W Or 2-8787
(4A)Cook Charles H Or 2-9487
(5A)Johnston James N Or 5-5028 
(6A) Dowd Clyde F Or 5-9181
(7A)Howland F Mrs Or 4-1052
(8A)Thompson William A

Or 2-0657
365 Efficiency Apts

(1) Broder Norman Or 3-5459
(2) Wagner Richard W
(3) Walton Helen E Or 2-5336
(4 (Vacant
(5) Lee Clifton M
(6) Coffee John R Or 6-2299
(7) Coogan Helen M
(8) Vacant
(9) Harrison Henry Or 6-2849
(10) Wev Maxine E
(11) Mallard Joseph F Jr Or 3-2168
(12) Lau Joseph H Or 2-5338
(13) Brooks Theodora Or 3-3186
(14) Michos Christy Or6-4839
(15) Latreille Dolores Or 6-4261
(16) Franzini Robert Or 5-1992
(17) Pierce W Robert
(18(Ward Edward P Or 6-2468
(19) Davis Pat Mrs
(20) Turney Frances
(21) White Arthur G-
(22) Poole Zulene
(23) Perot Martha Mrs
(24) Vacant
(25) Yacca James
(26) McCormick Margaret Or 5-0423
(27) Dembeck Jules C
(28) Surek Barbara Or 2-8373
(29) Minor Robert S Or 5-8018
(30) Farish John M Or 2-6576
(31 (Axelroth Bessie Or 2-2053
(32) Buter Adrian E Or 2-6833
(33) Wynoski James F Or 6-3502
(34B) Vacant
(35B)Vick Mary E
(36)Vacant 
(3 7) Vacant
(38) Vacant

372 Shook Paul G Or 3-0972
(1) Rotherham Herbert G Or 2-7708
(2) Clayton Franklin P Or 2-4668
(3) Iluther Jessie Mrs Or 3-3323
(4) Wyrough John J Or 3-1153
(5) Smith Grace H Mrs Or 4-8223
(21) Miller Harold A Or 2-9305
(22) Boyd William L Or 3-6549
(23) Adams Edward J Or 6-3627
(24) Caldor Louis J Or 4-7722
(25) Jacques Lillian
(31) Nanz August H Or 2-1640
(32) Sylvester Royal W Or 4-4851
(33) Ostland Signe Or 2-5248
(34) Simon Jack L Or 2-8934
(35) Bowman C M drsmkr Or 2-3755
(41) Mastrantonio Salvatore A
(42) Fish Dorothy W Or 3-1429
(43(Ellis Robert C Or 3-0259
(44) Basmadjian Z B Mrs Or 4-1161
(45) Barry George M Or 6-5043

373 Smith Hugh
©Adelhelm August F Or 5-5757

376 Chadwick Cody Or 4-7240
(1) Brown Gilbert W Or 3-3833
(2) Crilley E J Mrs Or 4-0377
(3) Crilley Charles E Or 5-4804
(4) Goldhammer Esther Mrs

Or 2-4787
(5) Werner Sondol Or 6-2551
(6) Kraus Morris Or 2-8380
(21) Smith William
(22) Maltz Seymour M Or 2-6947
(23) Posch Charles H
(24) Arkrom Robert B
(25) Long L J Or 3-3125
(26) Goldhammer Philip Or 3-3218
(31) Bishop George L Or 6-2142
(32) Bruno Gregory S Or 6-5244
(33) Carrie Hector Jr Or 4-9403
(34) Manderville E P
(35) Thvring Chris T
(36) Homer N M Mrs Or 3-5478
(41) Feldman Melvin W Or 3-7775
(42) Mahoney Patrick J Or 2-9403
(43) Pervell Thomas Or 6-0449
(44) Isanuk Leon Or 5-7235

(45) Wicgand William B Or 6-
(46) Pelosi Richard P Or 6-

382 Stone Allen Or 2-
(1) Woelfler Herbert
(2) Ross G C Mrs
(3) Monk William Or 4
(4) Follmer Adolph J Or 5-
(5) Saunders Violet N
(6) Dupree Katherine Or 6-
(2 1 ) Vreeland James A Or 2
(22) Webb George A Jr
(23) Schlaefer Marie M Mrs 

Or 6
(24) Williamson W H Or 6
(25) Hynes Lita

@  (26) Grace J G real est Or 5
(31) Freiberger Carl M Or 2
(32) Vrydaghs Emil W Or 6
(33) Harter June Or 2
(34) Frankhauser C M Or 4-
(35) Postupack E J Or 2
(36) Fay John F Or 2
(41) Keating E B Mrs Or 4
(42) Yeannakis Homer G Or 6
(43) Stair Betty Or 4
(44) Lynch Veronica E Mrs 

Or 4
(45) Killion Walter
(46) Cantagallo John Or 6

385 N WALNUT ST crosses
390®Ganley A J MD Or 3
394®Yaitonis Adolph Or 3
398®Fabiano Felix A Or 6

Fabiano Frank E
400 ©Burt 0 M piano tuner Or 5 
406 Akeson Harold O Or 3

©  Devine Arthur J Jr Or 5 
410©Gregory Eve Mrs Or 5
411 Gerhard Paul H Or 3

DeKaser N window cleaner
Or 5

Weis Charles G
412 Park Wine & Liquor Store

Or 4
Price John W Or 3

413®Tichenor Charles H Or 2
Corbo Justin P Or 2
Richner Harold Or 3

414 Park Sugar Bowl Or 5
416 Portuguese C Mrs delica Or 5 
416a Cirillo R radio repr Or 4
417 Tobin Robert

Latore Charles A Or 2
418 Topper cleaners
419 Nick’s Esso Station gasoline

Or 4
421 N CLINTON ST crosses

424 Hannon W conf Or 4-
Roman B J delica Or 4-
Television Service Co Or 6-
DiGuglielmo P shoe repr
(21) Purcell James E Or 4-
(22) Sweeney James E Or 2-
(23) Decker Augustus M
(24) Fritsche Carl Or 4-
(31) Sloane Doris Mrs Or 2-
(32) Grimbilas Christopher
(33) Lorimer Patrick D
(34) Abate Charles P Ore-

425 Park Avenue Market Or 3-
427 Goodwin A D rugs
429 Loux R R J hdw Or 3-
431®Corso M D Mrs nurse Or 5-

Heyman M P druggist Or 3-
433 Rothfuss Clarence H Or 3-

Carlson Minnie Mrs Or 2-
©Rothfuss Anna Mrs 

435 DePerty Anna A Mrs Or 4-
Hector Henry J Or 5

439©Allen Theodore C Or 3
Byars L Freeland Or 3
Ingle J Forrest

441®Murtha Francis T Or 2
Murtha William H Or 5

443©Niven Burton E Or 5
Jensen Edward I Or 5

445 Gawe Emma L Mrs Or 3
Bauer Harry Or 4

447 Bell Elsie L Mrs Or 5
Steel Robert Or 5

©Lloyd H G Mrs Or 5
450 Ashland School Or 3
451® Addonizio A E Or 2

Ascoli John B Or 2
DeCuir Alfred F Or 4

453 Curran Clement T Or 4
Hughes Thomas R Or 6
Raymond G E Or 3

455©Brown R Iwyr Or 2
Levison William Or 5

457 Kepler William H Or 2
Albano Joseph A

458 Hoffman Court Apts
Sembrot Harry Or 4
(101) Press Allan M Or 3
(102) Durkin Leo F Or 2
(103(Masters B McG Mrs

Or 5
(104) IIansbury Mary Or 2
(105) Schuyler Philip H Or 5
(107) Scheiner Harry Or 5
(108) Costello David A Or 2

4380
2751
3851

6459
8032

1837
6319

3011
0769

2664
4576
4929
0311
7201
6405
9441
2385
5354
5406

-0662

-5033

5685
4841
0685
4756
8017
5639
4088
4426

-4029

3317
0653
3835
9611
3922
9895
8206
5956

-6596

-9662
9648
3951
2400
7445
9541
6558
1801

1086
1352

8225
6795
2439
9371
4253

7340
7864
0914
1863
3849 
0199 
7122 
4754 
1770 
■0408 
9023 
-2404 
4207 
-3118 
0676 
0343 
6237 
-2997 
• 5409 
•3414 
•0538 
■ 6843 
■1626

8744
-7388
9444

-0898
7533
7595
7009
3156



ORANGES DIRECTORY— 1952

(109) Blaha Albert L Or 5
(111) Coleman Edwin B Or 4
(112) Gottschalk H E Or 4
(201) DeWingaert Robert A
(202) Rafey Louis Or 3
(203) Tyrrell Marie Mrs Or 3-
(204) Rohland Walter J Or 4-
(205) Halm John W Or 5-
(206) Herzog Emil P
(207) Hyland Edward M Or 5
(208) Roe A Clifton
(209) Broda Felix 
(201) Keegan Fred L Or 2
(211) Schwartz Isadore K Or 2
(212) Burress C W Or 5
(301) Hawkes Kenneth Or 4
(302) Lane Robert S Or 4
(303) Butler K M Mrs Or 5
(304) Kellogg Frederick F
(305) Fisher Edna S Mrs Or 4
(306) Rufibach Oscar
(307) Lindeman S Mrs nurse

Or 4-
(308) Ost Louis Jr Or 2-
(309) Gnall James J Or 3-
(310) Sappet Charles L Or 3-
(311) Gerson Harry H Or 5-
(312) Roe W Clifton Jr Or 3- 
(401 (McMahon Arthur E Or 2-
(402) Dubuar Arthur S Or 4-
(403) Finkelstein Harold Or 2-
(404) Dosch William A Or 2-
(405) Dawson Sadie A Mrs

Or 3-
(406) McHugh Joseph Or 6-
(407) Martini E A Mrs Or 3-
(408) Hayes Harry
(409) Larcombe Fred F Or 2-
(410) Colburn Harold C Or 5-
(411) Lindsley J V Mrs Or 4-
(412) Schoenfeldt A R

459® Addonizio Frank Or 2-
Ainsworth Harold Or 2-
Addonizio Joseph

463 Carton M A Mrs Or 4-
© Doherty James J Or 2-

Begley James
465 Palmissano Enrico Or 2-

Skiermont Frank J Or 3-
467 Down George H Or 6-

Vacant
469 Kaplan Allan Or 2-

©Covucci Alfred Or 6-
Squartino John

470 Kulp Lawrence W Or 2-
(1) Rodgers P A Mrs Or 5-
(2) Richards William H Or 3-
(3) Yonofif David II
(4) Oertzen F C Mrs Or 2-
(5) Gasperski Stanley Or 5-
(6) Stowers Evelyn Or 2-
(7) Tregaskis Bertram C
(7) Carroll William E Or 2-
(8) Storm John E Or 3-
(9) Smith Chester W
(10) Hedden Arthur G Or 3-
(11) Dickens C A Or 3-
(12) Knust Mae Or 5-
(13) Dreher M V Mrs Or 2-
(14) Lusardi Fred P Or 4-
(15) Bast Anthony A Or 2-
(16) Gilrain Ronald F Or 3-
(17) Volow Julius Or 5-
(18) Walters Charles N Or 3-
(19) Wertz A H Jr Or 5-
(20) Schnur Victor M Or 3-
(21) Wyckoff James N
(22) MacLellan M M Mrs
(23) Bender Ralph E Or 3-
(24) Caruso Rocco Or 2-
(25) Dlinn Louis L Or 4-
(26) Scott John A Or 2-
(27) Higgins John W Or 2-
(28) Jeanneret J Mrs
(29) Christopher Ola Mrs Or 5 
(SO)Marenghi Mabel Mrs

’ ”1 D Andrea Alfonso 
...©DeAngelis Samuel S Or 5

Park Av Laundry Or 5
Patlay S gift Shop
(1) Baker Clifford C Or 4
(2) Branco Manuel J Jr
(3) Otehy Raymond
(4) Nanfelt E A Mrs

’ '• Ashland Cleaners Or 3-
475©Brueck Edward A Or 3
... Hughes Sarah E Mrs Or 4

Avenue Barber Shop Or 2
4'7®Claycomb Roy S Or 3
470 3ughes Ivan 1 Or 5*79 Honvath Joseph M Or 2

©Reisinger Bertha Mrs Or 4
Rogers Matthew

™ Kantor P druggist Or 3
4*1 Smith Herbert G Or 4

Hein Edward A 
Vacant

LINCOLN ST crosses
,(S» Lentz George W Or 3-2030

Rames Helen S Mrs Or 4-2637

Park Av (EO)—continued
■8288
■9221
•8528
6136
4017
2246
7796

-1070

8429
6583
5733
8772
7692
0107

-2798

4589
■7723
1328
1431
1971
4479
0194
6253
3920
9238

0734
3150
4815

1610
6306
2190

0676
5756

1964
■7386

3156
6857
■4785
9354
3892

1570
0927
■2158

9538
6506
8353

■4124
6274

6146
6239
5193
6061
•8490
3943
•2035
■0379
5637
3674
■0444

8889
7892
4205
2863
9230

-4692

0514
9667

5987

1823
8117
4071
6413
5397
6939
5754
8884

8291
2961

Or 5-7719©Plagge Vernon L
491 Davies Howard W

©Pape Edith S Mrs Or 4- 
Stephens William F Or 4-

492 Yarashefski J A Or 6-
(1) Reiss Irwin H Or 3-
(2) Blumenthal F plumber Or 6
(3) Bayfield Bernard
(4) Heyman Harry Or 3-
(5) Coleman Mary L Mrs Or 5
(6) Carey Ben N
(7) Donnelly R J Or 5-
(8) Haverlock Michael
(9) Levine Joseph Or 6-
(10) Ambelas George G Or 3-
(11) McGirr Joseph H
(12) Tusack Nicholas
(13) McDonough Frank J Or 6-
(14) Godley George A Or 5-
(15) Gabelmann Henry Or 5-:
(16) Blockus Edward J Or 3-

493 Jones Clara B Or 2-
©Entrabartolo Joseph Or 3-

496 Terrace Arms apts
Little Roger H Or 3-
(1) Sculley John E
(2) Stoll Russell Or 6
(3) Decker Mark R Or 5-
(4) Segal Helen K Mrs Or 5-
(5) Miele Victor Or 2-
(6) Davis Willis F Or 3-
(7) Hohn Gottfried
(8) Wilson George C Or 6-
(9) Loewen Robert A Or 4
(10) Hamilton Robert
(11) Thomas David H Or 3
(12) Hall Robert F Or 5-:

497 Chandler Ruth Mrs 
Cody Peter A

©Simone Michael B Or 5-
499 Chapin Elizabeth Mrs Or 3-

Littlefield Henry
Warholick George

500 Staehle Otto Or 3
(1) Turner Earle F Or 6-
(2) Caceres Alyce M Mrs Or 6-:
(3) Stewart A L Mrs real est

Or 2-
(4) Norris B Emmett Or 5
(5) Vacant
(6) Petersen Ferdinand
(7) Wyrough R V Mrs Or 5-
(8) Steele Georgia W Or 5
(9) Willis Robert E Or 2-
(10) Hamer Edward L Or 3
(11) O’Neil Harry E Or 2-:
(12) Lueddeke William Jr Or 5-
(13) Hill John Or 5-:
(14) Geiger Charles J Or 2
(15) Kenny Josephine Or 3-
(16) Deichman Robert H
(17) Barnes E T Mrs Or 4
(18) Maser Edward V Or 2-
(19) Hanle August J Or 6-
(20) Rowley K M Or 5

501 ©Brady Thomas J Or 4
Fritz Florence Mrs 
Morris Robert Z Or 6-

505 Berry Lucille 
Schmidt Elsie

©  Shaffer Frances M Mrs Or 6-
Straadeker Edith 
Vacant
Fitzpatrick Nelly 

507®Murtha Francis W Or 2-
Osterhout Edward B Or 2

521 PROSPECT ST crosses
526 Breen Charles Or 5-:

Peterson M B Mrs Or 5-
Bauer Raymond P 
(lE)Blum Julius Or 4-:
(lW)Bauer Russell W Or 2-
(2E) Miller Irvin A Or 4
(2W)Vosburgh Clarence M 

Or 2
(3E)Whitesell Clarence J Or 4-
(3W)Borneman R Nelson Or 4
(4W)Brownell Joseph A Or 5-

534 Carr Bertha Mrs
©Eugene John Or 2-

Eyre Stephen D Or 3
Weyhenmeyer J Haydon Or 5
W'right Robert B Or 2-
Hull Firman B Or 4
Brenner Evelyn Mrs Or 4-
Strong John A Or 3
Terry George C Or 3-

540 Burns John J Or 5
(1) Ackor L E Mrs Or 2-
(2) Carvlin Eugene J Or 3-
(3) Post Anna E Or 4-
(4) Kern John F Or 4-
(5) Anderson Amelia C Mrs

Or 2
(6) Braun George A Jr Or2-
(7) Tompkins E B Mrs Or 2-
(8)  Hyne Howard W Or 5
(9) Lippincott E B Mrs Or 2
(10) Hoffman John D Or 3
(11 (Henderson Joseph Or 3
(12) Boom Carlos C Or 4
(14)Haviar Martin M Jr

7386
6525
1919
8974
0441

6356
5637

1263

3791
6282

1141
0121
2688
2038
2635
9481

6885

4454
1930
6551
0536
6271

3754
9135

8575
2055

1350
8195

1859
0362
9.714

2769
4806

3195
2557
4349
7550
2402
3512
2716
5776
7420

8675
1509
0206
6594
0304

0410

3383

5865
6882

2915
3644

2838
9117
1972

2555
8736
7889
2496

7603
3304
3577
7719
0340
6681
3399
4515
5112
2619
1264
1991
0533

0021
7793
2225
3041
4717
8798
9337
4388

(15) Astridge William G Or 3-0493
(16) Neilsen Janies P Or 3-6308
(17) Judge Joseph A Or 5-7594

546 Selleck Ernest E Or 3-2897
Herbst Edward Or 3-6062
Florence M Mrs Or 4-3829
Kenny Richard J Or 3-3571
Lane Grace K Mrs Or 3-7897
Marden Mary S Mrs Or 6-0894

552 Barber Edmina B Or 4-4330
Hood Edward 0 Or 3-7546
LaForce Effle Mrs
Marshall Thomas S Or 3-4510
Teed Elizabeth Or 2-9422
Guez Adele Mrs Or 5-2907

556 Hill Hildegarde Mrs Or 6-3862
Cleland Alexander Or 4-9076
McDonald John Or 4-7151
Webster Eric
Wakeley George B Or 2-2243
Waring George E Or 2-7032

562 Lewis Ida Mrs Or 4-3826
Fellows C M Mrs Or 5-8796
Kavanaugh Edward C Or 2-5487
Trethaway Robert T Or 5-4576
Lewis Ruth
(1A) Young Charles A Or 3-6411

569 WASHINGTON TER begins
570®Terrill Jessie V Mis Or4-0698 
572 Fowler Edward

Nevius W B MD Or 2-1235
VonHofe F H MD Or 2-1235

57S WOODLAND AV begins 
579®Mazzarone Joseph Or 5-5468
585®Cerra A V Mrs furn rms Or 5-4940 
588©McHugh Peter A Or 3-0778
589 © Hildebrant W L dentist Or 4-6339 
592®Kawalek R R MD Or 4-7676
593®Kamowski Frank G Or 6-1920

Perridge William 
Kamowski Charles I

596 East Orange Tennis Club Or 3-9692 
5961, MORTIMER PL begins

597©Robinson Charles A Or 4-4757
600 Burns Paul Or 4-6869
601 ©Gardner Edwin S Or 6-1565
604©Jackson Fannie M Or 5-3764
605 Harris Leonard A
609@Johnston M S Mrs Or 5-6627
610®Nevius W B Or 3-2131
613 Salerno Alphonse Or 2-8573
614 Hillis Anne C Mrs Or 4-0067
617®Hirsch Freda Mrs Or 5-0488
618 Pollack J dentist Or 3-7901
619® Smith Stella Mrs Or 2-9112

Smith’s Beauty Studio Or 2-9112
623©Greeley Patrick Or 4-7694
625®Mauriello Albert Or 2-9532

627 GLEN WOOD AV crosses 
634 Gerardo A S & Co real est

Or 6-3083
Macko George 
Gerardo A S furn rms 

638 Kade Samuel Or 5-9249
Hilton Eugene 
Martin James J 
Riley John

644 Bulgrien G S Mrs Or 5-2326
645©Drummond M V K Mrs Or 4-4301
649©Bergman Harry Or 3-6488
650-654 Miraglia H furn rms Or 4-9627 
653©Aborn Isabel T Mrs Or 4-0560
654®Miraglia Humbert Or 4-9627
655 ©  Weber C M Mrs Or 5-7179

Weber M milliner Or 5-7179
659©Iannone A B MD Or 4-4189
660©Muller Frederick J Or 4-1289

Laurent George B Or 3-5640
663©Madden William Or 2-2320
664 Bahret K M doll repr Or 5-1456

©Bahret Melvin Or 5-1456
667® Murray M Joseph Or 4-4677
668 Granger Lloyd M Or 5-3645
671 Clark School Or 3-3550
675®Gerstung Oscar M Or 3-6177

Beyer Charles C Or 4-3461
676 Elm Tree Village
Bdg 10

(IA) Farrell Vincent E
(IB) Hopper Edward W Or 5-7095
(2A)Vanderbilt William Or 2-8782
(2B) Cornfield Robert J

Bdg 11
(lA)Sehiffenhaus Mary R Mrs

Or 6-4968
(2A)Horn Martin L Or 2-0555
(2B)Bloomer Edgar Or 4-2638

Bdg 12
(lA)Downey John B Or 2-2268
(2A) Miele Theresa P Mrs

Or 6-0905
(2B)Lipps Rudolph Or 3-4466

Bdg 13
(lA)Liggett Edward C Or 2-7877
(IB) Vacant
(2A)Culverwell Frank J 
(2B)McPherran E C Mrs

Or 5-6625
Bdg 14

(lA)Ching Edwin L Or 2-4543
(lB)Riley Kenneth L Jr Or 6-3082
(IC) Phelps Chester

(2A)Durham James D Or 4-5793 
(2B)Ameli Frederic P Or 4-6713 
(2C)Friedhoff Joaine 

Bdg 15
(IA) Brown Dwight S 
(IB (Vacant 
(2A)Nevin Veronica E 
(2B)Beatty C Richard Or 6-4945

Bdg 16
(lA)Willis Joseph N Or 2-1G58 

Bdg 17
(lA)Thomas Maurice G Or 6-2932
(IB) Dwyer John A
(2A) Maguire John F Or 5-0862 
(2B) Williams Roy A Or 5-7978 

Bdg 18
(lA)Lynas Arthur 0 Or 5-0591 
(lB)ltoesch Charels F Or 6-3952 
(2A) Smith Helen A Mrs Or 5-4327 
(2B)Scholtz Gertrude 

Bdg 19
(IA) Holloman William B Or 3-0049
(IB) Webb Burton M Or 4-4866 
(2A)Henes Charles F Or 5-9360 
(2B)Lane Rembrandt P Or 5-2259

Bdg 20
(IA) Vacant
(lB)Sinclair Archer E Or 3-6112 
(lC)Mignard Louis D Or 6-1854 
(2A) Gloriot Marcel Or 2-1030 
(2B)Boyle William G Or 6-5311 
(2C) Gregory Eugene J Or 4-0481 

Bdg 21
(1 A) Vacant
(IB) Vacant
(2A)Burdick Winfield N Or 5-4180 
(2B)Cunningham Robert S

Or 4-5609
Bdg 22

(lA)St.ott James M Or 5-0047 
(IB)Weaver Robert C Or 6-3931 
(2A)Larson Virginia Mrs 
(2B)Vastoff Alexander 

Bdg 23
(lA)Disbrow William 
(2A)Lansing Fletcher H Or 2-4350 
(lB)Dietrich George S Or 2-7715 
(2B)VanDuyne Elsie L Mrs

Or 4-6996
Bdg 24

(lA)Grieger Philip F Or 5-1655 
(IB)Cumberland Horace W

Or 5-2734
(2A)Culver Gelhaar B Mrs

Or 5-4397
(2B) Vacant
(lC)Mittendorf David M Or 6-3942 
(2C)Shayne William Or 4-1499

Bdg 25
(1A) Laskey Howard H 
(2A)Weiss Charles M Or 2-7269 

Bdg 26
(lA)Berger Morton R Or 6-5336 
(lB)Burnup Donald L Or 5-5992 
(2A)Barnard Paul D 
(2B)Schuttenberg Edwin H

Or 5-3593
Bdg 27

(lA)Atalla M M Or 4-5210' 
(lB)Cronshey Mertie E Mrs 
(2A)Prodell John H Jr Or 4-5347 
(2B)McCune Robert J Or 4-1522 

Bdg 28
(lA)Weintraub T G Mrs

Or 6-5343
(lB)Haughwout John L Or 2-1926 
(2A)Reade Robert Or 2-6071
(2B)Bennett Winslow W Or 6-4089 

Bdg 29
(IA) Marshall Alice L Mrs

Or 5-5837
(IB) Edmonds Arthur R Or 3-039(5 
(2A)Shepler Lloyd B Or 3-2534 
(2B) Joiner Joseph B Or 3-2785

Bdg 30
(lA)Fensel Irma T Or 2-0968 
(2A)Kitzrow Erwin W Or 2-7027 

Bdg 31
(1A)Thompson John A Or 5-6205 
(lB)Eisenberg Jerome C Or 4-1555 
(2A)Kolbert John W Or 2-1959 
(2B) Vacant
(lC)Higgins Albert E Or 5-7542 
(2C)Willing William 

Bdg 32
(lA)Saftlas Samuel Or 5-5157 
(lB)Abruzzo Thomas F Jr

Or 6-3164
(2A)Goullaud Carl L Or 4-3365 
(2B)Laidlaw Douglas P Or 4-6914 

Bdg 33
(1A) McCaffrey Thelma Y Mrs

Or 3-8746
679 Clayton Frederick Or 6-2341

Adams Ernest Or 6-5076
©Permut Theodore J Or 4-7663 

682©Davis Charles I Or 5-7590
688®Einwechter A J ins Or 5-2054 

Einwechter N R Mrs real est
Or 2-6499

Seiler John M 
Williams Dora Mrs

1189



Park Av (E0) —continued 
Vacant

709 WASHINGTON ST crosses
713©Stiles C C MD Or 3-3151
719©Raymond L F MD Or 2-2457
725®Bayorek S J chiropractor Or 3-4155 
726®Mullins Mary C Mrs Or 3-7972
730 ©  Danckwerth Richard 
736 Hauser Christina 
737@Spingam Bertha Mrs Or 5-4046
741 Koroluk Ignatz Or 3-8019
744®Trainer Maurice N Or 4-5630
745®Quinby Alice L Or 5-8758
750®Bresee Rienzi A Or 3-8999

757 PARK ST crosses 
768©Leeds Blanche Mrs Or 5-2080

Cocchi Robert V Or 5-1679
772 ©Folbrecht Rudolph Or 2-0724

1190 1952— THE PRICE & LEE CO.’S

Or 3-0360 

Or 3-3009

Or 3-4196 
Or 3-7626 
Or 3-7626

PARK AV (WO) fr Orange line W to 117 
Main (Right odd)
1 Cruise William E 
3®McCarrick Frank P 
5 Hannon William R 

6 SPRING ST begins 
11 STAN DISH AV begins 

15©O’Rourke Catherine M 
17 Smith Caroline 

Smith M nurse 
Becker Henry A Co lumber

Or 3-7625
Bailey-Whalen Sales Co bdg ma­

terials Or 3-3655
Newark Steel Post Co mfrs

Or 3-1582
19 ERIE RR crosses

23 ERR Llewellyn station 
Nu-Art Tool Co

24 Ott John H auto repr
25 Pacelle’s Esso Station 
26®Boehner Charles J 
27 Levens Albert E

Cowan Walter G 
Moran Henry, A 

28©Miller James A
29 Oldfield Walter E 

Schneider John M 
Greenberg D A Mrs

30 ©  Boal Russell W
31 (1) Peller Daniel

(2) Danielson Daniel
(3) Fischer Adeline D
(4) Money Elsie W Mrs
(5) Coogan George
(6 ) Kurack John J
(7) Deissler John
(8) Brown David N
(9) Phillips James F
(10) Snyder George J

32 Grant Thomas A 
33 ASHLAND AV crosses

34©Walsh John 
Kenny Daniel J 

35©Stewart Charles F 
36©Eisert Bertha Mrs 
37 Maitland Robert S 

©O ’Connor Thomas F 
39©Almond William A 

Krebs Frank J 
Chedister George H 

41 ©Emerson Norman 
Kelly Peter J 

43 ©  Lombardo Joseph 
©Nixon Joseph A 

45®Siggins Leslie J 
Geeslin Margaret 
Drury James J 

47®Muta Leila C Mrs

Or 3-2914 
Or 4-3654 
Or 4-9586 
Or 4-4001 
Or 3-5819

Or 5-3228 
Or 2-4413
Or 5-3380

Or 3-2891 
Or 4-0051

Or 6-3929
Or 4-6407 
Or 3-8584 
Or 3-6131 
Or 2-3378 
Or 2-7980

Or 2-6269

Or 3-7391

Or 4-3617 
Or 3-8448 
Or 4-6829 
Or 4-7784 
Or 5-2149

Or 4-0791 
Or 5-2681 
Or 4-7359 
Or 4-3390 
Or 3-2694 
Or 3-5542

Or 5-6739 
Or 4-0125

PARK AV (M) fr 684 Valley 
Springfield av (Right even)
2®Samuelson J H 
3 Klebaur Marie H Mrs 
4®Kligora Harry J 
5©Smith Stanley B 
6 ©Hoffmann Paul 0 
8 ©Salisbury Francis R 
9©Murray Patrick C 

10@Gaven Michael F 
11 ©Scully John C 

12 ALDEN PL begins 
13©Hopkins Stephen V 
14©Sturgis William F
15 ©  MacDonald Robert
16 ©  Schongar Herman G 
17©Furness Harry E 
18®Barbach Joseph
19 Vacant 
20©Oliver George R 
21 ©  Steinberg David 
22®Cashion Richard H 
23®Sklar Sidney 0 
24 ©  Jackson Cornelius 
26©Rich D Homer 
27 Vacant store

27J HUBERT PL ends 
28©Ellis William C 
30©Decker Gerard Q 
31®Varley Harry F 
32©Warren George A 
33®Ballis Robert J

E to 1902

SO 3-1129
SO 3-1299 
SO 2-0057 
SO 2-9419 
SO 3-3781 
SO 3-0673 
SO 3-3763 
SO 2-9389 
SO 3-3160

SO 3-3316
SO 2-6833 
SO 2-8822 
SO 2-0358 
SO 3-3499 
SO 2-2852

SO 3-3227 
SO 2-4773 
SO 2-9182 
SO 2-5591 
SO 2-6073 
SO 2-6428

SO 2-2450 
SO 2-8283 
SO 2-2134 
SO 2-0336 
SO 2-6217

34®Gebhardt Lewis F SO 2-6006
35©Collins Willis C SO 2-1857
36©Spear W W SO 2-3184
37 Massie Loury L SO 2-3040
38 ©  Rickenbacher R J SO 2-3602
39® Dodd Ralph C SO 2-1757
40®Duncan James B SO 3-0135
41® Jones Lester P SO 2-5932
42 Jackson William H SO 2-6085
43® Klemm Robert C SO 2-7983
44®Feiner Frederick SO 3-3068

45 OSBORNE TER ends 
46® Zimmerman C V SO 3-2538
47 © Kimm Willard I SO 2-4736
48®Fischer Adolph SO 2-0586
49 ©Miller John W SO 2-1343
50©Seel M E Mrs SO 2-0272
51©Bruestle Frank M SO 2-7644
52®Barbach Marvin M SO 2-4139
53©Lott William A SO 3-0706
54©Meyer Herbert W SO 2-1882
55 ©  Beaney Walter V SO 2-8753
56©Insinger William SO 2-5847
57 ©Lewis Cyrus SO 2-4153
58®Wolber Anna G Mrs SO 2-1792
59®Zemer Charles W SO 3-0851
60®Schlegel William P SO 2-4277
61 ©Coleman Edwin H SO 2-4420
62®Gordon Robert SO 2-3513
63 Vacant
64© Sehlesinger Florence Mrs SO 2-1230 
65©Keller B H Mrs SO 2-7770
66©Keshen Milton S SO 2-9304
67©MacDonald R F SO 2-8707
68®Rainone Salvatore SO 3-1030
69©Merten Alfred R SO 2-2657
70®Strombach Anna Mrs SO 2-7675
71®W'ackenhuth William SO 3-0127
72©Richards Michael C SO 2-5213
73 Haase A M SO 2-2504
74®Scales James W SO 2-2707
75©Markowitz Samuel SO 3-0776
76® Mulcahy R E  SO 2-2003
77©Andresen M E Mrs SO 2-4345
78©Dickey Donald W 
79@Levy Louis SO 2-1670
80@Linn Herman SO 3-1779
81@Muth Eugene
83®Kameen Lawrence A SO 3-2836 
85 Smith Fred H & Bro auto reprs

SO 2-2762

PARK CT (0) fr 197 Park av N to 
E Orange line

PARK DR NORTH (WO) fr 412 
W to 12 Park dr West (Right
l®Stehlin Max E Or

Grady Thomas J 
Brennan M D Mrs Or
Brown Leslie K Or
Gallagher Joseph J 
Lingsch Albert M Or

2 ©Farley Matthew J Or
3©Robertson Adam Or
5®Hirrschoff Adolph A Or
6©Hanson Amandus Or
7©Anderson Peter A Or
8 Farrell Francis F Or

Hyer Fred T
11 ©Johnson H H Mrs Or
13®Hencken Mary E Or
14©Fagan James J Or
15©McDonald James Or
16 Tompkins Isaac L Or
17©Berg Oscar Or
18©Love William Or

Schneider Valentine W Or 
20@Justesen Chris Or
21 ©Walling J D Mrs Or
22 ©Christiano Anthony Or
23®Tinquist Oscar E Or
25©Anderson H A contr Or
26©Gross Paul S Or
27 Talmage Frank L Or
29®IIanily Frank A Or
31 ©Johnson Arvid J Or

32 PARK DR W ends

'z Main
odd)
5-0414

3- 9163 
5-8575

5-2904
4- 0793
5- 3864 
4-0214
4- 2563
5- 3366 
4-4549

3-7465
3-6311
2-2532
2-1205
2- 0640
3- 4952 
2-5974
2- 7197
3- 4723
4- 4737
2- 8963
3- 4389
3- 8704
6- 1128
4- 1822
2- 0851
3- 2519

PARK DR SOUTH (WO) fr 396 Main W 
to l  Park dr West (Right even)
2®Kungel Peter J 
3®Frayne Henry J 

©Goss John R 
4®McChesney Raymond 
5®Oelker A M Mrs 
7©Dougherty C N Mrs 
9©Gitz Verona Mrs 

Monks Winifred F Mrs
10 Gustavson E Mrs 

Repelow B A
11 ©Kovach Y J Mrs

Vacant
12 Grilling Kenneth 

Houston James
14 Smith John L 
15©Martin Lawrence L 
16®Neudeck Mary Mrs 
17 Bramwell F E 

Cece Francis T 
18©Baker Onnie T Mrs

Or 5-3942

Or 2-5367 
Or 5-2322 
Or 5-7711 
Or 4-6609

Or 5-4171

Or 2-1612 
Or 4-8883

Or 6-1586 
Or 2-0729 
Or 5-0965 
Or 3-4782 
Or 4-3085

19 Bramwell Catherine Mrs Or 2-2971 
Delnevo Louis Or 5-0670

21®Tutalo Leonard N Or 3-0069 
25®Ormand J Mrs
26®Pepoon Alfred V Or 5-8930
27®Kostibos John Or 2-4004
28®Shubert John E Or 4-1189
29 DasColi Frank Or 4-1559

Mehoski Florence T
30® 0 ’Horo James J Or 2-2224
31 ©Kearns James A Or 6-1659

Horrocks John M Or 6-3609
32©Wheeler Mary A Mrs 
34 ©Leitch M H radio repr Or 4-3871 
35®Deignan Joseph M 
39©Roberts James G 
43®Cerutti Robert T Or 3-8152
49®Walrod Raymond J Or 5-7138 

51 PARK DR W begins

PARK DR WEST (WO) fr 
South NE to 32 Park dr 
even)

l  PARK DR S ends
1©  Harrison John 
2 ©Coleman Leo G 
3©Edge Elis W 
4©McGreal Andrew 
6®Vizer Jacob 
7 Spriggs John K 

©Bedford Clifford F 
8®Pironti Prosper 
9 ©Smith Joseph 

10 Howe Bertram C 
©O’Reilly John B 

Collins George J 
12 PARK DR N ends

51 Park dr 
North (Right

Or 5-1002 
Or 2-0977 
Or 4-4314

Or 5-7136 
Or 2-7073 
Or 2-2423 
Or 4-5167 
Or 4-8325

Or 5-2032

86 ©  Kohn L MD SO 3-0906
88©Ziegler M B Mrs SO 2-1984
90©Reynolds E B SO 2-0632

PARK PL (0) fr 215 Park av N to 
E Orange line (Right even)

191@Rannelli Joseph Or 5-0061
192 Kilpatrick H N Mrs nurse

©Haberle Norman H 
195 Lomas John J 

©Smith Fred W 
196®Lohman Burtis V H 
198 Palumbo Joseph 

Lepore Christopher 
Mueller August 

202 Robinson G Mrs 
203©Weed John W 
204©Ulrich Horace W 
207®Davella Frank E 
207 Vacant 
210@Greder Katherine 
211 Itittmeyer Joseph M 
212@Schlachter Alfred A 
213©Symons J H real est 
216©Christopher Michael N 

McGlynn Thomas 
217©O’Malley John A 
218 Phillips Ethel

Schleeweis Walter F 
219®Gurski Peter J Jr 
220©Guerin Evelyn S Mrs 

Hedges John D 
221@Voorhis Harold A
222 ©  Carr James J
223 Crepezzi Frank

(1) Brown Anthony L
(2) Vacant
(3) Dahlquist Conrad
(4) Brady Edward J
(5) Murray M M Mrs
(6) Maisto Louis
(7) Baldwin Elmer L
(8) Duggins Lillian Mrs 
(lO)Landi Louis A 
(12)Donaghy Martin B 
(14)Lamoureaux Edna 
(16)Fiducia J L

224 Weber Barbara H Mrs 
226®Modugno John
230©Worms Gilbert 
231 ©Curran C V Mrs 
233 Loveless D M Mrs 

Macy Alfred E 
241 ©Yost Frank L

Or 4- 
Or 5- 
Or 2- 
Or 2-

Or 4- 
Or 4- 
Or 4- 
Or 5- 
Or 3-

Or 3- 
Or 2- 
Or 4- 
Or 3- 
Or 4-

7711
0852
1279
8676

2136
4519
7110
0451
6699

8815
4284
0756
9473
5943

Or 4-2922

Or 2- 
Or 2- 
Or 2- 
Or 4-

Or 5- 
Or 6- 
Or 2-

Or 2- 
Or 5-

7807
4283
4266
3196

6515
5420
4544

8266
2394

Or 5-3717

Or 4-3350

Or 4
Or 2 
Or 4 
Or 2 
Or 2 
Or 4 
Or 3 
Or 4

-7471
-5499
-6639
-3697
-0732
3405
6289

-1249
PARK PL (EO) fr 135 Washington W to 

Orange line (Right even)
46®Scavone Frank Or 4-0036

PARK PL (SO) fr 293 S Orange av N 
to 222 Grove rd (Right even)

22®Vogeler Theodore 0 SO 2-3954
28 Weigman A nurse

Baleore Edward H SO 2-0434
32® Augenstein L V SO 2-2631
36®Hinrichs Martin B 

Robel Emma Mrs
40 ©McGuire Adam SO 3-2711
42 Streeter William R 
46@Murn Anthony SO 3-2235 
50@Raymond Howard M Jr SO 2-1588 

' “ ' ' '  SO 2-5754
SO 2-5309 
SO 2-6722 
SO 3-2058 
SO 2-4522 
SO 2-4540

58©O’Brien Patrick J 
60©Thomson Robert J 
60| Bayley Frederick C Jr 
62©Franklin George A 
72®Herkart Pauline Mrs 
82©Fletcher Dora F Mrs 

Shea Daniel A

PARK PL (WO) fr 57J Mount Pleasant 
av N (Right even)
2 ©  Kocher Adele M Mrs Or 5-4238 
3©Baum W J trucking Or 3-2381 
9®Marrone John P Or 2-9060

12©Higgins Joseph A
PARK RD (M) fr 562 Valley E to 591 

Prospect (Right even)
3©Martin Charles H SO 2-7590
5 Waugh Lloyd A SO 3-0956
7©Murray Joseph F SO 2-3841
9©Nelson William A SO 3-0144

10©Murphy Joseph C SO 3-3457
11 ©Kinyon Keith E SO 3-1371
12 ©Hedges Cora M Mrs SO 2-3173
15® Haeberlein M H SO 2-9422
16® Jaker Frederick W SO 3-2638 
17®Niederstadt Karl SO 3-0791
18®Chapin Archer L SO 2-8970
20®Menagh Percy B SO 2-8287
21 ©Carr Percy W SO 2-9447
22©Thornton E W SO 3-0373
23 Kollmar W E Jr
24 ©Byrnes Garrett J SO 3-1715
25® Jenkins John C SO 2-5476
26 ©  Rylko Alphonse S SO 2-8056
27 Chambers Charles W SO 3-2066
30©Monk Reginald R SO 2-7126
31®Harkavy I Bernard SO 3-0063
32 ©Edgell Albert J SO 2-4852
34 Hind Gladys Mrs SO 2-9327
37©Vance Ray SO 2-2915
38 Anderson Bjorn SO 2-7944
39©Ross Stanley S SO 3-0022
41®Grimme August L SO 2-2264

44 MOUNTAIN VIEW TER begins 
4 5® Cunningham F W SO 2-1174
47®Fiacre J Lewis SO 2-1323
51 ©Read Knoulton D Jr SO 3-2353

PARK TER (WO) fr 376 Main W bey
McKinley av (Right odd)
4®DeLuca Emil W Or 4-7053
8 ©  Gustavson EC Or 4-6805
9 ©  Kunz A G Mrs Or 4-5883

11 ©Hartman W W Or 5-8431
12®Spohrer George J Or 5-6534
14 Peacock George S Or 2-9620
15©Masson S D Mrs
17 Struble John M 

©McKee C A Mrs 
18®McFayden A Y Mrs Or 5-1529
22 Kugel Henry F Or 2-5948

©Sossin Joseph J Or 3-5641
24®Brady Mary M Mrs Or 4-5779
25 ©  LaBadie Roland J Or 5-4655
26©Mooney James P Or 2-8046
27®Domenic Abe Or 3-4366
28©Albers Alfred W Or 3-8945
29©Fairchild Edward J Or 5-6810
30®Bannon Patrick J Or 4-7809
32®Rathsam Frederick W Or 5-8375
34®Grupy Robert T Or 2-5001

Johnston Thomas P Or 6-1551
35©Sharkey Timothy J Or 3-0542
36©McCarthy Francis J Or 5-9004
37®Burker George A Or 2-4157
38©Proctor George H 
40®D’Onofrio John Or 2-2379
43©Dempster George Or 5-0877
44©Tonchen Raymond Or 6-1984
46 Leonard Hugh F 
47® Sellitto Raphaele Or 5-8842
48©Noll George E Or 5-7728
49©Drylie John Or 3-4575
51©Searles John H Or 2-6371
54©Lind Eynar E Or 2-7990
55® Neudeck Philip G Or 2-7151
56®Marsden W H S elec Or 3-1971
57 ®  Rollin William H Or 2-7367
58©O’Brien William J Or 3-5199
59 Anderson George J Or 2-8078
61 ©Lindsay William B Or 6-0999

Kneule Raymond V Or 6-3699
62 ©  Holl Frederick F Or 2-0401
64©Scott John Or 3-3315
65©Weber Jacob Or 2-2293
68©Bilotti Leo A Or 3-1430
69©Burns Mary Mrs Or 5-0021
71 Finnigan J J
72 ©Hoffman George B Or 5-4514
74®Grzymski S J Or 2-5973
75©Costello B Mrs
78 Theodore William P Or 6-0407
79©Costello Richard J 
80©Ryan John J Or 5-9085
84®Mahaffey Joe Or 5-8244
85©Brandt Louis E Or 5-7234
86 Scharff Corrine W Or 2-6368
89©Gawe William H Or 2-7145
90©Powers Edward Or 5-2106

PARK WAY (Llewellyn Park) (WO) fr 
Wildwood way N bey Oak Bend to 
Mountain av

—  Read Charles H Or 4-6726



OEANGES DIEECTOKY— 1952 1191

— EDGEHILL RD begins
— Burrows Robert H Or 4-4200
— Leavens William B Jr Or 5-0030 
— ©Suydam H H Or 3-1394

— GLEN AV begins
— Edison Thomas A Homestead

Or 4-1212
— Holmstrom Toro
—©Tilney Norcross S Or 4-7220

— OAK BEND ST crosses
—©Garrison M K Mrs Or 3-4699
—©Crossfield Henry C Or 5-2233

Park Way (Llewellyn Park)—continued

PARK END PL (EO) fr 205J Sanford W 
to 432 Harrison (Right even)

11 MacLachlan J P Rev 
12©Molloy Mary E Mrs 
15®Manganiello James V 
16©Clint B Mrs 
20 ® Crater Charles T 
21®Hornecker Charles T 
23®Vasselli Peter J 
24®Vanadia Alexander 
27©Murray George W 
28®Monetti Frank J 
30©Hart Charlotte R Mrs 
31 ©Moran Thomas A 
32®Forgione Joseph M 
35©Vincent Thomas 
38®Kranz Harry 
39©Dempsey John A 
40 ® Brickett Lewis F 
42®Kempf Hugo H 
43©Saylor Roger B 
48®Gormley Helen V 
49®Mentz Joseph M 
51©Hearsey E Langdon 
52@Haldeman William A 
55©West Lloyd A 
59®Kantor Lawrence 
60©Hodkinson Frank C 
61 ©Kramer Frank L 
64@Pinsky Leon L 

67 VANDERBILT PL 
73®Trelease Charles C 
76®Petrulis Frank 
79©Rees Arthur 
83©Ellis Walter C 
95©Ritger William A 

100©Graft Walton J

Or 2-3641 
Or 5-4314 
Or 6-3987 
Or 3-8431 
Or 3-0344 
Or 5-4151 
Or 4-9374 
Or 4-7944 
Or 4-1345 
Or 3-1567 
Or 2-2131 
Or 3-1353 
Or 3-3441 
Or 4-7555 
Or 4-1371 
Or 3-2153

Or 3-4170 
Or 2-0259 
Or 6-1694 
Or 2-5686 
Or 5-2613 
Or 2-6384 
Or 4-0242 
Or 6-1327 
Or 4-1012 
Or 3-8333 
Or 5-7789 

crosses
Or 2-1114 
Or 4-7433 
Or 3-0689 
Or 4-0480 
Or 4-5127 
Or 4-1765

PARKER AV (M) fr 4S7 Valley E to 
750 Irvington av at Irvington line 
(Right even)
6©Jones Benjamin F 
8®Jahnke Otto C 

Vacant
10©Allen Margaret M 

©Allen J R real est 
12©Gibby M F Mrs 
14©Stanley Frank N 
17 Columbia High School 

IS KENSINGTON TER 
26©Schmidt Frederick J

31 ACADEMY ST ends
32 NORTH TER begins 

35®Nies John M 
38©Ziegler Charles H 
39®Thornton E E acct 
40©Wilson Paul E 
41®Trossett Roy F 
43©Birch Philip S 
44®Eber Herbert H 
45®CaIder Joseph 
46®Ryerson Wilbur W 
47©Barrett Martha T 
49®Basch David 
50 Mayers Martin A 
„ 53 PROSPECT ST cosses 
62©Koch C 
63©Jennings T T

SO 2-6355 
SO 2-5855

SO 2-4896 
SO 3-0217 
SO 2-0949 
SO 2-5600 

begins 
SO 2-8990

SO 3-2074 
SO 3-1112 
SO 3-3483 
SO 2-2570 
SO 2-3187 
SO 2-0900 
SO 2-8629 
SO 2-2907 
SO 2-4833 
SO 2-9454 
SO 2-7327

SO 2-9577 
chiropractor

SO 2-6112
Jennings E T chiropractor

SO 2-6112
64 © Anderson H Ross SO 2-8864

65 SUMMIT AV crosses 
67©Risch Veronica Mr SO 2-7317
71®Karmiol Jack SO 2-6781
73©Skolnick Irving I SO 2-6363
74©Cohen LeRoy G SO 2-9531
77® Joffe Joseph SO 2-8258

79 RICHMOND AV crosses 
80©Kozloff Serge G SO 2-4978
81®Katzin Eugene M SO 3-0108
82®Hoppock C H SO 2-3483
86®Wohlreich Charles C SO 2-5630
„ 87 BALDWIN RD ends 
°8©Cooper Edward W SO 2-9196
„ 881, LANCASTER AV begins 
81 ©Gilbert Martin SO 3-2526
82©Brands B J Mrs SO 2-9091
83 © Kahn Julian SO 2-3887
85®Baurer Louis G SO 2-5411
96®Mey Frederick C SO 2-6805
89©Palmier! Gerald J SO 2-7672

101©Pasner Philip SO 3-3065
102©Myers F L Mrs SO 3-1942
, 102J NORFOLK AV begins 
I03@Fieming Homer SO 2-7416

1 0 4 ©Mayer Gustave C SO 3-1704
1 0 7 ©Beinner M SO 3-0938
1 0 8 ©Cohen Milton S SO 2-0164
1 0 9 ©Haydu Louis SO 3-0471

110 SUFFOLK AV begins
111 BURR RD begins 

114©Levine Harold K 
117 Christ Lutheran Church 
120@Finkel Joseph 
121@Gandel Benjamin 
124©Moss Nathaniel

125J BURROUGHS WAY 
126 HIGHLAND AV begins 

127©Friedman William G SO 3-3975 
128@Schmieder Herman SO 2-7681
129®Uessler William C 
130©Orlovsky Joseph H 
132®Nevin Mark tchr music 
133©Rogers George A 
134@Zarin Michael M 
135 ©  Dilly John W 

Mulholland John 
136@Deener Harry S 

137 UNION AV ends 
138®Pawlick John W 
140@Schwabe Robert H 
141 ©Gross Benjamin 
142®Weikel Catherine Mrs 
143®Kanehann John W 
144®Triano Joseph 
145®Giacobbe Romolo T 
147©Adams J M R

148 WARREN RD begins 
149®Kmosko Rudolph 
150 Morrison Rufus H 

151 HUDSON AV ends 
152®Folino Herman A 
153©Goldberg Martin 
154©Berry George L 
155©Passero Michael A Jr 

156 BALL PL begins 
157@Campana Ralph F 
159®Fecher William F 
160® Danneberg 0 M 
161 ©Wilderotter Arthur W 
162©Odell Albert W 
163©Eager Rowland

163J COOLIDGE RD ends 
165@Magaletta Rocco 
166©Riley John E 
167®Holzschuh M E Mrs 
168©James William F 
171®Melick George B 
172©Ball E W Mrs 
173©Butcher L W 
175©Heieck George J 
176© Walbrecher Walter 

177 BRIARCLIFF CT 
178®Rosenstock Harry 
180©Meyer Louis W 
181®Buono Frank 
183©Noon Leo M 
184@Brueckner M M 
187®Strobel William E 

193 BOYDEN AV crosses 
201 Parker House conf 

Lackner Arthur 
Parker Market grocer 
Krohn S tailor 
Meshel Hyman 
Mankowski John 

©Mankowski Edward J 
209®Holle Louis D 
213 ©Muller E Mrs 

Nickas John H 
215 Sophian Ray 

©Voltaggio Santo 
217©Dugan Charles P

219 ORCHARD RD crosses 
221 Brown Raymond 

Kuyat Julian 
222®Helmsdorfer G H 
223 Foley John J 
226®Gifol Frank A 
227 Fox Bernard R 
230©Barrett J F MD 
232 ©  Dolan Edwin A 
233©Gemsa Charles A 
236 Blanchard Maud E Mrs 
237©Furlong B E Mrs SO 2-6871

Williams Emil H
238®Theime George A SO 3-0863
240©Henke Gustav J

Tuite John E SO 2-8049
241 FERNWOOD RD crosses

203
205

206

SO 3-3982

SO 2-3084 
SO 2-9361 
SO 3-1848 
begins

SO 2-6913 
SO 2-5421 
SO 2-8119 
SO 3-3488 
SO 2-8363

SO 3-3612

SO 3-3415 
SO 2-1095 
SO 2-9011 
SO 3-3496 
SO 2-8496 
SO 2-7184 
SO 2-1106 
SO 2-0437

SO 2-3992 
SO 2-5515

SO 2-5469 
SO 3-0226 
SO 2-8865 
SO 3-0814

SO 2-4377 
SO 2-6818 
SO 2-5427 
SO 2-6992 
SO 2-5559
SO 3-3587 
SO 3-1117 
SO 3-1588 
Or 2-8192 
SO 2-7799 
SO 2-6388 
SO 2-6033 
SO 2-6094 
SO 2-3594 

begins
SO 3-3864 
SO 2-5587 
SO 2-4216

SO 3-1153 
SO 2-5626

SO 2-9603

SO 2-6206 
SO 2-7093 
SO 2-5964 
SO 2-8709

SO 2-3587 
SO 2-4160 
SO 3-0588 
SO 3-3069 
SO 2-6029 
SO 2-5260

SO 3-3571 
SO 3-2629 
SO 2-2114 
SO 2-1314

SO 2-0954 
SO 2-7289 
SO 2-6796

265 Damm Herbert J SO 3-1862
©Scherrer Charles F SO 3-1517

O’Sullivan Jackson SO 3-1517
266©Brady James C SO 3-2993

Gulick Henry G SO 2-4694
268©Horan Joseph SO 2-2712

Hess John SO 2-3083
273©Hogan Elizabeth E SO 2-4576

Mess George W SO 2-5723
275 CHERRY PL begins 

279 Stehle P 0 gasoline SO 2-9629
298 Widerkehr E M hdw SO 2-4811

PARKER AV WEST (M) fr 4S7J Valley 
W to 40J Maplewood av (Right even)
6 Joy Albert

Crescent Die Corp 
Gleason Laundry Co Inc 
Lusteroid Container Co

7
10

SO 2-4426 
SO 2-9533 
SO 2-1400 
Inc 
SO 3-3744

Sillcocks Miller Co The celluloid 
specialties SO 2-6171

19 DL&W RR crosses (overhead)
20 DUNNELL RD begins

24 ©Kazalski Leon SO 3-1106
25 Board of Education of South Orange

and Maplewood Maintenance Bdg 
SO 2-5600 
SO 2-7215 

GARDENS PKY
26®Banta Charles H 

28 BUCKINGHAM 
begins

30®Barcal Harry W 
34©Billings 0 G Jr 
36 Cook Edgar J

101
Thorps Luther T 
Thomas Gilbert 
Greenlief Arthur 
Owens Robert 
Vacant store

SO 2-0596
SO 2-6973 
SO 2-8701

PARKINSON TER (0) fr 243 High NW 
to 242 Mount Vernon av (Right odd)

420 Panciello Ralph
421 ®  Poliseno Daniel

Callahan Charles A 
424©Mills Gussie

Savage Richard F 
425©Forte Emanuel 
427®Lorefice Dominick 

Ferrara John 
Lovenguth F G 
Caputo Carmen 

430 BALDWIN TER 
431 ©McHugh F J 
434 ®  Corea C M Mrs 
435©Brennan Patrick J 
438 Aufiero Thomas 

Picone James 
439©Lee Walter F 
442 ©Brennan Robert F

ends

Or 2-5064 
Or 2-8175 
Or 5-7873

Or 4-4437 
Or 2-3142 
Or 2-9664

Or 6-1282

Or 3-1184 

Or 3-7193

Or 5-9169 
Or 3-4336

PARKSIDE AV (WO) fr 67 Valley way W 
to IS Calvin (Right odd)

10©Harrison A E Or 4-9241
12 ©  Gmeiner Joseph P Or 5-6341
14 Shaw Harriett E Mrs Or 6-1589
15©Bruns Bernhard Or 5-5392
16©O’Neill Daniel A Or 4-1467
17©Carlson Wilbur H Or 3-5113

PARKVIEW TER (0) fr 383 Olcott NW 
to 402 S Centre (Right odd)

245©Fischbein Isadore 
248®Kubach Elizabeth C 
249©Baccaro James J 

Barra Salvatore 
250©Baron Albert W 
252®Kraemer Louis 
253®Ziebolz Sherwood E 
255©Tompkins G Mrs 

257 PEACH TREE RD 
259®Tischler Max

Tischler Louis I 
260@Rosberger Louis P
261 Reagan Thomas J

©  Warnetzke Parania Mrs
262 Sickles John J E 

©Kincaid Anna M Mrs

SO 2-3864

SO 2-6799

SO 2-6127 
SO 2-8780 
SO 2-1011 
SO 2-3975 

crosses
SO 2-1447 
SO 2-4270 
SO 3-0975

SO 2-0978 
SO 3-3553 
SO 2-6472

178©Henry Elmer L 
179®Mansbach Max 
182 Green Charles T 
183©Richards Frederick 
186© Alexander J W 
187 Vacant 
191 ©Lee Donald F 
195©Eubanks W P 
199@Mendheim G E Jr

Or 2-3578 
Or 3-1558 
Or 3-2950

Or 5-4534

Or 3-6291 
Or 4-4841

PARROW (0) fr 105 Oakwood av E to 
126 S Centre (Right odd)

74 Douglas M E Mrs nurse Or 2-1270 
Peniston F T billiards
Yates Mildred E Or 3-8223
Titan Auditorium

75 Watkins H barber
77 Jackson D Mrs beauty shop

Or 3-7628 
Or 3-7628 
Or 5-9768

Jackson LeRoy 
79 Triangle A C 
80©Johnson Hattie A Mrs 

©  Otey C W painter 
81 ©Currie J F furn rms 
82@Clarkson E F Or 5-7625
84®Monaghan C C Mrs Or 2-0810
88®Webster Georgia Mrs Or 4-6686
89 Bethel Lodge No 10 F & A M Prince

Hall
90 V&C8flt
91®Magruder B B Mrs Or 2-2845
92 Jeter Theodore
93 Scott M A Mrs antiques Or 3-6702

©Scott George W Or 3-6702
95©West Corinne M Or 2-4086
96 Clayton John B Or 2-0850

Randolph G L Mrs
98©Hargrove Isaac Or 2-5411

Jeffers Sampson Or 2-8812
99 Jones Edith Mrs Or 5-2524

Johnson Arthur
100 Coleman Bebbins Or 3-7511

Gregory Jacob

102 Brown James Or 4-8473
Overbey E H 
Spence John

Or 5-2558
103 Hackley I J Mrs 

Matthews Beatrice
Or 4-1228

©Payne Mary E Mrs
106 McCoy William Or 4-8589

McRimmon Maxie Or 4-3017
108 Adams Woodrow 

Vacant
109©Matthews Henry Or 5-3194

Seymour Paul 
Winborn Junius Or 5-3194

110 Harrison Adelaide Mrs Or 5-3705
Watson Henry 
Lagravenis J tavern Or 3-9745

111 Parks Percy Or 2-8765
Walker John H Or 2-5690

112 Betty’s Variety Shop 
Vacant

113 Barnett James Or 5-9302
115 Brown Artis E 

Ford Charles
116 CENTRAL PL begins

117©Johnson M B shoe repr Or 4-4911
Corum Lewis Or 2-0279

120 Vanderveer Addie
Davis & Hollander tavern Or 5-5083
Double Dee Liquors 
Tarven William

Or 5-5083
121 Griffin Roberta Mrs Or 3-5488

©Liebman I meat Or 3-1821
122 Johnson Neal 

Mays Fred I 
Scott Ethel M Mrs

124 Vandy’s Food Store grocers
Or 5-3059

127 Jones Essie M Mrs Or 5-5872
McCrary C H Or 6-3356

129 Robinson Alonzo M 
Shell Fred Or 2-4739

130 Parrow Street Market poultry
Or 6-0194

132 Goode Frederick 
Orange Garden Chinese American

Restaurant Or 3-4199
134 Murray James E 

Terry George Or 2-2037
140©Spina Lawrence L Or 5-6502

Spina L trucking Or 5-6502
141 Friendship House
142 Lambert Richard 

Worthy Arthur
145®Iannuzzi D conf and shoe repr

Or 2-4962
147 Vacant store
149 Eaton William F 

Williams Hayes H 
Vacant store

Or 2-4111

156

157

158

159

160

164

165
166

167

Or 5-9463

Or 4-9515 
Or 5-1903

Or 3-9245 
Or 2-4073 
Or 2-4093 
Or 3-6744

Or 5-0220

152 Triangle Lunch Or 3-9695
153 HICKORY ST crosses

154 ©  Cucciniello Constantino
155 Sexton Herbert 

Rodgers L L Mrs 
Lewis Isaac 
West Anna Mrs 
Elia J tavern 
Owen Lee 0 
Wimbley William M 
Jones Simon 
Meyers Cora 
Goodman S G Mrs 
Jiggetts Luella Mrs 
Nunley Eugene 
Perry Raymond L 
Ross Beatrice E

161 ©DeSantis Pentalio 
Hunt Theodore R 
Bener Agnes L Mrs 
Jenkins Caesar J 
Williamson Joel 
Webster Sidney 
Boone Ida
Clanton Georgie A Mrs 
Community House of Worship 
Saunders Cora Mrs
(1) Butler Herman S
(2) Hill Fannie Mrs
(3) Washington Lucille Mrs
(4) Atkins Lottie 

169©Peters William H 
170 Garner Agnes

Holt Eugene C 
171® Muraglia Joseph 
172 Faison Elder R 

Holmes Henry 
175©Leonard A C Mrs 

Stevenson Irvin 
Whitaker Fannie Mrs 
Vacant

178 Baptist John 
Jackson Lonnie 
Dixon Beatrice Mrs

180 Andrews Thomas E 
Weglarz Joseph A

181 ©Moorman A S Mrs Or 2-4088

Or 5-1669

Or 2-7414 
Or 5-0333:



Farrow (0)—continued
183 Johnson James 

Johnson Jesse J 
Johnson Charity Mrs

184 Mallard Marvin 
Bondurant Arthur 
Sapp Green

185 Culver James A 
©  Richards Lee

186 Wilson Lucy A Or 4-1928
187 Williams M B Mrs Or 4-4336 

Johnson Mary Mrs
Vacant

188 United Church of God
Mason Della Mrs 3
Williams Richard 

188J Gamble Clarence L
189 Cooper Ethel Mrs 

Ricks Mary Mrs 
Sullivan C E 
Taylor Flora Mrs

190 Kelley Walter F 
Taylor Eleanore Mrs

191 Braxton Robert Or 3-7052
192 LaNier Solon B 

Harrison James M 
Roy Julia A Mrs

196 Alford Isiah 
Lee Thomas

197©Dabney L trucking Or 5-7593
Knox George P

198 Eberhardt B W Or 2-7452
Reeves Calvin Or 6-4865

199 Jones Lucy J Mrs Or 5-5942
200 Henderson A M Mrs 

Williamson A Mrs
Hunt Richard A Or 6-4512

201 ©Coleman Nellie Mrs
203 Westfield Willie E Or 6-1570
205©Anuario H Mrs grocer Or 5-1220 

DeLuca Armando
211a@Anderson W C Or 2-6799
211B Vacant
217 Carleo John N Or 2-5251

Trovato Samuel

PEACH TREE RD (M) fr 87 Woodside 
rd N to 54 Hillcrest rd (Right even)
7 ©  Koehler F L SO 2-1354
9 Barstow Hazelle Mrs SO 2-3814

©Schultz Elmer C SO 2-4013
10©Pfeifer William E SO 3-0814

©Wehner George J 
ll®Schmidt Edwin W SO 2-5789

Tallau Edward W SO 2-5789
14 Larsen Joseph E SO 2-7846

Staalsburg H J SO 2-2491
16®Furst Max J SO 2-1279
17 Bechler Frederick

Lotter Ludwig A SO 2-9057
19®Enderwood H A SO 2-7073

Stolte Clara G SO 2-7073
20 Bianchi Eugene SO 3-1729
21®Lesniak Adam SO 2-0918

Ilucki Joseph J SO 2-3030
22 Brenn Frank SO 3-1212

©Farley Harry P SO 3-1689
25® Filipek Paul Jr SO 2-3389
26 Karg Henry

©Lampus Henry G SO 2-7785
28 Ruppel Anthony F SO 2-2535

©  Tamburri Anthony SO 2-0953
31 Hawley Edward J SO 2-2979

©Johnson H L Mrs SO 2-2331
32 Ablondi John SO 3-2482

©Heerwagen Edward SO 3-2255
35@Estrin Sydney SO 2-2609

37 PARKER AV crosses 
49 Kearney Edward SO 2-3549

©Meyler Robert H SO 2-9142
50©Steiger Peter SO 2-7332
53 Renz Alma Mrs SO 2-9390
58 ©Laeh Joseph C SO 2-0743
59©Maute William R SO 3-3187
60©Wohlers Karl E SO 2-5187
61©Cordasco John SO 2-9217
63®Huegel John K 
64®Raab Charles A 

Vacant
66®McDougall Donald SO 3-1810
68®Mueller Edward E SO 2-8786

PEAR RD (0) fr Heywood av NW

1192 1952— THE PRICE & LEE CO.’S

PENN BRYN RD (W0) fr 
N to 38 Fairmount ter
3©Cummings H L 
4®Vanderhoof G Harold
5 ©  Cornish W A
6 ©  Hollander Raymond
7 ©  Crater Chester W
8©Young Frederick A 
9 ©Grattan H A 

10®Townley C B L 
ll®Trible Joseph S 
12©Reilly William C

Eagle Rock av

Or 2-2919 
Or 2-1861 
Or 4-3012 
Or 5-2824 
Or 4-0333 
Or 5-4519 
Or 4-0796 
Or 4-1882 
Or 5-3568 
Or 4-4895

©Key Raymond Or 2-3685
153 Prinzo Joseph G 

Lassiter Etta Mrs 
Murphy Sally S Mrs
Lenzzi Frank Or 3-6555
Wilson Pearl M Mrs
Foster Thomas N
Knight Vernon
Yozzo Andrew
Beasley Carl
Williams Walter I

154 Miles Daniel Or 6-6498
Thomas Morris M

156 Gibbs Elizabeth Mrs 
Smith John

157 Chaney Ollie B
©Crafton Maria Mrs Or 5-2650

159 Holloway Cora E Mrs Or 5-0102
160 Franklin Lila Mrs

©Franklin Trannie Or 2-8993
161 Walker Julia 

Vacant
162 Brown Uriel Or 5-2019

©Costa Catherine Mrs
164 Anderson Herbert

Jenkins James Or 5-3427
165 Vacant

Hardwick Frank Or 2-7095
166 Delisa Bottle Co Or 3-1344

Wallace Bessie Mrs
Archer Julian C 
Lyons Nettie Mrs 
Veasley Charles 
Walker William 
Wilson Ernest M

167 McMillan Edward Or 2-2653
Ross Mildred Mrs

169 Egbert Charles T 
©Golden Clyde 

175 Cook Ida Mrs
Cocozza L R Mrs 

179 ©DeCostanza A Mrs
Diliberato Philip P Or 2-6782

181 Marino Michael Or 4-5942
Zente Thomas Or 2-4318

182 Romano J T 
Marrone Gaetana Mrs
Quarto Michelina Mrs Or 5-5278

183 Lenza Lawrence Or 3-0916
Juliano Jerry Or 4-0772

184 Chechele James Or 3-9291
Sinnott James E Or 5-4832
Stanziale Paul

185 Fontana Thomas J Or 2-8910
Paglinco Gaetano

186 Conger James A Or 4-7867
ltacioppi Jerry M

188 Scannelli Mary Mrs Or 3-7843
189©Antonelli Carmine L Or 4-3704 

Antonelli Nunzie V
192 ©Pisano Ralph Or 5-9132

Scannelli Alfonso J 
194 D’Alonzo Margaret M Mrs

Stanziale Anthony C 
200 Spagnado Nicholas

Mutascio Josephine Mrs Or 5-2820
202 Dawson Henry P

Vacant
204 Walker Joseph

Smith Horace Or 6-0107
206 Church of the Epiphany

PIERSON (0) fr 137 Hickory W to 154 
S Centre (Right odd)

152 Eaton Doris Mrs

PIERSON RD (M) fr 701 Valley W to 
DL&W RR (Right odd)

39©Wells George A SO 2-5292
41 BURNET ST ends

43 Kinsler James M SO 2-8877
44®Koester William K SO 2-1497
46®Carissimi Nora Mrs SO 2-4017
47 ©  Griffith W P SO 2-8590
48©Dunphey Harold B SO 2-8304
49®Dunne Richard A SO 2-0739
50©Bachman Bessie Mrs SO 2-3657
52 ©Miller Clinton H SO 2-6009

53 SALTER PL ends 
54 ©  Smith Walter E SO 2-8269
56®Barbehenn Rose D Mrs SO 2-2045
58@Bremer Lewis P SO 2-5579
62®Epp Addison A SO 2-6315
64©Lyman R W acct SO 2-2285
66©Smith George H SO 3-2833
68®Smith J Edgar SO 2-6166
70®Clements James A SO 3-2007

PIERSON RD SOUTH (M) 
SE to 1954 Springfield
l@Linehan Richard F 
2©McDonald John W 
7©Hicks B G Jr 
9©Garrison J C H 

10©Hennings Gustav 
ll@Telfer James 
12©Calsibet Roger A 
13©Miller Edna A 
14®Margenau Ernest 
15®Ulsamer Otto A 
16@McClintock Lee E 
17 Schneider Mary A 
18©Robertson N T 
19®Belzel George J 
20®Sisto Arthur D

fr 704 Valley

SO 2-0874 
SO 3-3241 
SO 2-7197 
SO 2-4379 
SO 2-6758
SO 2-2928 
SO 3-0223 
SO 3-2823 
SO 2-8968 
SO 3-3933 
SO 2-6577 
SO 2-5610 
SO 3-3817 
SO 3-3977

21®Pohle George A SO 2-8050
22®Hamilton Alexander SO 2-3039
23©Lodge M J Mrs SO 2-4851
24®Woerner Albert R SO 2-1257
25®Woerner Carl SO 2-4395
26 Boutillier Frank I SO 3-1545
26©Fischer Minnie Mrs SO 2-5908
28©Slater Clarence V SO 2-1406
29 ©  Satterfield B F SO 3-2194
30©Harvey L M Mrs SO 2-6531
31®Hochschild Eric SO 2-0864
32©Laurence R Edward SO 3-0231
33®Traenkle Joseph SO 2-1763
34 ©VomEigen Eugene SO 2-8684
35®Stanislawczyk Michael SO 3-0327
36 ©  Guild W B SO 2-9370
37®Goetze Gustave G SO 3-2616
38 ©Newton Everett C SO 2-6320
39 ©  Saxer August F SO 3-0953
40©Spain Benjamin S SO 2-8243
41®Feuer Otto SO 3-3911
42®Steinmetz Carl E SO 2-1931
43®Levinson Louis J SO 2-1218
44®Steinmetz E M SO 2-4828
45©Schaefer Richard W SO 3-0807
46 Knuutila John M SO 3-2153
47®Funger Robert A SO 2-8273
48 Listhardt H V Mrs SO 3-0096
49 ©Hoerig Walter G SO 2-2949
50©Ring Maurice II SO 2-7480
51 ©Bowers Harold J 
52®Bogert Frank L SO 2-1624
53® Adams Louis E SO 2-5493
54 ©Scheidl Charles SO 2-3249
55 ©Kaden Walter C SO 2-4475
56©McHugh James F X SO 2-4266
57® Cowen Sol SO 2-9258
58® Jackson William L SO 3-2775
59 ©Blatt Charles SO 2-8863
60©Miller William P SO 3-1944
61 ©Mayer Otto H SO 2-6223

61 j, INDIANA ST begins
62 ®  Wallace Edward A SO 2-7789
64®W'orne Lillian Mrs SO 2-9152
65@Steiner William V SO 2-7387
66 ©  Caputo Joseph L SO 2-8933
67®Krauss William F 
69®Motzenbecker Ruth M SO 2-0909
71©Menges Adam F SO 2-6257
73©Dorner Aloysius SO 2-6373

PIERSONS AL (0) fr Brooks al NW

PILLOT PL (WO) fr 495J Valley 
to 50 Rollinson (Right odd)
1 Keller Leslie H Or
2©Davis James J Or
3®Pawlyk Sophie Mrs Or
4©Carlson Christian M Or
5®Danbeck Frank S Or
6©Lynch Edward M Or
7 Dangler John B Or
8 Shanley Harry J Or
9 ©  Acquadro Angelo

10®Kopp William G Or
11 ©Dunn Joseph L Or
12®Poppre Johanna Mrs Or
13 Gardner G T Or
14®Lonergan John R Or
16®Salinard Jane M Or
18©Garvey Robert J Or
41®Politakes N produce Or
43©Daly W'illiam F Or
45®Girone Michael Or
46©Schneider S Mrs Or
47 MacLean John M
48©Winner Charles N Or
49©Dwyer John E Or
50®Kluver Frank Or
51®Petrucci Salvatore A Or
52 Hannon Everett G Or
53©Conway Harvey J Or
54©Kennedy James A Or
55©Dockery Edward J Or

Dockery V R tchr music Or 
57®Salinard Frank A Or
58 ©  Schroeder Carl Or
59 Jenkins David S Or
60©Carlson John H
61 ©Meyer Edward
62 Kelley James J Or
63©Sheppard W C Or
64®Cicurella 0 C Or
66©Holleusfer R A painter Or

rd NW

4-8503
4- 2856
2- 4456
3- 4640
5- 4376 
2-4554 
5-8464 
2-7850

5-0361
5-0642
5-0116
5-0166
5-4380
5-8471
4- 7131
5- 7003
5- 0206
6- 2827 
2-8835

5-7390
5-4320
5-7489
2-9460
2-9260
5-7447
5-4805
5-5585
5-5585
2-2512
5-2673
5-8879

4- 6604
5- 5959 
4-3530 
3-2901

PINE (WO) fr 44 Hazel 
to 34 Birch (Right odd)
5®LoCasale Louis G 
7 Tedesco Charles L 
8®Feula Salvatore S 
9 Bilotti Pasquale J 

10©Coen John F 
12©Buchanan E R 

15 WELLINGTON AV 
18©Anderson A K 

Vacant
19 Bellack Otto R 
21 ©Fraser Herbert J 
22®Magliola Peter 
23©Rinehart William R

av W and SW

Or 4-0666 
Or 5-8521 
Or 4-7644 
Or 4-2068 
Or 5-9125 
Or 3-0920 

crosses
Or 3-8666
Or 5-2835 
Or 4-8553 
Or 6-0831 
Or 5-5678

25®Merwin Albert E Or 2-2772
26©Smith L A Mrs beauty shop

Or 6-0785
27©Williams Milton E Or 3-8871
28®Shoop Rue M Or 4-2787
30 Mallek Alfred
31 Chasalow Sam R Or 2-8791
40®Petizon A L Or 2-1198
42®Kindblom Peter M Or 3-1070
44®Zabriskie George H Or 4-7905
46©Warne W C Or 5-8065
58 Summers Donald B

PITNEY (WO) fr 10 Stamford SW to 
dead end
3®Steinorth Alma H Mrs
6 ©  Goldfein Edward N
7 ©  Sossin Harry L 
8©Scrimo M R 
9®Teltser George

10©Pike M elec
11 Goldman Arthur A
12 ©  Goldberg Samuel
13 ©  Schreiber Sigmund 
14®Steigler C S
15©Pedersen Andrew 
16©Berman Daniel 
17®Lutsky Abraham L 
18®Berkowitz Leon 
19©Goldberg M S 
20©Samuels Benjamin 
21 ©Fine Harry 
23 Vacant

Or 2-0595 
Or 4-0809 
Or 5-3763 
Or 3-5764 
Or 2-2977 
Or 5-1758 
Or 4-7978 
Or 3-5155 
Or 3-4611 
Or 4-8026 
Or 3-4415 
Or 4-8998 
Or 2-6717 
Or 6-4249 
Or 5-5253

PLEASANT VALLEY WAY (WO) fr
Verona line SW to 617 Northfield av
2®Hopeman Elmer M Or 2-6030
4 Carmesin William A Or 4-2684
6©Proper William E Or 4-4550

ll©K atz Elihu 0r2-7560
13 GERDES AV begins 

17®Muller Henry Or 3-6879
85 FAIRWAY AV begins 

107©Green I I hotel Or 3-9090
137©DeMarco Michael M Or 2-2959
141®Kleinknecht Carl E Or 3-4669
143 Thompson Nils Or 3-8613
145©Fredericks Eva L Or 5-4234

Vacant
145r Ilrauth Wilbur J Or 3-4886
159 Boeck Otto J

©  -Maynard Montgomery 
184 Vacant

185 MAYFAIR DR begins
200Abelson R J chemist
204©Baker E Mrs Or 2-7688
211 Vacant
212@Leibiger G C Or 2-9131
217©Landrud Abraham I Or 4-0199
253®Nestrowski Anna Mrs Or 2-9365

257 NESTRO RD begins 
269 Rogers Forrest W 
289®Kevitz Abe Or 2-8561
291® Schneider G E Or 2-9476
295 Siris B Mrs Or 5-9749
325 Vacant
338®Donadio James Or 2-1037
350©Goldman N Mrs Or 3-9400

Goldman Hotel The Or 3-9400
393 Vacant
400 Quinn James G Or 4-1966
403 Jewish Center of West Orange

Or 4-0431
404 ©Mozeson Harold Or 4-0431
405 Vacant

408 KENZ TER begins
409 MARMON TER begins

412©Goldman I B MD Or 4-1147
420 Vacant
421@Lister Richard P Or 2-1530
425©Cohn Joseph E Or 2-3568
432©Rosenberg Nathan Or 2-0637

Rosenberg Oscar Or 2-7120
441 ©Meyer Arnold P Or 4-3349
445©Meyer E S Mrs Or 3-0046
447 Vacant
448 Hummel C barber
449 O’Hara’s Cafe Or 2-9889

O’Hara’s Package Store Or 5-9544 
Pleasantdale Produce

450 Church C tailor
454 Canter A M dept store Or 3-4223 
458 Pleasantdale Beauty Nook

Or 4-8312
459 EAGLE ROCK AV crosses

460 Brotman B Mrs conf Or 4-9715
469 Pleasantdale Presby Church
470 Davis Furniture Co Or 5-6505
471 Emmons M R Rev Or 4-6309
476 Dale Drugs Or 2-6800
478 Volk A & Sons SO 3-0100
480 Vacant store
487®Wilson Donald L Or 5-8215
491 Schultz John
502®Reisberg J L dentist Or 2-5914
508 Doyle William H

©Jager Joseph Or 4-1339
Slattery Patrick

511 GREENWOOD AV begins
512 Mitchell Leonard J
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Pleasant Valley Way—continued 
515©Swidler Milton M Or 5-7008
516©Pearlman Harry D Or 2-0723

Feige Julius F
517©Tallaksen T M contr Or 3-3791
520®Weiman R J Or 3-4306
5 2 1®Kram J L real est Or 5-6828
555 Pleasantdale School Or 3-1253

557 STANFORD AV begins 
567©Friedman Leonard Or 4-9284
571 © Grippaldi Joseph Or 2-8846
5 7 5©Dohn Charles J Or 2-3485
5 7 9® Riker F W Or 5-5750
58 3®Ambielli John L Or 3-1703
587® Goldman Alaclyn Or 3-8356
589®Cooperman L F Or 4-8228
599©Berkman Charles Or 2-8604
593©Flamm A L Or 5-9244
59 5®Chesloff Jacob Or 6-1582
5 9 7®Meltzer Joseph A Or 6-0157

603 VICTORY RD begins 
649®Tillmes Arthur E Or 4-9458
655®Tillmes Carl H Or 2-3863
667®Fachet Anton Or 5-1811

66S LANE PL begins 
669 SUNNYSIDE RD begins 
688 HOOPER AV begins 

689©Doyle John J Or 2-3761
690©Lieberman Louis Or 3-1527
693®Rosenbaum Joel Or 2-7059

695 CURTIS AV begins 
703®Xoecker B W Or 4-8330
705©Urban Jacob Or 2-8290
707©Rosenbaum Ezra Or 2-2823
709 Vacant
700 Pleasantdale Baptist Church 

711 DAWSON AV begins 
718@Cernecarl Arthur F Or 3-8078
721 Kosenbaum Salum Or 5-7905

©Weiss J Mrs Or 5-8331
722©Cemecarl C W Or 5-4878
725®Dobbin David Or 3-1621

Pleasant Valley Hotel Or 3-1621
72S@Landwehr Walter B Or 4-6203
752 Doyle James Or 4-4659
754®Hannon Martin J Or 3-1161
757©Frankel Samuel Or 2-0281

763 LINCOLN AV begins 
777©Petersen Herbert M Or 2-3374 

781 BELLE TERRE RD begins 
789®Berger Bernard B Or 4-0868
795©Bergwall Herbert R Or 2-7937
797®Zingieser Elwood G Or 2-6456
810®Gainer Joseph Or 2-2317
811 ©Hruszak Stephen Or 3-7518
814@Force Raymond J Or 5-0198
815®VanAlphen H J Or 5-3246
819©DiSabatino Alfredo Or 6-1727

821 DAWES AV begins 
823©Riker C E Mrs Or 5-1022
824©Aquino Angelo D Or 2-0380
833©Buffington John H L Or 3-6723

Olsky Charles
840©Novrit Emil V Or 2-5138
861©Young H J Or 3-2064
863 © Kelly Lawrence Or 5-6065

868 BUCKINGHAM RD begins
869 MOUNT VERNON AV begins

883©Monica Alfonso Or 3-0863
893®Miller R L Or 2-3790

895 ELMWOOD AV begins 
897© Chadwick Robert V Or 4-3104
899 Mangus Edward B 
924®Galante V Anthony Or 4-0700
927 Vacant
930©O’Brien Ida Mrs Or 5-1453
932©Mohr Clifford H Or 3-0582

952 MOUNT PLEASANT PL ends 
953©Todd Mary F Mrs Or 2-2754

Smith K L coal Or 2-2754
Joo©Kelly James H Or 5-9071
967©Muller Katherine 
973©Egan John F Or 5-6593

985 MOUNT PLEASANT AV crosses 
994 Bruno John T Or 4-9700
U35 Cemota Nicholas Or 3-3045

Storrier Charles P Or 3-2072
I f l  Kessler Institute Or 3-6571
1203 Stattel Florence
i J 260 MOUNTAIN AV ends“ 64 Vacant
“ ^©TisMer Joseph Or 6-3018
1270 Vacant
1274©Kelley William M Jr Or 6-3237
, 1282 CORNELL ST ends 
1304 American Legion Post No 22 
i31a One Hundred Second Cavalry Ar­

mory The Or 2-0102
Sullivan James H Or 2-0102

“ HQDanziger Harold I Or 5-7086
WbOQKedersha J C painter Or 3-1135
1393©Young John D Or 6-1346
1395@Mutz Peter E Or 6-2915
“ 99 Rapezynski Fred E Or 2-1109
1*15 Sorensen Josephine Mrs 

1433 CEDAR AV begins 
1438©Kemp William G Or 5-8153
1450©Dean M S Mrs Or 2-2408
.. Robinson George W Or 2-4769
,;™r Brennan John F
1454©Carlson p p Or 5-5460

1466 BROOK END RD begins
1 4 7 4 ©Baron Frank J Or 6-2815
1490 Smith Milton F Or 4-4265

©Wernsing M A Mrs Or 4-4617

PLYMOUTH AV (M) fr 578 Prospect E 
to 192 Oakland rd (Right even)
8©Marvel Philip H SO 2-4173
9©Vivona Anthony S SO 2-5461

10@Kelshaw H C SO 2-9064
11 ©Norton-Taylor A R SO 2-0970
14©Maloney Elwood L SO 2-6883
17® Lang Fred P SO 2-6633
18©Updike Oscar L SO 2-6829
19©West John C SO 2-0214
20®Bogert Ormonde SO 3-1894
21 ©  Gollin Ira B SO 2-1723
22©Pendleton Philip SO 3-2254

23 SUMMIT AV crosses 
25©Beattie John V SO 2-4080
26®Bacon Lester E SO 3-1966
28®Wakeley Frank H SO 2-8689
29®Hadley F Mrs SO 2-1939
31 ©Weir Martin J SO 2-8279
32®Nichols Katharine A SO 2-0572
33©Borden Milo B SO 2-8176
34@Kindig Milton A SO 2-2782
35©Cohen Oscar L SO 2-6754
36®Kenney Elmer E SO 2-3992
37® Dale John E SO 3-0380
38 ©Lerner Eugene SO 2-3547
39® Ost Henry J SO 2-8453
40®Westerdale W A SO 3-3259
41 ©  Di-cter William SO 2-6713
42®Arras William G SO 2-6668
43 ©  Gwynn Charles B SO 3-2117
44©Lidke R painter SO 2-5038
45@Snook Robert D SO 2-3882
46 Ohelborg R W SO 3-1050
47 ©Yenner Ralph D SO 3-1503
48®Lieb Jerome S SO 2-4818
49@Kass Howard J SO 3-0979
50®Klcissler Harry G SO 3-2880
51® Jayson Alfred R SO 2-0339
53®Sternrich Lewis M SO 2-8614
55©Packard Herman B SO 3-2967
57©Huntington E C Mrs SO 2-4496
58®Miller William E SO 2-2460
59©Siegel Louis L SO 2-4258
60©Keefe Lawrence J SO 2-4092
61®Ringel Herman SO 2-4259
65©Alaybaum Milton SO 2-7473
66©Weinstein Morris W SO 2-8214

71 BURNETT ST crosses 
75©Wefferling William H SO 2-5822
76 Lifland Mortimer D SO 2-8687
78©Andres Rudolph C SO 2-5228
79®Werner Herman A SO 3-0835
80®Roellke Louis A SO 2-7710
Sl®Keppler Carrie Mrs 
82 Stevens Joseph C SO 3-353S
84©Bisson Joseph J SO 2-6985
85®Rehman Albert S SO 2-2120
86©Laurence F E Mrs SO 2-0310
87©Valestin Edward J SO 3-018S
88®Kolb George SO 2-3590
89©Weber Wilfred A SO 2-3774
90 ©  Cunningham J J Jr SO 2-8523
91®Raichlen Henry H SO 2-2732
92©Price Samuel J SO 2-2800
93®Maisenbacher William SO 2-3719
94®Kimmerle Clifford C SO 2-8451
95©Staley B M Mrs SO 2-6289
96© Gruzen B M SO 2-9524
97©Gordon Jack G SO 2-1349
98®Bisehof Charles M SO 2-6149
99©Abrams C M Mrs SO 2-4067

100®Baum John F SO 3-2395
101®Schaub Frank H SO 2-7843
102©Buchanan John R Jr SO 3-3567
103©Schmidt A J E SO 3-1120
104®Barnes N N Airs SO 2-6519
105®Kane William G SO 2-3889
106©Williams E A Mrs SO 2-5538
107® Frey Clara M Mrs SO 2-2129
108@Ullrich Charles F SO 2-6275
109@Wozniak Henry A SO 2-6552
110 ©Hoesel John S SO 2-8286
112 Lapp William J SO 2-890S
113 Vacant

PLYMOUTH PL (M) fr 66
to 23 Essex rd
2 ©  Orenstein Samuel 
4®Heinowitz Harold L 
5®Denburg Abraham I 
7©Shenheit Irwin M 
8©Sosnow Harry A 
9©Miller Edward T 

10©Green Abe 
13®Greenfeig Irving 
14©Finkel Louis L 
16®Finkler Hyman 
17®Rettig Alax 
18 ©  Felzenberg Charles 
22©Dear Alax

Highland av E

SO 2-0120 
SO 3-0444 
SO 2-6847 
SO 3-1513 
SO 2-9505 
SO 2-8582 
SO 2-0403 
SO 3-1914 
SO 2-5856 
SO 3-2402 
SO 3-0485 
SO 2-6090 
SO 2-6808

PORTER RD (M) fr 41 Schaefer rd S 
to Union line (Right odd)
2 ©Tymczyszyn Nicholas SO 2-6474

Maute August J SO 3-2085
3 ©  Oranges Joseph SO 2-0922
5 ©Nile John W SO 2-0731
7©Taylor Harry SO 2-7594
8@Orangis John P SO 2-2647
9©Donaldson Charles P SO 2-5866 

10©Minder Albert H SO 3-1780
11 Perry James A SO 3-1897
12©Stolte Edward SO 3-1095
14®Heer William L SO 2-4574
15®Probst Carl E SO 2-7629
16@Peddie Louis SO 3-0467
17©Sabo John J SO 2-9574
18®Gergely F J SO 2-3734

21 FIELD RD ends
22 ©  Angstman R J Mrs SO 2-9360
24©Gee James E SO 2-7613
25®Weiler Alfonse E SO 3-0065
26®Demmer William SO 2-3115
27®Byrne Paul I SO 2-2761
28©Burgess Eddy R SO 2-3865

Kennard Joseph H Jr 
29®Wysochansky John SO 3-3683
30 Deus Charles

©Gasdia Edward N SO 3-3766
31®Helmbrecht Howard W SO 3-1358 
34®Calfa Savard A SO 2-5199

PRINCE (0) fr 90 Main S to DL&W RR 
(Right odd)

13 Murphy M M Mrs 
17 Thornton Kelsey J 
21 Fox James H 

©Alayes Alarion 
22®Cournelius L C Mrs 
23 Culver Robert 

Turner Robert 
26©Ray Alto Jr 
27 Coleman Doris AI Airs 

©Woodson F D 
30©Carter Arthur S

Or 4-7771 
Or 3-5814

Or 5-5297 
Or 2-4982

Or 2-0314 
Or 5-8897

Or 2-4166

PRINCETON (EO) fr 533 Central av S 
to 32 Clifford (Right odd)

14 Morton Aubrey E Or 2-8544
DeFreece L D Airs 
Jackson Charles Or 2-9585

15 Consolidated Bearings Co Inc
Or 3-5242

16 Fredericks Otto Or 2-4785
Fredericks W B Or 2-4024
Butler David

IS Kiser James D Or 5-2408
©Thomas E AI Mrs Or 6-2767

20® Clark Annie Mrs Or 5-8818
Clark J Herman Or 6-0502

21 Groves Whitfield L 
Aloore Alvin D 
Moore M Airs drsmkr Or 4-8478 
Neal Olivia
Young Wilhelmina B Mrs Or 2-3757 

22©Cuff William W Or 6-1135
22J Cuff William G 

Sims Eugene
25 Foster James J

Tolbert Jake Or 3-6704
Long Joseph Or 5-6655
Robinson Doris Or 5-8493

26 Watkins J H landscape gardener
Or 4-4709

28©Boswell Pattie Airs
36 Powell P Airs

Reid Geneva Or 5-0031
37 Battles Herbert A Or 3-3174

Hill F R Mrs Or 2-4076
38 Ricks William A Or 6-0234
39©Bennett Benjamin F Or 6-4825

Alurray Essie
40©Hart Sylvester A Or 4-4964
42 Clark Commit Or 2-4859

Johnson James W Or 3-1236
Ellis Lai
Wiggins J E Airs Or 6-1184
Harris B Mrs
Peterson William T Or 2-5627

44 Corbett Robert L Or 2-5831
Crawford Alary Mrs Or 4-1089
Jones Clarence Or 6-0991
Porter Robert Or 3-6271
Alabry Otis S Or 2-8955
Whittle William Or 2-6383

45@Garriest E H Airs Or 4-5084
47 Alyricks James Or 6-1177

©Myricks Solomon Or 6-1177
48 Dyches Grover

Kirkley AI L Or 2-4022
©Robinson E L Mrs 

50@Jenkins Wesley Or 4-1959
Harrison William Or 2-3127
Norwood James R Or 2-4666
Byrd Willa L Airs Or 3-9289
Hunter Robert
Lucas Mazer Mrs Or 3-1648

52©Colson Charles Or 2-4062
54®David Mary A Mrs Or 5-1912
55 Kirbas Paul & Sons Inc millwork

Or 4-9000
62 Brannan Gray Or 4-6516

Hunt Cleaners
Benson Joseph Or 2-7824

Aleacham R AI 
West Hattie Airs 
Drummond Fred 
Alarmon Eugene

Or 2-6115 
Or 4-8013 
Or 5-0290 
Or 2-8978
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PRINCETON (M) fr 1835  ̂ Springfield av 
S to 44 Concord av (Right odd)
9 ©  Brown Charles F SO 2-1663

ll@Murtha Fred J SO 2-2931
14©Ganser Augusta Airs SO 2-0296
15©Fox E R drsmkr SO 2-3022

15J HILTON AV crosses 
16®Kahrer E M Airs SO 2-6262
17@Landwehr E L

Polnik Robert W SO 2-0146
18 Lennon James C SO 2-1031
19®Klebaur Francis J SO 2-2156
22 ©  Durgin Edgar R SO 3-0630
25 ©  Zellers Frank L SO 3-2802
27©Alueller Philip SO 2-0270

Sober F Mrs SO 3-0061
29® Selzer William SO 2-0349
30®Heffernan John J SO 3-3346
31® Koppel L M SO 2-8114
32®Wind William J SO 2-1210

33 FRANKLIN AV crosses 
35®Szeremany Alex SO 2-5086
38®Alindnieh Charles E SO 2-4468
39® Aloritz William SO 2-1659
41 Connolly Edward 
42©Alenner S J SO 3-0662
44@Stabinski Joseph SO 3-1746
45 Frederick F M SO 2-6930
46 Voorhees Alvah C SO 3-3288

47 LEXINGTON AV crosses
49®Mittl Joseph SO 2-5178
50®Wester Arthur G SO 2-1190
55@Aleier Henry SO 3-0722
56® Anderson HA SO 2-7933
60@Kuhlman William H SO 2-2180

PROSPECT (EO) fr 544 Main NE to 
Bloomfield line (Right even)
2 Garrett C E Iwyr Or 4-1010
7 Central Brick Presby Church

Or 3-1904
14 Muirs Department Store (work 

rooms)
19 Terzako furrier Or 5-1313
21 Blodgett’s Kay conf Or 4-4882
22 Reynolds & Co brokers Or 3-6101

Berkeley School of Secretarial Train­
ing Or 3-1246

Rice L F watch repr Or 2-0155
23 Tanner B beauty shop Or 5-0706
24 Jolly Tar The chinaware Or 2-3351
25 Vacant store
27 Vacant store

27J WILLIAM ST crosses 
32 Najla’s clothing Or 3-2031
34 (2)Alexander C W Jr dentist

Or 4-9443
(3) Westervelt E A dentist

Or 3-8415
(4) Hafner K F dental laboratory

Or 5-5878
(6) Becker F F dentist Or 5-3440

Or 4-5603
(7) Vacant
(9) Files T S dentist Or 5-3736
(10) Allers C J & Co real est

Or 3-7774
(12)D’0nofrio J J dentist

Or 4-2775
(14) Cope & Winkler dental labora­

tory Or 4-8298
(15) Bolan J J Jr dentist Or 5-0005
(16) Tompkins E W real est

Or 3-3494
36 Vacant
36a Prospect Food Shop delica

Or 4-4673
38©Yeager Louis E Or 4-6968
43 Hotel Prospect The furn rms

Or 3-9845
Alurry T nurse Or 3-9845

48 Muir’s Auto Parking
49 Prospect The apts 

(Gl)Heyboer Harry Or 3-1785 
(G2)Backinger B K Mrs Or 5-5381 
(G3) Wilson William Or 2-1494 
(G4) O’Connor George W 
(G5)Vacant
(Al)Caufield L Fred Or 3-2881
(A2)Moore Emily M Or 4-7718
(A3)Iversen M Mrs Or 5-8159
(A4)Brenker George 
(A5)Platner Charles G Or 3-6531 
(A6)Coffee Kenneth J 
(A7) Citarelli Alarie 
(A8) Weindorf F L Or 3-8175 
(A9)D’Auria Antonio Or 3-3675
(A10) Welch Janies B Or 4-7926
(Bl)Eckersley Donald AI 
(B2)Gohs Leonard J Or 3-6381
(B3) Field Bertha
(B4)Lindahl Carl H Or 2-6175 
(B5)Huber Harold J Or 6-2120 
(B6)Willous Charles E 
(B7)Holey Elizabeth B Or 5-8793
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Or 2-8894 
Or 3-5293

(B8)Ryan Joseph J 
(B9)Leedy T M Mrs 
(BlO)Brucker John 
(B ll) Gilmore John W Or 4-1751 
(B12) Weber M G Jr Or 4-0844 
(Cl)Irgens-Bergh Helge Or 5-1699 
(C2)Vestey C M Mrs Or 6-1307 
(C3) Feeney Frank J Or 6-0386 
(C4) Scanlon Mary F 
(C5)Smith Helen C Or 4-8723 
(C6)MacKenzie W J 
(C7) Lindahl August A 
(C8)Guugh Bay E Or 5-9458
(C9)Goold N W Mrs Or 5-3791 
(ClO)Ingersoll C R Mrs Or 5-7921 
(Cll) Hermann J H Jr 
(C12)Carswell James V Or 3-6787 
(Dl)Padelnetti Anita Or 5-9279 
(D2)Ehrsam John H Or 4-7671 
(D3)Weizenegger M Mrs 
(D4) Goddard F P Or 3-6502
(D5) McCabe Harold B Or 2-0341 
(D6)Hoey A B Mrs Or 5-0578 
(D7)Bailey Raymond D Or 5-9465 
(D8) Allen L F Mrs Or 4-7866 
(D9)Wright Ruth A Or 5-3617 
(DIO)Brower Frank F Or 4-7057 
(Dll)McCauley Thomas A

Or 6-1467
(D12) Greene R H Or 2-1306 

57 Temple Sharey Tefilo Or 5-0139 
64 CARLETON ST ends 

65 Chadney William A Or 2-0975 
(Bl)Connelly Edmund M Or 2-9378 
(B2) Swift John F Or 4-4694
(101) Newell Marion E Or 4-2214
(102) Warmflash Herbert S

Or 4-9097
(103) Wells Charles J Or 3-2399
(104) Holen Meedie A Or 4-4471
(105) 8nape J Clifford
(106) Lewis B Harold Or 5-8618
(201) Holder Abraham W Or 3-4484
(202) Fitzpatrick R C Or 4-6909
(203) Krusen E Gertrude Or 5-2725
(204) Keyser Frederick G Or 3-9108
(205) Allen Katherine L Or 4-4060
(206) Crawford G U
(301) Freeman E C Mrs Or 4-5238
(302) Hewitt Louise Or 5-8781
(303) Fennelly Mae E Or 6-4498
(304) Montgomery G K Or 4-5580 
(305(Street M C Mrs Or 4-3792
(306)Johnson Vasil Or 4-1458

72® Baime J E MD Or 5-7980
Baime Samuel

75 Seventy Five Prospect Street Inc 
apts

Church Walter Or 3-8766
Kieswetter D T MD Or 5-6600 
Lundblad W E MD Or 5-6600
(IB) Howe Paul F Or 2-6894
(IC) Dunn L K Mrs Or 2-1473 
(2A)Bowne Jessie Mrs Or 5-9131 
(2B) Evans Richard B
(2C) Reilly William B Or 3-6202 
(2D)Lindquist C E Or 3-2569 
(3A) Hoffmann M T Mrs Or 3-5922 
(3B) Scrimshaw J F Or 4-9055 
(3C) Abbey William B Or 4-6145 
(3D) White William M Or 2-7622 
(4A) Reilly James A Or 2-2046 
(4B)Way M S Mrs 
(4C)Niehling C B Or 2-4967 
(4D)Stonaker W II Or 5-2214 
(5A)Best C Mrs Or 2-3389
(SB)Prangley Arthur G 
(5C) Geiger II Mrs Or 3-4864 
(5D)Shanley R E Or 4-9020 
(6A) Schreiner George J Or 5-1719 
(6B) Main William A Or 4-6938 
(6C)Harrison J T Or 4-8378
(6D) Oakes M Mrs Or 4-4349 
(7A)Gnichtel 0 R Mrs Or 3-6438 
(7B)Bruce Natalie Mrs Or 5-5453 
(7C) Ludlow F Milton Or 2-7845 
(7D)Condit Edward A Or 5-3220 
(8A) Vacant 
(8B)Keuneke Ernest Or 3-1677 
(8C)Taylor M C Mrs Or 4-1199 
(8D) Gardiner Harry Or 3-2828 
(9A) Allan Adrian R 
(9B)Baumer Norbert J Or 2-6044 
(9C) McGregor Emma Mrs

Or 5-2341
(lOA)Stringfellow G E Or 4-6161 
(lOB)Whitton Loyal W Or 2-0452 
(lOC)Bingham E Mrs Or 2-2759 
(lOD)McMenimen W V Or 4-0737 

76®Strauss J furn rms Or 5-9790 
80@Scott Edith W Mrs Or 4-5162 
86 ®  Harrington M J Mrs Or 4-2090 
01 Gray Court apts

Cahill William J Or 4-2962
(1) Freeman Paul W Or 5-2306
(2) Tiemann K H Or 4-2205
(3) Taylor E H Mrs Or 5-7934
(4) Griffiths Violet F Or 4-2381
(5) Fisher Edwin G Or 4-9144
(6) Wagner Richard W

(7) Lobdell Helen L Mrs Or 4-4941
(8) Noble Merrill D Or 4-4543
(9) Kirby Muriel I
(10) Camfield Electa
(11) Hedden H T Jr Or 5-2545
(12) Lewis Raymond C Or 5-8370
(13) Bray Walter J Or 2-0075
(14) Hoffman Paul Or 5-3751
(15) Scheitlin Alice S Or 5-5565
(16) Beaupre A M Mrs Or 3-1583
(16) Beaupre M tchr music

Or 3-1583
(17) Clarke John S Or 4-6376
(18) Remer V Marie Mrs Or 5-6073
(19) Vacant
(20) Clements M E Mrs Or 5-5227
(21) Britton William J Or 2-0068
(22) Robinson L G Or 3-5608
(23) Myers Anna V Mrs Or 3-6276
(24) Wolf L A Mrs Or 3-6466 

92 PROSPECT TER ends
98©Lane Austin W Or 5-9089

101 Martin E D Mrs Or 5-0597
106 Vacant
111 Colonial Life Insurance <?o of Ameri­

ca The Or 6-2000
Hiltebrant Clarence Or 6-2007 

116 Meimore Apts
Katz John Or 4-2038
(IB(Carbone Anthony
(2B) Kirby Richard H Or 6-2076
(3B) Collins Thomas L Or 3-9432
(5B)Betz Leopold Or 6-4295
(6B) Johnson C Mrs
(7B) Brittle R C Or 4-8539
(101) Vacant
(102) Friedman Morris 0 Or 2-1577
(103) Herman E S Mrs Or 5-5525
(104) Stowers K E Mrs Or 4-3080
(105) Rochwald L Mrs Or 5-7153
(106) Feldman Charles Or 2-2079 
(107(Cranston L M Mrs
(108) Lum F M Mrs
(109) Dundon Gerald A Or 5-1840
(110) Noble A D Mrs Or 2-3435
(111) Baxt Lawrence M Or 3-2980
(112) Davis Benjamin Or 5-4614 
(114) Scrimshaw E R Or 6-2055
(201) John Kenneth B Or 5-7414
(202) Garfield Samuel M Or 4-7906
(203) Dethlefsen Dora C
(204(Brandt A Mrs Or 4-0882
(205) VanDusen H Irving Or 2-9605
(206) Meier Frieda Mrs Or 3-3276
(207) Tondreau J C
(208) Barrett David L Or 3-2432
(209) Hare I Mrs Or 3-3801
(210) Brunkow C D
(211) Butterworth C L Or 4-2928
(212) Griffith Robert J Or 6-4955 
(214)Kedpath E M Or 2-8310
(301) Kantor Philip Or 5-7715
(302) Harrold M H Mrs Or 4-6577
(303) Loughlin B Mrs Or 2-8751
(304) McBride D C Or 4-8314
(305) Childs Harry B Or 5-8204
(306) HeIlegers H Fraser Or 5-3404
(307) Diveny Thomas F Or 3-0805
(308) Altenhofen M N Or 4-3297
(309) Stavitsky Michael A Or 2-2078
(310) Reynolds Frank H Or 4-3508
(311) Mueller August Or 5-3480
(312) McConnell D A Or 4-2126 
(314)Purcell F L Or 5-5496
(401) Weil Clarence B Or 3-3857
(402) Eaton A L Mrs Or 4-5241
(403) Moch Regina Mrs Or 3-8557
(404) Blake Frank Or 5-7848
(405) Smith Charles R
(406) Rothenberg Elliot Or 2-7760
(407) Cahalan Catherine Or 4-1750
(408) Dauer Theresa Mrs Or 3-5051
(409) Larkey Lewis B Or 3-3277
(410) Warren Alice L Or 4-2649
(411) Peters Mott C Or 4-8911
(412) Libman Norman Or 4-5018
(414)Fast Sheldon II Or 5-1854

124 MELMORE GARDENS ends 
125 Kelly Arthur 
Bdg 1

(lA)Duerr William H Or 3-2664 
(IB)Gluck Morton Or 2-3862 
lC)Chinich Milton J Or 4-5880 
(2A)Gropper Jack Or 4-3333
(2B)Hemmeter G J Or 2-7074 
(2C)Knipping Stanley F Or 4-4554 
(3A)Halpern Harry Or 2-7437 
(3B)Ziff Salvan Or 5-8983
(3B)Ziff J Mrs tchr music 
(3C)Sonnenblick James Or 5-8176

Bdg 2
(lC)Dugan Francis Or 6-1048 
(lD)Wade Llewellin L Or 6-4748 
(2C)Kreidler E D Mrs Or 5-6754 
(2D)Satz Samuel 0 Or 2-5063 
(3C) Vacant
(3D)Batka Charles Or 3-5569

Bdg 3
(IA) Dougherty M E Mrs Or 5-4033
(IB) Bell Moses Or 2-1978
(2A)Spiess Joseph G Or 4-2918

Bdg 4

(2B) Brett Jerome 
(3A)Tieger Martin S 
(3B)Roff J Harvey

Or 2-9025 
Or 4-0627 
Or 2-8092

(IF) Spiegel Samuel
(IG) Vacant 
(lH)Ulray Dayton
(2F) Einstein Morris 
(2G)Hamburger Emil 
(2H) Ellis Maude E 
(3F)Asch Arthur I 
(3G)Weisman Harry 
(3H)Sager Ralph

Or 5-5563

Or 2-8442 
Or 5-1226 
Or 6-2062 
Or 2-0847 
Or 4-4232 
Or 2-4756 
Or 4-9004

(MD) Schnaier F G Mrs Or 2-3092
(ME) Sussman Emanuel B Or 6-4763
(MF) Rice Fred ,W Or 2-8962

Bdg 5
(lD)Opitz Charles M Or 3-5632 
(IE) Wynn Louis S Or 2-4288 
(2D)Klipstein Gerald P Or 5-3044 
(2E)Fierstein Philip Or 2-0533 
(3D)Pullen Ruth J Or 5-1638 
(3E) Pearson E L Mrs

Bdg 6
(lA)Feeney James J Or 2-7816 
(lB)Kupperman H S Or 2-4603 
(lC)Fanning Frank J Or 4-1378 
(2A)Borchert Robert F Or 2-4952 
(2B)Busch Charles W Or 2-4268 
(2C) Nelson M S Or 3-2106
(3A)Abrams Leo
(3B)Applebaum Edwin B Or 5-6814 
(3C)Bagoon Jack M Or 3-8898
(MA) Hunter Robert
(MB) Mink E Mrs Or 2-5927
(MC) Vacant

Bdg 7
(lC)Frieland Seymour H Or 2-5496 
(lD)Fish Meyer A Or 3-8063 
(2C)Satzky William Or 4-8169
(2D(Rosenberg Herman N

Or 2-6793
(3C)Staub Herbert T Or 4-3180 
(3D)Adler S L archt Or 5-7672

Bdg 8
(lA)Peckerman Nathan Or 5-8007 
(IB)Blanda Michael Or 5-2959
(2A)Einsen Murray Or 4-7074
(2B)Leavitt George Or 4-7054
(3A) Curtis G H Mrs Or 2-6059 
(3B)Verney Bernard I Or 4-1722

Bdg 9
(lA)Bruskin Oscar Or 5-6985
(lB)Supplee Ralph C Or 3-7181 
(lC)Stortz H R Or 4-2581
(2A)Martin William W Or 5-8772 
(2B)Florian E Mrs 
(2C)Finn Henry Or 2-8450
(3A)Friedman Irene Mrs Or 2-6724 
(3B)Nock William Or 2-1298 
(3C)McEvoy Leo M Or 5-7290 

130 Prospect Gardens apts
(Bl)Cole Fred Or 4-6936
(B2) Green Bernard M Or 5-0705 
(B3) Smith M Mrs 
(B4) Christ Doris M 
(B5)Flaherty James J Or 4-4544 
(B6)Radek August V Or 2-7388
(101) Dawson William D 
(lOlA)Byrne James P Or 4-2555
(102) Willan Edward H Or 4-1452
(103) Cafferty F W Or 2-1492
(104) Irvine H D Or 6-1831
(105) Colburn Bertha A Or 2-2363
(106) Heald May M Mrs Or 2-2231
(107) Geiger Charles J Jr Or 2-8265
(108) Vacant
(109) Pike Philip N Jr Or 4-7559
(110) Stuebing Russell J Or 4-6980
(111) Hull Leon G Or 6-3158
(112) Quackenbush E M Or 3-3147 
(114)Francis Elizabeth Or 3-1668 
(201 )Lauer Fred F Or 6-2898
(202) Browne Emma F Or 3-1210
(203) Dunkel H M H Or 2-6525
(204) Cormany William A Or 3-4132
(205) McGraw Mack T Or 3-9236
(206) MacLeod Kathleen Or 3-4043
(207) Coakley A Mrs Or 4-4180
(208) Balkema E H Or 4-8265
(209) Powers James P Jr Or 3-4711
(209) Powers M G Mrs nurse
(210) Peters Jeannette L Or 3-6142
(211) Higgins Thomas J C

Or 4-2291
(212) Chadwick James C Jr

Or 2-7811
(214)Tepper Samuel Or 5-6427
(301) Holst Ellen Mrs Or 5-3149
(302) Yarnold E Mrs Or 3-4803
(303) Fritts Ethel Or 5-6133
(304) Heron David W Or 5-1551
(305) Flanagan A W Or 3-9188
(306) Carr Elsie D Mrs Or 5-5725
(307) Parmele Marian Or 4-5597
(308) Byington E Mrs Or 5-6155
(309) Sullivan C M Mrs Or 3-8048
(310) Schneider N 0 Or 5-3894
(311) Earl Morris J Or 3-3543
(312) Gray Jane E Or 2-8969 
(314)Carey L L Mrs Or 3-1666

(401) Purcell Edward W Or 3-0590
(402) Rolf Arthur F Or 5-6216
(403) Worth Frederick C Or 5-8876
(404) Porzer Walter IC Or 2-3090
(405) Poine Paul H
(406) Doremus L S Or 5-7823
(407) McGee Eugene D Or 4-5120
(408) Eba George M Or 2-9191
(409) Casey William J Or 2-2652
(410) Fellows Roe S
(411) Bartlett W Orrin Or 5-6911
(412) Helmlinger Wallace F

Or 5-6260
(414)Kane John E Or 3-7118

138 Grindeland G M Or 2-0733
Lewis A Stanley Or 4-4256
Attenborough J C Or 6-2818
Fonseca Ruth L Mrs Or 4-0736
Gesell L Mrs
Liomin A C Mrs Or 4-0838
McGinty John F

©Trezza Carmine C Or 4-7913
Wrege Carl A Or 4-2989

139®Beardsley F A Mrs Or 3-3525
142 Treffinger Charles

(1) Goidberg Daniel Or 5-5648
(2) Chittick A Gertrude Or 5-0796
(3) Joyce Michael J Or 6-3969

©  (4) Goldberg William Or 3-7577
(5) Janson Lillian
(5i)Keller A L Mrs Or 3-8885
(6) Fish David S Or 4-7470
(6) Fish E B Mrs nurse
(7) Sasso J Paul Or 4-3238
(7i) Epstein Etta Or 2-0813
(8) Suster Theodore Or 2-2048
(8J)McIntyre Jessie Or3-9386
(9) Reiff C Mrs
(9J)Watson Joseph H Or 5-1611
(10) Stahley William R Or 6-4808
(lOJ)VanDyke Donald E Or 2-5266

151 PARK AV crosses
160 Mulvihill John J Or 4-6448

(Bl)Whitesell Dale
Kelley Robert J
(Bl) Whitesell Dale Or 6-1739
(B2)McCloskey Austin J Or 6-4993
(101) Colfer William A Or 6-4846
(102) Rutan Harold D Or 2-6131
(103) Rapp A Mrs
(104) Darling C W Or 3-6124
(105) Snyder William
(106) Allers Charles J Or 2-9674
(107) Foley M J Mrs Or 3-7362
(201) Knight A C Or 3-4314
(202) Gorman Peter J Or 5-2243
(203) Dean Herbert G Or 4-1978
(204) Olson Edward A Or 4-6441
(205) Dunseath Robert S Or 6-3715
(206) Daum Leonard E
(207) Palmer Paul B Or 3-2961
(208) Gray Dorothy Or 5-1182
(301) Arndt Paul M Or 3-6363
(302) Magyar Alfred J
(303) Hulmes Donald C Or 6-0440
(304) Jackson A F Or 3-8073
(305) Kennet Warren H
(306) Heller Howard V Or 3-1314
(307) Whitesell R S Or 5-3242
(308) Baldwin M C Mrs Or 4-3369
(401) Tyner Emma Mrs Or 3-6685
(402) Ligham Saul T Or 4-7977
(403) Reusche E Fred Or 5-0125
(404) Seligson David D Or 5-4370
(405) Schulte M Mrs
(406) McNally Richard Or 6-2459
(407) Douglas Hardin H Or 4-5332
(408) Snyder L Mrs Or 4-5790
(501) Vacant
(502) Young Harry E Or 4-0455
(503) Campbell R Potter Or 4-5399
(504) Parkinson Edgar G Or 4-1987
(505) Doggett M M Mrs Or 4-7898
(506) Parsons Bert F Or 4-1188
(507) Chapman George E Or 4-8158
(508) Breen Harold A Or 2-7270
(601) Kelley J Robert Or 3-7225
(602) Sheebs G M Mrs Or 4-5551
(603) Lamotte William R

Or 5-5088
(604) Kirkpatrick Roy A Or 4-6736
(605) Colon Loren D Or 4-3228
(606) Hart Errol E Or 3-0686
(607) Dunaway Cecil 0 Or 4-7725
(608) Jaehnig L W Mrs Or 4-6097

161 One Sixty One Prospect St apts
Finn Martin B Or 3-7330
(1) Stanton Earl W Or 4-6830
(2) Hauser Leslie R Or 3-1724
(3) Kaplan Herman Or 2-0709
(4) Healey James G Or 5-7303
(21) O'Neill William J
(22) Fine Harold M Or 5-0229
(23) Kramer A R Or 6-0949
(24) MacMahon C H Or 4-6753
(31) Parker Charles A Or 3-4590
(32) Flint Russell A

Flint H J Mrs nurse Or 4-5524
(33) Rose Tessie Mrs Or 5-5380
(34 )Kroll William Or 2-0092
(41 )Keltz Lawrence H Or 3-8067



ORANGES DIRECTORY— 1952
Prospect (EO)—continued

(42) Kramer Philip Or 5-4243
(43) Schuander A A Or 5-7504
(44) Shewitz David J Or 2-7969

169 Vacant
172 Bauchner Milton B Or 4-8107
179® O'Brien E M Mrs Or 4-2296
180 (Al)Facher Morris S Or 2-7316

(A2) Albright Charles E Or 2-5272 
(A3)Eldridge Ralph D Or 2-1359 
(A4) Smith William J Or 2-6621 
(A5) Felton A Mrs Or 2-5205 
(A6) Boggs Winthrop S Or 5-0154 
(A7)Eddy E P Mrs Or 4-6903 
(A8) Green Richard Or 4-6616 
(A9)McDearmid Stanley Or 5-6438 
(Bl)Schoen R D Or 6-0662
(B2)Vacant 
(B3)Storm Dorothy 
(B4)Goehner Frederick N Or 6-3752 
<B5)Buck Peter J 
(B6)Riegel Richard H Or 5-5620 
(Cl)Heffernan Edward D Or 2-5574 
(C2) Ingels B D chemist Or 2-3457 

(C3) Vacant
<C4)Hendricks G A Mrs Or 4-9394 
(C5)Chisholm K N Mrs Or 5-6203
(C6)Valentine Richard 
(Dl)Moore John F 
( D2) Burroughs Laurence

195

Or 2-5345 
Or 6-3315 
R
Or 5-8031 
Or 2-4567 
Or 5-7650 
Or 3-4192 
Or 2-2016 
Or 4-8534 
Or 2-3698 
Or 4-6129 
Or 3-1536 
Or 4-6343 
Or 3-3572

(D3)Kessler J L 
(D4) Griffith Paul 
<D5)Pieper N J L 
(D6)Dominici A J 
(D7)Webb Alice Mrs 
(D8)Hinckley Alfred 
(D9)Young John W 
(DlO)Sohn Philip 
(El)Spring Louis 
(E2) Goldstein S Mrs 
(E3) Schwarz Fred A 
(E4)Hall Harry T Or 4-1274 
<E5)Cusumano C V M Or 4-4775 
(E6)Lockwood C Mrs Or 3-4184 
(E7)Helfant Murray Or 4-7927 
<E8)Steppach Henry Or 4-4860 
(E9) Burton A C Mrs Or 4-6823 
(Fl)Hollinger Ammon L Or 4-6836 
(F2)Johnson Alice L Or 3-9241 
(F3) Barron Edward H Or 5-1876 
(F4)Fryling Edna E Or 5-2216 
(F5) Vacant
(F6)Kimm Walter E Or 4-9060 
(Gl)Vacant
(G2)Marr Howard H Or 2-7658 
<G3)Trugman Abe Or 2-9426 
(G4)Adam Julia T 
(G5)Jaeckel Reginald Or 2-7222 
(G6)McICown James III Or 4-5591 
(HI)Henry Walter W Or 4-8279 
(H2) Freedman Jean L Or 6-0806 
(H3) Weismann Jay J Or 3-2247 
(II4)Aikens Andrew A Or 5-5655 
(H5)Day Jean Mrs 
(H6)Curtis L Mrs Or 5-3927 
<H7)Cox R Mrs Or 5-5692
(HS)Huey Emerson R Or 2-8112 
(H9)Moskus Stanley N Or 5-7351 
Prospect Apts The 
Gibson Thomas M C Or 2-1646
(51) Murphy E J Or 5-4595
(52) Tully James V Or 3-0708
(53) Dennisson W K Or 6-0358
(54) Anderson Edwin 0 Or 2-5643 
(Sa)Bisbee E S Mrs Or 3-3860
(56) Barkelew C S Jr Or 5-4548
(57) Mitchell John Or 3-1442
(58) Howard Arthur Or 5-8006
(59) Haley Bernard J Or 5-7346
(101) Connors E G Or 5-7236
(102) Hendry John W Or 3-0024
(103) Boughton W C Or 4-4303
(104) Voss Herman A Or 4-7688
(105) Holle Warren J Or 5-5693
(106) Hazeltine N B Or 2-0579
(107) Applegate M S Or 4-6697
(108) Jacobson Julius Or 3-3642 

<109)Everett Seymour B Or 4-0600
(110) Maloney H C Mrs Or 5-7931
(111) Connelly William J Or 5-8869
(112) Stoddard A Mrs Or 5-3469
(114) Dempsey Robert S Or 4-0188
(115) Tracy M C Mrs z Or 5-6609
(201) Harding K V Or 5-4946
(202) Redisch Harry Or 5-8110
(203) Carstens Frank C Or 3-5649
(204) Pearce B E Mrs
(205) Baime Alan H Or 5-8648
(206) Conger E W Mrs Or 4-1457
(207) Berton Edmond D Or 3-7956
(208) Smith Florence M Or 3-7588
(209) Gaffin Harry A Or 2-0617
(210) Karpf Adolph Or 3-8148
(211) James Carl S Or 3-5785
(212) Bonner Joseph L Or 2-4184
(214) Gersh Alan B Or 5-9172
(215) Finkel S P Mrs Or 2-9073
<301)McCarthy Arthur S Or 3-7528
(302)Baime Israel Or 4-4570

209

(3 0 3 ) Vitalius Edward H Or 3-1988
(304) Olson Karl J Or 3-0681
(305) Vacant
(3 0 6 )  Schornstein Harry Or 4-6130
(3 0 7 ) Norris Harry M Or 3-8989
(308) Wiltshire G C Or 5-2206
(3 0 9 ) Robertson Albert D Or 3-7248
(310) Pogash Israel M Or 2-0935
(311) Gannon E T Or 5-1953
(312) Warren J N Or 3-6637
(314) McTague James F Or 5-2112
(315) King A W Mrs
(401) Rothman Marvin J
(402) Barth Hugo
(403) Howes Walter
(404) Blades M M Mrs
(405) Keusch E L Mrs
(406) Schweitzer Jacob
(407) Ashwood Cecil
(408) Love Lawson J
(409) Tarleton Howard R Or 4-5246
(410) Aldrich George T Or 4-1539
(411) Browne John D
(412) Scherer E M
(414) Baime Max
(415) Manship Mark C 

196®Lorenze E J MD 
200©Blood E A Mrs 
208 Scott H V furn rms

Clarke Henry C
(SI)Reed K E Mrs

(S2) Jackson H S
(52) Whitehurst Nellie
(53) Stiff Frederick K
(54) Womack J S
(55) Frobenius W A
(56) Dzubay E V Mrs
(57) Zeckhausen Leon
(58) Davis Benjamin
(59) McLaughlin M Mrs
(101) Miller Anna J
(102) Bart Othman
(103) Jamison R B
(104) Brundage S D Mrs Or 4-0804
(105) McMenimen Francis W 

Or 2-6290
(106) Lokitz Sidney
(107) Riley Paul L
(108) Niles J S
(109) Brace Russell 0
(110) Frieland Alvin
(111) Smythe Clarence B Or 5-2027
(112) Ogden Charles D Or 3-7035
(114) Lawrence Arthur C Or 5-6554
(115) Turner Harry Or 4-2286
(201) Kurtz Mel Or 4-1774
(202) Saffer Isador L Or 3-7491
(203) Douglas T M Or 2-4976
(204) Marum R E Mrs nurse 

Or 2-9678
(205) Hilbrant R E

Or 3-8401 
Or 4-1694 
Or 3-7686 
Or 4-3241 
Or 5-2413 
Or 3-4837 
Or 4-6021 
Or 5-2841 
Or 4-4842

Or 4-3456 
Or 5-4220 
Or 3-5154 
Or 4-8465 
Or 5-3643 
Or 4-2707 
Or 5-9746 
Or 4-2298 
Or 4-7354

Or 3-6876

Or 4-8857 
Or 4-0440 
Or 5-8210 
Or 6-0761 
Or 4-1195 
Or 2-8206 
Or 4-2342

Or 5-4758 
Or 3-8748 
Or 2-7717 
Or 2-2740 
Or 4-7945

Bdg 2
(2B)Siegal Edward Or 2-4255

Bdg 3

(lA)Pasquine Mario Or 5-1535 
(lB)Mulligan James F Or 3-7399 
(2A) Worthington W B Or 3-4116 
(2B)Hodges Edward F Or 5-7123

(Ml)Coleman Robert M Or 5-4448 
(lA)Kahn Robert 
(lB)Hirsch Max Or 2-8451
(2A)Wheeler Edward F Or 3-3983 
(̂2B)Reisse George B Or 5-7695

(Ml) Pauly Herta H Or 2-2239 
(M2)Shepherd M Mrs nurse 
(1A) Schweitzer Charles A

4

(lB)Kirsch Nathan C 
(2A)Levine Elliott A

Or 6-4360 
Or 2-1168 
Or 3-0721

Bdg 5
(2B)Brooks Herbert B Or 2-0855

Or 4-2806

Bdg 6

(Ml)Toner Eugene P 
(M2)Burke Michael J 
(M3)Shea Joseph R 
(lA)Geller Norman 
(IB)Bogart Althea 
(2A) White Elmer G 
(lB)Guinan Agnes U 
(lC)Clohosey Laura Mrs Or 4-6350 
(2C) Blank Charles

Or 5-0545 
Or 2-2114

Or 2-9199

(206) Sanderson B D
(207) Lesser Joseph D
(208) Boyle R G Mrs
(209) Steiner Herbert Z
(210) Vacant
(211) Barrett H E
(212) Levin A Harry
(214) Kelly William P
(215) Brown D Paul
(301) Vacant
(302) Fadem Herman
(303) Sehulster William

Or 2-1799 
Or 4-7942 
Or 3-6712 
Or 6-4174

Or 3-0093 
Or 4-9158 
Or 4-1065 
Or 3-7355
Or 4-5964 

B
Or 4-1083 
Or 4-0293 
Or 3-8939 
Or 5-8755 
Or 3-5475

(304) Cory Beatrice M
(305) Pinnell W H
(306) Hawley A P Mrs
(307) McGovern Felix J
(308) Warshoff Charles W

Or 4-1490
(309) Alverson Miles C
(310) Coffin M E Mrs
(311) Murray M C Mrs
(312) Files Ellery K
(314) Wasserman J L
(315) Gower Cyril R
(401) Higgs E B Mrs
(402) Shifman A M
(403) Kilcran J W
(404) Bevington Richard

Or 6-2976
Or 5-6522 
Or 2-8633 
Or 5-9325 
Or 5-4908 
Or 2-6297 
Or 2-2066 
Or 2-9177 
Or 3-5722 
L
Or 2-1510
Or 3-7934 
Or 4-6544 
Or 2-5652 
Or 3-4295 
Or 4-2679 
Or 3-2505 
Or 4-5838 
Or 4-4945 
Or 3-5532

(405) Shifman Milton L
(406) Smith Charles T
(407) Schroeder J P
(408) Maloney John P
(409) Wilkins Lyle L
(410) Case Alvin W Jr
(411) Harris Wilbur A
(412) Blume Herman
(414) Schoen F Mrs
(415) Warren Frank E

214®Maxfield J F osteopath Or 3-1411
Bolger James M Or 5-6535

©Farrell John B Or 2-3674
Vacant

223 Two Twenty Three Prospect St apts 
Bdg 1

(IA) Judge Thomas S Or 2-4267
(IB) Rosenberg K Mrs Or 2-4261
(2A) Johnson C V Or 6-1247

(Ml)Chaffe W S Or 4-3341
(M2)Roland Jules 0 
(M3)Kent John
(lA)Whelan Edward D Or 2-1993
(lB)Wolfe Adolph A Or 2-5740
(1C)Chase A B Or 3-7409
(2A)Roman Paul Or 5-0923
(2B)Likovsky George Or 3-6867
(2C)Sevrain George H Or 2-5435 

J
(1M) Smith Frank
(2M)Krueck George J Or 6-4977 
(lA)Ballenger John D Or 2-3580 
(lB)Creps Richard H Or 2-8244 
(2A) Smith Walter S Or 2-0232 
(2B) Jeffers K Mrs Or 2-6129

(lM)Kough John 
(lA)Niedner M B Or 6-0663 
(lB)Pratt William A Or 2-4725 
(2A)Reed Edmund S Or 2-4773 
(2B)Kircher Don E Or 2-3944

Bdg 9
(1A)Burnett William H 
(lB)Turen Nathan 
(2A) Wolfson Sol S Or 6-0442 
(2B)Christiano F J Or 4-4025 

Bdg 10
(lA)Coblens Monroe 
(lB)Laskowski Irene Mrs Or 5-2993
(1C) Stern Max Or 2-8893
(2A)Wolstenholme W E Or 2-6697 
(2B) Vacant
(2C) Bergman Bertha Mrs

Bdg 7

Bdg S

224
Or 6-4051

Or 6-4884 
Or 2-7621 
Or 5-1595 
Or 3-4148

Or 3-1483 
Or 4-8904 
Or 4-5181 
Or 4-5932 
Or 5-2442 
Or 3-7875 
Or 2-3369 
Or 2-3293

Or 2-8977

Coletta John 
Mountsier John S 
Smith Doris C Mrs 
Sperling John J Jr 

228® Rundecker Jesse G 
232©Kerns Margaret Mrs 
233-241 Georgian Garden Apts 
233 Kreideweis A J Or 5-9303

(lA)Kruvant Fannie Mrs Or 3-5778 
(lB)Lavoie Edward J Or 2-2983 
(lC)Crockett Jacob A Or 3-5312 
(ID)Page Herman C 
(2A) Eckel Andrew 
(2B)Metz Herman 
(2C)Cole Henry 
(2D)Semingsen W W 
(3A)Caughey William 
(3B) Fitzsimmons L J 
(3C)Flusser Martin W 
(3D)Simons Charles J 
(4A) Browne E T 
(4B)McKiernan L G Mrs Or 4-5369 
(4C)Twyman Kenneth D Or 3-5596 
(4D)Heitz Otta A Or 3-1146
(5A)Karrakis Donald Or 4-3916 
(5B)Gumm Frederick Or 2-1293 
(5C)Broderick Michael A Or 4-1784 
(5D)Saum Frederick N Or 5-0247 
(6A) Westervelt F W Jr Or 5-7190 
(6B)Graff Edward C Or 2-7507 
(6C)Grubin Bernard G Or 4-1607 
(6D)Conkling W H 
(7A)Felt Rae D 
(7B)ICruvant N B 
(7C)Litvak Jerome B 
(7D) Guenther F L 
(8A)Cotton Edwin R 
(8B)Ray Alice L Mrs 
(8C)Palmer M M Mrs 
(8D) Oliver William J 
(9A)Nungesser W V 
(9B) Vacant
(9C)Wyckoff M A Mrs 
(9D)Tompkins E S

Or 5-8038 
Or 5-6791 
Or 4-4059 
Or 4-6424 
Or 4-7443 
Or 4-8629 
Or 4-7479 
Or 3-6953 
Or 4-8820 
Or 3-2067

Or 5-3971

(lOA)Peterson LaVerne W
Or 5-4648

(1 OB)McGill Cecil D Or 4-1576
(IOC) Blaicher Arthur A Or 5-7163
(IOD) Sieger William J Or 3-3804 

2361 HAMILTON ST ends
242 Red Hill Manor apts

(101) Neuman Zoltan
(102) Reibold Edward F
(103) Triehart David
(104) Slingerland Alfred E
(105) Mershon Roy F
(106) Cahill Leslie C Jr
(201) Taylor Ruth E
(202) Kasen Abraham D
(203) Mahan Edythe K Mrs
(204) Michaelson James
(205) Langfelder Peter
(206) Strauss Sidney
(301) Vacant
(302) Duerr Raymond F
(303) Vacant
(304) O’Neill Harry E
(305) Tartaglio John
(306) Sommer Robert B

248©Elder James Or 2-4845
249 Calenberg Harry H Or 3-3808

©Craw Freeman G Or 3-8263
252©Rosenberg Harry J Or 5-7969 
255 Prospect St Corp apts

(1) Gustafson L W Or 6-3130
(2) Toia Louis J Or 5-2996
(3) Seligman Bernard Or 2-3050
(4) DeCamp C Halsey Or 6-3968
(101 (Worthington R L Or 6-3464
(102) Mitchell J A Or 5-8667
(103) Levine B contr Or 5-8090
(104) Carney Bruce W Or 3-2887
(105) Wade Cora W Mrs Or 5-8765
(106) Deter Roy L
(107) Johnson Adolph Or 4-2663
(108) Levine Max Or 5-1019
(109) Buckout Russell Or 6-4044
(110) Natelson Bertram S Or 6-3497
(111) Norton Robert E Or 4-2791
(112) LaPier Rae T Or 6-4606
(113) Lester Maxwell 3d Or 2-5739
(114) MacLachlin J T Or 2-4290
(201) Cordero Jose A Or 5-7102
(202) Kelly William J Or 5-4734
(203) Greenberg Sidney Or 4-1686
(204) Maddox Lydia F Or 2-4122
(205) Postrion Walter L
(206) Morton George W Jr
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Or 2-5359 
Or 4-6791 
Or 3-5800 
Or 5-1691

Or 2-6699 
Or 6-3546 
Or 5-4336

(207) Quinn John T
(208) Winoker G L
(209) O’Connor Robert
(210) Thornton R 0 
(211 (Irvine L M Mrs
(212) Wolter Owen W
(213) Reid George C
(214) Geotakes Anast G Or 4-5075
(301) Peterson Florence E 

Or 2-8433
(302) Mroz Henry J Or 5-7216
(303) Riley Howard W Or 4-4833
(304) Hofer Florence
(305) DeLorenzo Anthony

Or 6-3410
(306) Barckley Eleanor F 

Or 2-4772
(307) Sattler Dorothy E
(308) Shaw Allen G
(309) Vacant
(310) Franklin Joseph A Or 4-1958
(311) McNicol Lily C Or 6-2271
(312) Shands Cartter B Or 6-3395
(313) MacFadden Pierce
(314) Norton James P 

256 Jones A furn rms 
265 Tigue William J

Rizzo Anthony J 
Humphrey R E 
Reck Max
Peterson Stewart W 

268 Hillcrest Court apts
(UI)Fleming Berkley T Or 5-7850 
(lJ)Wetherbee R M
(IK)Clark Thomas J 
(lL)Janoff Robert J
(IM) Barth Catherine M
(IN) W'yckoff Edward 
(IP)Schmidt Kenneth H Or 3-5723 
(lR)Quimby Howard E Or 3-9111 
(2A)Huling George Or 4-7288 
(2B)Burnett Edward D Or 6-3912 
(2C) Dupuis Irene Mrs 
(2D)Krankiewiez Mary 
(2E)Betzendahl C L Mrs Or 2-6256 
(2F)Rand Hubert M Or 6-0131 
(2G)Eskelson Rueben Or 2-7627 

(2H)Metzler George 0 Or 4-2237 
(2J)Fink Herbert Or 4-4743 
(2K)Woolley Edward M Or 5-4793 
(2L)Kaplan Harold Or 6-3788 
(2M)Fox Harriet L Mrs 
(2N) Curtis John A 
(2P)Pizzuto Philip J Or 4-1697

Or 5-9179

Or 2-4059 
Or 5-9899

Or 5-7918 
Or 4-2137 
Or 2-6963 
Or 2-7285

Or 6-1362 
Or 6-3979



Prospect (EO)—continued
(2R)Foley Mary Mrs Or 6-0739
(2S) Eltora Louis E Or 6-3645
(3A)Warden Mabel G Mrs

Or 2-8157
(3B) Allan William Or 2-8641
(3C)Weisl Frank S Or 6-4148
(3D)Reed Frances M Or 3-2718
(3E)Jay Theodore C Or 6-5103
(3F) Krebs Jerome Or 6-4063
(3G)Werder Fred C Jr Or 6-4474
(3H)Ansley Alson R Or 5-1724
(3J)Fream William M 
(3K)Kramer Edmund M Or 4-7290
(3L) Albert Peter W Or 5-9206
(3M) Stoll John E 
(3N) Roland John J Or 4-2266
(3P)Sporkin LeRoy I Or 6-4490
(3R)Hagedorn Rudolph 
(3S) Plitkin George R Or 4-5308
(4A) Warren Casimir G 
(4B)I<lemm Harry A R 
(4C) Smith William 
(4D)Rutan Robert M Or 6-3871 
(4E)Claredon A E Mrs Or 3-7961 
(4F)Reed R Stanley Or 2-4790 
(4G)Naftali Isadore Or 2-7015 
(4H)Gadel Jack N Or 6-2017 
(4J)VanEman J J Jr Or 4-0470 
(4K)Little Joseph E Or 3-0902 
(4L)Morris David Or 6-2380 
(4M)Foster Morton H C Or 4-6487 
4N)Sturm George K Or 5-1051 
(4P)Trenk Alvin S Or 5-8543 
(4R)Burcham Charles H Or 6-3747
(45)Landin Nile R Or 4-7608 

270©Goulet Delphis 0 Or 2-5412
273©Heck T M turn rms Or 2-9800
276®Sher Samuel Or 6-0332
279 Dillon James A Or 5-8731

Reece Alfred J Or 3-3346
280 Zabitz Philip Or 6-3658
284 (SI)Kennedy R A Or 3-3869

(52) Chieri Pericle A Or 4-8113
(53) Grahm Eric Or 5-9330
(54) Conway John J
(55) Broughton James
(56) Willner William C Or 2-4770
(Al)Moss Marvin L Or 2-9071 
(A2)Schaffer Harry Or 4-4523 
(A3)Schenkel Robert M Or 2-7853 
(A4)Vacant 
(A5)Satz Milton W Or 2-4590 
(A6)Coleman Richard J Or 6-1724 
(A7)Knight Howard G Or 6-1208 
(A8)Johnson June E L Or 6-3041 
(A9)Fox James Or 2-4587
(A10)Campbell William F 
(A ll) Segal Robert A Or 6-2268 
(A12) Collins Helen A Or 3-5988 
(Bl)Effren Arthur D Or 4-0501 
(B2)Bierman Charles Or 2-4824 
(B3)Capolon Carl Or 2-2855
(B4) Allen Richard M Or 6-4412 
(B5)Moran Patrick J Or 3-8497 
(B6) Aherns Louis M 
(B7)Rubin Irving Or 2-0666
(B8)Schamback W J 
(B9)Aragona Ciro J Or 4-3847 
(BlO)Littman James W Or 5-1872 
(Bll)Chait Irving 
(B12) Heftier Herbert I 
(Cl)Roberts Anthony P 
(C2)Turk William H Or 6-3143 
(C3)Lieberman Julius H Or 6-3212 
(C4)Galante F A Or 3-2520
(C5)Blake William 
(C6) Altshul Emmett M Or 2-4628 
(C7)Swarz Irwin B Or 5-2611 
(C8)Sander Charles G Or 6-4810 
(C9)Muller Herman Or 3-1278 
(CIO) Orris John L Or 3-3611 
(Cll)Griffin Mary Or 6-4452
(C12)Dias Peter Or 6-1057

287 SPRINGDALE AV crosses 
295 Vacant 
298 Endiso Peter

Ikuss James M Or 4-1670
Endiso James Or 3-7090
Schnabel Ruth Mrs 
Selfridge W A Or 6-4548

302 Kautzmann Robert R Or 6-1783 
Geils Roswell W Or 2-8057
White LeRoy D Or 3-1064

305 Upsala College Or 3-1200
Kenbrook Hall
Upsala College girls dormitory 

308 Pickering Frances M 
311 Upsala College Norse Hall 

314 EDGERTON TER ends 
315 Upsala College Fredrika Bremer 

Hall
318 Upsala College Public Relations and 

Athletic Office
322 Upsala Colege Health Office 
329 Upsala College men’s dormitory 
331 Upsala College Commons The 
334 Upsala College Old Main Bdg
338 Upsala College Beck Hall
339 Upsala College Library
345 Upsala College Administration Bdg
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350 Upsala College Science Building
351 Meade James B Or 5-4161
355®Ebner Oscar Or 6-0852
358 Upsala College Viking Hall
361 Upsala College Clara Maass Hall 
367® Christian L A Mrs Or 4-1276
375 LeMin Florence Or 4-4636
376 Three Seventy Six Prospect Street

apts
Greydanus Daniel
(Cl)Paffrath Hugo J
(2C)Albera Ruth Mrs Or 5-8715
(101) Roberts Harold J Or 4-7387
(102) Kent Albert L Or 4-5862
(103) McAllister F R Or 4-5010
(104) Huber John M Or 4-8116
(105) Arnold M Mrs Or 5-3703
(106) Corkrey Thomas J Or 5-4422
(107) Portuguese Sanford Or 5-0140
(108) Gunning J Mrs Or 4-2442
(109) Jamison F G Jr Or 3-5305
(UO)Kohn N A Or 6-2776
(111) Rhein John F Or 4-7113
(112) Sawyer M L Mrs Or 4-5579 
(114)Schoenfeldt Walter
(201) Kolb Arthur Or 5-4774
(202) Kolter M L Mrs Or 4-7655
(203) Mack Margaretha P Mrs

Or 5-4063
(204) White M O Mrs Or 3-4120
(205) Stromberg Eric F Or 3-0845
(206) DeBaere George M Or 4-4839
(207) Krivka Frederick Or 5-3613
(208) Roome Adrian P Or 4-8269
(209) Lowe John H Or 4-1447
(210) Mintz Murray Or 6-1812
(211) Mathews John P Or 2-5834
(212) Young C S Or 4-7786
(214)Sachs Leon Or 4-7951
(301) Weir Martin J Or 5-4706
(302) Portugese A I Or 6-2548
(303) Grosh Miriam Or 6-3723
(304) Jones A L Mrs
(305) Read M E Mrs Or 2-7776
(306) Samuel Robert M Or 5-7943
(307) Richardson F M Or 3-5607
(308) Sohner Vernon
(309) Hartdegan H T Mrs

Or 4-3493
(310) Doyle Joseph A Or 4-8920
(311) Delaney Agnes Or 5-0757
(312) Meserlin A B Or 6-0325
(314) Ritter Ira F Or 5-6023
(401) Fierro Anthony
(402) Fell Kathryn V Or 2-6713
(403) Wiener Allen H Or 3-1862
(404) Davis Eileen M Or 2-1372
(405) Sillcox John H
(406) Rabb John A Or 4-2699
(407) Dalton William J Or 4-7484
(408) Johnson N B Mrs Or 4-8482
(409) McCrea John J
(410) French William H Or 2-8269
(411) Cornell Charles O Or 2-4515
(412) Bigley Harold H Or 4-7776 
(414)Stephanus E M Or 4-6083

384 ELY PL ends
387 Crooke Gertrude L Mrs Or 6-1707 

Wagenbach John
Powell Anna Mrs
Hardman Thomas L Or 6-3568 
Jordan John J Or 2-2275
Davison Harold Or 3-3163

388 Vacant
394®Wiebush Egil Or 3-8609

397 FRANKLIN ST begins 
401©Guterl Peter F Or 4-2154
405©English Joseph T Or 4-4653
409 Bridgette W S Or 3-0741
410 Prospect Manor Apts

Greene Alonzo Or 2-1905
(1A) Sparks H O Or 4-9075 
(2A)Losco Armand L Or 4-6871 
(3A)Benn Leo Or 3-0603
(4A) Casey Helen E Mrs 
(5A)Pannell Thomas B Or 3-7556 
(6A) Greene Alfred C Or 3-8733 
(7A)Koch Felton J 
(8A)Burkhart William H Or 4-5214 
(9A) Maloney Paul E Or 6-5284 
(lOA)Lawton Shirley M Or 3-4079 
(llA)Vacant
(12A) Weinberg Irwin Or 3-7338 
(lB)Sobel Henry H Or 4-2769 
(2B)Manrodt Kurt Or 4-7265 
(3B) Williams Gerard H Or 3-0106 
(4B) Diamond LeRoy Or 5-7263 
(5B) Cole Richard H Or 2-0182 
(6B)Ehrlich Otto H Or 5-4240 
(lC)Armitage A Mrs Or 5-2275 
(2C)Fuller Arnold L Or 4-1745 
(3C)Binik A A Or 5-8087
(4C)Rystrom John K 
(5C)Cummings J H Or 6-3003 
(6C)Brittain Jasper L Or 4-9341 
(7C)Pierson William H Or 4-3499 
(8C)Heidorn Carl H Or 5-3622 
(9C)McGarrigle James Or 6-0347 
(lOC)Rosenzwieg E A Or 6-3974 
(llC)Carolan W J Or 2-6196 
(12C) Walker Frank E

(ID) Hewett E Viola Or 3-1316 
(2D) White Thomas S Or 6-4324 
(3D)Ford Beulah Mrs Or 2-1512 
(4D) Fisher Robert M Or 3-1359
(5D)Andrews David V Or 5-2806
(6D) Shore Vivienne M 
(7D) McCann Thomas E 
(8D)Morris Harry M Or 4-1682
(9D)Calkins Frederic H Or 5-3057
(lOD)Troxell C G Or 4-5486
(HD)Walko D A Or 2-0323
(12D)Piro Anthony A 
(lE)DeCarlo Joseph D Or 6-4072
(2E)Blake James K Or 2-7142
(3E) Williamson R D Or 3-7091
(4E) Daugherty D C Or 5-6110
(4E) Daugherty B T Mrs artist 
(5E) Hanson G W 
(6E) Frisch Charles D Or 2-3643
(7E)Cashman F W 
(8E) Maris Janies B Or 4-1080
(9E)Barth Max Or 4-6618
(10E)Kelly Edmond J Or 3-7390
(llE)Basile Eugene J Or 4-7008
(12E)Krick Lillian E Mrs 
(lF)Miller F Homer Or 5-8127
(2F) Oettinger Charles A Or 4-4850
(3F)Weiss Newton Or 4-8790
(4F) Elliott Priscella Mrs

Or 4-2757
(5F) Rodgers Robert M Or 4-9296
(6F)Sapiro William H Or 4-6270
(1G) Sapp N Milton Or 6-0799
(2G)Kahlerth Charles W 
(3G)Lauderbach B S Or 2-7482
(4G)Adams Andrew V Or 5-5448
(5G)Minsky Joseph Or 4-2209
(6G) Carnes Elizabeth M Mrs 
(7G)Fischer Paul M Or 4-7976
(8G)Perrson Henry Or 3-3442
(9G) Kaplan Edward 
(lOG)Brandwein D S Or 5-6991
(llG)Bartele Ralph H Or 3-7925
(12G) Burley Dwight B 

415©Vreeland James H Or 4-4241
418®Fuleihan E L Or 3-4113
424©O’Hale Lillian E Mrs Or 5-3460

425 GLENWOOD PL begins 
426 Terris S furn rms Or 2-4023
427®Pfaus P Mrs Or 4-9471

428 RENSHAW AV ends 
433©Etheridge C H MD Or 4-0498
438 St Paul’s Epis Church 
444 (A)Stoddard Harold F Rev

Or 6-0027
(B) Naylon Saddle Mrs Or 2-2903
(C) Cahill Louise Mrs Or 5-5531
(D) Broeder George E Or 2-8185
(E) King Edward S Or 4-3913
(F) Osgood James E Or 2-7616

446 (A)Zingy Jacob P Or 2-7826
(B) Byrne Thomas W Or 5-7694
(C) Thoma Charles G Or 2-3588
(D) Walter Rosina M
(E) Shaw Charles M
(F) Lowenstein Robert Or 2-9574
(G) Leonard Carroll E Or 5-2167
(H) Cherry J O’Neill Or 2-5915
(K)LaVallo Angelo L Rev

Or 6-4013
447 (l)Hoffman W F Or 4-5133

(2) Daggett George E Or 3-7958
(3) Beckes Lloyd M Or 6-0870
(4) Feller Robert H Or 4-4805
(5) Dougherty E J Or 4-6428
(6) Emmons Clyde M Or 3-2948
(7) Thompson John J Or 2-3983
(8) Longenecker K C Or 2-8523
(9) Badler Herman
(10) Smith Elmer S Or 6-1926
(11) Luke William Or 3-3662
(12) Boyle George W Or 4-5338
(14)Whitman R P Jr Or 3-0601
(15A)Karuzis Albert 
(15b)Hewitson J II
(16) Commerford L T Or 5-1066
(17) Casler A Griffith Or 2-0463
(18) Lavery Hugh J Or 4-8929
(19) Mahlstedt John W Or 2-9215
(20) Knight Alfred E Or 5-9264
(21) Free Herbert C Or 3-6524
(22) Marshall M H nurse
(22) Marshall Samuel J Or 4-1832
(23) Hook Nicholas J Or 6-1408
(24) White Newton H Or 3-2147
(25) Hubley Stuart P Or 2-2738
(26) Gunning John E Or 3-5900
(27) Leadbeater A V Mrs Or 3-2463
(28) Beckers Albert E Or 4-3933
(29) Reilly Joseph B Or 3-3084
(30) Collins William F
(31) Cormey Garfield S Or 3-2553
(32) Eismeier K F Or 3-3319
(33) Brown C H Or 4-3320
(34) MacIntosh David Or 6-4876
(35) Ratigan G A Or 4-8346
(36) Connolly Willard J Or 2-9663
(37) Adessa Albert A Or 3-0164
(38) McCairns Frank S Or 2-6872
(39) Stimson E M Or 5-6294

(40) Gerth Charles Or 6-4254
(41) Wilcox Edward E Or 2-4542
(42) Robertson J W Or 2-3998
(43) O’Connell John F
(44) Eaton William D Or 2-0764
(45) Hildebrand R G
(46) LaSasso Joseph
(47) Galantucci A M Mrs Or 2-6773
(48) Aspray W E Or 5-3611
(49) McMichaels J A
(50) Nugent Samuel G
(51) Cusack Nellie Or 3-9941
(52) Cosgrove R S
(53) Corbett William M Or 2-931©
(54) Krelschmer W S
(55) Johnstone William
(56) Vacant
(57) VanAuken F H Or 5-4071
(58) Murren William G Or 4-9964
(59) Oliver Robert M Or 5-4442
(60) Staple Henry J

448 Withers Percy Or 6-1915
(A) Sanderson George
(B) Dietz Howard W
(C) Jones David S Or 4-7041
(D) Silber Benjamin Or 2-8769'
(E) Davis William C Or 2-6407
(F) Deegan W F Or 3-3462'
(G) Ward Lawrence T Or 4-6377
(H) Hoffman John D Or 2-228©
(K)Melon Mildred Or 5-6575-

450 (A)Maxwell B L Mrs
(B) DeAngelis Louis Or 3-6780
(C) Nash John B Or 5-6876
(I) ) Wines Harry J Or 2-4280-
(E) Mulvaney John
(F) Bender Charles H Or 2-6024

456 NORMAN ST ends
459©Cadmus A Katharine Or 5-7776 
465©DeNicolis Vitale Or 3-7218
468©Kosa L furn rms Or 6-2519
471®Marquardt A E Or 6-1544
472©Schlachter Edwin V Or 2-5052 
476 Racine Frank J Or 4-9203
479 Barrow Daniel F

Milarski Anthony
Fannick Pauline Mrs Or 6-4887 
Gillespie John A 

480 MARCY AV ends
484 MacPherson James J Or 5-0556 

Stoll Edward C
486 Owens Stephen Or 3-1784

©  Smith Bertram L Or 3-9943
489 ERIE RR crosses 

490©Cross Mabel E Or 3-8545
491 Guardian Safety Equipment

Or 2-7854
Scherer Robert N Or 4-5318
Sullivan Frank L Or 3-4361

492 Whelan John J Or 6-0716
495 Tele-Bros Service television

Or 2-6150
Lambertson E D  Or 4-7519
Fraentzel Edward C 
Sullivan Joseph N Or 4-8291
Vacant

499 DODD ST crosses
500 Dempsey Thomas J Or 3-4812 

Mackey Dental Supply Inc
Or 2-8849

504 Doddtown Cleaners & Tailors
Or 3-1258

506 Prospect Sweet Shop Or 5-9711 
508 Prospect Delicatessen Or 2-1263
510 Bachman’s Market meat Or 3-5888
511 Hubley’s Amoco Station Or 5-9802 
515 Orange Auto Coach Works Or 2-1221
519 Used Car Distributors Or 2-9733
520 Spatola F shoe repr
522 DeNise Frank M Or 3-4778.

Upton Evelyn N Mrs Or 5-5768 
Elite Barber Shop 
O’Rourke H F Mrs Or 4-0398

523 Goldt Robert M
524 Schwanewede A E printer Or 5-2288
525 Torres Adolph L
526 Mildred’s Yarn Shop
528 Coffee Mill Diner The Or 3-9651
533 DiBenedetto Girard 

©Proto Anthony
Koons Robert J

534 Black Theodore G 
Meitleng Joseph W

535 Steigerwald John M 
Bender Howard 
Nittoli Andrew

537 James Joseph S 
Lynch Michael J

538©Coleman J J furn rms Or 2-3393
539 Beckwith Howard L Or 4-8649

Bartholomew William
540©Fritz Eugene E Or 3-1606
541 Fischer Robert C

Ilasbrouck J L Or 2-0682
542©Ziobro John A Or 4-7132
543 Erickson Gus V 
544©Dunn Charles J Or 3-8846

Hoffmann William
545 Bell Fred T Or 2-9015

Vacant
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Prospect (EO)—continued
546 (A) Hall Katharine Mrs

(B) Blomgren S G
(C) Wood Alexander W
(D) Friedlander Tobias
(E) Berardesco Harry
(F) Smith Daniel L 
(l)Mechler I F 
<2)Schieman John F
(3) King Charles C
(4) Rochedieu George E
(5) Ruvo M Mrs
(6) Downs Herbert C

547 Anderson D V Mrs 
VanArtsdalen D E nurse Or 6-0720

549 Koch Fredrick K
Merkel Elizabeth Mrs 

550J OLIVE ST begins 
•'5 5 1 ®Bielawski A A

Bielawski Helen V 
553 Padola August 

Carney John J 
553a Murphy Thomas F 

Wester Clifford E 
555 McManus A plumber

Or 5-7706
Or 3-1857 
Or 2-2318 
Or 5-3856 
Or 5-6526

Or 5-0072 
Or 5-8208 
Or 3-2482

Or 4-8842

Or 5-7999 
Or 4-7929 
Or 2-6969 
0)' 2-6402

PROSPECT (SO) fr 138 S Orange av S 
to Maplewood line (Right odd)
1 Prospect Court Apts

Luebkert It H SO 3-2024
(lOl)Spielberger J H SO 2-1103 
,(102) Bishop V P Mrs SO 2-0729 
<103)Lechner William W SO 3-3127
(104) Magovern Anna T SO 2-4561
(105) McBride M T Mrs SO 2-9085
<(201) Hood Mary SO 2-9415
(202) Merle Henry R
<(203) Wortmann M Mrs SO 3-0132
(2 0 4 ) Alexander C H SO 2-0234
(205) Greenling William SO 2-0522 
<(206) Wortmann E G SO 2-4186
(207)Swan Stephen J SO 2-6952 
(20S)Konow M I Mrs SO 2-7956 
■(209)Bolles E H Mrs SO 2-8069
(210) Neider G E Mrs SO 2-2018
(211) Baker Anne D Mrs SO 2-0263
(301) Aeschbach M C SO 3-0057
(302) Hart Gladys M SO 2-9179
(303) Wolf Jennie C Mrs SO 2-4457
(304) Gnitchtel E Mrs SO 2-3218
(305) Zahner William F SO 2-0067
(306) Vanderhoof Lucille SO 2-3421
(307) Huston Wharton R SO 2-1573
(308) Kilcommons M J SO 2-0368
(309) Wise Regina A SO 2-5370
(310) Snyder Marne K SO 3-3671
(311) Stephens A G Mrs

14 Fitz Gerald A B Rev SO 2-0504
18 Dickman Harriet P SO 2-6411
19 Taylor G L dentist SO 2-1231

Tymeson W R Jr dentist SO 3-0445 
Bird-Lutz Dental Laboratory

SO 2-7424
Mickens Jeannette M SO 2-6878

20 Boyd L C Mrs SO 2-0059
22 Burr Eleanor T SO 2-5225
23 O’Connor Mary L SO 2-7997

Stryker Catherine V
29 IRVINGTON AV crosses 

45©VonSochocky Martha Mrs SO 2-7554 
49 MILLIGAN PL ends 

66®Bell Frank SO 2-2627
Harper Method Shoppe beauty shop

SO 2-2627

SO 2-2142
SO 3-1543 
SO 2-1281
SO 3-1087
SO 2-9337 
SO 2-7346 
SO 3-0523 
SO 3-3762 
SO 2-4830 
SO 3-1570 
SO 2-4061 
SO 3-3144 
SO 2-7239 
SO 3-0724 
SO 2-5536 
SO 3-0162

239 FIFTH ST ends
2 5 2 ®Doggett Stanley H 
2 5 6 ©Masterson Joseph H 
2 6 2 @Prunera Joseph G 
2 6 8 ©Mele V J Jr MD 
305©King Arthur W 
3 1 1  ©Marshall David J 
319©Coons Robert B 
3 2 5 ®Groossman S H 
3 3 0 ©Hunoval Joseph A 
340©Wolff Arthur E 
341 ©Carlo Anthony F 
345©Black Otto H 
349©Stanley William W 
350©Carlo Joseph J 
356©Petrozzello Thomas G 
359®Riordon E A 
360©McLernon Thomas J 
362®Palmaffy H osteopath 

362J GARFIELD PL begins 
364 ©McLoughlin P P SO 2-0875
365©Wallace James H SO 2-3336
368©Vogel L K Mrs SO 3-1817
369®Gless Cecelia E SO 2-9080
372©Bateman S J SO 3-2070

401 ROLAND AV ends 
428©Green Jacob SO 2-7466
432®Landau Edward F SO 2-5371
433®McDermott Gertrude SO 3-1997
434©Siegel Morris SO 2-4528
435®Masi Joseph F SO 2-1910
436 Sealy John
443®Wohlreich A J SO 2-5355
444®Palme Anton J SO 2-9017
447® Behar Jack V SO 2-3343
448®McCormick E Mrs SO 3-0958

448], BALDWIN RD begins 
449 PROSPECT PL ends 

450 ©  Culberson G W SO 2-7449
451®Birckenmeier R C SO 2-4361
465©Giere Charlotte SO 2-0719
467©Arnold Wendell M SO 2-4949
469©Lein Harry C SO 2-9467
470©Cheney Edith A SO 2-4128
472@Parrillo Anthony T SO 3-1876
473©McMahon Thomas F SO 2-5811
474®Boone William A SO 2-8350

475 SHERMAN PL ends 
477©Reinhart Stanley A SO 2-5334
478® Galligan Daniel J SO 2-7579

102©Barker W G 
104 Knapp W N & Sons

SO 3-2769 
funeral dirs 

SO 2-4870 
SO 2-4870 
SO 2-6165 
SO 2-3192 
SO 2-2791

106 Werst Henry E 
108 Johnson C B Mrs 
110 Wadsworth R H 
114®Gravelle Philip 0 

119 SECOND ST ends 
120 Eckhardt J L MD 

MacArt J H MD 
Stokes D E MD 
Tuly R MD

122 KILBURN PL begins
131 ©Somers J H photos 

139 THIRD ST ends 
142©Burgess Genevieve Mrs 
152©Jordan E S Mrs 
155©Torrens J K real est 
163@Kiehm William

178 VILLAGE RD begins 
203 Hoff Bertha Mrs 

Vacant
204@Savini D A dentist 
206©Hart Harold H 
211 ©Palermo Joseph A 
217 Donnelly J H Rev 
219©Jemison Albert L
220 B P 0 E Home 

Zubrick Vito A
221 Church of Our Lady of Sorows 

223 FOURTH ST ends
224©Bartels C A Mrs SO 2-2906
225®Granz John SO 2-6079

226 MONTAGUE PL begins 
231 Cronin John D SO --352-
237©Smith Marshall P SO 2-9398

PROSPECT (M) fr South Orange line S 
to 86 Concord av (Right odd)

483©Christoph E W Mrs SO 2-2517 
487 BEACH ST ends

490®Paige Burnham SO 2-3919
492 Zybort Stanley SO 2-9129
495®Thornley W F MD SO 2-9111
496©Evans J R Jr MD SO 2-1995
497© Axt Rosa Mrs SO 2-1862
500 Magliaro E A builder SO 2-6374
502 ©  Devlin Arthur D SO 3-3785
503©Murphy Marian A SO 2-5216
504 ©Flanagan Rae Mrs SO 2-8790
506®Coudray Wyman F SO 3-3364
508 Wade John J SO 2-7497
511 ©Gilbert Maurice SO 2-6273
512©Melik Abraham L SO 3-1777
514©Cade Suzie D Mrs SO 2-4824

Deirmny Michael G SO 2-2533
Medler Andrew J

515©Greenwood Samuel B SO 3-1879
516®Carrigan Frank P Jr SO 2-6868

Totten Emma Mrs SO 2-2468
519©Schneider E J H dentist SO 2-4044 

519J PARKER AV crosses 
520©Giordano Edward N SO 2-9093
524©Benedict Holland E SO 2-2842
526©Schubert Albert C SO 2-5743
527 Central Reformed Church

SO 2-0873 
SO 2-7700
SO 3-2345 
SO 3-2835

SO 2-1469

SO 2-3489 
SO 2-3577 
SO 2-0462 
SO 2-4575

SO 2-0247 
SO 2-0236 
SO 3-3589 
SO 2-0462 
SO 2-4268 
SO 2-9848

528©Morris Alonzo B Jr 
530®MacKenzie Norton W
531 ©Anthony Edward A
532 ©  MacKenzie A W 
535©Perkins Richard H

5353,- FRANKLIN PL 
537®Giese Frederick W 
540©Tranter George W 
542 ©  Wagner Leonora 
543©Kimball Robert N

ends

SO 2-7865 
SO 2-5164 
SO 3-0544 
SO 2-7358 
SO 2-3781

SO 2-8572 
SO 2-3242 
SO 2-0901 
SO 2-8088

Kimball Robert N & Son Industrial 
Safety Service SO 2-8088

544©Toner Warren E SO 2-7610
545®Bendwig 0 R builder SO 2-8495 
546 ©Beers Edward F SO 2-6058
547®Poppke William R SO 2-5377
548©Bartman Edward P SO 2-0796
549 Jensen Axel K SO 2-6164
550©Bird Joseph W SO 2-3454
551 ©Weber G SO 3-0558
552 ©Schlereth R H SO 2-1027
553©Morton Douglas V SO 2-7011
554 Brown J Stanley SO 2-9462
556©Kern Meyer J SO 2-9517
558©Kopf Joseph L 
559®Mellor J Bertram SO 2-2449
561®Kitchell Elliott B SO 2-1378

562 ELMWOOD AV ends 
566©Robinson William SO 2-6113
567©Kearns William M SO 2-8085
568®Caprio Foscolo J SO 3-3325

569©Park Anna B Mrs SO 2-5836 
571 Cross Arthur L SO 2-5435
572®Tushnet Leonard

573 OAKLAND RD crosses 
575®Tarchis Jack L SO 2-9559
576®Ash Sandor SO 2-6409

578 PLYMOUTH AV begins 
580© Jones M S Mrs SO 2-0577
583®Bleick W D MD SO 2-3869
584@Hagny Louis C SO 2-2433
585©Clark B L Mrs SO 2-4351

586 MADISON AV begins 
587©Huber W H MD SO 2-2424
589©Gilbert Benjamin H SO 2-6322
590©Stewart B E SO 2-8193

591 PARK RD ends 
595®Sachs Solomon SO 2-5923
600®0xman Herman H SO 3-1814
601©Kirch Roy H SO 2-4425
604 Erler R E MD SO 2-2121

606 BURNETT TER begins 
608®Beamer Clayton M SO 3-3335
610©Brody Abraham S SO 3-3309
612 ©Abrams Norman R SO 2-4810
613®Radal Frank J 
615®Reisen Morris SO 3-0036

617 OAKVIEW AV crosses 
619®Horton Leonard M SO 2-7823
623©Reilly Frank P SO 2-6795
624©Taylor Henry C SO 2-2817
626® Jones Edward A SO 3-2112
629@Eberhardt M L Mrs SO 2-1886
630®Leister Charles SO 2-7448

634 COURTER AV begins 
635®Lichtman Cecil M SO 2-9066
638 Reddy John F SO 2-3410
640®Kalter G E MD SO 2-5151

641 N CRESCENT ST ends 
643 S CRESCENT ST ends 

646 Prospect Presby Church 
649®Neifeld Morris SO 3-1093
653®Blaetz Henry C SO 3-0574

657 TUSCAN RD crosses 
660©Somers Cyril B SO 3-1668
661 Vacant
662®Savel Murray L SO 2-1786
663®Marsden P B SO 2-2645
664©Lieb Harry SO 2-1472
665©Feldman Louis SO 2-4473
666®Tracy Murray L SO 2-8640
667®Goldenberg Harry SO 3-1567
669©Spender George W SO 2-1956
670@Nunn Harvey W SO 3-0886
672®Spraggon John H SO 2-1700
673©Cornish C H MD SO 2-6161
674©Knapp Richard M SO 3-3945
675©Stevenson Robert T SO 3-1029
676®Drake Charles R SO 2-2052
677©Rice Lester A SO 2-4252
678®Meister Louise C Mrs SO 2-8782
679®Schabses Max R
681 ©Meyer Erwin I SO 3-2413
682 ©  Belcher L N Mrs SO 2-0998
683 ©  Pleibel A F SO 2-8308

685 HARVARD AV crosses
686©Hannock Clarence SO 2-8433
690 ©Staehling Henry SO 2-5005
692® Iorio V Peter -  SO 2-2429
693® Skirdlant Joseph P SO 3-2859
695® Strickland Roscoe L SO 2-8332
696®Mesker Henry J SO 2-3554
698®Ringel Dewey SO 3-2679
699@Hemhauser Robert H SO 3-2266
700©Odell B M Mrs SO 2-6684
701 ©Gallo Charles SO 3-0687

703 SOMMER AV ends 
705®Salzano Thomas N SO 2-4755
707©Berger Julius SO 3-0277
709®Bowman George P SO 2-7679
710® Schotland C E
712©Gross Jack SO 2-8834
713® Trimpi Jennie N Mrs SO 2-0789
716©Kreitler John J SO 2-1993

718 BOWDOIN ST ends 
719®Suenderhaft W C SO 2-7739
720©Simmons A V MD SO 2-0413
721®Weademan N S Mrs SO 2-2951
723 Gross Morris SO 2-5802
724©Heyeck William T SO 2-3498
725®Winne Gordon F SO 3-3130
726©Haberman Morris SO 2-8292
727®Raichle Donald SO 2-7884
72S @  Glickfeld W H dentist SO 2-1408
729®Unger Ernest E SO 3-3293
730®Krouk H C dentist SO 3-1737
731 ©  Cleveland E E Mrs SO 2-4568
732 Fess Eleanor C SO 2-5373
733©Heyeck A Mrs SO 2-1682

737 SPRINGFIELD AV crosses 
743 Vacant store
745 Boes W M conf SO 2-9673
748©Sommer Otto SO 2-9335
751 ©Farley M T Mrs SO 3-0350

753 HILTON AV crosses
756©Klimek S E Mrs SO 2-7014

Fiore Anthony
758 ©White Peter S SO 2-7625
762®Purpura Anthony SO 2-4845
763 St Joseph’s R C Church SO 2-0724 
767 Peters Bernard A Rev SO 2-0724

St Joseph’s Rectory

770©Ziegler Charles A
771 FRANKLIN AV crosses

773 Palace Music Studio SO 2
©Cichy Frances Mrs SO 2

774 Bishe Robert J SO 3
775®Wolverton William SO 2
776®Becht Michael J SO 2
778®Mayer William B so 2
779@Nickel Joseph SO 3
780©Ernst John F SO 2
783®Ott Philip
784©Licato Frank SO 3

785 LEXINGTON AV crosses
787®Jacober Jacob SO 2
788©Ingram Lucius L SO 2-
789®Jacober John 
790®Kirehner Leo H 
792®Kredel W E F SO 2-
793 ©  Chamberlain J H SO 2-
796©Dyer Preston A 
797®Ivavlick John SO 2
798©Curry John J SO 2-
800©Moore James SO 3-
801®Jantzen August E 

803 REVERE AV crosses 
804©Mohrhauser R W SO 2-
805@Huber Alois J SO 2-
806 ©Lum Harold D SO 3
807® Walcsak Charles F SO 3-
808 ©  Haller William H SO 2-
809 Cusack M V Mrs SO 2-

2019
2019
3659
3981
6235
7347
0042
2937

-2514

1619
7633

6215
0742

9424
4753
0610

0609
2863
2585
2589
9282
8588

PROSPECT AV (WO) fr Verona line SW 
to Northfield av (Incorrectly numbered)

50 Hannon W F Or 3-6742
79 O’Brien Hugh F Ve 8-1618-J
91 Moran John P

©Eckert P E far Or 2-8114
95©Curtis Charles E Or 5-5956
99 Thompson J S Jr Or 6-1623

111 Perona’s Moresque tavern Or 2-2360
©DeBergh Maurice Or 3-7205
143 WOODLAND AV begins 

147® Eckert F G wood Or 3-5835 
151 ©Eckert B F
155©Riley Ella M Mrs Or 5-6829

257 EAGLE ROCK AV crosses
265 Pal’s Cabin tavern Or 3-5533
269®Norman William Or 4-3610
271®Schalk Otto B Or 5-0018
273©Graver Charles Or 3-1915
275®Corvelli Dante D Or 5-7350
277 ©Sliuba Oscar J Or 3-9446
279®Risse William E Or 4-7177
281 Winckler Frederick B Or 2-1944
283 Downey Edward F Or 5-1332
285 Mullen Arthur K 
287 Swanson Richard C Or 4-6781
289 Burns John J Or 2-7147
291 Lahm Robert J Or 2-7594

2911, HARRINGTON TER begins 
295 ©Erickson Russell A Or 3-0790

301 CRYSTAL AV begins 
361 Grabb James 
361r McLaren Walter 
361J W 0 Public Golf Course Or 4-3812
412 Jensen B weaver Or 5-4753

off®Henry Snowden Or 5-0718
Richardson Donald Or 2-5161

416off®Merck G W Jr Or 3-8194
452©Stark George M 
456©McCarthy Mary J Or 5-0989
460©Windham Julius C Or 4-3180
466®Hayward Charles E Or 5-8686
470®Donner N B Mrs Or 5-9475
478 Art Metal Works Or 4-5578

©Kraeuter Robert F Or 4-2179
480©Riedel E F gasoline Or 2-1556
486®Edelhauser M L Mrs Or 4-2940

Prospect Av Service Station 
490 Suydam H W Jr Or 6-3458
494®Millspaugh F M Mrs Or 3-3787

496 MARCELLA AV begins 
502®Blankenfeld William Or 3-1271
504@Pohl Joseph P

511 MOUNT PLEASANT AV crosses 
564 Vacant 
564r Vacant
586®Winget Russell L Or 6-1432
592®Shaw Oliver Or 4-2503
616©Farr Barclay H Or 3-2839

Farr E G Mrs interior decorator
Or 3-2839

646 Vacant
664 Kalijarvi G Bernard Or 2-2918
648 West Orange Women’s Club

Or 2-9742
650off Emerson Ralph W Or 6-2825
654 Barry Aloysius L Or 3-7811
658 Hall Walter L Or 5-7328
662©Monger C H Or 5-5279
662r® Kraeuter R B Or 2-5734
666©Sautter James B Or 5-3433

669 MOUNTAIN AV begins 
670@McMurry William F Or 5-6511
699® Quimby Neal D Or 4-4264
674®McGraw William J Or 5-5809
679 Vacant 
685 Vacant 
687©Goodman Howard



Prospect Av (WO)—continued 
689 Vacant
691 ©  Mriti Anton
693 Vacant
700 Carteret School

1198 1952— THE PRICE & LEE CO.’S

Or 5-2405 

Or 2-3300
705 BENVENUE AV crosses

713®Farro Mario A Or 6-2362
720®Carolin Frank D Or 3-4566
722®Schlotter Elwood S

2
2

2
12
14

PROSPECT PL (E0) fr 523]. Main SW 
to 26 Brick Church Plaza (Right odd)
2 Boodish David Or 5-1653

Boodish Edward Or 4-4853
Citrano’s Lennie Coat Co clothing

Or 3-7516
Hay D ins Or 3-0833
Newton-Gathany Co real est

Or 6-2800
Trimiglozzi F A acct 
Jandorf Motors Or 3-0383
Hale Square Bdg
(I )  Muchmore J H real est 

Or 4-7215
(6) Great Bear Spring Co bottlers 

Or 2-2500
(10) Spengler W P Jr ins 

Or 5-2800
(II) Monogram Lighting Units Inc 

Or 3-0264
(11) Monogram Electric Corp 

Or 3-0264
(12) Hendricks R W real est 

Or 5-8501
(13) Hilgendorff H A Jr lwyr 

Or 4-5058
(14) Karrakis D lwyr Or 4-3916 
Targer Co The printers 
East Orange Tire Service Inc

Or 3-0212
Jul-Art Signs 

18©Steel Samuel G 
Vacant store 
0 K Sign Shop 
Parliment Leah 
Somerville L I Mrs 
Great Eastern Food 

bakers supplies 
Wuest George E 
Matturri Dominick J 

21a Bergman H tailor 
22 Fanning F E gasoline

Finan’s Furniture Warehouse 
LeVerrier F E interior decorator

Or 4-5596
Yuen C laundry 
Vacant
Lava M conf Or 5-9875
(1) Christine J M Mrs
(2) Tuttle William W Or 3-7172
(3) Hansen Marie F Mrs Or 5-8466
(4) Phillips Nancy Mrs 
Vacant
DiSalvo J barber
(5) Brojock John W
(6) Masterson M B Mrs
(7) Novak Michael J
(8) Garrity Michael H 
Mills C plumber 
Peacock Beauty Salon 
Chandler E Mrs gasoline 
Grecco N T Mrs rest Or 2-9786 
American Cleaning & Pressing Co

Or 3-5890

15

17

19

21

23
24

25

26

27
28

29
30
31
32 
34

Or 4-0648 
Or 3-2637

Or 5-5957 
Or 3-8576 
Or 5-9402 

Products Co 
Or 2-0367 
Or 3-5136 
Or 3-5136 
Or 3-1287 
Or 5-9751

Or 4-4294

Or 5-5601 
Or 4-6255 
Or 4-9518

PROSPECT PL (SO) fr 430 Academy E 
to 449 Prospect SO (Right even)

106©Brennan Owen C SO 2-1830
109@Tzeses L L contr SO 3-3880
110©Bird Everitt W SO 2-5862
111 ©Peters John L SO 2-2297
114©Haug Harry P SO 2-4052
120©Blake Charlotte R SO 2-0304
121®Ray Lewis B SO 2-7607
122@Vanderhoof Clifford SO 2-9195
123©Tuttle Raymond F 
126©Wilson Arthur P SO 2-3983

Vacant
127 ©Redfearn G B Jr SO 2-3731
128®Mulcahy F M builder SO 2-6211
129 Slesinger S nurse SO 2-9156

©Bird Louis F SO 2-9156
132©Noonan Winifred D SO 2-0189

PROSPECT PL (WO) fr 272J 
bey Sayers pi (Right odd)
5©Brennan B T Mrs 

Brennan Edward J 
6®Hiscocks Harry W 
8©Kayes Catherine Mrs 

Moeller Theodora Mrs 
9©Hill Irwin W 

10®Behar Joseph F 
11 ©O’Connor T F 
13 ©  Cammarata E R 

Fachet Albert J 
16©Nichols Allen 
17@Henze F A 
19 Daire John J

O’Rourke Thomas P

Main NW

Or 5-7822 
Or 2-5901 
Or 3-8595

Or 4-7345 
Or 6-1789 
Or 4-7784 
Or 5-3917 
Or 2-6194 
Or 4-4580

Or 2-4464 
Or 2-5634

20®Byrne Francis A Or 5-7555
21 Emmerich C W Or 4-6350
22 ©  Christison W E Or 5-8941
21 Brozyna Frank
22 Perry George F Or 5-7387
23©Schneider Isadore I Or 5-8093
26©Newby Floyd D Or 2-6114
29 Walsh Richard T Or 4-4097

31 SAYRES PL ends

PROSPECT TER (EO) fr 103 Ashland av 
W to 92 Prospect av (Right even)
1©  Pilot Eugene 
4®Dooling George D 
7©Jones Henry D 
8@Mezger John M 

ll@LaGrotteria Paul 
Roselli Patsy 

12@Rienzo Michael 
13©Mooney M S Mrs 
16©Lynn Bernard J 
17©Muller E painter 
20®Kenlein Thomas J 
23 Heyman Melvin P 
24©Miller Henry C 

27 LINCOLN ST crosses 
32 Hylas J Edwin 

©Roll Ernest S 
Martin Adele 

35 Schaeffer Bemarr 
36©Campbell Alice Mrs 

Vacant
40©Cochran Dorothy 
41 ©Baker J J 

Bank E F 
Pohl Helen Mrs 
Steele William P

Or 4-6669 
Or 2-1027 
Or 2-4305 
Or 4-4190 
Or 2-8723

Or 4-8606 
Or 5-9226 
Or 3-6484 
Or 5-8815 
Or 5-2447

Or 3-5282

Or 3-6352

Or 2-8321

Or 3-5618 
Or 4-5923 
Or 5-9096 
Or 3-7854 
Or 6-3894

QUARRY TER (WO) fr 15 Cliff NW 
1 CLIFF ST ends

3 ©Fogel Robert E Or 4-9354
15 ©Brownbridge Arthur Or 5-0291

QUENTIN CT (M) fr 80 Durand rd S 
to 17 Roosevelt rd (Right odd)
9 Bough L A Mrs ins SO 3-2564 

©Fuchs L ins SO 3-2564

QUIMBY PL (WO) fr 57 Kingsley NW 
to 38 Rollinson (Right odd)
2®Stefanow Stanley Or 2-4256

Vacant
13©George LeR T oil burners Or 5-7976
15®Mellinger Morris 

Monahan J J 
17©Monahan L G Mrs 
19©Barry Mary M Mrs 
21@Cerutti Frederick V 
23©Palmer E Mrs 
25®Belott N J 
27®Belott Patrick F 
29©Ritter John P 
30©Ritter Francis V 
32 Rinaldi Leonard 

©Gabry Theodore C 
33®Botti Elvitio A 

Muller Bruno E 
Waldron James F 

34 Berg Edward H 
©Bohan Joseph 

Tinkham Leonard H 
35©McLaughlin Frank J 

Hoesly C B Mrs
38 Frazer Edgar W 

©Goodfellow Arthur M
39 ©  McLaughlin I A Mrs

Kling A M Mrs 
©Piperone Dante J

41 Vacant
42 Smith Louis G
43 D’Arienzo E W 
45 Hauffe Robert

Hauffe William 
©High Mary F Mrs 

47 Scola Matthew J 
Walsh Phillip J 

©Masi J Mrs 
50®Kluver Charles 
52©Larkin Clara H Mrs 
53©Imas Helen M 
55 McFarland J W
55 Dangler W G
56 Laing J A
57 Bishop G C 

O’Donnell Joseph A
57J Frey John H 

Slate Paul J 
58©Trowbridge E W 
59 Imgrund John S 

©O’Keefe John J 
63©Kenny John F 
66 Linson D J 

©Quad Henry P

Or 3-1110 
Or 5-8012 
Or 5-2270 
Or 4-9968 
Or 3-1569 
Or 4-8522 
Or 3-8902 
Or 6-0010 
Or 4-6502 
Or 4-3159

Or 6-2231 
Or 6-1272 
Or 3-2029

Or 4-4702

Or 5-5228 
Or 4-2355 
Or 2-0353 
Or 3-6209 
Or 3-8736 
Or 2-2992 
Or 3-4644

Or 4-7864 

Or 4-9054

Or 5-8506 
Or 2-1433 
Or 5-1010 
Or 6-1320

Or 3-1315 
Or 3-5483 
Or 6-5471 
Or 5-2641 
Or 2-5049 
Or 6-4947 
Or 5-5287 
Or 2-1846 
Or 2-3137 
Or 2-1844 
Or 2-0229 
Or 4-0553 
Or 2-1845

RADEL TER (SO) fr 300 Montague pi 
NW to 231 Garfield pi

303®Nimaroff Alexander SO 2-8807
Nimro Paper Products mfrs

SO 2-8807
307®Levine Reuben SO 2-8705

308 ©  Kaufman Emanuel SO 3-0557
314®Friedland Jules H SO 3-3955
315®Max Louis C SO 2-7609
318 ©  Goldstein T L SO 3-3658
319©Levy Max W SO 2-4672
323®Leichter Leo E SO 3-1532
324®Klosk Emanuel SO 3-3967
329©Rafel Harold SO 2-2287
330®Lowenstein Sidney SO 2-3763
333 ©  Schrum Milo 0 SO 2-1714
334 ©  Kolarskey Emil W SO 2-9375
339 Musset S E SO 3-1801
340©Diamond Arnold SO 2-8380
344©Grossman S E SO 3-3392
345® Krafte Henry H SO 2-2857
350® Pedalino W G SO 2-2126
351 ©Carter Joseph A Jr SO 2-5250
354®Paskow L J SO 3-3654
355®Rekoon Max SO 3-3460

361 GARFIELD PL ends

RAILROAD AV (EO) fr 45 N Oraton pky 
NW to 28 N Munn av

RAILROAD PL (0) fr 25 S Day NW to 
24 S Essex av (Right odd)

301 Vacant store
303 American Aircraft Mfg Co

Or 2-4500
305 Sajan Corp clothing mfrs Or 4-6961 
319 Quality Auto Sales

RAINBOW TER (WO) fr 255 Eagle Rock 
av NE to 28 Fairmount ter
1© Blake David B Or 2-2113
2®Mulvey Terrence J Or 4-4817
4®Degnan Bernard M Or 2-1710
5®Vosburgh Frank A Or 4-7414
6©Moran Frank S Or 5-1261
7©Dubeck F J Or 4-3757
8©Koehler A W Or 4-9229
9©Dolan J F Jr Or 5-5889

10©Shoemaker A W Mrs Or 4-5458
ll@Millman Thomas J Or 5-6069
14©Kayes George C Or 5-4889
15©Gray Frank E Or 2-8220

RALSTON AV (SO) fr 124 Vose av E 
to 101 Grove rd (Right even)

56©Smith J Franklin SO 2-4262
57©Miller Donald F SO 2-3368
62®Fenton Thomas E SO 2-4028
66 Pettit Marie SO 2-3748
7 0 ©  Smith Karl G SO 2-2139
71®Muir Carrie B Mrs Or 2-3509
74®Paulson Milton SO 2-9095

79 SCOTLAND RD crosses 
114 ®Kilik David SO 2-5346
120®Kornreich Jack SO 2-3738
127©Rumney Jay SO 2-3826
130 ©  Marshall R T SO 2-0028
137©Orsi Attilio J SO 2-8711
144®Epstein J contr SO 2-1492
147 Vacant 
154@Howard Morton SO 2-0964
157® Adams Edwin G SO 3-0222
162®Cann H W Jr SO 2-4741
163©Tracey Frank
166© Booker James E , SO 3-0753 

169 CHARLTON AV begins
170©Chardon F H Mrs SO 2-1272

RANDOLPH PL (SO) fr 536 Vose av SW 
to 493 Scotland rd (Right even)

55-65 Scotland Arms Apts 
55 (AA) Edwards G N Mrs SO 2-6390 

(BB)Reilly A L SO 3-1276
(CC)Ketterson Alexander SO 3-0749 
(DD) McKenzie W A
(100) Duryee Kathryn SO 2-3833
(101) Gordon James B SO 3-3724
(102) Landow Herman SO 2-2543
(103) Neill James E SO 3-2731
(104) Pike Eugene B SO 2-7365
(105) Zimmerman R Mrs SO 2-6347
(106) Maxwell James A SO 3-3366
(200) Allardice R S Mrs SO 3-1302
(201) Willis Evelyn SO 3-2593
(202) Higham Olga Mrs SO 2-2637
(203) Mandy Jasper SO 3-2143
(204) Philcox N H Mrs SO 3-1730
(205) Barr D M SO 2-2435
(206) Josephson Maurice SO 2-6896
(207) Fansler M R Mrs SO 2-0158
(300) Page Almon D
(301) Higgins James F SO 3-2773
(302) Coughlin M R Mrs
(303) Steyert Francis R SO 2-8109
(304) West Gladys SO 2-7593
(305) Kelly Edwin M
(306) Hemingway C D Mrs
(307) Lawder G E SO 2-3822
(400) Bliwise M Mrs SO 3-2104
(401) Russell Leland SO 2-3759
(402) Price Francis SO 2-8272
(403) Leonard Emma R SO 2-2243
(404) Graul Carl L 0 SO 2-3354
(406) Klein Sylvester S SO 2-0365
(407) Kilminster F W SO 3-2622

65 (A)Heller E A Mrs Or
(B) Lyons John L SO
(C) Humphreys Robert Or
(D) West Elsie SO
(10) Wooldridge A C  SO
(11) Feathers L E Mrs SO
(12) Spencer J B Mrs SO
(14) Sachs Jerome J SO
(15) Targer M A SO
(16) Pollack Mary Mrs SO
(20) Salisbury R M Mrs SO
(21) Ach H E Mrs interior

tor SO
(22(Howard Neil SO
(23) Mendelwager Paul Or
(24) Chalfonte R D SO
(25) Sauter B W SO
(26) Semple Jack SO
(30) Campbell E M  SO
(31) King F Roland SO
(32) Palmer Robert C SO
(33) Joralemon John L S SO
(34) Abelson Louis SO
(35) Wiener Elias SO
(36) Hopmayer Norman Or
(40) Wassmer Helen C SO
(41) Hickey Frank A Or
(42) Amsterdam J J SO
(43) Eicke F S
(44) Tuffiash S Mrs SO
(45) Hunt Lorentha Mrs SO
(46) Garfield Randolph SO

6-0374
2-3476
2- 3444
3- 2080 
3-0790 
3-3454 
3-2807
2- 7342
3- 3602 
3-3962 
3-0507 
decora-
2- 7945
3- 1242
4- 8636 
3-2657
2- 5055
3- 2227 
2-2580
2- 9355
3- 3131
2- 2445
3- 0625 
2-2860 
2-6332 
2-5262
5- 2232 
2-4150

2-4079
2-3377
2-2454

RANDOLPH PL (WO) fr 144 Mount 
Pleasant av SW and S to 20 Hutton av 
(Right even)
1©  Eaton Frank B 
5©Nicholson E P 
9©Roberts Carl F 

10©Brady P M 
12 ©  Ohlmann G L 
14®Gesin John H 
15©Robinson F L 
16®Schantz Howard 0 
17®Lavey A F 
18©Edgeworth Charles 
20©Ridgeway A C Mrs 
22©Nicholas M Mrs 
24®Breitenkam K Mrs 
26©Ohs Karl I 
28©Donohue Joseph M 
30©Hug Joseph F 
32 ©  McMannis J G 
34 ©Johnson J P 
36®Pfleger K Mrs 
38®Spilner Edward W 
40©Thompson John 
42©DeRosa James
50 Wennerblad C J
51 Arden W W
52- 164 Hutton Lafayette Gardens apts
52 Trinton Peter
53- 155 Hutton Lafayette Gardens apts
53 Grabowski C E 

Doubleday R A 
Samuels J J 
Stein Milton 
Veenstra Marion 
Darrin Hildegarde Mrs 
Hart Elmer B 
Bradley W G 
Custer F H 
Jameson H E 
Lombardi F 0 
Greenspan E I

64J MC CLELLAN TER begins
65 Feld Herbert J Or 6-2833
66 Mayer R J
67 Small E I
68 Muller J H Jr
69 Frank S M
70 Mason George E
71 Schramm E H
72 Hazen M E Mrs
73 Harad S H
74 Grandage V P Mrs
75 Custer R E
76 Meyer Emil G
77 Coleman L P
78 Jarmich Stanley C
79 Cook Harry E
80 Hamilton William
81 Secor M H
82 Alpers Kenneth
83 Barling C I Mrs
84 Woodworth N B
85 Rodale Solomon
86 Moran M J
87 Koster Nathan
88 Vacant
89 Rosenkranz Isaac
90 Enthoven E J
91 Stollmack B J
92 Markus George
93 Bean I K
94 Pinkero Stanley
95 Parris James C
96 Shepard P S Mrs
97 Davis George A
98 Nourse J A

54

55

58
59
60 
61 
62
63
64

Or 3-1600 
Or 4-0709 
Or 5-3316 
Or 3-7136 
Or 4-8613 
Or 4-8391 
Or 5-4112 
Or 3-5974 
Or 6-0145 
Or 4-8604 
Or 5-8218 
Or 4-1375 
Or 5-5119 
Or 4-2725 
Or 4-7893 
Or 2-2382 
Or 2-7893 
Or 4-8881 
Or 6-1094 
Or 5-3231 
Or 5-2337 
Or 2-4719 
Or 4-3054 
Or 5-5018

Or 5-1972 
Or 5-6857 
Or 2-6696

Or 4-1166 
Or 2-9081 
Or 2-8015 
Or 2-6497 
Or 4-8356 
Or 5-2175 
Or 2-7371 
Or 2-4049

Or 4-3955 
Or 5-3667 
Or 5-7481 
Or 2-7541

Or 6-4435 
Or 5-7385 
Or 3-6428 
Or 2-3622 
Or 5-1813 
Or 2-8680 
Or 4-8946

Or 6-2226

Or 5-6265

Or 4-1790 
Or 5-3510 
Or 3-5876 
Or 2-6666 
Or 4-1595

Or 4-3137 
Or 5-3607 
Or 3-4206 
Or 2-7718 
Or 2-8857 
Or 5-9477 
Or 3-1588 
Or 5-9037

Or 5-3835
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99 Danforth A P Or 3-5891
99 Lipp Harry C Or 5-8568100 Brotman Harry Or 6-4819

102 Buckenmaier C E
103 Weber G II Or 4-1942
104 Vogel E F Or 2-9360
105 Smith R W Or 5-5816
106 Vacant
107 Schnitzer John Or 6-1371
108 McGinnis C T Or 2-9524
109 Rodgers W W Or 6-4473
110 Kling Leo L Or 5-7268
111 Ready M J Or 5-8096
112 Young Charles J Or 5-9451
113 Grimm Paul M
114 Stout M E Or 2-3014
115 Barrett C G Or 3-9352
116 Pyle J C Jr Or 5-6239
117 Reed E D Or 3-3257
118 Rosen S J Or 4-9451
119 Braden J N Or 4-5293
120 Dornfeld Lawrence Or 6-0380
121 Rose John
122 Bolognese William Or 2-8222
123 Straffin E B Or 2-6932
124 Landfield Harold Or 3-4760
125 Rosawich J A Or 4-4910
126 Foley W T Or 2-3105
127 Greene A D Or 2-7191
128 Shapiro Don Or 5-4721
129 Melchione E N Or 6-4415
130 Shaak J F Jr
131 Schuster H Mrs Or 6-2216
132 Dodge R K Or 3-6907
133 Mawer C D Jr

1331 LONGVIEW ST ends
134 Dexter R B Or 5-9490
135 Freda P J Or 4-4371
136 Deacon Edward N
137 Beck F G Mrs Or 3-8327
138 McHugh J J Or 6-0124
139 Matthews J R Or 4-7509
140 Hazen C A Or 6-2189
141 Runge A W Or 2-3204
142 Stewart G H Or 5-8940
143 Fischer R W Or 4-2942
144 Farber Arthur Or 5-2222
145 Shorofsky Gerald Or 6-3570
146 Smith H G Or 3-4724
147 Curl Jesse J
148 Greenberg Stanley Or 3-3755
149 Plume G M Or 2-7351
150 Ernst B F Or 5-0323
151 Rafel S S Or 4-8575
152 Willford N B Or 4-4414
153 Popper N N Or 3-7267
154 Nesteel J E Or 2-8665
155 Dimm R L Or 2-8961
156 Hayward H S Or 4-1546
157 Corey E E Or 3-7960
158 Hill Roy F Or 2-2224
160 Kessock Andrew Or 2-2149
162 Seaman David Or 4-0572
164 Kerber R M Or 2-7029

RAVINE DR (SO) fr 319 Forest rd N 
and W to 369 do

355®Hoffman H Mrs SO 2-5588
367©Watson John K SO 2-7145
377©Baldwin D R SO 2-9234
380©Furst George SO 2-7958
RAYMOND AV (SO) fr 224 Vose av E 

to 185 Grove rd (Right even)
97 SCOTLAND RD crosses

103©Nordnann Gaston F 
104®Striar Bernard 
110® Albert Jacob
111 ©Kurtz Abraham A
112 Vacant 
115©Harrison Harry 
121 Vacant
128©Reynolds J Stewart 
135@Mennen William G 
135r Vacant 
140©Sandler L N 
140r Williamson Robert 
157@Orcutt Brent G 
158®McCabe A M Mrs „

183 CHARLTON AV crosses 
201®Spielman Joseph SO 3-0481
204®Haenlein W J 
217® Abbott F Mrs 
227©Tweedy Laurance 
228 © Sinclair Harold SO 2-6559
230®Reichle Mary Mrs SO 2-0005
234®Lehman Roger SO 2-4397
237©Evans Charles H SO 2-1661
251 ©Dimm Ross L SO 2-1097

RAYMOND TER (M) fr 2133 Millburn 
S to Union line

4©Laden H D real est SO 3-1654
5©Rich H G SO 2-5702
6®Feldman Jacob R SO 2-6676
f®  Thompson Arthur C SO 3-1699
8©Katz Allan G SO 3-3175
9®Rottman Joseph H SO 2-7042

10©Ferraro Vincent SO 2-8505

SO 2-2235 
SO 2-3250

SO 3-2575

SO 3-2661

SO 2-4447 
SO 2-8639

SO 3-3720 
SO 2-4403 
SO 2-4085 
SO 2-4278

SO 3-0212 
SO 2-4928

RAYNOR RD (WO) fr 25 Rock Spring 
rd SW to 9 West rd

REDMOND RD (SO) fr 239 Ridgewood rd 
W to 408 Harding dr (Right odd)
(Incorrectly numbered)

2 7 9 © Julius Victor L SO 3-0368
2 8 0 ©Martin Mary R Mrs SO 2-0477
2 8 5 ©Goldberg Harold H SO 3-2422
2 9 0 © Wrightson W G SO 2-2643
291 Allen Robert Inc builders

SO 2-6410
©Allen Robert SO 2-6410

297©Livingston Paul SO 2-4671
310®VanDoren D H SO 2-1305
316©Cole Charles G SO 3-3661
317 ©Schnitzer Morris M SO 2-0637
324®Masin J Mrs SO 3-3120
325©Boyce W Wardwell SO 3-1842
332©Walsh Agnes M Mrs SO 2-7311
333 ©  Stern Charles so 3-2037
340 ©  Krimke Jerome P so 2-5317

Suburban School of Photography
SO 2-5317

341 ©Welsch S L SO 2-8190
348©Goodman Louis R SO 2-7161
349®Enslow Ridley M SO 2-5025
356®Mand Harvey M SO 2-0631
357©Wright S V Mrs SO 2-6529
364©Dickey James B SO 2-8282
365®Diss Daniel B so 2-7234
374©Beach Stanley so 2-8493
375®Aibel Herbert M so 2-6440

389 WYOMING AV crosses
411®Kuhlman E H 
412©Hughes William A 
420©Bennett Walter C 

442 MAYHEW DR ends 
421 Vacant 
441 ©Bellows Howard 
455 Mitchell George A 
456©Fink Irvin 
462©Appel E R Mrs 
463©Bennett Victor A 
468®Poleshuck Samuel 

470 MAYHEW CT begins

SO 2-6384 
SO 3-3223 
SO 2-2051

SO 3-1883 
SO 2-2483 
SO 3-3230 
SO 2-6415 
SO 3-1845 
SO 2-8878

RENSHAW AV (EO) fr 151 Roosevelt av 
W to 428 Prospect (Right odd)
3®Rhinesmith A W Or 4-0571
9©Gunning M L Mrs Or 2-1414

ll@Dundon A D Mrs Or 4-3849
12® Jamison W D Or 3-7323
16®Wilson Joseph R Or 4-3815
17® Connors Thomas M Or 5-5631
20®Sheets Ezra R Or 3-4731
21®Grimm Robert C Or 5-4907
24®Dickey M D Mrs Or 4-8820
25 Vacant
28®Bernholz Philip G 
29©Hyde Edwin T 
32 ©  Goeller Harry A 
33©Hartwell Albert S 
36©Hill Raymond H 
37®Schock Floyd

41 N ARLINGTON AV crosses 
68®Nordstrom S B dentist Or 5-8567 
74©DeHart R Mrs 
75 Vacant

76 NORMAN PL begins
80 McCutcheon Jane 
85®Lensner H W 
86©Johnson Andrew 
88©Williams J Easton 
89®Jorss Fred E 
92 ©  McCarthy Charles J 

97 N WALNUT ST crosses 
104®Yecies Herman W Or 3-7793
108®McCandless W W Or 5-8620
109©Robinson H A Or 4-1336
110©Cross Alexander Or 4-1637
lll©Gibney Fred R Jr Or 3-3969
115® Anderson Carl B Or 4-5174
116®Gara Thomas J Or 4-4680
117©Matheke Frank H Or 5-8320
118 Stewart William G F Or 3-2695
121 ©Hutson Donald M Or 5-3394
122 ©Price Charles A Or 3-8573

125 N CLINTON ST crosses
129 Clifford J Scott Junior High School 
130©Cotter M F Mrs Or 4-8407
132 Graubit William Or 4-6727
136®Meyer John R Or 4-6008
138®Wachenfeld Thomas Or 4-9049
142©Williams L H plumber Or 3-6319

Or 2-5034

Or 3-3215 
Or 2-7257 
Or 4-8451 
Or 2-1233 
Or 4-1923 
Or 4-1823

Or 2-4212

Or 3-4892 
Or 6-1448 
Or 3-7551 
Or 4-6655 
Or 5-3731 
Or 4-6534

146 Readett Walter W 
©Nagle Thomas J 

150®Hibbits F V 
154©Hahn N R Mrs 
158©Carlson A J floor scraper Or 3-8509 
162 Vacant 
166®Goerl George F 

Moore Joseph E 
167®Beesinger E I Mrs 
170©McCoy Arthur A 
171 ©Seitz Rudolph A 
173®Cook Ross K 
174®Stortz Harry W

179 RENSHAW CT begins 
180®McClave Kenneth Jr Or 4-5365 
181 ©Mathias Robert Or 4-2831

Or 5-1882 
Or 2-0482

Or 4-9148 
Or 4-9148 
Or 3-2286 
Or 4-6943 
Or 6-1188 
Or 5-2643 
Or 3-7049

184@Stout William D Or 4-2419
185 ©  Brady F X Or 2-5955
188®Palmer WHliam D Or 4-6522
189©Wilde Agnes A Mrs 
192®Brostrom John J Or 2-1692
193®Case George S Or 3-8675
194 Mercer Alfred T Rev Or 5-3865
197 Vacant 
200 DeNourie Earl Or 2-5745

©Sautter Harry E Or 4-8380
202®Essig L F real est Or 3-5056

Stevens A Mrs Or 3-5056
205 ©  Throckmorton R C Or 3-6481
206 Grambs G L Rev Or 5-3632
209®ILeyler A L Mrs Or 3-5457

RENSHAW CT (EO) fr 179 Renshaw av 
SW and then E to do
1 ColUns Arthur J Or 4-8668
2 Kurzawa John J
3 Gunning John J Or 6-4426
4 Jacoby W H Or 2-5725
5 Elsdon Albert A Jr Or 5-3771
6 Vacant
7 McCabe Bernard
9 Reynolds John A Or 2-0085

10 Bell R T Or 5-9086
11 DuCharme Gene 0 Or 3-3702
12 Scaglione John M
13 Azzolina Alexander Or 2-0961
14 DeGisi Anthony L Or 3-3828
15 Brunning W J
16 Cardell Peter T Or 3-7976
17 Faitonte John S Or 3-2296
18 Loprete Frank J Or 2-9232
19 Butch James M Or 5-4578
20 Skwirut Henry Or 2-9235
21 Whitney Herbert A
22 Rosamilia Peter J
23 Conners Francis X Or 4-2367
24 Miller Richard E

REOCK (0) fr 49 Centre W to 52 S Day 
(Right odd)

255 Gromek’s Auto Body & Welding 
258©Guzzo Frank J
259 Vacant
260 Palmieri M N Or 6-2722
261 Sobine Furniture Exchange ware­

house
270 Castro Frank Or 4-4982

©Stanziale James G
272 Walton M L Mrs Or 3-5626
274 Bookman A M
276©DeVito Rocco
278 Keyes Mary E Mrs Or 3-2866

Vacant

REVERE AV (M) fr 48 Concord av W to 
Union County line (Right even)
2®Roessner Nicholas P SO 3-2512 
6 ©Tenore Thomas SO 2-5186

“-10® Kulzer Henry H SO 2-4787
12©Schoch B E Mrs SO 2-1257
16 Jones A M Mrs SO 2-7946
18®Hertweck Carl SO 2-7446
20®Haug Erick G SO 3-1154
24®Newman Henry P SO 2-2339
28©Herrmann W C SO 2-6504
30©Radler Francis A SO 2-8850
31 ©Vella James V
34®Radler Charles R SO 2-6725
35®DelGuercio Fred SO 2-3627

49 PROSPECT ST crosses 
54®Belz Frederick C SO 2-3451
55®Yanchyshyn John SO 2-6994
57®Tarolla Alfred A SO 3-2041
59® Kole Michael SO 3-2793
60@Sierenberg H C SO 3-2331
62®Abrecht G E plumber SO 2-3096 
64©Schreier August SO 2-0175
70©Smith Rennie B SO 2-5369

REYNOLDS (0) fr 293 Hickory NW to 
312 S Centre (Right odd)
169 HICKORY ST ends 
180 OLCOTT ST begins 
191 OGDEN ST crosses 

195 Cedola J grocer 
©Salvatore Ralph 

199 Davis Frederick E 
©Woods W 0 

205 ©  Antonelll L Mrs 
Vacant

207®Finan J P 
209©Heyward John H 

Peterson Major

Or 4-9714

Or 3-2140 
Or 3-0294

Or 2-3364 
Or 2-7692 
Or 3-7125

REYNOLDS PL (SO) fr 568 Cameron rd 
S to 575 Varsity rd (Right odd)

106® Carty Arthur P SO 2-1570
107@Norton Mervyn M SO 3-3758
lll@Mitilenes G D SO 3-0898
112®Remington Lloyd P SO 2-7842
117®LaManna Thomas
120 ©  Cahalin John A SO 2-3845
121 ©Ohr Albert P SO 2-5557
124©Heck William E SO 3-1168
125 Caspar Fred SO 2-0807
126©Dawson Edgar K SO 2-6042

129©Frank Joseph C SO 2-0628
130©Wagner John A SO 2-5779
133 ©  Gariinkel Jacob I SO 2-6039
134®Connors Joseph M SO 3-3264
137®Calame Charles E 
140®Zubeck R A SO 2-8396
141 ©Payton Arthur R SO 2-2055
144®Falcone Charles E SO 3-2148
145 Strauss Maurice SO 3-1859

1199

REYNOLDS TER (0)
W to 312 Carteret

235©Joralemon M H tchr music
Or

240 Reed L F lwyr 
Kavanagh M E 

243 Morris W E 
248©Dixon Charles H 
249®Reed Louis F 
259®Stamalalis C Mrs
269 Fates Gilbert H
270 Congregation Beth Torah
281 Standish E L Mrs
282 Vacant
289©Crawford John H Jr 
294®Welsher Emma G 

Holmes J Mrs nurse 
295®Cardillo Joseph L 
299©DiBenedetto A C 
300 Shain Albert 

Ciasulli Jerry
305©Kelly Harriett V Mrs 
308 Gersh William Mrs

fr 327 S 
pi (Right

Or
Or
Or
Or

Centre
odd)

3-0482

6-1033
3- 6735

4- 0208 
2-9895
2- 2615 
4-7269 
4-9057

4- 8103 
6-0399 
6-0399
3- 3327

2- 2978
5- 9888
6- 4891
3- 3685

RHODE ISLAND AV (EO) fr 155 S Munn 
av W to 212 Sanford (Right even)

15 CHELSEA AV begins
20©Jacob Fred III 
22 Vacant

©Vanderveer L B Mrs 
24 Coogan P J 

Gamble Mary 
©Holland Paul 

26®Brueno George F 
Hindman I C Mrs 

28 Colatrella Nicholas 
©Minichino Peter

32 McCarthy E M Mrs 
©McComb John P 
©Meade James

33 Rhode Island The apts 
Bowden James 
(Bl)McCleary K K 
(B2)Angiulli H B Mrs
(101) Nolan John
(102) Shore Helen Mrs
(103) Husk John L 

©  (104) Goodman Sherwin
(105) Pitcaire Stephen
(106) Percelay E Mrs
(107) Lax Jacob J
(201) Levy G J
(202) Clawson J E
(203) Schneider Sidney

(204)Lane A Mrs nurse
(205) Woosaniker Harold
(206) Ippolito Joseph J
(207) Reynolds G F
(208) Schmidt Elvin R
(301) Darzentas J L
(302) Smith Frank A
(303) Geldzeiler F Mrs
(304) Prohigh A J
(305) Eckenthal Jerome
(306) Metzker I G
(307) McKnight Charles
(308) Honour John H

34 Gaynor Edward J 
Hoatson R G

36 Caprio A F 
Glick Andrew 
Ferrara Gerard 

37 FREEMAN AV crosses 
43©Masielio Joseph 
47© Owens P P 
49©Merkel E F 
53©Henderson P R 
57 Stoepel G C 

63 GRAND AV begins 
67®Eichenberg E J 
69®Ketcham George E 
71®Asen Isadore R 
75 Desmond Frank J 
77©Lyons William G 
79®Mugan Daniel B 

85 OAK ST crosses 
87© Jeanguenin Paul E 
89©McGovern E C Mrs 
91 ©O’Rourke M L 
93 Shea Thomas F 

Walsh T M real est 
94©Garrubbo Philip 
95©Davis Norman 
96©Daniels Robert E 
98®Prezlak Maurice 
99 Curry George 

©Sinnott Edward J 
102©Mills Frank J 

Mills R T drsmkr 
105 MADONNA PL crosses

Or 4-4062

Or 5-3489 
Or 5-6697

Or 3-1033 
Or 4-8530 
Or 2-7294 
Or 6-0340 
Or 5-6291

Or 4-7293 
Or 4-1720

Or 5-3329 
Or 3-7920 
Or 6-3642:

Or 3-1774

Or 3-5427 
Or 2-3947 
Or 3-8212' 
Or 4-0085 
Or 6-3810 
Or 3-9072 
Or 5-2303

Or 6-2442 
Or 6-3850 
Or 3-2461 
Or 3-6376

Or 3-1571

Or 2-3938 
Or 5-6014 
Or 5-8343 
Or 5-7191

Or 3-2902 
Or 6-3977

Or 3-1584

Or 6-4094 
Or 5-6143 
Or 6-3885 
Or 4-5026 
Or 6-4383

Or 3-9158 
Or 5-7035 
Or 3-0593 
Or 5-0639 
Or 2-5483 
Or 4-1353

Or 5-8604

Or 5-1484 
Or 2-9059 
Or 5-7539 
Or 3-1277 
Or 4-1468

Or 2-5806



Rhode Island Av (E0)—continued 
107©McGill E J 
108 Giunta Thomas 

Mahoney Joseph 
Russoniello Anthony 
SanGiacomo Edward 

109®Lauria Joseph A 
©Lauria Lena Mrs

113 Patarino Anthony 
©Araneo Peter

114 Capista Edward 
©Russoniello Alessandro

120 Refill Filter Co Inc 
Crater W W conf 

120a Ciro’s Food Market 
123 SHEPARD AV crosses 
147 EPPIRT ST crosses 

149 August Samuel 
August J MD 

151®Turkel Nathan 
Whittaker Arthur 

152 Hoey William J
155 Fierro Frederick N 

©Silvestro Leonard
156 Giorgio Gerald J
157 Alessi Harry 

Falgarcs Joseph
159® Dagostino Bianco J 

©Pilone Alfred J 
160©Collins Whittier 

Scott Robert 
Langdon Frank X 
Stanford James 
Graf William 
Odze Nathan 
Robinson H J 

165©San Filippo Philip 
Potts Samuel 
Gromek Joseph W 
Hillenbach Herman E 
Noble M E 
Macmillan A A 

©Noone Thomas A
171 BR00KW00D ST begins
172 S BURNET ST ends

1200 1952— THE PRICE & LEE CO.’S

162
163

164

167

168 
169

Or 2-8309 
Or 2-9256

T Or 6-2040

Or 5-5926

Or 2-7635

Or 5-6622 
Or 5-0132 
Or 3-9780 
Or 2-7060

Or 4-8973 
Or 2-1514

Or 6-0382

Or 4-8812 
Or 6-2870 
Or 6-0670 
Or 2-2438 
Or 4-2985 
Or 4-5729 
Or 4-5729 
Or 4-4566

Or 5-7587 
Or 5-2505

Or 6-1242 
Or 5-9126 
Or 2-5824 
Or 4-3512 
Or 3-7796 
Or 4-6535 
Or 3-0950

184 Bellerose George Or 2-1830
©DelSordi C milk Or 3-5306

Baratto Oreste
191 Mocksfield Herbert C Or 6-1581
195 Burley Florence S Mrs Or 2-0391

199 S CLINTON ST crosses
208 Or 5-0922

Or 3-3745

Or 3-9137

Or 3-3224 
Or 2-1639

Or 6-3298 
Or 3-2607 
Or 3-2607

Or 3-2163 

Or 3-2610 

Or 4-6485

Daire Maurice F 
Russell John T 

©Russell Catherine R
209 Loprete Patrick 

©Passante Charles
210 Wagnytz Walter 

Salvaggio Joseph Rev
216 Gallo S coal

Tirella Nicholas 
©Tondo Frank 

218 Flanagan E V 
©Salerno A A 

220 Salerno A A grocer 
223 AMHERST ST crosses 

225 Weining C carp Or 3-5883
229©Nixon M C Or 3-5883

DeVries Albert Or 6-2085
230 Marr Fred Dress Co mfrs Or 5-9227
231 ©Loprete J J tailor 

©LaPolla Augustine
Savio Albert

233®Gozzo G gen mdse 
234 Vacant
235® Cavallaro P produce 

Grabowski Mitchell 
236 Palmer Products Inc elec equipment 

Rhode Island Service Station 
245 HALSTED ST crosses 

246 Standard Auto Parts Inc Or 5-5289 
250®Somma Vincenzo Or 5-2162
252®Montelleone Peter Or 2-8888
253® Gasparino C grocer Or 3-2170

Querino Mary Or 2-5727
254©LaPolla August 
255 DeBellonia Samuel 

©DeRosa Thomas 
Nolfi George 
Querino M J Mrs 

255a DeRosa T grocer 
256©Leber W'alter P

263 TELFORD ST crosses 
265 Honest Toms Athletic Club

©Spenzierato Alex Or 2-6167
267 Kern Emil A & Associated En­

gineers Inc Or 3-5784
271 Tillery Lee Or 4-5282

LaRue L Mrs 
Simmons R P 

274©Norment Ralph 
276 Adams T J Or 6-3060
278®Giammetta Leonard Or 2-5207

281 CRAWFORD ST crosses 
283 Leber W & Sons hdw Or 2-4263
283a Margaret’s Beauty Salon Or 3-9575
285 SanFilippo G fish Or 3-1933
286© Goode C R landscape gardener

Or 3-2049
289®Ballard George W Or 5-3741

Burchell Gerald

Or 2-8461 
Or 3-9505 
Or 2-3225

Or 3-9505 
Or 2-1927

291 Branch Jesse
©Longers H W Or 2-

292 Bethel Pentecostal Church
8184

1763295®Bolan Louis E Or 4-
296®MacIntire William E 
297©Betterbed John Or 6-0629

Moore Joseph Or 5-6028
Moore Roofing Co Or 5-6028

298 Tricoli John Or 5-0689
301 BEDFORD ST crosses 

303 Kerdman N dry goods Or 5-6624
Kassakian Seragan Or 5-1690

©Marangi Agostino
310®LaFerrara F mason Or 4-5045
312®D’Arpa Russell

Hnath John A Or 2-8654
LaFerrara Anthony

319® Selitto Giuseppe Or 3-2187
Piccirillo John J Or 2-4758

RICHMOND AV (SO) fr 250 Village rd 
SW to Maplewood line (Right odd)

254®Beckmeyer Evelyn G SO 2-6366
255©O’Brien Laurence A SO 2-3854
260 ©  Turner Albert E SO 3-1769
263 ©Mascuch Frank J SO 2-6631
267©McMahon Owen A SO 2-9169
271®Sausville K N SO 3-3573
275®Higgins Thomas J Jr SO 2-8641
279® Fenrich John N SO 3-2453
282©Matthews Harry G SO 2-9271
283©Kaye M S SO 2-6769
284®IIorak J L SO 2-5949
286@Demarest Arthur L SO 2-0490
290®Duym W A SO 2-1989
298®Neary John F SO 3-U181

299 MONTAGUE PL crosses 
301®Heyman Max H SO 3-3315
302®Lipman Jacob SO 2-0708
305 ©  Linker W P SO 2-5247
306® Orben May S Mrs SO 2-3485
309 ©Wildrick Stanley B SO 2-0333
310 ©  Ackerman M D SO 2-6252
313 Cannan W A SO 3-1996
314®Sarasohn Roy N SO 3-3965
317@Lee Robert F SO 2-7344
321®Miller George J SO 2-9317
322®Saslow Henry E SO 2-1357

329 COUDERT PL ends 
330®Meskin Sidney SO 2-8684
338 Vacant
342® Schnepper Edwin C 
343®Radula Alfred L SO 2-1311
345©Haines George H SO 2-2655
346©Glass William A SO 3-2688

349 GARFIELD PL crosses 
352®Thompson Arthur F SO 2-1618
408©Baldwin Eugene D SO 2-6629
411 Morrison Mary C Mrs SO 2-5065
415®Schechner Ephraim SO 2-7423
419©Beifus Andrew J SO 2-0649

RICHMOND AV (M) fr S Orange line S 
to 33 Elmwood av (Right odd)

423®McLoughlin Thomas P SO 2-2463 
431 ©Davis Edward S SO 2-2848
432©Speer James A SO 2-1422
434® Rusoff Jules A SO 2-8920
435@Martin Raymond SO 3-2563
439©Brandt Otto SO 2-6978
440©Fox John P SO 2-6244
444 ©  Gibbons C D SO 3-1127
445©Lonsdale Lois K Mrs SO 2-2822
446©Grant C C archt SO 2-3795
449©Groffsky Herman SO 2-0725

4493. BALDWIN RD crosses 
450©Diamond L L SO 3-3206
451@Merz J Mrs SO 2-8890
452®Bartner Mark G SO 2-1578
453 ©Wolkstein Harry W SO 3-2115
456®Waehsman Murray SO 3-2537
457®Bry Gerhard SO 2-4394
459©Brody Harry S SO 2-0891
460©Binder David SO 2-9164
461 ©Grunt Morris SO 3-0614
463® Krantz Nat S SO 2-1823
464©Marion Julius J SO 2-5119
465©Goldstein David SO 3-2166
466 ©Luftig Harry M SO 2-8403
467®Munther J D real est SO 2-1561 
468®Bresnahan P M SO 2-7871
469® Kraus Jacob S SO 2-1398
470®Bienstock Leon J SO 2-6696
473 ©Ulanet Herman SO 2-1127
474©Kay Harry SO 2-4740
475®Clare George SO 3-2762
476©Frank Philip SO 2-2714
477 Vacant

481 PARKER AV crosses
483®Helmstetter Charles J SO 2-2496 
485©Scott Winfield R SO 2-9128
488®Brager Leif N SO 3-0060
490©Laird Forrest A SO 2-1870
491 ©O’Connor James F 
493 Davis Elizabeth M Mrs SO 3-0552 
494©Meeker H H SO 2-3693
495 Binder Thomas W SO 2-6709
496©Tate Charles S SO 3-0010
497®Friedman Myron SO 2-2480

499 MIDLAND BLVD crosses

507® Dickinson Neville S SO 2- 
Dickinson H F Mrs artist

1333 

SO 2-1333
508®Lippman L M SO 2-3257
509®Kunz William B SO 2-3041
510@Lewis Sidney SO 3-3709
511®Berger George H SO 2-1955
512©Maurer Walter N SO 2-2823
513©Stark Mina K Mrs SO 2-6608
514®Ryerson Irving L SO 2-3315
516®Silver Harry SO 2-5026

Or 3-5398 
Or 6-0954

Or 4-6803

RIDGE (0) fr 453 Main NE to 458 
White (Right even)
3 Platz Simon M Or 2-6015

(1) Brennan M II Mrs
(2) Sibley M A A nurse Or 3-5067 
(3(Hamilton E D Mrs Or 4-5305
(4) Tracy W E dentist
(5) O’Connor Joseph A
(6) Perry Charles W
(7) Johnson G C
(8) Martini Albert M
(9) Ryan Stephen R
10)Babin Harold T Or 2-8438
(11) Smith K B Mrs nurse

Or 4-3379
(12(Rader Otto Or 4-4496
Servos Albert Or 3-3348
Vickers William Or 3-2858

15 Pardue Robert F
16 ®  McCoy E M Mrs Or 3-5463
17® Mastrostefano B P

Modugno Paul
Forino Joseph Or 3-4821

20 ©  Terranova Thomas
21 Redeemer Evan Luth Church
26 Abruzzese Carl Or 2-6098

Terranova Anthony Or 5-3547
27® Scherholz M Mrs Or 5-5329
30 ©  Savage B Mrs Or 5-3179
33 ©  DiNicolangelo Nicolangelo

Or 5-0791
Whitehead C R

34©Whitehead G C Mrs Or 2-6429
37® Dodd Peter J Or 3-8828
38®Moloney Frank A Or 4-0181
43®Paris Daniel R Or 4-8438
44@Preiss Mae L Mrs Or 4-1772
47@Dodd Frank J Or 2-7376
48@Preiss George D B 
51 ©Schwarz Ernest C Or 5-7396
52©Moloney Thomas J Or 3-6865
56@Zeamer Jay Or 5-8185
60©Breen Edwin Or 6-3718
66 Gerni Alfred C Rev Or 4-1661
70 Daley Martin J Or 4-3994

Daley M E Mrs nurse Or 4-3994
71®Bilhuber E E R Or 3-1121
76 Carey Alice Mrs 

©Penta G J Or 5-9414
79 LINDEN PL begins 

80 Stanley Percey C Or 5-0493
91 (101) Dawson R C Or 6-3483

(102) Disbrow E B Mrs
(103) Falcon Albert
(104) Coe Arthur H Or 2-9121
(201) Smith C S Or 6-4516
(202) Everman Jack R
(203) Kelly Lawrence H
(204) Cheatle IV N Or 2-8274
(101) DeCanio C G Or 2-8779
(102) Hoffman Helen Mrs
(103) Stearns W L Or 6-4856 
(104 (Vacant
(201) Dodd Edwin L Or 4-4151
(202) Baer Joseph F
(203) Givas Edward
(204) Mollach S P Or 6-1771

94 Carew Paul T Rt Rev Msgr
Or 4-0110

100 St John’s R C Church

RIDGE AV (WO) fr 117 Watchung av 
W to 50 Seward (Right even)

14©Craig Joseph F 
16 Doyle Joseph E 

Jahn Paul 
January Conrad A 
Hammer Harold T 
Meidling A J 
Vizio B C 

17 HIGH ST crosses 
20 Burns John F Jr 

Drury C M Mrs 
Johnston Joseph L 
DelPlato Florence M 
O’Boyle William T 
Heinz N F

29 (1) Mileski Paul
(2) Bowman John P
(3) Buckalew Wellington
(4) IIodgins Y M Mrs
(5) Gerber Louis G
(6) McCormick James C
(7) Essig N H Mrs
(8) Werner Neal F

30 Panapalis Peter J 
Dunbar Charles E

Or 5-6907 
Or 3-0674 
Or 6-2130 
Or 6-0577

Or 3-7130 
Or 6-0444

Or 5-0032 
Or 4-3806 
Or 5-4258 
Or 6-1369

Or 3-0434

Or 4-7092 
Or 6-1252 
Or 2-6139

Or 6-4190
Whitbray Margaret Mrs Or 3-1715

Hulighan E M Mrs 
Phelan Patrick J

Selitto B Mrs Or 2-3657
33 WATSON AV crosses

35 Leone P barber
Peer Stanley F Or 6-
Ullman Adolph Or 4-

57
53 WHITTLESEY AV crosses

Or 2- 
Or 5- 
Or 5- 
Or 6- 
Or 6-

Or 2- 
Or 5- 
Or 4- 
Or 6- 
Or 5-

Or 6- 
Or 4- 
Or 3- 
Or 6-

Opitz Charles J 
McCartney James F

58 Santucci A T archt 
©Stasi Grace Mrs

59 Mirenda Frank A 
Vacant

63 Deck Walter E 
©Braund Albert J 

65©Brennan W Chadwick 
Forsyth Harry A 

71 ©Roche Charles V 
73 FRANKLIN AV crosses 

81 Shepherd Clinton D 
©Slater Edmond D 

82®Taaffe Patrick J 
Thomas Russell R 
Temple Ella

84 McCaulley Allen F
85 Frederickson G Henry 

©Brown Mollie R Mrs
Williamson William 

86©Nathaniel Thomas P 
87 Bartow Dennis C 

©DeHart Wallace W 
88®Laing John E 

Longo Leonard J
89 Colwes William F 

©Smith Lyman C
90 Cowger William H 

©O’Rourke John J
91 ©Gustafson Carl A

Caine William E Jr 
Wiesner Leonard E

92 Flanagan F M Mrs nurse
Temple Robert S Or 5

0777
■9763

9420
■5842
2189
0568
2660

1232
4167
0630
0058
4385

5053
3516
3667
4106

Or 4-9274

Or 5- 
Or 2-

Or 2- 
Or 4-

Or 2- 
Or 2- 
Or 2- 
Or 4-

Or 4-

5930
■1976

7836
1839

4759
0443
7756
0674

4126

0051

RIDGE CT (0) fr 481 White N (Right
even)

131®Laviano J Mrs 
137 Roberson Emrite 

Jones Sarah Mrs
139 Conte Frank Or 4-2378

DeRosa Vincent F
141 Conte Rocco Or 2-7087

Lucariello Frank

RIDGE RD (WO) fr 12 Mountain dr NE 
to 276 Mount Pleasant av 
— MOUNTAIN DR ends

— Steiner J D
— Vacant 
— ©deGirolamo H J 
— ©Keppelmann J G Mrs 
— ©Jones M Mrs
— ©Oliver Thomas J 
— ©Gulick K L Mrs 
— ©Place Josiah W 
—- Vacant 
— ©Fowler R C 
— ©Roth Samuel 
— ©Rothschild Marcus
— Vacant
— Vacant
—  Vacant
—  Carteret Nursery
— Carteret Junior School
— Loree Hall

Or 2-9488

Or 4-0542 
Or 2-8515 
Or 5-4590 
Or 2-0097 
Or 4-2432

Or 3-1154 
Or 5-6271 
Or 2-3903

RIDGEHURST RD (WO) fr 
(Right even)
3 ©  Karam Felix H 

Karam M & Sons real 
5©Montress Harry C 
6©Kennedy Katherine 
7©Malone Frank M
8 Fix Carl F 

Polakowski E J
©Rumpf F Mrs

9 ®  McHugh Edmond
O’Connor James L 

11 ©Leonardo Louis 
DiMarzo Frank 

15 Scarponcini A J 
©Scarponcini C Mrs 

16®Condit C F Mrs 
17©Bergman John H 
19©Plank Ludwig C
20 Schiller E C Mrs 

©Walsh J F plumber
21 ©Alexander Harry F 

©McDonald John J
23®Seib John F 
25©Fennell John W 
27®Mettier Grover S 
28®Weisbrot F M 
29©Bruno Vincent A 
30®Heslin Bernard T
31 ©  Figlioli John
32 Dowdell Joseph J 

©Enright M Louise
33©Miller Emil A 
34®Salzman Herman

326 Main W
Or 3-3461 

est Or 3-3461

Or 6-4815 
Or 3-0889 
Or 6-1498

Or 5-1088 
Or 3-4735 
Or 4-2018 
Or 2-8823 
Or 2-7311 
Or 4-6603 
Or 4-8440 
Or 4-3290 
Or 2-0710 
Or 4-6408 
Or 3-0613 
Or 4-0681 
Or 4-8823 
Or 2-6281 
Or 5-6952 
Or 4-1373 
Or 6-3680 
Or 2-7188 
Or 2-1005 
Or 5-4291

Or 3-3575 
Or 2-0737 
Or 5-4092



OKANGES DIRECTORY— 1952
Ridgehurst Rd (WO) —continued 
35®Florio Pasquale J Or 2-4448
3 6©Pierce Charles J Or 4-0566
37©Ryan Frederick M Or 5-5869
38©Johnson E W Or 3-8179
3 9®Daniello G A Or 5-9020
40 Alcock’s Harold L Sons painters

Or 3-8937
©Alcock Anna B Mrs Or 3-8937

4 1® Johnson Eric P Or 6-2381
42©Frank Howard L 
43®DeRose Anthony Or 3-9216
44® Johnson Bernard S Or 5-1693
45 Bartley Harry C Or 2-1765

©Fageley Lewis G Or 5-4883
46®Englund Martin J Or 3-4218
4 7®Reiter Leon Or 2-7490
49®Matthew William S Or 3-3631
50@Lindquist GO Or 3-8307
5 1 ®Noding Thornwald E Or 3-6580

RIDGEVIEW AV (WO) fr 171 S Valley 
rd W to 35 Overlook av (Right odd)
l@Hughes John L Or 5-9432
3 @Griffith Harry S Or 4-4165
4©Walker John Y G Jr Or 5-9167
5 Vacant
6® Jervey William T Or 3-7883
8©Harder Garret C Or 2-7439
9j®Farmer Donald C Or 4-9319

10®Spooner D LeGrand Or 4-8611
Spooner S J Mrs nurse Or 4-8611

ll©MacDonald R J builder Or 3-6028
12 Coles Ernest A Or 4-0162

©Russen David M Or 6-0287
17@Wolf John E Or 5-8884
19©Volckmann Edwin H Or 3-8140
20®Ewen Edward C Or 4-2409
21®Pursell Alfred B Or 2-3206
22®Preisler Roy 0 Or 4-5312
23©Sanford David E Or 2-1722
24@Porter Robert E Jr Or 5-6507
25©Mink S Eugene Or 5-8389
26©Bergwall J B Or 6-0121
27©Zwiebel John G Or 4-7304
28©Meeker Lowell M Or 2-0523
29©Lovering Stanley H Or 6-2477
31@Kohaut Harry F Or 2-5958
32©Greenlaw John R Or 6-0533
33®Dufault Adelbert A Or 5-6893

©Scherholz Albert M Or 5-6238
35®Edenborough Herbert Or 3-7921
36©Allen E W Airs Or 5-4412
37©King Clement F Or 6-0522
38®Sofman Arthur Or 4-5467
39©Loughren Arthur J Or 3-6979

40J CLONAVOR RD begins 
41©Brawn Earle R Or 4-0754
42®Gunzenhauser M H Or 4-6276
43@Sear Robert V Or 2-0819
44@Darwin Joseph A Or 3-1788
47®Cooper Herbert G Or 4-9147

RIDGEWAY AV (WO) fr 393 
av NE to Mountain av
1© Grady Charles B 
3©Rand Howard M 
4 St Cloud Presby Church 
6 Roberts R Lloyd Rev 

11 ©Hood Norman 0 
18® Goodis Simon F 
24®i\Iarklew James J 
26@Scherer F J builder 
30®Wapshare C H 
31®Schweinler Carl L 
34 Rowe Alan B 
36 Gordon T E 
46 Vacant

50 BENVENUE AV ends 
57 Boyle Henry 

Vacant
58©Davis Richard E 
59®Schweinler Helen M 
60®WalImann Herman G 

FAIRVIEW AV begins 
81 ©Allen Albert E

Northfield

Or 2-2442 
Or 4-2884

Or 5-7872 
Or 4-1635 
Or 3-1887 
Or 3-7417 
Or 4-2156 
Or 5-6333 
Or 4-0021

Or 2-6423

Or 2-3311 
Or 4-2094 
Or 4-4225

Or 5-3209
RIDGEWOOD AV (EO) fr 330 N Park N 

to Glen Ridge line 
-GLEN PARK RD ends

RIDGEWOOD RD (SO) fr 202 Orange av 
West N to W Orange line (Right 
even) (Incorrectly numbered)

10 Wales Andrew SO 3-1969
(C) Foltz John W SO 2-8830
(D) Leeb Charles A SO 3-0072
(E) Wilson R Savidge SO 2-4280
(F) Wood J nurse SO 3-2198
(G) Bedle D M Mrs SO 3-1818
(H) Lynch Cortney SO 2-3272
(I) Simpson Ann SO 2-5150
(J) Ward J P dentist SO 2-4466
(K) Edwards Sandy M SO 3-3787
(101) Bambach G C SO 2-3038
(102) Kearney M D Airs SO 3-0778
(103) Chantler Samuel SO 3-2123
(104) Pollock T C SO 2-4669
(105) Hollander Irving SO 2-8661
(106) Zur-Linden M E SO 2-3721

(107) Noonan W J SO 2-7608
(1 0 8 ) Gifford E G SO 2-6460
(109) Haugh Alildred SO 3-2857 
(HO)Lawder Helen SO 2-2059
(111) Bram Alarjorie A SO 2-2472
(112) Stern Florence Mrs SO 2-1580 
(114) Oakley William F  SO 3-0172
(201) Brady Mary L SO 2-5730
(202) Caffrey Frank E SO 2-9046
(203) Hillman John B SO 2-1815
(204) Williams L M Mrs SO 3-2789
(205) Rachlin F Airs SO 3-0966
(207) Bruck Rudolph SO 2-1925
(208) Hahne Rose W Mrs SO 3-1641
(209) Goble Chester S SO 2-4570
(210) Vacant
(211) Vanderveer L S Mrs SO 2-0054
(212) Dailey Charles F SO 3-0887
(214) Reynolds H W SO 2-5153
(215) Prince Lewis A1 SO 3-2519
(301) Simpson H R Mrs SO 2-3118
(302) Glickman Rudolph SO 3-0567
(303) Ward John P SO 2-1176
(304) Leeds Marvin SO 2-2390
(305) Krueger 0 Alartin SO 2-9455 
(306(Rollins D G
(307) Rutter J Paul SO 2-3057
(308) AlcHugh Thomas A SO 3-1910
(309) Sexton Walter E SO 2-2348
(310) Ladd Alary F
(311) Gargan K H Mrs
(312) Harris W C
(314) Campbell E V Mrs SO 2-3682
(315) Frey Robert D SO 2-8306
(401) Frieman Herbert F SO 2-7254
(402) Vacant
(403) Armitage E S SO 2-8420
(404) Ross Alice SO 3-2448
(405) Zinn Roland H SO 2-2025
(407) Conlon Colgan SO 3-1714
(408) Wendel Anna Airs SO 2-4637
(409) Seidel B Airs SO 2-1787
(410) Grebenstein Elsa SO 2-2503
(411) Burton John L
(412)Bataille E F SO 2-7773
(414) Crowley T F Jr SO 3-3156
(415)LaJoie Florence V SO 2-6697

87 TILLOU RD begins
95 Lindeman V D SO 2-6107

97 BEECH SPRING RD begins
102 Forlenza P P SO 2-3434
105®Meurlin Alfred SO 2-3311
108 Brophy Dumont C SO 2-9279
115®Barkhorn Charles J SO 2-0959

132 MEAD ST begins
135 HIGHLAND RD begins

167* Alartin Franklin SO 2-0436
239 REDMOND RD begins

241®Weiland Charles SO 2-7127
249®Slutzker Joseph SO 2-7649
257®Koplin Harry SO 2-2589
285®Aforga.n George 0 SO 3-0123
300©Eisele Al E Mrs SO 2-3873
301 ©Baird William T Jr so 2-2773
301r Wallace Gordon
305r Orange Lawn Tennis Club so 2-0928
306©Rosenquest John B so 2-8771
317 (§> Alerrill Deane W so 2-2626

319 FOREST RD begins
320©Andrew Seymour L so 2-2976
324©Brandeis John R so 2-8694
331®Skehan F H so 2-9273
344©Taylor G Lansing so 2-1411
351 ©Paul Miriam U Mrs so 2-1794
352®Hannoch Herbert J so 2-2370

355 BROOKSIDE RD begins
360©Stokes Nion Mrs SO 2-7370
361®Winans James D SO 2-0755

362 MOUNTAIN HOUSE RD ends
404©Chapman H P so 2-1108
407©Baldwin C D SO 2-1173

409 GLENSIDE RD begins
410©Foltz Raymond D SO 2-3659
411 ©Curtiss Sarah E Mrs SO 2-0801
416©Smith Donald M SO 2-3890
423®Redpath R U Jr SO 2-9176
440 ©D ’Agostini Alfred J SO 2-3276
446©Seltzer J W SO 3-0418
447©Sisto Joseph A SO 2-4488

449 MELROSE PL begins
450©Kearney Robert S SO 2-0041
451 Pecsi Albert J SO 2-7379
458©Beattie Denny B SO 2-5039
461 Vacant
464®Walowit Peter J SO 2-6331

500 MONTROSE AV W ends 
502©Klein G L Airs SO 2-1264

511 WALNUT CT hegins
512©Wright Edward H SO 2-1216 
520 Vacant

RIDGEWOOD RD (M) fr S Orange line 
n Audley SW to Millburn line (Right 
odd)

409 Turner Thomas A SO 2-6431
410 Velden S upholsterers SO 2-3932 

Ridgewood Food Store grocer
Or 3-3950

410a LaSalle Alarket meat SO 3-3200 
410b Notaro A barber 
410c Pangiochi J B delica SO 2-7624

410J E CEDAR LA ends
411 Leobold S tailor SO 2-7096
4-11 3 Vflpint
411b Sanders E conf SO 2-9854
412 Sanders Edward SO 2-7822

417J W CEDAR LA begins
419 WASHINGTON PK begins
420 ST LAWRENCE AV ends

423 ©  Challenger Paul G SO 2-3141 
425®Kuster Edward H SO 2-9823

Ames M E Mrs SO 3-1944
426®Murphy Alary E Mrs SO 2-7696
430®Howell Lawrence D SO 3-3347
432@Gefken G V Airs florist SO 2-0775
433® Aloraweck Alvin H Jr SO 2-3621 
434 Bodei August Jr SO 2-9297

Carey James
437 ©Plante B A Airs SO 2-6040

441 NEW ENGLAND RD begins
442®Haldy G B Airs SO 2-5534
444©Meyer Carl A P SO 2-2978
445®Chapleau Dean D SO 2-2427
446©Storm Gerald SO 3-2724
448©Easton Earnest D SO 2-4513

4481 DE HART RD ends 
449®Hindle Albert E SO 2-7551
450®Wright Stanley SO 2-8466
452®Rahner Charles W SO 2-9466
455©Williamson George P SO 2-0740
458®Webster Charles S SO 2-1142
459®Salisbury L W SO 2-7131
460©Davis Richard H SO 2-5580

4601 ARCULARIUS TER ends 
462®Onderonk C D SO 3-0548
464©Chandler David D SO 2-2462
466©Diehl Philip W SO 2-3735
468©Goodman Paul D SO 2-9036
469©Carlson Gustave E SO 2-0973
470®Sisserson T Langdon SO 2-0781

472 Hoffman ST begins 
473®Peeney Raymond F SO 2-9582
475©Smith Robert W SO 2-4652
476 Cross Philip R SO 3-3794

479 C0LLINW00D RD begins 
480®Foster K A Mrs SO 2-9332
481 Vacant
482®Westervelt J Robert SO 3-3222
483®Meola Thomas D SO 3-0255
487®Alueller Samuel SO 2-3230
488® AIcClave Kenneth SO 2-0983
489 Maplewood Club The SO 2-9826

Fuerth Gustave W
491®Roux William C SO 3-1356
492®Conroy Alichael A SO 2-3773

496 JEFFERSON AV ends 
497®Streander P B SO 3-2231
499®Heinle Philip J SO 3-2323
500®Eilen D acct SO 2-1675
501 ©Boyd Frank W SO 2-8906

5011 CLAREMONT AV begins 
503 Reinhard Elizabeth D Mrs 
504®Alaster E Byron SO 2-951]
506 Thomson L B Airs SO 2-1683
509®Bell George A SO 3-3985
510®Renton William C SO 3-2175

512 VIRGINIA RD ends
513 EUCLID AV begins 

518 Jefferson School
523©Ripley M G Mrs SO 2-1199
523r Selden Paul II SO 2-2633

524 MARYLAND RD ends 
525 Yard Dorothy G Mrs SO 2-3391
530©Cooney John R SO 2-9224
536©Cushman D J SO 3-2252

539 DURAND RD crosses 
540©Cupaiuoli R A P AID SO 2-2277
545®Ozias Ramon E Jr SO 3-3696
550 St George’s Epis Church
551 Harden A S Jr MD SO 2-1021

552 WOODLAND RD ends
553 ROOSEVELT RD begins

557®Freeman L R SO 2-1020
561®Brewster Albert E SO 3-3826
562®Fessenden Hubert L SO 2-3256
563®Ehlers J S Mrs SO 2-4219
566®Reitzel Jacob H SO 2-3479

Young Walter J SO 2-1613
567®Patridge F L Jr SO 2-0733

573 HICKORY DR begins 
574 Cherry Ned D SO 2-5568

5741 HIGHLAND PL ends 
576®Benn William E SO 2-8518
580® Warbasse James F SO 2-6078

Vacant
582 Greatorex A K SO 3-2396

Scattergood L C Airs tchr music
SO 2-6949

584 Larson Philip SO 2-2155
Dunn L C Airs SO 2-3978

586 Baumgartner EH SO 2-1784
Dare Emory II Jr SO 2-3028

587 CURTISS PL begins 
589©Tompkins W F SO 2-2475
590 ©  Taylor R L Mrs SO 2-0464

592 BAKER ST ends 
597 RIDGEWOOD TER begins 

600 Morrow Memorial Meth Church
SO 3-3179

601®Dennison A D Jr MD SO 2-4321
602 LENOX PL ends

604©Burke Edward H SO 2-3268

2-3516
2-5462
2-7377

1201
605©Evans William S SO
607©Johnson Dale D SO
608©Beam John V Jr SO

609 CLINTON AV begins
610 WINTHROP PL ends

611 Wheeler William R SO
612®Colsh L L AID SO
616©Kirwin Estelle F Airs SO 
617 ©Clark Clement J SO
618®Stoddart F M Airs SO
619©Trimble Robert Jr SO
622®DoBie Louis B SO
623 ©  Dreisbach John M SO

623  ̂ MOUNTAIN AV crosses
624 ©Beyer George H SO
625@Eppley George T SO
627®Saurman Norris I 
629©Windas John L SO
630©Gordon Ben H SO

632 CARLETON CT begins 
634©Steinberg F C SO

635 MAPLE TER begins
637 Vacant
638 ©  Kennedy F Roger SO 2-6510

640 COTTAGE CT begins
645©Klein Walter C SO 2-6170
647 ©Hubbard F A Mrs SO 2-1162

651 BERKELEY RD begins 
653©Baker Aaron E SO 2-8810

Dangler H F SO 2-3185
658 Bachschmid Kuno 0

©Stone Helena VV SO 2-3191
666 Bessom Hugh S SO 3-3452

3-0860
2-4242
2-2109
2-6820
2- 0039
3- 1364 
2-8529 
2-5240

2-5665
2-1379

2- 0501
3- 0323

3-0374

RIDGEWOOD RD SOUTH (SO) fr 254 S 
Orange av West S to Maplewood line 
(Right odd) (Incorrectly numbered)

10® Grasso Frank SO 3-3776
12® DeCicco Anthony J SO 2-4802
16®Petruzzelli P Airs SO 2-3799
18 O’Reilly Joseph M SO 3-1387
20 Gilby M J Mrs SO 2-4428
22 Carew H Airs SO 2-6945

Vacant
AlcHale Catherine

24 © Kernan Peter J SO 2-0865
25 CONWAY CT begins

30 Voight Frank J SO 3-1875
©Schumacher V Mrs 

32@Kalandra Joseph SO 2-9168
36®Richardson G M SO 2-5814
41 ©Ryan AI G Airs SO 2-1087
42©Kelly William B SO 2-4146
44®Tagliente F C SO 3-0083
46®Davino A P painter SO 2-2819
47©McNamara Edward P SO 2-9535 
48 Sullivan D J auto repr SO 2-7188 

©Sullivan D J auto repr SO 2-7188 
50 Atterbury G H SO 2-4232
52 Baer Howard C SO 2-4332

Pasco William W
53 ©  Tinfow I real est SO 2-2880
54 Smith George A SO 2-5436
57©Wilson M A Mrs SO 2-2022

104 THIRD ST begins 
154 ©Farley Edward F SO 2-7030
156 Reilly Charles A SO 2-3430
162 Lambert R L SO 2-7821

Guida Jerome SO 3-1152
164® D'Annunzio Ralph SO 2-3714

Sinisi Samuel SO 3-0685
166 McKenna John SO 3-0765
168 Dolan Edward V

© Keegan E Mrs SO 2-1548
170 Anthony James
172 Bielecki Charles WT SO 2-1001

Connolly J A SO 2-4718
176 ©Alassaro Anthony L SO 2-6317
180 ©Frasca Vincenzo SO 2-8053
184© Garmany M G furn rms SO 2-9321 

186 WALTON AV begins 
201 ©Dunn Wallace F SO 2-0382
204®Salfisberg E Mrs SO 2-1805
208 Sidey Thomas B SO 2-5388
209®Eithelberg Alfred SO 2-8203
212®Sheffield W Wilbur SO 2-4196
216©Block Emil H SO 3-3867

217 KINGSLAND TER begins 
220©Quirk William H SO 2-2588
221® Ballerstedt T J SO 3-0268
227©Campbell James Al SO 2-3652
228©Delia Dominick SO 3-2005
229@Esposito Victor E SO 3-2973

2291 RYNDA RD ends 
231 ©Mackin E Harvey SO 2-1164
234® Chacalos HE SO 3-0969
237©Brody Philip SO 3-0402
240©Jasper Richard SO 3-2895
241 Klipper Stanley H SO 3-0593
246® AIcDonough E W SO 2-4318
247® Haightman H R Jr SO 2-9094
250®Frank Abraham L SO 2-7026

Roth Realty Co Inc SO 2-7026
251®Ledden Edward B SO 2-4019

254 EDGEWOOD TER ends 
292 Deubel Charles C SO 2-0264
257®Tuohig Joseph J SO 2-6774

— WEST END RD begins 
300©Trobe Jacob L SO 3-3477
304 Glaser Julius S SO 3-1744
281 ©Remondelli Raphael E SO 3-2488



1202 1952— ■THE PEICE & LEE CO.’S
Ridgewood Rd South (S0)- 
283®Gartside Frederick N 
2 7 6 ®  Speir A E Mrs 
289@Steinen William 
323 Yeomans Donald Si) x cuuuun; f

— WINTHROP TER begins
3 3 1 ®Hermiston C H Mrs 
337©Alfred Elbridge 
286 Armm Alice M Mrs 
293©Hocker Herman D 
2 9 7 ®  Goetze Wilhelm F

299 THORNDEN ST crosses 
352 Vacant
3 0 1 ®  Augenblick H A Jr 
303 ©  Kusy Vladimir 
360©Wood Leon H 
364 @  Manischewitz David B 
305©Taylor Frank T 
366©Woodward A M 
307 Voltaggio Samuel 
372©Lehman Mark 
309 Barber Jess S Jr 
315©Mills Claude D 

Mills V A nurse
— LENNOX AV crosses 

4 1 2 @Whitman K P Jr 
411 ©Darnell Paul S 
4 1 6 ©Decker James E 
417©Murphy George F
420 Church Benjamin L
421 ©Cyrus Joseph J

— AUDLEY ST ends 
425®Shenton F Russell 
452©Moss Leon V 
405®Froelich David S 
407©Israel Isaac

-continued 
SO 2-6733 
SO 2-0279 
SO 2-1803 
SO 2-7903

SO 2-5115

SO 2-8202 
SO 3-1267

SO 2-7554 
SO 2-8900 
SO 2-3760

SO 2-4048 
SO 2-6372 
SO 2-2291 
SO 2-6856 
SO 2-3831 
SO 2-3595 
SO 2-3595

SO 2-9418 
SO 2-8560 
SO 3-1141 
SO 2-3442 
SO 2-3019 
SO 2-1419

SO 3-3839 
SO 2-6920 
SO 2-1726 
SO 2-0051

RIDGEWOOD TER (N!) fr 597 Ridgewood 
rd W to 316 Wyoming av (Right odd)
l®Johnes Charles K SO 3-3691
4©Matson M V Mrs SO 2-8910
5®Bonn M M Mrs SO 2-8734
6 ©  Williams W R SO 2-9026
7©Schell F B SO 2-3972

Schell L P tchr music SO 2-3972
8 Vacant ____
9©Winter Helen V D SO 2-5259

10®Ware Joseph E SO 2-2072
ll@Bunting James F SO 2-6468
12©Elliott C E Jr SO 3-1569
13 ©  Davey Russell L SO 3-3105
14®Denman Alan J SO 2-1737
15©Getty Frank D Rev SO 3-1389
16®Harcourt Lyall SO 2-1065
17®Hallinan Edward M SO 3-3854
18©Johnson Earl S SO 2-3926
19©Allen Herbert V P SO 2-4780
20©Lee Ruland W SO 2-2076
21®Kniering Daniel J SO 2-8284
22©Renner Roland B SO 2-4508
23®Uptegrove Gifford M SO 2-9188
24®Stelle C K Mrs SO 3-1807
25©Driscoll William J SO 3-0554
26® Schweikert Donald K SO 3-3934
27©Boyd Estelle II Mrs SO 2-3215
28®Nichols Joseph E SO 2-9074
29®Ries August SO 2-4660
30 ©Barrell Merritt C SO 2-8981
31®0wen Oscar J SO 2-0779
32®Lowman Charles R SO 3-2081
33 Lumsden G Q SO 3-0855
34©Davis Adin L SO 2-3164
35©Carter Lewis M SO 2-1577
36©Calhoun Theodore H SO 3-2695
37®Kottman Harold J SO 2-0514
38®Yates Henry M SO 2-7735
39®Yourth Harry L SO 2-6082
40®Hartung Philip H SO 2-2764
41®Harrocks Thomas L SO 2-6247
43©Watkins David D SO 2-5466
44®Roff Louise M Mrs 
45®Lewis John C Jr SO 2-1584

RIGGS PL (SO) fr 250 S Orange av S 
to 249 Irvington av (Right odd)
8©Bridge James C SO 3-1858

Platner Donald SO 3-3232
10©Eldridge Lemuel SO 2-7869
12©Smith M A Mrs SO 2-0937
13® Cirasella John E SO 2-0485
15®Elwood Emily R SO 2-2028
16 ©  Miller M B mason SO 2-8091
17®Rothery Aglae L Mrs SO 2-0622
20 ©  Youngs M E Mrs SO 2-8699
31®  Johnson J M SO 2-8039
22 Cohen Irving

Kopf Albert SO 3-3814
25 Mueller Catherine B SO 2-2056
26©Ward Norman S SO 2-2983
27 Wasil Agnes M Mrs SO 2-3750
29 Hamberger Charles A SO 2-5584
30©Rockefeller Ethel L SO 2-8108

Warnke Erwin E SO 3-0529
33®Wiltsie John R SO 2-5001
34®Murphy Michael J SO 2-4479

Sink James J SO 3-0643
35©Walker William C SO 3-2527
36 ©  Ames M C Mrs SO 2-0994
37 Stieve M C Mrs SO 2-7592
39 ©  Leyendecker Peter SO 2-7656

Phillips H Mrs 
44 GARDNER AV begins

51 Gibson John S 
Sherwin George 

52©Cushing Ernest W
53 Skae Catherine Mrs 

Smith Walter F
54 Bradley Edward F 
55©Hale Robert L 
56® Mercadante G J

DeGregorio Vincent 
57®Walther Helmut!)
59©Anderson John G 

Anderson Norman H 
61®Pilkington M F 
62®Legue Olga Mrs 
65 Koch Elizabeth Mrs 

Rodgers James W 
66®Mendres Matthew J 
68®Ponyman Harry 
69 White Richard F 
72®Getsinger E W 
73®Gregan Helen V 
75 Rockefeller William L 

©Rockefeller LeRoy S 
76©Warren James W 
79©Walsh Frank T 
80©Haight Marie Mrs 
83©McGowan Anna E B 

Lee Thomas J 
84©Ruddiek James A 
88©Fusco A M Mrs 
89 Burnett Robert D 
92©Scully Dorothy F 
93 Connor K J Mrs 

Toughy Irene W Mrs 
96®Knuth Anna Mrs 

100 Vacant

SO 2-1864

SO 3-2963

SO 2-1526 
SO 3-1094 
SO 2-5127 
SO 2-6299 
SO 2-6203 
SO 2-6203 
SO 2-3729 
SO 2-0421 
SO 3-2144

SO 3-2204 
SO 2-0696 
SO 2-9315 
SO 2-2992 
SO 2-1741

SO 2-1383 
SO 3-3771

SO 2- 
SO 3- 
SO 2- 
SO 3- 
SO 2- 
SO 2- 
SO 2-

0335
0308
5955
2278
3607
1222
2539

SO 2-0496

RIGGS PL (WO) fr 1 Rose ter NW to 28 
Roilinson (Right odd)

Covey George 
Laidlaw Walter L 
Smith Laura

2 Denyes L W 
Thomas Atwell 
Keil Warren D

3©Carbley John J 
Fort James A

4 Colacuori Mary Mrs 
Romano Frank

5 Nardin Ida E 
©Staats Sara M

6 Collinson Earl W 
©Swenson Harold

7 Hanright Charles 
©Mundhenk Henry

9 Betz Henry J 
©Cunningham Patrick J 
©  Cunningham William 
13 KINGSLEY ST crosses 

44@Alcock George M 
Guest Thomas L 
Vacant

46 Fagan William 
Miller Clarence E 
Nardiello Nicholas J 

49©Lloyd William 
50®Volker Anne Mrs 

Przybylski Theodore 
Volker Adolph T

51 ©Kays Edward C
52 Gentilesco Rex A 

©  Ochs Frederick
53®Ippolito Joseph J
54 Ernstberger Adam A 

©Theile T M Mrs
55 Vigerstead J E 
57 Vacant 
61®Helmlinger B H
62©Williams Mary E Mrs 
63 Lannon Philip P 

©  Rush Thomas 
64©Greene James B 
67®Jiroux Wilfred J 
76®Nilan Francis A 
77®Meister George A 
78 Gerraty George F 

Howe Robert S 
Marucci M M 

79©Kluge Betty Mrs 
80 Deminatus Anna D Mrs 

©Huxoll Theodore 
81®Hain Leonard 
82®Zenk John I 

Leigh LeRoy 
Wooley William J 

83®Hinrichs Alma Mrs 
Barrymore W J 

84®Himpsl Franz A 
85 Emmig G H

©Hoffman Frederick A 
86©Maurer Walter H 

Schramm Olga G 
87©Smith Alvin 
88 Vecchione Catherine Mrs 

Estason Pauline Mrs 
89©Heslin Mary A Mrs 
91©Kubly John 0 
92 Vittoria Arthur J 

Baltovich George

Or 5-1845 
Or 5-7734

Or 3-4035 
Or 3-3032

Or 6-1399 
Or 2-5086

Or 5-3141 
Or 5-6258 
Or 5-8535 
Or 2-5438 
Or 5-6883 
Or 2-2829 
Or 3-7458 
Or 2-6966 
Or 2-6966

Or 3-1328 
Or 6-0315

Or 4-7073

Or 4-6280 
Or 3-0452

Or 5-1155 
Or 6-1479 
Or 4-1877 
Or 5-8997 
Or 6-2185 
Or 2-0537 
Or 2-8929

Or 2-5986 
Or 4-4219 
Or 6-5105 
Or 2-6259 
Or 2-4159 
Or 2-3517 
Or 2-2197 
Or 5-6637 
Or 2-4678 
Or 3-4370 
Or 6-0968 
Or 3-5496 
Or 4-8439 
Or 2-0636 
Or 8-4626 
Or 3-9124

Or 6-0756 
Or 4-4393 
Or 4-2231 
Or 5-5719 
Or 3-3216 
Or 3-3216

Or 5-3167 
Or 6-1948 
Or 5-2951 
Or 3-4659 
Or 6-0086 
Or 5-3191 
Or 6-1085

Fletcher Ernest S Or 2-2604
Vacant

93®Guerriero Girolimo Or 5-8318
94 Gizzo Nicholas T Or 3-8339

©Infante John Or 2-7936
95 Sturgis Leon H Or 6-1465
96©Rich Frank J Or 4-7160
97©Ricci Dominick Or 5-9304
98®  Bury Edgar 0 Or 4-4987
99©Haas Andreas Or 3-2898

Argondizza Frank Or 6-2128
100©Wright A Stanley Or 4-4881
102®Edwards Elmer W Or 3-3253

Freytag F F Or 2-6245
103®Day Walter C Or 5-6920
104©Barr Robert M Or 3-0368
105 Denney Daniel J Jr 
106®Hoffman John H Or 2-4839
107®McCloskey E J Or 5-0573
108®Tappan Frederick E Or 5-0128

RIVER (0) fr 93 N Park W to 281 
Washington (Right even)
255 SHERMAN ST begins
256 SPRINGDALE PL ends

260 Pierson Albert G 
Patterson E S262

263
264
265
266

Romano Henry 
Vacant
Spring Paul C 
Tuttle G M Mrs

Or 4-2451 

Or 2-5204

RIVER (EO) fr 93 N Park W to Orange 
line
6 KEARNEY ST begins

19®Parker Thomas Or 6-4940

ROBERTSON RD (WO) fr 494 Eagle Rock 
av SE to Hartshorn ter
l@Giannelli F R 
3@Voorhees S Leslie 
4®Traphagen L real est
6 Vacant
7®Potcher William A 
9 ©  Hohweiler Fred 

10©Mueller Charles J 
11 ©Atkins Raymond 
14®Kugel George 
15 Vacant
16©Klinger Robert F 
17©Tarrant J J

17J CALDWELL TER begins 
18©Overbury Austin A Or 4-4178
19 Vacant
20 Bachman Robert B
21 ©Olsen LeRoy S
22 Brassard Emma L 
23©Lucas John S 
24©Cooney Thomas J 
26®Siska Frank
28 Vacant
29 Vacant 
30©Mills R M Mrs 
31®Tichenor Alphonsus J 
32 ©  Tideman Einar T 
33©Winfield Roy H 
34 Vacant 
35©Alexander M E 
36©Dickson Samuel 
37©Mulder Richard H

38 CASSIEN TER begins 
39®Mlttelsdorf Stanley R 
41 ©Bottom Robert J 
46©Roller Henry J 
50@0ftedal Sigurd

51 THORN TER crosses/' 
52®Krumwiede F H i /  Or 4-4336 
56®Titus E V Mrs Or 2-8096

Or 4-7745 
Or 5-6153 
Or 4-4348

Or 2-0614 
Or 2-0906 
Or 4-7830 
Or 4-4533

Or 2-4228 
Or 3-6673

Or 3-6839 
Or 3-3133 
Or 3-0125 
Or 4-8672 
Or 4-8622 
Or 3-5508

Or 3-3154 
Or 2-7113 
Or 5-8203 
Or 4-3880

Or 2-3548

Or 2-4565

Or 4-3625 
Or 3-2392 
Or 4-4826 
Or 5-3335

63 HARTSHORN TER begins

ROCK SPRING AV (WO) fr 485 North- 
field rd N

49 Baime Robert Or 4-4161
50©Rice P S Mrs Or 2-4048
55®I’rupis Robert I Or 4-2903
61®Hilsinger F A Or 5-6082

65 EDGEWOOD AV ends

ROCK SPRING RD (WO) fr 312 North- 
field av SE and SW bey West rd
1 Vacant
25 RAYNOR RD begins

30©Grunow Alfred W Or 2-3702
35 ©Groel Frederick J Or 3-3686
44®Frank William M Or 4-0168

45 WEST RD begins 
50 ©Braun William A Or 5-9308
70©Newberry F Stark Or 5-2434
— Rock Spring Country Club

Or 4-3342

ROCKY WAY (Llewellyn Park) (WO) fr 
Mountain av W

— ©Tompkins Frederick 
— ©Landon S W Jr Or 4-6100

RODMAN PL (WO) fr 368 St Cloud av 
E to 39J Sheridan av
1 ©Telfair Warwick M Or 2-9447

ROLAND AV (SO) fr 398 Valiey E to 
401 Prospect (Right even)

55 Brown Anna P Mrs 
©  Terracciano Joseph 

60 Osborne Douglas W 
Vacant

69©Tarantino D A
70 ©Harris David N

Harris M Mrs drsmkr
71 ©Kelly Walter J
72 Vacant
73©Allen C E painter 
78©Reynolds Julia R 
79®Martine James F 
80®Foligno Joseph
81 Koenig Raymond E 

Opitz A J poultry
©Opitz James F

82 Fox Thomas P
83 Gawel Francis C 

Rock George J
86©Post Everett B 
88 Gessler Herman C 

©Hammer W C 
90 Reichert Robert J 

101 ACADEMY ST crosses

SO 3-2710

SO 3-2375 
SO 2-4829 
SO 2-4829 
SO 2-6647

SO 2-0852

SO 2-4102 
SO 2-5609 
SO 2-4641 
SO 2-1082 
SO 2-1082 
SO 2-5507 
SO 3-2552 
SO 2-1158 
SO 3-1159 
SO 2-2913

SO 2-8005
102©Strickland W R 
106©Melville A D 
108 ©  Gury Karl E 
111 ©Welter George A 
112©Johnson Edward L 

©Coughlin Arthur E 
113©0’Hanlon R C Mrs 
114® Katzinski Ernest F 
116©Barnes Charles N
117 O’Hanlon John J
118 Sherman Albert E 
120 Powley Edward H Jr 
123©Harrington W B
12 7 ©  Coll Andrew J 
132®Spide Thomas E 
133®Katon Barney H 
134 Vacant
137®Bahrenburg Edward 
138 ©  Yates Leggie W 
140©Headley B B 
141©Manigan Edward A

SO 2-4883 
SO 2-0150 
SO 2-9139 
SO 2-4962 
SO 2-9363 
SO 2-1441 
SO 2-0465 
SO 2-4519

SO 3-0864 
SO 3-3853 
SO 2-5182 
SO 3-1551 
SO 2-0096 
SO 2-6878
SO 2-4493 
SO 3-2152 
SO 2-3944 
SO 2-9596

ROLLINSON (WO) fr 112 Northfield av 
SW to 5 Forest Hill rd (Right odd)
l@McKenny Frank S 
5©Keefe Owen L 
9©Schindler George 

10®Ahr Edward F 
11 ©Bateman John F 

12 SWAINE PL ends 
15 Blockley George F 

Schrameck S P 
17©Zullo Joseph 
19©Burt Harold W 
21®Duffield John J 
23©Erwin Frederick C 
25 ©Cooper Jason 
26©Neill Charles L 

28 RIGGS PL ends 
29® Ronk William E 
31 ©Noyes Herbert M 
33 Vacant 
35©Juliano Louis 
37®Howick Eugene G 

38 QUIMBY PL ends 
39®Canham George E 
43®Lambdin James T 

45 GLEN RD begins 
47®Gartenberg William 

©Mielnik John J 
50 PILLOT PL ends 

51 ©Daniel Paul 
53©Ginsberg Joseph 
55©Ball Robert M 
56®Christiano N J 
57 ®  Sbiffer H M Mrs 
58©Byrne James L 
59©Colt Ida M Mrs 

Ritchie F N adv 
60 OSBORNE PL ends 

61®Ursillo John 
62®Kornhardt E A 
63©Reed Robert M 
64©McCarthy Anna C Mrs 
65 @  Ryno Frank M 
66©Fallon Edward H 
67®Shulman Edward 
68©Ellsworth Ferrin G 
69©Jones Benjamin F 

70 NUTMAN PL ends
71 ©  Esposito Samuel
72 ©  Casserole Victor 
73@Briden Noel A 
74®Pytlesky John 
75©Nardiello Joseph F
76 Kruse August
77 Kahn Jacob
78 ©Bilotti Samuel R 

79 MITCHELL ST crosses 
93 HAZEL AV crosses

95®Lantz Clarence M 
97® Gaudenzi Frank 
99 Vacant

1 0 0 ®VanArsdale John
Bernal M Mrs nurse 

1 0 1 ®Garofalo Salvatore F

Or 6-3959 
Or 6-2037

Or 4-5165
Or 5-2829
Or 5-8033 
Or 5-0499 
Or 3-3074 
Or 5-3196 
Or 5-4054 
Or 4-8382 
Or 3-7629 
Or 5-1793

Or 2-5045 
Or 5-9146

Or 5-7600 
Or 5-5424

Or 5-0566 
Or 4-9247

Or 4-5804 
Or 4-7931

Or 4-6748 
Or 4-7314 
Or 5-3056 
Or 4-3670 
Or 2-5520 
Or 4-8560 
Or 5-4615 
Or 5-4615

Or 3-7579 
Or 5-3734 
Or 5-6064 
Or 3-2930 
Or 4-2414 
Or 4-0014 
Or 6-0871 
Or 5-5451 
Or 4-9024
Or 5-2228 
Or 3-1720 
Or 4-8839

Or 2-2459 
Or 3-4438 
Or 4-8489 
Or 4-5050

Or 5-5061 
Or 2-5167

Or 6-0934 
Or 6-0934 
Or 3-0149



ORANGES DIRECTORY— 1952
Rollinson (WO)—continued 
102©Hanst Howard H Or 2-4421
103 Hocke Francis C

©Minetti Clara Mrs Or 2-5133
104®DeAnge'lus Joseph M Or 3-8420
105©Volpi Kose Mrs Or 4-6155
1 0 6 ®LiVecchi Damiano Or 6-1506

Plochock Charles
1 0 7 ©Rantz Mabel Mrs Or 3-6460
1 0 8 ®Swinson Fred L Or 5-7088
1 1 0 ©Legorje Harry Or 4-2808
1 1 2 ©Flaherty Frank F Or 5-4229

119 WELLINGTON AV crosses 
1 2 1  ©Fiedler Emilie A Mrs Or 5-6644

Bowe Marguerite C
124 Poppolo Rose Mrs Or 3-9450
1 2 5©Hoffman 0 W Mrs Or 4-5419
1 2 6 ®Dillon George H Or 3-1781
1 2 7 ®Adolfson Axel H Or 4-6581
1 2 8 ©Grosso Joseph R 
1 3 0 ® Bilotti Pasquale J Or 6-0745
1 3 2 @Pengitore Louis J Or 5-9449
1 3 3 ®Aquilino Charles B Or 5-1405
134 ©Vanderbush Walter H Or 6-0868
135 DeCarlo Frank Or 2-0779
136®Blake Walter H Or 5-9095
137 Lambrugo George A Or 6-3706
139 Hagland Harvey M Or 4-4682
140®Viereck N E Mrs nurse Or 4-6086

ROOSEVELT AV (EO) fr 25S Springdale 
av NE to 557 N Maple av (Right even)
l®Giossop Glenn A Or 2-4866
5 © Siegel James G Or 4-5796
7©McCurdy W Leslie Or 5-5863

10®Nelson Axel M Or 3-9345
ll@Hair Hobart W Or 5-7815
14@Fleisch J S Or 2-8740
15 Whitehill William H Or 5-2713
16©Appel Charles P Jr Or 3-5239 
17©Doherty Mary E 
18 John Edmund L Rev Or 3-7773 
21®Meyer Ortha W Mrs Or 3-0769
24®Duffey John F Or 4-1385
25®Winter W A eng Or 3-5727
28®Rogers Ira F Or 3-7893

37 RUTLEDGE AV crosses 
54©Painter Stephen H Or 5-7013
55®Voorhees Howard B Or 4-S693
56©Short Joseph V Or 2-0849
60®Riggles Thomas A Or 4-5799

61 GRANT AV begins 
— Central Christian Church 
64®Kiehle George S Or 3-7806
68®Manion Mary A Mrs Or 4-7254
72©Poole Charles H Or 3-3703
76®Kostrzewski William 0 Or 5-5953 
80®Ruckstuhl John B Or 4-8570

81 SHERMAN AV begins 
84®Decker Thomas J Or 5-6135
87®Woehling George Or 5-8259
88 Swenson J W Or 4-4742
92®Bridgens William Or 4-8080
93©Henderson David S Or 3-8304
94®Degnan Thomas J Or 5-6128
97@Parker H M Mrs Or 4-2668
98® Jordan Louis E Or 4-8242

99 MONROE AV begins 
100 Riley William J Or 3-3554

©Pierro Samuel Or 5-8952
101®Kichline R I Or 5-1974
104®Cicalese Frank R Or 6-4824

Kaplan Samuel M Or 6-3973
105©Wiggins Herbert W Or 3-8418
108®Barry Austin F Or 4-8912
112©Jurgensen Frederick Or 3-2022

119 LAFAYETTE AV crosses 
131 Shipman Charles E Or 3-2966
134©Reynolds John B Or 6-0708

Sugar Joseph
137 MADISON AV begins

140®Males Dayton 0 Or 5-4531
146®Merola Peter Or 4-0671

ROOSEVELT AV (WO) fr 26 Dawson av 
SW bey Belle Terre rd
l@Kamiel Solomon Or 4-0322
3©Davis Morris Or 6-5212
S DAWSON AV ends 

9®DiBiano Michael Or 2-8745
ll@Marks Joseph D Or 2-7091
15®Bernstein Mendel Or 4-2398
16@Chase Joseph A Or 4-8717

17 HOOVER AV begins 
29 MELLON AV begins 

31 ©Reuter Hugh E Or 5-1918
41 LINCOLN AV crosses 

43®Landru Jacob 0 Or 2-5137
Torp Erling

45©Olsen Peter C Or 5-9028
47 BELLE TERRE RD crosses

5l©Hatch William M Jr Or 2-1820 
52®Lyderson Anne Mrs

Opsal Marion Mrs Or 4-1766
*>3®Szibdat Fred W Or 6-0983
55®Caronia Peter J 
56©Benson Bernard Or 2-5136
57©Benson Frederick Or 5-8261
59 Wenzel Albert Or 2-5144
61®01sen Elias Or 4-8249

6 5 ©Robinson Cicero R 
6 7 ©Engel Walter 
68®Iiimbach Vincent 
6 9 ®Bilancia Louis 
70@Skoland Axel 
72©Stoll Andrew 
74®Wadams Harry F 
7 5 ©Gunderson J Palmer

Or 4-3705 
Or 2-8804 
Or 4-7454

Or 2-0413 
Or 4-4260 
Or 5-6138 
Or 2-3606

ROOSEVELT RD (M) fr 533 Ridgewood 
rd W to 256 Wyoming av (Right odd) 
4®Walthart Herbert L SO 3-3043
7©Huggins Edwin V SO 2-1545
8©Coachman J E SO 2-3777

11 ©Hall Edwin M SO 3-2955
12©Cooper Clarence E SO 2-4477
13©Mauser M C Mrs SO 2-0283
14®Kloppenburg G Raymond SO 2-6403
15® Postweiler Norvall W SO 3-2639
16©Stomne Edwin SO 3-1892

17 QUENTIN CT ends 
18 ©Keil Harry R SO 2-6408
19®McAlister James S SO 2-5737
21 ©Brown D Howard SO 2-1715
22 ©Marsh Franklin I Jr SO 2-6653
23©Savage Edwin L SO 2-8951

24 KERMIT RD begins 
25©McRae Roderick SO 2-1788
27®Moynahan J E SO 2-4145
31®Sidford M M Mrs SO 2-2862
32 ©Nelson Arthur G SO 2-4526
34@Boardman A G Jr SO 3-3280
35©Firth Norman C SO 2-7368
36©Dixon John T SO 2-0730
37@Nicholson Richard F SO 3-3695
38©Humphrey H Horton SO 3-3257
39©Orchard John E SO 2-1566
40 MacClintic Earl C SO 2-7660
41@Craig Robert SO 2-2725

ROSE TER (WO) fr N of Riggs pi S to 
465J Valley rd (Right even)
l@Muhlbach Charles F Or 4-1752
2 DeNunzio Albert J
3©Carry Peter Or 3-2831
6 Perry Douglas M Or 4-6924
8 Sayers Edward J Or 5-8050

10 Waldron James F Or 5-8321
12@Amabile George A Or 6-1833

DeVingo Joseph S Or 2-3188
14 Manganello Joseph A Or 5-7997

Kirtley Robert E Or 5-2005
16 Palardy Elmer E Or 6-1214

©Sarcone John Or 4-0124
17 RIGGS PL begins 

18 Michaels Anthony L Or 2-5994
20 DelRusso Frederick Or 3-6389
24 Kopinsky John F Or 2-4355

Stoukas Plato G Or 2-7664
Everett John M Or 2-1811
Martino A Mrs Or 5-7218
Carosia Frank Or 6-1986

ROSELYN PL (M) fr 2081 Villburn av 
S to Union line

ROSS (EO) fr NE of Lindsley pi SW bey 
McKay av (Right odd)

19®Manca Frank M Or 5-3029
Granato Thomas Or 4-4084

20®DelRusso Jerry Or 5-7041
22®D’Amore Domonick Or 5-9342
25© Anagnostelis John Or 2-0088
26®McLellan Neil Or 3-2097
27©Wartman Albert Or 3-7691
28® Avery Wallace H Or 4-7908
31 ©Nagy Joseph Or 3-3516
33©Bogstahl Richard F Or 3-4420

34 LINDSLEY PL (1st part) ends
35 ©Anagnostis Theodore Or 3-9439
36 Aiello Pasquale J Or 3-1981
37©Butch Clarence J Or 6-2824
38®Kroeger James F Or 4-4844
39@Nero Nicholas R Or 4-4016
42 ©Petrilli Frank P Or 5-8268
43©Pappala.rdo William V Or 4-6183
45®DiMore Alexander Or 5-5167
47©Manno George H Or 3-3143

49 TREMONT AV crosses 
63©Roviello Nicholas L Or 2-7849
67®Albano Daniel
68 ©Alberte Frank Or 2-4784
69©Poppolardo Jack A Or 4-6912
73©Denver Robert J Or 2-7605

74 MC KAY AV ends 
77©Ferrari Joseph E Or 2-2141
83©Bedell Lester R Or 5-3526

ROWE (EO) fr 25 Ellington W to 18 
Ampere pky (Right even) (Incorrectly 
numbered)

15@Cullen James J Or 4-0805
14 NEWFIELD ST begins

13 Collins Bernard
©Kopick Joseph Or 4-2135

19 LaBarre & Schuch landscape archts
Or 4-6006

24 First Avenue Cleaners Or 4-5902
23 DIVISION ST ends

RUTGERS (WO) fr Mountain av SW and 
E to St Cloud av
1 Vacant
2 Vacant
3 Vacant
4 Vacant
5 Vacant
6 Vacant
7 Vacant
8 Vacant
9 Vacant

10 Vacant
11 Vacant

RUTGERS (M) fr 110 Tuscan rd S to 
203 Burnett av (Right odd)
l®MacPhee William G 
3©Baime Albert H SO 2-1014
4 Rebaza Jorge C SO 2-1557
5©Hahn Ellis A SO 2-6456

Hahn S 0 tchr music SO 2-6456
6©Bruestle John F SO 2-2868
7 Epstein Julius SO 2-8853
8 Holder F J real est SO 2-4442

©Pallant Lucien SO 2-4442
9 ©  McDonald Joseph E SO 2-6550

10®Bigley Reginald D SO 2-6837
11 ©Ryan Robert J SO 3-1725
12 ©  Zucker Abraham L SO 2-1835
13®Abramson J C SO 2-8682
14©Meier Charles F SO 2-4432
15 Altman Owen L SO 2-1348
16©Berry Erwin H SO 2-8072
17®Zapasnik Charles SO 3-2291
18®Smolin Harold J SO 3-2576
19©Jacobs Daniel L SO 2-4212
20 ©Peyser Lawrence A SO 2-0366
21 Littell Norman W SO 2-1016
23®Denk William F SO 2-3197
23®Guempel Herbert G SO 2-3058
24®Denk Frederick S SO 2-4168
25®Stegman Herman W SO 2-7187
26®Schaehtel Moe SO 2-7237
27 ©Buecher Herbert J SO 2-5486
28©Graff George SO 2-2624
29®Litwin Moe A SO 2-2998
30©Kirk James B SO 2-0958
32®Mosca Herbert A SO 2-9425
34@Spohrer Gregory J SO 2-3620
36®Morgan G A elec SO 2-2635
38®Pfeil A Henry SO 3-0474

39 HARVARD AV ends 
40©Vliet Harry M Jr SO 3-2796
42©Schwartz Harry M SO 2-2766

49 SPRINGFIELD AV crosses 
54 ©Allen Robert W 
55©Hess Mathilda R SO 2-5333

Wichelhaus Ella Mrs 
56©Griffin Michael J SO 2-5183
58©Fredrick William A SO 2-2294
61 ©Wagner Carl F 

611 HILTON AV crosses 
62©Peterson Alfred SO 2-4525
63®Fink Edward J SO 2-3026
66®Rosetti William P 
68©Sheldon Lillian Mrs SO 2-8038
70©Hall Ernest V U SO 3-0861
71 Freeh Harry R 
73®Heyn August C 
75®Pfrommer Hannah C 
76®Boehm Mary Mrs SO 2-8256

77 FRANKLIN AV crosses 
79©Donnelly Michael J SO 2-5208
80®LaScala Peter F SO 3-3382
81®Hardina Edward R SO 3-2483
82®Lapham L S plumber SO 3-0012
85®Bohsen K Mrs SO 2-9287
86©Gross Anthony S SO 3-3702
87® Magyar Rose Mrs SO 2-4011

93 LEXINGTON AV crosses 
95® Kreideweis Louisa Mrs SO 3-1985
96© Kirchner Charles B SO 2-8710
97©Oswald Frank A SO 2-5950
98©Flagg Clifford D SO 2-5491

100©Sturm J SO 2-6184
101®Haugh Eric C H SO 2-6687
102 ©  Geiger G Mrs nurse SO 2-2942

Hodder George
103©Felber Joseph SO 2-0690
104@Bahrs A T Mrs SO 2-4872
105®Trautenberger J P SO 2-8703
106©Freeman E Burgess SO 3-2389
108 Nieliwocki Walter

Cooper Herbert SO 2-5617
116©Lesser Albert H SO 2-2592
119©Radii Ignatius SO 3-0792
121 ©Defino Otto SO 2-8037
122 Wierdo M Russell SO 2-0178

©Radii Ignatius
125 Henderson James B SO 2-0603
126 ©Takacs Albert M SO 2-7917
129©Lyons Carl F SO 3-3078
221 Atlas Metal Mfg Co SO 2-3065

Atlas Roofing Co SO 3-2573

RUTLEDGE AV (EO) fr Newark line W 
to 340 N Clinton (Right even)

19 LAWTON ST crosses
21 Richardson Tohmas D Or 4-0229 

©Talarico Phillip A Or 4-1094
23 Carleo Patrick A Or 4-8057

Peterson Arthur

25 Sarin Gustav J Or 2-7330
Strempek Edward Or 6-1825

27 Londry Frank Or 4-9381
Sobczak John F Or 4-5516

35 ELLINGTON ST crosses 
55 NEWFIELD ST crosses 
77 AMPERE PKY crosses 

89® Jennings Thomas A Or 5-3305
98 LESLIE ST begins 
103 HOFFMAN BLVD crosses 
107 DL&W RR crosses 

140 Cleary John Or 2-2026
150 Lock Joint Pipe Co Or 5-8900
156©Lyons M M Mrs Or 4-7088

157 N 22D ST ends
158®Quinn Addie A Mrs Or 3-3721
160®Kalafat George Or 5-7948
164 Linneman D M Or 4-4516
166 ©  Worthington Isabella Or 3-2191
170 Stewart Hamilton Or 6-1830
172©Brownbridge Hilda Or 5-7787
174©Shields Michael D Or 5-5871
178@Guettel Charles L Or 2-3676

179 N 23 D ST ends 
180 ©DiSilvestro Daniel D Or 2-0943
181®Javas Peter Or 2-0058
184®McEvoy Walter C Or 5-0726
185©Schmitz Charles Or 3-7443
186©Reilly John J Or 2-0243
187©Babcock Roy W Or 4-4568
188@Sarles Frank Or 2-0368
191®Mollek John J Or 4-5469
193©Krai John

197 N GROVE ST crosses 
210©Hess Howard P Or 3-6323
214®Smeraldo A J Jr Or 3-0804
215©Gossweiler Richard C Or 4-7569
216®Batchelor Donald K Or 4-7699
217©Walker William C Or 5-6592
220®Gauli Lawrence P Or 5-2757
221 Lanyon Harold C Or 2-2603
222 ©  Salerno William Or 2-4285
223 ©  Ormiston Robert M Or 2-1882

227 N MAPLE AV crosses
231 Jamison John B Or 4-6390
232©Messing George S Or 5-0819
235®Mahon Ward M Or 3-8696
236©Kinney A C Mrs Or 2-8349
237®Spengler William P Or 3-9162
238©Lord C Rogers Or 4-2427
241®Ostberg Karl R Or 3-2731
242©Reed A F Mrs Or 3-8423
245®Aroneo Rocco C Or 5-1465
246©Walsh John Or 4-3528

249 ROOSEVELT AV crosses 
253©Ryan James Or 3-7723
256® Carpenter William S Or 5-5086
257©Hill Hattie B Mrs Or 5-3855
258 ©  Weinhagen Tillie Mrs Or 2-3126
261 ©Hookway William C Or 2-1189
262®Wissinger E M Mrs Or 4-5658
265©Conway Arthur W Or 3-9321
266®Guzzo Patrick A Or 3-2821
269®Quinn George J Or 5-4740
270 Files Thomas S Or 5-1441
273®Falvey George B Or 3-5125
274®Files Ralph E Or 4-5151
277®Lynagh Joseph R Or 3-0610
278®Bodewaldt Emanuel Or 6-0233

Bodewaldt E Mrs Or 6-0233
279©Shepard Robert E Or 2-7023
281 Harvey Arthur
282 Cocuzza August A Or 6-2482
285®Fineran Charles A Or 5-1205
286®Hemmings Walter H Or 2-6323
287® Sawyer John A Or 2-3853

301 N ARLINGTON AV crosses 
315©Gardner A E Or 2-1273
316®Victor Alfred J Or 4-5626
320 ©Montvidas Michael C Or 5-4631
321 ©Anderson Ira Or 5-5520
322©Geis Clarence W Or 2-9253
323©Maginot Emil J Or 2-2684
326®Wilkins Dorothy L Mrs Or 4-6482
327®LeCerff Henry D Or 2-9062
328®West Frank R Or 4-2009
329©Dwyer David J Or 5-6302
332©Faust Grace A H Mrs Or 4-3118
333©Hendrix Thomas H Or 3-2739
334®Hopkins L L Mrs Or 3-7529
335©Catlett Joseph C Or 5-2369
336©McCabe Eugene F Or 2-7902
337® Iacobacci Condido Or 2-8560
338®Ruhnke Edward E Or 2-8563
341 ©Littlefield Frank Or 5-6107
343 ©Aberson Samuel J Or 4-7206
344®Fagel Lester W Or 4-5411
345 ©Gaw Edward R Or 3-3014
349®Cobb Walter A Or 5-8610

351 N WALNUT ST crosses 
365®Hiteshew Merhl Z Or 2-3427
366©Matthews John C Or 4-6293
367©VanVeersen Fred H 
369©Tompkins Roy D Or 6-1806
370©Steen John M Or 3-6215
372 Rankin James
373@LaForce Bayard F Or 4-4317
374©Ball Thomas W Or 2-7278
375®Lepore Anthony Or 5-0356
377® Angus Helen Mrs Or 2-5726
378®Neis Thomas A Or 4-8505
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RYNDA RD (SO) fr 308 S Orange av
West SW to 229J Ridgewood rd South
(Right odd)
4 ©  Burtis E M Mrs
7 ©  Ruback Bernard
8 ©  Ryan Henry L 

12 ©  Karkus Monroe 
1 3 ®Meisel Charles 
17 Whitehead Robert L 
2 0 ©D ’Agostini Robert J 
21 ©Payne John C 
25® Dorer J Robert 
26® Sepe Paris C 
3 2 ©Colter R M Mrs 
3 3 ®deButts John D 
3 4 ©Brown Anna E Mrs 
36©Lessing Ralph 
3 7 ®  Silberling Sinion E 
38 ©  Applebaum Dan 
40©Wiles Albert G 
4 1  ©Klein M acct 
45©Rosenthal Frank 
49©Maxwell Richard 
53©Preen C G

66 KINGSLAND TER ends 
77 CUMBERLAND RD begins

1204 1952—THE PKICE & L E E  CO.’S

SO 2-2524 
SO 3-3389 
SO 3-3240 
SO 3-2132 
SO 2-6536 
SO 2-4010 
SO 3-3925 
SO 2-3520 
SO 2-5418 
SO 3-3852 
SO 2-8223 
SO 2-8234 
SO 2-3761 
SO 2-1664 
SO 3-3204 
SO 3-0207 
SO 2-2536 
SO 3-2816 
SO 3-2972 
SO 2-8754

98 Rey Demetrio 
1 0 1 ®Bringhurst George R 
102 ©  Gaus Gilbert H 
1 0 6 ©Browne Richard A 
109 ©  Smythe Robert H 
1 1 0 ®Shanefleld Benjamin 
114 Barry Clara A Mrs 
115©Granger Dean M 
1 1 8 ® Spitalny William L 
1 1 9 ®  Rathbun William T

1191 WESTERN DR begins

SO 2-8770 
SO 3-3770 
SO 2-2073
SO 3-2535 
SO 2-7007 
SO 2-3288 
SO 2-4609 
SO 2-8972 
SO 3-3729 
SO 2-6045

1 2 1  ©Spiegel Irwin W 
1 2 2 ©Brooks L E Mrs 
1 2 5 ©Willson M L 
1 3 1 ®Stanwick Charles A 
1 4 2 ®Urdang Albert 
1 4 6 ©Hollander S J

SO 2-8914 
SO 2-8821 
SO 2-1756 
SO 3-0972 
SO 2-9175 
SO 2-5611

RYNDA RD (M) fr 726 Valley E to 25
Manley ter
2©Kaye John A 
4®Risach Emanuel 
6©Andersen W ins 
7 ©Mortimer Harry II 
8©Wilson Harry C 
9©Unger S Allen 

10®Muench A J 
11 ©Benz Charles D 

121 MELMAN TER ends 
13©Miller Fred W 
14©Goldman Louis N 
15©Platt Leonard S 
16®Tzeses M contr 
17©Spain Maurice M 
18 ©  Tessler Benedict 
19©Lanes Seth H 
20®Frieman Julius 
21®Beechel Arthur 0 -
22©Booth Willard R 
23©Williams W H 
24©Taylor Charles E 
25©Martinez Frederick

261 NORTH VIEW TER ends 
27 ©  Autenrieth William J 
28©Herr Herman A 
29©Zazzara Patrick B 
30®Shulman Abe 
31®Selenfriend Aaron G

SO 3-1516 
SO 2-8986 
SO 2-7712

SO 3-0583 
SO 2-0043 
SO 2-8879

SO 2-7960 
SO 3-3731 
SO 2-9464 
SO 3-1742 
SO 2-9040 
SO 2-5965

SO 2-4803 
SO 2-1856 
SO 2-7499 
SO 3-0407 
SO 3-1078 
SO 2-9158

SO 3-0252 
SO 2-7250 
SO 3-0923 
SO 3-1092

SAGAMORE RD (M) fr 253 Wyoming av 
W to Millburn line (Right odd)
7 ©  Witzig DeWitt F SO 2-9280

11 ©Campbell William H Jr SO 2-6850

— Vacant
— Vacant 
—- Vacant
— Vacant 
—- Vacant
— Vacant
— Vacant

— RUTGERS ST ends
— Vacant
— Vacant
— Galloway George P Or 3-3083
— Essex Troop 102d Cavalry Training

B’arm
270® Spellmeyer Milan F 
272©Rich Frederick P 
274©Riedel Charles A 
276®Kroeze Herman J 
278 Grove Albert L 
280®Tamule Edward 
284®Salz Edward 
287 Luzier Robert C 
289©Rowett Howard E 

290 LESSING RD ends 
291 Vacant 
293©Warner George 
294©Jensen Charles H 
295®Cherowitz Frank 
300 Meyer Elizabeth A Mrs
304 Vacant
305 Armory Riding School 
306®Filkin G H 
308©Lake John C Jr 
310®Naef G mason 
312©McDonald E M Mrs

314 CHESTNUT RD begins 
323 Vacant 
324©Smiecinski Felix 
325©Hopkins Howard A 
326® Opresnick N Mrs 
327®Perego A Mrs 
333©Nordstrom Clarence L 
335©Keller William J 
339©Doering Roger 
341 ©Yeager Frieda C Mrs 
344®Frederickson Herbert W 
345®Medlon Philip G 
346®Janke Paul L 
347@Leask Andrew 
348©Meyer Joseph 
349©Grabowski John J 
350©Adams Royal L 
352©Fischer George W 
354©Cachenos Harris 0 
359® Grabowski A L 
360 Vacant 
362 Vacant 
364®Duryea Harold L 
365®Uibelhoer A

368 RODMAN PL begins 
369©Heaton Walter R
371 ©McGrath William J
372 Hayes Norman D 
373©Roberts Douglas L 
374©Savage Harold V 
375® Argondizza Albert 
376®Longworth Joseph F 
378©Brown Charles A 
379®Levie Lawrence A 
380®Whitehouse E C 
381 Vacant 
382©Rich C W carp 
383 Vacant 
384©Creed John F 
386©Mayer Joseph C 
388®LaVecka P M Mrs 
390®Stumpf Robert F 
392©Wilcox R A Mrs

25©Bertenshaw W H Jr SO 2-2755
26©Terrill Herbert G SO 2-8254
27©Hogan Thomas B SO 2-7570
28®Duhnkrack George H SO 2-1915

SALME (EO) fr North Arlington av NW 
to North Walnut

©Zonak Benjamin S 
28©Knox Jeanne T Mrs

Or 3-3863. 
Or 5-3143

14 Kniering Harry F 
21® Sulcer Henry T 
24©Clancy Charles B 
27©Ward C Prentiss 
32®Lunn Arthur W 
35©Brett George W 
36©Snow William J Jr 
40®Hirsch Jack D 
46©Dailey Louis B

47 FAIRVIEW TER ends 
49 Vacant
50©Orchard William J
51 Vacant
54 ©  Sellars Clint B
57 Vacant
58 ©Ulmer Fred 
59®Becher John A 
61®Antholz Carl R 
63®Mascuch Joseph J 
66©Robertson Harold J

SO 2-1656 
SO 2-5238 
SO 2-0988 
SO 2-1217 
SO 2-4738 
SO 2-9010 
SO 2-2373 
SO 2-1680 
SO 2-8632

SO 2-0024

SO 2-2274

SO 2-2083 
SO 2-8722 
SO 2-5308

SO 2-7721

ST AGNES LA (EO) fr 302 Central av N 
(Right odd)

81 St Agnes Protestant Episcopal 
Parish House

91 ©Gallarelli Frank D Or 2-1699

ST CLOUD AV (WO) fr Mountain av S 
to 543 Northfield av

— Vacant

Or 4-8362

Or 2-3743 
Or 2-2166 
Or 5-3582 
Or 2-2448 
Or 4-5170

Or 4-6174 
Or 5-3941 
Or 3-0045

Or 3-7613

Or 2-5102 
Or 5-5735 
Or 5-5133

Or 5-5611 
Or 6-0877 
Or 5-5146
Or 2-4672 
Or 4-4899 
Or 4-0233 
Or 5-8754 
Or 5-8752

Or 2-2127 
Dr 5-5486 
Or 2-0706 
Or 4-5243 
Or 5-0111 
Or 4-6183 
Or 3-6915 
Or 4-1981 
Or 5-6942

Or 3-2319 
Or 3-5601

Or 4-6965 
Or 2-4650 
Or 4-6295 
Or 2-5672 
Or 6-1941 
Or 6-3257 
Or 4-7525 
Or 5-8764 
Or 6-2492 
Or 2-8496

Or 2-0330

Or 4-5114 
Or 5-6384

Or 5-0184 
Or 2-0094

SALTER PL (M) fr 60 Maple av S to 53
Pierson rd (Right odd)
7©Lowes Abigail Mrs SO 3-2431
8 Fleming William P SO 3-2154
9©Cozzens Anne Mrs SO 3-2960

10©Morgan Hugh T SO 3-1350
11 ©Schaefer George L SO 2-6857
12©Burricelli T R SO 2-2338
13©Carter Robert S SO 3-0681
14 Smith Leonard T SO 3-2652
15 Vacant
16©Stokes E R Mrs SO 2-3020
17®Nield Robert W SO 2-1151
18©Ferguson Chester A SO 2-8921
20®IIopkins E M Mrs SO 2-2016
21®Taylor James B SO 2-0845
22©Bower B M Mrs SO 2-3236
23 ©Catlin Charles R SO 2-4162
24®Britten Clarence R SO 2-2873
25®Titsworth A D SO 2-8351
26®New Harry S - SO 2-0680
27©Fellows H Harold SO 2-1506
28 ©Palmer Gertrude Mrs SO 3-2034 
29®Ebert Henry F SO 2-7118
30®Cather William A SO 2-6778
31 ©Mack Leo S . SO 2-1732
32 ©Butler William H SO 2-7979
33 ©  Mangasarian Richard D SO 3-3153
34®Matzen Charles W SO 3-1085
35 ©Shotwell Edmund B SO 2-4093
36©Hammond Emil W SO 2-3235
37®Deas Arthur W SO 2-7166
39©Thatcher George F SO 2-0974
40®Heller James M SO 2-1517
41 ©Forsyth W Russell SO 2-8622

42 S MOUNTAIN AV ends 
43 ©Eggerding Louis SO 2-9110
45©Butler Grace M SO 2-7185
46®Belcher Stephen P SO 2-1145
47©Bonner George A SO 2-8163
48©Drought Neal E SO 2-9383
49©Noll. E M Mrs SO 2-8265
50©Wilhelm M L Mrs SO 2-2346
51©Rezac Karl SO 2-3352
52©Borden Frank P SO 2-4137
54 ©Mitzak Jules SO 2-7849
55®Marcy Emmett SO 3-0420
56®Robson Kenneth R SO 2-4104
58©Rice William T SO 2-2308
59®Hihn Martin M SO 2-9589
60©Leonard Walter SO 2-5887
62 Vacant
63 Harvey M Z Mrs tchr music

SO 2-0674
©Harvey Alfred R SO 2-0674

67©Morgan Jerome J SO 2-6295

ST CLOUD PL (WO) fr 341 Northfield 
av N to 34 Benvenue av
5®Tyms Joseph H Or 3-2269
6 Riley Wilbur W Or 2-4662
7®Uram Mary Mrs Or 4-7565

Sickel Erwin Or 3-5149
8 Motzenbecker Anna M Or 2-9257

ST LAWRENCE AV (M) fr 21 Kendal av 
NW to 420 Ridgewood rd (Right odd) 
1 ©Reiter Samuel H SO 2-5045

©Roscoe Harvey W SO 2-7534
3 ©Baxter H C SO 3-0732
4©Klein Charles J Jr SO 3-1819
5®Nagel Narcey J SO 2-7004
7 ©Susen Walter SO 3-2185
8©Tucker Martin L SO 2-6064
9©Drummond James W SO 2-7078

10©Reid Edwin J SO 2-0344
11 ©Parr Alexander S SO 3-0661
12 ©Brandt Carl B SO 2-1666
13©Glover Milton H SO 2-5007
14©Davidson Kenneth L SO 2-3055
15®Leighton Edward H SO 2-4636
16®Reichle Winfried E SO 2-8367
17®Ock Andrew SO 2-8841
18 ©Ball Richard H SO 3-0218
19®Murphy Francis C SO 3-2357
20©Delhagen Frank E SO 2-0831
21®Corry John W SO 2-4228
22 ©Waterbury Warren H SO 2-3341
23©Weil L B Mrs SO 2-3042
24©Shulze George F SO 2-2865

SAMUEL (WO) fr 2 Whittlesey av E to 
Montclair line (Right odd) (Incorrectly 
numbered)
2 Hofgesang John 

©Wilson E A Mrs 
4©Beaver Robert S 
6©Heller Karl I 

Strucken Fred J 
8 Quinn Margaret F Mrs 

©Sutter Frank M 
Vacant

10 Kirk Thomas W 
Vayda Edward J 

12©Stager Joseph A 
14®Freytag George A 
16 Freytag’s Flowers 

17 WATSON AV begins

Or 4-3082 
Or 4-7630 
Or 5-5095 
Or 5-0510 
Or 6-2793 
Or 4-4733

Or 2-9345 
Or 6-0681 
Or 2-4804 
Or 3-7283 
Or 3-4241

SANDRA RD (EO) fr Central av SW

SANFORD (EO) fr 5S1 Central av SW 
to Newark line (Right odd)
4 Taft Stores Inc cleaners

Graham E W optometrist Or 3-9339 
Personal Finance Co of East Orange 

Or 5-7722
(l)Sagui Edward A Or 2-7976 

8 E 0 Central PO
15 Sanford Street Meth Church
16 Leo Furs Inc Or 5-1029
18 Kevin Inc kitchen equipment

Or 4-6050
20 Helene rest
22 Reeves Frederick M Or 2-3460
23 Hotaling E C Mrs beauty shop

Or 3-2942
©Hotaling Harold W Or 3-2942 

Traquair Lena Mrs 
24® Gabrielson Olof E Or 4-6999

©Ryan Joseph X Or 2-8848
25©Schwab A J beauty shop Or 2-0611 

Richmond John J Jr Or 5-8083 
Zollicker Paul 

26®Schieni Karl 
j 27 Vescio Raymond A

Wardlow Malcolm H Jr
Ftich Mary

29 Smith John H Or 2-2828
Janssen Robert Or 2-2152

30®FrentzIatf J Eugene Or 5-5007
Dooner Joseph E

31 Stymus Charles H Or 3-2963
Vescio Frank S Or 3-6224

32 Kass Arthur G Jr Or 5-8696
©McTassney James T Or 5-2818

34 Armengol E R Or 3-2007
©Finneran E A Mrs 

36©Brady Chauncey J s Or 5-8950
37 Chamberlin Edward F Or 4-0231

Whitney Thomas Or 4-5173
38@Sher Benjamin Or 2-1561
39®Cox James V Or 2-6489

Morrison Joseph E Or 6-2737
40@Glass John M Or 4-7831
41 Ryan Elizabeth Mrs Or 2-7040.-

Frayne Joseph A Or 4-7886
42 Teixeira John F
43®Haginann Elizabeth Or 3-7866.
44®Heckel Edmund Or 5-6827
44r Vacant store
45 McCollough A Mrs Or 3-2561
46©Johanson Arthur F Or 5-1274
48®Guenzel F contr Or 5-7453
50©Plank John S Or 4-1678
55©Cassidy W G Or 5-1856-
59 Myers Thomas J

Moran Daniel P SO 6-3241
Crouse Earl Or 5-1060

61 Knudson Henry
Mellinger Henry Or 6-2622

©Mellinger Anna Mrs Or 4-8458
62 Piersall Mary II Mrs Or 3-7054

Weston John
64 Mills J Edwin Or 3-5185

Lawler Edwin Or 2-2746
©Reidenbach M M Mrs Or 2-1413

66 Shannon George W Or 3-8913
Weber Albert E

©Weber E Laura Mrs Or 3-8913
67®Ferguson Alfred L Or 4-7037
68 Placenti Paul

Scalise Joseph 
Buinno John 

70©McEnroe R M Mrs 
Genovese Mike

75©Kelly A E Mrs Or 3-0680
79® Cuthbert Robert ' Or 4-1696 

Cuthbert E S Mrs beauty shop
Or 4-1696

80 Genovese Mike Auto Repairs
Or 5-9582 
Or 4-4605 
Or 5-3198 
Or 3-4703 
Or 2-5691 
Or 2-4736 
Or 3-3846

81 ©Pitch J ice 
82©Quigley Richard 
83 Cooke Ralph 

Weiss Philip 
84©Edwards R T 
85©Fischer A Mrs 

86 CLIFFORD ST ends 
88©Dempsey Grace J Mrs 
89©Gay James H 
90®Hagberg Frank G 
91©Kulberg A Y landscape gardener

Or 4-2857
Macgregor John

92®Wurthmann A M nurse Or 3-7150 
93©Morrison F L Mrs 

Touhill C Joseph 
94©Roberts William B 

Gaddy Willie 
95©Butler James P 

©O’Rourke M T Mrs 
96®Lingley A V artist

Or 3-8075 
Or 2-1837 
Or 2-7640

Or 2-2630 
Or 2-9684 
Or 5-5894

Or 5-9286 
Or 5-4839 
Or 4-7326

97 Olson Adolph Inc contrs Or 3-2993 
©  Sinkler George 

Harrison William C 
99 Anderson Edward W 

101®Light Hunter U 
102®Stapf William T 

West H B nurse 
106 Walden Henry J 
108©Sauer Henry J 
109©Walsh Richard J 
lll®Borowski Kurt W 
112©Bingham John H 
113©Remington A K 
114 Caldwell James A 
115®Manganello Louis S 

Flammer Marjorie Mrs 
116®Schauwecker E B Mrs 
117®Kubichek John W 
118©Lennon Martin J
121 Rabenstein Frederick J 

©Foster Minna Mrs
122 Griffin May C Mrs 

125 MELROSE AV begins
126©Smith Gardner B 

Vacant
127 Schlinbraco Louis 

©Pulvirenti Joseph 
128 EDGAR ST ends 

131 ©Harrington M J 
134©Jenny M M Mrs 

Jenny Frederick G 
135®Heiland Florence M 
1 3 6 (o)Minotti G conf

Or 6-4103 
Or 6-2726 
Or 6-4572 
Or 5-8534 
Or 4-3753 
Or 4-3753 
Or 4-7615 
Or 3-5324 
Or 3-2412

Or 4-9452 
Or 3-1693

Or 2-9651
Or 3-4865 
Or 5-0019 
Or 3-1178

Or 3-1273 

Or 3-2761

Or 5-3107 

Or 5-2857

Or 5-7896 
Or 5-9668



ORANGES DIRECTORY— 1952
Sanford (EO)—continued 
I37®leradi Frank P 
138 Bachman's Market

Or 3-0683 
Inc meat

Or 3-4907 
Or 2-5340 
Or 2-6025 
Or 4-4590 
Or 5-8191 
Or 5-8865 
Or 4-7662

Metrovitch Gustave 
Peters Frank 

1 3 9 ®Giannini Anthony 
1 4 0 ®DeGisi Benjamin 

Forte Peter K 
14 1  ©Santoro T A MD 

145 WAYNE AV begins 
148 Alboum H E cleaner Or 3-4663
149®Condit Watson S Or 5-7131
150 Great A & P Tea Co The

Najarian Richard J Or 6-1858
1 5 1 ®Noakes Florence Mrs Or 5-3428
152 Fisher Herbert

©Schekman Philip Or 2-0511
'  DeRosa J printer Or 5-4434

153©Schmidt Henry W Or 2-9052
154 Foti J F barber

Walker Richard L Or 3-2062
155 McCrone David P Or 6-4938
156 Franklin J G Mrs beauty shop

Or 4-8344
Bachman Charles W 
Grosse William O Or 3-1204

159©Hotkin II H druggist Or 4-6622 
English Edward F Or 4-7223

160 Lennett M meat Or 8-8196
161 ELMWOOD AV crosses 

162 Kavanaugh Kathryn Mrs Or 5-9067 
Sanford Cleaners & Dyers Or 2-1026 

164 Denicola L woodwkr 
Fierro Joseph T 
Vacant

166 Spies David
Votto Joseph J Or 2-6529

168©Guerin F conf Or 3-9855
Wilson Raymond V 

170®Markwith John E 
©Mullaney David J 

Mullaney Bros floor

Or 2-8198 
Or 4-7425 

layers
Or 4-7425
Or 3-3532 
Or 2-2361 
Or 3-2830 
Or 3-8790

Or 3-8591

Or 3-9625

Or 3-4319 
Or 3-4274

171 Washington School
172 Mullaney W J 
174®Poppalardo Angelo A

Marinoro Salvatore 
178©Wagner William G 
180 © Geiss John

Nolan A M Mrs 
182 Essig William J 

Harshman M E 
Ruddy Francis J 

189 KENWOOD PL begins 
191 Pardy A D delica 
191| Albanese R shoe repr
193 Knight H L photos
194 Wiley Thomas Florist 
196©Wiley John H 
198 Cantelmo-Beatrice F tchr music

Or 2-0197
200 Smith Margaret F Mrs Or 2-8781 
202 Cavallo Anthony F Or 2-8121

©Lanciotti Fernand 
Modugno Raymond

205 Monteleone N gasoline Or 3-9807 
2052 PARK END PL begins 

206®Modugno Frederick Or 3-0546
Sanford Auto Seat Covers uphol­

sterers
208 Biernes Thomas 

Fiore A clothing 
212 RHODE ISLAND AV ends

213 Vay Cleaners & Dyers Or 3-2195 
220 Monica R A gasoline 
224©Monica Ralph
225 Raziano M A gasoline
226 @ Chifatelli C Mrs 
228 McKeever Louis P

©Monica Anthony T 
229 ELLIOTT PL begins 

230©Modugno Margaret Mrs 
231 Sanford City Service gasoline 

^  Or 5-9662
232®Funke Louis Or 4-1134

Durao Anibale M
233 DiAgostino Alfred Or 5-3459

DiAgostino C & Son landscape gar­
deners

©Liantonio J trucking 
234® D’Agostino A Mrs 

Sardanelli A A 
Schubert Carl

238 ® Sellitto Joseph A 
„„„ P^rmo Martin V
239 Schito Hugo 

©Williams Fred L
Williams F L Jr 

240©D’Amelio Giovannibattiste
Marucci Pasquale Or 3-4553

241 Sanford Motors Or 6-2463
242 Lindhardt Arne K Or 2-1370

Musto Anthony Or 6-2038
244©Fiore C Mrs Or 3-1604

Smith-Campbell Co furniture refin­
ishers Or 4-4481

Fiore Augustine
244r 0 K Battery Distributors Or 3-4798
252®Pessini J conf Or 5-9635

Gubitosa Nunzio J

Or 5-9092 
Or 2-6632

Or 4-1314 
Or 4-1314
Or 4-9802 
Or 5-2846 
SO 4-3215 
Or 4-3215

Or 2-0381

254©Conte Pasquale 
2 5 5  ©Ciasullo Antonio Or 6-4840

©Iannarone Gabriel G Or 3-0508
257 LINDSLEY PL begins

258 Fantasia Anthony Or 2-9653
259 Koster Rubin

Grasso Michael Or 2-4344
DeJesso P grocer Or 4-0118

259J Vacant 
261®Fierro Antonio Or 3-4085
262 Tullio Frank J

©Tnllio T Tandscape gardener
Or 5-789

263®Ferrigno Sebastiano Or 5-3142
264 Longo Marco

©Piscopo Luigi Or 5-5906
265®Sciarra Frank Or 4-2610

DeRosa Alexander E Or 4-5875
268 Jack’s Pizzeria & Sandwich Shop
269 Conte J Mrs drsmkr Or 2-3962

Conte Anthony , Or 2-3962
Milano Domenick

270 Fiore J V liquor Or 2-4527
275 American OiKCo Or 4-9531
276®Sassano,M Mrs Or 3-5339
277 Tydol Service Station Or 2-9743

277J TREM0NT AV crosses 
279a Sanford Luncheonette Or 2-9880

Parisi A J barber 
283 Riccardelli Anthony 
287®Ferruggia Frank Or 2-1250

Ferruggia Frank Jr 
Vacant

289 MC KAY AV begins
290 Ames Service Center gasoline

Or 2-9803
Orange Truck Sales & Service 

Inc Or 4-2022
Northrup Frank J 
Longo Philip
Longo R Mrs Or 6-4593
Mazzeo John Or 2-2377
Thompson John R Or 3-9305
LoBruto Anna Mrs 

297® Colabella A V real est Or 3-4450 
298 Farina Louis 

Menoni Angelo 
Sellitto Joseph T 
King’s Shoe Repairing 
McCarroll A K radio repr

292
293

295

300 Riccardelli A grocer
301 Longo Angelo
302 Pump Harold A 

Tennaro Vito
308©Hocking Thomas B 

Mireylees Edward H 
310 Militello Philip A

Or 5-7512 
Or 5-9609

Or 2-6875
Or 5-6047

SAWYER AV (EO) fr Bloomfield line NW 
to 200 Hoffman blvd (Right even)

11 ©Naylor H A Mrs 
14®Skirrow Sinclair T 
15©Allen Francis H 
17®Malachowski John I 
18 Vacant

27 N GROVE ST crosses
40©Barrett Anthony J 
41 ©Horn Albert G 
42©Escoffler Martin E 
45©Albers A H 
46®Crecea Joseph C 
47©Naylor Harry B 
50®Manzione Frank 
51 ©Barton Harry E 
52©Hartmann George W 
56©Honsinger W Earle 
58 /Manda Catherine M Mrs Or 3-0410 
62© Carroll Charles F

Or 4-3759 
Or 2-2697 
Or 3-1123 
Or 4-3273

Or 5-7189 
Or 2-5728 
Or 3-0589 
Or 5-2752 
Or 2-4307 
Or 3-0197 
Or 3-6020 
Or 4-6821 
Or 3-9267 
Or 2-0313

Or 5-3524

Or 4-5643

Or 5-7305 
Or 2-8820

Or 3-1597 
Or 3-6223

SCHAEFER RD (M) fr Newark Way SE 
to 61 Van Ness ter
l®Mataka John SO 3-2285
9 Bedell Frank SO 3-2191

©Schommer Ernest SO 2-1037
10 Steinitz Joseph Co plumbing sup­

plies
©Kaiser Albert 

Vacant
10a Vacant store 
ll®Engelhardt Harold 

Hawkins Frank J 
15®Haluska J Mrs 

Krivenky K contr 
Korol Alexander 

17 Ritter George C 
©Weisse Theodore 
18 HUGHES ST ends 

21®Gilson Anna T SO 2-6147

23®Kappler Albert 
29©Bella S Mrs 
31 ©Weber William A 

34 JACOBY ST ends
35 Wojtowicz Edward R 
40© VanNortwick J R 

41 PORTER RD begins
42®Roskosz Edward J 
44©Schoeninger W W 
46©Krug Edward P 

48 MENZEL AV ends 
51®Goellner Edward F 
52 Kircher Robert C 

©Kurbat Lucas 
53®Mason Norman A 
54®Moccia Ferdinand 
55®Lombardino M R 

Clement Anthony C 
56 ©  Guempel G E 
58©Bayer Anna C Mrs 
59®Issler B F 
60©Hill Rolland 
61 Vacant 
63®Lauck B C Mrs 

©Cichy John

SO 2-6514

SO 3-0663

SO 2-3073 
SO 2-6436

SO 3-1613

SO 2-3571 
SO 2-5612

SO 2-4380 
SO 3-0455 
SO 2-7408 
SO 2-1063 
SO 2-9235 
SO 2-6597 
SO 3-0532 
SO 3-1552

SO 2-7235

SCHMITT RD (WO) fr 33 Marmon ter N
l©Malakoff Louis Or 2-3949

17

18 

19

22

23

24

25

Or 5-1824 
Or 3-7927

Or 2-0848 
Or 6-3577

Or 3-4652

Or 6-0835

Or 5-7953 

Or 6-2632

Or 2-5956 
Or 5-0657 
Or 3-8383 
Or 5-3504

SCHUYLER TER (EO) fr 91 Burchard av 
SW to 8 N Park (Right even)
9 Harper Charles S 

©Kirby Harry 
11 Martino Carmine 

©Visicaro Albert 
lli®Lariceia Francis 

Luce Carmine 
15 Parmelee V E 

Puzifera Paul F 
16® Goodfellow Margaret 

Murphy M R Mrs 
Jones J David 
Bamper J W 
Layne S Mrs 
Hutchinson E L 
Burke Martin E 
Kerr John H Jr 

20®Chivetz Stanley 
21 Weber L Mrs 

Vogel Carl 
Meyer Norman A 
Vacant
Salvatore Victor 
Herdman Charles W 
Stokes Ida Mrs 
Bartell Harry C 
Engstrom Arthur 
-Williamson Bradford 

26®Bevensee George A 
©Skopowski M E Mrs 

27 Jagacinski Edward A 
Jagacinsk© J J 
Ayi Joseph 
Williamson B F 
Hopwood F E 
Jacobsen "N G 
Caddell John 
Ackert R A 
Duff Thomas J 
Russell E T Mrs 
Bredder Emma L Mrs 

33©Pappadopoulos M G
34 Ott Leslie W
35 Desler Conrad 

Poranski A H
36 Clayton S M Mrs 

Dowd Edward T 
Hilts Carl G

27

30

32
34
60

Jr

37

Or 2-7952

Or 5-8353 
Or 3-1358 
Or 5-9101 
Or 4-5356 
Or 3-6763

Or 4-6971 
Or 2-7310

Or 2-4108

Or 6-1614 
Or 6-5175

Or 6-15.19

Or 5-7455
Foster Norman

SAYRES PL (WO) fr 36 Llewellyn av S 38 Anderson C B
to 31 Prospect pi Mayer Amelia Mrs Or 4-0163
5 Delaney W A Or 3-5796 39 Ray Harry Or 5-9105

Johnson Carl J Or 2-6109 Williamson B F Or 2-4442
7 Atwood George B Or 6-1175 40 Gillan Anthony J Or 5-8703

Heslin John J Or 6-2311 Jans A Mrs Or 2-6794
9®DeVizio Galiano A Or 5-7764 41 Ferrara Vincenza Mrs

Brown M M Mrs Or 4-7133 ©Spiegel Louis Or 3-5269
11 Durant Francis X Or 6-2368 42 Gerhard W G

Waring R L 43 Martin James A Or 6-1306
12 GLENNON PL begins Simonet T A Or 2-3917

Harrison James J Or 3-7928

SO 3-3216

SO 2-6155 
SO 3-2239 
SO 2-8426 
SO 2-8426 
SO 2-5268 
SO 3-1857 
SO 2-3846

44©Miller E L Mrs 
Stewart Walter

45 DiDomenico Louis 
Testa Leonard

46 Bolland M E Mrs 
Steinmetz W P

47 Augustine J J 
Ehrich F V Mrs

49 Gylling B E Mrs 
McKeon Peter A

Or 4-3738 

H Or 2-9577 

Or 3-8899

Or 5-0113 

Or 5-2023

18 Pfeil Victor A violin mfr Or 5-4544
20®Pfeil M E Mrs
22 Ahearn W J Jr Or 2-3177

First Church of Orange Parish House 
(Presby)

Christiano J dental laboratory
„  n „ Or 3-8715Home Rug Co 
Vacant store 
Emmerich F W 

73 MARYLAND ST begins
77 Cedar Harry G 

Favina Mary R Mrs 
Silano E R Mrs 

©Troncone D A 
Cirlin Charles J 
Lepore John F 

89 DL&W RR crosses 
122©Villas Thomas C 
124 Cavallo Carmine 

Taddeo Michael A 
126 Craig Sanford

Fairchild William T 
McDonough John F 

130 Ferri Armlette 
Gatti August 
Rossi Charles M 

138 MECHANIC ST ends 
144©Taddeo Frank A 

_® Taddeo Michele 
145 GLEBE ST begins 

148®Pescatore Henry C 
152 Caliciotti Samuel P 

©Guadagno Thomas 
158 Richards Ezekiel 
160 Richards H B 

Ellis B Mrs
162 Skorupski Benjamin 
164 Scura James 

©Scura Joseph 
169©Smith Mabel E 

175 CARY ST begins 
180 Blake James P

Gray Gertrude G Mrs 
Wallace James H 
Bolles Edward J 
Schmidt Russell 

Last Long Safety-Hammer

1205

Or 5-1200

Or 3-3185

Or 2-4153

Or 6-0583 
Or 6-2783

Or 2-3515 
Or 6-0054 
Or 6-5381

Or 3-6955

Or 2-8285 
Or 2-7338

Or 6-1055

Or 5-4451 
Or 2-5429 
Or 2-5429

Or 2-6226 
Or 3-7192

Or 4-8949

Or 5-1068 
Or 6-2621

Co
Or 4-6919

SCOTLAND RD (0) fr 414 Main SW to 
South Orange line (Right odd)
2 (1) Peterson Theodore G

(2)Funicolard E Mrs 
(5)Finley John J 
(7)Duckworth A Mrs 

2 (8)Schnekenburger William 
6 Vacant

190 FRANKFORT ST ends
191 Franfort The apts 

Davis Willard E
(1) Merdinger William
(2) Butterworth John
(3) Hayes John F
(4) Vending Max
(5) Gurren E C Mrs
(6) Miller G K Mrs
(7) Conroy Elizabeth
(8) Hand Thomas J
(9) Schillizzi Thomas S
(10) Bozzelli Alfred
(11) Parlato Thomas A
(12) Rosenkranz Herbert 

194 Daly Real Estate 
195®Cozza Joseph 
196 Schultz William P 
199 Vacant 
200©Werner Charles F

Werner C P
204®Angiuoli E mason 

Angiuoli Frederick
205 Riena Michael
206 Repoli Anthony 

Corvinos S Ted
207 CODNER ST begins 

214 Miglarese Edward F 
©Marucci Joseph C 
220 MINTON PL ends 

226 Boutilette James A 
©Marker P B Mrs 

Looby A Mrs 
228 Farrace A barber 

Juliano R M Mrs 
234 Lily White Laundry Co Inc

Or 3-2089
Vacant

235 JOYCE ST begins
237©Vecchione V Mrs 
245® Squicciarini Ignazio 
251®Borla Michele 
253®DeVingo James 

Iannacone Louis 
257 CENTRAL AV crosses 

281 Romano S auto washing
283 Vacant store
284 Tide Water Oil Co
285 Smith J barber
287 Orange Valley Press 
287r Cotter G C storage
288 Scotland Diner 
291 Johnson Electric Co 
293©Johnson Homer E

Pfetzner G Mrs 
294 Mooney E S gasoline 
299 NJ Bell Telephone Co

305 MITCHELL ST begins
306 NEW ENGLAND TER ends

315 Heasty Marvin C Or 2-1236
327 Schultz Auto Service gasoline

Or 2-5877

Or 4-2540 
Or 4-3612

Or 3-7565 
Or 2-0337 
Or 3-8320 
Or 4-8796 
Or 4-5876

Or 3-0112

Or 4-8425 
Or 2-8338 
Or 4-1738

Or 4-4870

Or 4-1851

Or 3-0286

Or 3-1834 
Or 3-1834

Or 5-3810 
Or 2-7176

Or 4-6193 
Or 2-5809 
Or 2-5729

Or 2-2055

Or 5-9520

Or 3-8936

Or 2-9825 
Or 3-5660



Scotland Rd—continued
334 CONOVER TER ends
341 STETSON ST begins
342 WAVERLY PL ends

350 National Union Radio Corp
Or 2-6600

365 DL&W RR Highland Avenue Station 
3S0 HIGHLAND AV ends 

394 Orange Valley Bank Or 3-1046
395 FREEMAN ST begins

424®Coscia Victor V Or 2-5337
Koppa Daniel Or 5-4352
Reilly Anna M Or 5-2427

428 Delia Amelia Mrs
©Fucetola Ralph Or 3-9204

Vacant
430 DeMasi M Mrs

©DiTrolio Joseph Jr Or 2-5232
Strumolo Vincent Jr Or 2-4835

432 Caroselli M A Mrs Or 5-6631
Aufiero D R  Or 6-0866

434 Cicchelli Frank
Pagnotta Andrew J Or 5-7070

440 MOUNTAIN VIEW AV ends 
447 FOREST ST begins 

450@Kamoss Kenneth K Or 6-1970
Sandstrom George A Or 2-7891
Blankenburg T W

452 ©  Danno Paulina Mrs Or 2-8847
Barbato James M

460a Lieb Frank J Or 2-5845
460b Schostal Raoul Or 5-5937
470 Orange Valley Presby Church 

474 FAIRVIEW AV ends 
480 Ball Hill A Or 2-3303
482 Godvin B B Mrs Or 4-4090

4S5 NASSAU ST begins 
490® Ayres M T Mrs Or 5-1285
496 Squires Martin A 
498 Brady Helen Mrs Or 4-1838
500©Meehan James P Or 5-5658
504 Hickey Thomas L Or 5-5281

McBride Vincent 
Vacant

50S HILLSIDE AV ends
522 ©Fiore John W Or 5-4517
526©Sauer Minnie Mrs Or 5-1241
526 Barrington Frank L Or 2-5090

Vacca J N shoe repr 
528 Jean J meat

533 MCCHESNEY ST begins
534 LINCOLN PL ends

535 DeLascia Philip Or 5-8646
Grosso A barber

537 Gilbert H delica Or 5-9676
Bergman John

539 Ciufalo Dominic Or 3-1349
541 Fagan Clara Mrs Or 3-4653
545 Heyner Michael J Or 6-0512

Fitz Maurice John B 
Knowlton Charles II

547 Beirne Thomas J Or 4-4764
©Glazier Harrison Or 4-4764

549 Crooks John J Or 2-6937
©Judge James F

552©Berry Samuel S Or 4-5104
White Robert

553©Nugent Rose Mrs Or 5-8734
556 Maughan Catherine Or 2-2998

O’Connor George S 
557 CHRISTOPHER ST begins

559 Daniello A C gasoline Or 4-9684
560 Lentnick Edward
562®Nieter Paul F Or 5-2074
565©Bennett James P
566©Leighton Charles B Or 2-5417
574 Corvelli Florence

©DeFonzo Louis Or 4-1533
DeFonzo Rocco R Or 6-0346

575 Abbott-Hogan Ine garment cleaners
Or 3-0880

576 Booken Bros cleaners Or 4-1660
Booken David N Or 4-1660
Weinstein H M dentist Or 4-1911
Woodruff Gail T

579 Dumont Allen B Laboratories
Or 2-4000

584 Sal & Fred’s Esso Service Or 3-9604 
589 Vacant

593 TREMONT AV crosses
594 Tremont Soda Shoppe Or 4-9647
596 Barrett L Mrs antiques Or 4-5978 
598 Modern Self Service Laundry

Or 2-6680
598a Brainen B interior decorator

Or 5-1126
600 Freda’s Delicatessen Or 3-9554

Hasior W tailor Or 5-5946
(1) Murray William C Or 2-2832
(2) Veit George J
(3) Davis Fred Or 3-8738
(4) Spinelli H J Or 3-1736

605 Tremont Tavern Or 4-9507
608 Suburban Mattress Service

Or 3-3374
611 Acme Markets

©Campanella J P Or 6-2611
Cicone Victor

612 Halsey Hill Auto Service reprs
Or 5-2603

613®Behringer John M Or 4-4650

1206 1952— THE PEICE & LEE CO.’S
617 Caputo Michael P Or 4-5560

Fine Finishes Inc auto painters
Or 4-5560

Mikes—Signs Or 4-5560
618 Allied Electric Products warehouse 

618J LAUREL ST ends
619 Eng E laundry Or 2-2853
621 Brumfield W L

Onofrietto A Mrs 
Wooden Shoe Lunch 
Midtgaard E M Mrs 

624®Cerami E shoe repr Or 4-0477
625 Sautter Thomas F Jr 

Vacant store 
629 BEACH ST begins 

630 Martin Raymond G Or 6-0941
©O’Brien Joseph 

633 Lundie W Gordon
Lundie W G Co variety store

Or 3-0021
Lundie William V G Or 3-0021

635 Garrigues G Mrs Or 2-5464
Landano Matthew

636®Hector Edward Or 2-0174
Swanwick Richard 

637 Madlinger Charles G
Madlinger Charles J Jr Or 5-3796 

639©Wells J I eiec contr Or 5-0486
640©Erickson M A Mrs Or 2-034U

Kelly Michael T 
643 Mueller Paul J Jr

Lutze Rose Mrs Or 2-1727
646 WILLOW ST ends 

647 Dolan J W tavern Or 4-9567
649 Keller J baker Or 3-2260

Renna Louis
650 Nalio Peter J

Ramella Steven L Or 2-5249
653 CHESTNUT ST begins 

656©Fennessy James M
657 Sheridan P G hdw Or 3-0427
658 Rusignuolo Thomas Or 2-8427
659 Gilligan Elmer J Or 2-8559
660 Strassburg E Mrs Or 4-7849

Strobil Louis
661 Great A & P Tea Co The
664 Bray Joseph

Murray John W Or 2-7921
665 Rich William C Or 3-5986
667©McLaughlin Hugh F Or 2-5678
668®Bahto Masud Or 2-8077

Balke Irwin T Or 6-3648
669 Corcoran Martin J

Hector Edward W Or 7383
671 McGrath Albert J

Vacant
674-676 West Over Arms Apts
674 Woisin William C Or 6-1386

(1A) Gilbert Hyman
(2A) Fullerton Alice Or 2-5225
(3A)Kreismer Louis 
(4A)Riker Harold Or 6-0344
(5A)Mandel Max Or 2-5226
(lB)Radler Henry J Or 3-6734
(2B) Osborne Eva M 
(3B) Dernier Samuel Or 5-9361
(4B)Shukan Zachary Or 5-7814
(5B)Liebenthal M D Or 4-2305
(lC)Rosenberg Herman Or 4-3593
(2C) Hamilton Jessie M 
(3C)Rudenstein S Mrs Or 4-4454
(4C)Smeraldo Anna Mrs Or 3-0350
(5C)Heslin Marion E

675 Scotland Road Food Market
Or 4-3060

678 (B)Klugel David
(lA)Dopf Louis Or 3-0765
(2A)Bahoosh Saliba 
(3A)Benitez Ruby B Or 5-1617
(4A)Gmeiner G J Or 2-2472
(5A)Kertesz Charles Or 4-9250
(lB)Gurny Louis Or 4-4086
(2B)Falstrom J S Mrs Or 5-7995
(3B)Vacant 
(4B)Cherniah Jennie 
(5B)Penhale W H Or 3-2165
(1C) Galloway F C Or 4-0534
(2C) North M M Mrs 
(3C) Flanders W W Or 2-8836
(4C)Montuori S J Or 2-5228
(5C) Damato William P Or 3-3873

680 Soldi Beauty Salon Or 3-2142
680r Dorian Motors storage 
680a City Print Shop 

6S1 MORRIS ST begins 
682 Dae Charles D Or 5-4706

Vacant store
(l)Petrucelli Frank J Or 2-1979

684 Vacant store
(3) Savage Daniel R
(4) Jones John B 

685©Florio Dominick
Boss Hand Laundry Or 4-3593
Hurley Vernon 
Vacant

686 Vacant
687 Florio D barber 

690 HEYW00D AV ends
691 ©Alley M H Mrs nurse Or 3-8087

Pinko Joseph C Or 2-7045
Vacant

694 Minetti J G gasoline Or 5-9559
695 Scotland Road Pharmacy Or 3-3492
701 Burns Bernard Jr Or 5-3912

Kuehner Carl F
705 Scotland Arms Liquors Or 3-8137 
707 Volk A & Sons cleaners 
709 Sante’s Beauty Nook Or 3-8451
711 Orange Bowl rest Or 4-9818
713 Vacant
714 Weinmann M H MD Or 4-1129
715 Plaza Market grocers Or 3-5200

721 ARGYLE AV begins
722®Dolson John G Or 5-5732
725®Dickman M chiropodist Or 2-6040

728 LAWN RIDGE RD ends 
731® Dieckmann John Or 3-7431
737 Boutilette George 
743 Vacant
754 Martin Elizabeth Or 3-8753

Cheica Michael S 
Grayson Sidney 
Russoniello Dominick 
Wyckoff William H 

761®D'Aiora Thomas A Or 3-3628
764 Montrose Gardens apts

(1) Beam S J Mrs SO 2-8696
(2) Folger R Carlisle SO 2-2397
(3) Brandman Arthur E
(4) lnnes Frank R SO 2-5762
(5) Skiarz Leo SO 2-7626
(6) Wiss Jerome B Or 4-7208
(7) McCloskey John J SO 2-3031
(8) Maynard Nelson SO 3-2429
(9) Fraser K B Mrs SO 3-2234
(10) Lange H W Jr SO 2-6132
(11) Rusinow Herbert J SO 3-3238
(12) Thomson Peter L SO 2-0773
(13) Schlenger B M SO 2-9588
(14) Kruvant Norman S SO 3-0597
(15) Dultz Max H Or 4-8492
(16) Norwood D M Mrs SO 2-2652
(17) Hall Dorothy SO 2-8251
(18) Lewis Morton J SO 2-5930
(19) Segal Charles S
(20) McElroy M A Mrs Or 6-2965
(21) Sachs Bruno SO 3-2666
(22) Doran C Mrs SO 2-3774
(23) Scott John W Jr
(24) Tisdale Harden V SO 3-1592
(25) Ewald Henry Jr Or 2-3058
(26) Brown Edwin C N SO 2-8206
(27) Cornell E C Mrs SO 3-2781
(28) Stewart Warren T SO 2-1781
(29) Abney Philip C SO 2-7573
(30) Garrigus S E Mrs SO 2-6095
(31) 0’Donoghue E L SO 3-0157
(32) Heider Harvey H SO 2-9284
(33) Bachman C J Or 5-9265
(35) Fieldman W L SO 3-3583
(36) Huener Otto A SO 2-4180
(37) Landwehr E G SO 2-8966
(38) Savacool Leon B SO 2-6362
(39) Catteral John J SO 2-9499
(40) Phelan John A SO 2-9429
(41) Aronson A H SO 3-2211
(42) Russell Carl L Or 2-0787
(43) Weiner Herbert SO 2-5404
(44) Carrozza H C SO 3-0393
(45) MacMillen C R SO 2-8429
(46) Carlson George A SO 2-7165
(47) Smith Martin SO 2-6484

765®MacCully H B SO 2-3104
771®Kerr Samuel Or 6-2045

61 ©Dane J MD SO 2-0082.
64 Licks F C MD SO 2-3162
67®Pois J MD SO 2-1344
68 ©  Witman William U SO 2-5943

71 COMSTOCK PL ends
103 Fleischmann V MD SO 2-3060
104 Conlan S Mrs SO 3-0939
116 Klerk A Mrs furn rms SO 2-4907

139 RALSTON AV crosses 
150©Stiefel Walther A 
1 5 1 ®McKeon M J Mrs furn rms

SO 2-5645
157©Dunn Agnes J SO 2-1454
167®Delany J M Mrs 
170 Hubschman Herbert 
175@Tansey Frank V SO 2-7410
179©Altshuler Harry SO 2-3714
205 Vacant

213 RAYMOND AV crosses
255©Hewson George F SO 2-5756
265® Langan Theodore J SO 2-3296
266®Nine 0 W real est SO 2-2777
273@Kinkead Eugene F SO 2-0131
276 ©Chanin Abner SO 3-2715
279©Connelly Raymond W SO 3-1680
282®Newman Rockwell H SO 2-8657
285 Vacant
292©Kruse William C SO 2-1373
297©Rosenberg Robert E SO 3-3625
303©Robinson Lloyd SO 2-0220

306 TURRELL AV begins 
310®Engler Mattie M Mrs SO 2-0086
314 ©McCracken F B SO 2-1808
321 ©Berman Charles P SO 2-8636
324©Kaufman Ary SO 2-0947

330 IRVING AV begins 
331 ©Goldstein Jack SO 3-2200
341®Pavenick Stanford A SO 3-3998
355 Vacant
355r Goedecke Edward J Jr SO 2-4612 
361 ©Smith Mary H Mrs SO 2-1051 
369©Lehman D J Jr MD SO 3-3405 

380 HARRISON CT begins 
389 STEWART PL ends 

404 Vacant 
404r Hubanks Lloyd 
425 Marylawn of the Oranges School

SO 2-9222
Sisters of Charity of St Elizabeth’s 

Convent SO 2-9222
432 Temple Israel of the Oranges & 

Maplewood SO 3-3115
457 MONTROSE AV crosses 

460®Henderson John C SO 2-0911
460r Gassert Thomas H 
485 Williams Francis J SO 3-2721 
486®Thacher E E Mrs SO 2-0135
486r VonLengerke Justus Jr

Frenaye William E SO 2-2195 
489 Michler Paul SO 3-2991

493 RANDOLPH PL ends

SCOTLAND RD (SO) fr 83 S Orange av 
N to Orange line (Right even)
9 Davis Music & Party Center radios 

SO 2-9721
11 L & S Market grocers SO 2-0391 
13 Nelson’s Interior Decorators

SO 3-1135
(1) Schomp John H SO 2-8006
(2) Lunga Romeo
(3) Foster Norma W SO 2-0783
(4) Hettger Mildred
(5) Scully Mary A Mrs
(6) Lerche Pauline Mrs
(7) Dettmer Ella SO 2-9485
(8) Newell Irma H SO 2-0991
(9) Duffy Anna SO 3-1630
(10) Judge Emily
(11) Free.man Cecelia
(12) Weiler Vera Mrs SO 2-7221
(13) Werner G Mrs
(14) Jennings Frederick
(15) McDonald William

15 Village Photographers The SO 2-2342 
17 House and Bar Shop The gifts

SO 2-9564
19 Loftus M beauty shop SO 2-4750
20@Rappaport Jack SO 3-2122
21 Hall Helen clothing SO 2-0113
23 Kline S F optician SO 2-8021
25 Library Lounge booksellers

SO 2-0091
26J CONNETT PL begins

27 Feldman S & Sons Inc cleaners
SO 2-7620

31 TAYLOR PL ends
59 South Orange Free Public Library

SO 2-0230

SEAMAN RD (WO) fr 5 Woodland av N 
and NW then NE bey Abington rd to 
dead end n Verona line
1 Vacant
2 Vacant
3 Vacant
4 Vacant
5®Russo George P Or 5-3780
6@Worob Allen M Or 5-0976
8©Baker Richard M 

10 Lerchen Edward H Or 2-5441
12 ®  Pringle Edward J Or 6-0838
14 ©  Oliviero Felix S Or 5-8789
15©Durante Frank V 
16®Durante Patsy H Or 5-7292
17 Schroff Herbert H Or 5-9480
18©Haggerty Robert E Or 2-6535
19 Holmes William T Or 6-1053
20®Treihart Louis E Or 2-5772
21 ©McMeen George H Or 2-3791
22®Richmond Edward S Or 2-3376
23 ©Riker Thomas Or 5-4525
24 ©Lewis Harry L Or 6-4331
25©Hughes Robert W Or 5-6460
26®Saliano Salvatore J Or 2-692o

26; DEERFIELD DR begins 
27©Gee Albert V Or 6-4495
28®Zenke Eric F Or 2-6055
29©Levin David Or 6-3573
30®Meixner Arnold Or 3-6050
31 Kaminsky Lucian J Or 5-5935
34®Forgione Philip J Or 4-0218

35 TERRACE AV (2d part) ends 
37©Monica Woodrow S Or 3-7929
38©Atria Paul C Or 5-7827
39©Weber Richard H Or 3-4186
40 Gonnello Joseph
41 ©Wolff George C ° r 5-7021
43©Kerr Dawson Or 5-7883
44©Brown Joseph G Or 2-2695
45©Hinrichs William H Or 5-0170
47©Warnick Henry C Or 5-7671
48 Vacant

48; STANLEY RD begins 
49®Duval J Herbert Or 2-2126
51®Leckie William H Or 2-6736
52 Vacant
53®Duxbury Gerald Or 5-6305



Seaman Rd (WO)—continued 
54 Vacant
55©Birchler Joseph P Or 6-4111
56 Vacant
5 7 ©Sprowson Robert Or 2-6546
58 Vacant
o9 ®Molinari Albert A 
6 1 ©Anicito Pasquale S Or 6-3427

62 BRYN MAWR RD begins
63©Blizzard George E Or 4-9432
65©Everett Thomas H Jr Or 6-5028
6 7 ®Kiley Harold W Or 6-5270
69 Vacant

72 ABINGTON RD begins
73 Vacant 
75 Vacant 
77 Vacant 
79 Vacant 
81 Vacant

SECOND (SO) fr 70 Sloan 
Prospect (Right even)
7 Lewis George

Morris Rose B Mrs 
9 Powns Jacob D

I I  ©Anderson Cornelius 
13©Berry Thomas R 
14 ©Baugh P E Mrs
15©Smith James D
19 Granlund Harry C 

Vacant
20 Boswell Alfred A 

Baugh William H 
Henderson F J

24 ©Baskervilla John 
©Clark Esbie S 

28 Fleming Nelson E 
29 VALLEY ST crosses 

59©Robertson Samuel 
60©Gervasio Joseph
61 Mason B G nurse 

©Rammelkamp S C D
62 Gervasio Donato 

Belmont F A scavenger
63©Conklin Ernest E
70 Verducci Alexander 

©Verducci Carmine
71 Brown E taxis 
73 Vacant
74®Searles M A Mrs 
75©Morrison M Mrs
77 Muller Henry F
78 Parry William J
79 Soos Joseph
81 Kernan Bart F 

Miller F E Jr antiques
82 Felten Charles R

85 ACADEMY ST crosses 
101 Good Edward C 

Valente Michael 
Kernan K Mrs 
Quatrone Anthony R 

102©Roberts George W 
105@Norris G E Mrs 
106 Kable Henry 

©Vosler Jean F 
107®Saltzer Lewis 
110 Vacant
III ©Maurer Herman 
114©Haywood Oliver G 
115©Stevens A M Mrs 
117®Kilborn L N Mrs 
120@Bewley Margaret Mrs 
121 ©DeWick George E 
125 ®Piske Pansy Mrs

©Schnaars Henry 
129®Lehndorff William

E to 119

SO 2-6193

SO 2-2090

SO 3-1560 
SO 2-9051

SO 3-3057 
SO 2-5766

SO 3-1062 
SO 2-9373

SO 2-0072

SO 2-6197 
SO 3-0743

SO 2-0480

SO 2-6424 
SO 2-6999 
SO 3-2875 
SO 3-2249 
SO 2-4308 
SO 3-2305 
SO 2-5030

SO 2-5721 
SO 3-1290 
SO 3-3566 
SO 3-2821 
SO 3-2842 
SO 2-6432

SO 2-2583 
SO 2-3691

SO 2-0231 
SO 3-0259 
SO 2-9240 
SO 2-0879 
SO 2-0838 
SO 3-0733
SO 3-3849
SO 2-8621

SELF PL (SO) fr 358J Irving av N t 
365 Turrell av

310©Hart Leon 0 SO 2-431
311 ©Nataro Joseph SO 2-124

312 HALL ST begins
319® Pilchik Ely SO 3-322
320©Pedalino Michael SO 3-089

SETON PL (SO) fr 422 Wilden pi S to 
475J Irvington av

107®Melkonian Richard SO 3-1792
108©Smith Juliet Mrs SO 2-1347
HI Willis Arthur C SO 3-1035
112®Hooley John C SO 2-9295
115©D’Alessandro Anna H Mrs SO 3-1063 
116©Crawford James P SO 2-9410
19©Caffrey Joseph A SO 2-6442

120©Reilly Walter A SO 3-2924
123©Jones Walter J SO 3-3539
124©Kolber Fred B SO 3-2048
127©Turner Jacob A SO 2-2944
128®Vasselli Joseph SO 2-5919
131®Arnone Amedeo A SO 3-1573
132®Haywood Harry H SO 3-2612
135©Goldman Bernard SO 3-3917
136©Carlo Francis M SO 2-1047
138®Reuther Edward F SO 3-2954
139©Malone W H SO 2-6545
144©Payne Maurice SO 2-9226
148©Beavers M H SO 2-1061
149©Ziegler Sylvia Mrs SO 2-0077

ORANGES DIRECTORY— 1952 1207
151 ©Cort Horace W SO 2-9362
152 W'ilde Edward J SO 2-8484
156 ©  Bodenheim Carl SO 3-1998
1 5 7 ©Reynolds John J SO 2-7877
159®McJames Frederick J SO 2-3553 
160 Voight John SO 2-6473
163©Baker Charles H SO 2-6963
164 Mountford William E SO 2-6661 
167®Cronrath August SO 2-5837
168©Moran Vincent F SO 2-7831
172©Koch Carl E SO 2-4859

SEVEN OAKS RD (0) fr 
av S and W and N to

442 Reilly William E 
450®Adriance M K Mrs 
518©Horowitz Abraham 
527©Yanow Samuel
530 Taylor Harry A Jr
531 ©Kahn Irving 
536©Myrtle Herbert 
539©Vialle Rene 
540 Vacant
544 Vacant 
545®Wolfson Ernest 
551 ©Segal Herbert I 
554®Donner D Mrs 
557©Cummings W Ray 
558 Vacant

220 Highland 
302 do

Or 5-2252 
Or 4-8972 
Or 4-2260 
Or 2-1936 
Or 2-1305 
Or 5-8578 
Or 3-1466 
Or 4-6890

Or 6-1564 
Or 4-1684 
Or 3-0554 
Or 3-5442

SEWARD (WO) fr 57 William NE bey 
Ridge av (Right odd)

39®Harper Frank H Or 2-1520
41@Burns Robert Or 3-0675
45©Steel Charles Or 4-5822
49®Daskam George L Or 5-0887

50 RIDGE AV ends
51 ©Curtiss Jessie W Mrs Or 5-5291

SHEFFIELD TER (WO) fr 27 Dartmouth 
rd W to 51 Winding way

SHEPARD AV (EO) fr 67 Beech S to 40 
Hudson av (Right odd)
4®Swope George W Or 3-8164
8®Grossman William Or 4-2813

10©Lockwood B L Mrs Or 4-3149
17 (B)Riedl Joseph Or 2-1889

(1A) Martin Paul
(IB )Rendar George B Or 4-5454
(IC) Coleman M Mrs
(ID) Clark E S J Mrs Or 5-3092
(IE) Jones William K Or 5-8148
(IF) Kiel C John Or 2-1609
(lG)McKnight Phyllis 
(lH)Shadus Kostas 
(ll)Coutant A V Mrs Or 5-3898
(lJ)Morrissey John E Or 2-0983
(2A) Vacant
(2B)Locker John P Or 3-5689
(2C) Adler Philip M Or 5-7193
(2D) Willis Clarence T Or 5-8519
(2E) Yates Edwin
(2F)DeJianne Joseph
(2G)Larson Edward
(2H) Weber Joan
(21) Cushman Robert
(2J) Bray William
(3A)Supiro Lester D Or 2-5126
(3B)Shealy George L 
(3C) Emerson Cleland 
(3D) Ray James L 
(3E)Huber G A acct Or 5-5142
(3F) Reynolds F Edgerton 
(3G)Mageehan Edmund Or 5-8510
(3H) Fisher Charles 
(31) McCann Thomas H 
(3J)Quinnan A Mrs 

31 CARNEGIE AV crosses
35 Wallace Arnold H 

W'ard Edward J 
Susskind Louis 
Mohler John 
Spicer Norman F 
Cohen Abraham 0 

36®Moller Christen 
37®Canella Joseph 
39 Balogh Joseph 

©Friedrich M E Mrs 
40©Ferraro Clement 

Vacant
Presson Linwood 

41®Giffoniello V J 
Gradone Frank J 

42©Shaw Robert M 
Morris Andrew G 
Ludwig Henrietta 

4 6 ©  Chambers William 
48®Menke A Mrs

Menke B Y tchr music 
52 Thayne Edward F 

©Thayne Edward T 
54©Smith Ira J 

Smith I L Mrs 
56 Vacant

63 CENTRAL AV crosses
80®Hantman B R Mrs

Or 2- 
Or 4- 
Or 5-

Or 5- 
Or 3- 
Or 3- 
Or 5- 
Or 4- 
Or 5-

Or 2 
Or 2-

0981
1740
9223

0413
8865
3795
2563
7839
0934

7088
0340

Or 2-5600

Or 4-
Or 2-

Or 2- 
Or 2-

■0197
■7777

■7477
■7477

Or 4-1405

Or 4-7349

3- 3750
4- 6683
4- 9119
5- 7581 
5-1094

5-8481
3-0955

4-7518
3-3564

Cohick Florence B Mrs Or 5-4930 
Donnelly Walter F 
Flammer Matthias

81 Achoe Clifford V Or 5-4714
Wells McClain A 
Vacant

83 Hemmer William J 
Stone Joseph E
Tlack Herbert E Or 5-3569

85©Annuzzi Albert Or 5-4221
Annuzzi Alphonse

86 Bruns Mary E Mrs Or 2-6721
Schimmel Christian 
Witte Raymond J

88®Caloia M Mrs Or 4-5672
Ricci Armand 
Bowers Thomas

89©Canniff M A Mrs Or 5-5267
90 ©  Kisling Ida P 

©Kisling Walter R 
92®Hagemann P J 

McKeown John J 
Lanier John 

93©Conry William T 
96 DePue E C

Garrison George N 
97®Deyo Scott D 
98 ©  Ronkowitz Stephen 

Vacant
Pritchard Alfred 

100©Cummings John F 
Lucy Charles J 
Burrell Raymond

101 ©McCarthy Joseph M Or 2-2956
McCarthy John P

102 Casey Joseph
Marchbank Frederick C Or 3-4718 
Hosie Ronald 

103®Daher Michael 
Daher Albert P

104 Ambelas Gregory G 
Lewis Fred L

105 Honold Edwin C 
©  Weeks Christina Mrs

109 Bergren H T Mrs 
©Sarrintino Fred 

Vacant
lll®Araneo Gerald 

©Cangro James J 
112 LINDEN AV ends 

113®Imperato Gaetana 
Pisano Dominick 

117 Nelson Wallace R 
©Pierson G B Mrs 

119 Baxter Walter L 
©Weeks Annie Mrs 

120©McCarthy Edward J 
121 Fields Ernestine D Mrs 

©Haley Marshall 
McAlister James Jr 

123 Blackwell Vernon 
125©Gilliam Commodore
127 Miller Fred 

Walton William C 
Redmond Louise Mrs

128 Freeman Jesse C 
Spohn George
Spohn William B Or 3-0747

129©Coe M E Mrs
Gallagher John A 

130©Francis H C Mrs Or
133 Scott Walter W Or

©Scott Walter W Jr Or
White James E Or

134©McCarthy Nicholas J 
135 ©  Bailey H Mrs Or 3-5516

Harrison M V Mrs 
Nealy Theopolis 

137®Fiorello Giralmo
Fiorello Rosario J Or
Lambusta Anthony Or

138 Ball Roy Or
Mercy Janice L Or
Franz John C
Orsini Jack Or 2-8640
Hawryluk P window cleaner 

Or
Brickhouse Lonnie P

139 Shard Michael F 
Dombrowski Chester J

©Winowski Stanley A 
141@Capola Charles 
142 Copt Adrian L

FitzGerald F J P 
Drury John F 
Padakis John P 
Higginson George J 
Redden Charles C 

143©Parks Robert T J 
144©Mindnich Julia A Mrs 
149©Allen Lincoln A 
150®Fahrenholtz Herman 

Vacant
152©Oliver Ernest Or 6-3701
154©Sims Horace 

Vacant
156 Gatling Sidney D

©Howard Fred Or 2-9358
163 ELMWOOD AV crosses 

171 ©Smalley Willard J Or 5-1957
176 Kinney Timothy F Or 3-8250

2-5814
4- 9343 
2-9442 
6-4966
5- 5087 
5-7074 
5-5729 
2-2871

2-7313
4-3698

2- 5654 

4-1293

4-6331
3- 5864

4-3145
3- 9498

4- 9282 
3-3076

5- 5022 
4-7046
6- 3846 
6-4242

6-3830
5-1532
3-8706
2-5114

3-7609
5- 6579
6- 3714

2-1256
2-8384

5- 7246
6- 0388 
2-3505 
2-3433 
6-1864

2-3577
4-7572

178 Howard Robert L 
179©Moran James J 
183©Scarpa Joseph F 
185 Nicosia Anthony 
186©Campbell Everett R 

Gayles W Clinton 
187@Edmunds LeRoy Jr 

Edmunds LeRoy
188 Little Oscar L 

©Bacon William H
189 Fitzgerald John 

Longo Salvatore V
190 Malloy William 

©Malloy John J
191 Czarnomas Michael 

Filios James N 
Kneuer Edward J 
Pavlisko John G 
DeCicco Frank 
Serino F Anthony 
Barrett Joseph 
O’Donnell William J 
LoBasso M Mrs 
Mangieri Michael 
Brianik Alexander J 
Izzi Clement 
Kirbas Paul A 
Coco Samuel 
Grosso Alfred P 
Savran Manuel 
Gray Lester L 
Mauriello M P F

©Mauriello A Mrs 
Grasso William 
Longo Anthony N 

203 Gatti Edward
©Laurenzano M F Mrs 

205 Vacant 
207 Davenport Charles 

Kohl D C
209©Vena Leonard L 

Jannicelli A J 
210@Russoniello T Mrs 

Elmwood Tavern

Or 3 
Or 4- 
Or 6 
Or 6- 
Or 4-

Or 6- 
Or 5- 
Or 4- 
Or 2-

■0510
■1408
■1374
•3731
■2618

■1718
6130
7915
6653

Or 2-3269

193

194

195

196

197

199

201
202

Or 4- 
Or 3- 
Or 5-

Or 4- 
Or 5- 
Or 4- 
Or 2-

Or 6- 
Or 4- 
Or 6- 
Or 2- 
Or 5-

Or 5
Or 3- 
Or 3- 
Or 3- 
Or 3- 
Or 3-

•1037
■4362
■5704

6356
0354
■7365
•6270

■0480
•2502
■1040
9057
8354

7491
7908
2457
2457
2457
2457

Or 3-7989

Or 4- 
Or 5- 
Or 6- 
Or 3- 
Or 5-

221 RHODE ISLAND AV crosses

4487
2047
1951
3695
9737

■6796
•7350
■8337
■8932
•8932
■4203
■3047
•1869
■5352
■1757
•0886
•0469
■7672
■1579

226®Morrow L W painter Or 3
232 ©Riccardello Joseph Or 4
235®Dalbo Anthony A Or 4
238 Arace Andrew Or 3

©Arace G ice Or 3
Vezza Gerard Or 4
Rellah John Or 6

240 Haas George Or 6
241 Ritorto Jack Or 3

©Roselle Antonio A Or 5
246 Mauriello J Mrs Or 2
248©Mauriello A M Mrs Or 3

Cangro George A Or 3
Scotti Daniel C Or 3
Matrale Andrew 
Mauriello Matthew A 

250 Frasco Frank J Or 6-3061
©Frasco Bartolomeo

252 Ferrigno Angelo A Or 6-3326
Petruzzelli Louis Or 4-2495

261 Vacant
263©Scioscia F scavenger Or 5-8768
264®Miele Rachel Mrs 

Catalano M Mrs 
Popaca William J
Turro Antoinette J Or 2-3395

266 Basile Anthony
Vacant
Mulroy F M upholsterer 

268®Iannelli Anthony A Or 3-8845
Iannelli M J Or 3-5223
Cerrato Vincent Or 3-8978

269©Mauriello Nelson Or 2-5060
273 Straniero Gerardo

Rosamilia Daniel
275 Laratta Anthony J Or 6-0223

Strong Wilson D
277 Hopler John 

Ciancitto Thomas J
278 Roselli T florist 

McManus Hugh P
©Schettino M A Mrs Or 3-7266

279 Malgeri J MD Or 4-2071
©Malgeri Robert

280 Klos F J grocer Or 3-9542
282 DeGoria Anthony F Or 2-2608

©Pucillo L scavenger Or 3-0394
285©Collins S Mrs Or 4-4521

291 TREMONT AV crosses
295 Bonavita Pasquale Or 5-2918
296 Chirillo James Or 3-9274

Lyons John
297 Biondi Ralph J
299 Burgett M L Mrs drsmkr Or 5

©  Doubley T W real est Or 3
301 Cignarella Anthony Or 3'

Cignarella Dominick
©  CignareUa C Mrs Or 4- 

Cignarella Angelo 
Wilson William J Or 6-

302 Riccardelli Concetta Mrs
303 Iannello G ice Or 5-

©Iannello P Mrs
Iannuzzi Philip 
Capista Vincent 
Santosorla Salvatore

3332
■9119
•5774

7185

3190
7474



SHEPARD TER (WO) fr 22S Main NW 
(Right odd)
2 Mott Frederick

©Riordan George S Or 4-5513
4 Kepp Elsworth J 

©Kepp Thomas W Or 2-7372
6 Falstrom Carl E Or 4-4917

©Keenan Dominick J Or 5-1133
8 Brady Harry E

Good John F Or 6-0528
10 Chamberlin F M Or 3-0976

McCarthy Raymond J Or 6057
11 Gabrielson Trygve T Or 4-2531
12 Dennis Frank C Or 2-5447

Hughes Edward
14 Bowman John J Or 5-3319

Byrne Frank T Or 4-6472
16©Martin Henry E 

©Motiska R M Mrs 
18®Hazen E A Mrs Or 4-3053

Sarlund Bruno Or 6-5479
19 Feeley Vincent J
20 ©Konopka Alexander Or 2-6472

Konopka Edward F
22 Denney James F Or 3-4597

Wyss William
23©Unsworth James Or 2-7360
24 Jacobsen I A Or 6-1279

©Silver Leo Or 5-8384
25©Dolan John J Or 5-6504
26 Hooper John F

Gualiardo F Mrs Or 6-1072
28®Ferina Louis

Simonsen Simon Or 6-1223
29 Nowoslawski Felix M Or 6-4806
30 Gregory Walter H

©O'Connell B M Mrs Or 4-6894
32®Frame John E Or 4-3897

Green Harry F

1208 1952— THE PRICE & LEE CO.’S

SHERIDAN (0) fr 227J E Day NE to 
2SS Dodd (Right odd)

385 Winston John Or 3-3531
386 Griffin 0 L Mrs
387©Stephenson E Mrs Or 2-7202
388® Jones Carolyn R Mrs Or 5-5899
389 Royster E Mrs Or 6-3279
390 Griffin R L Mrs
391 Williams Henry E Or 3-8852
392©Cole Leonard H Or 4-7434

393 ERIE RR crosses 
395 Olson Building Supply Corp lumber

Or 3-4024
Olson K J hdw Or 3-1024

400 Mead-Suydam Co burial vaults
Or 3-9126

410 ©Haight William T Or 5-0108
Fix William G

411 National Biscuit Co Or 3-0144
412 ®  Duerr F J

McGuirk K F Or 6-0676
418®Manderrichio Antonio Or 2-8251
419 Erie RR passenger and freight sta­

tion
422 ©Innamarato A bottles Or 4-6453
424 Malquist H O  Or 3-6465

SHERIDAN AV (WO) fr 7 Chestnut rd S
to 529 Northfield av
2©Kamin John Or 4-8108
8 Vacant
9 ©  Rogie James M Or 2-0440

ll@Allgeier Frederick C Or 3-1311
12®Paquet Marcel Or 4-3464
13 ©Wharton H A Or 3-5346
15 Vacant 
18©O’Neill Clifford R Or 4-0101
20®Cosgrove John P Or 6-2337
22©Rudiger Bernhard W Or 3-8419
23®Fields Woodrow G Or 2-4789
25®Franklin Louis Or 4-1532
28 © Leisentritt Chester G Or 5-4895
29®Deighton Brinton S Or 5-4996
30®Hurlburt Roger P Or 5-3918
31®Juliano A M Mrs Or 4-4369
32®Kretschmer Otto W Or 4-6722
33®Dillon Paul J Or 5-5997
34® Armstrong Ernest V Or 3-3282
35©Mahon Arthur R Or 3-5787
36 Card Bert Or 4-6949
37®Egidio Benjamin Or 5-4353
38 ©Deignan James J Or 4-1067
39©Bauer Henry W Or 5-0724

391 RODMAN PL ends 
40® Anderson Philip C Or 4-0211
41®Rodman Isaac P Jr Or 5-8310
42@Dowe August H Or 3-5049
44 ©  Oswald John H 
47©Morrison Charles J Or 3-2058
48®Christian James C Or 5-1612
49®Page Percy M Or 4-8669
51 Finch Merlin J Or 5-1005
52® Abel Arthur R Or 5-5566
53®Mahsen A M Mrs Or 3-8776

McMullan Susan Or 6-3353
54©Feldman John J Or 4-6140
55®Leonard Joseph Or 5-8171
58©Keller Saul A Or 3-5751
59®Foster Daniel A Or 5-5427
60©Gugluizza Charles J Or 2-5906
61 ©  Deibler Ellis W Or 4-6109

86 MASSON PL begins
95 St Cloud School

SHERMAN (0) fr 255 River NE to 316
Dodd (Right odd)

350 United Service Laundry Or 3-8773 
353 Pitt James
355®Marsh D J Mrs Or 3-1365
356 Adams Peter 

Jones I Mrs 
363 E DAY ST crosses 

372 Dobolovsky Stanley 
Miller George D 
Witheridge C G 
Ruffi Michael 

375 ERIE RR crosses 
399©Liguori Dominick Or 3-3901

Valvano Patrick D Or 3-3701
403©Oakley Nettie A 
405 Messina George Or 3-6412

Unicoli Gragio

SHERMAN AV (EO) fr 81 Roosevelt av 
NW to 406 N Arlington av (Right even)
6®Dickerson Fred W Or 5-8307

13®Richtberg Lillian M Or 3-4344
16®Nooney Harold E Or 3-2925
17®Fleming Robert P Or 3-5686
20©Goldberg Frederic R Or 4-0994
21® Johnston L R Or 2-1745
24®King James F Or 5-0056
25©Schmidt C D Or 2-0009
27 Sullivan H M Or 4-4022
28©Hoag Leon H Or 2-0236
32 ©Hodge H S Mrs Or 4-0581
34®Brunner I W Mrs Or 2-8235
35®Holmquist August S Or 3-2862
36©Hickey John E Or 2-3995

SHERMAN PL (SO) fr 506 Academy E 
to 475 Prospect (Right even)

110®Raymond D H SO 2-8962
111 ©Francis William W SO 3-3254
114©Kramer David L SO 3-0762
115©Burke William P SO 2-6862
119©Paul Joseph C SO 2-2954
120©Odell John M SO 3-3990
123©Willson Thomaas D SO 2-7583 
125@Schulthess Ernest SO 2-7315
130@Cartmell Isaac W SO 2-0285
134 ©  Groendyke Howard H SO 2-8907

SHERWOOD PL (WO) fr 694 Eagle Rock
av SW to 39 Greenwood av
7©Sachs David Or 3-4289
8@Kunze Gertrude Mrs Or 4-4378
9®Weiss Joseph E Or 3-7849

10®Spiro Joseph M Or 2-2782
ll®YVeibrecht Arthur 0 
12@Litoff Benjamin B Or 6-1597
13@Penn Jack I Or 2-6934
14®Mollov Barney
15®01sen Jalinar Or 5-7468
17®Burgesser Elbert C Or 4-1527
19®Stausland Einar J Or 5-2602

SHRUMP PL (WO) fr NE 
av SW to 689 do
8®DiBiano F builder 
9®Sussman Stanley W 

10©Bergman Maurice
11 ©Segal Max
12 ©  Rappaport A H 
13®Safris Harold R 
14©Rich Alvin M 
15©Kraft Myron H 
16©Isaacs Albert L 
18@Finkel Joseph

of Eagle Rock

Or 3-5817 
Or 3-2462 
Or 2-3928 
Or 5-2649 
Or 5-0686 
Or 2-8603 
Or 5-2093 
Or 4-8603 
Or 3-9079 
Or 5-8326

SILVER SPRING RD (WO) fr 5 Clonavor 
rd E and S to 189 S Valley rd
2 ©  Goldberg L C produce Or 4-9194 
3©Goldstein William Or 4-5787
4®Seley Richard E Or 4-0729
6®Turkus Samuel Jr Or 5-2499
8 © Stallknecht Florence Or 5-3768
9©Baker Donald W Or 6-2265

10©Jay Gustave Jr Or 6-0473
11 ©Mason Virgil A Or 5-9278
12® Jay Gustave Or 6-0473
14®Fornarotto J H Or 6-2636
15®Saul Sidney I Or 4-2731
17®Parrington N C Or 3-3906
18®VanVleet H S Or 2-0023
19®Dolan Roger M Or 3-4453
21 ®  Dulin Everett V Or 5-2804
22®Lubin William H Or 2-7023
23®Ketchum George Or 2-2330
25®Haff Theodore L Jr Or 2-0512
27® Howard Harry H Or 6-3074
29®Baldwin A F Jr Or 2-2323
30©Ziegler Clarence C Or 6-0666
31 ©Pogue Robert B Or 4-9226

32 CLONAVOR RD ends 
34 ©Peterson E Werner Or 4-8918

570©Craig M E SO 2-7055
574®Stern Milton SO 2-6651
580®Lizza Ferdinando SO 2-4756

585 S KLINGMAN RD crosses
617®Kleissler Arthur J SO 3-5125
660©Pelt Joseph SO 2-5826

665 S STANLEY RD ends 
666©Raines Arnold SO 2-8162
670®Schickhaus Emma L SO 2-9456
674©Lynch E F Mrs SO 2-2080
678®Hari Frank SO 3-1938

SLOAN (SO) fr 2J Orange av S to 3 
Third (Right odd)
4 Hughes Bdg

Butch’s Shoe Repair
(A) Debevoise R F & Co office

SO 3-3898
(B) Cheica M S dentist SO 3-0458
(D) Anderson W J dentist SO 2-1171 
(F) Smith Laboratories dental

SO 3-2524
(6)Vacant 
(H)Vacant
Hughes Eugene E & Bro real est 

SO 2-2363
Segal & Segal Iwyrs SO 3-3870 
Palmer H barber
Warren D B dentist SO 2-9050 
O’Brien J Charles Co The real est 

SO 3-1215
Adams Chase Co printers SO 2-6954 
Henderson Taxi Service SO 2-8888 
Graham Robert SO 3-0991
Chance C A Mrs antiques 
Essex Hobby & Sports Shop

SO 2-1213
Munther J D real est SO 2-0342

— Western Union Telegraph Co
SO 2-6110

16r Vacant
22 Twenty Two Bar & Grill SO 2-9862 

Vacant
(2d fl)Vacant 

26 FIRST ST begins
—  SO Fire Headquarters SO 2-3200
— SO Firemen’s Relief Assn SO 2-3200
—  SO Exempt Fireman’s Assn

SO 2-3200
62 Roman Clara Mrs SO 2-3555
64©Roman Sarah J 
66 Latimore Roberta Mrs 

70 SECOND ST begins 
104 Brower Bros auto reprs SO 3-0760

6

8
10

12

14

16

SINCLAIR TER (SO) fr 48 S Centre E 
to Newark line (Right even)

560©Friedlander F V SO 2-2789
564®Weber Joseph Jr SO 2-0394

SNYDER (0) fr 123J Park S to 134 
N Day (Right odd)

184 Maxem Court apts
McMahon Edward J Or 6-2292
(11) Domado Frank Or 6-1974
(12) Unitiss Walter A Or 2-7163 
(12A)Hawley Donald F Or 2-9041
(14) Boehm H Mrs
(15) Joy Gertrude Mrs 
(15A)Ilingworth John
(21 )Rothbart Harry E Or 3-9084
(22) Mohr William F Or 2-4596
(23) Myron Joseph Or 3-6425
(24) Kelly Joseph P
(25) Volkheimer Walter 
(25A)Bradley John F Or 5-7649
(31) McCurdy Morton G Or 3-8411
(32) Hannah E Mrs Or 2-2664
(33) Tymon Charles
(34) Cosgrove William
(35) Doscher Herbert A Or 3-5078 
(35A)Spallone Victor L Or 2-9398
(41) McKone Thomas F
(42) Wildemann L W Or 2-7567
(43) Nadeau Joseph R
(44) Maxfield M Mrs
(45) Smith Elwood
(45A) Steinberg Edward Or 6-3226 

187 Poquette Arthur D Or 3-2487
(101) Holzberg Samuel A Or 5-6059
(102) Ehrhart William F

187 (103) Dowling M Edna Mrs
Or 5-5131

(104)McClay William M Or 2-2814
(201) Flaherty Joseph W Or 5-5792
(202) Valcik Louis
(203) Erlich William J Or 5-5870
(204) Markham Samuel Or 2-7271
(205) Howlett Edward H Or 2-7370
(206) Russ Joseph Or 2-9284
(301) Wehe John H Or 6-0926
(302) Doerner Joseph S Or 2-0830
(303) Metzger Sidney Or 5-2118
(304) Renga Louis G Or 6-1796
(305) Evans B A Mrs Or 4-6562
(306) Drucker Monroe Or 2-9392

190®Finelli Matthew D Or 5-6173
Sbarro Jennie Mrs 
Stefanelli Louis Or 4-0611

192 Schlachter E F Or 5-0050
©Messina V J Or 5-9224

196 Flynn M R Mrs Or 2-7361
Thaxton Reginald H Or 2-0109

201 Davis A G Mrs Or 2-4597
Hodes Jacob Or 5-8708

207
208 
209 
211

202 Cardinale Alfred J Or 2-5004 
Zazzaro Frank

203 Milmoe Dorothy Mrs 
Wohlert Andrew M

205©Marcel Eugene G 
206 Kuriloff Rose

DeWitt J W Jr 
Milanac Leon A 
Lyon David L 
Savage William E 
Williams Edward J 

„ „  Patrick Peter S 
212©Ormond Clarence W 
213 Millman Raymond J
215 Heston Ellen Mrs
216 Iannone Matthew W 

©Rossi L F painter
217 Fallon C V 
219 Allen M M Mrs
221 Gaynor Marie T B Mrs
222 DeFrank Leonard 

©Martelli Francesco
223 Holler Louise C Mrs 
226©Wang Frank 
227 ©  Carolbrase Alphonse
230 Read Glendon L
231 ©Kane Edward W

Byrne Louis J Jr 
233 Bucantis Joseph A 
234©Vreeland Mary E Mrs
235 Mangino Albert
236 Campbell J F

©Gallagher William __ _
237 Crofutt & Smith Inc trucking

Or 3-1182
238 Campanile Peter B 

Simone John 
Sarcone Rocco J

242 Lombardi J P Mrs 
Russo Thomas T 

246 Garland W B
©Getcliffe K M Mrs 

248 Binder Abraham 
©Ginsburg Alexander 

Sementi Thomas J 
253 Donofrio Angelina 

©Gentile Berardino 
Gentile Charles J 

255 N CENTRE ST crosses 
260©DelVento Canio

DelVento Alexander 
Praitano Sol 

262 Mericle Robert E 
Sprague M A Mrs

264 Filan Joseph L 
McCloskey Joseph F

265 Minniti Anthony M 
©Perrini Frederick

Schaal Albert C 
268 Bross Louis A 

©Bross Otto W
270 Connelly C Mrs
271 Detore James V 

©  Piserchio Joseph C
272 Brady Anna R 
274©O’Connor William J 
276@Cassels E M Mrs 
2 7 7 ©  Beneziano Joseph 
278 ©Ostermann Bruno G 
280 Brennan Thomas F 
281®McCarrick Delia A 
282 Guerino Henry P

SanGiacomo Joseph M 
285©Lind Andrew J

Or 6-4315 
Or 5-5634 
Or 2-4589 
Or 6-0359 
Or 2-1142 
Or 4-4073 
Or 2-0672 
Or 5-0358

Or 4-0649'
Or 4-2353 
Or 3-1954 
Or 2-4268 
Or 3-2083. 
Or 2-6974

Or 2-7373

Or 5-6193
Or 6-4262 
Or 5-3342

Or 5-4972 
Or 5-5594 
Or 6-1742 
Or 2-3139 
Or 3-1249 
Or 2-4383 
Or 3-7966 
Or 5-5575

Or 4-5177

Or 6-0391

Or 2-4592 
Or 6-0384 
Or 4-2265 
Or 4-7441 
Or 5-9458 
Or 2-7366

Or 5-5645

Or 2-4041

Or 3-9012 
Or 2-1157 
Or 5-7740 
Or 2-6350

Or 5-9543

Or 4-1657

Or 3-6910 
Or 2-2724 
Or 5-0176

Or 5-2086 
Or 2-9140 
Or 4-4768

Or 4-7478
Or 2-8547 
Or 2-7529

SOMMER AV (EO) fr 48 Glen Park rd 
NE to Glenridge line
3 Gunther Charles F Or 6-1892

SOMMER AV (M) fr 662 Valley E to 
703 Prospect (Right even)
1 Hindle M E Mrs SO 2-3490
3®Hasbrouck Mary L SO 2-9236
4®Mackrin George S SO 2-2562
6®Dey William H 
7©Carissimi Louis J SO 2-3611
8©Wiessel James W SO 2-6123
9©Austin Edward H SO 2-3950

10©Collins George T SO 2-3349
11 ©Connolly Leo A SO 3-0801
12©Mitchell Ethel Mrs SO 3-2361
14©Seay Elmer W SO 2-2425
16©Hock Martha B Mrs SO 2-7627
17®Kardonne Joseph SO 3-3629
18®Birdsall J B Mrs SO 2-1148
19®Soskin Henry SO 2-6926
20®Livermore Harry A SO 2-7330
21@Kohr A Allison SO 2-6718
22@Sackmanti K C SO 2-3495

23 HUBERT PL crosses 
28 ©Kolba Gerald W SO 2-0561
29®Rose Joseph P SO 2-1147
30@Goslin Bruce B SO 3-0872
31 ©Keary James B SO 2-2067
32©Poor Lelander H SO 2-7836
33 Vacant
34 ©Schweizer Ernest SO 2-6816
36©Cross Richard B SO 2-8894
37©Vail Rossman I SO 2-8259
38®Brunjes George W SO 2-1537

41 OSBORNE TER crosses



ORANGES DIRECTORY— 1952
Sommer Av (M)-—continued 

43® Allen William L SO 2-5438
44©McCarthy F J SO 3-0580
46 Moore Robert F 
47©Barber C A SO 2-4628
48©Hillman C A SO 2-1096
49©Schwartz M L MD SO 3-3212
50 ©DiLeo Louis T SO 3-1757
52®Aslalisen Einar SO 2-8003
54©Prins Daniel A SO 2-9198

SOUTH (0) fr 81 Oakwood av W to 108 
S Centre (Right odd)

80®Woodie Fannie Or 4-0936
81 Baskerville L M Mrs Or 4-9058

Williamson L F Mrs Or 4-4784
Medical Massage

83 Ray Christopher C Or 5-4989
Roberts Charles Or 6-1717
Taylor Silas L

84 Smith Charlotte Mrs 
©Smith G M Mrs

85©Wiley A B Mrs Or 5-0134
86©Harris Ella F Mrs 
88®VanDervere L Mrs Or 5-3688
89© Sims Beaulah L Mrs 

Thatcher Thomas 
Young James H

91 Miller Aaron Or 6-1440
Waters Louis H
Webster Daniel Or 4-7439

92 Peniston Norman Or 6-2638
93©Milligan Norton Or 2-3762
94®Bennett Titus L Or 5-5647
96©Robinson G A Mrs Or 3-8267
97 Jetter Stanley

Vacant
98®Goode M S Mrs Or 5-2813

Banks Emily Mrs 
99 White John L 

Parker D B Mrs
100 Goode Frank T Or 2-3558

Walker John
101 Bines Edward L

Williams Thomas L Or 4-6214
102 Miller F Mrs Or 6-0175

Whitley Harry Or 5-0129
103 Ballard Walter

Moore George Or 6-0247
105 Smith Henderick Or 2-9309

Mickens Helen Mrs
106 St Luke Thomas T 

Johnson Estelle Mrs 
Hendricks Robert 
Lane Robert

107 Staggs Fred
Miller Snowden Or 6-0155

108 Johnson F B Mrs Or 5-6594
Smith Ella M Mrs Or 2-9281

109 Scroggins Laura Mrs
Dortch Algie Or 6-0009

110®Paris Arthur E Or 3-4771
©Solomon Eugene A Or 4-5129

112 Garretson E A 
116 St Paul’s Church Parsonage

^ Or 3-6716
Tyson A D Rev Or 3-6716

118 Long Raymond E Or 5-4367
Miclamore R Mrs
Reynolds David C Or 6-1253

120 Woodson Gustave Or 2-1821
121-123-125 Lee M M Mrs furn rms
122 Taylor Mary Mrs ° r 2' 7182

Walker Ernest J
T24 Reavis Second Hand Furniture 

Sally Joseph E
iM^ cGlown Jay Or 2-6135129©Harmon E Mrs Or 6-0953

Gregory Earl T G
130 Fillmore Timothy Or 3-7884

Morton Joseph S
131 Mann James 

Goodman Robert
132 Thompson M M Mrs 

Vacant
133 Nover N tavern Or 3-9568

Vacant
135 Hawkins Harvey L
139 Boone A M Mrs

Wilson Calas
141 Alford Leo Rev Or 5-1250

Miles Charles H Or 4-6377
, , ,  ™ de11 Hosea Or 2-4522
143 Patterson Robert L

Parks Howard 
145 Hurt Joseph A

Andrews William T Or 2-3532
149 HICKORY ST crosses 

153 Kennedy J F clothing
l5o Goode Clarence
. Harrison Linwood
156 Doran Colie L Or 5-0536
1°8 Williams C Mrs

Vacant store
159©Williams C I Mrs Or 3-5916
160 O’Clark Louis

Jones Robert L Or 2-5258
Pearcy L Mrs Or 2-3106
Riddick E N Mrs beauty shop

1 6 1 ®DeMaglio G Mrs
162 Two Veterans Confectionery Store
163 Barnett Willie Or 2-4U69

Holmes Edith Mrs Or 2-7093
164 SanGiacomo Paper Co 
165©Jones Leonard H

Wright Hilliard Or 2-6984
168 Carter John W Or 2-5257

Harrison A Mrs Or 4-1205
169 Slaughter Harry V 

Washington Roosevelt
170 Brown Gus Or 2-3724
171 Ford Lucille N 

Gadson Clarence
172®Coiquit Rubin Or 2-5254
173 Bennett Harold I Or 2-7071

Johnson Joseph C 
174®Faby Celista Mrs 
175 Dixon R Mrs Or 2-5758

George Laura Mrs Or 4-4689
177 Magliacane V & Sons grocers

Or 5-9838
178 McDaniels Edward P 

179 COLLINS ST ends
181 Sykes Walter J
182 Harris James 

Sheppard Nettie Mrs
183 Jackson B Mrs Or 4-3623
185 Caesar V N Mrs Or 2-7076
187 Anderson James A Or 2-4068
188 (l)Uailman A M Mrs 

(2) Vance Walter L
(3 J Barfield E Mrs Or 6-1420
(4) Hunt R L Or 2-7443
(5) Banks J Mrs Or 6-0431
(6) Hunt Edna M

189 Babbitt H barber 
Dawson Mary L Mrs

191 Preston Robert H Jr Or 4-4854
195 Monica Louis L

Newsome R Mrs Or 3-6579
Davis Ernest 
Jenkins C Mrs
TVrrv Tampe

201 Perna M A tavern Or 4-9799
203 ORCHARD ST ends 

206 Alexander Leonard Z
Owens Malissa E Mrs Or 2-8248 

208 Johnson Nellie Mrs
Barnes Thomas Or 4-2072

212 Wilson Charles
Wilson Horace Or 2-5250

216 Bennett M Solomon Or 6-1243
Bradberry B S Or 4-2193
Harris AUce J Mrs Or 5-8099

217 Arnold J H Or 2-4201
Wiley Elizabeth Or 4-8006

218 Studeny Theodore
219 Revello Joseph R Or 3-1588

Cavallo Ciriaco

SOUTH ARLINGTON AV (E0) fr 329J 
Main SW to 60 Elmwood av (Right 
odd)
1 Vacant
3 Franzen W barber
5 Hrisko Joseph & Son builders

Or 5-0399
6 SLx South Arlington Avenue Apts 

O’Leary M T Mrs
(1) Purcell Walter G Or 5-6656
(3) McConnell Marie G Or 5-5272
(3N)Leary Zita M Or 5-3115
(4) Reis Helen E
(5) Mowbray Frank
(6) Dolan Charles Or 5-2137
(7) Bastianelli Cesar Or 5-7005
(8) Condict E F Mrs Or 4-1178

8 Eight South Arlington Avenue apts
Kuiper Albert J Or 5-5094
Lamb Joseph A
Vandervoort W F Or 2-8890
McGowan Harry Or 2-8757
Dawkins Alice M Or 3-3255
Doty Robert I Or 5-1306
Gorton Dennis
O’Boyle Frederick A Or 3-1944
Snyder Henry L Or 2-0699

9 Lily Luncheonette Or 4-9713
©Weil S K

Suburban Market meats Or 3-3477
Willis George 

10 Arlington Court apts
Schaub Albert J Or 3-7146
(1) MacMullen K E Or 3-4327
(2) Hay Allen M Or 2-2895
(3) Taylor M P Mrs Or 5-8778
(4) McGrane Thomas M Or 2-4178
(5) Wood M C Mrs Or 3-4307
(6) Lamb Joseph R
(7) Lindeman E R
(8) Wagner I F Mrs

ll®Pendexter S E MD Or 3-5744
Pendexter S E Jr MD 

17 South Arlington Garage Or 4-9764
Superior Grocery Co Or 4-8685

19 Sam’s Shoe Repair Or 2-4105
Ideal Fur Shop Or 4-4215

22 Kurtzer M H chiropodist Or 4-8962
Fcrnald Carrie Mrs 
Crerend Isabelle C Mrs Or 6-1720

Sullivan Frances Mrs 
©Turesky Rebecca Mr3 Or 3-9153

Cole Robert R
23 Chiacco Daniel Or 3-9290

DePancis Anthony R 
23r Vacant store
26©Weaver G M dentist Or 3-3748 
27 Schley C F furn rms Or 4-1930
30 ®  Smith G Hoffman Or 4-2621
31 Eddy Mary K Mrs Or 2-9597

Reid C drsmkr Or 3-8642
34 Thomas Tydvil Mrs Or 2-1676
35©Steele R P C  Or 5-5828

Clef Studio The tchrs music
Or 5-5828

38 Collins Earl B Or 4-8740
39 Fomaro J C Mrs Or 4-7468
42 Bonnie’s Beauty Salon Or 5-9716

Kerris G E conf Or 5-9762
United Grocery Co Or 5-6013
(1) Ryan Timothy J Jr Or 4-9010
(2) Crawford D H Or 5-6299
(3) Haldt F T Mrs
(4) Farber Murray
(5) Kerris George E Or 5-3730
(6) Goldberg Joseph

43 Brzezinski Henry F Or 4-4131
46 Forty Six South Arlington Avenue

apts
Weierich George P Or 2-6313
(1) Cooper James F Or 4-3667
(2) Pfeifer Raymond Or 6-2518
(3) Cahill Henry A Or 2-1904
(4) Maloney Lawrence J
(5) West James W Or 3-2039
(6) Chassie Harry G Or 6-2722
(7) Keller Louis H Or 6-5449
(8) Adamo Thomas M
(9) Bamford Robert A Or 3-5393
(10) Langone Roeco Or 4-1342
(11) Fehn Frank J
(12) McEnroe Sidney A

47©Barboza Manuel M Or 2-5268
49 LENOX AV begins 

50 Fifty South Arlington Avenue apts 
Kern Walter F
Puerner Wallace D Or 3-6422
Malone J S Mrs Or 3-3480
Arnsten Percy S Or 3-0323
Leslie M Mrs Or 4-8695
Morrison Joseph J Or 6-1155
Allen LeRoy C Or 6-2241
Cocker Mary C
DeCuir Sidney P Or 4-1514
Faas Leo V 
Hart Carleton E
Myers William S Or 3-6290
Yurkanin John G Or 3-1534

52 Judge Malvina
Linnenkohl G W Or 5-8713
Whitelaw John C Or 2-8047

54 Bizub John J Or 4-6691
Nelson Norman E Or 6-3063
Sheridan Miles A 

56 Collins Norman H
Harrington A R Mrs Or 4-3103
Mahon Helen C Or 5-6824
Ellsworth James C 
Lapham Frederick Or 5-6444
Trinker Herbert Or 4-4135
Vacant

58 Banta John R Jr Or 6-4989
Bondy Harry Or 2-9492
Pellington George S Or 2-1371
Tichenor William B 

61®Heid A C nurse 
64®Cihlar M furn rms Or 3-4240
65 Sixty Five South Arlington Avenue

apts
Costa Samuel S Or 5-2277
(l)YuiU Cunningham T  Or 4-2728
(3) Dirner Hilda
(4) Arnold John A Or 3-1573
(5) Willary Bernice
(6) Feder Samuel
(21) Farrell Thomas V Or 3-9128
(22) Vacant
(23) Eskow Mary
(24) McDermott R Mrs Or 6-1342
(25) Juresko Ann
(26) Flammer Leslie
(27) Vacant
(28) King Lorraine Mrs
(29) Eagan Frank
(30) Emmons B M Mrs Or 4-3494
(31) Donlon Edward
(32) Cavanagh B Mrs nurse

Or 3-6569
(33) Langley Louise Mrs Or 2-4089
(34) Hines Stanley L
(35) Spain Louis M Or 3-6039
(36) Freeman Edith Or 6-4458
(37) Mangan B M Or 3-5858
(38) Plesz Ann Or 6-2851
(39) Berger Murray
(40) Eliasen Veronica
(41) Cross Alexander D
(42) Messenger Robert
(43) Perry Richard E
(44) Neyhart Cyril A Or 5-9441
(45) Grochala Ann H
(46) Kantorwitz Herman

(47) Bagln Andrew J
(48) Edwards L T Mia Or Ji Midi) 
(49(Smith William , „ „„„„

69©Snydor Frank It "i >, 7HJ7
73® Williams John M O' 0 410
74 Davis Edward .1 Or 5 dOJjf

( I) Delaney F Mrs nuraa Or 5 HIM 0
(I (Delaney Marlin Or 5 11905
(2(Denmark 10 It Or 5 207.1
(3 )  Alban8sa Lee H *hi 3 44H5
(4) Travers Harry 0 Or 2 H994
(5) Goer lie H Mrs Or 5 7109
(21 (Kllfealher J J Or 2 47
(22) Evans Harold T Or 5 20 0
(23) Walls J h Mrs Or 3 5414
(24) Jervis C E Mrs Or 2-6284
(25) Wlllsle M D Mrs noriteOr 4 5034
(25) Ouldey Edgar h  Or 4 5034
(2 6 ) Laird Waller ...........
(31) Hall Herbert A Or 2.102
(32) Bo«lttges A V Or <1*1912
(33) Gates A L Mrs Or 4-6677
(34) Krlcgcr Frank II
(35) Anthony Mabel Or 4-4822
(30)Norval A P Or 2-848
(41) Tot all Selim 0r 2-8029
(42) McGuire Charles P Or 3-9184 
(43(Fagan John J Or 6-0956 
(44(Scott. John J
(4 5 ) Williams Ahin S
(46) Redden Leo C Or 6-5296 

77©Bishop Charles II Or 5-4771
SI CHESTNUT ST crosses 

85 Blake G K tchr music Or 5-3429 
Taylor Godfrey J Or 4-2479

89 Nelson F S Mrs drsinkr Or 4-3777 
93 llarkey R A furn rms Or 5-8363 

Lorey L corsetiere 
97 Schomp H K Mrs furn rms

Or 5-3551
©Schomp Russell A Or 5-3551 

100 Finneran Christopher Or 4-6347 
1 0 1 ®Koepnick A M Mrs furn rms

Or 2-2890
105 Shepard Esther G Mrs Or 4-2680 

107 BEECH ST begins 
108 Danley Lulu B Mrs

©Eder Joseph F Or 5-3637
Plain George F Jr Or 4-0506

111 Murphy Charles H Or 2-8434
112 DeVausney F S Or 5-8803

Webb Clifton J Or 2-2580
114 Smith C N Mrs Or 5-2679
118©Roberts Charles B Or 5-6733 
119®Helsinger Harry A Or 5-2736 

Helsinger C D Mrs furn rms
Or 5-2736

122©Ofner B contr Or 2-1760
Zutell George A Or 6-0432
Beardsley W J Jr Or 3-2463

123 Duchamp A C furn rms Or 2-3707 
124©Dudnik T A Mrs reducing salon

Or 2-0697
125®Ruvolo Joseph Or 2-8719
128 Walsh Charles
132©Anderson Charles J Or 6-1139

135 CARNEGIE AV begins
136@Hozack James H Or 4-4832
138 Brown Madeline

©Kulesza Edward J Or 4-0941
139©Nolan John J Or 5-4654
142 ©Koch William A Or 2-5188

Haines George Or 5-4661
145 Tomlinson William Jr Or 2-7929

VanVolkom John Jr Or 5-0043
Vacant

148 (A) Gardener John J Or 5-4848
(B) Crosta Patsey D Or 2-5289
(C) Symons Robert F Or 6-1507
(D) Leloia Frank
(E) McCombie John Or 6-0276
(F) Renshaw John L Or 6-1256
(G) Eemple Thomas
(H) Kooken Frank E
(J) Huber Donald C Or 5-4586

150 (A)Milmoe William
(B) Menzel Frank
(C) Semple Raymond
(D) Devoe Kenneth C Or 6-1461
(E) Ohlson Eric W Or 6-0070
(F) Butch Angelo
(G) Campbell Earl H Or 5-3328

152 (A)Bagnole Daniel J
(B) Clair Richard J
(C) Lynn Joseph
(D) Cregar Jack M Or 3-7401
(E) Greening C H Jr Or 6-2157
(F) Colofiore Carmen C

153 Hetzel Frederick W Or 5-0775
154 (A)Semenza Americo J

(B) Kearney John Or 4-0012
(C) Cooney Martin J Or 2-3302
(D) Ruppert Cleldon F Or 3-4680
(E) Piccirillo Don A Or 2-7961
(F) Tavener Frederick L

155@Gregory James M Or 5-7611
156 (A)Roberts William R Or 2-4865

(B) Gibson Archibald Jr Or 6-1770
(C) Ayers Wilmot It Or 2-8240
(D) Mooney Frank

IfiOW



South Arlington Av (E0)—continued
(E) Barber Richard H
(F) Hoey George J
(G) Colella Anthony R Or 2-1656 

157® Palazzo May Mrs Or 2-8011
©Provence Joseph

158 (A)Steinmetz Fred L Or 6-2420
(B) Busichio C Richard
(C) Daniels Elmer S
(D) Tucker Robert C
(E) Harris Donald W
(F) Patten Raymond P Or 4-8352
(G) Martin Robert H
(H) Cassone Calvin C Or 5-5312
(J)Garity Norman E

160©Morris Andrew V Or 4-7437
162 Weber Henry A

Sroka Harold J Or 2-8897
©Vanderberg H Mrs 

166 Jordan Leonard Or 6-4026
©Marshall Benjamin 0 Or 5-9405

Nims Alfred 
168 Reddick Rudolph

©Solomon Herbert Or 4-9184
179 Viipont
176 Koebble Carl R Or 5-0213

Tedeschi Joseph A
178©Carroll Raymond B Or 6-1439

Topar Edward D Or 5-1915
182©Hoffman Edward A Or 4-0089

Lucas John
184 Woodruff L Mrs Or 3-2019

185 CENTRAL AV crosses 
201 Conry W T auto repr Or 3-4435 

203 LINDEN AV crosses
240 Wallace M L Mrs Or 4-9109 

Traub Victor A
(Al)Leibowitz Albert Or 2-5833 
(Bl)Lipson Sidney Or 2-7704 
(B2)Mooradian V G Or 4-0637 
(Cl)O’Tole Gerald J Or 4-1162 
(C2)Vinson Fred D Or 4-1540 
(C3) Leonard Francis W 
(C4) Adams John F 
(Dl)Wallerstein Melvin J

Or 6-0903
(D2) Jacobson Benjamin Jr

Or 3-5406
(E)Muldberg Philip R Or 2-8613

241 Juliet The apts 
Jones Margaret Mrs 
(JlOO)West Ella W Mrs Or 5-2344
(101) McGovern W J Or 2-5214
(102) Kovach Marion
(103) Masterton Hugh Or 5-3212
(104) Fort Maurice M Or 5-5344
(105) Hofacker Harold W Or 5-0991
(106) Celia Ida C Mrs Or 5-5212
(107) Chaya Stanley J
(108) Burg Sol Or 6-2354
(201) Lemerman Michael Or 3-7863
(202) Kahn Henry Or 3-6854
(203) Hutchinson Frank
(204) Pearl Richard Or 2-1945
(205) Dewstoe A C Mrs Or 5-8050
(206) Barrett G Mrs
(207) Mayes Ernest E Or 4-7943
(208) O’Neill Lauretta G Or 3-4616
(301) Rice Adelbert L Or 6-0544
(302) Berger Samuel A Or 2-3411
(303) Osgood Horace B
(304) Greenberg L M Or 3-5167
(305) Bennet H W Mrs Or 2-4274
(306) Seligman Ralph L Or 3-1929
(307) Greenbaum A M Or 6-2742
(308) Blevins Leonard C Or 5-1516
(401) Yudis Edward L Or 3-5838
(402) Smith Elizabeth M Or 3-7607
(403) Lieberman Irving Or 2-9251
(404) Hanley Thomas J Or 4-8773
(405) Beller S Edward Or 4-4915 
(406(Hutchinson Fred Or 6-0350 
(407)Brooks C D Mrs Or 5-5504
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250

254

(302) Kahn Arnold D Or 2-0042
(303) Rackenberg Albert Or 6-1692
(304) Berkowitz R H Mrs Or 3-6896
(305) Koehler George H
(306) Webber J Alfred Jr Or 3-6971
(307) Sadler Eugene H Or 6-3333
(308) Levinson Samuel Or 3-0437
(401) Haight W C Or 5-7304
(402) Decker William D Or 2-0748
(403) Wallace Arthur Or 6-1407
(404) McGlynn Leo J Or 2-6746
(405) Himber William Or 3-8819
(406) Weisser Aaron Or 6-3945
(407) Goodman Arthur W Or 5-8861
(408) Stewart L M Or 5-3525
Alpert Irving Or 2-8622
Rauchfuss Charles P Or 3-4341 
Stiefel Alma I Mrs Or 4-5236 
Sanderson Paul M Or 5-0838 
DiMarco Anthony
Stark Esther Mrs Or 3-0039

244

246
249

(408)Conroy W J Or 2-6991
Hartman E W Or 5-4260
McGlone John A Or 4-4327
Zurofsky Jack J Or 5-2044
Schlesinger Marvin K 
Siegelman Daniel Or 3-0035
Stark William Or 2-9193
Romeo The apts
(1)Powell Hector Or 6-1775
(100) Roos Charles F Or 4-1912
(101) Shaw Harry A Or 3-4921
(102) Hevesi Julia F Mrs Or 3-2037
(103) Voorhees E B Or 2-0382
(104) Lippin Herman Or 3-9010
(105) Lanza Anthony M Or 2-8070
(106) Wetter Louis
(107) Weden F L Mrs Or 4-5830 
(108(Baldwin W 0 Or 5-5663
(201) Quinn C A Mrs Or 5-7277
(202) Hildebran C C Or 4-3703
(203) Barcellona Samuel Jr

Or 6-0640
(204) Shoenbaum A Mrs Or 5-9162 
(205(Slutsky Eva Mrs Or 5-7665
(206) Lamar P J
(207) Aslanian Nishan Or 3-5032
(208) Pettit Lois V Mrs Or 2-8437 
(301) Wellen Sanford D Or 2-4911

SOUTH BURNET (EO) fr 425 Main S 
to 172 Rhode Island av (Right odd)

11 DL&W Coal Co Or 4-4100
21 DL&W RR crosses (overhead)
23 MC KIN LEY AV crosses

27 Owens M J gasoline Or 4-9570
34©Keeler P painter Or 3-0536

©Keeler P furn rms Or 3-0536
35©Hill Allen C Or 3-2115
37 Beers Donald W Or 2-8354

Hill Robert A
38 Vasquez Manuel Or 5-9202

(1) Garrity John
(2) Bogert Hayden
(3) Buckingham L H
(4) Sheridan Albert F Or 4-3462
(5) Johnson H S Or 5-1672
(6) Clarey Thomas
(7) Carberry M K Mrs Or 4-6730
(8) Gilhooly Edwin G Or 2-9560
(9) Copeland C M Mrs Or 3-8069
(10) Cross Alexander J Or 2-6745
(11) Lago Alexander A Or 5-9202
(12) Lind William
(13) Schulze John Or 3-6108
(14) Pohlman K Mrs
(15) Howland L J Mrs nurse

Or 5-7177
(16) Foster I Mrs Or 4-6817

40®01ivera John Or 5-1482
Olivera M Mrs furn rms 

41 ©Koch Walter Or 3-7117
©Mick E C MD Or 5-4885

47 Gilbert Harry
©Griese Fred J Or 4-3115

Wilks Mathilda Mrs 
Vacant

48 Beel Walford J P Or 3-4716
52 VanGelderen II Mrs furn rms

Or 2-2565
©VanGelderen Izaak Or 2-2565

53®Purdue Emma Or 5-9170
57 Finan M Mrs furn rms 
60©McHugh Francis X Or 5-1396
61 ©White R Crosley Or 3-5860
65©Griffin William L Or 5-1899
66 McKown L G Mrs Or 4-1582
69®Terpay J contr Or 5-5444

Toren James W Or 6-5370
Cunliffe Robert J

72©Sandra Joseph Or 2-7684
Sandra H T furn rms 

73 Vacant
76 Sokoler F furn rms 
77®Clemens Emanuel E Or 5-6889

Hamilton J Alexander Or 5-7059
81 Sinnott George II Or 4-6708

Vacant
82©Wheeler J L C S practitioner

Or 4-1163
89 LENOX AV crosses

93 Gascoyne Paul J
Teed Lewis C Or 2-1354

95©Richards D J Or 5-2562
Taylor Theodore - Or 5-3843

98 ©  Kochis Edward E Or 5-2952
Cross Belmont 
Vacant

99©Vincent G W
102 ©  Krivak Michael Or 3-0313

Gallonat J nurse
103 Kwader Patricia Mrs Or 6-4586
105@Farnung Leonard R Or 4-3949
106©Krivak Alfred Or 6-3560

Steiner E nurse
Dickie James L Or 3-0792

109® Coffin Edward W Or 5-3623
117 CHESTNUT ST crosses

119 Gould Ida Mrs
Dickerson Phoebe Mrs 
Vacant

121 Bedea George Or 3-8750
Crawford Walter 

®  Stoeller C T 
Brady Margaret Mrs

125 ©  Gisser J G furn rms Or 4-2792
Salvest Robert V

127©Evans James J Or 3-6945
130®Montalbano Joseph Or 2-2247

Montalbano M Mrs furn rms 
133@Krieger Julius Or 3-3196
136® Scannelli James Or 2-2115
137©Coughlan Irene D Or 3-5411
140®Bornstein N A Or 5-0424
141 Hanneman P Mrs Or 5-5616

143 BEECH ST crosses 
159 Eble H A chiropractor Or 4-4295
163 Goodman Henry

Royster Samuel Or 2-4579
167©Eagan Earl E 

Keufeel August
171 ©Fay John T Or 4-4283
173®Cohick Thaddeus H Or 2-8907

174 CARNEGIE AV ends
177 Stevens Edith Mrs 

Hector Henry F
181 Mayer George L Or 4-8364

®  Wissel A H Mrs Or 3-1612
186 Brown M J Realty Co Or 5-4477

Flood Mary Mrs 
197 CENTRAL AV crosses 

210 (1) Sherwood K F Or 5-2419
(2) Rabin Samuel Or 3-9778
(3) Brown Ralph Or 5-0716
(21 (Frank Nickolas C Or 6-3516
(22) Munn M F Mrs Or 5-4954
(23) Roos Anthony C Or 2-3382
(24) Rubsam E C Or 3-5574
(25) Forlenza Peter F Or 5-8126
(25) Alberts Florence R
(26) Jones William R Or 2-3797
(27) Sapir Philip
(28) Epstein Ernest
(31) Cullen Leslie T Or 4-3314
(32) Casey Gertrude A
(33) Burke John V Or 5-0009
(34) Chumsky Louis Or 5-4227
(35) Collins Benjamin
(35A)Conrad Robert L Or 5-4765
(36) Pearlberg B M Or 2-3795
(37) Davis Franklin F Or 6-0783
(38JBrauer Milton Or 2-4653
(41) Maier Raymond Or 5-0677
(42) Sommerville H G Or 4-7580
(43) Plank John C
(44) Snyder John Or 3-1433
(45) Teas George 
(45A)Weiss Robert
(46) Lamb George P Or 4-0205
(47) Diaz Manuel S Or 3-1245
(48) Brown Horace S Or 5-6962

212©Welch John D
Welch’s Restaurant 

212a Vacant
217®Reichelt M A Mrs furn rms 
218©Byrnes M G Mrs

DuCharme W C Or 3-2826
Shima Mary Mrs Or 2-8986

219®Finkelstein Adolph L Or 2-4361
Winebrake Charles F Or 4-8638
Frey Thomas 

220 Burley Frank R
Fitzsimmons J Mrs Or 3-7699
Cooper Clarence C Or 4-8803

223®Bolan Katherine C Or 5-2621
Spitzer E R Mrs Or 5-2621
Symons Charles H Or 3-4988

224 Titman Lorenzo S Or 2-3368
©VanWinkle C H tea Or 3-0414

225®Galloway John E Or 2-5781
Nolan John 
Swain Leroy

226 Shelton Donald L
©Shelton Leonard Or 4-8309

Vacant
227 Rosien Edward H Or 3-1307 

©Rettenmaier G A
Vacant

228 ©  Overton Clarence Or 3-4093
Iverson Robert Rev
Williams Robert Or 3-4092

230 Babcock D S Mrs nurse Or 3-0359
Beach C Irwin Or 3-3836
Jimmerson George B

231 Daniels W J Or 6-4655
Newlands William

233©Kolb Charles H Or 5-7673
Logan L M Mrs Or 2-3764
Vacant

234 Sullivan Edwin Or 3-0304
©White Edward R Or 3-6325

Hebbons Adolph
235 ©McCargo Gabriel Or 3-3995

Miller William A Or 2-8051
236 Mitchell Seaborn Or 2-8296

©Woods John D Or 6-3225
©Bennett Rebecca Mrs Or 4-7013

239©Alfonso Joseph 
Clark Roy L 
McCarthy Vincent A

240 Bauer Edward C Or 5-6741
Anen Theodore H Or 2-8464
Schake David C

241 Kistner J Mrs nurse
Miller Freddie Or 2-1933
Vacant

242®Somma Frank A Or 3-0322
Somma Joseph Or 2-5104
Vacant

243 Noorduyn R H Or 2-5436
Pierce Charles H Or 6-4239

Or 2- 
Or 4- 
Or 6- 
Or 2- 
Or 4 
Or 3

Or 6- 
Or 4 
Or 5

Or 2- 
Or 2- 
Or 2-

Or 2- 
Or 5-

Or 5- 
Or 4- 
Or 3- 
Or 4-
Or 5-

9680
8805
3606
6471
0595
7300

2764
5387
5214

8649
5659
5658

6510
5659

5163
6202
8551
5588
4143

9416
4580
6063
7619

Hines Canolious V
245 Harrison Edward 

Joyner Charles C 
Staats John V

246 Palmer M D Mrs 
Hoffman Georgeanna Mrs

248 ©Branch Raymond II 
Harrison William 
Hughes J Milan

249 Carroll Charles 
Sharkey Thomas J ©

250®Pardue L J Mrs 
Brattstrom Emanuel 
Donovan Walter R

251@Williams Wilson L Or 2-7035 
Rutkowski E Mrs

253 Brown Jewell Mrs 
Haas Hugo F 
Harrington John J

254 Cipollini Michael 
Green Charles G 
Travisano Frank

256 DeNike Edward 
©Turetz Ida Mrs

257 Vacant
258 Cartright Anna Mrs 

©  Greene Jacob
Hedden Helen Mrs

259 Ehrmann Edward J 
Farley Lawrence A

261 ©Martin N real est
Vacant

262 Negri Angelo C Or 5-6424
Turner Fred W

264 Toner Joseph A Or 2-
Rebham George J Or 5-

265©Hopkins William Or 4-
Trammell Earl Or 3-
Oliver Charles

266®LePage John B contr Or 2-6892 
Armstrong M Mrs 
Colella John 

267 Archilei Silvio
©Dederbeck Xavier Or 4-5258

Byrnes Raymond F
270 Sanford William E 

Johnson James L 
Reitman Joseph C

271 Smyth William C 
©Smyth William F

273 Viscito Joseph J 
©Viscito Alphonse 

274©Libby Albion D T 
Libby Dana M 

275 Robinson Eugene J
Ader Jeannette E Mrs 
Wilkins Joshua 

278 Davies Helen C Mrs 
©Smeraldo Albert J 

279©Smith Howard H 
©Smith Hampton V 

280©Orlovsky Samuel 
Ibsen Guy L 

281 Miller Edgar Or 2-8984
Carrington N J 

284©Boudreau Anthony G 
Seaman Robert E 

285 Tucker Fred E 
288 Sorenson Walter A 

©Walter F Earl 
289®Bensel M E Mrs 
292 Maddox Collins 

Hatcher John C
296 Reid Clyde 

Miller David P
297 Dean Morton H 

©  Schake Charles
300 Foote Sumler L Rev 

Walker Eugene
301 Taliaferro A R Or 4-6036

Philpott Esten J
304 Herbster Edward E 

Schwankert John I 
Vacant

305 Fellows Kenneth E 
©Snyder Harry F 
313 ELMWOOD AV crosses

323 Cunnane Joseph A 
©Simonetti Anthony 

339 Elmwood School 
351 O’Brien Cleveland 
353©Greene Edmund B 
357® Spagnolia Carmella Mrs 
361 Eccellente Louis G 

©Piano Mattio
364 McHugh Francis X Jr
365 Fields M G 

Andresen Trygve
©Harrison 0 A Mrs

366 Kanzler Edward R
368 Bartlett Edward R
369 Sackin Morris N 

Kullman Frederick D 
Bakum Joseph

Or 5 
Or 6- 
Or 3- 
Or 4- 
Or 4- 
Or 5- 
Or 4- 
Or 5- 
Or 6- 
Or 3- 
Or 6-

Or 2- 
Or 2-
Or 3- 
Or 4- 
Or 2-

Or 2- 
Or 3- 
Or 4- 
Or 3- 
Or 4- 
Or 4- 
Or 4- 
Or 5- 
Or 2- 
Or 6- 
Or 5- 
Or 3- 
Or 6-

Or 4- 
Or 2-
Or 6- 
Or 5-
Or 6- 
Or 6
Or 6 
Or 4- 
Or 2-
Or 5 
Or 4 
Or 4-
Or 3- 
Or 5

Or 4
Or 5

0182
4848
6749
6973
0301
6517
0378
5162
2013
2625
3569
1767
1400
7515
2306
1365

1483
4394
6053
9222
2240
0267
5985
7926
5410
3624
2068
9069
1832

1690
■5517
0703
3659
■0759
■0744

■4721
■ 5567 
■4582
■ 5173 
■2256 
•1281 
■5715 
■3829

■8471
■4933

SOUTH CENTRE (0) fr 254 Main S to 
S Orange line (Right odd)
3 Monica S barber Or 3-3705

(21) Feldhaus M E Mrs
(22) Thomas A W Mrs Or 3-1299
(23) Pouard L M Mrs Or 5-4984
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South Centre (0)—continued
(31) Woodruff Austin M
(32) Morris J T Mrs
(33) Coyne Edward J
(34) Stenson Eugene W
(41) Corcia Peter V
(4 2 ) Mahoney Frank P
(43) McNally John H
(44) Flynn E G Mrs

13 Brown Marian L Mrs 
Kiddieland toys

13J Radio Doc reprs
14 Gold Furniture Co 

Hearns Bertha Mrs 
Trotman Ruth B Mrs 
Center Cleaners 
Cimilluca W meat 
Spano G R rest 
Delaney St Clair 
Morris F Mrs 
Hightower W F rest 
Bee Bee Hat Co 
Robinson McKinley 
Peace Connie 
Simpson E L Mrs 
Thalle Construction

15

16

17

19

20

Or 5-1884 
Or 2-4087

Or 2-1574
Or 2-5247 
Or 3-0271

Or 3-2017 
Or 2-8160 
Or 3-6467

Or 3-9522 
Or 3-9771

116
118
120
122

134

135

Co Inc
Or 3-9631

21 Thorps Thomas
22 Centre Food Market produce

(1) Mason Leonard
(2) Johnson Stanley
(3) Cheatham Louis E
(4) Ashburn Leonard 

22\ CENTRE CT begins
23 Gilenson W hdw 

Goodwin Solomon
24®Boehicchio L H carp 

Caiazzo R tavern 
Bochicchio L H Jr roofer

Or 5-5340 

Or 4-5824

112 Pontilena Nicolas 
©Freda Carmine 

1 1 3 ® Carleo Carmine
Kotchaparos Kostantine 
Egidio Rocco 
Gugliotti Ralph 
Spinelle Donato 
Signs By Joe 
Oswald Arthur 
Freda E M Mrs conf 
Santoro Toby 

126 PARROW ST ends 
132 Dell’Orto Anthony 

Lugara N John 
Richards W J 
Temple Frank 
St Mary’s Hospital 

138©Richards Nicholas N 
142©O’Rourke D J 
149®Riccardelli Carmine 
153©Craig S S Jr furn rms 

154 PIERSON ST ends 
157©Dorr George I

Dorr R B Mrs furn rms 
McKelvey John 
Suszka Henry K 
Wintzer William 
Deignan Winifred Mrs 
Burnett Richard 
Vacant
DeSantis B tailor 
Scarponi P A beer cooler repr 
Monkoon Chin laundry 
Chin Charlie 

©Sampetti John F

Jefferson Home Improvement Co
builders Or 4-5824

25 Bernstein G Mrs rest Or 5-9814
27 Cohen S baker Or 5-4811
29 Mita D tavern Or 5-9854
32 Swift & Co meat Or 2-2750

37 DL&W RR crosses
43 Lomelo J 0 gasoline Or 3-7085
46 Davis James 

Aquino Charles 
Romano James V Or 3-6479

46r Boshek Joseph E 
48r Pizzano John

Or 4-5227

49 REOCK ST begins
50 Mutchler Thomas A 

Titus Robert W 
Vacant

Or 3-9037

50r Columbo S J
52 Rossi Louis F & Sons painters

Or 5-2202
Frazier J A 
Rossi Paint Co Or 5-2202
Mindo Leonard C Or 3-1188

54 Hotel Crenchshaw Or 4-5119
©Davis Kate L C Mrs Or 4-5119

55 Palmier! Agency ins Or 3-8690
60 Day Nursery of the Oranges

Or 3-1325
Jenkins Ralph

61 Windsor D Mrs Or 4-4951
©Rossi C Mrs Or 3-7479

Smith Lloyd T Or 3-9390
Rossi A & Sons painters

70 HILL ST ends
71 DeSimone Dominick Or 4-7896

Loprete Gustave M Or 3-0688
76 Baugh S H beauty shop Or 3-2951

Chalmers Abraham 
Powell Frank J Or 2-2451

77 Iatesta Thomas 
Vuono James

78 Bell M A Mrs beauty shop
Or 2-0251

80 Zarillo Thomas J Or 4-4912
81 D’Aries Joseph J 

©D’Aries Ralph Or 4-1048
D’Aries Michael R Or 2-1575

82 Johnson Isaac P Or 2-0604
84 Catalano Rose 

Solimine Americo Or 2-5057
87 @ Virgilio A A MD Or 3-1339

Virgilio Frank H Or 2-8062
88 Dell Italia Olga 

©Dell’Italia John Or 5-7547
Dell’Italia A barber Or 4-9666

92
Simone Adolph R 
Delulio Alphonse E

96 Muro C F furniture Or 4-1999

Or 4-5182 
Or 3-0471

Or 3-2707

Or 4-9697 
Or 2-4065

Or 5-3503

Or 4-7700 
Or 4-9074 
Or 4-2314 
Or 4-7881 
Or 3-2166

Or 4-1088

161
163
164

Cerbone A J conf Or 4-9852
165 Magrino C conf Or 5-9735
166 Delvy Bros cleaners Or 3-5299
168 Barrington Frank L Or 3-5682

DeRosa Pasquale 
Sanitary Barber Shop

Or 2-1685

172 Jacobus John J 
McCarthy Mary M 
Tully Henry P 
Vacant store

174 Prinzo J G grocer Or 4-9043
Mulvihill Louise H Mrs Or 2-4940

175 HENRY ST begins 
178 TAYLOR ST ends

182 O’Brien J M druggist 
Vacant

Or 4-9704

185 Boyle John J Or 5-1217
Sexton John W Or 5-2934

189 O’Horo James F 
Burns Frank A 
Drury E M 
Moroney Thomas 
Vacant

Or 5-1185

191 Cappiello Louis 
Tolomieri Michael
Abbamonte Charles 
Pizzano Anthony

Or 6-3062

192@Zarrillo Costanzo Or 2-1984
Marotta P E Or 4-0238

194 Bonzi Anthony 
Devine Thomas A

197©Hermann J H MD Or 4-1002
Hermann J H Jr MD Or 3-1653

198 Spencer Lotta Mrs Or 2-6492
Krug C E car renting Or 2-6492

Orange Interior Decorating Studio 
95 HURLBUT ST begins

98 Muro Carlo F Or 5-8274
100 Unique Valet Service cleaners

Or 5-1910
101 Church of Our Lady of Mount Car­

mel (R C) Or 4-0837
102 Barbara Ann’s Beauty Shop

Or 2-1355
103 Our Lady of Mount Carmel Rectory 

Petralia A E Very Rev Or 4-0837
104 Bozzelli M grocer Or 5-9809 

Wyman Michael R
108 SOUTH ST ends

204 CHAPMAN ST ends
205 IVY CT begins

208 Griffin G B MD Or 3-4411
Eloquin Georges
(101) Vacant
(102) Vacant
(103) Marden Robert Or 2-5440
(104) McChesney M G Mrs

Or 5-3990
(201) Conroy Edward J Or 2-6161
(202) Spinelli Edward C
(203) McChesney G E nurse

Or 3-6946
(204) Rosenberg Irving Or 5-6471
(301) Schlessler E A Or 2-3497
(302) Kelly Charles
(303 )Vaupel Lloyd E Or 4-0109

(304) Cohen Elliott Or 4-3421
(401) Miller Rodman
(402) Whitfield Walter
(403) Farley Frederick
(404) CampbeU H A Mrs Or 4-7342

211©Maltino Fritz Or 5-0807
212®Luongo F MD Or 3-5834

National Rug and Carpet Co Inc 
Or 4-8844

218 Vacant store
219 St Dominic’s Convent Or 3-1891

231 CENTRAL AV crosses
252©Greenberg William S 
256©Franklin F A MD 
262®Volpe Louis 
267©Howard Neil R 
268 Berkeley Apts 

Seifert Milton 
(2'Gordon Frank N
(3) Kober N E Mrs
(4) Gordon G S Mrs
(5) Gaestel Fred W 
(Al)Milsop James 
(A2) Schwartz Morris 
(A3)Becker B Mrs

Or 5-5057
Or 3-3522 
Or 5-8357 
Or 4-4357

Or 5-8837 
Or 4-9781 
Or 5-1158 
Or 2-6637 
Or 5-4136

Or 6-2871 
Or 3-4728

Or 2-1020 
Or 4-3790 
Or 4-3471 
Or 4-9432

(A4)Argondizza R F 
(A5) Wick Edith W 
(A6) Brown H Mrs 
(A7) Young Lela W Mrs Or 5-6255 
(A8) Fulton Grace V 
(A9) Verlangieri Anthony Or 3-9319 
(AlO)McGilliwie A E Or 3-2112 
(All)Israel I L 
(A12)Cohn Robert M 
(Bl) Atkins Ernest 
(B2) Darnell Patrick A 
(B3)Tortorella Patrick L Or 2-6640 
(B4) Poole Wallace G Or 2-3162 
(B5)Linkin H E Or 2-5991
(B6)Burns M V Mrs Or 4-9065 
(B7)King Thelma Or 3-1879
(B8)Matheson Laura Mrs Or 4-1604 
(B9)Silver Morton Or 5-7425
(BIO) Shaw Samuel Or 6-3084
(B ll) Whitney N S Or 4-8117
(B12)0’Horo Helen Mrs Or 4-6271 
(Cl)McCann George 
(C2)Lewis Reid F,
(C3)Eberhard Fred Jr 
(C4)Croken Robert F 
(C5) Gleason M 0 Mrs 
(C6)Knipping E M Mrs Or 3-2864 
(C7) Jackson Cecil D Or 4-8997 
(C8) Thompson G M 
(C9)Downey V H nurse 
(ClO)Gasparine A V 
(Cll)Richman D Mrs 
(C12) Beach Edward P 
(Dl) Vacant 
(D2)Thom George A 
(D3)Parpart W E 
(D4) Pratt Cornelia C 
(D5)Gasparine Arthur L 
(D6)Bumsted G M Mrs Or 4-8029 
(D7)Krantz John 
(D8)Pullin Elsie 
(D9)Caplin Raymond L 
(DIO)Byrne Thomas A 
(Dll)Reams Elmus L 
(D12)Harrison Maurice

Or 6-5396 
Or 5-7416

Or 3-2134 
Or 3-1665

Or 5-1427 
Or 2-2096 
Or 6-0151 
Or 3-1652 
Or 2-4846

Or 5-2566 
Or 5-6518 
Or 2-4172

Or 4-8811 
Or 6-2150 
Or 3-2124 
Or 4-8397 
Or 6-2246

276®Shaljian S V trucking Or 3-4345

(A2) Vacant 
(Bl)Harris Robert 
(B3) Geils Frederic C 
(B4)Kapner Ira R 
(B5(Mills M T Mrs 
(B6)Vacant 
(B7)Freeman Florence L Or 5-7622 
(Cl)Oelsen Ralph J Or 3-0529
(C2)Murphy Harry C Or 4-3458
(C3) Gardner D N 
(C4)Bock Charles L 
(C5)Dillman F E 
(C6)Marmon Julius F
(C7) Baxter Hubert K ----
(Dl)Holmes G F Mrs nurse

Or 6-0078
(D2)Dannemann I J

Or 2-4144 
Or 4-2084 
Or 5-2850 
Or 4-4093

Or 3-2438 
Or 4-9013 
Or 6-0409 
Or 3-0191 
Or 4-2851

Mrs
Or 4-3438 
Or 4-4777 
Or 2-7765 
Or 2-3247 
Or 3-0838 
Or 4-0165

282 Anker Arthur Or 2-2233
Maslanka Herbert J

© Kachadoorian Daniel Or 3-7162
283 Berkshire Court The apts

(101) Reilly Nellie Mrs Or 3-5623
(102) Parrish William Or 3-5084
(103) Longua J E
(105) Hunt Edna Mrs
(106) Hayhow Edgar C Or 4-8564
(112)Dillon Fred Or 5-4850
(201) Wohlman Herbert M

Or 6-3022
(202) Reidinger M E
(203) Blonk Roelof Or 5-0456
(204) Appelbaum M Jr Or 3-6626
(205) Kearney Joseph
(206) Mulligan George D Or 3-5560
(207) Sherman S J Or 5-5113
(208) Buermann A W  Or 5-1987
(209) Jaekel John A Or 2-3064
(210) Bursch Howard C Or 2-5918
(211) Brogan D C Or 3-8118
(212) Bury Frank A Or 3-6784
(301) Hagen Mabel C Or 2-5324
(302) Keller B E Or 3-4118
(303) Hanbury H J Or 5-0372
(304) Costello George A Or 2-5552
(305) Bennett A R Mrs Or 5-5918
(306) Gikow Emanuel Or 2-4734
(307) Dessel Murray B Or 2-8564
(308) Markes Lawrence W

Or 2-1045
(309) Berger Minnie Mrs Or 5-7209
(310) Boyle Allan H Or 3-2218 
(312)Grotta Theodore Or 4-9234
(401) Bannon John
(402) Towers Edward J Or 5-4535
(403) Mayer Alfred Or 4-1814
(404) Gasperski John W
(405) Carolonzo Pasquale
(406) Sofield C S Or 5-6218
(407) Davis Abraham Or 5-8509
(408) Spain George N Or 4-1577
(409) Doyle Dennis M Or 4-1817
(410) Hill R Bruce Or 6-2796
(411) Sholk Barney D
(412) Stiner Edwin Or 5-3181
(501) Kaveberg Martin
(502) Gordon Robert Or 2-3387
(503) George Roland E Or 5-2070
(504) Lawrence J N Or 3-5659
(505) Gurley John W Or 2-2990
(506) Jackson E H Mrs Or 2-1567
(507) Robert L Wolpert Or 2-7260
(508) Barfield R L Mrs Or 3-3958
(509) Dietzmann William Or 2-3546
(510) Agens Leslie E
(511) Matz Samuel Or 5-6033
(512) Schlossberg William

Or 3-5138
286 Misewich Walter Or 4-5575

Casciano Chris Or 4-7036
293 Seven Oaks The apts 

Jones Cyrli
(A1)Hand Percy E Or 5-4074

(D3)Miller John E 
(D4) Sailer H Carl 
(D5)Close Donald M 
(D6)Losee John R 
(D7)Reilly Edward F 
(El)Honey Edna M Mrs Or 4-4640 
(E2) Jacobsen Ernest R Or 4-0071 
(E3) Callahan Matthew 
(E4) Vacant 
(E5)Murray N C 

®(E6)Neivert Harry 
(E7)Bock Sarah H Mrs 

294©Bonomo M J MD 
300®SanGiacomo T S 
306®Palladino Eugene

312 REYNOLDS ST ends 
324©Travis Anna N 

327 REYNOLDS TER 
336 Anweiler Anton P 

©Rossi Robert W 
Avignone Patrick 

342 Weiser Martin 
Mercer Jess 

346®Senko Walter 
348 Haber Samuel H 
350 Murray Myron L
352 Arles Andrew V
353 Highland Gardens apts 

Eagan William 
Houghton F T Jr 
(lA)Eich George E 
(2A)Branch William M 
(3A) Slattery Thomas J 
(4A)Simons Jack J 
(5A)Poll Albert 
(6A) Coburn George J 
(7A) Hughes Weldon R 
(8A)Histerman Arnold 
(9A) Parker Anthony 
(lOA)Nimmcke F E 
(11A) Adams C Elmer 
(12A)Tellefsen Robert A Or 4-9152 
(13A)Mirabello Florence Mrs

Or 5-9155
(14A) Hertz Arthur 
(15A)Slinowitz Isadore 
(16A)Marks Karl S 
(17A)Biek Maurice J 
(18A)Woglom Alan W 
(19A)Stumfoll William

Or 3-6415

Or 4-3690 
Or 5-4815 
Or 4-9013 
Or 3-7499 
Or 3-8762 
Or 2-1777

Or 4-0465 
begins

Or 2-0687 
Or 5-2586

Or 5-6031

Or 3-4543 
Or 5-7437 
Or 2-9659 
Or 2-0798

Or 4-6787
Or 5-3947 
Or 3-5236 
Or 5-4985 
Or 2-1488 
Or 4-4959 
Or 4-2718

Or 5-8102 
Or 5-4981

Or 2-2163 
Or 6-1761 
Or 6-2760 
Or 3-1790 
Or 6-3632 

A
Or 5-8999 
Or 3-5457

Or 4-3119

Or 4-3319 
Or 6-0147

(20A)Heindel J K 
(21A)Morris Benjamin G Or 4-5427 
(22A)Brailowsky Vladimir

Or 2-4605
(23A)Donofrio Josephine Or 6-6449 
(24A)Nugent Daniel P Or 4-6369 
(IB)Anderson Clarence 
(2B)Huey James 
(3B) Reardon Gertrude 
(4B) Jones Ralph H 
(5B)Ferrari Ray 
(6B) Vacant 
(7B)Muffey Kenneth 
(8B) Dominico Samuel 
(9B) White Theodore K 
(10B) Russell Catherine Mrs

Or 5-3139
(llB)Fayerman Severin Or 4-4773 
(12B)Zulzer Walter H 
(13B) Marshall Irene Mrs 
(14B) Holmes Arthur B 
(15B)Cubello Frank 
(16B)Pignataro Joseph C Or 4-9402 
(17B)Ritchey Emory J Or 2-3478 
(18B) Allen Robert G 
(19B)Burman B LeRoy 
(20B)Myers B Roland 
(21B)West Henry D 
(22B)Vatter William L 
(23B) Hoppe Andrew
(24B)McCarthy E M Mrs

Or 2-7245 
Or 2-1034 
Or 4-3006 
Or 4-4476 
Or 4-6718 
Or 2-9443

Or 4-6279 
Or 2-2159 
Or 2-2670

354 Stanish Willaim J 
356®Smargiassi T R 
360 Vargo Alexander S 

364 OXFORD ST ends 
365 Anuario C B MD Or 3-0946

377 FULLER TER begins 
382®Wurtzel Jacob Or 5-1488
390®Price Rodman F Or 5-5669
396®Freeman William N Or 2-0630

402 PARKVIEW TER ends 
406©Brown Margaret I Mrs 
410©Carroll George H Or 3-0553



South Centre (0 )—continued 
Jones A Mrs nurse 

416©Johnson C W
422©Sparks Spurgeon Jr Or 2-7128
426®Hammond Francis M Or 4-7230
432 ©Palmer H S MD Or 5-9489

436 E HIGHLAND AV ends
437 HIGHLAND AV begins

446©McCulloch M H Mrs Or 3-0652
449®Monaghan J E Or 3-7679
466®Fennelly Thomas R Or 5-4921
491 Kitchen Melvin S Rev 

• Eastern Christian Institute 
500 Seven Oak Gardens

(Al)Gros Edward P Or 6-2131 
(A2)Martin Michael Or 3-9094 
(A3)Canham William J Or 3-5127 
(A4) Vacant
(A5)Gruchaez Mae S Mrs Or 3-0893 
(A6)Beldon Harry F Or 6-0913 
(A7)Bloom Max Or 4-2315
(A8) Greene Edward Or 5-7378 
(A9)Moore Richard E 
(AlO)Sesso Peter J Or 6-1319 
(All)Neuss Morton A Or 5-1505 
(A12) Bella Walter L Or 6-1394 
(A14)Kragen Arthur C Or 2-0110 
(A15)Vacant
(Bl)Heyman Arthur Or 4-9149 
(B2)Turner DeWayne K Or 3-0320 
(B3)Cohen Arthur S Or 6-1228 
(B4)Bander Charles H Or 6-1262 
(B5)Shapiro Myron J Or 3-4552 
(B6)Briner Drew C Or 4-9422 
(B7)Feldman Samuel Or 6-1185 
(B9)Leister Charels W Or 5-0504 
(Cl)DelCampo Anthony M

Or 5-6329
(C2)Burr S Lincoln 
(C3) Lesser Saul Or 6-0648
(C4)Paton A Elizabeth Or 6-0773
(C5) Vacant
(C6)Briner Rose A Mrs 
(C7)Reeser Myron D Or 6-4905 
(C8) Tompkins Foster V Or 4-4928 
(C9)Copell Don F Or 2-1923
(CIO)Crowe Betty M Mrs Or 6-1052 
(Cll)Goepfert Joseph C Or 6-0311 
(C12)Pueschel It W Or 6-4374 
(C14) White Donald N Or 2-5056 
(C15)Kadish Maurice Or 5-9399 
(C16)Hellring Bernard Or 6-2297 
(C17)Pinsky John 
(C18)Mayer Robert G Or 4-6267 
(C19)Brandon David B 
(C20)Lewis S George Or 2-7293 
(C21)Strub Anna Mrs Or 5-4821 
(C22)Savitt Morris Or 4-4843 
(C23)Husted Elbert E Or 6-0224 
(C24)Moffett John J 
(C25)Clay Clement C 
(Dl)Baum Lewis F Or 4-1881 
(D2) Miller Wade N Or 3-8096 
(D3)Fader Charles A Or 4-6816
(D4)Spiniello Luke C Or 6-0952
(D5)Unger Maurice M Or 4-3832 
(D6)Chew M E Mrs Or 4-0466 
(D7) Becker Paul Or 2-2452
(D9)Mills Richard M Or 6-4557 
(Dll)Birnbaum Robert Or 5-5439 
(El) Gilbert Stanley D Or 2-0759 
(E2)Spitalny Monroe T Or 6-0424 
(E3)Kaplus Irwin S Or 6-1556
(E4)Edsall Arthur R Or 3-0846
(E5)Hollander Manuel Or 5-7094 
(E6)Salzman H H Mrs Or 3-9026 
(E7)Schreiber Sander Or 4-1603 
(E8)Srebnik Martin R Or 6-2110 
(E9) Keller C Lawrence Or 3-3172 
(E10) Altman Lester L Or 5-0476 
(Ell)Wabur Walter M Or 5-0541 
(E12) Vacant
(E14)Adams Emanuel A Or 6-0438 
(El5(Klein Morris L Or 2-4555
(51) Murray William Or 6-0525
(52) Morris Robert M Or 4-2590
(53) Schulte John B Or 6-5469
(54) Scavone John J Or 3-4942 

523 AUSTEN RD begins
542 MIDVALE DR ends
543 ELMWYND DR begins

899®Ives Harlan R Or 5-4874
600 S HARRISON ST ends 

605®Dorflinger E 0 Or 4-8849
610©Reimold A G H Or 4-1121
610r Bromel George
622 Pinzino Russell F Or 3-3960

628 LINDSLEY PL begins
629 CLAIRMONT TER begins

■632 Horkan John Or 4-9172
DeRosa Henry 

■ 634 Anderson Theodore
VonHagen Oscar

636®Ciarlo Anthony Or 2-8418
649 TREMONT AV crosses

663 Vacant
665 Lasker Arnold Or 2-6881
669®Schiefer Adolph Or 3-0142
673® Galento Anthony Or 4-3752
683©Pell Thorold W Or 5-7494
697 Pearsall Horace W Or 4-8821
705@Earrusso V contr Or 2-5513

1212 1952— THE PRICE & LEE CO.’S
711 ©Silverman J J MD Or 3-5499 

717 HEYWOOD AV begins
725 Vacant
731®Pedicini Joseph L Or 3-4226
737©Schwartz David Or 5-6174
745 ©Anspach Eugene J Or 4-1237

753 STERLING AV begins

SOUTH CENTRE (SO) fr 570 S Orange
av S bey Varsity rd (Right odd)
l@Mffler J A MD SO 2-4202
2@Spiotta Joseph SO 2-1855

10©Carlo Anthony F Jr SO 3-3908 
16®Cushing Edwin L SO 2-3126
20©Hires Richard W SO 2-3688
21 ©Commins Michael SO 3-1931
25®DiMarco Rocco SO 3-0612
28®Smith Ernest M SO 2-1035
29®Yauch John H SO 3-0693
33®Jacogs Walter A SO 2-5394
34 ©  Wyglendowski Thomas SO 2-8406
37 ©Flavell T B SO 2-8723

48 SINCLAIR TER begins 
50 ©  McCann E Mrs SO 2-6460
59 ©  Coleman S Willard SO 2-6454
65©O’Neill Charles L SO 3-3636
69 ©  Blauvelt T W Mrs SO 2-1326
72®DuBois Richard SO 2-0143
75 ©Dealaman Walter M SO 2-5059

101®Conlan Charles E SO 2-8925
102 CAMERON RD begins 

104©Hannon William J SO 2-8169
105®Masucci F D SO 3-0202
109©Wyman Henry A SO 3-2259
110®Kull Philip II SO 2-0307
115 Duffy M Eileen SO 2-3362
116®Baader A M Mrs SO 2-8964
119®Betz John J SO 2-5053
122 Vacant 
125©Stein William B SO 3-2030
127®Lesk Ernest SO 3-1795
128®Colucci Josephine Mrs SO 2-8178 
133©Peabody C Joseph SO 2-8912
136®Rosenbaum L N SO 2-4704
137 Garfinkel Samuel I SO 3-1677
138® Huff F H dentist SO 3-3376
140®Scheck Morris SO 2-6648
141 ©Ames Bertram F SO 3-3906
143@Antonius Nicholas A SO 3-2525
145©Duffy Neil G SO 2-0161
146 ©Patterson William J SO 2-6186

1 4 6 2  VARSITY RD begins 
151®Pappas Gus SO 3-0272
163®Quinn John J SO 3-1026

SOUTH CLINTON (EO) fr 443 Main SW 
to 947 S Orange av (Right odd)

18 Armour & Co meat Or 3-3127
19 Nicastro Bros Inc yard Or 4-1857 

19i DL&W RR crosses 
27 MC KIN LEY AV crosses

29®DiGuglielmo Agostino 
DiGuglielmo J J
DiGuglielmo J J auto

35®Glowacz J K 
Stiefel Fred

41 Hotel Martine 
©Betz Walter

42 Hotel Alvord Inc 
49 Mahaffey E B

(Dl)Eaton Margaret E 
(D2)Emmons G M Or 4-8363 
(D3) Young Bertha K Or 4-8402 
(D4)Mullen Cecelia Or 2-5322 
(D5)Harber William J Or 4-3476 
(D6)Hamilton S M Mrs Or 5-7435 
(D7) Watkinson William T Or 5-4453

Or 5-8929 
Or 4-9916

95

106

Or 4-4759 
repr
Or 4-4759
Or 2-9522 
Or 3-2500 
Or 3-2500 
Or 3-1731 
Or 4-4088

(9) Brittingham M M Mrs Or 2-6434
(10) Gill Dorothy I Mrs Or 4-0888
(11) Sher Harold G
(Al)Reieher A Mrs 
(A2)Thompson R B Or 5-9259
(A3)Bloomer M E Mrs Or 4-5817
(A4)Madill K Mrs 
(A5)Roehner J C
(A6) Brown James
(A7) Weeks William C Or 3-8563
(A8)Buckley C M Or 4-8689
(A9) Grobert Edith E Mrs Or 3-0835
(AlO)Jones G Fred 
(All)LaRue M I Or 4-3124
(A12)Dare Hazel A Mrs Or 2-4909
(Bl)Utech W R Or 3-4317
(B2)Coe Campbell 
(B3) Ellis Etta Mrs 
(B4) Gardner W W Or 5-1298
(B5)Nelson Edna C Or 5-6410
(B6)Scheifler R F Or 4-6882
(B7)Beebe Charlotte Or 2-2039
(B8) Savage James A Or 4-2194
(B9) Kern Edward J Or 6-1197
(BIO)Murphy Dorothy M 
(Bll) White K S Or 6-0993
(B12)Dufault Charles F 
(Cl)Powell J W Mrs 
(C2) Smith Lucy J Mrs 
(C3)Leinonen Ellen 
(C4) Sherlock Cicely J 
(C5)Henry John W 
(C6)IIamilton Robert 
(C7)Lee Angela C 
(C8)Caufield Clara B Mrs

Or 6-1197
(C9)Boylan Eugene F 
(ClO)Messerchmitt J 0 
(Cl 1) Dominick W H 
(C12) Connolly John

Or 4-6617 
Or 3-4028 
Or 4-3235 
Or 5-5482 
Or 3-9045 
Or 5-2255 
Or 5-2609

Or 5-3853 
Or 2-8937 
Or 3-4006

Or 5-2340 
Or 2-1729 
Or 2-7608 
Or 3-9617

Or 4-5371 
Or 5-5092

Or 3-6772 
Or 5-3170 
Or 3-8866 
Or 4-5906 
Or 3-7835 
Or 3-4192 
Or 3-4192 
Or 3-4639 
Or 3-2774 
Or 5-9826 
Or 6-2116

Or 6-0426 
Or 3-6512
Or 2-6324 
Or 4-6434 
Or 4-7081

Or 4-1029 
Or 5-3037

Or 3-5224

Or 4-5001
Or 3-0022 
Or 3-0022

Or 6-0688

Or 4-3850 
Or 3-7302

Or 3-0890 
Or 2-2581 
Or 4-3478
Or 5-4396
Or 2-6940

Or 3-3651 
Or 4-8039 
Or 4-6614 
Or 5-3946 
Or 3-3239 
Or 3-6640
Or 2-9350

(D8) Mason J F 
(D9)Babis John Jr 
(DlO)Rippel Edna M 
(Dll)Donovan T J 
(D12) Hill James W 

55@Aeschbach W 0 G 
Arrowsmith M nurse 

©East Orange Woman’s Club
Or 3-9617

Young Women’s Club of the Oranges 
59 Vacant
60©Donahue Cornelius J 
63®Jackley Henry P 

Bidewell G F 
64®Conry Mary M Mrs 
66©Blake Elsie Mrs 
67 Nicholas H E dentist 
70©Howard Ella A Mrs 
71 ©Hall E S Mrs 
75®Smedberg H C contr 

Jackson R R nurse 
76 Lewis John H 
79©Buckley E veterinarian 
82®Wied B Mrs 
83 Horton John 0 

Scott James
86®Grundel Jean I Mrs 
87®Cusick Mary Mrs 
90 Brown George

Flynn Joseph H Jr 
91®Lambertson G H Mrs 

Pathe Emma Mrs 
Dangler M Mrs 

94®DiMassimo Nat 
Hann Therasa R Mrs 
Grady Harold 
Mosher John 
Thompson W G 
Bork Ronald A 
Williams R C 
Madden E J 
McNicol D A Jr 

96 LENOX AV ends 
99©Rinaldi L C furn rms 

Lovell Burton M
102 Finneran J I funeral dir 

©Finneran M I Mrs
103 Seiter John 

Zipf Elvin F 
Zabriskie Raymond 0 
Rader M E 
Guy Alexander 
Quick Mabel D Mrs

107@Schlesinger Ike 
109 Goodwin R J 

Dixon Louis 
©Ford Walter R 

110®Atno Winfield J 
114®Dinon John F 
115 Harvard The apts 

(Bl) Tyson Russell A 
(B2) Robertson Thomas
(101) Backes W M
(102) Boehm Olive M
(103) Ingham Katherine
(104) Steckroth William
(105) Scudder Leon S
(106) Snyder A E
(107) Pattee H J
(108) Gilbert G E Mrs
(201) Bevensee F 0
(202) Billington Edwin
(203) Winthrop Betty B Or 4-1621
(204) Fischer Emil R Or 2-2460 
(205(Kramer William B Or 2-8974
(206) Lane M W Mrs Or 2-4806
(207) Jones Nellie G Mrs Or 2-7851
(208) Jackson A M Or 5-1928
(301) Healy C F Mrs Or 3-2968
(302) Harding Mae T
(303) Tavlor A Mrs
(304) Helbing J A Mrs
(305) Lloyd Kate R Mrs Or 4-5134
(306) Field Benjamin V
(307) Voegtlin M E Mrs
(308) Dugan Patrick W Or 4-1155 
(401)Ferguson Jeannette Or 4-5121 
(402(Witherspoon M Mrs Or 4-4406
(403) Draney Ida Mrs Or 4-7585
(404) Sumner M M Mrs Or 4-3710
(405) Ingersoll C A Or 4-7828
(406) McKenna K E Or 2-1048
(407) Goble Elizabeth P Or 4-2441
(408) Hewett W M 

119 HARVARD ST begins
120 Fehn Franklin J

122 CHESTNUT ST ends 
127 Vacant 
130®Agens Herbert M

Batterill E A Mrs nurse 
131 Lombardi D T 
134®Cunder Frank

Cunder A P real est 
135 Senerchia Herman

138 Faye George „
139 Anderson J A Or 2-4068
142®Scannelli D A Or 6-2734
143 Battista A A Or 5-9647

Vacant
145 Dacundo L A  Or 4-8018

©Hagen William F Or 4-8018
1 4 6 ©Butcher 0 L osteopath Or 4-3857 

Raabe Bernard
Cossentino Mario Or 2-5620150

151 Glaves M Mrs furn rms Or 5-9850

153
Or 5-9850 
Or 3-1391 
Or 2-5207

Or 4-4702 
Or 3-5197

Or 4-0547

Or 4-4050 
Or 4-4050

164
165 
168

Or 2-1675 
Or 2-4351 
Or 3-5083 
Or 4-5911

Glaves Walter 
Cole William D 
Croughn James R 

154 BEECH ST ends 
155©Lucius C Mrs 
158©Anderson A Henry 

Johnson Kenneth 
159®Blewitt John F
161 ©  Gustafson William
162 © Blair Russell Q 

©Varick S F Mrs
Studio of Speech and Tutoring 
Layne Earl F Or 3-4428
Dorsey E W chiropodist Or 3-8749 
Clinton The apts 
Miller George 
(Gl) Williams Peter J Or 5-4374 
(G2)Buob F C refrigeration repr 

Or 5-0944
(Al)Lavin Daniel 
(A2) Crowell Mary Mrs 
(A3)Binder E H Mrs 
(A4) Richards Cecilia C 
(A5) Keenan M E Mrs 
(A6) Engebretsen Peton 
(A7)Goble E Mrs 
(AS)Mantzourane D Mrs Or 2-1373 
(A9) Zimmerman Benjamin

Or 4-1127
(Bl)Benson William C Or 4-5604 
(B2) Manning M M Mrs Or 3-3829 
(B3)Hamblen I K Mrs Or 2-2477 
(B4)Heene Julius 
(B5)Dougherty John L 
(B6)Mulhall Walter J 
(B7) Graham L L 
(B8) Goldberg Milton S 
(B9) Leopold Nathan 
(Cl)George May Mrs 
(C2)Johnson M Mrs 
(C3) Golden L Mrs 
(C4) Bunker John J 
(C5)Wohl Irving 
(C6)Ariano August 
(C7) Scallion John 
(C8)Shefter A Mrs 
(C9)Levy Clara 
(Dl)Wheeler Grant J 
(D2)0strow Otto 
(D3) Glover C S Mrs 
(D4) Vacant 
(D5) Vacant 
(D6)Lamb Charles L 
(D7) Darcy Norton V 
(D8) Murray J M 
(D9) Goldstein Irving I 

169®Sordill J V dentist 
173©Duff Lulu F 
176® Edmonston Preston 
177®Groendyke J W 
181© Joralemon I T 

Joralemon S D

Or 5-2006 
Or 2-2498

Or 3-8395 
Or 3-2293 
Or 3-7696 
Or 2-0728 
Or 2-3302 
Or 3-3259 
Or 5-3578 
Or 4-8183

Or 5-2072 
Or 2-0987 
Or 3-6764 
Or 5-5235

Or 5-9201 
Or 2-9007 
Or 5-3023 
Or 4-1758 
Or 4-8502
Or 5-6405 
Or 3-7087 
Or 5-9306 

tchr music
Or 5-9306

185®Fielo J lawyer Or 3-6008
186®Dunshee K S Mrs Or 3-5466 

201 CENTRAL AV crosses
207 Or 2-8829 

Or 3-7397

Or 3-3212 
Or 4-1962

215

Adair Stanley R 
Buechele LeRoy J 
Hanifan Harold H 
Keating William D 
Moss N dentist 
Phillip Robert 
Lister Isaac 

©Yarbrough J L 
217 Buford James 

©James Frank 
Holmes Luther 

219 Johnson Harold 
©Smith William 

Freeman Willard 
Monroe W R 

221 ©Danes William L
Vacant . „ . . . „ 0

222©Higginbotham Nan L Mrs Or

Or 2-6199 
Or 4-3731

Or 3-5014 
Or 3-3668

Or 2-8878

Or 2-3230 
Or 2-7051

Or 3-6031 
Or 3-6031 
Or 3-7217 
Or 3-8548 
Or 3-8548

223 Dixon Wilbert 
224©Harris William R 

©Hayes Edgar
227 Williams Reginald 

©Christian T D Rev
228 Schipero D Mrs nurse 

©Schipero Jerome
229 Stapleton Russell 

©Sherman Claude
Daniels Nathaniel 

231 Barnett Lucy 
©Bridges Walter 

Stewart S Mrs 
232®Scharf Louis 
233 Boston M N Mrs 

©Lepore Alfonso

Or 6-3513 
Or 5-4436 
Or 2-3556
Or 4-3950 
Or 5-4392 
Or 5-4392 
Or 5-2210

Or 3-9485 
Or 3-3712

Or 4-4983 
Or 2-2793



ORANGES DIRECTORY—1952
South Clinton (EO)—continued 

Vacant
236©Hawkins W T Or

Purdie W H Or
237 Cole John

Gibbs Isabel M Or
Parker George P Or

238©Ward James W Or
239 Barrett D Mrs Or

Vincent J Mrs
241 Conley Edward J Or

©Lax Rose Mrs Or
Tannenbaum G Or

242 Brown William N Or
©Hudson Yancey G Or

243 Vacant
246©Hurley W P Or
246 Bergner John

Kingsland R W Or
247 Hartford Walter D

©Henckel A B Mrs Or
249 Holmes William C

©Morrison S A Or
Newsome Stanley H Or

250©Lewis Howard M Or
Walker E M Mrs 
Wynn Samuel Or

253©Clark Floyd Or
254©Jeffries Jesse Rev Or

Motley Leon
Nichols David E Or

256 Lucas John L Or
Lowen Anna Mrs Or
Moss Mary Mrs

259 Giordano J A Or
Longinotti A G  Or

260©Walker Jacob W T Or
261©Kelly J F plumber Or

Mahoney J E Or
262®Porter Flozella Or
263® Armistead M Mrs Or

Purdy Hartwell C
264 Richards Axum Or
265 Rowe Daniel 

©Rowe Walter
266©Guy Forrest C Or

Lawrence Leo J Or
268 Hawthorne Lewis Or

Hayes T D Or
Vacant

269 Carroll Frank Or
Elliott Junius

270 Banks Bertha Mrs Or
West James H Or

©Fuller TO Or
273 Auch Leslie
273 Godfrey F J Mrs Or

@Miller Archie Or
Claffey John Or

274 Hansel 0 R tchr music Or 
Kenlein E M Mrs

276® Cully Hugh S Or
Thurber William H Or

277 Banks Frederick
Hester Frances Mrs Or
Holloway Irene Or
Horton E L Mrs Or

280 Cooke J H Or
281 Irvine Elsie V

Robinson Pettigrew Or
284®Bundick R D Or
285©Blackmon W E Or
286©Scotland J L Mrs Or
287 Catalina H G Mrs Or

Marotto C V Or
288©Baron Edward Or
289©Goodwin M Mrs 

Walker Edward Jr 
291 Gilmore L Mrs

©Wynn John W Or 5-6497
292©Murphy Eugene Or 2-7915
293® Jenkins Joseph Or 5-9349
294 Henderson Harry J Or 2-2428

©Wanzer Luther Or 5-5674
Butler John B

295©Davidian Krikor M Or 3-8967
Vacant

297©Johonson Marie Mrs Or 5-5397
298©Eagan Mary E Mrs Or 5-6327
300©Waldron Austin Or 5-1302

Whittemore T C Or 4-8807
*01 Humphreys Ruth

©Humphreys Edgar G Or 4-5689
*04®Dreyer Frank G Or 3-0667

Rogers C Mrs Or 2-3330
305 Waters DeWitt Or 4-2164

Gibbs Frank C Or 4-4357
...©Stapleton Olden Or 4-4357
306©Young D Arthur Or 3-1844
307 Fletcher A L Or 5-6009
,no Reamer WiHiam H Or 5-6737
308®Greenfield Eugene L Or 2-9640
309 Bloxom Herbert T Or 2-9640

©Brandon Hezekiah A Or 5-1613
*10 Hensley Charles P Or 2-4393
311 Jackson Charles L Or 5-3317

©Williams Thomas Or 2-3176
312@Caricato Victor Or 3-4648
314 McLaren H Mrs Or 5-2656
316@Koerner W E Or 5-2655
317 Free Public Library Or 3-3395

5-3833
2-1843

2-2330
5-5615
5-1574
2- 4907
3- 7394
4- 4575
3- 0555
4- 4501
5- 5612

3- 0517

4- 5910

6- 0246

2- 3410
3- 5504
5- 8694

5- 2043
6- 2713
4- 7267

2- 8329 
6-4121
5- 3523

4- 8703
5- 3452 
2-1022
3- 0594 
5-0357 
5-7502 
5-1006

5-0954

4- 3348
2- 0897
5- 4388 
4-0779

4- 3261

3- 2350
5- 6771
5- 4760

6- 3380
4- 7446 
4-1854
4- 1658

3- 6687 
2-3297
5- 7028 
5-3995 
2-9539
2- 7707

5- 8882
6- 3189
4- 8288
3- 4138
2- 2843
3- 4913 
2-3223

3 1 8 ®Birdsohn John Or 4-2142
320 Kirchgessner A W Or 4-4322
322 McManus Edward E Or 5-6762

Schessler L M real est Or 5-6762
324 Re L artist Or 3-7612

329 ELMWOOD AV crosses 
330 Driver Donald H Or 3-3303

Tyrell James Or 5-2642
334 Bradshaw M H Mrs Or 3-7789

Kozicki J F Or 5-8058
341 Walker C B Or 6-2650

Wilson K M Mrs Or 5-1326
343©Bailey Liney D Or 2-1282
345©Cook Joseph Jr Or 4-2374

Fleming Grover C
347 Cook Alfred J Or 2-7428

Tate Leopold
351 Princetta’s Beauty Salon Or 2-1555

Vacant store
353©Ray George L Rev Or 5-4461
355®Morris William B Or 3-7415
357®McGhie A G Or 5-4796
359®Kirsh Bette Mrs Or 3-3663
361 Clinton Lunch
365 Black Albert

Jordan Isaac W 
Williams Clarence

366©Grigsby Carl Or 3-6263
Vacant

367 Gray Abrom
©Hayes Melvin A Or 3-0807

368 ©  Thomas Leon E Or 5-0149
369 Ebb Timothy I Or 4-2769

Henry R E  Or 2-2069
372®Bishop John F Or 5-4998
375 Vacant
377 Vacant
379©Lombardo Joseph Or 4-3343
379 Raffa Guy Or 6-3498

Sweetra C K printer Or 5-1188
Carlson Bernhard Or 2-2434
Romano Cosmo S Or 2-4030
Tsonas Constantine J Or 2-7005

380 Crosstown Service gasoUne Or 3-9883 
3S3 RHODE ISLAND AV crosses

385 Scardilli Samuel Or 6-4188
387 Bachman Harry Or 3-5717

Meier C F furniture repr Or 3-8926
Russo Nicholas M Or 2-1080
Sheely Jerome J Or 2-2853
Stufkosky F J
Kadak Frank J Or 2-7795

©Kadak M Mrs
393©Lehman Victor Or 4-1799

Measel Leonard Or 3-6729
396 Fortunato Anthony J

©Manderichio P J Or 5-4669
Servidio Joseph

397 ®  Garfinkel Abraham Or 3-8670
Traub James Or 5-6722

391

Lehman & Traub produce Or 5-6722
399 Basile Marion Mrs 

©Grippaldi Harry 
403 Hagberg Russell W 

Kelly William J 
404® Silvestri Fred 
405 Donnelly Frank R 

Menzel Henry V Jr 
407©Costello M K Mrs 
410 Abbott Elias J 
411©Mocksfield C H 
414®D’Aloia Silvio 
415 Plath Frank C 
418 Ruck Harold B 

©Potuto Pasquale 
419@Gonnello Gerardo 

Kerr John 
Strumolo Louis B 

421 ©Fontana Ernest J 
©Centrella Alex 

Crisofolli A J 
424 Vacant 
425©Cook Charles H 
428 Vacant 
429©Semkus John 
431@Camy Emil 

Masullo Mario 
432 Vacant 
433©Pace Frank A 

Rizzuto M F 
435©Plantinga Peter F
436 Vacant
437 Robertson Alice 
437 Selvaggio Joseph L 
439 Coryell E M Mrs

©Lesard Alex 
441 Cinardi Angelo 

Federici Ralph 
442©Abate Samuel 

Orlando Joseph A 
443 Cardinale William J 

©Piotti Louis G 
445©Breslauer Edward J 
446®Mercuro Alphonse 
447 ®  Anodio E plumbing supplies

Or 3-5808
Guerin W R 

448©Velarvo Michael C 
449®Luciani Jerry
450®Failla P Or 5-0940

Ruhl Arthur W Or 3-7376

Or 2-0752 
Or 4-5002 
Or 2-4671 
Or 4-1830
Or 3-8406 
Or 2-5062 
Or 2-2609 
Or 3-2590 
Or 3-1945

Or 3-6379 
Or 2-1387

Or 3-1386 
Or 5-6229

Or 5-3150 
Or 5-5841

Or 2-9682

Or 2-3912 
Or 5-3298

Or 5-6149 
Or 2-9163 
Or 5-4660

Or 2-5497 
Or 2-3018 
Or 5-6499 
Or 2-1925 
Or 2-1925 
Or 2-8219

Or 5-2529 
Or 4-5191 
Or 2-7080

Or 4-0320 
Or 4-7998

Vacant
453 TREM0NT AV crosses

459 Macksey R gasoline Or 4-9569
©Salerno Thomas Or 6-1649

463 Marinaro Frank
©Roselle P scavenger Or 5-1874

464 Genna Dominick C Or 2-9551
Pezzino Theresa M Mrs Or 2-4838

469 Roselle Arthur 
Apice Vincent 
Vacant

470©Caruso Joseph 
Vitale Frank 

472®Kotowski Joseph 
Kotowski S C 

473®Purtell Thomas J 
Toole William P 
Mennitt J A 
Sellito Thomas 
Siderko Michael 
Solimine Arthur

476

Or 3-3877

Or 2-5522 
Or 5-8524 
Or 2-7966 
Or 2-3730 
Or 3-1730 
Or 5-2113

Or 2-9540 
Or 3-1413

477 Masetti M Mrs midwife Or 6-2802

478

479

Stuppi William F 
Vacant
Grove Heating Service

Or 2-2944

Co contrs 
Or 2-1427 

Mitchell Oil Sales fuel oil
Or 5-9579

Griffin Joseph 
©Stigliano Joseph 

Zinis Louis J 
481 ©Goldberg Morris 

Goldman Ralph I
487 Brannagan E F 

©Vinci Oresto P
488

Or 2-2736 
Or 5-2325 
Or 5-4484 
Or 4-2643 
Or 4-4475 
Or 5-0831

Hillier Arrow Laundry Co Inc
Or 3-6841

491 Dowd Rose N Mrs Or 2-3430
RichinelU Joseph A 

495 Vacant
499©Lauro Angelo Or 2-6995
501®Treglia Pasquale Or 2-1741
504 Collins Charles F Or 2-7162

McDonald Fred W
Aroneo A P Or 2-6252
Vacant

505 Covino Dominick Or 4-7761
Lapenas H M Mrs Or 3-7941
Novotny Ferdinand A Or 4-7496

©Flynn Thomas J Or 3-8381
Walsh Thomas Or 6-0659

508 Pence Reed O
©Rizzo Archibald Or 5-1228

509®Iascone E Mrs Or 6-2280
Santillo Thomas A Or 6-1618

510©Benz Royden M Or 5-4341
©Bossert W R contr Or 5-4341

511 ©Simons Walter A Or 5-1042
Baron Frank Or 2-9200

512® Altieri Julius Or 4-3987
Maiocco Pasquale

513@Lupia J P contr Or 3-5520
Miller Edward A 
Sayers James

515 Beach Sharles A Or 2-3166
©Padula Victor Or 4-9151

516 Bellino Emmet Or 5-4556
©Simpson Melville A Or 3-1021

517 Margus Edward A Or 2-9515
Meder Eric Jr Or 5-7109

©Margusz M E Mrs Or 5-7109
518 Ford Clarence W Or 6-1655

©Giordano Joseph Or 5-5089
523 NORWOOD PL begins

524©Murray Eugene J Or 4-0925
52 6 ©  Polixa Frederick 
527©Miller Frank Or 3-8740

Frederick Walter C Or 3-0823
528 McPeak Franklin C
528 Kilcommons George L Or 3-8665
529 Burns Patrick D

©Floyd W B Or 3-9334
530 Palmer H M Or 4-3075

Pellington L J Or 4-2183
531 Ruckstuhl John Or 3-5428

©Vernuccio Ralph Or 3-7851
533©Abate Paul A Or 3-8014

Ward James J Or 2-0456
534©Moretti C M Mrs Or 6-2418
535®Sweers Lydia A Mrs

Turner Ellen E Mrs Or 3-1481
537®Schifano Salvatore Or 2-0488

Schifano Salvatore Jr
540 Santanen Laurie 0 Or 2-6808
541 Greuter Charles 

Mott Victor
©Simonet Louis J

542 Ciaglia Joseph 
Maurer G L 
Peterson J J

543® Dillis Walter
Langer Raymond I 
Marshall David

544 Andriola Daniel 
©Pannucci Frank M

545 Cook John W 
©Witkin Alexander

547©DePaola Edward 
548 Noonan J A

©Ruggiero Michael A 
VanOrden P Mrs

Or 5-1339 
Or 2-9382

Or 2-1107 
Or 2-5949 
Or 5-1381

Or 5-6309 
Or 3-8692 
Or 3-3692 
Or 2-0221

Or 5-0375 
Or 5-7030

550®Bodewaldt Emanuel A 
Bohner Herman F 
Vacant

551 Ilaria John G 
©Marinelli T A 

Dickson Elmer E 
554 Addonizio Armand A 

©Addonizio Luigi 
555®Giuliano John C

Morgan M A Mrs nurse 
556®Rucci T D

Henig George H 
Perry Walter F 

558®Aimon I Mrs 
Airion Joseph A 
Credico Joseph E 

559®Blumer K Mrs 
Wolf Kenneth

563 Boyer Christian P 
©Jensen Bertha Mrs

564 Lucariello Victor E 
Marko John M

©Nazzaro Joseph 
566 Gibbs Louis 

©Lipuma Charles J 
Pisapia Rocco F 

567©Thiem J A Mrs 
Tranter G B Mrs 
Vacant

568 Basile Frank
SanGiacomo V L 

©Manno Rose Mrs 
569©Corbin Mary E 

Brennan Charles
571 Palwick H G 

Rucci Stephen A 
Tartaglia Concetta Mrs

572 Mandorlo Clement F 
Schultz W M 
Yannelli J Mrs

573 McLaughlin Thomas 
©Glennon E G Mrs

575®Wieman John 
576 Alberti Anthony 

©Araneo John 
Moretti Silvio E

1213-

Or2-9687

Or 2-2781 
Or 5-0278 
Or 2-5523 
Or 3-1855 
Or 4-4571 
Or 5-5428 
Or 3-3892 
Or 4-1325 
Or 5-3699 
Or 5-7064 
Or 2-8828

Or 4-8542

Or 2-8542 
Or 4-5698

Or 4-7039 
Or 2-2787 
Or 4-3962

Or 5-6618

Or 5-1544 
Or 6-3522 
Or 4-8212 
Or 2-4211 
Or 3-2787 
Or 4-7861 
Or 2-4149'

Or 3-2492 
Or 2-1482

Or 3-5630 
Or 5-5126 
Or 4-1017 
Or 3-8868 
Or 2-7392

SOUTH CRESCENT (M) 
SE and SW to 643 
even)
6®Buchwald David 

10©Evans David P 
ll©Fatzler Frederick 
14®Klausmann J B 
16®Scheinis Joseph L 
17©Schadt Fred A 
18®Mullin J P 
20©Alston C B
21 Wittemann H L
22 ©  Greiff J Fred
23©Ehrlich Frederick 
24®Rotrosen Samuel 
25@Nester Daniel H 
26®Talcott A E Mrs 
27©Wester Ernest 
28©Braun George A 
29®Siemon William J 
30©Gross Archie 
32 Vacant 
34®Badenoch George 
42 Sinon Elizabeth V 
50®Bissell E C

fr 610 
Prospect

SO
SO

SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
SO
SO

W
SO
SO
SO
so
SO
so
so

SO
so
so

Valley
(Right

3-1124
2-6565
2- 3089
3- 0596
2- 3523
3- 2969 
2-8382
2- 6706
3- 3902

3-3178
2-5528
2-8160'
2- 4144
3- 3995 
2-3744' 
2-4581

2-2908
2- 2138
3- 0244

SOUTH DAY (0) fr 292 Main SW to' 
277 Henry (Right odd)

Chakers Taxi Service Or 5-0174
Schmitt J P jeweler Or 3-1790
Ma's Lunch
Hulbert Agency ins Or 3-3905
Lung S laundry
D’Auria J ins Or 5-9454

5
6
7
8

10
12
14 Diamond Mirror Inc tavern

Or 4-9810
15 Cohen S R ins Or 5-8143
17 Simpson B upholsterer Or 4-0305
19 Vacant
20 DelVecchio N taoilor Or 3-4200 

(5)Standard Dental Laboratory
Or 3-3989

20J Galento Assn
21 Burnside Refrigeration Service Inc

Or 5-0339
Elkay Mfg Co curtains Or 3-7220 

22a Cassese M hats
23 Clark J A & Sons Co Inc real est

Or 6-2111
24 Stanziale A tavern Or,5-9724 

25 RAILROAD PL begins
26 Vacant

Sun Electric Products Inc mfrs
Or 3-2776

29 DL&W RR crosses 
41 Fittin J P Jr bdg materials

Or 3-7871
Barr Novelty mfrs Or 5-6295 
Orange Live Poultry Market

Or 3-1852
Yellen J office supplies Or 4-6600 
Capawanna C M Mrs tavern

46

49
51 n» k nofO'



South Day (0)—continued 
Johnson Beulah 

52 ROCK ST ends 
53©Angelone Fortunato

1214 1952— THE PRICE & LEE CO.’S

Or 4-5565

Vacant
54 Ausby Rose Mrs

Owens Luther Or 5-2741
56 Orange Radio & Refrigeration 

Vacant store
57 Coleman John

Lewis Charles Or 2-9590
Lewis Laundry Or 2-9590

58 Ann’s Clam Bar Or 5-9879
59 Guerino Michael
61 Alberonese Social Club 

Vacant

107

108
109

63®Fabrizio Crescenzio Or 4-3043
Raimondi Frederick A Or 2-6355

64 Grice Rose Mrs Or 6-3225
Morton Garfield 
Holden Stanley 

64r Christian Morris 
Redick Robert

65®Guerino Antonio Or 2-1701
Simone Simone J Or 2-6187

66 Gaeta F M grocer Or 3-9654
Caparose Frank

67 Sotese Vito 
Johnson Edward C

68 DePasqua Frank Or 2-4891
Farace Anthony
Maglione Benjamin Or 5-6850

68r Bellisano Peter
©Della Sala Ralph Or 5-8037

69©Coppeta A dry goods Or 2-1667
71@Pedalino Frank Or 5-4934

Pedalino L Mrs meat Or 5-4934
72 Zarrillo Joseph F Or 5-4709

DeFranco Mae Mrs 
Petruzzi Emanuele M 

73®Gozzo C shoe repr Or 2-4215
74 Coleondra Jerry Or 2-8908
75©Alberto C delica Or 5-8136
76 Blunt Charles Or 6-0680

Marsh Roy
78 Finnell Thomas Or 2-7831

Band Roy 
Jones John F

78r Russo A baker 
Mitchell Aaron 
Degnan K Mrs 
Taylor Nona Mrs

79 Dowling Allen 
Ford Rosalie Mrs 
Daniele William 
Ippolito H A jeweler 
Wise Norman 
Craig Floyd W 
Hopkins Elizabeth Mrs 
Jackson James 
Musso Albert 
Salvador Arthur Jr

79r Jackson George E
80 Della Sala S C 

Simber Raymond R 
3d Ward Democratic Club 
Nigro Daniel A
Orange Recreation & Music Club 
Fiorillio Joseph 
Perrella William A 
Avellino Club Inc 
Ialeggi Anna Mrs 
DeLuca Salvatore 
Bitondo Grace 
Vacant
Piro Thomas Jr 
Stanziale Fiore 
Valvano Louise Mrs 
Inga Joseph 
Mantore John J 
Melchionda Attilo J 
Stanziale Beatrice Mrs 
Carvalho Alipio 
Montesano Aniello 
Stanziale Alphonso 
Vitiello Angelo 
Dick’s Luncheonette 
Struffolino J N grocer 

90 Cimilluca M Mrs 
Intorelli Philip A 
Kasheta Mary Mrs 
Stanziale J G meat 

93 HURLBUT ST crosses
97 Cannizzo L grocer 

Holly Robert C 
Pannucci Louis M 
Racaniello J R 
Racaniello Jerome

98 Della Sala R baker
99 Vacant store

100 Vacant, store
101 Baldilno Michele 

Mirando Alberto
Orange Blossom Floral The

Or 3-9667
103©DelGiudice T grocer Or 3-2282 

DelGiudice P L chiropractor
Or 3-2282

104 (1) Moresco Anthony
(2) Petillo Victor W Or 2-6419
(3) DeVincentis Leonard Or 2-6967

81
83
83
84 
84

85

88

89

Or 2-5118

Or 2-1711 
Or 3-6123

Or 5-2446

Or 3-3248

Or 4-1050

Or 2-9722 
Or 3-9759

Or 3-5212 

Or 2-3494

Or 5-9622

119

Or 4-9800 
Or 4-9800

Or 5-0987 

Or 3-3538

Or 5-4780
Or 4-8128 
Or 2-8286

Or 3-3236 

Or 5-6385

Or 4-3347

(4) Di Muzio Frank
(5) Giaquinto Onofrio 

105r DelGuidice Anthony 
106 Vacant store

Rinaldi M Mrs tavern 
Rinaldi Peter 
VanNess Joseph 
Vacant
Denisco Henry 
Vacant store 

110®Rucko Walter
111 Rosina Nicola 

©Tranchino A meat
Maresko Theresa Mrs

112 D’Alessio Peter 
115@Cimirro L hdw

Cimirro Lorenzo Jr 
Giovia Vito N 

116©Piro M Mrs
117 Rossi Richard 

Cimirro L elec
©  Cimirro Lorenzo

118 Dixon Norman E 
Smith Willie A 
Vacant
Cal’s Laundry 
Stizza Salvatore
(3) Stanford Johnnie M
(4) White Thomas M
(5) Mayer George
(7) Norman W Mrs
(8) Reid Lottie Mrs
(9) Smith Willie H
(10) Lewis Mary Mrs
(11) Wright Margaret E Mrs
(12) Ludaway James T
(13) Wilson Marvis
(14) Ransome Viola Mrs 
Hopkins J W barber 
Smith Vera Mrs 
Vacant
American Express Co 
Palmieri Frederick T Or 2-1608 
Russo Antonio
Terregino G macaroni mfr Or 3-7526 
Nittolo Z florist Or 5-5849
Struffolino Joseph N 
Palmieri V cabinetmkr Or 5-2465 

128®Corvino J Mrs 
Vacant store
Cole J interior decorator Or 5-3213 
Miller August Jr 
Jandoli Louis A 
DeLucchi Guido 
Corvino Daniel J 
Kroll William 
DeNiscia Mary M 
Corvino G J

131 ©  DeMatteis Henry D 
©DeMatteis Henry D Jr 

134 Hobson I Mrs 
Vacant store 
Mitchell LeRoy 
Bennett Benjamin F 
Caruso Leonard 
Episcopo Philip
Italian American Citizens League of 

Orange NJ
Paoletti Period Furniture

Or 4-7991

120

121
122

123
127

129

130

135
136

Or 6-0274

Or 5-1363 
Or 6-4140

Or 2-3167

140
141 
143

137©Reffie Salvatore 
139®Altersio Rose Mrs 

Dente Fannie Mrs 
Alphonse Marc J 
Gillette N Mrs 
Hardwick James 
Vacant store 
Vacant store
(1) Wilson Minnie Mrs
(2) Nicholson David
(3) Richardson B L
(4) Davis John 
(5A)Newkirk Earl 
(5B) Smith Moses
(6) Hill F F Mrs
(7) Harrison Marshall 
(9)Mason Helen Mrs 
Bruno Anthony F

©Bruno Frank 
147 MECHANIC ST begins 

150 Paoletti Period Furniture Or 3-1491 
151©Petrucelli A M Mrs 
152 Al’s Market meat 

DeMarino Antonio 
Mohr William .1 
Capobianco L Mrs 
Locilento James V 
Fnrina L Mrs 
Turo Ralph 
DeVincentis Alfred

146

155

157

159

Or 4-7243 

Or 4-0487

Or 3-7138

Or 2-8190

Or 6-2448

Or 3-5631 
Or 2-4168
Or 5-1320 
Or 5-7973

161 Or 2-9514

SOUTH EIGHTEENTH (EO) fr 35 Cen 
tral av S to Newark line (Rinht odd) 

181 Carbrow Inc real est Hu 2-4300 
Disbrow Mfg Co Inc boxes

Hu 2-4300
219 Vacant

231 11TH AV begins

22

10 Hankow Restaurant Or 3-9661 
12 Galella A barber
15 Mechanical Designers & Builders Inc

engs Or 5-5175
16 Williams H S auto repr Or 3-1301 
18 Vacant
21 Fidelity Mold & Tool Co Inc

Or 4-5409
Sheffield Farms Co Or 5-0400 
Orange Tire & Repair Co Or 5-9557

24 RAILROAD PL ends
25 LACKAWANNA PLAZA begins 
33 DL&W RR crosses

45 DL&W RR Co passenger station
Or 3-4626

50 Porter Herman J
Orange Coal Company Or 3-0446

64 Barletta Importing Co grocers
Or 5-4138

65 DeNiscia Lumber and Millwork Co
Or 6-2323

651 CRANE ST begins
66r Blackwell Katharine F Mrs 

Williams Ethel D Mrs
68 Lyons Food Products Inc

Or 2-3800
68r Hall Robert

Holloway Jessie Mrs
69 Sena’s Esso Service Or 3-9752 

Newman William H Co bdg supplies
Or 4-5209

70r Hall Curtis
Pride Evangeline E Or 2-7878 

72r Balestriere Francesco 
74r Bennett George A 

Sweeney Frank 
76r Catucci Vincent 
78 Citarelli Philip 

Marucci Comandi 
D’Aries Lawrence T 
Marano Carmella Mrs 
Minetti M Mrs Or 4-3371
Salaz Domenic 
DeRoner Richard 
Cocozziello A M Mrs 
Malise Jerry J 
Romano D tailor 
Modugno E Mrs dry goods 
Sanitary Bakery Or 2-0601
DiBenedetto J P painter Or 2-0074 

©DiBenedetto John Or 2-0074
96 HURLBUT ST ends 

97 Mantione Joseph
Parisi & SantaMarie grocers

Or 3-2836
Renzulli Anthony 
Renzulli M Mrs 

99 Angelo James
©Renzulli M Mrs tavern 

Ramano Domenico 
100 Burke Joseph 

Panebianco T P 
Modugno J grocer 
Cianci Domenic 
Sasso Samuel 
Tosi Patrick 

102 Penza F meat 
103 GRAY ST begins 

104 DeLuca Anthony
Essex Paint & Hardware Or 4-3441 
Cumbo A J 
Donadio Frank 

104 Pannucci Daniel 
Pannucci M M Mrs 
Tarantino Pasquale 

104r Nicosia Lillian Mrs 
Zarrillo Costanzo

106 DiBenedetto Arsenio 
Zarrillo C baker 
Ritota Frank

107 Lee Thomas 
Wilkins Sidney 
Bennett Callie 
Carter John H 
DeNunnio Anthony 
R & R Cleaners

108 Allegrino Anthony 
©Romano P Jr tavern

111 Manuel F E
DeRosa C barber 

112©Oenearo N shoes
113 Rinaldi Sal N 

McCauley C F 
Vacant 
Vacant

114 Soinelli Louis 
©  Sninelli Michael

Longo Rocco D
121 Orange House Wrecking Co

Or 5-9723

126

127

129
130

132

134

80

82

84
88

90
93
95

Or 6-2553 
Or 2-0005 
Or 5-9664 
Or 5-8453

Or 5-4992

Or 4-5777

Or 4-0636

Or 4-0636 
Or 2-3737

Or 2-6836

Or 4-0647 
nr 2-608° 
Or 2-9715 
Or 2-0240 
Or 2-8521 
Or 5-2766

Or 3-5251

Or 2-3711
114r Spinelli’s Economy Poultry Market

SOUTH ESSEX AV (0) fr 334 Main S 
to 323J Central av (Right odd)
8 Chacalos M Mrs rest Or 3-9879

115 Casiere John P 
DeZenzo Anthony J

116 C'anci Domen1',k 
Glasser M A Mrs 
Rinaldi A cleaner 
Sovich Steven 
Wise Bernard

118 Goodwin’s Beauty Salon 
Wilkins Haram L 

118r Corvelli R J plumber 
Recchia Nicholas M 
Renzulli Frederick 

120 Corvelli Rocco J

Or 4-1852

Or 4-0017

Or 4-5571 
Or 4-2948
Or 4-5571

Or 5-9723

Or 2-7184 
Or 2-6412 
Or 3-7647

Or 5-9691

140

Or 4-4383 

Or 2-0317

Or 4-2106
Or 2-8416 
Or 5-9563

Or 3-6064 
s
Or 5-9630

Or 5-9630

154
155

156

©Perruso M Mrs 
Perruso Dominic T 

124©Longo Giuseppe 
‘ Star Ledger 

Asher Thomas 
Sylvester Nunzio J 
Arrington G A 
Snyder R P 
Giordano M M Mrs 
Rodriguez Jose 
Dattalo Samuel 
Hern A G Mrs conf 
Hern A G Mrs 
Vacant
Metta Samuel
Progressive League of Orange 
Farino M Mrs beauty shop

Or 4-9324
Farino Vincent 

136©Tarantino Antonio 
138 Frino Louis

Manfra Bros grocers 
Marr Thomas 
Tarantino A mason 
Battista Mary M Mrs 
Cecere D tavern 
Vacant

142®Paletta E grocer
149 MECHANIC ST crosses

150 Petrucelli M J tavern 
152 Gengara Anthony 

French Charles 
Chicchelli Cosmo 

©Petrucelli M J 
Williams Charles 
Montillo Jerry 
Riker Mabel Mrs 
Schnepf Charles D 
Pepe D shoe repr 
DeAngelis Joseph 
Mazzaro John 
Vacant
Berk’s Cleaners 
Candia Edward H 
Gasparino William 
Mantore Thomas D 
Spinelli Michael Jr 

157©Onorato F barber 
165 HENRY ST crosses 

171 Franklin M Mrs 
Franklin R M conf 
Ruggiero Pasquale 
Cervo Anthony V —
Franklin & Franklin Jewelers

Or 3-8490
» .. Gospel Hall 
179® Caporizzo C Mrs Or 5-0691

Caporizzo John 
Rosemary’s Beauty Shoppe

Or 5-0691
Kaminska Sofie 
Tarantino Ralph A 

181 ©Raymond D hats 
185®Spallone Donato 

Baldwin Raymond 
Hill Frances Mrs 
Edison Pathological Laboratories

Or 5-1100
Orange Memorial Hospital Or 5-1100 
Orange Memorial Hospital Dispensary 

Or 5-1100
Record Ambulance Station The

Or 3-0050
Merck Hall 
Luongo Joseph 
Pinnelli Donato 
DeSantis Joseph 
Saporito John C 
Quarantello A J 
Pratt J E 
Hersh Tobias R 

215®Caudullo Alflo
Monteleone Nicholas 

219 James W G
221 Battista Vincent 

©Buttner E Mrs
222 Scioscio Charles A 

Solimino Eugene
224 Reilly E florist
225 Podlas Joseph 
229©Cowley Henry J

231 JACKSON ST begins

173

177

Or 2-1835

Or 6-0484 

Or 4-7645

Or 5-9549 
Or 2-4922

Or 2-8289
Or 2-6002 
Or 4-6002

187

188

191
193
203

205

209

213

Or 6-3575 
Or 4-2794 
Or 6-2376
Or 2-2922 
Or 6-2644 
Or 2-6377 
Or 2-9152

Or 6-4711
Or 4-7594

Or 5-8252 
Or 5-6958 
Or 6-0765

SOUTH FIFTEENTH (EO) fr 3 Sussex av 
S to Newark line (Right odd)

51 Dobey A grocer Or 3-3144

SOUTH FOURTH (M) fr S Orange line 
SE to 19 Hudson av (Right even)

418 ©Morrison T J 
4 92 ©Smith H J Mrs 
425©Lieto Susan Mrs 
4 2 6 ©Anicito Robert

427 LINDSLEY AV ends 
428 Cacuzza Philip

Schiavetti Nicholas 
432©Barnett Melvin E

SO 3-3861 
SO 2-1226
SO 2-7242
SO 2-2506 
SO 2-8335 
SO 3-3591



ORANGES DIRECTORY— 1950
South Fourth (M)—continued 
4 3 6 ©Boub W C Jr SO 2-0969
4 4 8 ®Geortner Davis F SO 3-0982

©Geortner John M SO 2-5705
450 Clarke Helen A SO 2-1510

451 WETMORE AV ends 
4 5 6 ®Herman A V Mrs SO 2-4685
4 5 8 @Cataldo P Mrs SO 2-1907
4 6 2©Campisi Gasper SO 2-5219

463 ESSEX AV crosses 
474 Breitbach Edward SO 2-2315

471 UNION AV crosses

SOUTH GROVE (EO) fr 135J Main SW 
to Newark line (Right odd)
3 (1A) Robertson Archibald

(lB)Biegler Emma Mrs
(1) Fader A Julius Or 4-3569
(2) Williams R L Or 5-0224
(3) Rusoff Irving I Or2-7752 
<4)Chordijion Walter A
(5) Conley Lawrence Or 6-0414
(6) Garnevicus Peter
(7) Mendez George C Or 5-8254
(8) Pedalino Domenick R
(9) O’Reilly Patrick J Or 6-3630
(10) Parker Harold H Or 4-2767
(11) O’Hara Thomas F Or 2-8021
(12) Rogers Joseph A 

10 Rosemore apts
Ringwald C K Or 3-0912
(101) Hummer A Mrs Or 5-0572
(102) Harden J A Or 2-7407
(103(O’Rourke E E Mrs Or 5-0673
(104) Wilson Ann Mrs
(105) Cooper Alfred C Or 2-5437
(106) Wolfe William J
(201) Klinger William
(202) AIargulis James
(203) Tapkas James G Or 2-4536
(204) Aronson Abraham Or 4-1649
(205) Poole Sherman M Or 5-4686
(206) Walsh M Mrs nurse

Or 5-5248
(206) Walsh William J Or 5-5248 
(301 (Dicker John A Or 5-9107
(302) Moran John B
(303) Tilley Robert E
(304) Demos Joseph W
(305(Lewis A W Or 5-2660
(306)Robinson W A Or 5-2690
(401) Christopher George
(402) Davis Robert H Or 4-8174
(403) Robinson H J
(404(Powers William Or 2-3258
(405) Foyles Eugene
(406) Beckmann William

20©Bell Frank Or 5-6523
21 Sears Robert H Or 3-1051
24 Ambassador Apts Or 5-9041

McClutchy W L Or 5-9041
(E2) Stock William H Jr 
(Al)Cohen Harold B Or 5-1230
(A2)Cole Robert W Or 4-2320
(A3)Kalter Samuel A Or 5-6941
(A4) Montgomery Norman 
(A5) Mitchell B C 
(A6)Shover Elmore E Or 2-3159
(A7)Paupe Robert Or 3-7544
(A8)Lyon James W Or 2-6306
(A9)Jerasa Jane Or 6-2308
(A10)Schneider William Or 5-0385
(Bl)Sherman Nestor 
(B2)Schwartz Murray Or 6-1292
(B3)Cummins J D Or 3-8298
(B4)Muckle Frank H 
(B5)French Genevieve Or 3-8508
(B6)Carmody Martin S 
(B7)Litzberg Flora Mrs Or 2-7957
(B8) Simon William D Or 4-1968
(B9)Rogers Adeline 
(BlO)Miller Albert 
(Cl)Decker Victor L Or 2-5656
(C2)Rostow Morris Or 6-1592
(C3)Sharfstein Philip Or 3-5128
(C4)Longstreet Stella M 
(C5)Beuhler Theodore 
(C6)Swiegel Louis J Or 6-2829
(C7)Eck C Mrs Or 6-0393
(C8) McKenna Robert J 
(C9)Daum Viola 
(CIO)Stine George 
(Dl) Wright Robert C 
(D2) Stroud Helen B Mrs 
(D3)Eddy Grace Mrs 
(D4)Curtin E Mrs Or 4-6950
(D5) Engel Robert W 
(D6)Chrystol Abraham Or 4-0395
(D7) Williamson J B 
(D8) Schoolcraft Louise Mrs 
(D9)Love Rose
(D10) Dougherty A M Mrs

Or 4-3362
"5 © Hendricks Lorney Or 6-2336
27 Bishop-Alien A Mrs Or 5-2368

Jackson Coby
28®Bauth Ernest R Or 2-8403

Grant Clifford 
Tomaiuolo Frank

•0 Karpiak Nicholas Or 5-1034
Shotwell Sidney
38

ShotweU Jeremiah
32 Hanrahan M A Mrs Or 3-4839

©McKeen Richard B Or 3-7828
Kleinman B M Or 2-5655

33 Hilliard Burlin
Lambert W H Or 3-0888

34®Kurebanas Theodore Or 4-7795
Motsovolos James 
VanHorn William J

35®Spichiger Otto Or 5-0902
86 Hairston Moses Or 5-8086

Hopkins Quay V
Prime Norman F Or 2-7158

38®Helmer Rose M Mrs Or 2-0736
Jordan William J Or 5-1149
Nixon Russell Or 2-0736

39 SUSSEX AV crosses 
60 Vacant
62©Holland J C Or 5-5653
66 Springer J B furn rms Or 3-1128
67©Parks James Or 4-8712
72 VanDevere E G Mrs Or 3-8224

79 WINTHR0P TER begins 
82©Roth Martin Or 4-9320
86©Clauder George E Or 3-0419
90©Ashby E M Mrs furn rms

Or 5-9742
91 LaBarre C Mrs Or 5-9828
94 Cannon John J Or 3-2003

Brown Herman Or 3-8247
DeLoatch John
White Harry Or 6-4916

98 Hart Etna Mrs
97® Houston Ralph O Or 2-1063
98 Fersch B A  Or 2-1260

©Flock Stella Mrs 
100 NINTH AV ends 

105 “Murial”  apts 
Allen Alhert M
(1) Teeple William H Or 2-6706
(2) Arkenburg F E Or 2-3213
(3) Burgel John
(4) Barnes Florence C Or 5-0882
(5) W'inser G B Or 3-2264
(6) Burkhimer E K Or 3-2136
(7) Dennison M K Mrs Or 2-0041
(8) Derda Joseph J Or 5-5399
(9) Pezzulio Michael M
(10) Woodford J W Or 6-0576
(11) Ringhoff Elmer M
(12(Seeley D P Mrs nurse Or 6-2861
(13) Tackett Ernest Or 6-0304
(14) Evans Kenneth W
(15) Jennings John Or 6-4649
(16) Crotty James P Or 2-1719

106©Cowenhoven G M Or 5-0643
109 “ Laverne” apts

Smith C W Or 3-4023
(1) Ahern Daniel
(2) Grable B C Or 4-7682
(3) Holtz Charles
(4) Murphy G F Mrs Or 5-7267
(5) Piramide J R
(6) Meier M Z Mrs Or 5-0933
(7) Koenig O J Mrs Or 5-7339
(8) Carlson Arthur C Or 5-8634
(9) George Francis A Or 4-9047
(10) Hoting Johanna
(11) Peterson E K Mrs Or 5-1365
(12) McConnon J Mrs
(13) Schust Frank Or 5-5879
(14) Clarken K E Mrs Or 5-5014
(15) Backert William Or 4-5215
(16) Bruhns Albina Mrs Or 5-3696

113 Myslivec A Mrs Or 5-1968
116 (l)W'hitcomb F L Or 6-2035

(2) Waite Ralph D Jr Or 6-0152
(3 (Vacant
(101) Konwiser Abraham L

Or 6-1423
(102) Vacant
(103) Brady Jewel Mrs Or 2-5732
(104) Pfaff Elizabeth Mrs Or 3-5629
(201) Cacioppe M L Or 5-5048
(202) Auestreich Leo M
(203) Tipa Adele Mrs Or 2-8234
(204) Meyer Joyce Z Mrs Or 6-0565 

117®Gettrick E furn rms
118 Galbraith RE Or 6-1042

(4)Gregory Joseph H Or 6-1183
(6) Ward C P MD Or 2-9085
(105) Cichowicz Louise Or 5-2925
(106) Bryant David
(107) Ezzo Joseph R Or 2-9393
(108) Vacant
(205) Lemonoff Samuel Or 2-6948
(206) Bahoosh Samuel
(207) Creedon L A
(208) Dimmick Charles

119 Denny John J Or 6-0747
121 Murphy George T Or 5-8679
123 Leone Joseph P

McLaughlin John
Melick Robert Or 2-5886

123a Conklin William W Or 5-7516
123b Spiezio Joseph D Or 2-1118

Stephens John C Jr 
123c Vihol Virginia Mrs 

Trube Robert A
123d LaBruzzo L Robert Or 6-4186

Patania A P Or 2-7769

123e Dias Elmer J
Flaherty J F Or 4-3495

125 Bergen Edgar Or 3-3728
125a Leeman Edmund Or 4-2025
126©Goodwin E C Mrs furn rms

Or 3-5168
127 King Henry T Or 6-0966

Milford Arthur B Or 6-3334
127a Dunne Robert J

Ryan Edward T Or 4-4551
127b Kroner James F Or 4-1256

McCarthy Harold M Or 2-3989
127c Evankavitch Andrew Or 3-8651

Weidkein Howard
127d Bruno Jallard J Or 2-7518

Francis Robert L 
127e Cullen William Or 4-3447

Ryan William J
129 Jones Robert H Or 2-7691
130 ®  Schneider M W Mrs furn rms

Or 3-2886
131 Grady Albert F Or 2-3530
133®Opitz Ernest M Or 5-5995

Turosky Michael Jr 
134 Donner M Mrs 
137@Gronski Adam 

Vacant
138 ©Merentino Frank Or 2-0476
141®Eriekson E I Mrs Or 3-7852
142©O’Connor E Mrs furn rms Or 3-2927 
146®Zimkus Stanley J Or 5-4484
149®Williams E Mrs Or 4-6927
150®Asche Leroy T Or 4-7042

Wright W C Or5-4128
152©Chalmers G P Or 4-4273
152 Tanner Millard E
153 Jonitz R MD Or 5-5455
154©Boyette Vernon W

Vacant
157 Dunham Lyman B

Eckert Robert D Or 3-6358
©Reise Louis E 
163 CENTRAL AV crosses

172 Western Electric Co Inc storage 
194 Alper Tire & Auto Supplies Co

Or 4-2774
Ralph’s Garage Or 3-3612

198 Crosstown Plumbing Supply
Or 5-2519

200 American Tel & Tel Co warehouse
Or 5-8880

202 Ford John H
©  Jeter Major J Or 6-2883

Wright Chick Or 3-2220
204@Lunsford C C Or 6-7204

Gary Cyrus Or 3-2181
206 Austin E Mrs

Matthews M Mrs Or 5-6527
208 Bryant James M Or 5-8737

©Cowart Lonnie Mrs Or 2-6466
210 Houston Thelma. Or 3-1428

St Clair Dorothy L Mrs 
Watkins John 

212 Hubbard Tura Mrs
©Nash William M Or 5-5638

Pettus Blanche Mrs
216 Burnett Robert L Or 4-7472

Monroe Robert Or 3-9387
218 Peluso Selma Mrs

©O’Donnell E M Or 3-2992

SOUTH HARRISON (0) fr E Orange line 
SW to 600 Centre 
— ELLIOTT PL ends

9

SOUTH HARRISON (E0) fr 573J Main 
SW to Orange line (Right odd)
5 Swiss & American Watch Hospital

Or 3-2053
5a Roberta’s Card Shop Or 5-4866
6 Crane Bdg

Garrabrants & Zumbusch archts
Or 3-2535

Vacant
7 McKenna J delica Or 5-6402
7a Lee Sing laundry
8 Reliable Supply & Repair Co lock­

smiths Or 2-1814
Reliable Hardware & Supply Co

Or 3-4646
Bildner Bros office Or 5-3600
Charles’ Hairdressing Salon

Or 2-3243
Flaherty R E lwyr 
King’s Super Market Or 5-3600
Merle Norman Cosmetic Studio

Or 2-2240
Vacant
Libonati J Inc cleaners Or 3-2171 
Libonati Richard A 
Marino Hairdresser Or 3-1390 
Metropolitan Life Ins Co Or 3-5848 

Sands Ward S & Co linoleums 
Or 3-7453

Frank H orthopedic appliances
Or 4-8630

LeBlanc Cleaners Or 3-3773
18©Brick Church Cleaners & Dyers

Or 5-5330
19 Vicari’s Beauty Shop Or 3-4918

11
12

14

16

17

Brick Church Cafeteria Or 3-1586
(l)Allsopp George A Inc real est

Or 3-1787
(4) Block A S lwyr Or 4-6664 
(4(United Credit & Collection Serv­

ice Or 4-6664
19r Gold Seal Bedding Co mfrs

Hu 3-2422
21 Travel Inc Or 6-0400
21r Weatherguard Inc sheet metal

Or 3-0556
23 Hotel Suburban offices

Taylor Frank H & Son Inc Note 
First Names real est

25 Camera House Inc Or 2-3482
Little Music Shop Or 4-0659

26 Trinity Cong Church
30 Orange Storage Warehouse Inc The

Or 3-2421
34 BRICK CHURCH PLAZA ends 
37 DL&W RR crosses 
41 MC KIN LEY AV crosses

43 Kienle Frank A Inc autos
Or 2-3900

44 Fine & Leaf conf Or 3-9546
45 Harrison Delicatessen Or 3-7888
47 American Handicrafts Co Inc novel­

ties mfrs Or 3-7100
48 Gold Rose Wines & Liquors

Or 4-0606
Lenore Cleaning Co Or 3-7251 

52 Ehrmann’s Market meat Or 3-8907 
52a Cake Cupboard The bakers Or 3-2469 
54 American Handicrafts Co Inc novel­

ties mfrs Or 3-7105
56 Boy Scouts of America Orange

Mountain Council Or 3-2300
57 Jeffries Thomas O Or 4-9273
58 Cirillo C grocer Or 5-9859

George’s rest Or 5-9705
59 IVAN HOE TER begins 

62 Hearthstone The furn rmsOr 5-9696 
65 Sixty Five South Harrison Street 

apts
Tillotson C N osteopath Or 4-1119 
(Al) Vacant
(A2)Crombie Edythe Or 5-3969 
(A3) Harrison E B Or 5-6279 
(A4)Simpson J R Mrs Or 5-1381 
(Bl)Behr Henry H Or 3-3942 
(B2) White Margaret E 
(B3)Henderson M S Or 3-1305 
(B4)Russell M V Mrs Or 4-5040 
(Cl)Hamberger E F Mrs Or 2-2081 
(C2) Adams J L Mrs Or 6-3505 
(C3) Denison J J Mrs Or 4-2993
(C4)Nichols George B Or 2-8550
(Dl)Fleno N W Or 6-3141
(D2)Grimm E M Mrs Or 5-7737
(D3) Ramsey Annie Mrs Or 6-2656
(D4)Stuart Alice M Or 4-1921 

68 Suburban Manor furn rms Or 3-9607
71 Brentmore apts

Grieve Andrew R Or 3-8594
(1) Clark Harry
(2) Milisits Frank J Or 5-0095 
(3(Emerson M E Mrs
(4) Furlong J I Mrs Or 5-1499
(5) Miller Myron D Or 5-5557
(6) Waschek John J Or 2-5535
(7) Perretti S M Or 4-5451
(8) Breadon Poul R Or 4-0706
(9) Stucky William J Or 3-1618
(10) Abrams Joseph Or 2-1356
(11) McPherson David B Or 6-1670
(12) Leaf Nathan Or 2-1408
(13)  Backflsh Alice Or 4-5180
(14) Burns John R Or 5-9069
(15) Lynch J A Or 4-7552
(16) Kraus Frederick J Or 6-0290

72 Plaza Lodge furn rms Or 5-2770
©Shatel D D Mrs Or 5-2770

75 Melrose apts
McAllister Dugald Or 2-6953
(lA)Schmidt August L Or 4-6444
(IB) Bates John J Or 3-6658
(IC) Morrison Al Mrs
(lD)Amberg Marv Airs Or 3-7829
(2A)Nicholson M H Mrs Or 4-3572 
(2B)Flanagan J J Or 3-5579
(2C) Weigel Verdella R Or 3-1457
(2D)Pascyk Walter J Or 6-1584
(3A)Parsekian Ned J Or 2-5892
(3B)Keurble Fred
(3C)Paquette Marilda Or 4-8063
(3D)Bradley R F Or 4-2859
(4A) Wolf Robert W Or 2-0593
(4B)Ferguson M A Mrs Or 2-6444 
(4C)Birtley M K Or 4-7134
(4D)Miller Joseph W Or 6-3620

78 Seventy Eight South Harrison Street 
apts

Brady Paul J
(1) Keely Charles W
(2) Staats Annette Or 6-0567
(3) Wiltsie Harold S Or 6-1464
(21) Nosher C V Or 5-3207
(22) Siggins M R Mrs Or 5-9112
(23) Shewmake F A Or 5-3916

(31) AIcNellis James S Or 3-4666
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(603)Furman E L dentist
Or 4-1242

(605)Matheson G E MD Or 5-1617 
(605)Meurlin A MD Or 5-9026
(607) Cook R M dentist Or 5-8866
(608) Briggs H MD Or 2-2276
(701)Gulick J B MD Or 2-2680
(701) Potter R T MD Or 3-5600
(703)Lee S G Jr dentist Or 2-0922
<705)Mason V A MD Or 2-0422
<706)Vacant
(707)Forrest S D dentist Or 4-3430 
(707)Heindel J K dentist

Or 4-2559
(709)Eck D D MD Or 2-9200
(801)Nichols J E MD Or 5-2000
(801) Pattyson R A MD
(802) Finley J V dentist Or 3-0330
(804) Barry A L dentist Or 3-6799
(805) Dorr R E dentist Or 3-0066 
(807)AlcElnea W H dentist

Or 3-5840
(809)Albano E H AID Or 5-2526 

149 Bellemoore The apts Or 4-9529 
Austin Ellsworth Or 5-3676
Jenkins William 
(lA)Vacant
(lOl)Kleeman V U Mrs Or 3-7438 
<102)Reed N F Airs Or 6-2572
(103) Quah Ala
(104) AIershon Roy AI Jr Or 2-1715
(105) MacDonald Al Al nurse

Or 4-7302
(106) Gaylord D L Airs Or 6-3991
(109)AIershon Roy AI 
(2A)C!arke LaV nurse Or 5-6629
(201) Vanlaningham T E Or 4-2323
(202) Alanz Henry J Or 3-3191 
(203 (Vacant
(204) Roache H C Or 5-3837
(205) Barstow Alice J Or 2-5610
(206) Brady Thomas J Or 5-7063
(207) Day Frances A Or 6-0089
(208) Sayre Alay E Or 5-4560
(209) Dorr Alary J Airs Or 5-4144
(210) Tvacke Douglas Or 6-3131
(211) Kemp C Airs Or 2-7493
(212) Hicks Grace D Or 2-8914
(214) Field Mabel H Or 4-1041
(215) Fahringer L W Airs Or 2-1115 
(3A)Kirkaldy J T Airs Or 2-8130
(301) 0’Connor E C  Or 5-8919
(302) Greenan P 0 Or 3-8059
(303) Roland Violet M Or 2-3888
(304) Bergen Alargaret Or 3-1906
(305) Gunderman G P Airs

Or 4-3089
(306) Heifner William W
(307) Vacant
(308) Howard J E Or 4-1920
(309) Calco Sebastian F Or 2-9480
(310) Rose Stanley C Or 3-4340
(311) Huner Edwin F Or 3-5954
(-312) Vacant
(314) Arts John L Or 4-9232
(315) Jealous H B Mrs Or 4-5914 
(4A) Young Walter
(401) Taylor M Airs
(402) Field Helen Al Or 3-5604
(403) Phillips W W
(404) Mattice Cordelia Or 4-7293
(405) Strong M M Mrs Or 3-8723
(406) Knight Evelyn B Or 4-9271
(407) DeGrauw Al L Or 5-0152
(408) Neumann ED Or 5-3074
(409) Demarest G M Mrs
(410) Henderson E L Mrs
(411) Phillips Florence L Or 5-1678
(412) Reed Roland B Or 3-7183
(414) Wright J K Or 6-2490
(415) Leis George F Or 3-7824 
(5A)Stover A E Airs Or 3-4021
(501) Albert J C Or 3-6157
(502) Kelley Hugh V Or 5-2035
(503) Bellows Joseph
(504) Gayer Samuel Or 2-4791
(505) Bruce Amy G Or 2-7787
(506) Brister E H Mrs Or 5-1745
(507) Green George A
(508) Corbyon Peter
(509) Hartz C
(510) Schenck B C Or 4-1589
(511) Fitzpatrick AI E Or 2-5189
(512) MacArthur N T Mrs
(514) Edenburgh Ludwig Or 2-5607
(515) McCaw Earl W Or 3-6653

150 Mayfair Hall apts
Clausen Robert C Or 3-8963
Wallenstein Kenneth L 
Seiler John J Or 3-3429
(lA)Cavanagh G Airs 
(lB)Rosen J G dentist Or 5-3488
(1C) Chambers N V Airs lumber

Or 5-0720
(lD)Lindeman H H Or 3-7560
(IE)Rafter Joseph B Or 5-2115
(lF)McDermott W J Or 5-6450
(IG) Shirred Emma M Or 3-6181
(IH) Vacant
(2A)AIeyer Otto Or 4-0967

South Harrison (E0)—continued (2B)Zucker Ludwig G Or 5-1153 
(2C) Kearney Sally A Or 4-2021 
(2D)Rosen J Gerald Or 5-3488 
(2E)Bonnaviat F J Or 2-0876 
(2F)Skidmore F H Or 2-4742 
(2G)Wenger Estelle Airs 
(2H)Zweig David Or 4-9201
(3A)Martindell E J Airs Or 5-6317 
(3B)Thompson F E Mrs Or 3-6703 
(3C)Borowsky Frank 
(3D)William G Lester Or 3-5342 
(3E)Coleman Nelson Or 2-8245 
(3F)Rick Sidney Or 5-3248
(3G)Lippe Jules Or 3-9334
(4A)Shapiro S Al Or 2-4779
(4B)Glickman R A Or 5-5522 
(4C) Smith E E Or 5-1521
(4D)Silver Isidor Or 4-3743
(4E)Ross Leon R Or 2-3603
(4F)Pierce Homer E Or 4-9411 
(4G)Sbreehan Peter L Or 2-4615 
(4H)Pillsbury Edward J Or 5-0066 
(5A)Zemel Sylvan Or 6-0397 
(5B)Kelsey E P Mr9 Or 4-1288 
(5C)Surridge John II Or 3-7813 
(5D)Roskein Leah Airs Or 2-5893 
(5F) Vacant 
(5E) Vacant
(5G)Polackoff Leon Or 3-2148

157 Hampton Court The apts
Or 4-9710

Happ John
Parry Dan J Or 4-3443
(100) Berdan M M Airs Or 2-6073
(101) Herman John J Or 4-5366
(103) Augustine 0 A Or 6-0056
(104) Oury I C Mrs Or 4-7916
(105) Neil John B Or 2-7306
(201) Gordon H A Mrs Or 2-9553
(202) Crosthwaite E 0 Airs

Or 5-8280
(203(Seiler G W Jr Or 4-6974
(204) Pinque Francis J Or 5-4481
(205) Threataway William
(301)Kelsey Cortland Or 5-5665
(303) Starr Elsie M Mrs Or 4-3126
(304) VanDeusen K II Airs

Or 3-8750
(305) Kennedy P B Jr Or 6-2295
(401) Rosbach Edgar H
(402) Borremann W J Or 2-7292
(403) Hinson William J Or 3-5942
(404) Davis William J Or 4-4197
(405) Farquharson M B Or 5-1994
(501) O’Neill Agnes H Or 2-2343
(502) Nowlan E W Airs Or 4-2528
(503) Ainslie G F Jr Or 5-3522 
(5041 Jones G S Airs Or 5-8998 
(505)Congdon M Mrs Or 6-4040
(601) Andersen Edward J Or 5-2129
(602) Alever Edith W Or 5-2450
(603) West E G Mrs Or 2-7448
(604) Rutherford J E Or 3-3222
(605(Keitel W C Or 5-4725
(701) Woodward E C Or 2-4541
(702) Brahney M C Airs Or 2-6393
(703) Ambrose Edna Or 5-8418
(704) Hinds Roger Or 5-1011
(705) Scott C A Airs Or 5-3668
(801) Froelich Clara Or 2-7825
(802) Bernhard F P Or 5-8264
(803(German H M Or 2-0191
(804) Folger B B Airs Or3-7957
(805) Kelly John E Or 3-6667
(901 (Hass Joseph Or 5-3338
(9021 Crawford A H Airs Or 4-1316
(903) Weedon Sidney L Or 6-0273
(904) Kinsey Lloyd C Or 3-4508
(9051 Gumb Irving T Or 4-0794
(1001 (Baer Richard
f ion?) Campbell James Or 4-3407
(1003(T>earson K G Or 5-6037
(1004) Handloser Bertram

Or 3-9431
(1005) Szego Carl Or 5-3118

158 Abbey Towers apts
Poulist Garcia Or 4-4662
Ale Arthur Kenneth C Or 6-2081
(lA)Kaufherr L Mrs Or 6-0865
(IB (Aletzger Belle Or 6-1753
(lC)Cassell B Airs Or 5-7518
(lD)Howard L Mrs Or 3-2621
(lE)Nadeau Arthur R Or 4-7440
(IFISchiffenhaus B A Or 3-9083
(10) Goldstein J Airs Or 4-4129
(2A(Gelinas R J Or 2-4141
(2B1 Davis George R Or 3-7860
(2C(Balch Edward C Jr Or 5-5619
(2D(Kapp Leon W Or 2-5561
(2E( Vacant
(2F(Cohn Raymond H Or 5-0584
(2G)McAleney I Mrs nurse

Or 4-8130
(3A)Ellenstein H H Mrs

Or 2-2553
(3 41 White Sidney B Or 4-2525
3B) Vacant
(3D)Susser Daniel Or 4-6378
(3E( Kruger William Or 4-4440
(3FlElin Nathaniel Or 3-5823
(301 O’Connell A L Or 6-2799
(4A)Lewis William Or 5-4977

(4B)McGarvey Alartha Gay 
(4C)Alarkens Cora Mrs 
(4D)Krieger A L Or 3-7074
(4E)Wollmer J AI Or 4-0446 
(4F)Webster Gilbert E Or 5-7239 
(4G)Miller Ella Mrs Or 4-2533 
(5A)Gray Eugene Or 5-3633
(5B)Driver L Robert Or 3-2486 
(5C) Bloom L G Airs Or 4-5309 
(5D)Furedy Alfred S Or 2-1964 
(5E)Cohen Harry Or 5-6406
(5F)Cisko William F Or 2-2910 
(5G)Bryant V A Mrs Or 4-5349 
(6A) Goodman A Mrs Or 5-6458 
(6B)Scher Edward A Or 5-0235 
(6C)Abrahams George Or 3-1657
(60) Gilroy Rover W Or 2-8131 
(6E)Wuensch R H Or 4-8022 
(6F) Vacant
(6G)VanNess G M Mrs Or 5-0526 
(7A)Franklin Jack Or 4-3647 
(7B)Alountain E S Airs Or 3-5449 
(7C) Alillimet Alorris Or 4-5062 
(7D)Broidrick Thomas J Or 4-0549 
(7E)Hetherington W G Or 5-2606 
(7F)Kassebaum J E Or 5-2990 
(7G)Mayers Ida S Mrs Or 5-9476 
(8A)Hodgson F A Airs Or 5-6647 
(8B)Strauss Milton J Or 4-2988 
(8C)Luland A A Or 4-1940
(8D) Engel Emil S Or 4-2949 
(8E) Wraight G T Or 2-1043 
(8F)Lord Daniel Al Or 4-4993 
(8G)Befumo Joseph A 

163 HAMPTON TER begins 
164 Haddon Hall apts

Ferguson Joseph L Or 4-6899 
Radabaugh Richard 4-4331
(lA)Mosheim Peggy Or 4-9261 
(lB)Calame William Or 4-8537 
(lC)Northup Lou D Mrs Or 3-6345
(ID) Fagan J M Mrs Or 3-0310
(IE) Miller Ralph Or 2-2023
(IF) Burbage Thelma A Or 3-6374
(IG) Powers K T Mrs Or 5-3784
(lH)AIacy G S Airs Or 4-9277 
(2A)Peck Wilfred J Or 3-7340 
(2B)Feeley C L Airs Or 5-5727 
(2C)Keller A J Or 3-6140
(2D)Betzig Carl K Or 4-7216 
(2E)Finger Sidney Or 2-6340 
(2F) Russell Sidney
(2G) Sikly Charles Or 2-8347 
(2H)VanDerVeer J D Or 3-0613 
(3A) Staufenberger Benjamin

Or 5-2826
(3B)Hetherington K B Mrs

Or 4-1831
(3C)A!cNeil C W Or 2-8557 
(3D)Heyman M D Airs tchr music 

Or 4-1791
(3E)Nedham C D Mrs Or 4-1118 
(3F) Vacant
(3G) Gifford K F Or 2-2175
(3H)Barenkopf David Or 5-5804 
(4A)Flaster Leo L Or 5-8121 
(4B)AlcGuire H L Airs Or 2-8171 
(4C)Lynch L H nurse Or 4-4018 
(4D)McGarvey Edward Or 5-9117 
(4E)Lyons David R Or 4-2003 
(4F)Sporn Benjamin Or 2-9627 
(4G)Czarney Peter 
(4H) Klein H Airs Or 5-1833 
(5A)Glickman J S Or 3-7222 
(5B)Montwid Edward T Or 4-8014 
(5C)Durkee William A Or 3-6044 
(5D) Solomon G J Or 6-4446 
(5E)Heyman Viola Mrs Or 6-3352 
(5F) Rosenberg H tchr music

Or 5-9477
(5G)Saslaw E M Mrs Or 4-3780
(5H)Frazier Benjamin F Or 4-5170
Burstiner F Mrs Or 3-9040
Kantor H G real est Or 3-9041
One Seventy Fourth South Harrison

Street apts
(B)Mertz Michael J Or 6-2707
(C) Smith Chester W Or 4-3967
(11) Barrett Alfred
(12) Baker Clifton L Or 5-2063
(13)Alacklem L L Mrs Or 3-8005
(14) Cohen Julius Or 4-5344
(15) Gold Michael Or 6-2966
(16) Doyle Alary C Mrs Or 6-0178
(21) Little Robert K Or 3-3433
(22)Barstow Laurence E Or 6-2514
(23)Roth Harry Or 5-9456
(25)Burke William L Or 4-5807
(26)Narum Janet L Or 3-0927
(27)Resnick Irving A Or 6-1088
(31) Stackhouse G F Jr Or 4-7424
(32)Rothenberg C R
(33)Luscombe Alargaret Or 3-9318
(34) Vogt George Or 2-5222
(35)Boyette K L Or 4-4350
(36)Percell Andrew A Or 5-8088
(37)Palmer John C Or 4-1760
(41)Finnan Edward F Or 3-9246
(42)Luff Chester A Or 4-2015
(43) Lehman Nathaniel B

Or 4-9164

(44) Eldershaw Thomas B Or 3-0326
(45) Jayson Edward Or 4-2717
(46) Covert Frances L
(47) Dierman W H Or 4-4188 

176 One Seventy Sixth South Harrison
Street apts

Deck Henry W Or 3-0053
(11) McCollum F J chiropractor

Or 5-1789
(12) Wiggin Frederick S Or 5-3100
(13) Lowenstein H Mrs Or 3-3882
(14) Grippo Dixie Or 5-2372

©  (15)Levy Gerald Or 6-2419
(16) Griffin William D J Or 2-3552 
(17(Lein Dorothea Al Mrs

Or 5-2144
(21) Hill George A
(22) Fitzgerald J W Airs Or 5-4837
(22)Richards Grace A Or 4-0064
(24) Krainik Julia A Or 4-8750
(25) Jacobson Harry Or 5-9212
(26) Beckwith Charles L Or 2-0694
(27) Bobe Edward A Or 5-7698
(31)Schwartz Lea Or 3-9244
(33) Genet A Walton Or 5-2061
(33) Kolb Richard Or 2-5698
(34) Caruso C William Or 3-0583
(35) Quinn Joseph A Or 2-3456
(36) Davis C H Mrs Or 2-4777
(37) Supplee H Clay AI Or 3-1553
(41) Green Garret E Or 6-2282
(42) Reed Olga
(43) Spaeth Leslie H Or 3-8831
(44) Clapper Harry F Or 2-2814
(45) Young Anne Airs Or 5-7676
(46) LaVicchia C H Mrs Or 5-3077
(47) Yaskell Leonard T Or 4-8752 

179 One Seventy Nine South Harrison
Street apts

Archibald William Or 6-2691
Smokes Joseph
(lOlWoodruff C T Mrs Or 2-1376
(102) McDowell I AI Or 5-1631
(103) Mowry E F Or 5-1734
(104) Vacant
(105) MeCue John J Or 4-1992
(106) Quinn Lawrence E Or 3-7234
(107) Stanley Leopold G Or 4-8360
(108) Eastburn Walter N Or 3-9076
(109) Revello Michael P Or 4-2268
(110) Robbins Arthur Or 5-5262
(201) Backoff G W Or 4-4281
(202) Zimmerman H S Mrs

Or 2-3406
(203) Swain Arthur W Or 4-1679
(204) Quint Henrietta H Or 2-7028
(205) Hunt Alay W Mrs Or 4-0103
(206) Neely Thompson Or 5-2512
(207) Marshall Jerome Or 3-9143
(208) Flagg Herbert J Or 4-0785
(209) Rush Karl S Or 2-2675
(210) Riley Alene D Mrs Or 5-0774
(301) Dawson Alary Airs Or 4-1471
(302) Campbell G N Airs Or 4-1444
(303) VanValen Alaurice Or 4-3892
(304) Kromminga A H Or 2-1823
(305) Perine I Airs Or 5-4145
(306) Hosfeld David C Or 4-4455
(307) Smith E Allen Or 3-7880
(308) Bechtel Halsey G Or 5-4044
(309) James I B Airs Or 3-6884
(310) Alealy C V Mrs Or 5-9060
(401) 0sborne G E Mrs Or 4-8036
(402) Brentano August Or 6-5438
(403) Aloore Robert G Or 4-4254
(404) Howie E T Mrs Or 2-1166
(405) Zusi Leonard B Or 3-8319
(406) Macintosh M A Mrs Or 2-0088
(407) Brunyate Alarry Airs

Or 4-7403
(408) Blair Eli J Or 4-1715
(409) VanDorn F B Or 2-0506
(410) Berg Lucy Al Airs
(501) Oakley L P Mrs Or 4-3783
(502) Conklin Ada V Or 4-4812
(503) Wilkinson R B Or 5-0164
(504) King Laura K Airs Or 4-1021
(505) Allgeier F C Or 3-5788
(507) Work James G Or 4-7265
(508) Garrabrant W W Or 4-2676
(509) Alyers C Alton Or 3-1892
(510) Allsheskey C L Mrs

Or 3-7176
191 Alario Furs Or 4-5871

Livingston D linens Or 2-1248 
195 New F Gerald & Bro jewelers

Or 4-1200
205 CENTRAL AV crosses

207 Two Hundred Seven South Harrison 
Street apts

Cook George J Or 2-4740
(1) Larkin Thomas Or 4-9492
(2) Crowell L L Airs Or 5-0828
(3) Holt Henry B Or 6-5324
(4) AIantione Alary Or 3-1882
(5) Tanenbaum Nathan Or 4-1871
(6) Hammer Herman Or 4-1699
(7) Young Patricia J Airs Or 3-2395
(8) Sproul C S Airs Or 5-7026
(21) Williams Paul D Or 2-8231
(22) Higgins Thomas J Or 3-6375

1217



South Harrison (EO)—continued
(23) Cassidy Ottilia E Mrs

Or 3-5887
(24) Kelly Bessie C Mrs Or 4-7574
(25) Carpenter M B Mrs Or 5-1431
(26) Donaldson Mary Or 3-0367
(27) Lamont Dorothy E Or 6-4983 

Or 2-5558 
Or 5-1240 
Or 4-1419 
Or 3-4384 
Or 3-3233 
Or 3-1932 
Or 5-7654 
Or 4-1899

1218 1950—THE PRICE & LEE CO.’S
Or 2-6449 
Or 4-3669 
Or 5-8690 
Or 2-7318 
Or 2-0499 
Or 4-4311

(28) Wilson Helen M
(31) Shepard Thomas R
(32) Bock Joseph H
(33) Brown Mary A
(34) Trenchard R T
(35) Conlon Joseph F
(36) Nolan William J
(37) Stalker Jessie E
(38) Robinson James D 

213 Gerard The apts
Gray Harold Or 2-2456
Strauss D L lwyr Or 4-6587
Burghardt Ernest M Or 4-4535
Keating M Francis Or 5-3114
Mason Mildred Mrs Or 2-9425
Thomas Edward W Or 2-4783
Thomson E C Mrs Or 3-8684

219 (l)Sturman W A MD Or 4-0059
(2) Rice Charles K Or 4-2534
(3) Condit Elinor S Or 6-2585
(4) Palmer M E Mrs Or 2-3966
(5) Crego Frank T
(6) Gregg Harry W Or 4-1512

219r Frenaye W E Jr Or 6-0717
220©Crocker Clarence P Or 4-1207
221 Gray Marion C Or 4-1569

(BB)Yang Robert Or 6-5060
(BL) Brenner Anton
(lA)Levy Julius Or 5-4159
(IB) Goode Frank E Or 2-7434
(IC) Everett J R Mrs Or 5-2260
(ID) Werner J Stanley
(IE) Dittmornn Eugenie Or 4-2523
(lF)Francke Rosa F Mrs Or 2-7584
(lG)Gans Max Or 3-9032
(lH)Birnbaum Robert C Or 3-9096
(II) Irwin William H Or 2-8764
(IJ) Stein Morton Or 3-2006
(2A) Aeschbacher V J Or 6-5039
(2B) Reeves Mabel
(2C) Kimball Ward S Or 5-6071
(2D) Cox Joseph E Or 2-5432
(2E)Hohmann Annette 
(2F) Vacant
(2G) Cunningham G B Or 4-8387 
(2H)Wilshire M B Mrs Or 4-2424 
(2I)Hagerty James P Or 3-1151
(2J)Kostrzewa Gustav 
(3A) Vacant 
(3B) Toledo Gordon R 
(3C)Rittenhouse Janet Or 4-1309
(3D)Denman D M Mrs Or 4-6610
(3E) Rothman Agnes Mrs Or 6-1489 
(3F) Cole Frank R Or 5-1043
(3H) Robert Harold D Or 4-1315
(31) Sivil Cecil S Or 3-7345
(3J)Hendershot R W Or 5-3519

228©Tompkins E K Mrs Or 4-0318
232 American Red Cross Oranges and

Or 4-0407 
Or 4-4074

Or 5-2976 
Or 3-5057 
Or 5-8155 
Or 6-4822 
Or 6-4035 
Or 2-1504 
Or 6-4096 
Or 2-4328

235

(313) Farkas Harold
(314) Stalford Stanley
(315) Ansbacher Stefan
(316) Facey Charles J
(317) Blewitt G H 
(318(Fisher E S Mrs 
(319)Fromson David
(401) Thomas II M Mrs
(402) Banks Louis W
(403) Eymer Vilma G
(404) Littler Mark D
(405) Winkelmann W K
(406) Hirsch Mollie Mrs
(407) Adams B W
(408) McKee John T
(409) llobinson W D
(410) Meenvarth W F 
(411 (Vacant
(412) Taberski Frank A
(413) Schumacher J A Jr 
(414 (Vacant
(415) Vacant
(416) Hodge Richard D
(417) Dross Raymond L
(418) Vaughn John W
(419) Albert F T
(501) Ruppel Louis
(502) Vacant
(503) Johnson Judy D
(504) Rarick Lee R
(505) Crowder W A
(506) Krisel Lloyd A 
(50 7) Usher Harold L
(508) Shaw Frank H
(509) Bensinger J L
(510) Jarett Arthur W
(511) Myers Stanley
(512) Cook David E
(513) Kubicky Edward W
(514) Vacant
(515) Leichtung Herman Or 3-1924

Or 3-5147

Or 3-3427 
Or 5-4292 
Or 4-7306

Or 3-9418

Or 5-0896

(G3)D’Auria Joseph 
(G4)Robb Floyd N 
(G5)Ungar Eugene 
(G6)Sussnmn 11 A Mrs 

260©Smith Nelson M 
261 Harrison Gardens apts 

(Hl)Esken Murray 
(H2) Lucius Albin A 
(H3)Sammon William J 
(H4) Lloyd Thomas S 
(H5) Ward Michael 
(116) Gottfried David R 
(H7)Lipton Samuel H 
(H8)Phair Edward A 
(H9)Parliman James E

263 Harrison Gardens apts
(11) Kahn Lester A
(12) Vacant
(13) Pittenger James W
(14) Grom John 0
(15) Cries Spencer H 
(16(Farrar Harold N

264 Hankowski Stephen
(A) Stafford Edwin M
(B) Kahn Lester D
(C) Holden Hayden P
(D) Sprigg Edward A
(E) Kravet B E Mrs
(F) Slater Raymond S

265 Harrison Gardens apts 
(Jl)Lundy Carl P 
(J2)Katz Maurry 
(J3)Satterthwaite H M

(J4) Goodman R D II 
(J5) Alexander 0 Mrs 
(J6)Moss Martin 
(J7)Foster Ronald M 
(J8)Manos Charles S 
(J9) Vacant
(Jll) Goodman R D II

(516) Denner B Mrs
(517) Lundquist I T
(518) Haynes W T
(519) Kapstein E H 

243©Salmon G G Jr MD

H
Or 2-6952

Or 2-7609 
Or 6-4171 
Or 4-8810

250

Maplewood Chapter 
Morris George E
Two Thirty Five South Harrison 

apts
(101) Farr Pearlina Mrs Or 6-0186
(102) Hood Hugh K Or 6-4126
(103) Trotman W Carrington

Or 3-6632
(104) Vacant
(105) Stohrer George
(106) Rochelle Construction Co office

Or 5-1768
(107(Horowitz Leon Or 6-3759 
(108) Cohen Abner
(201) Vacant
(202) Robinson Freda Mrs

Or 3-5241
(203) Siegel Irving
(204) Burdick Janet D Or 6-3538
(205) Baskin Celia Or 6-4130
(206) Vacant
(207) Winget Malcolm W Or 3-3786
(208) Ludwig Charles Or 4-5070
(209) Herley Edward C
(210) Ziemke Donald P Or 5-0431
(211) Seigal Irving
(212) Thompson William E
(214) Bratcher Edward
(215) Friedman Joel
(216) Riker A P Mrs
(217) Work Dorothy E
(218) Goossens Karel W
(219) Ripans Pearl
(301) Vacant
(302) Markey Thomas
(303) Stahl Mary E
(304) Kedney Harry B 
(305(Harman W W 
(306(Woodward Charles
(307) Calef M H
(308) Garfinkel Leon
(310) Harris Mark L
(311) Meding Robert W Or 6-4065
(312) Bupp Richard

Two Fifty South Harrison Street 
apts

Saenger B J Or 3-3130
(11) Lonergan Maurice J Or 3-0600
(12) Spencer B D Mrs Or 2-0182
(14) St John Charles E Or 5-8445
(15) Eby Mark L Or 5-8448
(16) Ervin William K Or 5-2173
(21) Britten Wilson A Or 6-2962
(22) Hopkins A N Mrs Or 5-7838
(23) Heimall Frank W Or 3-7374
(24) Fooks Harry L Or 5-0857
(25) Vacant
(26) Kramer Ivan L Or 3-6446
(31) Feehan John M Jr Or 6-3210
(32) Brennan B A Mrs Or 5-8663
(33) Hopkins William C Or 5-7838
(34) Bush Cedric L Or 4-2883
(35) Sitzenstatter N J Or 4-8518
(36) Davidson M Mrs Or 2-8803
(41) Irving John Jr Or 5-6231
(42) Minahan A A contr Or 4-3198
(44) Hamilton W I Or 6-2366
(45) Coeyman Roger E Or 4-4885
(46) Fitzpatrick Francis J

Or 4-1950

266

267

(J12)Mozell James C
(A) Schroedel R M Mrs
(B) Sofield Theodore A
(C) Berger Esther B
(D) Albert Nathan
(E) Sommers Abraham
(F) Reeve Clifford W 
Harrison Gardens apts 
(Kl)Simon Seymour 
(K2)Rauh Frederic H 
(K3)MacPherson Robert

Or 6-4425 
Or 6-2403 
Or 2-0849 
Or 2-3870 
Or 4-6403
Or 2-6050 
Or 2-4066 
Or 2-3475 
Or 5-3387 
Or 4-2469 
Or 2-9390 
Or 4-6355 
Or 2-0730 
Or 2-1017

Or 3-7185
Or 5-1772 
Or 6-2472 
Or 6-2372 
Or 6-2450 
Or 6-1383 
Or 5-2648 
Or 6-0240 
Or 5-2166 
Or 4-7768 
Or 5-6662 
Or 2-7859

Or 5-8419 
Or 5-8437 
Mrs
Or 3-1219 
Or 6-2447 
Or 6-0445 
Or 5-5005 
Or 2-4575 
Or 3-3450

MD
Or 5-1146 
Or 5-2190

Or 2-1934 
Or 6-0883 
Or 2-2020

Or 6-0235

Or 5-6926 
Or 4-2216 
B
Or 2-9496 

(K4) Fanning Philip F N Or 2-1092 
(K5) Shampansky Ira A Or 3-7367 
(K6) Baumann Carl M 
(K7)Mravlag Paul V 
(K8)Blewett Emma A

Or 5- 
Or 4-

0461
3328

Or 4-4066

Or 5-3922

Or 3-
Or 6-

Or 5-

Or 2- 

Or 4-

3380
0289

3147

5489

5708

7123

Or 6- 
Or 3-

Or 2- 
Or 6- 
Or 4-

4248
8234

6726
3517
0475

251

Or 2-6880 

Or 3-4588

Or 4-8423

Or 6-4059

Or 3-1716 
P
Or 6-5490 
Or 4-0531

Stechbardt Oscar 
Karp Bernard 
Cohn R M MD 
Resnick Max

255-271 Harrison Gardens 
(D2)Hopper Ruth G 
(D3)Fagan Lawrence 
(D4) Goldbaum H J 
(D5) Belnave John Jr 
tD6) Sloane Harold N 
(D7)Lord Robert G 
(D8) Logan Eugene A 
(D9)Ravitz S Alvin

255a Harrison Gardens apts 
(El)Bremer Kenneth M 
(E2)Ross Alvin M 
(E3)Dornbusch Howard

apts
Or 6-2374 
Or 6-1875 
Or 3-6047 
Or 5-4013 
Or 4-6798 
Or 5-6213 
Or 6-0994 
Or 6-1930
Or 5-9010 
Or 6-2878 

H
Or 2-3582 
Or 4-5649 
Or 4-5707 
Or 6-3032 
Or 5-8338

(E4)Leiwant Erwin II 
(E5)Lunden Oscar C 
(E6)Neuss M David

256 Dykhuizen Leendert 
Healy Peter H 
Pelletier Richard C 
Petty George R

257 Harrison Gardens apts
(FI)Heftier Harry Or 5-5866 
(F2)Weisberg Seymour S Or 5-4651 
(F3)Rosenberg Bernard Or 6-5177 
(F4)Rothschild David E Or 3-1513 
(F5)Gallagher Hugh J Or 2-8227 
(F6)Hendriks E W Mrs nurse

Or 6-3021
(F6) Hendriks J W nurse Or 6-3021

258 Kridel G Mrs
259 Harrison Gardens apts

(G1) Kemble Edward D Or 5-3326 
(G2)Prosser A L Mrs Or 5-1466

268

269

Or 6-2462 
Or 6-2438 

Mrs
Or 3-8821

(K9) Vacant 
(Kll) VanDerbeek H L Or 2-2506 
(K12)Sievert May R Mrs Or 6-2144 

Or 6-5082 
Or 6-0369 
Or 5-2250 
Or 2-4047 
Or 2-6508 
Or 4-2147

(A) Mosheim Albert
(B) Zoller Melvin J
(C) Miller Nathan
(D) Roessler Herman
(E) Lamson M A Mrs
(F) Wells Graham C 
Harrison Gardens apts 
(Al) Shapiro Harry G 
(A2)Sichel Walter 
(A3)Levin Mae Mrs 
(A4)Tedeschi Angelo 
(A5)Condit Edna L 
(A6)Hoberman Louis 
(A7)Browning John W 
(A8) Tyler Florence L

Or 2-2986 
Or 5-5591 
Or 6-0677 
Or 4-5322 
Or 2-9063 
Or 2-1786 
Or 6-5464 

Mrs
Or 6-2998 
Or 4-8898

Mapes Clara S Mrs 
O'Connell F C Mrs 
Schenck Frederick P 
Warwick Luella E 

284r Frizen Andrew V 
287 ®  Kirtland May 
290 Caprio G furn rms
295 Huffman S A Mrs furn rms 
296-310 Elm Garden apts
296 Brennan Thomas F 

Jones Wilbur 
Massengill P F Mrs 
Topher Charles

298 Elm Gardens apts
Brewer Theodore L Jr Or 6-: 
Kovent Marion 
Phelps William C 
Starci Antoinette 

300 Elm Gardens apts 
Culver Irving B 
Lewis Edna M 
Mason John L 
Riggs Dorothy D Mrs 

300a Elm Gardens apts 
Brown Margaret 
Hasbrouck Anna B 
Molloy Charles J Or 5-4379
I’ettengill W J 

302 Elm Gardens apts
Collins Taber L Or 2-8244
Pitts Raymond L 
Mills Harry L Jr 
Moore Martha W 

302a Elm Gardens apts 
Gilbert Grace 
Manning Francis G 
Michael Henry 
Lakin Robert G 

304 Elm Gardens apts
Arliss Charles J Or 2-6733
Desmond Timothy 
Ealey Martha K 
O’Connor James J 

304a Elm Gardens apts 
Cashion Greta J 
Haley Paul W 
Handelong Bruce N 
Conover Charles E 

306 Elm Gardens apts 
Bivens George A 
Brodsky Bernard 
Henderson Donald 
Vacant

308 Elm Gardens apts 
Chapa Theodore W 
Hamilton M H Mrs 
Hammond S M Mrs 
Mason Edward R 

310 Elm Gardens apts 
Brennan Leo F Jr 
Erstad Johannes 
Harding Alfred E 
Vacant

312©Stearns T MD 
315®Creasey N E Mrs 
317©Christian J C osteopath 

Vacant
LaBoyteaux E W Or 3-6714
Minturn Harriett H 

320©McGovern G R furn rms 
325®Brach Leon S Or 4-
328 ©  Seidman Rose Mrs Or 3-
333 ©Merz August Or 4-
336©Hanson C T Mrs Or 3-
337 ©  Prizer Mary C Or 3-

340 MELROSE AV ends 
343 E HIGHLAND AV begins

Or 6-1259 

6072 
8827

Or 2-

Or 2-8

(A9)Bess Jerome 
269a Harrison Gardens apts

(Bl)Meisel Stanley Or 6-1921 
(B2)Horowitz Jack D Or 5-0664 
(B3)Biggs James F Or 4-6647 
(B4) Silverdick Charles Or 6-2431 
(B5)Snyder Clifford W Or 2-8703 
(B6)Harwick Henry Or 2-8770 
(B7)Klipstein Ernest E Or 2-1467 
(B8)Meyer Charles T Or 4-3142 
(B9) Smith D M Jr Or 6-3571 

270®Schenkel Harry Or 2-7939
(B) Darling Richard S Or 2-3006
(C) Stephens Robert S Jr Or 4-0887
(D) Tindell David Or 2-9450
(E) Bonardi Hugh Or 3-4746
(F) Garrity William F Or 3-5740 

271 Harrison Gardens apts
(Cl)Spence Mabel B Mrs Or 3-3582 
(C2) Atkins S Stephen Or 4-8623
(C3) Sachs J Milton 
(C4)Brown Nathan 
(C5)Nacht Irving 
(C6)Bildner Allan I 

273 CLAY ST begins
276 Dickinson Stovall A 

Meyer George L 
Richardson William

©Wickstrom Eric E
277 Whitehead Eleanor 
284 Brindley Claire E

Flandreau Emma Mrs

Or 3-3868
Or 2-1006 
Or 2-2373 
Or 2-0072

Or 4-1216 
Or 2-2677

Or 6- 
Or 3- 
Or 4-

Or 2- 
Or 6- 
Or 5- 
Or 4-

Or 3- 
Or 2-

Or 4- 
Or 3- 
Or 5-

3641
1169
6906

9366
3299
5046
1977
4757
4015

1815
7365
4884

0262
2511
2247
6773
4322

344©Seymour Arthur B Or 4-
350©Lowenthal R M Mrs Or 4- 
351 Freeman F I Mrs Or 4- 
354®Minahan Martha W 

Minahan K C artist 
35S WAYNE AV ends 

361 Vacant 
362©Carr E Tabb 
368©Volk Elizabeth 
372 Egan Christopher W 
377 Vacant

380 ELMWOOD AV ends 
384@Norcia George 
388@Palkowetz Stephen C 
394©Pack George 
406 Wood Harriet G Mrs 

412 KENWOOD PL ends 
424 Polowy Michael

Temple Sharey Tefilo Annex 
432 PARK END PL ends 

440 Cregar J S MD Or 2
440r Marcv Charles W Or 2
452 ©  Smith L J Mrs Or 3

Or 5 
Or 4- 
Or 4

Or 6 
Or 3 
Or 3 
Or 2

0249
3014
7995

5622
5515
3114

1932
0373
4665
1149

Or 3-2834

1188
2509
3197

SOUTH JEFFERSON (0) fr 536 Main 
SW to 553 McChesney (Right odd)
1
3

9
18

Reinbacher Albert G Or 2-4415
Christensen AG Or 2-0553
Marion Press printers Or 3-7060
Railway Express Agency garage 
Hamway Albert A

©Valentino Carlo Or 2-042»
Agamie Fred



OKANGES DIRECTORY— 1950 1219
South Jefferson (0)—continued 
24 Krupin A E Mrs Or 2-6157

Fanning Gerald C Or 4-2498
(1) Carter James
(2) Silver Moe Or 4-6387
(3) Jaceyko George
(4) Drossman Ruth Or 4-3057
(5) Floman Michael
(6) Nagel Sol Or 5-6364
(7) Gaugler Betty Mrs
(8) Manganelli Anthony
(21) Boor Stephen Or 4-8383
(22) Perry F A
(23) Topf Bernard Or 2-1042
(24) Ford Frank V
(25) Sheft Charles T
(26) Kuttner Leon
(27) Siegel M H Or 3-8985
(28) Ackron J B
(31) 0’Rourke John J Or 3-7930
(32)  Conforti Patrick Or 6-1276
(33) Manglares A N Or 2-3765
(34) Minelli Philip A
(35) Cavallo Frederick W Or 3-1594
(36) Levine Arnold Or 2-8026
(37) Hampson Russell J
(38) Schmidt Charles Or 3-1896

36®Campanile James A Or 6-0198
AbaUo Thomas G Or 3-7876

40 Matthews Thomas J 
Matthews W R

©Cocina Frank R Or 2-0357
46 Scarpa A real est Or 5-8528

©Scarpa Arcangelo Or 5-8528
51 Becker Henry & Son Inc dairy prod­

ucts Or 5-5000
52®Wright S Fred Or 5-8529
54 Wyman Peter 

©Wyman Rose Mrs 
56 Vacant
60@Applegate C A Mrs Or 2-3683

Fortuno Thomas 
62©Yacavino Louis C 
64 Vacant
70 Pizzichillio Joseph 

©Pizzichillio Frank 
74 Fuela Domenic 

Matturri Peter P 
78 Miller Grover C 

Vacant
80 Stockley Frederick J

Mullbolland L A Mrs Or 2-9547
84©Deckenbach E C Mrs Or 2-6786

Smith Margaret A Mrs 
Nelson William H Jr

85 Weathers J Mrs 
Bennings Anna Mrs
Freeman Ernest Or 4-8064
Harris Mary Mrs Or 2-4147
Vacant

86 Campitelli Flower Or 5-2816
Massaro Carmen A Or 2-3771

92©Praitano S G Or 6-1161
93 Jefferson Coal Co Or 4-1485
95©Salvaggi Vito Or 2-2133

96 MONROE ST ends 
99 ©Cirillo Luigi Or 4-1485

101 Raymond James V 
102@Buono Thomas Or 4-6811
105 Tedesco Leonard 

Vacant
106®Buono Salvatore R Or 2-6233

Gizzo John A Or 2-7079
107® DeSantis M baker Or 4-1929
108 Guerrieri M contr Or 2-9007

Villani Gerald J 
10®Mosico Julio

Romeo Carmine A
112®Nigro Palma Mrs Or 3-9346
115®Scarpa Costantino Or 2-1415
116 Felton Roosevelt T Or 3-2249
117 Brown A E Jr Or 2-2125
118®Genovese J grocer Or 4-6352
119©TJrso Frank Or 3-2720

120 MADISON ST ends 
124 Simpkins Abel Or 3-7708

Vacant
Wrenn Emmitt N

126 Caraway Edward H Or 2-6221
Ellis Julius

127@Zanflni Nicola Or 2-5370
DeMarco Philip 
Granato Orlando 

129@Auriemma Carmine 
130 DeFonzo Samuel

Iannacone Anthony Or 2-6146
131®Emmerson W R Or 6-1385
134 Chandler Julia Mrs 

Keystone William
135 Egerer Eva Mrs Or 4-5819
138 Fonzino Joseph

©Marzano Salvatore A Or 4-8544
143 Branca’s Tailor Shop Or 5-5796

145 GLEBE ST crosses 
163 Giorgio J oil
169 Martel A grocer Or 2-0527
, 175 CARY ST crosses 
179 Buccella V A Or 4-4552

©Martucci Mary 
181 Vacant 
185 Byerly Herman E

Marsh S A Mrs Or 2-1479
Watson A Mrs Or 2-8537
Williams Adelaide E

189 Romeo Joseph R Or 3-9547
Romeo George J Or 4-4770

191@Romeo J R grocer Or 3-9547
Romeo Ernesto W 
Romeo Michael R

195 RoselU Adam Or 6-1810
Taddeo Grace Mrs Or 3-3202

197©Montuori Frank B Or 2-4956
199 Schwiech George
200 Tell Manufacturing Co Inc plastic

products mfrs Or 6-1200
201®Rosanio Jennie Mrs Or 4-3735

Rosanio Carmen D 
205®Catallo Theresa Mrs 
209®Valenza Michael

DiAiso Philip J Or 6-0635
211©Tavaglione Giuseppe Or 5-0468
217®Bonanno A conf Or 2-2150

Pati Anthony 
237 JOYCE ST crosses 

243 Scarola V rest
253 CENTRAL AV crosses 
257 MITCHELL ST crosses 

318 Ryder Martin J Or 2-6878
320©Ball Hiram E

340 STETSON ST ends 
343 Schuster John J Or 4-4103

Vacant
345 Faynor George

Ponder James O Or 3-7816
346 Cocco Frank C Or 5-4210

©  Cocco Fannie Mrs Or 4-3040
347©Alvino Samuel

Rizzo Alfred J Or 2-5286
350@Burns Edward P Or 6-1729

Beck Lillian Mrs 
Cross Die Cutting Service Co351

352 

354

358

Cole Harold D 
Vacant
Orange Machine

Or 3-8349

and Mfg Co Inc 
Or 3-0117
Or 4-4989Froumy Gus 

©  Sinclair A Mrs 
362®Strumolo A F
363 Trojan Tool & Die Co Or 4-6868
364 Strumolo P P Or 5-3593
366 Massa Vincenzo

McGee Wilfred G Or 2-6736
VEC3Dt

367®Ciavatta A builder Or 4-5753
Ernesto August Or 2-5764

370a Pendergast W L 
370b Cocoa Angelo

383 FREEMAN ST crosses 
400 Vacant 
407 Trimble Bdg

Newman Co The waterproofing
Or 3-1500

Masella P clothing mfr 
Sherman Mfg Co The uniform mfrs 

Or 3-1175
Sylvana Chemical Co Or 4-4642 

409 Quality Products Co waste Or 4-4084 
413 Wade Extract Co mfrs Or 3-0447 
415 Vacant 
426 West J A Mrs 
426r Brown Pearl Mrs 

Frazier Myre 
Malone Mattie Mrs 
Parks Wilson 
Rogers John L 
Rogers William 

428 Bell Lesterine Mrs 
Divens Robert L 

429a Stoppelberg G H 
429b Guinto Anthony R
430 Brown Jesse W 

Knox William H
431 ©  Mauriello Philip
432 Holmes Minnie Mrs
433 Pavone Carmine 

High Frank J 
Marone Nicholas N

435 McGreevy Harry G 
Gannon Mary Mrs 

435r Flynn John 
439 Strumolo V meat 
441 Meehan John

Palmiotti F rest Or 2-9822
Fox Thomas J 
Velardo Rose Mrs 
Wallace Ellen Mrs 

443 FOREST ST crosses 
451 Nite-Kraft Corp clothing mfrs

Or 3-3471
456 Highland Coal & Oil Co Inc

Or 3-0119
Holmes Oil Co Inc fuel oil

Ma 3-5760
467 NASSAU ST crosses 

492 Vacant store
Babcock Lester Or 6-0185
Brisoe Michael J Or 6-5317
Kressmann J L Mrs 
Perrella Joseph A Or 4-6340
Holloway Joseph 
Sorge Robert

Or 2-5310 

Or 2-6742

Or 2-7791

Or 2-6780 

Or 6-4282 

Or 2-8860 

Or 6-3691

Colabelli Michael
499 Hooper William
500 Sedges Rudolph M Or

Kuchinski John Or
501 ©  Digisi C Joseph
504 Ross S Co plastic specialty

Or
Falcetano Anthony Or
Vacant

505©Leonardo John M Or
506 Koch Conrad J Or

Osterman Peter P
507 Scott William Or

Scucci Angelo A Or
508 Taylor Herbert G

©Yates Waverly H Or
509®DeFaria Jack A Or
511 Derschuck Alfred E Or

Osterman Peter F Or
512 Witoslawski Mary Mrs 

©Giel Michael
514 Thatcher Luke Or

©Watkins Wilbur D Or
515©Weaver Alexander J 
517©Guerra May Mrs Or

4- 2033 
6-3109

mfrs
5- 3025
4- 5410

2-5408
6- 3312

5- 6744
6- 3928

5- 1434
6- 1490 
6-3180 
6-3767

6-3947
3- 4163

4- 4577

494

495

497
498

SOUTH MAPLE AV (E0) fr 179J Main 
S to 130 Centra! av (Right odd)
2 Maple Apts

House Elmer R Or 5-7386
(ll)Koblanski Felix
(21) DeMichael Anthony
(22) Kennedy J J real est Or 2-3999
(22) Kennedy M J Or 2-3999
(31) Marino Anthony
(32) Toole Bernard F
(41) Damstadter H C
(42) Walsh John B Or 4-7974

3 Stewart Joseph W Or 5-6834
(101) Peterson Ida A Mrs
(102) Douglass Grace Or 4-1036
(103) Rawding E Mrs Or 2-0384
(104) Perry Irving G
(105) Banta George H Or 4-2236
(106) Joyce Paul A Or 2-0822
(201)Murray W’alter C Or 4-1886
(201) Leigh M Mrs
(202) Koplow Manuel Or 5-0848
(203) Klein Herman
(204) Smith Frederick S
(205) Horak Florence Mrs
(206) Odell Richard K Or 4-7043
(207) Ferguson John H
(208) Hayes H W Or 2-0283
(20 9) McAdams Edward
(210)Hunter T J Or 5-3442
(301) Flannery J J
(302) Lasher Walter A Or 4-9134
(303) Gibbons J Robert Or 5-9742
(304) Litvak Harry Or 5-5882
(30 5) Hamilton Maye Mrs
(306) Bailey E Mrs Or 5-8757
(307) Donner Edward H Or 6-1425
(308) Johnson Alyce Sirs Or 2-7043
(309) Feindt Joseph E Or 5-3320
(310) Flynn Francis

Or 2-5672 
Or 2-0635

Or 5-0045 
Or 5-2489

Or 2-3377 
Or 2-5374 
Or 5-5387

SOUTH KINGMAN RD (SO) fr 634 S
Orange av S to 623 Varsity rd (Right
odd)
3 Smith Robert G SO 2-7897
4©Miller Joseph C SO 2-4365
6 Klein Margaret I SO 2-2426

Klein E C Jr MD SO 2-2426
ll©Schickhaus J Mrs SO 2-4255
17©Newman M S SO 3-1104
24©Feldman Frank H SO 3-3491
25®Megaro Frank J SO 2-0255
27© O’Connor Dennis F SO 2-1621
30©Harvey M T SO 3-2242
31®Piken Burnett L so 2-4739
37©Cahill Laurence A so 2-0858
40@Weisman Joseph A so 2-0035
44©Buday Charles so 2-3922

57 SINCLAIR TER crosses
59©Curley Ned N so 3-3761
60®Lichtman Harry so 2-7429
61 ©  Minichiello Andrew so 2-9209
70©Briggs C Frank so 2-5704

87 CAMERON RD crosses
104@Staehle Herman V so 2-4969
105 Vacant
108©Durr John E so 2-5763
112 W’ager M A Mrs so 2-8665
115©Goodfellow R C so 2-6097
118©West Leslie E so 2-1574
120@Lonero Nicholas so 2-1698
121®Hering C R Mrs so 2-2242
125@Semel Laurence so 3-0147
126®Duryea William E so 3-2545
129©Heller Nathan B so 2-2511
130®Holzinger Joseph V so 2-6177
134®Tuly Desider so 2-6148
135©Harter Benedict A so 2-6898
138 ©  Kingdon H F so 2-1215
141®Marquier A M Mrs so 2-6922
142@Lenz Carl W so 3-3072
145©Ruffman L L so 2-8235
149©Brenner Benjamin so 2-0579
150©Berger Joseph so 2-8168

Or 4-7419 
Or 2-2869 
Or 2-1892 
Or 2-1892 
Or 2-1892 
Or 2-5454 
Or 5-2071 
Or 5-3434

Or 3-6316

Or 3-9254 
Or 6-4465 
Or 4-6101 
Or 3-5314

(401) Knopf Edward
(402) Fitzpatrick W J
(403) Purcell G G N
(404) Vanderwolk J P
(405) McGuirk Frank
(406) Jennings Isaac B
(407) Baubles P W
(408) Andrews E Harvey Or 4-0008
(409) Sharkey John
(410) Crane Harry

4 South Maple House furn rms 
5-9 Maple Gardens apts
5 Thomas Robert 

(B2) Higgins Theodore
(101) White E T Mrs
(102) Mass Emma
(103) McCabeWilliam J
(104) Maroudias Christopher

Or 4-2207
(105) Murpby C H Mrs Or 5-8455
(201) Beatty Herman Or 5-6837
(202) Fagan Jerry
(203) Vacant
(204) Simmons J H Mrs Or 3-4121
(205) Warring D Mrs Or 2-6936
(301) Carr Albert J
(302) Gerard J F
(303) Reilly Andrew J
(303) Reilly H A nurse
(303) Raaf M nurse
(304) Anderson T F
(305) Carpenter L H
(401) George Martell R
(402) Growney Samuel R
(403) Dove William J
(404) Hensell Andrea
(405) Smith Elsie A 

7 Maple Gardens apts
(lOl)McCue Thomas B 
(102Baubles Helene B
(103) Noonan Michael
(104) Bruckman R J
(201) Witting Roy M
(202) Freeman Mary Mrs Or 3-9030
(203) Smith William L
(204) Miltner Ernest Or 3-6732
(301) Stem Louise Mrs Or 2-5903
(302) Tomburo Charles F
(303) Richards John T Or 2-7713
(304) Davis C E Or 5-7928
(401) Ranger R H Or 5-4139
(402) Buckholz Thomas J Or 2-7898
(403) Southward Edgar Or 4-9480
(404) McDonald M Mrs 

8©Muller Joseph 
9 Maple Gardens apts

(Bl)Kennedy F T 
(B2)Fitzgerald John B
(101) Lesher E B Mrs
(1 0 2 )  Riker C Mrs
(103) Dorch J Mrs
(104) Carpenter L S
(105) Jones Phineas
(201) Sutphin Frank M
(202) King Harry V
(203) Haid Morris R
(204) Rosser Jane
(205) Siner Evelyn
(301) Alger Lilia M
(302) Price Marion M
(303) Brand William L
(304) Stein Joseph
(305) Frost Emma R
(401) Black Austin L
(402) Hart Vivian Mrs
(403) Hamilton Alexander Or 5-0162
(404) Frommann L N
(405) Engel Edna Mrs 

10©Parry Thomas J 
11 ©Taylor W W MD 
12©Johnson D Emerson

13 MAPLE TER begins 
14©Davis Albert T 
15®Vogler George J 
16®Fluet Dominick J 

Hackett Patrick J 
18®Accardi James 

Corso Martin 
Deniseo Benjamin 

19@Seholz Marie A Mrs 
20©Redman Walter H 
22 Hauck Julia M Mrs 

Dorhout Andrew T 
23©Mason Paul F 
24 Skadins George 
26®Rissmeyer E C

©W’enteler J H furn rms 
27©Bush Mary A Mrs

Or 2-9669 
Or 3-48101

Or 5-7674

Or 4-4067 
Or 3-5288 
Or 2-5372 
Or 3-6246 
Or 2-7678 
Or 6-4854 
Or 4-2130' 
Or 3-2344 
Or 5-0362 
Or 2-8060 
Or 2-0720 
Or 2-2771 
Or 4-8194 
Or 3-6132 
Or 2-0592

Or 3-0402

Or 2-4182 
Or 3-8608 
Or 5-0089

Or 4-1132 
Or 4-4798

Or 5-4903

Or 5-4146 
Or 6-0431 
Or 5-5549 
Or 3-7131

Or 6-0357

Or 2-6248 
Or 5-1756 
Or 4-3492

28 MacDonald H I Mrs colonic thera­
pist Or 4-3450'

Joyce Martin
30®Townsend J L Or 4-2790
31 ©Madden T Mrs Or 5-2986
32 Thatcher W Eugene Or 4-3141
33©Yocum Florence Or 4-5976
34®Hillibrent George S Or 3-5469

Greuter Kenneth
35®Pomphrey J F Or 4-6215
36©Cadmus Edgar Or 5-7959
37® Noyes Mary Mrs Or 3-6619
38©Harman W A Or 5-1668



40 WINTHROP TER ends
41 ©Cooney M E Mrs Or 4-3942
42 Morrison Frederick Or 4-6979

Stivers John 0
43©Warnecke R E MD Or 5-2956
44©Ilazen Edward L Or 3-4492
45 Cooper James
46®Perruso F A chiropractor Or 4-6773 
48©Meeker II F Mrs 
49©Bristow Stanley R Or 3-3715
50©Larson Alfred Or 5-0946
52 ©  Dehmer E Mrs furn rms Or 5-0641 
53®Litterio Nicholas M Or 3-6295
54 Vacant
55 Byrnes E VV MD Or 2-1513

©  Dern C artist Or 2-1513
56® Petrozello John A Or 5-4242
57®Farquhar F J Or 5-2585
58 Stevens M H MD Or 3-6400
59®Lindblad G A Or 4-3990
60 ©  Hinman Charles H Or 2-0563

YVinterbottom G F Or 3-4374
61®Lannerts Charles G Or 2-1363

Root Eloise Or 5-6010
62®Sofman Jessie H Mrs Or 3-1670 

Forman Earl M Or 3-6019
63 Brown John J Or 5-9457

Fiore Anthony
©Fiore Ignazio Or 6-0020

64®Doyle Girard J Or 2-3076
Rickerhauser Frederick 
Meusel R VV Or 2-8183

<65®Shaup Louis P Or 2-0509
66 Brown John L

©Ivy Beniamin F Or 4-6312
Wynn Robert D

67©Slocum Wilfred F Or 4-8079
Slocum Wilfred P Or 4-0074

69©Felder Theodore H Or 4-0642
75©Richard Helen Or 6-4152
77©Osborne K R Mrs Or 4-2662
79©Perruso Thomas Or 2-2835

Kirk Arlene Mrs 
Lynch Richard

1220
South Maple Av (EO)—continued

1950—THE PEICE & LEE CO.’S

SOUTH MOUNTAIN AV (M) fr 53 Bur­
nett NW to 42 Salter pi (Right odd)

53 Cooper Bessie W Mrs SO 3-0928 
54®Davidge H S SO 2-4626
60 Brown T N Mrs SO 2-4135

SOUTH MUNN AV (EO) fr 297 Main S 
to Newark line (Right odd)

■— First Presb Church 
7 Munn av Presb Church Parish House

Or 4-0245
9 Muir C Marshall Rev Or 3-2572 

12©Morgan L G Or 2-7056
14 Auburn The apts

Morgan Lewis Or 3-7850
(101) Feige R osteopath Or 5-3766
(102) King John H Or 2-8529
< 103)Baker W M Or 3-1947
(104) Egan Harry A
(105) Wilson Ethel G Or 2-0829
<105)English C A Mrs
(106) Fenton William B Or 4-5285
(201) Crone Robert H Or 4-0391
(202) Taylor Maxwell J
(202) Curtin George J 
<203)Brinkmann E R Or 5-9058
<204)Kornhauser Adolph Or 5-7155
(205) Montone Albert Or 5-7002
(206) Zink William Or 5-8896
(301) Wright G V Mrs Or 4-7917
(302) Krume John G Or 2-4714
(303) Cross E M Mrs Or 4-2379
(304) Herling Edward
(305) Braley Anna E Or 4-8641
(306) Trowbridge Gail Or 5-0205
(401) Storms David B Or 6-2329
(402) Powell Horace
(403) Edmonston S. S Or 4-7544
(404) Bennington R B II Or 6-4053
(405) Vacant
(406) Meier Emil W K Or 3-4689

15©Munn Mary R Or 3-8436
18 Renner Apts

Grunberg A MD
(2) Rau Harold W Or 2-1153
(3) Grassi Robert 
<4)Richt William
<5)Hatch Clarence W Or 4-0930 
<6)Stevens Irving R Or 4-7920
(7)Regan Charles E
(21) Felsenfeld S M Or 2-2478
(22) 0ssandon Henry M
(23) Barcus Miner
(24) Balmer L C Mrs
(25) Lytle John V Or 3-2297
(26) Reinhard W W Or 2-0466
(27) Grooms Paul E Or 4-6959
(31) Myers Loomis D Or 4-9222
(32) Blevins Leverne W Or 5-3230
(33) DeSantis Rocco S Or 3-2822
(34) Rubinstein Irving Or 5-0003
(35) Friedland David Or 3-4971
(36) Kroog Charles W Jr Or 2-9472
(37) Cunningham M Mrs

Or 4-1108 
Or 4-8027 
Or 4-5187
Or 6-0808 
Or 5-7874 
Or 4-2430 
Or 3-4416 
Or 6-5191

Or 4-9121

Or 5-0615

(41) Brodman Charles J
(42) Decker Theodore
(43) Pinnas Martin
(44) Cook Jack
(45) Ferris James L Jr
(46) Sklaw Ben
(47) Rafferty William V
(48) Leavenguth Alfred
(49) Heimlich C L
(50) Hattersley John
(51) 0elschlager W F

21 Vacant
22 Twenty Two South Munn Apts

(Bl) Delaney L E Jr 
(B2)Bradley Jomary 
(C)Sweatt Samuel A
(101) Zinggeler E H Mrs Or 3-1450
(102) Hoffman H M Mrs Or 3-8758
(103) Taylor Frank A Or 3-4758
(104) Courtright Russell L

Or 5-4338
(105) McDonnell H A
(106) O’Donnell P J Or 5-3630 

©  (201)Rothberg Louis Or 4-0097
(202) Christensen H J Or 2-3455
(203) Kent William R Or 4-9019
(204) Flusser Dora Mrs Or 4-6344
(205) Ryan M B Mrs Or 5-8043
(206) McDowell I W Or 4-1424
(301) Benjamin J G Or 2-0832
(302) Grossner M Mrs Or 3-7061
(303) Zinger Roy I Or 3-8024
(304) Simon Millie Or 3-9207
(305) Decker P P Mrs Or 4-1450
(306) Cole Alfred W Or 3-8241
(401) Roberts Julie Mrs Or 4-3917
(402) Kott Bernard L Or 5-0266
(403) Beatty Anna L Mrs Or 5-0306
(404) Amster Martin Or 5-2832
(405) Banta M H nurse Or 4-4836
(405) Stow M E nurse Or 4-4836
(406) Boileau G J Or 2-1381 

25 Plantagenet Apts The
(Bl) Kark John 
(B3)Kirk John 
(B4)Daciek Joseph M
(100) Spinner A J dentistOr 3-2750
(101) Gillespie Hannah Or 4-7330
(102) King Harry J
(103) Thomas Nell Mrs
(104) Johnson W E
(105) Millar John A
(106) Russell Wanda S Mrs

Or 2-1766
(107) Henken M J Or 4-9366
(108) Goodman Mark M Or 2-2784
(109) Silverman Charles Or 5-3415
(110) Vacant
(200) Shor David M Or 4-8400
(201) O’Connor H D Mrs Or 5-6194
(202) Schlesinger F A
(203) Harvey Maxwell B Or 2-0172
(204) Spinner Anna Or 4-1140
(205) Harris William Or 3-6448
(206) Mackey A R Or 5-7106
(207) Neff Charles J Or 4-3919
(208) McGuire Kay V Or 6-3978
(209) Ressler W I Or 2-4925
(210) Harris Jerome M Or 2-2976
(301) Lindeman R Mrs Or 5-8267
(302) Whelan F K Mrs Or 3-7068
(303) Rutberg Sarah G Or 2-0827
(304) Kessler H A Or 4-5863
(305) Schindel R Mrs Or 3-6220
(306) Graham G A Or 4-3972
(307) Allen J Everett Or 5-6844
(308) Shara Kate L Mrs Or 5-0041
(309) Weill Richard I Or 4-5316
(310) Goldstein George Or 4-6446
(401) Vacant
(402) MacKinnon Malcolm Jr

Or 3-3024
(403) Kronhaus Irving Or 5-5222
(404) Vacant
(405) Kuh Lloyd M Or 5-0861
(406) Bilinkas C A Or 5-2310
(407) Kohn B L Or 6-4084
(408) Smith S Elizabeth Or 5-6780
(409) Fenickel Seymour Or 3-1163
(410) Mintz P W Or 2-1240

27 CHESTNUT ST crosses
29 Twenty-Nine South Munn Avenue

Or 5-4988 

Or 2-1956

Or 5-8742 
Or 2-7469 
Or 3-2071 
Or 4-4015

Twenty-Nine
apts

Johns Hayden L Or 5-2351
(SG) Snyder E R Or 2-3312
(SH) Schindel L E Or 4-2243
(SJ)Signer M L Mrs Or 3-7985
(lA)Quimhy William D Or 4-4253
(IB) James Aidan J Or 6-3388
(IC) Ehrlich R J Or 2-3713
(lE)Weart L M Mrs Or 5-5908
(IF)Ochs Martha D 
(lG)Graether J F Or 4-8926
(lH)Sientz Michael I Or 5-7307
(IJ) Moody Robert M Or 4-4127
(IK) Geer Charles D Or 4-1705
(2A)Sieder William F Or 2-0410
(2B)Marsh Irving J Or 4-6135
(2C)Nies William F Or 3-7299
(2D) Adams M B Mrs Or 2-0016
(2E)Nadin Clara M Or 2-1573

(2F) Clenowcth C M Mrs Or 2-6487 
(2G) Ohsman E K Or 3-3504
(2H)Robinson W R Or 5-6418 
(2J)Abraham Benjamin Or 3-7411 
(2K)Clarke Mary B Or 5-7335 
(3A)Harris Helene Mrs Or 4-4811 
(3B)Nettleship C F Or 4-3160 
(3C)Freund L R Or 4-5562
(3D)Rubel Harry L Or 5-6894 
(3E)Pridham Elfie M Or 6-2579 
(3F)Vieser R W Or 2-8263
(3G)Weibel Elmer T Or 2-2425 
(3H)Nelson Ira R Or 5-1583 
(3J)Smith Underwood W Or 2-7871 
(3K)Rabidoux E J Or 5-5914 
(4A)Lloyd Russell H Or 6-2710 
(4B)Fiscbler Herbert A Or 3-1624 
(4C)Steinhardt R G Or 5-0251 
(4D)Hecht William 
(4E)Stephens Robert L Or 5-8427 
(4F)Powderly Eileen M Or 6-1625 
(4G)Bertschinger W F Or 4-5917 
(4H)Frankel Ben Or 2-7729
(4J)Vacant
(4K)Fetting E E Or 4-1989

30 Thirty South Munn Avenue apts 
Stokes I Maurice Or 6-1116
(Bl) Sommers James 
(B2) McLeod John
(101) Johnston A E Or 4-9299
(102) Poss Blanche Mrs Or 6-0592
(103) Liveright Sarah Mrs

Or 3-1351
(104) Richman Elliott M Or 2-8336
(105) Louwenberg Sigmond
(106) Sharpe Harry J Or 4-2571
(201) Rotberg Harry Or 2-5075
(202) Ball Winifred Or 3-6960
(203) Lederer Morris W Or 2-8797
(204) Tuck C A Or 2-2256
(2 0 5 )  Christophersen J Mrs

Or 2-1795
(206) Allen Donald Or 5-5165
(301) Stanton Michael J Or 3-2685
(302) Thoms B L Or 3-6526
(303) Kashman Isaac H Or 5-7697
(304) Walker Alexander Or 4-7182
(305) Eisner Saul Or 4-7685
(306) Raff George Or 4-3351
(401) Stern Milton H Or 4-0852
(402) Brander Edith E Or 5-7569
(403) Liebhuser L W Mrs
(404) Beck Jerome G Or 3-7949
(405) Allen A A Mrs
(406) Felsenheld Robert A

Or 3-1214
32 Thirty-Two South Munn Avenue

apts
(Al)Roberts H Emmett Or 5-5535 
(A2)Tyler Chase Mrs Or 3-6769 
(A3)Seeley Raymond D 
(A4)Bennett Harold R Or 2-9683 
(A5)Hoggard George J T Or 3-3577 
(Bl)Grady Leo A Or 4-7002 
(B2) Koeniger E R Jr Or 3-0321 
(B3)Colbran Charles 
(B4)Haff Elmer W Or 2-9654
(B5)Sehoener E C Or 4-7161
(B6) Alexander Phyllis Or 6-3321 
(B7) Green Leon G Or 6-1409
(101) Blackburne G Or 2-1700
(102) Cluesmann Leo Or 3-4705
(103) Davidson G I Or 2-4520
(104) London Nathan Or 4-0200
(105) Shor D M MD Or 5-8840
(106) Vacant
(107) Hynes Philip L Or 2-8681
(108) Flannagan Mary F Or 5-4182
(109) Ahrens Harry G Or 2-2923
(110) Vacant
(111) Marks T M Mrs Or2-2767
(112) Sweetwood Ben Or 4-0388
(201) Caffrey C D Mrs Or 6-2317
(202) Goldberg HE Or 5-2039
(203) Baker Hazel B Or 4-0665
(204) Rauchbach Benjamin

Or 3-1117
(205) Rotberg A A Or 4-3712
(206) Fried Sidney S Or 5-7586
(207) Kelsey Joan S Mrs Or 3-3010
(208) Rose Harold Or 4-6042
(209) Ruml Wentzel Or 2-7932
(210) Schwartz Ira Or 4-6550
(211) Vail C Wallace Or 4-2749
(212) Kenarik Morris A Or 3-7343
(301) Harris Jacob M Or 4-3205
(302) Shoemaker H L
(303) Berkowitz Harry Or 4-7009
(304) Freedman Bernard Or 2-2723
(305) Lehman L E Or 4-8730
(306) Graham Laverda Mrs

Or 4-1747
(307) Froelick Ruth Mrs Or 2-8207
(308) Howard Ralph 0 Or 3-4668
(309) Dewitt Charles I Or 4-6263
(310) Rothbard S L Or 2-4431
(311) Forbes G A Mrs Or 4-1446
(312) Wagner Stephan R Or 4-9362
(401) Weisberg Maurice Or 4-9216
(402) Levitsky L M Or 2-0400
(403) Bicrman Leah Mrs Or 2-0213

(4 0 4 )  Gruber Michael Or
(405) Weil Joseph N Or 3-3874
(406) Whittle Van der B
(407) Hodson Frederick Or 3-4717
(408) Menk Paul E Or 2-5085
(409) Weitzmann Harry Or 3-1775
(410) Fox Leo L Or 5-5917
(411) Kapp Herman W Or 4-4821 
(412(Gardner E D Mrs Or 2-0210 
( 5 0 1  (Munning Peter Or 4-3739
(502) Zetland Victor Or 2-0947
(503) Price Joseph M Or 2-3052
(504) Rosengarten H A Mrs

Or 4-4563
(505) Fenning H A Or 5-3125
(506) Firtell Louis Or 2-0260
(507) Lippman J L Or 4-6858
(508) Lunsky Amma Mrs Or 5-7353
(509) Kantor Frederick R Or 4-7566
(510) Hixson K B Or 2-5554
(511) Cohen Samuel Or 6-1092
(512) Bender Frederick M Or 3-7040 
(601)Sutphen Henry B Or 4-0504 
(602(Schwartz Max Or 3-6318

(603) Bender Joseph C Or 2-0668
(604) Marder A A Or 5-2231
(605 )Lipton Abraham Or 4-8894
(606) Perlmutter William Or 5-2565
(607) Hollander Leonard Or 6-3377
(608) Katzin Samuel Or 3-1487
(609) Cohen Julian A Or 5-0359
(610) Steiner Edwin Or 4-3585
(611) Schwartz Etta Mrs Or 5-2360
(612) Gutlon F J Mrs Or 4-9005
(701) Waldman S W Or 4-8916
(702) Eisen Alfred Or 5-4540
(703) Rose Louis Or 3-8042
(704) Lee Saul P Or 4-9263
(705) Lowy Milton Or 4-4644
(706) Kessler Richard F Or 2-3967
(707) Livingston Irving Or 3-9348
(708) Neuss Charles Or 5-6635
(709) McCormick E L Or 5-6500
(710) Mindes S J Or 5-4674
(711) Levy Benjamin Or 4-2517
(712) Schiff L M Or 3-6210
(801) Fox Maurice Or 5-9217
(802) Busch Eugene Or 4-4198
(803) Michael Sanford Or 5-7648
(804) Cohehn H L Or 2-1133
(805) Shepard S D Or 5-1670
(806) Dorison Milton B Or 4-6368
(807) Larkey Henrietta Mrs

Or 5-0816
(808) Davis Blanche L Mrs

Or 4-7568
(809) Brandman M H Or 5-7668
(810) Sala Peter A Or 2-2672

(811)Meyer Abram Or 5-1920
(812) Meyer J H Or 4-6093
(901) Kaufman Mortimer D

Or 3-2824
(902) 0tt Alva E
(903) Dunkel William
(904) Sobo Gustave Or 4-6266
(905) Gibernau Jose A Or 2-3866
(906) Goldberg Louis E
(907) Turkus C M Mrs Or 5-6166
(908) Strauss Helene Or 5-8955
(909) Michaels A J Or 5-7648
(910) Kruger R R Or 5-6606
(911) Fawcett Laura C Or 4-5514
(912) Larkey Joseph Or 5-0816 
(1001) Corbett R S Or 5-4994 
(1002(Gordon Ben Or 5-1183
(1003) Planer Allen B Or 2-5503
(1004) Wolfson S S Or 3-4368
(1005) Germaine C F Or 4-4125
(1006) Vergenson H E Or 3-5221
(1007) Hearn E S Mrs Or 2-1981
(1008) Herzberg Gustave Or 3-1763
(1009) Stubins John R Or 5-0230
(1010) Larkey Barney Or 3-9415
(1011) Menkes Marie Mrs Or 4-8681 

33 Thirty-Three South Munn Avenue
apts

(C) Garrison M M Mrs
(D) Hackett Martha
(E) Asper Bjarne 
(lA)Matthiessen R A 
(IB)Berry H Cecil 
(lC)Horel Nettie Mrs 
(lD)Wohlken L J 
(IE)Talbot D T Mrs 
(lF)Diffenbacher V S 
(1G) Stroud Joan C Mrs 
(lH)Knox Rena W 
(2A)Eckert Frieda 
(2B) Corning George M 
(2C)Halpern Samuel 
(2D)Wilson Olive 
(2E)Lemke M M Mrs 
(2F)Lack William B 
(2G) Smith Arthur W 
(2H)Nathan Joseph L 
(3A) Pier Frank B 
(3B)Slavitt Rose 
(3C)Bruner E C
(3D) Smith H H 
(3E)Miller Blanche 
(3F)Dwelly P L Mrs

Or 3-0182 
Or 4-3001 
Or 2-2795 
Or 3-3062 
Or 5-8447 
Or 4-8877 
Or 5-6903 
Or 2-0890 
Or 4-7411 
Or 3-0124 
Or 4-1644 
Or 4-2359 
Or 6-0196 
Or 3-2309 
Or 2-2091 
Or 5-5939 
Or 4-8720 
Or 4-1505 
Or 2-4825 
Or 3-2088 
Or 3-2130 
Or 3-2697 
Or 5-0412

Or 5-5798



OBANGES DIRECTORY— 1950

(3G) Miller Paul S Or 5-2478
(3H)Kauder Sydney J Or 3-7214 
(4A)Tetrault Anne P Or 3-1309 
(4B)Clewell George A Or 3-2748 
(4C)Vacant 
(4D)Lane Leslie V Or 3-8592 
(4E)Knox G P Mrs Or 4-8413 
(4F)Otterbcin Theresa Or 3-4119 
(4G)Nathan Clarence C Or 5-5859 
(4H)Brody Sol Or 3-5006

36 Thirty-Six South Munn Avenue apts 
Conklin Verge Or 5-2617
Rheal Edward Or 2-0641
(101) Gray L W Mrs Or 4-0437
(102) DePhilips Anthony
(103) Tianen Ann Or 4-7524
(104) Currier H N Mrs Or 4-0661
(105) Klein L Mrs Or 3-3025
(106) Glenn James H Or 4-7343
(107) Lehman F K Or 5-0677
(108) O’Loughlin C S Or 5-1278
(201) Greenstone A Mrs Or 3-4506
(202) Poerner E W Or 6-2452
(203) Davis John P Or 6-1952
(204) Kanegsberg Henry Or 4-1414
(205) Cromwell R H Or 4-2317
(206) Brooks E Mrs nurse Or 5-8232 
(20 7) Vacant
(208) Graham J G R Or 5-6352
(301) Vacant
(302) Brooks Henry L Or 5-1493
(303) Spavast Arthur Or 6-5206
(304) Cox E VV Mrs Or 5-3620
(305) Shedden John S Or 4-6014
(306) Hines Frank M Or 5-8936
(307) Ryno E R Or 4-1034
(308) Crowley Thomas R Or 2-8435
(401) Behrman Illis E Or 5-6848
(402) Barnes John W Or 3-7641
(403) Abeel Ansel R Jr Or 5-8094
(404) Brintzinghoffer E M Or 2-2753
(405) Lister Ernest D Or 4-1111
(406) Fox Morris Or 4-5554
(407) Berla Samuel Or 2-5666
(408) Bick Max S Or 3-6119
Thirty-Nine South Munn Avenue

apts
(Bl) Powell Clifford Or 5-8868 
(B2)Keusen John Or 4-6066
(B3)Sanzone G A Or 2-4204
(B4) Julius H H Mrs
(1) Ringel Benjamin A Or 3-5436
(2) Cook George W Or 5-4239
(3) Munning John A Or 3-0831
(5) Mautner Paul Or 2-2161
(6) Ross Ira F Or 5-8046
(7) Newman Richard J Or 3-6233
(8) Gififord William R Or 6-4372
(20) Lamy Armand Or 4-7663
(21) Samons S L Mrs Or 3-3732
(22) Hahl George E Or 5-7945 
(22A)Mowbray H F Or 4-5503
(23) Deignan James H Or 4-3589
(25) Fertell Howard Or 4-0873
(26) Weakley Mary L Or 5-5901
(31) Jordan William H Or 4-5918
(32) Vacant
(33) Goetze A F Or 2-0407
(34) Beller Robert Or 5-6196
(35) Kraemer Herman Or 4-1976
(36) Lewis Laura Mrs Or 2-1592
(40) Sternberger Theresa Mrs 

Or 6-5298
(41) Campbell R Donald Or 4-3194

South Mwm Av (EO)—continued

39

40

(42) Lind John E Or 5-2763
(42A)Seader J H Or 4-2983
(43) Janis Alfred Or 3-3167
(44) Brandman Jean Or 4-7887
(45) Haltmayer R Mrs Or 4-4305
(46) Newsome Frances E Or 5-2689 
Forty South Munn Avenue Apts
Conklin George V 
Taylor Elizabeth 
Vacant
(101) Moore J D
(102) Vacant
(103) Cash John

Or 3-6401

Or 4-7357

E Or 5-2051
(104) Dodds William C Or 2-1008
(105) Abeles Richard R Or 2-4757
(106) Krieger Irving Or 3-1395
(107) Gass Charles Or 3-0859
(108) McNamara John H Or 4-2750
(201) Hanauer Leonard Or 2-1948
(202) Gibson Trevor H
(203) Vacant
(204) Sorg Herman D
(205) Watson John E
(206) Smith Mabel E
(207) Lynn P D Mrs
(208) Broas R S
(301) Lee Lane C Mrs
(302) Baldwin E W Mrs Or 5-2371
(303) McGuinness DA Or 5-4986
(304) Graves E P
(305) Arnstein Ernest
(306) Held Marjorie A
(307) Vacant
(308) Williams S B
(401) Brogan J F
(402) Koerncr G E

Or 2-0312

Or 3-2212 
Or 2-3197 
Or 4-3377
Or 3-8795 
Or 2-5077

Or 2-1295 
Or 5-0953 
Or 3-6741

Or 2-5111 
Or 2-3564 
Or 5-4983

(403) Ligham Chester K
(404) Freebairn Robert Or 4-5543
(405) Hoover Helen Mrs
(406) W'ahler H E Or 4-2329
(407) Becker J L Mrs Or 3-7459
(408) Falk Gilbert Or 5-1237

41 Forty-One South Munn Avenue apts
Stewart James E Or 4-2666
(SA) Colding Svend C Or 5-2953
(SB) Hawkins M Airs Or 4-675
(101) Kahn Gertrude Mrs Or 6-1097
(102) Morris Hoyt E Or 2-1911
(103(Ford Elwood W Or 5-1944
(104) Ferris Elizabeth Mrs

Or 4-6880
(105) Greely Kathryn T Or 4-130?
(106) Waldron S P Jr Or 4-0587
(107) Wick Hermon Or 5-6723
(108) Healey Doris E Mrs

Or 5-8162
(201) Lando Abe Or 2-3905
(202) Nixon William A Or 6-0875
(203) Wunder Charles W Or 5-0495
(204) Brautigan F G Mrs

Or 4-4343
(205) Dockery C A Or 2-0696
(206) Rado Adolph Or 3-7841
(207) Matteson W H Or 4-7477
(208) Sheldon Elaine Or 3-3553
(301) Vacant
(302) Hausman S B Or 2-2133
(303) Hochberg Benjamin Or 4-3026
(304) Morris Joseph Or 6-1460
(305) Patterson L Mrs nurse

Or 3-1507
(306) Mate M D Or 3-9228
(307) Frazier F M Or 4-8728
(308) Wendell Elliott H Or 4-6463
(401) Brewer James E
(402) O’Neil Charles F
(403) Smith A D Or 5-7750
(404) W’ilson M M Mrs Or 5-6197
(405) Doyle William

(406) Ruth H Carl Or 5-2278
(407) Lillien Bernard Or 3-1091
(408) Jones Mary E Or 5-3560

44 American Legion Home EO Post No
73 Or 3-3537

45 BPOE Elks Lodge No 630 Or 4-9623 
49®Langmack P furn rms Or 4-0131 
50 Fern Towers apts

(101) Fike Ralph T
(102) George Elliott Or 6-1702
(103) Hughes E V Or 2-9255
(104) Hambor John G
(105) Vacant
(106) Davis N Richard
(107) Vaeant
(108) Vacant
(109) Vacant
(110) Sanderson H H
(111) Vacant
(112) Poppe W F Or 2-5597
(113) Mosley H M Mrs Or 4-3574
(114) Vacant
(201) MacLagan A James Or 6-3349
(202) McKenna Mildred Mrs
(203) Egerman Fred A Or 6-4842
(204) Robinson C D Or 5-3279 
(205 (Vacant
(206) Delehanty C coml artist
(207) Diamond Betty Or 5-8911
(208) Vernoia Rick E Or 6-5170
(209) Hopkins B C Or 6-5421
(210) Wojtalewicz E M Mrs
(211) Smith Edith E Mrs Or 2-8376,
(212) Chase Howard C
(213) Wheat L A
(214) Polis Helen Or 6-5353
(215) Alton Helen L Mrs Or 4-5388
(216) DeMonte G A
(219) Vacant
(220) Angevine H W Or 6-0631
(221) Hellmund Harry E Or 5-7215 
(222 (Vacant
(301) Sonneborn J M
(302) Ruston John Or 6-2580
(303) Medici James V Or 3-5821
(304) Zenneck E L
(305) Smith Edward M
(306) Watt Agnes Mrs Or 5-2893
(307) Hester Joe C Jr Or 6-3339
(308) Vacant
(309) Ranch Mae V Mrs
(310) Gelb Lawrence Or 6-5473
(311) Vacant
(312) Webber George F Or 5-8782
(313) Vaeant
(314) Gore Warren H Or 2-0655
(315) Riley Almon F
(316) Vacant
(317) Fried Armanda Mrs Or 5-1718
(318) Selnick Eugene
(319) Vacant
(320) Vacant 
(321 (Vacant 
(322)Vacant
(401) Cunniffe J L Mrs Or 5-3438
(402) Freudberg Leopold Or 5-4502
(403) Neff Herbert E Or 6-5453

(404) Gardner Joseph J Or 6-4627
(405) Gardner Hoey Beatrice Mrs
(406) Tucker Ted R Or 6-4373
(407) Sweeney H A  Or 3-0919
(408) Cohn Richard L Or 5-2176
(409) Croker D C Or 6-4584
(410) Morrison S H Or 4-5240
(411) Loboda .Marilyn J Mrs
(412) Matthews Thomas P
(413) Cohn Leon

(414) Heiles Frederick C Or 6-4240
(415) Selkirk W E Or 6-5208
(416) Shoppelry W A Or 6-4476
(417) Vacant
(418) Baird Cameron M Or 6-0477
(419) Vacant
(420) Boeder Donald L Or 2-1450
(421) Foley Donald T Or 5-0863
(422) Vacant
(501) Lopatkin Max Or 3-9077
(502) Conover Alfred L Or 3-1679
(503) Engelman Samuel Or 5-4716
(504) Mitchell James H
(505) Dickerson J B III
(506) Haynes Norman N Or 3-0237
(507) Roberts Virginia G Or 4-1377
(508) Lubin Benjamin Or 6-2086
(509) Wayne Franklin R Or 2-7670
(510) Goldberg Max Or 6-5415
(511) Lewis Nelson W
(512) Taylor John M Or 4-1575
(513) Anderson Sarah Or 3-2452 
(514 (Vacant
(515) Indrieri A J Mrs Or 6-4424
(516) Bell John A
(517) Kritzmacher H F E

Or 5-8743
(518) Kelly Walter J Or 6-3214
(519) Vacant
(520) Thomson A F
(521) Freckleton Ruth F Or 3-1471
(522) Vacant
(601) Baxter Emma R Mrs
(602) Scoville Lois G Mrs Or 2-8722
(603) Schneider B R Jr Or 6-4228
(604) Vacant
(605) Vacant
(606) Griffith Amy E Mrs Or 2-8120
(607) Vacant
(608) Miller Howard N Or 6-5450
(609) Barcley Gaylord A Or 5-3040
(610) Baer Sam D Or 2-7553
(611) Ogden Frederick W
(612) Simons George A Or 4-3061
(613) Dalton Harold J Or 5-0126
(614) Vacant
(615) Vacant
(616) Friedgen C F Or 6-0880
(617) Teale Edward P Or 4-3022
(618) Vacant
(619) Vacant
(620) Smilow Marc R Or 4-8463
(621) Goldstein Gerson Or 6-5419
(622) Vacant
(701 JEinhorn Samuel Or 5-2448 
(702(King John B
(703) Sciaraffa H P Or 6-5289
(704) Dormont Paul Or 5-5794 
(70 5) Vacant
(70 6) Vacant
(707) Gilbert Albert Or 2-1146
(708) Ellinger A S Or 6-4864
(709) Pahlow Paul O E Or 6-5148
(710) MacCallum J J Or 4-7899
(711) Vacant
(712) Day William A
(713) Stum Miriam M
(714) Vacant
(715) Vacant
(716) Heller Belle Mrs Or 6-4429
(717) Vacant 
(718 (Vacant
(719) Vacant
(720) Neidenberg Edwin Or 6-4052
(721) Gedney Ralph D Or 6-5492
(722) Vacant
(801)Brundage H M Or 4-0411
(803) Vacant
(804) Vacant
(805) Vacant
(806) Vaeant
(807) Beck Harold E Or 4-3758
(809) Valencia Mary Lou
(810) Jones Ira E Or 4-0133
(811) Phelps J M
(812) Vacant
(813) Vacant
(814) Haraton Edna Or 6-4868
(815) Dalyrmple A N Or 6-1754
(816) Vacant
(817) Vacant
(818) Gottfried Max Or 5-2199
(819) Preston Rose Or 3-0097
(820 (Vacant
(901)Cutler Samuel Or 5-6472
(903) Gordan Anne Or 5-0501
(904) Vacant
(905) Begg Howard B Or 2-1985
(906) Batty Robert A Or 5-8359
(907) Miller Emil H Or 3-5779

Miller W N MD
(908) Vacant
(910) Elmes M E Mrs Qi 4-3562
(911) Dick Leo Or 4-9484
(912) Vacant
(913) Vacant
(914) Purvis Floyd E Or 2-5273
(915) Meixner Arthur Or 2-7556
(916) Whitenack George C
(917) Vacant
(918) Kent Marion G Or 6-5279
(919) Oliva Antonio L
(920) Gossage Wayne-
(lOOl)Holland Solomon Or 6-0029
(1003) Vacant
(1004) Vacant
(1005) Casserly Murray P Or 4-1702
(1006) Vacant
(1007) Guliek Ruth N Mrs

Or 6-5016
(1009) Vacant
(1010) Deacon Earle W Or 6-5466
(1011) Ananson Richard D
(1012) Vacant
(1013) Krumme John G
(1014) Krag LiU Or 2-4405.
(1015) Murray Joseph Or 6-4284
(1016) Vacant 
(1017 (Vacant
(1018) Schillin Abraham B

Or 4-8467
(1019) Schlachter Robert L

Or 6-4316
(1020) Furst James R Or 6-5257
(1021) Vacant
(1022) Vacant

55 Davis A C furn rms Or 3-9576
56 Covenant Orthodox Presbyterian

Churcli
Ellis Charles H Rev Or 4-7672

56r O’Neill William W Or 3-5893
57 Wheeler E caterer Or 2-2574

Carolina Inn Or 2-9896,
Wheeler E furn rms Or 2-9896

60 Robert Towers apts
(101) Vacant
(102) Bacon Joseph D Jr
(103) Simpson F M
(104) Bulman Learned T
(105) Vacant 
(106 (Vacant
(107) Graeff Russell E Or 4-9464
(108) Vacant
(110) Blood Lucy M Mrs Or 6-07.15
(111) Fleming E B
(112) Hess Harry L
(113) Casale Mary M Mrs
(114) McGovern Eugene E
(115) Vacant
(116) Vaeant
(118) Vacant
(119) Kearney W'illiam B 01 3-5830=
(201) Vacant
(202) Falla Emil S Or 4-9240'
(203) King Ethel C
(204) Kyak Viola G Or 6-1393
(205) Vacant
(206) Connelly Ella M Or 6-2826
(207) Chisholm Arron R Or 3-8372
(208) Vacant
(209) Schneider Edna M Or 5-5406
(210) Paolella Salvatore N
V Or 6-4405
(211) Vacant
(212) Vacant
(213(McIntyre Stanley J Or 4-1935
(214) Nowels Lillian E Or 6-4783
(215) Vacant
(217) Horning Charles Or 3-8502
(218) Vacant
(219) Blanch Lena E
(220(Levin Samuel A Or 6-0625
(301) Derr Ada C Mrs
(302) Vacant
(303) Scalera Dahlia Or 3-0645
(304) Yampolsky Etta Mrs

Or 2-0408
(305) Vacant
(306) May William F Or 2-2281
(307) Vacant
(308) Vacant
(309) Johnson Leonard H Or 2-2482
(310) Rowe Genevieve C Or 6-0491
(311) Vacant
(312) Vacant
(313) Flannery John F Jr

Or 3-9416
(314) Hartnett Frances W Mrs

Or 6-4117
(315) Vacant
(316) Kennedy Joseph P Or 5-6429
(317) Lazarus Barry D Or 6-3135
(318) Vacant
(319) Perozo N A
(320) Cordasco Val
(401) Riemer Regina Mrs Or 6-1220.
(402) Vacant
(403) Hyde E R
(404) Trawford Maude
(405) Vacant
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South Murni Av (EO)—continued
(406) Novascone John L Or 2-4163
(407) Vacant
(408) Vacant
(409) Vacant
(410) Sheer Bernard
(411) Vacant
(412) Vacant
(413) Rowland Charles C Or 2-7150
(414) Vacant
(415) Vacant
(416) Hagemann Frank G Or 6-2789
(417) Gross Tina L Mrs Or 6-1398
(418) Vacant
(419) Blumenthal Fred
(420) West R Susan Or 6-3883 
<501)Vacant
(502) Vacant
(503) Forsell Howard E
(504) Short Mignon K Mrs

Or 6-3445
(505) Vacant
(506) Lansing Mabel B Mrs

Or 4-9028
(50 7) Vacant
(508) McGlone Sara F Or 6-4658
(509) Brown James R
(510) Vacant
(511) Vacant
(512) Vacant
(513) Kenny John V
(514) Vacant
(515) Vacant
(516) Rich Jefferson
(517) Overrend A
(518) Vacant
(519) Houska Robert
(520(Robertson Alec Or 5-4892
(601)Strudler A Mrs Or 4-8836

(602) Vacant
(603)Sehrimpe J E Or 6-4565
(604 (Vacant
(605) Vacant
(606) Zucker J J Or 6-0319
(607) Vacant
(608(Singer M F Or 6-0085
(609)Hooper R L 
(610 (Vacant 
(611 (Vacant
(612) Vacant
(613) Dunham R Mrs Or 5-8123
(614) Vacant
(615) Vacant 
(616(Lawler C F
(617)Schnurman Simon Or 2-6520

60 (618)Glaser William Or 6-4637
(619) Dietz Augusta
(620) McFeeter R J
<701 (Vacant 
(702)Vacant 
<703)Farner R E Or 5-3323
(704) Schmidt A E Jr
(705) Vacant
(706) LaCroix C S Mrs Or 3-5692
(707) Adams E V Or 4-5367
(708) Vacant 

<709)Vacant
(710) Vacant
(711) Vacant
(712) Vacant
(713) Schlotterbeck J G Mrs nurse
(714) Vacant 
(715 (Vacant
(716) Harris David Or 3-1789
(717) 0’Hara W J Or 6-2351
(718) Vacant
(719) Vacant
(720) Greenberg Fannie Or 6-0328
(801) Vacant
(802) Vacant
(803) Vacant 
(804 (Vacant 
(805) Vacant 
(806(Hobart M O
(807) Vacant
(808) Vacant 
<809 (Vacant
(810) Kennek J F Or 5-7634
(811) Vacant 
<812 (Vacant 
(813 (Vacant
(814) Vacant
(815) Vacant
(816) Biele I A
(817) Bohrer Louis Or 2-5854
(818) Vacant
(819) Vacant
(820) Hobart J T Mrs Or 6-3294
(901) Vacant
(902) Vacant 
(903 (Vacant 
(904)Vacant 
(905 (Vacant
(906) Dorval R E Or 5-1373
(907) Hunt Reginald J 
(908 (Vacant
(909) Vacant
(910) Vacant
(911) Vacant

1222 1950— THE PRICE & LEE CO.’S
(912 (Vacant (218)Vacant
(913) Neil Donald B Or 6-0201 (219) Vacant
(914) Vacant (220) Vacant
(915)Vacant (301 (Vacant
(916) Smith L P Or 6-2251 (302)Vacant
(917) Wildstein Samuel Or 5-1162 (303) Vacant
(918 (Vacant (304) Vacant
(919 (Vacant (305) Vacant
(920) Rodgers C W Or 3-0973 (306 (Vacant
(1001) Vacant (307 (Vacant
(1002)Apostolik M P Or 3-0647 (308 (Vacant
(1003)Vacant (309)Vacant
(1004 (Vacant (310) Vacant
(1005) Vacant (311) Vacant
(1006) Duguay S R Or 6-4550 (312) Vacant
(1007)Vacant (313)Vacant
(1008)Gizang G J Or 2-4638 (314) Vacant
(1009) Vacant (315)Vacant
(1.010)Babis Max H Or 3-2717 (316)Vaeant
(lOll)Vacant (317)Vacant
(1012)Vacant (318)Vacant
(1013(Cotter W J Or 5-6632 (319) Vacant
(1014) Vacant (320) Vacant
(1015)Toelle R M Or 2-1756 (401 (Vacant
(1016)Casale C B (402) Vacant
(1017) Siegel Herman Or 2-5946 (403) Vacant
(1018) Vacant (404 (Vacant
(1019) Vacant (405) Vacant
(1020)Fluck T L (406)Vacant
(1101) Smith Paul P Or 2-8005 (407) Vacant
(1102)Silberman Abe Or 6-3939 (408)Vaeant
(1103)Lee Arthur M Or 4-2527 (409) Vacant
(1104)Margulies I G Or 5-3917 (410)Vacant
(1105) Finsie Carl Or 2-5835 (411)Vacant
(106)Waldman William Or 3-1439 (412)Vacant
(1107)Scandore Emil Or 2-1824 (413) Vacant
(1108) Seibtl M H Or 6-3580 (414 (Vacant

61 Sixty-One South Munn Avenue apts (415)Vacant
(Al)Jameson J S Mrs Or 5-9242 (416) Vacant
(Bl) Alexander W W Or 4-5906 (417 (Vacant
(B2) Woods A R Mrs Or 3-8138 (418)Vacant
(101) Rubin A A MD Or 2-9511 (419) Vacant
(102)Weisbrod F G MD Or 4-2328 (420 (Vacant
(103)Kaufherr I J Or 5-8028 (501) Vacant
(104) Good Margaret (502) Vacant
(105) Horland Jerome S Or 3-6168 (503 (Vacant
(106)Aronin Jerome Or 4-6314 (504) Vacant
(107)Thomas M M Mrs (505)Vacant
(108) Wagner Martin Or 2-3565 (506)Vacant
(201) Gold Samuel Or 3-2230 (507)Vacant

(202) Weisbrod F G Or 5-5810 (508) Vacant
(203) Riddick Janet D Or 5-1069 (509)Vacant
(204)Eichorn A W Mrs Or 4-6234 (510) Vacant
(205)Earle Henry L Or 3-7783 (511 (Vacant
(206) Shapiro Herman Or 4-6259 (512) Vacant
(207)O’Neil Charles P Or 5-6794 (513) Vacant
(208)Hennin G J Or 3-1186 (514) Vacant
(301)Maguire W T Or 4-1227 (515)Vacant
(302)Fuerth Donald S Or 2-7642 (516)Vacant
(303)Fishbein Irving Or 6-1317 (517 (Vacant
(304)Hood Edward S Or 4-4530 (518)Vacant
(305)HaIperin Louis Or 5-2194 (519)Vacant
(306)Kelso Clarence A Or 3-3075 (520) Vacant
(307)Ludeck A M Or 4-6548 (601)Vacant
(308)Lehrer S I Or 6-1420 (602) Vacant
(401) Silver S Sidney Or 3-5041 (603) Vacant
(402)Dorman S W Or 4-8637 (604) Vacant(403)Wiener E Mrs Or 2-8173 (605) Vacant(404) Kline U E Mrs Or 6-0491 (606 (Vacant(405) Apfelbaum Murray Or 3-5095 607)Vacant(406)Glassmith Irving Or 5-2531 (608 (Vacant
(407)Kraft J F Mrs Or 3-2169 (609) Vacant(408) Smith Samuel Or 3-6672 (610) Vacant64 Andrea Towers apts (611 (Vacant(101) Vacant (612) Vacant(102 (Vacant (613)Vacant(103)Vacant (614) Vacant(104) Vacant (615) Vacant(105) Vacant (616)Vacant(106) Vacant (617) Vacant(107)Vacant (618 (Vacant(108) Vacant (619)Vacant(109) Vacant (620)Vacant(llO)Vaeant (701)Vacant(lll)Vacant (702)Vacant(112) Vacant (703)Vacant(113) Vacant (704)Vacant(114)Vacant (705) Vacant(115) Vacant (706)Vacant(116)Vacant (707)Vacant(117) Vacant (708) Vacant(118) Vacant (709)Vacant(119)Vacant (710)Vacant(201 (Vacant (71.1 (Vacant(202 (Vacant. (712)Vacant(203 (Vacant (713) Vacant(204) Vacant
(205) Vacant (714) Vacant

(715) Vacant(206) Vacant (716) Vacant(207)Vacant (7.17)V°cant(208) Vacant (718)Vacant(209) Vacant (7191 Vacant(210)Vacant (720)Vacant
(211)Vacant (801 (Vacant
(212) Vacant (SO îVacant
(213)Vacant (803 (Vacant
(214)Vacant (804) Vacant
(215)Vacant (805)Vacant
(216) Vacant (806)Vacant
(217)Vacant (807)Vacant
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(808) Vacant
(809) Vacant
(810) Vacant
(811) Vacant
(812) Vacant
(813) Vacant
(814) Vacant
(815) Vacant
(816) Vacant 
(817 (Vacant
(818) Vacant
(819) Vacant
(820) Vacant 
(901 (Vacant 
(902 (Vacant 
(903 (Vacant
(904) Vacant
(905) Vacant
(906) Vacant
(907) Vacant 
(908 (Vacant 
(909) Vacant 
(91G)Vacant
(911) Vacant
(912) Vacant
(913) Vacant
(914) Vacant
(915) Vacant 
(916 (Vacant 
(917)Vacant 
(918 (Vacant
(919) Vacant
(920) Vacant
(1001) Vacant
(1002) Vacant
(1003) Vacant
(1004) Vacant
(1005) Vacant
(1006) Vacant 
(100 7 (Vacant
(1008) Vacant
(1009) Vacant
(1010) Vacant
(1011) Vacant
(1012) Vacant
(1013) Vacant
(1014) Vacant 
(1015 (Vacant
(1016) Vacant
(1017) Vacant
(1018) Vacant
(1019) Vacant
(1020) Vacant
(1101) Vacant
(1102) Vacant 
(1103 (Vacant
(1104) Vacant
(1105) Vacant
(1106) Vacant
(1107) Vacant
(1108) Vacant 
Sixty-Seven South

apts
Rasack B massage 
(NPH) Stoll Albert F
(51) Holle V S Mrs
(52) Locker Benjamin
(53) McNulty Richard
(54) Haas Hugo F
(101) Isenberg George
(102) Harmelin David
(103) Berg Sidney H
(104) Finger Lester 
(104A) Harris I II
(105) Dinge F C MD
(106) Furman Carl A
(107) Loeb M F Mrs
(108) Nass Louis J 
(108A)Baron John
(109) Fox Joseph W
(110) Hausner Carl R
(111) Bauer M C Mrs
(201) Kalisch Samuel Jr Or
(202) Goldberg Harry E
(203) Levy M S Mrs
(204) Jefferson H W
(205) Lebowitz L S
(206) Zetland William
(207) Wieters Edward 0
(208) Robinson L Henry Or 
(208A)Bozian George Or
(209) Rauch Sylvan
(210) Seaman Lee Or
(211) Innes Louise Or
(301 (Klein Mortimer Or
(302) Stevenson Albert G Or
(303) Manshel Charles Or
(304(Meyer Abraham J Or 
(305) Sherman Max Or 
(306(Lowe Bert Or
(307) Rich Leopold Or
(308) Wigder Murray B Or 
(308A)Schoemer E Mrs Or
(309) Brenner Julian Or
(310) Karl Arthur M Or
(311) Heller E J Mrs Or 
(401 (Friedman Albert Or
(402) Stern B Mrs Or
(403) Peiffer Peter Or
(404) Dornbusch Sigmund Or

Munn Avenue
4- 9498 
3-9336 
3-8897 
2-0012
5- 8635 
3-5720
3- 7348
2- 2758 
5-1192
4- 7777
5- 6236
3- 2123
4- 1567
3- 2372
2- 2873

4- 5868
3- 6272 
2-9357 
2-0443

2-0750
5- 6546 
2-0295
6- 1885 
5-3105
4- 2441 
4-4849

4-5451
4-6240
4- 8779 
2-4684 
2-1056
2- 2901
3- 0724
5- 4526
5- 2433 
2-0784
6- 2186
2- 3163
4- 4428
3- 5170
4- 2089
5- 4095 
4-2773 
4-0555
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Or 2-3322 
Or 3-5042 
Or 3-8549 
Or 2-2808 
Or 2-0199 
Or 3-9299

Or 2-2583 
Or 4-3485

Or 2-0644

(405) Kendall B W Or 5-1148
(406) Kose Adis M Mrs Or 4-0192
(407) Harris Benjamin Or 2-9170
(408) Vogeler J C 
(408A)Rippner H A
(409) Sacks P M Mrs
(410) 0vergne M T
(411) Reveley Helene D 
(501 (Porter W A
(502) Croselmire C D Mrs

Or 4-2473
(503) Eubank G A
(504) Newman G H
(505) Lichtman Abraham Or 4-4316
(506) Shevelove B Mrs Or 3-2445
(507) Berger N H 
(508 (Vacant 
(508A)Dietsch J V Mrs Or 3-3895
(509) Kaltenbacher E Mrs

Or 6-2912
(510) Levenson Ivan
(511) Susstrong E J
(601) Sturges E M
(602) Straus Amelia
(603) Blau Leslie L
(604) Bersch George M
(605) Danzig Charles
(606) Meyer Bertram A
(607) Hoffmann S Mrs
(608) Hollander Albert 
(608A)Webb A M Mrs
(609) Williams J D
(610) Gottlieb Louis
(611) Aalholm M W
(701) O’Hare Hanson C
(702) Yeskel Harry B
(703) Schnefel P M
(704) Cohn Saul
(705) Reichenstein S

Or 5-2910 
Or 5-0307 
Or 2-0837 
Or 5-4351 
Or 3-7531 
Or 5-5209 
Or 3-5137 
Or 3-8835 
Or 5-4418 
Or 3-8076 
Or 5-2870 
Or 4-5383 
Or 5-4935 
Or 5-0668 
Or 4-9347 
Or 5-4415 
Or 4-7379 
Or 4-8813 

M Mrs 
Or 5-0268 
Or 2-2058 
Or 5-8444

(706) Whitman F C
(707) Davis D contr 
(708 (Vacant
(709) Rubenoff H S Or 5-2299
(710) Schnefel Carl Or 2-8659
(711) Hollander P M Mrs Or 3-3835
(801) Graham K C Mrs Or 4-4495
(802) Gorman E F Mrs Or 2-2765
(803) Pearce C D Or 2-0646
(804) Igoe Peter J Or 4-2475
(805) Stern Joseph Or 3-1753 
(805A) Vacant
(806) Williamson Walter Or 5-0096
(807) Seckles Isadore Or 4-8538
(808) May Otto B Or 5-7947
(809) Schneider L L Or 5-8560
(810) Gurney Charles H Or 3-9050
(811) Bassin A L interior decorator

Or 5-9794
(901) Cabot Victor W Or 3-2551
(902) Spitzer Irving H Or 5-1671
(903) Lowry Hiter H Or 4-0271
(904) Laube William Jr Or 5-6321
(905) Lee Lionel E Or 6-3072
(906) Martin James A Or 5-7755
(907) Danzis Max Or 2-0254
(908) Friedman Bernard Or 5-2128 
(908A)Hauser F E Mrs Or 4-2149
(909) Okin Charles S Or 4-0252
(910) Barnett P H Or 2-6531
(911) Fitzgerald James N Or 4-0906
(1001) Pierson Harry R
(1002) Smith E F Mrs
(1003) Taylor Beatrice M Mrs

Or 3-8843
(1004) Unger M M Or 3-3230 
(1004A)Dooling Joseph A Rev 
(1004A)Brown Joseph A

Or 5-6452
(1005) Anderson Beryl D Or 5-8761
(1006) Leber Rose Mrs Or 6-2843
(1007) Johnson H W Mrs Or 3-3299
(1008) Dames Frank
(1009) Myers H Herbert Or 2-5859
(1010) Furman H C Or 4-1567 
Seventy-Four South Munn Avenue

apts
Barrington Harold
Rodger I T  Or 3-0229
Willan E H MD Or 5-4747
(100) Renshaw Elizabeth Or 2-9567
(102) Martin Leslie Or 2-6387
(103) Olson C G Mrs Or 5-3260
(104) Pairot D B Mrs Or 4-6384
(105) Butler Edward M Or 4-2226 
(105A)Russo Raymond Or 5-7798
(106) Lee Charles Or 4-1294
(107) Wilkins E G Or 3-1870 
(107A)Clokey J Edmund Or 2-1683
(108) McAllister Madeline J

Or 4-8165
(200) Coleman Margaret Mrs

Or 4-2973 
Or 4-1759 
Or 2-6310

(201) Hadley M J Mrs
(202) Burke M T Mrs
(203) Schuessler H G
(204) Barrett L R Or 5-3672
(205) Nightingale Florence Nurses

Registry Or 3-8867

(205) Dodd E A Mrs
(206) Steadman W A
(207) Cobn Royal M
(208) Henderson William

Or 5-9012

Or 4-1322 
Or 2-3463 
Or 4-3615 
Or 4-3018 
Or 6-5128

Or 3-8867 
Or 6-0209 
Or 3-8049 
C
Or 4-4517

(209) Cairns K R Mrs CS practi 
tioner

(210) Mullan Kitty
(300) Thrush John R
(301) Terry Rebecca
(302) Toomey D P Jr
(303) Courrier J L
(304) Neumann E M
(305) Rich Eugene
(306) Untermeyer Martin E Jr

Or 6-4807
(307) Focke H T 
(307A) Ward Robert J
(308) Wright I E Mrs
(309) Hoffman Clara
(310) Weiner Edward 
(40l)steinhardt Julius 
(4 02) Terry G T Mrs
(403) Fox Edward J
(404) Brown Edward P
(405) Tempko Leonard N Or 3-5048
(406) Wortzel Samuel J Or 6-4774
(407) Johnson Edgar D Or 3-6050
(408) Farley S It Or 3-0329
(409) Miller Charlotte Mrs
(410) Martin M H Mrs
(500) Budd Ira
(501) Wilson H Marjorie
(502) Cotton Ward W
(503) Parkinson William

Or 3-4433 
Or 4-7681 
Or 4-5346 
Or 3-6518

Or 4-7175 
Or 3-4678 
Or 3-1137 
Or 5-0069

(504) VanWagonen J C

(505) Morris Morris F
(506) Brach William L
(507) Young Henry L
(508) Morse L B
(50 9) Rothschild Bruno 
(510) O’Neill Daniel J
(601) Walters 1
(602) Bravmann

Or 5-6524 
Or 5-4722 
W Rev 
Or 4-5499 

Mrs
Or 5-0232 
Or 2-5891 
Or 6-4092 
Or 5-8951 
Or 2-0371 
Or 6-3967 
Or 2-4329 

F Mrs Or 3-0715 
Bert Or 6-3943

Or 5-2178 
Or 3-4532 
0r-4-8870 
Or 2-0205 
Or 5-9157 
Or 2-2997 
Or 5-8745 
Or 5-4724 
Or 5-5770 
Or 2-8034 
Or 5-4737

(603) Wasserman Herman Or 5-7063
(604) Shaw Arnold Or 5-5114
(605) Conover II W Or 3-5832
(606) Handler H H Mrs Or 3-0864 
(606A) Kearney Marjorie Or 6-3148
(607) Mills Andrew W Or 3-0587 
(607A) Dechert Caroline Or 3-6614
(608) Herr Charles
(609) Cordle Harry J
(700) Jerome Dorothy A
(701) McCarthy C R
(702) McQuillen John J
(703) Marshall John W
(704) Buehler H H
(705) Gorman Alan B
(706) Ingram George O
(707) Einhorn Paul H
(708) Schuetz George A
(709) Glover Margaret G
(710) Naughton Kathleen A

Or 2-2768
77 Seventy-Seven South Munn Avenue 

apts
(1) Vacant
(2) Cotter William A
(3) Schwarz R C 
(Bl)Schweer Robert 
(B2) Bruce A Mrs nurse 
(B2) Bruce Alex
(101) Grubstein Charles
(102) Feder L A
(103) Jaffe Samuel
(104) McIntyre Wilbur D Or 3-7578
(105) Kelsten Louis B Or 3-8320
(106) Muscatt Mary Mrs
(107) Vacant
(108) Goldsmith M H
(109) Eckhouse S M 
(HO)Leventhal Reuben
(201) Rich Samuel J
(202) Warmflash Louis
(203) Nesler Emma Mrs
(204) Golden Howard W
(205) Frank Ralph L 
(20 6) Vacant
(207) Bateman P Mrs
(208) Arnold G M Mrs
(209) Corn M W Mrs 
(210 j Thomson Margaret
(301) Mayer Mortimer
(302) Hakim Paul R
(303) Sher Jack D
(304) Gray Herbert N 
(305(Potter M J Mrs
(306) Fichtner Leon M
(307) Eichhorn William A Or 2-3816
(308) Goldstein Henry Z Or 5-2101
(309) Walter J E Or 4-8919
(310) Greene B B Or 4-0884 
(401)Augenblick A Mrs Or 5-2864 
(402iPrtlevski D Mrs Or 6-1365 
(403)Fish Leonard Or 4-3750 
(40-t)i\isenson Amos O Or 4-4981
(405) Leonard Thomas Or 5-1013
(406) Reininger I M Mrs Or 5-0844

Or 3-3984 
Or 5-4968 
Or 2-4932

Or 3-3836 
Or 5-4293 
Or 5-0972

Or 2-0303

Or 5-6585 
Or 2-2877 
Or 5-8613 
Or 5-3383 
Or 2-7427 
Or 5-0547 
Or 3-3272 
Or 4-4657

Or 5-3210 
Or 4-9268 
Or 4-2785 
Or 5-1736 
Or 5-1654
Or 6-3586 
Or 4-8347 
Or 3-6211 
Or 3-4005
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(407) Schwarz B M Mrs Or 3-6231
(408) Tamor I William Or 4-1732
(409) Steiner Joseph Or 5-8908
(410) Rosen A1 Or 3-9373
(501) Sobin Julius Or 2-5029
(502) Baron Lucille Mrs Or 4-1618
(503) Ginsberg Louis E Or 5-9093
(504) Sire Hilda Or 4-0999
(505) Cohn Walter R Or 2-6937
(506) Klein C I Mrs Or 4-2343
(507) Simon T L Mrs Or 5-0264
(508) Deman Robert S Or 2-5581
(509) Menkes Marvin H Or 3-8861
(510) Lowe Jacob Or 4-2689
(601 )Potesky Philip R Or 3-4360
(602) Hess Robert S Or 5-1259
(603) Mayer Adolf Or 5-2840
(604) Lewis Abraham Or 2-3074
(605) Stem Merlen J Or 3-8199
(606) Jay M Mrs Or 5-6330
(607) Friend Arthur L Or 5-6711
(608) Ginsberg Herbert Or 4-2230
(609) Norman Charles R Or 5-5654
(610) Polk Charles J Or 5-7660 
(701)Furlong Walter G Or 3-7141 
(702 j Lehman Isidor Or 5-1656
(703) Mackta Jacob Or 5-0431
(704) Lewis Bernard Or 4-7750
(705) Rhodes Jerry Or 2-6257
(707) Hess Harry Or 2-0998
(708) Glasier Ralph C Or 2-8807 
(709(Webster Albert A Or 5-8665 
(710) Jacobs Joseph M Or 2-6867 
East Orange General Hospital Nurses

Residence
E0 Gen Hospital Nurses Residence 

(Chapman House)
EO Gen Hospital Nurses Residence 

(Baker House)
Hamilton The apts 
Daudeln L N Or 4-2957
Conley Thomas E Or 6-0626
(1) Gersten Harry Or 5-4792
(2) Davies Harry C Or 6-0768
(3) Campbell Colin J
(4) Goldsmith Jesse Or 5-5307
(5) Berger Donald Or 2-8109
(6) Best E H Mrs Or 5-2960
(7) Bauerle Harry Or 5-7610
(21) Seldin S Mrs Or 4-4026
(22) Ryan Russell S Or 4-9454
(23) Parker William L Or 5-6222
(24) Black G W Or 5-1580
(25) Vacant
(26) Pherd Marie E
(27) Ryan A W Mrs Or 4-7210
(31) Williams F A Or 4-5591
(32) Shupp Fred G Or 4-7260
(33) Pierce Reginald G Or 4-4996
(34) Holmes F I Or 4-3453
(35) Mumford E R Or 4-4274
(36) Giordano George R Or 2-7333
(37) Pollack Harry Or 4-6301
(41) Winter Ernest H Or 3-5904
(42) King Francis X Or 4-7299
(43) Vacant
(44(Hartley Albert A Or 3-4462
(45) Crocker Richard J Or 3-7216
(46) Compton E L Mrs Or 6-4902
(47) Nelson O Walter Or 4-3374
(51) Lewis H Rollins Or 3-5465
(52) Hamilton Russell Or 4-7563
(53) Vacant
(54) Pascal J Mrs Or 5-1538
(55) Lowell Arthur L Or 6-0786
(56) Morse Lawrence B Or 2-0371
(57) Murray S A Mrs Or 3-1190 

97 CENTRAL AV crosses
Schaffer N MD Or 5-5820
Shulman P MD Or 3-7643

100®Edelen J J MD Or 3-4454
104 ©  Harrington W L MD Or 4-1985
106©Seaman Clarence A Or 5-6171
108®Lauritsen K F Mrs furn rms

Or 5-5216
109 East Orange General Hospital Annex

Or 3-1370
Child’s Guidance Clinic of the Or­

anges and Maplewood Or 5-3817 
Zigler Leon Or 2-4913

110®Nash William S Or 4-3490
111 Vacant
112 Pfeil M Mrs nurse Or 4-9614
112r Vacant
115 Hanfling S L MD Or 3-0397

©Rosen R E Mrs Or 5-3893
121©Cross James F Or 3-6765
122®Hadigan Henry S Or 4-4158
123 Williams H H real est Or 2-1747
126 Randolph W F Or 4-4972
127©Blakeslee Paul J Or 4-6812

127J ELMWOOD AV begins 
129®Mellicker M C MD Or 3-4333
130®McCready E M Mrs Or 4-8846
132©Rogers Fred F Or 3-6506
134 Beilis Frank A Or 6-4230

©Cole Frank W Or 4-8370
135©Kornfeld W MD Or 3-7585
136®Blatter John Or 4-8879

McLeish James Or 4-6529

Smith Cooley M Or 3-9410
130a Bull Clara M Or 5-7907

©Kniep Louis Or 4-7067
Waldo Henry S Or 5-7361

137®Martens C H
138 ©  Goeren Leonard Or 4-3283

Collinson H D Mrs Or 3-4397 
Paulson Florence P

138i Turo Lawrence Or 2-6225
Anderson W A contr Or 5-2962 
Turo Mae Or 5-0623

139®Chiger A S MD Or 4-5064
140 Watson Theodore C Or 5-3033

Rowe D Alton Or 4-5771
141 ©Hvezda Charles H Or 3-8166

Hvezda B Mrs furn rms
142 Byeff Herbert I Or 4-2044

McDonough Richard A Or 6-3617
143©Coleman William A Or 4-8784 

144 WILCOX AV ends 
145® Roselli James J Or 3-1627
146 Beaumont H J Or 6-3490
147® Oberstribing August Or 5-1085 
148 Munn Arms apts

(Bl) Cornwell William J Or 5-0337 
(B2) Martin Walter G Jr Or 6-1611 
(B3)Martakis Nicholas Or 3-0915 
(101 (Meeker Alvah C Or 2-0493
(102) Merly Kathryn E Or 3-8636
(103) Andrews Anne Mrs Or 3-3615
(104) Springfield Robert Or 3-8618
(105) Vacant
(106) Wiren H E Mrs Or 3-2122
(107) Navaratt R A Or 4-8529
(108) Brady Thomas J Or 2-7736
(109) Gilmartin A V nurse
, Or 3-6755
(110) Winebreak E B Mrs 

Or 6-2206
(111) McLean William
(112) Yeomans M T Mrs Or 3-6063
(113) Schwab Anton A Or 4-6297
(114) Meyer Max Or 5-7042
(201) Puceiarell Josephine
, Or 6-1734
(202) Polson Thomas A Or 2-8326
(203) Turner William G Or 3-2902
(204) Gillick G A Mrs Or 4-5703
(205) Podkowa F F Mrs Or 3-5902
(206) Yeomans Warner D Or 4-6261
(207) Stewart Joseph B Or 5-7125
(208) Keegan F J Or 3-2567
(209) Wright William Or 5-6340
(210) Kull Arthur F Or 6-4087
(211) Shehadi Beshara
(212) Lanzara H Mrs Or 4-5207
(214) Sheedy Edward Or 5-8969
(215) Lunger Ray H Or 5-8954
(301) Bailey Harold W Or 2-6890
(302) Thomas Helen Or 5-8974
(303) Arbes Steven P Or 5-1093 
(304(Taylor Faye M Or 5-0968
(305) Whissen K nurse Or 5-2397
(306) Virtue W D Or 3-3977
(307) Breingan Anna M Mrs 

Or 5-6842
(308) Paddock Kenneth J Or 6-2183

1223

Or 6-0025

Or 4-5889 
E Or 6-2554 

Or 3-7450 
Or 2-5298 
Or 5-4962

Or 2-6739

Or 4-7763 
Or 4-9165 
Or 4-7412 
Or 5-7804

151

(309) Flatley John H
(310) Burgess Edith
(311) McGrath I Mrs
(312) White Raymond 
(313(Kimball C A 
(314) Hannon F P 
(401)Cook A E Mrs 
(402(Cavanaugh E F Mrs Or 4-2777
(403) Smith M F Or 5-2546
(404) Good Richard R Or 4-6358
(405) Chartier Charles
(406) Baldwin Joseph A Or 6-3524
(407) Kalafat John G Or 3-6758
(408) Doherty James J
(409) Reier Charles
(410) Weich Elsie 0 
(411 (Porter Oswald M
(412) Lisa John A
(413) Rubl Irene M
(414) Wartenberg Henry Or 3-8008 
Campbell George T Or 4-6126
(IA) Lawrence G J builder
, Or 4-2952
(IB) Vacant
(lC)Brown John P Or 6-5225 
(lD)Isler Ernest
(lE)Grant Samuel A Or 6-4725 
(IF)Beach G E Mrs Or 3-6585 
(lG)Mommo R E Or 6-0215
(II) Banks David
(IJ) Christensen Paul H Or 4-2885
(IK) Brooks William G Or 5-6953
(IL) Johnston William T Or 3-0559 
(lM)Guenther Frederick Or 4-7375 
(lN)Billet Allen A Or 4-3178 
(lO)Nordyke Herbert F Or 2-5855 
(lP)LaVecehia Joseph Or 3-8434 
(2A) Vacant
(2B)Lozowick Mack Or 3-1948 
(2C) Siegle Irving P Or 5-6608 
2D)Luehs Cornelius Or 6-3202 
(2E)Gent Isabel C Or 2-7013 
(2F)Torney William C Or 2-9307



South Munn Av (EO)—continued 
(2G) Huntoon Samuel VV 2d

Or 4-6477
<2H)Boucher Joseph L W

Or 4-2277
<2I)Loux Edward H Or 6-3327
(2J)Brownbridge K W 
(2K) Vacant
<2L)Short Norman C Or 2-8135
J2M)Slatoff David Or 6-0888
(2N) Vacant
(20)Johnson N R Or 2-0923
<2P) Vacant
<3A) Urban William Or 5-6839
<3B)Curcio Edmund N Or 5-3223
<3C)Barto William D 
(3D) Schlatter C E Mrs 
(3E)Rathbone Vernon Or 6-4888
(3F) Woodward Edward W

Or 5-5632
(3G) Lucas Valerie II
(3H) Donnelly William J Or 2-0663
(hl)Stritmater Charles E Or 2-6710
(3J) Sharpless Richard R
43K) Myers Augustus J Or 4-7071
43L) Vacant
<3M)Calahan Harriet L Or 3-1908 
<(3N)Helfant Edwin H Or 3-6160 
(30) Mack A H
(3P)Hinkes Mac Or 6-1762

155 RHODE ISLAND AV begins
156 Sweeney L C Or 5-6651

Cunniffe John Or 6-0104
Percival William E Or 6-3259 
Tyrone Samuel

157® Garabrant James L Or 3-8505 
158 Rous William G Or 5-6075
161 Logothetis Nick Or 2-1597
163©Kirk William Or 2-0189
165®Ciurczak William F Or 3-7430
169@Favata Rocco Or 6-2806

Klimo Joseph
171 ©Smith Ethel Mrs Or 3-6066
173 Waters Samuel M Or 2-5341

1224 1952— THE PEICE & LEE CO.’S

SOUTH ORANGE AV (E0) fr Newark line 
W to Newark line (Right odd) (Incor 
rectly numbered)

S17 Patty Ann Beauty Salon Or 5-9890 
819 Petrone R glass Or 5-2746
821 International Sound Engineering Co

Or 5-1927
Bab’s Sweet Shoppe Or 2-9847 

825 ARSDALE TER ends 
827 Leonardis Lumber Co Or 3-3204 
835 Acme Markets grocers Or 3-9586 
849 Buono C clothing Or 5-0966
849a Royal Models toys Or 6-3400

851 i HILLCREST TER ends 
855 Cresthill Service Center gasoline

Or 5-9820
857 Vailsburg Auto Sales Or 2-9818 
861 Giammetta A barber 
861a Charlotte’s Beauty Salon Or 4-0714 
863 Deutsch H conf Or 5-9722

877 FAIRM0UNT TER ends 
879 Advent Luth Church 
885 Collins Hardware Or 3-1734

Kimball Margaret M Mrs 
Vailsburg Novelty Shop Or 2-9727 
Mohr Albert A Or 6-0987

887 Der-Hovespian Joseph Or 3-7685 
Sterling Cleaners & Dyers Or 3-7685 
Deutsch Harry 

889 Manno Travel Agency Or 4-4874 
Flower & Stem Florist Or 2-9245 

891 Miller S conf Or 5-9652
897 SUNNYSIDE TER ends 

899 Trackless Transit Co of NJ
Or 3-4011

923 DeFeo Edward R Agency ins
Or 4-4962

Mirra J E real est Or 3-5417 
Rainbow Plastic Tile Co Or 3-3019 

925 Marcon A signs Or 3-0290
925J Walker W C barber 
927 Gethard Uphelstery Or 5-2164 

927]. BR00KW00D ST ends 
929 Brookwood Service gasoline

Or 4-9759
933 Clemac Corp rest Or 4-9826
935 Great A & P Tea Co The 
939 Ferrigno A barber 
941 Crane H A real est Or 4-4500 
943 Orchid Flower Shop The Or 4-5250 
945 Peter Pan Cleaners 

947 S CLINTON ST ends 
■951 Stan & Andy Service Station

Or 5-9608
•957 White Circle Systems rest

Or 2-9814
959 Cerbone M barber

Hess P conf Or 5-9538
963 Ferris’ Esso Service gasoline

Or 3-9735
967 NORWOOD ST ends

969 Kelly James E
Mary's Beauty Salon Or 4-0839 
Yorn A dentist Or 3-4298
Jolnar H Solomon Or 4-8115

Mischak John Or 4-0839
Stogryn Stephen
United Grocery Co Or 2-3324

971 Blue Gentian rest Or 4-9573
K & M Radio Shop Es 3-2465

973 Lincoln R H 5c 10c to $1.00 dept
store Or 2-2688

975 Stanley Food Market The meats
Or 4-9607

Great Western Food Store grocers 
Or 4-7061

975a Franklin Cleaners
979 Norman P clothing Or 5-4521
981®Padalino A Mrs shoes Or 5-6030

SOUTH ORANGE AV (SO) fr DL&W RR 
E to Newark line (Right even) (Incor­
rectly numbered)

DL&W RR Co passenger station
SO 2-0885

Union News Co
1 Wallace E A Inc news dlrs SO 2-2760
2 Taft Pharmacy SO 2-0063
2J SLOAN ST begins

3 Winner’s Liquors SO 2-9123
4 Connelly William J Co real est

SO 3-2217
Voss A stationery SO 2-3366

5 South Orange Lunch SO 2-9866 
6-8-12 Decker Wilson Bdg
6 Liberty Market grocers SO 2-1478 

Constructioneers publications
SO 3-3575

Ritger F C lwyr SO 3-0120
Schwartz S lwyr
Wilderotter A W lwyr SO 3-0120 
Mulcahy P J lwyr

7 Tsoumas Perry J SO 2-2797
West Rosewell B Jr SO 2-1355
Penn Frank M SO 2-0617
Barr Alice Mrs SO 2-7930
(2d fl)Vacant

8 South Mountain Federal Savings &
Loan Assn SO 2-9400

9 Village Super Market SO 2-4700
10 Beck C I & Son hdw SO 2-2600
11 South Orange Trust Co SO 3-3500
12 Decker Wilson Bdg

Rowin Victor SO 2-4785
Magee Robert SO 2-1843
Gold Abe SO 2-1363
Town Market grocers SO 2-0616 
Vacant

15 Neese H E lwyr SO 3-2766
Reimer W J lwyr SO 2-3313
South Orange Trust Co Mortgage

Dept
Kroeck E C Mrs lwyr SO 3-2766

16 Savings Investment & Trust Co
SO 2-7500

17 Great A & P Tea Co The liquor
SO 2-7806

18 Prudential Ins Co of America
SO 2-7300

Town Hall Delicatessen SO 2-4900
19 Decker Bdg

Black Diamond-Village Savings and 
Loan Assn SO 3-3831

20 Sarles Emilie School of Dancing
So 2-7920

21 Romoser’s Cake Shoppe rest
SO 2-5300

Wolf Frederic L Co real est
SO 2-8009

22 Savage R E florists SO 2-1461 
24 James’ Fish Market SO 2-8110 
26 Federal Cleaners

37 VOSE AV begins
38 VALLEY ST begins

50 Blacker M M chiropodist SO 2-9060 
Safirstein S A dentist SO 2-8383 
Thetford School of Music The

SO 2-8889
Butcher L W ins SO 2-6033
North Jersey Business Service accts 

SO 3-3467
Richards Studio photos SO 3-3478 
Serrano A tchr music

51 Carroll Hosiery Shop women’s fur­
nishings SO 2-0111

52 Village Camera Shop SO 2-9650
53 Barth M Mrs 

Benzing Mary 
Benzing B nurse
Center Shoe Service SO 2-7257

54 Posturbilder Shoes Inc SO 2-9674
55 Manning A F jeweler SO 2-3556
56 Lally’s Inc hdw SO 2-2850
57 Beilin’s Dept Store SO 2-3354
58 Hahne Albert Men’s Shop The

SO 2-5152
59 Grunings conf SO 2-9550

Sheridan R C dentist SO 2-3120
60 Marion Sewing Basket art goods

SO 2-2281
Geiger Motors autos SO 2-6200

61 Mink H men’s furnishings SO 2-6465 
65 Village Cut Rate Drugs SO 2-5903

Vacant

67 Kern J A optomitrist SO 2-5481 
Norton Alice Dress Shop SO 2-6020 

69 Roane James A
Just Kids clothing SO 2-2505 
Weiss Vv liliani

71 Robert’s shoes SO 3-3375
Franklin’s clothing SO 3-3680 

75 Feller’s clothing SO 3-2137
Whelan Drug Stores Inc SO 2-2922 
(201) Vacant
(203) Public Finance Service Inc

SO 2-5518
(204) Vacant
(205) Vacant
(206) Spiezio J E dentist SO 3-0117
(208) Berliss L H dentist SO 2-2033
(209) Ziegler J P Inc landscape

archts SO 3-0816
(210) Cleveland Automatic Machine

Co SO 2-3728
(210) Leland-Gifford Co machs

SO 2-4384
(211) Cauza J M dental laboratory

SO 2-3137
(212) Korpner M drsmkr SO 2-4909
(213) Suburban Employment Agency

SO 3-1660
(214) Tublitz H real est SO 3-3030
(216)Marseil Beauty Shop

SO 2-4680
80 IRVINGTON AV begins 
83 SCOTLAND RD begins 
86 ACADEMY ST begins

88 First Presbyterian and Trinity 
Church SO 2-7879

101 Police Bdg SO 3-3000
Administration Offices SO 2-6000 
Building Dept SO 2-6000
Director of Welfare SO 2-6000 
Playground Commission SO 2-6000 
Police Headquarters SO 3-3000 
Chief of Police SO 2-1614
Engineer’s Office SO 2-6000
Registrar of Vital Statistics

SO 2-6000
Street Dept SO 2-6000
Tax Assessor SO 2-6000
Tax Office SO 2-6000
Treasurer’s Office SO 2-6000
Village Clerk’s Office SO 2-6000 
Village Hall SO 2-6000
Water Dept SO 2-6000
Trustees South Orange Village Hall 

SO 2-6000
Board of Health SO 2-6000
Tree Commission SO 2-6000

109-113 Roth Bdg 
109 Secord Genevieve SO 2-0803

Stieve Arthur T SO 3-2178
Yangtze Restaurant SO 2-2962 

111 Campisi Anthony SO 2-0142
Stolfi Joseph R SO 2-7845
Stoneham Hardware Co SO 2-3211 

113 Wertz F D Mrs
Village Pantry delica SO 2-0070 
Mancuso Benjamin P 

115 Connolly Raymond Co real est
SO 3-0405

117 Cameo Theatre SO 2-5406
119 Cameo Barber Shop SO 2-8855

(2d fl)Vacant
120 First Presby School of South Orange

SO 2-7829
122 Spinner H P Mrs antiques

SO 2-6070
123 Victor’s Flowers florist SO 2-2430
124 Lorette beauty shop SO 2-9611
125 Josef’s toys SO 3-3349

Stark G M Stores dept store
SO 2-1466

126 Irene Miss florists SO 2-4480
128 Gemini clothing SO 2-5010
129 SO Food Center grocers SO 2-2500
130 Chez Monique milliners SO 3-0025
132 Dee’s Tailor Shop SO 2-6579
133©Acme Markets grocer
134 Tuxedo Sweet Shop Conf SO 2-9808
135 Adams W R dentist SO 3-1203
136 Sommer E clothing SO 2-2806 

138 PROSPECT ST begins
153 Preston J W funeral dir SO 2-4888
154 South Orange Meth Church
157 Maxwell J A dentist SO 2-4141 

Schofield George H SO 2-4274 
162 Gray William SO 3-0655
163©Henke E W osteopath SO 2-0323 
171 (B5) Temple Joseph C SO 3-1682

(B7) Farrell Ellen M SO 3-3541 
(B8) Clarke K Stanley 
(B9)Crowley John D SO 2-5499 
(BlO)Mende Alfred H 
(Bll)Brask R John SO 3-3638 
(B12)Mintz Ethel Mrs SO 3-3073
(101) Scheller C I Mrs SO 3-3830
(102) Hein Regina F SO 3-3067
(103) Mullin Albert E
(103) Mullin K Mrs nurse
(104) Vacant
(105) Keppler Bernard F SO 3-1073 
(106 )Gress Ethel E SO 3-3191

(107) Stranahan Vivian
(108) Hoffmann John F C^
(109) Solimine Anthony
(110) Richards Helen J SO 3-3406
(111) Griffith L Mrs SO 3-0185
(112) Ewing Albert M SO 2-3109
(201) O’Loughlin Ann Mrs

SO 3-3285
(202) Beldon C L Mrs SO 2-5256
(203) Cunningham Lawrence
(204) Roux Gertrude Mrs SO 3-3705
(205) Poh George C SO 2-8788
(2 U6 )Stone Sid SO 3-3815
(207) Leh Ethel M SO 2-0386
(208) Bartenow Eva SO 3-3292
(209) Wood M G
(210) Steinfeld Milton A SO 2-4085
(211) Quinn John J Jr
(212) Whelan James A SO 3-3172
(301) Petersen Francis SO 3-3344
(302) Akeson Robert H SO 3-3513
(303) Leanza M C Mrs SO 3-1547
(304) Pfreundschuk Beatrice B
(305) Lowe John SO 3-2144
(30 7) Kern J B interior decorator

SO 3-3797
(308) Tampa Michael
(309) Grosman Charles M

SO 2-1508
(310 (Vacant
(311) Lynch James J SO 3-3940
(312) Dillon Cyril A SO 3-2039

174 McLaughlin W A SO 2-1976
MacCallum M T SO 2-2220
(1) O’Brien John F SO 2-5425
(2) Greason H S SO 2-4123
(3) Nieman W E SO 3-2615
(4) McLintock G R Mrs SO 2-2178
(21) Johnson Frank C SO 3-2221
(22) Menninger M D Mrs SO 2-4639
(23) McMenamin J J SO 2-1182 
(24(Mason Earl M SO 2-5976
(31) Parry Frederick J SO 3-2534
(32) Condit Grace G SO 2-7210
(33) Eberhart Milton F SO 2-6157
(34) Lewis Edwin J SO 2-8465

185 (Gl)Austin John M SO 2-2846
(G2) Blank David SO 2-9143
(1) Marsh C P Mrs SO 3-2158
(2) Maginniss I P Mrs SO 2-3641
(3) Aloia William A SO 2-8128 
(3A)Fike B M Mrs
(4) Winter Harold F SO 2-2207
(5) Miller Henry J
(6) Miller Leon W SO 2-3117
(7) Smith Metier SO 3-3016
(8) Wilson Barbara
(9) Bookman W C stamps SO 2-1850
(10) Lyman M N Mrs SO 2-0602
(11) Brandt Ernest H SO 3-0734
(12) Becker L George SO 2-5555 

198 COTTAGE ST begins
201 ©Wells Cyril T SO 2-6232

McCarthy R Q dentist SO 2-1101
202 Heller M R dentist SO 2-1101

Heller E L Mrs dentist SO 2-1101
Cohen S dentist SO 2-1101
Small II L dentist SO 2-1101

212 Seton Court Apts
(1) Waldman F Mrs SO 3-1236
(2) Nusbaum Samuel M SO 2-4402
(3) Perlmutter Joseph SO 2-6179
(4) Vacant
(5) Garflnkel Murray R SO 2-5653
(6) Jacobs Sydney L SO 2-7737
(7) Englert Herbert P SO 2-8643
(8) Masin Leo SO 2-8542
(9) Abramson Milton G SO 2-3584
(10) Spiegel Louis SO 2-7924
(11) DuVall Edward H SO 2-2883
(12) Bloom Joseph H SO 3-2997
(13(Hoffman Irving SO 2-7095

219® Albee G C SO 2-1200
221 GROVE RD begins 

226 Macbeth L C MD SO 2-0700
©Solimine Rocco SO 2-9309

228®Magovern T F MD SO 2-2288
236 Rasch W lamps SO 2-7950

250 RIGGS PL begins 
254®Capetano George SO 2-1267
258 Halsey Gardens apts

(1) Muller M H Mrs
(2) Taylor Tracy B SO 2-3779
(3) Clark M H Mrs
(4) Nolan Anna V SO 3-1832
(5) Schwartz Alfred H
(6) Hood Edwin M SO 2-2812
(lA)Heilmann E R Mrs SO 2-9187
(2A)Schreiber Martin
(3A) Spitler Edward R 
(4A) Walker Frederick 
(5A)Krumbein Harry SO 3-3932
(6A)Zion B Mrs 

260 (l)Knoller Robert I
(2) Kuhlmann Frieda M
(3) Pavia Anthony SO 2-3129
(4) Caddy Eva E SO 3-0468



OBANGES DIEECTORY— 1952 1225

SO 2-8276 
SO 3-0396 
SO 2-3132

SO 2-9736 
SO 2-9661

SO 2-7724 
SO 2-6330 
SO 3-1731 
SO 2-6420

SO 2-2459 
SO 2-5740

SO 2-5351 
SO 2-0532 
SO 2-8813 
SO 2-8813

South Orange Av (SO)—continued 
(1A) Devlin Mary J 
(2A)Miller M E Mrs 
(3A) O’Connor M Mrs 
(4A)Plager Barney W 

293 PARK PL begins 
301 Fasulo F chiropractor 
305 Temeles Irwin W
309 Humphrey John J
310 Charm Gift Shop 
312 Atria J Beauty Salon
314 Cannara M G conf
315 Barnes Ray E
318 Village Doll House toys SO 2-8695
319 Pirone G barber

(1) Gekle Mary Mrs
(2) McGuirk Douglas F
(3) Puterbaugh J A
(4) Berry Eileen 

319a Tuxedo Cleaners & Dyers SO 2-2004 
319b Rosemarie Beauty Salon SO 3-1924 
319c Pullman Market grocers SO 2-6641 
319d Weiss P H druggist SO 2-2909

320 FAIRVIEW AV begins 
323 FIELDING CT begins 

354 Petruzziello J V 
358©Towers Archibald K 

McCoy H M tchr music 
362®Mella C A 
366 Baumann Gustave 

Staehle R H MD 
Staehle G E MD 

370 WARD PL begins 
373 UNIVERSITY CT begins 

436 Seton Hall College SO 2-9000
McNulty John L Rev

437®Sutcliffe Harry W SO 2-8715
439 Kallmeyer F A osteopath SO 2-0312 
443®VanWagoner W A SO 2-2699
447@Keeley Joseph M SO 2-0870
451 ©Lair George J SO 2-1959
455©Bergen George C SO 2-3543

463 ELM CT begins
469 Shaw S Mrs antiques SO 2-4109 
471 Suburban School of Tutoring The

SO 2-0666
473 Bristol Decorators 
475 Celine Beauty Shoppe 
479 Cricklewood conf 
483 Vacant 
491®Magliaro J R 
497®MarreCella C S Mrs 

503 WARREN CT begins 
505 Straussberg G dentist 

Straussberg R dentist 
511 ©Hopkins James E 
519®Ruppel Charles 
542r Albert William B 

547 TURRELL AV ends 
551 CENTRE ST begins 

552 Walsh T J Most Rev 
570 S CENTRE ST begins 

625 Waldron J F MD
629 KINGMAN RD begins 

632 Tuxedo Park Tract
634 S KINGMAN RD begins
652 S STANLEY RD begins
653 STANLEY RD begins

655®Nurkin Louis A SO 2-0741
660 MONTROSE ST begins

SO 2-6756 
SO 2-9318 
SO 2-9817

SO 2-3491

SO 2-0242 
SO 2-0242 
SO 2-1121 
SO 2-7786 
SO 3-0080

SO 2-0132

12 Cucciniello Dominick SO 2-9697
Russell Elbert J SO 2-3318
Bunny’s Bar & Grill SO 2-9697

16 Turner J J plumber 
Rush Harry

SO 2-1655

17 Warne Stephen C SO 2-7688
20 TRENCHARD PL begins

50 Julian tailor SO 2-1114
52 McMickle J slip covers 

Vacant store
SO 2-4954

53 Rapaport A Mrs SO 2-7260
54 Village Hand Laundry The

Works W Mrs SO 3-1650
55 Charen Edward 

Selikoff Abraham 
Boydman David

SO 2-6532

Dave’s Luncheonette SO 2-4965
56 Sidey Bros painters SO 2-2170
57 Craftsman Photo Lithographers print­

ers SO 2-3218
Martcraft photos SO 2-5011

63 CAMERON FIELD PL begins
68 Glover’s Esso Stations SO 2-9798

101 Russell Service Station SO 2-9738
102 South Orange Lumber & Millwork

Co Inc Or 3-3600
104 Art Corner The artists’ materials

SO 2-1863
Osterman Eugene B SO 2-8008 
Passinger T Mrs nurse 
Rex Clinton H SO 3-3620
Braumiller W E gasoline SO 2-9651105

106

108

110
111

Preston John R 
Malita Walter J 
Trail P tailor 
DeSantis S shoe repr 
Cucciniello Ralph 
Anthony of Fifth 

shop
Lange Fred C 
Cuozzo C meat 
Greenfield A M Realty

SO 2-5994 
SO 3-3107 
SO 2-0356

Avenue beauty 
SO 2-6131

SO 2-1265 
Co
SO 2-9637 
SO 2-9637

1164
1164
1162

Minnefor C A MD 
Knecht Edward 
Homlish John J 
McNulty H F 
Drury D A Mrs 

Cowan J E Mrs 
Cozza Pasquale 
Dispenziere F Mrs 
Thornton Mary I Mrs 

©Burne Martin J 
1152©Butler Harry N 
661©Nenno Joseph

663 HOLLAND RD begins

1158

1156

Es3-5926 
SO 2-7642 
SO 2-6572 
SO 3-2394 
SO 3-4716 
SO 2-8776 
SO 3-1019

SO 2-8294 
Es 2-2518 
SO 2-8856

SOUTH ORANGE AV (M) fr S Orange 
line W to Orange line

SOUTH ORANGE AV WEST (M) fr S 
Orange line W to Township line

SOUTH ORANGE AV WEST (SO) fr 
DJ-&W RR W to Maplewood line (Right 
odd) (Incorrectly numbered)

7
8
9

10

Vailsburg Coal & Ice Co SO 2-9200 
Sickley Bros coal SO 2-1840
Beatrice Alexander SO 2-3305 
Ippolito Andrew C 
Yeager R Mrs furn rms SO 2-0692 
Licks H B Iwyr SO 2-0692
McDonough E W Inc real est 
„ SO 3-3430
South Orange Radio Cab Co 
„  SO 2-3800
Magliaro C L Iwyr 
Beatrice A barber 
One O’Clock Antique Shop 
, SO 3-2860
Maple Buick Inc autos SO 2-2700 
Herzog Herbert
Steinberg A upholsterer SO 2-8208

SO 3-2697 
SO 2-3305

SO 2-5363 
SO 2-9120

SO 3-2740 
SO 3-3063 
SO 2-6595 
SO 2-6014

SO 3-0133 
SO 2-1413 
SO 2-6076 
SO 2-1184 
SO 2-0006 
SO 2-7505 
SO 2-6576 
SO 2-9649

South Mountain Garage 
B W Antiques 

112 Cuozzo Joseph
Welch Industries Inc 
Lunga A auto repr 
South Orange Disposal Co

SO 2-3880
114 Dolinda Decorators SO 2-0092 

Kaiser & Ross real est SO 2-4800 
Rendano Victor 
Mohr William II

115 Gomillion Iredell 
Wicks Lawrence 
Vacant

116 Chorbajian Mardiros 
Cocolotto Theresa Mrs

118 Cannon Joseph R 
Daly Sumner 
Fleming Janies T 

120 Brown William
Burse Benjamin 
Askew Cleaners 

122 CHURCH ST begins 
125 New Jersey Bell Telephone Co

SO 2-9950
160 Church of the Holy Communion

(Epis) SO 2-4659
202 RIDGEWOOD RD S begins 
255 RIDGEWOOD RD begins

257 Tasman Eric M Rev SO 2-4659
204 Gray C W Jr dentist SO 3-2121

Kammer August F 
208©Brown S D Mrs 
212 Sichler Joseph Jr
216©Roth Oswald H Jr 
220® Schlesinger Carl 
224©Carr Edith J Mrs 
228®Probert George E 
301®Hofe George D 

302 CONWAY CT ends 
308 RYNDA RD begins 

367r© Hart Florence 
377©Stanco L Mrs 
327 Vacant
337®Koplin Barney 
310 @  Geltzeiler Adolph 
318©Green William 

320 BRIAN CT begins 
346 BRIAR CT ends

348®Hriczko G C tchr music SO 3-0091 
South Orange School of Music

SO 3-0091
352©Hatton William 
343©Sullivan Thomas M 
353©Baker Maclyn 
356©Adler Benjamin 
360@Weintraub Victor W 
363©Appelebaum Irving 
380®Blankemeyer J A

386 CUMBERLAND RD ends 
401 ©Weinberg B Mrs SO 2-4923
410©Plane Irving H SO 2-9566

431 WYOMING AV crosses (odd side) 
464 South Mountain School SO 2-7394 
439©Reilly George A 
445©McLaughlin G D 
44 7 ©Mason J Tuft on 
457®Greko Robert F

SO 2-1091 
SO 2-1336 
SO 2-3645 
SO 2-3622 
SO 3-1987 
SO 2-7974 
SO 2-3248 
SO 2-0201

SO 3-3590 
SO 3-1958

SO 3-3565 
SO 2-6780 
SO 3-2946

SO 2-2088 
SO 3-1932 
SO 3-1778 
SO 3-3281 
SO 2-7991 
SO 2-4913 
SO 2-3524

SO 2-2584 
SO 2-3557 
SO 2-9435 
SO 2-1859

463 Feldstein Marcus N SO 3-0871 
481 MAYHEW DR begins 

491 ©Bernstein Jack 
495©Carlson Leroy A 

500 W END RD ends 
505®Steitz W A 
515 Soloman Seymour J 

520 LENOX AV ends 
529 HARDING DR begins 

535 Rapaport B upholsterer 
571@Giuseffi V designer

— HARDING DR S begins
— TOWN LINE crosses 
573 STONEHILL RD begins 
655 SPEIR DR begins

616 Gruning’s rest SO 2-8384
657® Bryce A Lyndon SO 3-2269
659®Phifer Franklin C SO 2-4847

SO 2-7089 
SO 2-4009

SO 2-9350 
SO 3-0066

SO 2-0188 
SO 3-2584

SOUTH ORATON PKY (EO) fr 247 Main 
S bey Garfield pi (Right odd)
9®Stanert Charles A Or 3-7971 

Barth Emmett 
Matthews Mary

10 First (East Orange) Baptist Church
15 ©  Davis Edward G 

Rodgers Michael 
Tatum Lawrence L 

17 Dowdell Paul 
Rapp Edward S 
O’Connor Frank J 

19 Cardinale Alfred 
©Dittmar Theodore F 

West Robert
23 CHESTNUT ST begins

24 Moran John H 
©Ranzini Charles J

25 Kelley Thomas 
©Hamara Louis

26 Kemper Oakley 
©McKenzie E Mrs

28 Collins M E 
©  Kononetz Helen 

McCord William J 
29©Barker William J 

Vacant
30 Adams Paul G 

©Schoonmaker S L Mrs
31 Bernstein Irving 

©Stone Harry
32 ©  Odell Robert G

Deck Romanus
33 Chartier Arthur 

©Smith Harold K
34@Doremus A L Mrs 
35®Gianas Spiros 
38©Dunham F S 

Wood Ethel 
39©Cross Richard H 

Fallon James Jr 
40©Moors John K 
41 Becas Gus

Pantos Theodore C

Or 4-3364

Or 6-3193 
Or 2-0609 
Or 5-3306 
Or 3-9492

Or 2-0545 
Or 2-2194 
Or 4-7459 
Or 2-1139 
Or 3-7249 
Or 3-T557 
Or 5-2109 
Or 4-1335

Or 2-8362

Or 5-5168 
Or 3-2760 
Or 5-7939 
Or 2-1852 
Or 5-4552

Or 6-4058 
Or 5-6339 
Or 2-8873 
Or 5-2197 
Or 4-6041 
Or 4-0168 
Or 5-6882 
Or 3-9101

Or 3-0814
44©Donohue L B Mrs drsmkr Or 4-7482 
47 Crossin Helen Mrs Or 4-7187 

Toscano Anthony A 
©Toscano John Or 6-2584

48@Moore Marion C Or 4-0375
Dowling Louis E Or 2-6950

49 Ronald Hugh Or 4-8222
©Walker C J Mrs

50 Francis Reese R Or 3-8603
Klehm Fred D Or 4-7284

51 Hopler Charles F Or 2-3355
Russell Leslie R Or 2-1633

52 Dwyer Stanley J Or 2-1746
Hauze William J Or 4-5854

53 Murnin William A Or 2-8879
Guss Joseph J Jr

55®Melesky William Or 5-7745
Winckleman Steven L 

56 Latham Thomas H Or 5-7493
©Rhodes M N Mrs Or 3-1674

58©Cochran Howard F Or 4-3049
Kiernan Mary J Or 2-3217
Rutgers Carl

59 Davis Jeannette M Or 4-7895
Barrett Alfred L Or 5-8295
Grant Henry Or 4-7025
Elsdon Agnes A Or 4-6079
Neff John T Jr Or 4-2215
McCarrick James E

61 Hogg Aaron G
Tompkins Grant Or 6-0730

©Sievers Frank T
62 Hennaut Victor G Or 5-5779

©Havell Harry P Or 5-8498
63 ©  Cucuzzello Anthony Or 4-2541
65 Schmidt Philip Or 4-2780
66 Braun A R Or 3-2227

Riker L Mrs Or 4-7032
67® Hoover George W Or 4-1126
68©Gale Edwin R

©Terry Edward M Or 5-1138
69 Tuthill Harry 1 Or 5-4036
72 Bayles N S Or 4-6771

©Mocksfield E W Or 4-5654
73©Cull Andrew J Or 6-4067
75®Haufler Charles Or 4-2026
76 Franz Robert C Or 6-4702

©Perry Richard J 
80 Neefus Arthur L 

©Spaeth Jack R 
82 Leib Maurice 

Steinfeld Sidney 
86©Regan Edward F 

Smarzo E Mrs 
90©Mundhenk A C Mrs 

Downer Gladys 
McCarthy Francis X 

92®Scaff E Mrs 
Scaff George P 

96 Groh Frederick C 
©Randolph Anna F 

98 ©  Schade George 
102®Frendlich J C 
106©Gianettino Larry 
110®Unbehaun G R Mrs 
114 Burnand W R 

Augat John R 
115® Greenhalgh W H 

Shannon Edward 
Fried Robert

116©Kreismer A M Mrs 
117@Finneran N R Mrs 

O’Toole E Mrs 
119®Netti Nicholas

Santora William L
120 McKay John 

©Schenek Elwood D
121 Archer John C 

©Weigel John F
122@Conlon Thomas

Pinholster William E 
Walsh Martin 

123 Giessen F E 
©Rehm F W 

Wilcox Harold L 
125©White Robert C 

&White Chester R 
Vacant

126@Lardieri Joseph 
Wirth George F 
Keane Robert

127® Marchitello Carmine P 
Seal John B 

128©Rafferty K Mrs 
130®Buonopane Prisco 
131 Farrell James

Holzhauer Frank II 
©Brady Albert J 

133 Adams Frank P 
Olsh Walter 

135©Ford Harry R 
©Flaherty F M Mrs 

137®Grunhof William 
Heeren Richard H 
Donley Freemont D 

138®Cherney Frank
Cherney H Mrs furn rms Or 2-7838 

139®Herschkel A Mrs
Olson Arthur H Or 6-0929
DeFilippo Anthony

140 Goldey B Mrs
Calice Angelo Or 3-4874

141 Holzhauer Frank
145 CENTRAL AV crosses 
201 GARFIELD PL crosses

Or 4-9160 
Or 5-9051 
Or 4-4966 
Or 6-4444 
Or 2-8889 
Or 4-9478 
Or 4-0927 
Or 3-0985 
Or 5-4455 
Or 5-1726 
Or 3-9316

Or 2-8615 
Or 3-5529 
Or 4-5426 
Or 5-3346 
Or 2-2129 
Or 3-5082 
Or 3-3669 
Or 3-8347 
Or 5-4751 
Or 2-0603 
Or 2-1065 
Or 5-8324

Or 5-3351 
Or 2-5153

Or 4-0545 
Or 3-3376

Or 3-2699
Or 5-2234 
Or 5-7566

Or 2-3240 
Or 5-6227

Or 5-4583 
Or 5-3808

Or 2-5849
Or 4-2596 
Or 3-7236

Or 5-9186 
Or 6-4329

Or 3-6216
Or 5-3825

Or 6-0249 
Or 2-0266 
Or 2-7838

SOUTH SEVENTEENTH (EO) fr 33 Ninth 
av SW to 10 Central av (Right odd)
9 Jones Clyde 

©Willis Oliver E
10 Garner James H 

Gill Bessie Mrs 
Milligan Laten

11 ©Gamble Leila Mrs 
©Johnson Henry Y

Brown James 
Green William

12 Curtis Eugene E 
©Wilks Charles L

13©Mattox Clinton
14 Booth Pearl W Mrs 

Samuels William 
Haislah Ruby M Mrs

15 Brown Garfield 
Robertson John

16 Brown Reynold 
Harris Susie Mrs 
Williams W A

Or 2-3328

Or 2-0464 
Or 2-4142 
Or 5-6104 
Or 2-3650 
Or 2-0409

Or 4-3459

Or 6-0746 
Or 3-5517
Or 3-8683 
Or 6-3281 
Or 2-4743 
Or 2-6456 
Or 2-8405

Or 5-6572
17©Davis M J Mrs real est Or 3-7428

Or 4-9329 
Or 5-5714 
Or 5-3663 
Or 4-6381 
Or 2-9196 
Or 5-3936 
Or 4-8874 
Or 4-4925

18©Gatling Charles F 
Green Montrose

19 Tatum C M Mrs
20 Simpson Albert C 

Jones Frank
©Foster G E Mrs

21 Gough John L 
©Major John

Golden’s Select Employment Agency 
■ Or 4-4925

23 Ross Theodore R Or 6-2027
Smothers Clarence Jr

©Suitt Harry R Or 6-0878
24 Easterling George

Greene J G Or 5-5543
25 ©Major A L Mrs Or 5-5576

Hollie William Or 2-0437
26 Flanagan Harry Or 4-4907

Plowden James Jr Or 2-3592



South Seventeenth (EO)—continued 
©Plowden Ceola Mrs 

28©Graham Henry C Or 2-0951
Holmes George W Or 6-0651
Williams Charles

29©Hunter Willie Or 4-5557
Johnson B Elizabeth Or 4-7876
Wyatt Jeremiah J Or 5-4900

30@Ellerson A F Mrs Or 4-6856
Funderburk Arthur E Or 2-8297 
Wilson Edward R Or 3-7412

31 ©Henderson W B Or 3-0619
Webb Charles 
Briscoe DeCarlas

32 Smith Frank E
McKay Naomi Mrs Or 6-3984 
Perry James H Jr Or 3-7543

35 ©  Jackson C S Or 4-6918
Smith Joseph G Or 5-3205

36®Highsmith Charles Or3-7208
Roberson Mary Or 2-4134
Lewis Thomas 6-3975

37 Foster Lester P Or 5-3169
Harris William H Or 3-0101

38©Hill Cobbie
Jones William Or 2-2548
Miles Thomas Or 2-0419

39 Estis Mosby Or 5-7509
Hayward Obea Or 3-2825

40 Coleman F E Mrs
Fields Clyde E Or 6-4334
Ramsay Urien F Or 6-4802

41 ©Mitchell Charles Or 2-4294
Cuttino W trucking Or 2-4294

42©Nesbitt James
Nesbitt John A Or 4-7538
Garland Rosalie Or 6-0660

45 Central Household Storage Or 3-2872

12-6 1952— THE PEICE & LEE CO.’S

9

11
12

13

14

15

16 
21

24
31

33
45

SOUTH SIXTEENTH (EO) fr 15i Sussex 
av S to Newark line (Right odd)
7 Kemp Samuel 

Tinsley Joseph 
Bryant Madeline Mrs 
Porter William L 
Williams Wilma 
Scott Jesse
Gotelli Wililam T Inc contrs •

Or 4-8484
Nash Andrew W 
Sharpe Charles W 
Borden Joseph 
Owens Amandy Mrs 
Bayard Howard 
Huffier Marvin 
Lewis Nelson 
Phillips Harvey W 
Aqua Sorb Co humidifiers

Or 6-1900
Woolsulate Corp insulation Or 6-1900 
Russell N N painter Or 5-2244 
Delk Patrick Or 3-1403
McCoy Minnie M Mrs Or 3-1993 
Hicks Thomas 
Hill Iolos C 
Kelley Annie B Mrs 
Peterson Leonard
Lake Beverage Co ---- --
Curtis William E Inc auto reprs

Or 3-2402
53©Johnson Fred D 

Knight Alfred D 
59 NINTH AV crosses

71 ©Knight Mark 
©Snelling Vaugher

72 Anderson V Mrs 
Bass Essie Mrs 
Davis Herbert 
Jones Clarence 
Way Roger 
Boturla S F

73®Dalson James B 
Dawson Martin M 
Allen Charles 
Inman Pliny 
Sessoms Harold L 
Small Timothy 
Williams George 
Stephens Daphine M 
Greene James C 
Spain Thomas N 

„ Hill Walter 
©Cofield Samuel L 

Jackson Shermel E 
77 Fortune Clarence 

Patterson W H 
©Peterson M Mrs 

79©Ridley G Mrs 
Gilmore Joseph B 
Cobb Marie Mrs 

81 Roberts Edward J 
Morris Elijah 
Miller John C 

82©Childs Archie 
Tynes Charles 

83 Byrne A E Mrs 
Gaul James J 

©Kurzawa Frank S
85 Cobbs John H 

Rice Ernest
86 Patton Harry E

©Smith Albert W
87 Vacant
88 Jackson Cato D 

®l£eed Joseph
89 Brown Harry T 

Lightfoot V E 
Gooding Anna Mrs

90©Blount Henry 
Blount Charles E 

91 Clark Dorothy Mrs 
Jones James W 
Vacant

93 Oidham Mildred Mrs 
©Johnson Edward 

Walker Roosevelt 
94©Allen James W 

Courtney Ellerson 
95 Osborne Wayne E

Trezevant Elizabeth Mrs 
Holmes J James 

96®Geter Sherman H 
Freeman Albert T 

97 Freeman Edith Mrs 
Parker Alexander 
Scott Lucille Mrs 

98® Vay George 
Jinks Albert 

99 Busby Arthur C 
Rumble John R 
Hill Eva Mrs 
Jackson Eula M Mrs 
Norvell John 
Stewart Theodore 

100 Rice M L tchr music 
Rice Thiumel L 

©Wess Eloise Mrs 
104 Hudson Ray

©Taylor Mary Mrs 
106 Polite Laura I Mrs 

©Wilson James 
1 0 8 ©Gainer James E 

Wright Arthur V

Or 4-0453
Or 5-5129 
Or 2-4078
Or 5-8899 
Or 4-3620 
Or 6-0040 
Or 3-6027

Or 5-3565
Or 5-1159 
Or 2-3160 
Or 2-4327 
Or 2-3531 
Or 2-8845 
Or 5-7261

Or 2-8861 
Or 6-1750
Or 4-3541

Or 4-0759 
Or 3-4153 
Or 2-6045 
Or 3-5344

Or 2-1811 
Or 2-1811 
Or 2-4377 
Or 4-3289 
Or 4-9481 
Or 2-9332 
Or 8-2508 
Or 3-7869 
Or 5-3122

Goulden Richard I Or 5-5491
50 (l)Michaux Margaret F Mrs

(2) Bamber Katherine Mrs
(3) Hall Robert Or 2-4148
(4) Filltger E W Or 6-3198
(5) Balli Mary Mrs
(6) Wernsing Bernice M Mrs

51 Todd John J 
Toriello Peter

53 1 reeman Emil S 
©Galius Mary Mrs 

54©Park Irving 
55 Kapianski John A 

Muldoon Joseph E 
57 Condron George P 

hall Grace J Mrs 
58©Brennan Charles T 
59 Maloney L L Mrs 

Roche Lawrence F 
61 ©Peterson Andrew 

Peterson Walter E 
62®Tevlin Robert W 

64 11TH AV ends

SOUTH VALLEY RD (0) fr W Orange 
line SW to 61 Forest (Right odd)

328©Coda Richard J or 2-6453
334©Thompson Jennie C Mrs Or 2-17)6 
338 Ippoliro Jean airs Or 2-2200

74

75

76

Or 3-5706 
Or 6-0450 
Or 5-7899

Or 4-9470 
Or 3-5421 
Or 6-1428

Or 6-0087 
Or 3-7466

Or 2-4619 
Or 4-3347 
Or 5-3878 
Or 2-4686 
Or 5-0223

Or 5-0609 
Or 2-4081
Or 5-2321 
Or 4-6466 
Or 6-1987 
Or 3-7320
Or 4-8506

Or 2-2924

Or 4-7591 
Or 4-4898
Or 2-3441 
Or 3-8839 
Or 5-2267 
Or 2-7359 
Or 6-1314
Or 6-0981
Or 4-3427 
Or 2-4375 
Or 2-7945
Or 2-7395 
Or 6-5243
Or 6-3325 
Or 6-3246 
Or 2-4985
Or 5-1368

Or 5-4876 
Or 6-2683 
Or 2-7951

SOUTH STANLEY RD (SO) 
Orange av S to 665 Sinclair 
odd)
l©Bevinetto J R 
2©Mercurio Robert 

ll©Buch Joseph G 
12 ©  Grob John J 
1 4 ®Waeschle B Mrs 
17 Vacant
1 8 ©Oswald L G Mrs 
2 5 ©Manners Mary A Mrs 
2 8 ©Santoro H M 
3 1  ©Wright Harry 
32©Mueller A J 
3 3 ®Haussling J M 
39©Briscoe Frank J 
40©Levy Louis L 
42©Switzer Robert M 
43 ©  Hastings Arthur L 
46©Hastings I Raymond 
54©Pace Joseph A

fr 652 
ter (Right

SO 2-3131 
SO 2-1711 
SO 2-8434 
Es3-8087 
SO 2-6026

SO 2-5749 
SO 2-5471 
SO 2-8646 
SO 3-0540 
SO 2-5028 
SO 2-7463 
SO 2-6260 
SO 2-661 
SO 2-1511 
SO 2-4930 
SO 2-7356 
SO 3-0102

SOUTH TWENTIETH (EO) fr 
av S to Newark line (Right

18 Polistina Theodore J 
©Reilly Cornelius M

21 ©Townsend Ralph V
22 Chletsos Thomas G 

©Zirpoli Anthony A
24 Bogdanski Henry C 

Smith Charles F 
30 Karczewski Stanley 

Mittelsdorf D E
32 Anizell William J 

Rapp Walter
33 Cecere Anthony 

DeNotaris Rudolph
34 Marguglio John 

Miele Louis J
35 Ambrose M Mrs 

McCarren Edmund J
36©Bongo Lawrence 

Belverio Anthony J
37 Pickering William 

Trowt George B
38 Farrell Ida M Mrs 

Geyer Ray R
39 Bodenstein M S 

Sohl Clarence W
40 Messina N D 

McNair Edwin W
42 Tenreiro Joseph 

©Struffolino M A
43 Bruen Julia R Mrs 

Higgins Bartley J
44 Winter John F 

Vacant
45 Hancock William H 

©Stambolian Julia
46 (l)Peterson N A

(2) Madden Edward
(3) Booth B F
(4) Warren Felix S
(5) Nick Albert M
(6) Walsh Elizabeth Mrs

47 Griggs Gordon H Or 3-0641
TevlinTH Or 2-2755

49 Michalski Anthony

73 Central 
odd)
Or 2-6005 
Or 3-2933 
Or 3-3612 
Or 2-7258 
Or 5-4510 
Or 2-8660 
Or 2-4185 
Or 2-1595 
Or 2-2642 
Or 4-2640
Or 5-0690

Or 3-1691 
Or 2-9550 
Or 2-5027 
Or 2-6315 
Or 2-8825 
Or 6-1468

Or 2-8176 
Or 2-0095 
Or 3-4072 
Or 5-3729 
Or 5-7758 
Or 5-6487

Or 3-5829 
Or 2-8831 
Or 2-3426 
Or 2-0535 
Or 3-4350

Or 2-3639 
Or 2-3539 
Or 4-0072

Or 3-2728 
Or 5-1344

Or 6-0847

Or 5-6191 
Or 3-0056
Or 2-9615 
Or 5-2420

Or 5-8465

148 Standard Decalcomania Co

152 Brown Elizabeth L 
1 5 4 ©Thomas Arthur L 
156 Donker Henry 

Rolli A meat
Fischer Anthony W 
Vacant

1 5 8 ©Costa Michael D 
Kubovick John F

Or 6-4119 
Or 4-3937 
Or 4-3604

Or 6-1939 
Or 2-9691 
Or 2-5803 
Or 6-4136 
Or 2-5159 
Or 2-5975 
Or 4-2421 
Or 2-4919 
Or 4-4696

Or 2-5742 
Or 4-3042

SOUTH VALLEY RD (WO) fr 656 Free­
man S to S Orange line (Right odd)
l®Liseio Mose 

Veniino Frank V 
3 Mogila John J 

Martucci James K 
5 Stavale Alex J 

©Stavale Philip 
7 Haggerty James T 
9 Stratton Gilbert L 

11 Gallagher Charles P 
Muller Mary Mrs 

13 Hooker Roland G 
15©Cornish L 0 
17 Zaccardo Peter J 

©Cerone Frank 
19 FOREST HILL RD begins 

21 ©Bennett Sidney D Or 2-1528
24 NASSAU ST ends 

29®Condit G A
Hotchkiss Edward L 
Vacant

31 WHEATLAND AV begins
34® D’Alessandro H tavern Or 3-9612 
35@Bohen C A Mrs Or 2-3501
36 Barraro R gasoline Or 5-9818 

36J UNION Sf ends
37 Guerin Robert P 
40 Halsey Bros Service Station

Or 5-9506
51 ORANGE HEIGHTS AV begins

54©Luhr John T Or 5-0341
58®Finneran M F Mrs Or 2-2211

5SJ FREEMAN PL begins 
60@Comerford Thomas P 
604 ©Woodruff James F 
61 ©Gibson J Whitton 
62®Pekarek Emile 
64® McNeal Margaret Mrs 
66 Canouch Carmen D 
68 Leonardo Alfred 

Rizzo Ralph 
70 Raspa Victor 
72®DeBonis Joseph 

117@Jahn Julius B 
118 Cuccolo Anthony B Jr 

Nittolo Charles M 
Serino Albert R 

119©Barca Gennaro 
120 Kannell Jennie K Mrs 
122®Mangan Patrick J 
123©Michalski M contr 
124©Lucas George A 

Coady Wilfred B 
126©Carr Clifford

Estelle’s Flower Shop 
127®Dangel Ernest F G
128 Damato Alfred A 

©Beauchamp Jack
129 Guarin Victor M
130 Manus G R bicycles 

Coote Charles W M Co Inc filters
Or 4-7005

Volk A & Sons dry cleaning 
131 WALKER RD begins 

132 Snack Shop The conf Or 3-9565 
132J TREMONT AV ends

134 Luciani G J barber
Squires Irene Beauty Studio

Or 4-8277
Brazzell C J meat 

136 Pursell A B real est 
Wilson R J Jr grocer 

138 Ridgeview Pharmacy 
138b Bonesse J shoe repr 

1394 WALKER CT ends 
140©Serino Joseph V 
143@Puccioriello C T 
144®Georgio Joseph N 

Hanson Einar

Or 3-1509

Or 3-5489

Or 2-3180
......................  _ Or 5-4901

159 LAWRENCE AV begins
160 Sari Ernest L Or 3-0911

©Zachek Theodore A Or 3-8070
1 6 2 ©Gray Thomas F Or 5-6394

Wren Joseph J Jr Or 3-1318
Vacant

1 6 4 ©Fischer Ernest M Or 3-7616
McNally George M Or 5-3797

166 Zwigard Edwin R 
©Neri Charles F

McDermott John F Or 2-2967
168 O’Connor J T elec appliances

Or 5-7400
170 MEEKER ST begins
171 RIDGEVIEW AV begins

174 Ridgeview Community Presby Church 
177 Pettengill Frank W Or 2-8507
181 ©Garrison Mildred P Or 5-8592

Hilgeman M E nurse Or 5-8592
189 SILVER SPRING RD ends 

190 Orth Alfred J Or 5-1367
200®0’Neil Raymond J Or 5-0387
206® Rosengarten Arthur E Or 2-5277
214®Krasner David 11 Or 4-0578
226 Cuezzi William F Or 3-1530
235©Taylor Gordon M Or 5-1390
236@Hess Clyde C Or 2-5515
238©Hicks Frederick J Or 6-0057
244©Kowalski Eugene E Or 2-1353
250©Whitmore B H Or 4-6998

251 LUDDINGTON RD begins
256®Goelz William Or 3-1446
260®Irvin H Norman Or 6-2326

Or 3-8637 
Or 3-6055
Or 2-3492 
Or 3-4346
Or 2-1175

Or 6-1816

Or 5-4929 
Or 2-6316 
Or 4-6845 
Or 4-5027 
Or 4-6316 
Or 4-8907 
Or 4-1125 
Or 3-0728 
Or 6-3545 
Or 5-7229 
Or 5-7229 
Or 3-7352 
Or 2-4132
Or 2-6664 
Or 3-1801

Or 5-1040 
Or 2-6400 
Or 4-2233 
Or 4-7600

Or 4-2632 
Or 4-0371

SOUTH WALNUT (EO) fr 389 Main SW 
to 78 Lenox av (Right odd)
3 Roth Apts

(1) Eldridge Charles
(lA)Murphy Joseph M Or 3-3270
(2) 0elkers William
(3) Baldwin C F Mrs Or 3-5240
(4) Clark Thomas
(5) Norton John M
(7) Vacant
(8) Richards Claire J Or 6-1695
(9) Miers William
(10) Davis Gladys Mrs

4©Gray Morris Or 5-8041
Busch John

8 Schlotterbeck Walter Or 4-1651 
10 Robinson John B & Son trucking

Or 3-9044
Robinson Maggie L Mrs Or 3-9045 

11 DL&W RR crosses 
13 MC KIN LEY AV crosses

24©Krauss Emilie Mrs Or 5-5667 
26 Matthews Ellen Mrs Or 5-1615 
28 Monaghan Walter E Or 5-3703 
30 Webster D Mrs furn rms Or 4-6122 
33 Desmond Martin F Or 5-0993 

Rest Home for Elderly People
35 Carlson Elsie P

©Caffrey Anthony Or 3-3568
Brugger Gerald J

36 DeCuir V M Mrs furn rms
Or 5-7841

Weeks Frank C & Son painters
Or 3-3563

37©Bell Alexander M 
38 Franklin The apts 

LaSapio Samuel
(1) Smallman Hazel T
(2) Arbuthnot A J Mrs
(3) Prieto Arvelio
(4) Hamberger Charles J
(5) Davies Margaret F
(6) Rappaport Harold
(21) Aronson Charles S
(22) McDonald Catherine
(23) Weiss Elizabeth Mrs Or 3-6087
(24) Conley Bernard J
(25) Vassallo Joseph
(26) Miller David B
(31) Lardiere Philip
(32) Ferguson M Z Mrs Or 3-4790
(33) Vacant
(34) Risse Thomas J
(35) Schuster Harry 
(35)Bottner Harry Or 4-8211
(41) Belcher S C Or 3-5919
(42) Gebhardt Flordnce A Mrs

Or 4-5946
(43) Weiner Bernhard M Or 5-2913
(44) Carmody Michael F Or 5-3155
(45) Messing Lena R Mrs Or 4-2982
(46) Graham Fred T Or 3-2441

39©Woolley Kate A Or 5-6927
41 Becker John
42 Walnut Manor furn rms Or 3-9734
43 Essex Manor Hotel Or 4-8159
46 Walnut Manor Annex furn rms

Or 3-9734

Or 3-8537
Or 4-4903 
Or 3-6329 
Or 4-0946 
Or 2-6588 
Or 5-0742

Or 3-2614 

Or 4-6211
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©Sokoler Fred Or 3-9734
47©Powers Roy M

Schofield L P turn rms
48 Illingworth Samuel G Or 2-5594

Riley Raymond D Or 2-5150
Tymeson Fred W

49 I’ erugini Seth E Or 3-8922
Bernardi Rocco S Or 6-0480

50 Riel Roland Or 3-1053
51 ©Havens Theodore A Or 3-4852

Frutchey Clark
52 Bendomer E E furn rms Or 5-2396
56 Jackson G D Or 4-9428

Rude Louis G Or 4-5738
Haddow Thomas B Or 5-2783
Watson Theodore F Or 5-6443
Adams Shuford G Or 3-1868
Koop Irene C Mrs Or 4-1764
Montwid W L Or 3-0358
Carney C Mrs Or 3-3657
Eastman M V Mrs Or 4-5067

57 Rohrer Louis C Or 2-2214
(1) Blair Edward
(2 )  Falk Leroy Or 5-4970
(3 )  Gruenenfelder Joseph
(4 )  Warren M A Mrs Or 4-3568
(5 )  Cooper Thomas S Or 6-1758
(6 )  Bloecker Dorothy A Or 5-4563
(7 )  Cramp Robert M Or 2-4238
(8 )  Hart Arthur J Or 3-5009
(9 )  VanNess Elwood B Or 2-9648
(10 ) Heselton Felix L Or 5-2516
(11 ) Kopp Bernard J Or 5-1423
(12) Spriggs Catherine N Mrs
(14 ) Dowling John
(15 ) Markum Paul Or 5-9178
(1 6 ) Sherwood Jessie W Or 4-8163
(1 7 ) Swift Daisy Mrs Or 5-5472

'73 DeGroat Charles B Or 3-2949
(101) Johnson Robert H Or 5-7168
(102) Wright Lester D Or 3-1531
(103) VanDeMark Charles
(104) Leigh Harry Or 4-1027
(201) Briggs Helen M Or 2-3045
(202) Lozier Walter L Or 4-5379
(203) Scheihing Arthur
(204) Dunnivant J W Or 2-6211
(301) Glasby Sarah Mrs Or 4-2639
(302) Vacant
(303) Lavery Loretta F
(304) VanBuskirk Anna Mrs

Or 5-8651
(401) Martin Alfred
(402) Wood Albert N Or 2-0856
(403) Miles Edris
(404) Egginton Alfred E Or 5-3861

South Walnut (EO)-— continued

SOUTH WARD PL (EO) fr 21 N 15th NW 
to N Sterling

SOVEREL TER  (EO) fr 704 Springdale 
av NE

SPEIR DR (SO) fr 655 S 
West NE to 16 Hoskier rd

Orange av

19©Mason Malcolm S SO 2-0213
23®Feinberg Abner W SO 3-0164
27©Levin Morris so 3-2179
31®Zins Samuel so 2-0483
35®Wichtel Abraham S so 2-6670

37 FOSTER CT crosses
39 Vacant

41 O VE R H ILL RD crosses
44©Rauch Albin W so 3-1041
45®Lichtman Fred L so 3-0372
46 Conley William II so 2-4533

51 ALLEN CT begins
52©Warner J Mrs so 3-2088
53®Metrick Solomon A so 3-1181
54 Vacant
55 Vacant
58®Adelman Allan J so 3-0826
59©Harris Sidney E so 2-9594

60 BREWER CT ends
62 ©  Kaltenbacher R S so 2-3284
64®Scheinman Arnold H so 3-3823
68©Walter Theodore C so 3-2718
69©Lewis Milton H so 2-5362
72®Kohn Clarence A so 2-4797
75©Howie Melvin so 2-1339
77©Dinge Ferdinand C so 2-4231

158®Merklin Frederick W Or 6-1907 
160 Walsh Joseph E Or 4-3732
168® Brickell Florence M Mrs Or 3-6652

SPRING (0) fr 547 White NE to 572 
Park av (Right even)

134 Aroneo Joseph J 
Tatti Anthony J 
Vacant

136 Tierney Elton I 
©Leinhart Albert G 

140 Wood Clifford G 
142 Graham Mark A

©Stanziale Elizabeth Mrs 
144©Butler William J 
146©Jacobi M M Mrs 
148®Cocco Dora M 
150®Gallagher Mary Mrs Or 2-3413

Smith Eugene J Or 2-0908
154 Knapp J M Mrs Or 2-1624

©Knapp M L Mrs Or 4-6243

Or 4-5803

Or 4-3224 
Or 4-9106 
Or 4-2360

SPRING (WO) fr 6 Park av SW  to 
Orange line

29 Coughlan G N Co chemical mfrs
Or 3-8822

S P R IN G D A LE  A V  (EO) fr Newark line 
NW to 62 N Park (Right even)

28©Cafone James
Roe Fletcher J Or 4-8886
Vacant

34 Buggeln Brothers plumbers
Or 3-7485

©Buggeln Harriet I  Mrs Or 5-7485 
36 ELLIN G TO N  S T begins

40®Bruggeln Robert P Or 3-7485 
42 Vacant
44© O rt Frank J Or 5-3822
46 Archibald Ralph Or 2-3135

Casmey Evelyn Mrs
52 Sonny’s Bar & Grill Or 3-9708 

Schwarz W H Or 2-5813
Soldak Emil A

54 D & H Precision Tool Co mfrs
Or 4-3136

64 Stensgaard Herbert V Or 5-2949 
Ferrar Henry L Or 4-1944
Bensley Herbert 
Gordon Arthur S 
Grabek Anton
Boehm Harry W Or 5-2810

66 D IVIS IO N  S T begins
70 Bigley & Messig plumbing supplies

Or 3-4877
78 AM PERE P K Y  begins
79 DL&W RR crosses 
81 N 18th S T ends
89 C E N TE R W A Y S T  ends

92 ABC Columbian Taxi Or 3-8500 
105 N 19th S T ends

115 Warner W F Or 4-3162
©Kennedy Alfred C Or 5-5999

117 Barr D E batteries Or 3-8182
120 St Mary’ s Cemetery (RC)

127 N 20th S T ends 
131 Herder R H gasoline Or 5-9504
135©Continental Maintenance Corp floor 

waxing Or 2-4304
145 N 21st S T ends

153 Gustavson R gasoline Or 3-9785
162 Ur Elizabeth D

©Johnston 0 Mrs Or 2-3498
Ur Joseph A Or 2-3498

164 Fastnacht Edward Or 5-6923
© V isco  Joseph Or 2-5574

166 Nulty James F
Nulty James F Jr Or 2-7457

167 N 22D ST crosses 
174 Rabbitt Edward J

Devaney Beatrice V Or 5-1921
© R abbitt Owen F Or 5-1921

176 Dennis Bernard C Or 2-7548
Kelshaw Wilbur T Or 3-2025

178©H oller Edward H Or 3-4944
© H oller John P Or 2-2108

180 Culhane John E
Inglis Gordon C Or 5-8943
Vacant

184©DePasque Daniel A Or 2-3979
VonDreele H F Or 3-3736

186® F ajs Alvin
Ager John L Or 5-3700

190 N 23d S T begins
196 Benson Henry N Or 3-9056

Chinnock W A Or 5-7336
© S oto  Charles A Or 2-5954

200 Morris Joseph W Or 4-5852
Nahirna A D Mrs
Garabrant Girard B Or 6-4172

202 Grau Charles W
Schadt George 
Ferretti William

206 Nakash Aros Mrs Or 2-4084
Sehulster J A Or 5-8845
Nakashian Thomas 

210 Cullinane P J exterminator
Or 3-4697

Kedersha D shoe repr
(1 0 1 ) Morrissey S J Or 4-2817
(1 0 2 )  Glennon V M
(201) Stacey Dorothy L Or 4-1253
(2 0 2 ) Ryder Harold E Or 3-5538
(2 0 3 ) Geiger Frank
(2 0 4 ) Kristensen T H Or 4-7213
(2 0 5 ) Ferris E C beauty shop

Or 2-2533
(20 6 ) Neary Frank
(2 0 7 ) Rubenstein Louis Or 5-9123

210a East Orange Cleaners & Dyers
Or 3-9177

210c Newlin R S Mrs gifts 
210d Brooks clothing Or 5-0326

217 N GROVE S T crosses 
220@ A rnold C L meat Or 3-6770
221 Wolosin F Mrs Or 3-2262

Wrolosin I conf Or 3-2262
223 Columbo Louis Or 3-0240

Torsiello J R produce Or 5-2671

223a Bowen William L Or 3-2725
225 Deutsch M Mrs tailor Or 3-1060 

Turnberger Edward II Or 4-2010
227 Gademer Clara Mrs Or 3-1322 

Gademer L A delica Or 3-1322
227a Fuchsman I hdw Or 3-7737
228 Anderson C Mrs Or 4-9373

Lang Eugene
Berlin’ s Market Or 3-4634

229 Ideal Market Co grocers Or 3-1542
230 Lang E baker Or 4-0726
232 Dalianis S conf Or 2-9775
233 Ruby’s conf Or 5-9601
234 Byrne Edward H Or 3-3115

Willis Gift Shop The Or 3-8686 
Dalianis Stephen Or 5-4196

235 Springdale Wines & Liquors Inc
Or 3-2217

236 Newman L M druggist Or 3-1094
237 Bambi Shop The clothing Or 5-9400 

237J  N M APLE A V  crosses
239 Radio Appliance Center Or 4-4734
241 Armitt C J stationery Or 4-6325
242 Stivers Harry D Or 3-5235

Straub H H MD Or 3-4532
243 Cantor’s Cleaners Or 6-2253
245 Aiosa J barber
246© M ills  Elwood T Or 4-5522
2 4 7 ®  Spellmeyer C M Mrs Or 2-3116
248©Masters Clinton B Or 4-6386
251 Armitt Harry Or 5-2705
252 ©Koether Rudolph F Or 4-7650
254 Fischbein N J dentist Or 3-5759
255®Benway George L Or 5-2293

258 R O O S EVELT A V  begins 
259 Birdsall Charles E Or 4-7871
263®Hanna Edwin C Or 3-5554
265®Rehm  Elly Mrs Or 5-0942

Beard Chester S Or 2-3429
267 Fairall William W Or 4-5268

Richardson G A Or 2-1762
270®Angeline Victor Or 2-7496

©Melasippo Louis Or 3-6498
Melasippo Mauro Or 3-6498

273 N ORATON P K Y  ends
275 Clarke Russell I Or 3-8366

Crowley Daniel A  Or 5-5911
276 Reinhardt W I MD Or 4-1441
279© E litch  Hazel A Mrs Or 4-2127

Wilson Armin Or 4-3301
283®H oppe Charles W Or 5-3596

Stanhope Frank 
284®DaCruz E B
287 Julich Samuel Or 5-7476

©Coepel Edward E Or 3-4647
Kennedy Margaret J

288©Cooney M F Mrs Or 3-4647
292©Davis Herbert W Or 5-1430
296®Kavalus Stanley M Or 2-8025

305 N A R LIN G TO N  A V  crosses 
320 Arlington Av Presby Church 
323© R itchie Paul E Or 5-6756
327 Curren Morris N Or 2-7225

©Spangenberg J W Or 3-4742
3 2 8 ® H ill Clarence A Or 5-1798

Till F S painter Or 5-1798
331®Ahrens William H Or 3-8780
334 Saslow Max M Or 2-2087
335®Tannar Harold D Or 4-2781
338 ©  Chernofsky I real est Or 3-3864
339 Clinton William H Or 5-1979
344®Handford Claude A Or 5-4326
345®Bostrom  Ernest F Or 3-6237
35 0 ©Fader F MD Or 3-3982
351®M allory Virgil S Or 5-2807
360 Lewis Ovid B Or 5-1097

365 N W A LN U T S T crosses 
376®M erlino Philip Or 2-9528
377®Perine Carleton C Or 3-6825
378©Crane L  M Mrs Or 4-2925
381©Owen Alfred H Or 3-5165

Meder Elsie Mrs Or 5-4345
382©Friedman Herman Or 4-8141
383©Lampert August Or 5-8649
384 Vacant store
384a Mt Prospect Laundry The cleaners

Or 2-8793
385®Asmund John H Or 4-4351
386 DelTufo A A meat Or 2-5941

(1 )  Avedisian Haig Or 2-9525
(2 )  Seitz Francis W Or 4-0949
(3) Ober Raymond T Or 2-8275
(4 )  Raup Harold P Or 4-6232

387 Hocky’s Service Station Or 4-2761
388 State Food Store Or 5-9068
390 James Cut Rate Drug Store

Or 3-9292
393 CLIN TON  S T crosses

402 Hoesly A gasoline Or 5-9525
407 Wolf Gustave Or 4-6854

McCloskey Margaret Mrs Or 3-5905
409 Simister Frederic P Or 4-1954

Stockdale Charles H
410 Engine Co No 4 Or 3-7800

Truck Co No 3 Or 3-7800
411 Houck George E

Poole Alfred S Or 5-3803
413 Kurtze William R Or 5-1965

Manko Joseph P Or 4-4823
414© Ibsen Clyde A Or 3-0727
418® K aatz Otto A

419 MORRIS S T  ends
422®Dunnion Michael J Jr Or 5-6797
424®Cusumano Rosario Or 6-4371
426®Chambers Joseph Or 5-8125
42 8 ©W eber Marie T Mrs Or 3-6819
430® H igel Elizabeth D Mrs Or 2-5685
433 Cunningham T P  Or 2-3636

Kirstein Albert Or 4-7031
Nelson Herman G Or 5-1808
Shewan William

436©Lewis Charles W Or 3-4863 
437 Britton A M Mrs Or 5-1862

Burress W F Or 3-3342
Barnett Warren J Or 5-9467
Dunn Joseph P Jr Or 6-4860

441 Iliers August F Or 5-7998
George Walter F Or 6-1196
Britton John J Or 3-5444
Muscovite!! Joseph

442 ©  Quinn M A Mrs Or 5-5326
445 Bob’s Esso Service Or 2-9771
446 Gardner E C Mrs 

Vacant
448©Duffy John J Or 4-1853

Sypher Ethel 
449 LINCOLN S T  ends 

451 Campus Luncheonette Or 2-9856
452®Iannone Alexander B Or 5-1090

Birch Howard M
453 (l)Newman William J Or 2-8149

( 2 )  Edwards Ernest J
(3) Kennedy Margaret S C Mrs

Or 5-7908
(4 )  Stewart Raymond L Or 3-7041
(5 )  Hillebrand 0 A Or 2-6607
(6 )  Pollit James
(7) Pennington J B Or 3-9009

457 Smith H W & Sons cleaners
Or 4-9078

45 8 ©Gustafson W W Or 3-7713
459 Ingannamorte Dominick

Ingannamorte F Mrs Or 2-0673
4 6 0 ®  Stockdale W Barry Or 2-5349
461 Josephson Philip Or 2-5413
462 Klein Samuel A Or 4-6575
463 Magin John J Or 2-3694

Van Nostrand G H
464®Selfridge W B Or 5-7507
465 Green Benjamin Or 3-1694

Howat Robert F Or 4-0129
471 PROSPECT S T crosses 

479®H alprin F Mrs Or 3-3244
481 Strausburger Viola Mrs Or 6-1534 
517®W iggin Rollin H Or 4-2712
519 Zane H J Or 5-8420
529®Masterson W  H  Or 3-5938
540 Ericsson Frans A Or 4-9223

543 W OODLAND A V  ends 
550®Gedney Stanley L Jr Or 4-0070
561®H eller Benjamin M Or 2-1537
564® W irth Norma VV Mrs Or 3-0404
565®Cotugno Bartolomeo Or 5-4354
570®Greenebaum Ida Mrs Or 3-4873
571®Hartenstine C J Or 4-6054
575©Bracutt Michael 
579©Rampond J R MD Or 3-8991
580©Geary Henry R Or 5-8169

587 GLENWOOD A V  crosses 
600 Page Richard D Or 5-3389
604© A llen  Achsah Mrs Or 5-1560
608© H yatt E Y Mrs Or 3-8483
611®Langan Thomas F Or 6-2415

Langan Driving School Or 6-2415
612®Cutler Robert B Or 3-6093
614 Cosgrove James F Or 5-6693

© L ittell Olive T Mrs Or 5-1534
615®Hulseberg F G Mrs Or 4-9276
618 Cavanaugh James P Or 2-0284

Cavanaugh J M Or 2-0284
Lane Joseph Or 2-4945

620 Becker Paul A Or 6-2794
Kampman Joseph G Or 5-1527
Mullin Mae E Mrs Or 2-18S1

621 © A bel John Or 4-6509
624®Rawding Frank L Or 2-3164
626©Sherman C E Or 3-6493
627 VanOrden John M Or 4-6991

631 M IDLAND  A V  crosses 
637 Fairchild Harold P Or 2-9018
638© D odd John D Or 4-7171
641 © Sim s Lydia P Mrs Or 4-0234
644®McAneny John M Or 5-5079
645®Lynch Joseph A Or 3-2878
646®W illiains James Or 5-9192
647® R iedel William Y Or 4-1689
650 ©  Barry L A Or 4-8584
651©Strout Harry M Or 3-0951
655® C ollett George H Or 4-5137
656©Watson Henry T Or 6-1103

658 LINW OOD PL begins 
659®Fraser E M Mrs Or 4-9018
661® Pierce Edward V Or 5-6646
665®M ayer A M Mrs Or 5-5874
666©LoM anto Anthony Or 5-4231
669® P etri Erwin A Or 3-6856
670®GaIlen Peter Or 4-3975
673©Flynn Oscar R Or 3-3772
676©Webster Abbv D Mrs Or 5-5588

Schroeder G H ins Or 5-5588
677 MacDonald George Or 2-3083

681 BRIGHTON A V  crosses 
685©Dignan Edward J Or 3-6059

1227



Springdale A v (E O )— continued 
689 ©  Starr H B Mrs Or 5-6123
693®Persson Ralph P Or 5-4739
694 ©  Britton G M Or 3-5205
697©Glasgow S H painter Or 4-4889 
7 0 3 ©  Parlo Richard D Or 3-6040

704 S O VER EL TE R  begins 
707©Savage A James Or 3-7024
710©Newcombe L J Or 4-8411
711 ©DeCicco Michael Or 4-4528
714 ©  Renna Lawrence T Or 2-3583
717© K elly  Edwin L Or 3-8696

© K elly  F Donald Or 5-3975
721 ©Conte Angelo Or 3-0397
724 ©  Davello E D Or 3-3362

Onorato Vincent 
725®Frazzano V F
726 Stubenvoll M E Mrs Or 2-4055

Lewis Robert A Or 4-6563
728 Soverel Field
729 Conklin Andrew W 

©Schmidhausler Andrew
733 Parkhouse E P Or 3-8058

Heskett Thomas Or 6-1530
Lowry Anthony Or 2-7075
Cross Mary A Mrs

735 Christensen Anne Mrs Or 4-2119
Hewitson W J
Pollitt Charles A Or 2-7513
Tyler Stanley W Or 2-6911

739 Di’Agosta L A Mrs
McLaughlin John G Or 3-1266
Cunningham James A 
Manitz Mae C Mrs Or 3-2489

745©Jacober Rene J Or 3-5786
746 Riley Thomas J Jr Or 6-1712

Sherman Bruce C Or 2-1477

1228 1952— T H E  P R IC E  & L E E  CO.’S

SP R IN G D A LE PL (0) fr E Orange line 
NW to 256 River (Right odd)

318©Anginoli V A mason Or 2-9665
Anginoli Joseph A Or 6-1787

319 Young Edward C 
Vacant

320®Deffily Annie M 
322©Burns Mary V Or 4-0382
323©Rush James P Or 5-4494

DeLucia Fred Or 2-7240
325©Sm ith William A 
326©Harris W L Mrs 

Carlson Anton 
328 Savage M J 
329®Horgan Michael J 

McCormick A M Mrs 
330 Fryer Daniel E 

Fryer Charles F 
333 Bieber George M

Straut Helen M Mrs 
335®Suppa Joseph M 

Schwab E I Mrs
337 Mullin Nicholas J Or 2-2536

Hughes Owen P

S P R IN G D A LE PL (EO) fr 57] 
to Orange line (Right even)

1 0 ©Belles Arthur D 
13 Bracuti Alfonse 

Lord Jack
14@Terregino Joseph F

Evangelista Barbara Mrs 
16 Larson Andrew 

©Larson John M 
1 8 ©Rinaldi Flavia Mrs 
19©Rogers Mary A
20 Kennedy William J 

Hawryluk Harry
21 Anello Anthony 

©Georgian Arthur H
22 Carolan Mary A 

Nash Patrick J
24 McGee George J 

©Larsen Arnold 0

N Park W

Or 3-5802 
Or 6-0964

Or 4-4754 
Or 6-3283 
Or 3-2182 
Or 3-3580

Or 2-4394 
Or 2-4699 
Or 6-2826

Or 2-5978 
Or 6-1474 
Or 2-6370

S P R IN G FIE LD  A V  (M) fr Irvington line 
W  to Union County line (Right even)

1449 Boyden Auto Body SO 2-6657 
1451 Folkman Nathan 

Vacant
Guy Edward T 
Steck Harry 

1453 Kofler H furniture SO 3-0606
Novelty House toys SO 5-6105

1457®Boschen Gustave V
Haas George SO 2-2439

1459 Richards Service Station
SO 2-9700

1460 Public Service Co-Ordinated Trans
port Hilton Div Ma 2-7000

Scelfo C barber 
Public Service Cafeteria

SO 2-9632
1469 Mercier R rest SO 2-9790
1471 ©Levy Anna Mrs SO 2-0389
1475 Esso Standard Co gasoline

SO 2-9753
1491 CHANCELLOR A V  ends

1495 Cope Mary E
©Jones Ella Mrs SO 2-5796

1497 Hilton Paint & Varnish Works
SO 2-5405

© H art Johanna Mrs 
Wester Kenneth 

1505 Drew Motors Inc autos
SO 2-3940

1509 Drake Motors Inc autos 
1521 George & Louis Service Center gas­

oline SO 2-9677
1521]. JAC O B Y S T begins 

1531 Crosson F D
1536 Free Public Library SO 2-3979 

Maplewood Hose Co No 2
Or 2-3660

1539 Springfield Avenue Independent Bus
SO 2-9612

1544 BOYDEN P K Y  N begins 
1549] BOYDEN A V  crosses

1545 Boyden Texaco Service SO 2-9639
1546 Miller’s Esso Service SO 2-9645
1549 Little House rest
1550 Springfield Motors Inc autos

SO 3-3080
1553 Bender William R

Meid Anna Mrs
Post S J conf SO 2-9796
Vacant store 

1555 Boyden Cleaners & Tailor
SO 3-1004

Jacques Malcolm B SO 3-2281
Lambusta A C  SO 2-6344
Gramm & Co Inc lamps

SO 2-5293
1558 Byrne William G 

Dietz Howard J 
Catina M J Mrs
Nizolak Henry A SO 2-2939
Post Sol J

1559 Bayrel Anna Mrs
©Kaiser N A druggist SO 2-0859

Hilton Pharmacy SO 2-0859
1 5 6 3®  Jacob Adolph J SO 2-3088

Adolph’ s Delicatessen SO 2-3088
©Volkmuth Roman

1565© K rey H J piano tuner SO 2-7075 
1571 ©Wagner Adolph

Wejskal Charles SO 2-4029
1573 ©Tomburo F P barber SO 2-1698
1576 Artcraft Garden Furniture Co

SO 2-2781
Watchung Nurseries SO 2-2781

1580 Bodenburg Robert SO 2-7348
Rabo Engineering Co Inc

SO 2-7348
1581 Melnyk Michael SO 2-8743
1597 Mercadante C A SO 2-7517
1603 Vacant
16 0 5®  Kubichek A A builder SO 2-8882 
1607®Buzza Philip

Ruggiero D M shoe repr 
1608 Maplewood Inn tavern SO 2-9712

Fuechsel F A  SO 2-9712
1610 Flagg Auto Parts SO 2-2980
1611 Al’ s Shell Service SO 2-9713
1611 Maplewood Shell Station gasoline

SO 2-9713
1626 Maple Restaurant SO 3-2793
1628 Mary Ann conf SO 2-7866

1629 TUSCAN RD crosses 
1630 Kimeldorf A E dentist SO 2-7779 

McCabe Anna V 
Educational & Recreational Guide 

Inc SO 3-3217
Walsh James SO 2-8587

1632 Coraggio A J beauty shop
SO 2-0417

1633 Hagerstrom Inc autos SO 2-8500
1634 Bostian Bruce H SO 2-0262

Lacombe Agency real est
SO 2-6770

Denk William J SO 3-2780
Motor Vehicle Agency 

1639©Hagerstrom B Mrs SO 2-8500
Hagerstrom John E SO 2-6869

1641 Maplecrest Cleaners & Dyers
SO 2-6645

Van Ness Leon H SO 2-9487
1649 Peitz William C SO 2-8735

Hilton Battery and Electric
SO 2-3507

1651 ©DeCroce Joseph
Lynott W P Jr SO 2-0294
Maplecrest Sweet Shop SO 2-9832

1653 Cantelmo C B barber 
1655 A M P  Cleaning Co Inc SO 2-7839 
1657 Grassano R shoe repr 
1659 Al’ s Esso Service SO 2-9719

©Kostick Afton SO 2-0904
1659] VE R M O N T S T begins 

1669 Baine James L SO 2-3079
Gross A S baker SO 2-6340
Edwards Market SO 2-0410
Tate Clara Mrs 
Scott R L Co gifts SO 3-3673

1671 Eldridge Joseph T SO 2-0209
Lambrecht F P SO 3-1693

1673 Martin Leona Mrs SO 2-5850
Kapp J W lwyr SO 2-3638

1675 Begasse W N SO 3-0069
Hermann’s Delicatessen SO 3-0069 

1677 Overhead Door Sales Co SO 2-5770
1688 Aman Harold Jr SO 2-7338
1690 Walsh William F Jr SO 2-8977
1692®Sculthorpe G R SO 3-1060

1694 Loeser Paul H
1696 McMullen T J SO 2-5148
1698 Schneider William SO 2-3063
1700 Rohal John SO 3-1252
1701 Vacant
1702 Decker John R
1704 McCormack C P  SO 2-1298
1707 Schulze F W upholsterer

SO 3-0177
Garis Philip

1711 TUSCAN S T crosses
1712 Sun Oil Co SO 2-9821
1713 Wyman Motors Inc autos SO 2-9300 
1718 Denk W J grocer SO 2-3221 
1720 Stanley’ s Market meats SO 2-2870 
1729 Sayle & Wimmer printers

SO 2-4369
1731 Kern Frank F

Koenig H tailor SO 2-3794
Pittman Joseph M SO 2-8799 

1733 Bowblis Frank J
Freeman G J Jr SO 2-7942
Kielb Frances S Mrs SO 2-8017 
Conklin Leo A SO 3-2004
Donovan E Mrs SO 3-3345
Wester Photo Service SO 2-6716 

1733a Vacant store
1733b Board of Health Keep Well Station 
1743 Carew Florence M

©W alter Herman K SO 2-2091 
Freda’s Beauty Salon SO 2-2091 
Gray W J real est SO 3-0967 

1745 Lehman Edward
Schoneberger Warren SO 2-1608

1748 Jack’ s Diner SO 2-9830
1748] W E L L E S L E Y  RD ends 
1749 W E L L E S L E Y  S T begins 

1753 Lungo Anthony SO 2-7927
Lungo F B E Mrs grocer 
Wilks Paul J
Zawadski C K SO 3-3771
Hoffman Edward SO 2-8195
Pruden Emily Mrs 

1755®Breuninger B A Mrs SO 2-2995 
PO Sub Station No 2 SO 2-4471
Pritchard William J SO 2-5381
Matter’ s Drug Store SO 2-4471

1757 Maplecrest Hdw Co SO 2-3355
1770 COLGATE RD ends 

1773 Koehler Walter SO 2-6141
Vacant store

1775 Rasack Bruno SO 2-2192
Vester Clara Mrs SO 3-0515
Herta’ s Beauty Salon SO 2-2192

1781 ©Handley M A Mrs 
1785 Scala R D barber 
1787 Burke and Gould sporting goods

cn n_07QS
Burke William SO 3-0798
Maplecrest Taxi SO 2-8818
Parrillo James 
Parrillo Louis SO 2-8818

© Scala Marie Mrs
1789 Stierle A C  SO 3-2021

Fred’ s Market SO 3-2021
1791 Regal Oil Co SO 2-9802
1794 Essex Esso Service SO 2-9696

1795 RUTGERS S T  crosses 
1797 Volk A & Sons cleaners 
1799 Rafsky’s Luncheonette SO 2-9706

Vacant store 
1801 Martin Andrew C

Rafsky Sidney R SO 2-9604
1805 Maplecrest Battery & Ignition Co

SO 2-8181
1809 Maplecrest Radio & Appliance Co

SO 2-8585
1813 Newman S Ryerson

Arnold Hair Stylist SO 3-3888
©Ohanian John S SO 3-3888

1815 Bacher Eugene
Minitz V upholsterer SO 2-8232
Steeb C Mrs SO 3-2867
Bracht F C SO 2-5163

1817 Kalicki M J SO 2-2693
Binder John 
Modern Tailors SO 2-2693

1824 Vacant
1S26 OBERLIN S T ends 

1830 Maplewood Motors Inc autos
SO 2-6500

1835 Carl’ s Sinclair Service gasoline
SO 2-9760

1835] PRINCETON S T begins 
1837 Eberhardt W F meat SO 2-2320

Straub William L SO 2-5068
1839 Maplewood Toyland SO 3-3393
1841 Garabedian A S  SO 2-3849
1843 Laundomatic
1844 Williams Herbert L SO 2-6915

Kleest’ s Confectionery Store
SO 2-5077

1845 Garabedian A S shoe repr
SO 2-3849

1846 Allan’ s Appliance Center elec appli­
ances SO 3-0929

Tillou Milton V SO 2-7525
1847 Maplecrest Carpenter & Builders

SO 2-5592
1857 Knierer Maxmilian SO 2-5419

Knierer’ s Radio Shop SO 2-5419
1863 Tom’s Pharmacy SO 2-1429

1864 American Oil Co SO 2-9609
1865 Acme Markets grocers SO z-aooo
1866 Wallin’ s Friendly Service^ ^

1870 Y A L E  S T ends
1874 Fiacre J Lewis & Son real est

SO 2-8400
Rynda Development Co real est
(1 )  Miltner Robert S
(2 )  Schultz Gerald B SO 2-1025
(3) Dopp George W SO 2-9299'
(4 ) Small Lillian T Mrs
(5 )  Miller Kenneth SO 2-6032
(6) Pisciotta J J SO 3-0138
(7 )  Raley Daniel SO 3-1173
(8) Sheik Harry M SO 2-4389

1875 Mangieri Bros Inc conf SO 2-9881
1876 Spacarb Essex Inc vending machs

SO 2-8651
Joe’s Barber Shop 

1878 Prospect Bdg
Gift and Specialty Shop 
Stratton L D real est SO 2-64G(N
(1 )  Lieb N D dentist SO 3-1333
(2) Vanity Beauty Shop SO 2-1686'
( 5 )Hammer Dental Laboratory

SO 2-7651
1880 Maplewood Bank and. Trust Co The

SO 2-7200
Ace Electrical Co. Ltd elec ap­

pliances SO 3-0649
1881 Schweitzer J K meat SO 3-3645

(1 )  Kiss George SO 2-2383.
(2 )  Garrity James J
(3 ) Isetts I E Mrs SO 2-8891
(4) Collins Frank SO 3-2705
(5 )  Eastham Grant M
( 6 )  Schmidt Hans SO 2-6352

1881] Taft Stores Inc Cleaners
1882 Mate M D lwyr SO. 7.-800 

Public Finance Service Inc
SO 2-4600

Buecher H J dentist SO 2-2552
Mishell E E. lwyr SO 2-7800
Suburban Realty & Mortgage Co

SO 2r7800'
1883 Maple Bake Shop SO 2-8016.

1883] PROSPECT S T crosses
1885 Topf’s Pharmacy SO 2-3732
1886 Crestmont Savings and Loan Assn.

SO 2-5100
1887 Prospect Delicatessen Inc

SO 2-2628-
1887a Joy Shop The stationery

SO 3-0498
1888 Maplecrest Food Mart grocers

SO 2-9720
1889 Stark G M Stores variety store

SO 2-5364
1890 Prospect Bakery SO 2-3930'
1891 Borman’s Delicatessen Store

SO 2-1633
Swain Jobe

1892 Great A & P Tea Co The 
Crestmont Jewelers SO 2-6356

1893 Faas P H dry goods
1894 Eastern Fisheries SO 2-9558 
1895®M affei C C barber
1896 Giordano M M shoe repr 

L & M Market Co meat
SO 2-5829-

1897 Edann’ s Hosiery & Lingerie dry
goods SO 3-0754

1899 Home Town Cleaners SO 2-4629'
1900 City Produce Market SO 2-8220
1901 Greenfield & Goldstein conf

SO 2-9679'
Lams W laundry 

1902 PARK A V  ends
1903 Pauline’ s Dress Shoppe SO 2-1933.
1905 Bernacki Stanley SO 3-2768

Kahn M dry goods SO 2-3205 
Barba Peter SO 3-2462’

1906 Wachtel I hdw SO 2-1371
1907 Vacant store
1908 Maplecrest Awning & Shade Co

SO 2-5644
1910 Royal Radio & Television Sales &

Service SO 3-2850
1911 Rockman M autos SO 3-3300'
1912 Maplewood Thrift Shop clothing

SO 3-3092
1914 Maplewood Lock & Key Shop

SO 3-3092
1916 Vail M J Co hdw SO 3-3110' 
1919 Joe and Steve’ s Beauty Salon

SO 3-3518
1921 Luby J V painter SO 2-5747

©Pisciotta C Mrs SO 2-9773
Haines Richard S SO 2-3596
Marino Leopold

1924 Rolph J gasoline SO 2-9634
1925 A & S Service Station gasoline

SO 2-9620
1927 IN D IA N A  S T crosses

1929 Maplewood Awning & Shade Co
SO 2-1230

Schlesinger L J SO 2-1230
1938 Wojcik Stanley SO 2-6693
1941 Clark Chevrolet Co SO 3-2500-

1943 OHIO S T begins



Springfield Av (M )— continued 
1946 Lewis Esso Servicenter SO 2-9792 

1954 PIERSON RO S ends 
1958©Atkinson Clara

1963 OREGON S T begins 
1970 Blanken Hardware SO 2-1259
1975 Anselmi V D grocer SO 2-3359
1977 Conti G U contr SO 2-2783

©Conti Mary Mrs SO 3-0873
Greenberg Ethel Mrs 
Hassey Henry SO 2-3178
Compressed Air Products mach

SO 2-1701
Kropinicki Alex R SO 2-6576

197S B RO A D VIEW  A V  ends
1979®DeNardo J V elec SO 2-4779
1979a Grove Employment Agency

SO 3-3303
Partsch L M Mrs SO 2-4795
Holds R M SO 2-5927
Maplewood Work Supply contrs 
Chester Paint & Wallpaper Co 

SO 2-3324
Chester Paul & Sons Inc painters 

SO 2-2431
McGovern E Mrs nursery

SO 3-2560
Levenson B furniture SO 3-1830
Huckman M L plumber 
Ricci F gasoline 
Ricci Felix .1
Burkhardt Anthony J SO 3-1936
Vacant

2001 LA U R E L A V  begins
2006 Maplewood Animal Hospital

SO 2-5000
Maplewood Nurseries SO 2-3095
Maudsley E D Mrs SO 2-3095
Maudsley Raymond 
Messner W A druggist SO 2-9843
Vacant

2019 M ONTCLAIR A V  begins
2034 Hart Charles E
2084 Johnny’ s Texaco Service SO 2-9873

1982

1984
1988

1992

1994
1996
1999

2000

2014

2016
2017
2018

STANDISH A V  (WO) fr 11 Park av NE 
to 1SJ Lakeside av (Right odd)
5®Brovava Charles

Burke Michael E Or 6-0789
ll©Clem ents Josephine V Or 4-5408 
15 Tunstead Machine & Tool Co Inc

Or 4-5242

STANFORD A V  (WO) fr 557 Pleasant 
Valley way NW bey Kirkpatrick to 
Greenwood av
6 ©Herman George J Or 4-4149

10 PITNEY ST begins
12®Holzman David Or 4-2931
14®Langer Jacob Or 5-5728
16©Caplan Louis Or 4-2578

20 SWAYZE ST begins
2 4 ©Kaplan Edward Or 2-7651
28@Peskin Harold S Or 4-0386
29 Vacant

30 WHITMAN ST begins
31 CRESTWOOD DR begi ns

3 3 ©Evans Haydn Or 3-7959
34®Brotman B Mrs Or 2-2743
37®Sabat Joseph Or 6-0519
38©H ill Arthur Or 5-5625

40 K IR K P A TR IC K  S T begins
41®Silverman J R Or 3-1406
43 ©Lasky Solomon F Or 2-2790
45(o) Rosen Daniel Or 3-0697
46®Shrensel I J Or 3-9464
47©Greenberg Max Or 5-6204
.48® Fox David Or 5-0629
49®Freeman Julia Mrs Or 5-3521
00 Vacant 
61 Vacant 
67 Vacant

S TA N LE Y RD (SO) fr 653 S Orange av 
N to 620 Hamilton rd (Right even) 
5®WaIdron John F SO 3-1888
8 McCullen M J Mrs SO 3-1052

10 Schiff Mary Mrs SO 3-1037
14®DiMenna James G SO 2-4506
15®  Auth Henry J SO 2-6977
25©Glutting Joseph A SO 2-2175
2 6 ®  DeTroia F C MD SO 2-6636
33®Baier Adelbert SO 2-5677
34®Yatrakis George SO 2-0656
39©Schultz Vincent SO 2-8883
40 Caprio Leslie SO 2-8313
48 Kohn Emanuel SO 2-1935
51®  Granet Murray A SO 3-0136
52©Cowan Robert G SO 2-0844
53©Lichtman Jules I  SO 2-0746
60 Fullerton Thomas 
66©Smith Eugene M SO 2-1221

S TA N LE Y RD (WO) fr 48J Seaman rd 
SE to S Deerfield dr
3 Vacant
4 ©Berkley Paul I Or 5-6626
6®Silberfeld Morton Or 2-5035
7 Kelly Thomas H 
8®Rocker Robert L Or 2-6410
9 Vacant

10© Fink Bernard
11 Vacant
12 Vacant
13 Vacant

46 Stewart Frank 
©W arrick Mancel L 

4 7 ©Baker George H 
5 0 © M attox Jacob 

Marshall Walter 
51 © N eal Samuel 
5 2 ©Walker Clara Mrs 
53 ©  McConville P T 
5 5 ©Singleton E A Mrs 
56 Neal William Q 

Watson R E interior

O EA N G ES D IE E C T O B Y — 1952

NW  to E Or-

Or 5-5306 
Or 5-9329

Or 3-5734 
Or 3-4780

S T A T E  (EO) fr 129 Hillyer 
ange line (Right even)

1 5 ©Chapin IVlyra L Mrs 
1 7 ©Grimm Emil J 

Harting John 
1 9 ©W illiam s E B Mrs 
23@Baecker Hugo H 
24 Haley Robert J 

Paye Irene M Mrs 
Greenhalgh R C Or 3-7370

26 Sandford Franklin Or 3-5733
2 7 ©Warner John J Or 2-0652
28®Rousek Charles E Or 2-9210
30 Archibald George 
31© M iller Fred C Or 3-6076
3 2 ©Carroll Benjamin A Or 3-0561
3 3 ©Johnson C E P  Or 3-0343

©Hoffman M E Mrs Or 5-3718
34 Linton Hobart A 
3 7 ©W ilson Arthur G Or 4-1470
41®Lindsay Samuel W Or 3-5898
42 ©  Theoharris Theo K Or 3-8262
44 Dunsinere John W Or 4-0295

©W right Ida L Mrs 
45®Lange Howard F Or 2-7572
46 ©Galento Russell Or 5-6613

Witham George H
4 8 ©Clark M C Mrs Or 2-8069
49 Vacant
51 Gorski Leon C Or 4-5881
5 2 ©Ingram John K Or 5-4249
53 Reed Alice Mrs Or 4-1939

©Ryan Catherine Mrs 
55®Reinhardt C M archt Or 5-5370 
5 6 ©Bailey E G Mrs Or 4-5491
57 Paradiso Angelo

©Gingerelli J J Or 4-0823
6 0 ©Bunnell Alfred R Or 5-3134
61®Evans E J expressing Or 5-4177

Buckley G B drsmkr Or 4-8948
6 2 ©Trudeau Robert I
65 ©  Holcomb A W Or 2-5473

Vacant
66 Brewster E J Or 2-8224

Petyo John
67 Moore Bookert Or 4-4815

W’ade Herbert Or 4-6987
68 Adams Ellen Mrs Or 3-4613

Vacant
70 Stoneback F W Or 5-4174

Sears Floyd H Or 3-0820

S TE R LIN G  (EO) fr 57J Main S to 24 
Ninth av (Right odd)
8 Harry’ s Auto Body & Paint Work

Or 2-9828 
Or 4-43629 Gilliam Rosalie Mrs 

Reid Leon T
Connor V L Or 5-7633

10 ®  Gould P A Mrs Or 4-5131
11 Carter Albert Or 6-0048

Smith M Mrs Or 2-0917
Sheftal John H Or 2-8431

H i  Miller L T 
Womack Major 
Walker Walter L

12®Grasso Frank Or 2-7067
Schifano Joseph C Or 2-6229

14 Tuttle C E Mrs Or 5-3574
15© N icolosi Camilla M Or 4-0983
1 6 ©Bailey R L Mrs Or 5-1334

Jefferson M L Mrs 
Mitchell Cleveland Or 3-0018

17 Harris Nellie E Mrs Or 2-8352 
Scott Walter A

©Valentine Blanche Mrs
18 Curtis Roy E Or 5-7287

Gillies Harold A Or 3-3190
20 Ramp Daniel
20r Vacant
21© Sm ith  A L Mrs 0r 2-5996
22 Fields Robert
23 Scott Moses

Lee J Richard Or 5-9491
24 Grant Ollie Or 3-7872

©  Roberson Walter Or 4-3484
25 St Mark A M Church
26 Interstate Mfg Corp elec equipment

Or 2-4502
29 Braxton N L Mrs Or 4-2878

Ferby Edward Or 6-0506
©LaBrew Harry Or 3-6395

Anderson J B
3 4 © R eed Jacob H Or 3-6625

Reed H It interior decorator
Or 3-6625

35 Blander P conf Or 5-9650
Thompson R E  Or 6-2336
Cooper Wilile Or 4-1542
Ruffin Ann Mrs Or 5-5432

3 6 © A lston  Daisy B Mrs 
37 Robinson Lena Mrs Or 6-1391

Russell Rose M Or 2-7017
39 SUSSEX A V  crosses 

4 3 ©M cRae Theodore R Or 2-1508
44®Cleary E M Mrs Or 5-4699

57 Gregory B M Mrs 
Miller Edward T 

©Harrison Leon W
58 Harrison George 

Wyche George 
Jones Samuel D

5 9 ©Ramsey Wilson
62 Griffin Hannah G Mrs 

©M illigan Boyd 
© B ey  Boyd M

63 Campbell Earl 
©Greene Charles

64 Baker Joseph W
65 Branch Ernest 

Monroe Howard
6 6 ©Jones J C Mrs
67 Barclay Carl 

Bess Sylvia Mrs 
Knight Obie C

68 Harris J C 
Maddox Steven

69 Cooper John 
Ray George H 
Johnson C C Mrs

70®Bodine John
71 Williams Lester 

Clardy Ernest C 
Daly Mildred J Mrs

7 2 ©Johnson Horace W 
Johnson Louie Mrs

73 Colbert M E 
Brown Thomas F 
Beard Willie

74 Thornton M E Mrs 
©Bradley Edmond C

Poaches Harold C
75©Brown Union
76 Branch W'illiam M 

Hillman William 
Washington William

77 © E off David F
78 Sturdivant Birdie Mrs 

Taylor Bryant J 
Wheeler Thomas A

80 Mason Louis 
©Sharpe Jennie Mrs

Small Robert
81 Clark Milton U 

Walker William E 
Osborne J E Mrs

83 Woods Mary Mrs 
©  Woods Eli 

Evans John
85 Evans John 

Fillmore Percy 
Whortenberry J S Mrs 
Simon & Hirsch grocers

Or 3-9174 
Or 3-5833 
Or 5-6105 
Or 3-8804

Or 2-4724 
Or 4-4890 
Or 4-7508 
Or 2-8148 
Or 2-8481 

decorator 
Or 4-4417 
Or 6-2788

Or 5-0137

Or 3-3948 
Or 2-4842 
Or 5-3561

Or 3-6121 
Or 2-3540

Or 4-8568 
Or 5-5032 
Or 6-1381 
Or 5-3619 
Or 9-5447 
Or 2-0686 
Or 4-9070

Or 2-4595

Or 2-1750 
Or 2-1417
Or 5-6225 
Or 3-7164

Or 2-8752 
Or 4-3672 
Or 3-9463

Or 6-3286 
Or 2-7833 
Or 5-2942

,Or 2-9519 
Or 2-0860

Or 5-6276

Or 4-7897

Or 4-2324

Or 2-7885

Or 3-2080
Or 5-3588 
Or 2-3587 
Or 2-3587 
Or 3-0133 
Or 2-5170 
Or 5-9531

S TE R LIN G  A V  (0) fr 753 S Centre NW 
to 754 Mosswood av (Right odd)

175 S TE R LIN G  DR EA S T ends
180 Schlecter W H SO 2-3304

199 S TE R LIN G  DR begins
203 Boyer Arthur L  Or 2-2315

205 S TE R LIN G  DR W  ends
220®Richard Bertha Or 3-6593
226®deGerome C J Or 5-8119
232 ©  itauh C I Mrs Or 4-4497

235 H A XTO N  A V  ends
238©Hager J A Mrs Or 3-3744
239©Lyons Joseph G Or 5-0590
245®Flannery Leo F Or 5-5867
246©Meeker Herbert J Or 5-2803
2 49©Reynolds Frank M Or 2-2260
252@Bentley James S Or 5-3363
255®Sinnock Frederick E Or 4-4486
259®Wickman W G Jr Or 3-2433
263@M cCabe Andrew W Or 3-7386

S TE R LIN G  A V  (SO) fr Orange line E to 
573 Centre

375 S TE R LIN G  DR ends
399®Levin Louis SO 2-4382
407©Silver Albert M SO 2-1930

S TE R LIN G  DR (0) fr 199 Sterling av 
NE then NW and SW to 205 do

742 ©Damron J Clarence Or 4-8295
746 Brown William F Jr Or 3-5794
752 ©W hite Elwood S Or 3-1955
756®Church K S Mrs Or 4-7541

S TE R LIN G  DR (SO) fr 197 Sterling dr
North SW to 375 Sterling av

19®Shulman Philip SO 2-0608
20® W iss Aaron SO 2-0642
21@Dressell W Wallace SO 3-2579
22 Cimilluca William SO 2-9263

S TE R LIN G  DR EAST (0) fr 167 Sterling 
dr North W to 175 Sterling av 

169 S TE R LIN G  DR N begins
740©Flusser Nathan Or 4-7639
743®Farkas Joseph Or 4-5874
749 Poor Bernard
755©Dolan Leo A SO 2-5781
759©Loprete D Michael Or 2-3639

1229

S TE R LIN G  DR NORTH (0) fr 169 Ster­
ling dr East N to 739 Sterling dr West 

167 S TE R LIN G  DR E begins
171®Muench Frank J Or 2-0518
177©Lawton Harold G Or 2-9226
181 ©Maxwell Harland R Or 5-9228
191@McMenimen Robert V Or 5-5664
195©Villanueva Marcel Or 3-4483

197 S TE R LIN G  DR begins 
199 © O tt Ellis R Or 3-5196
20 0 ©Silver David B Or 4-4494
205 Vacant

207 S TE R LIN G  DR W  begins

S TE R LIN G  DR W ES T (0) fr 207 Ster­
ling dr North W to 205 Sterling av 

739 S TE R LIN G  DR N ends
7 4 1 ®  Walsh Frank E Or 4-3840
745©M oore E S Mrs Or 3-2969
751 ©Sachs Albert Or 3-9457
757®Ammerman H E Or 3-3357

S TE R LIN G  
dr N

RD (0) fr 191J Sterling

STETSON (0) fr 341 Scotland rd W  to 
340 S Jefferson (Right odd)

509 Picarell John Or 4-0651
511 Cotter G G caterers supplies

Or 4-0018
Smith H C Mrs

513 Vacant store
514®Sorokapud John Or 4-5245
516 Keough Warren T 

Albert William H Or 4-2735
517 Schnitzer George C 

Sagerer Stella J Mrs
Or 5-8546

525 DL&W RR crosses
531 Lombardy M Mrs Or 4-8747
533 Burkhardt Arthur W Or 3-4755
535 Wheaton Louis Or 2-1955
537 Lufkin John Or 2-2398
539 Albanese Patsy A Or 4-0858
543 ©  Guazzo Eugene Or 4-9760

Gene’s Tavern Or 4-9760

STEUB EN  (EO) fr S9J Main S to 34 
Central av (Right odd)
2 Boston L Mrs drsmkr Or 3-8727
4 Ballard Eugene H

Ballard Percy H Or 5-2838
6 Prayer Tower Pentecostal Faith 

Church
8 Heard L barber

Garnett Frederick 
8a Artistic Cleaners

10 Bowen C A conf
11 ©Sm ith Porter
12 DeLuxe Beauty Salon 

Vacant store
15 Francis John H

Francis S B Mrs furn rms
Or 2-8268

16 Foster Richard H 
©Harris George

1 7 ©Randolph Silas
19 Helmlinger Gertrude Mrs
19r Kring Isaac
20 Evans Venarable
22 ©  Coffy William D Or 3-3423
23 Street Ernest D Or 6-4592
25 Mullen M G Mrs
26®Borlase I  A Mrs furn rms Or 4-8743

Or 5-6982

Or 4-5521

Or 2-2218 
Or 5-0921

Or 2-8268

Or 2-6858 
Or 2-2867 
Or 5-4059

2 7 © R eid  DeWitt 
Reid Obie 

28 Butler Ralph 
© W illis Aberdeen 

2 9 ©Hampton Adolphus 
Vacant
McLaurin 0 Mrs 
Wright Elizabeth Mrs 

3 0 ©Evans Venerable E 
31 Jennings James M 

Vacant 
31r Vacant 
3 2 ©Bowers John D 

Scott John E 
Stroud Charles N 
DeBose Lloydrel

34 Harris William 
©Padgett Raleigh A

35 Grossman Catherine 
Ludlow Curtis

36 Holt A furn rms
3 7 ©Davis Myrtle V Mrs 
3 9 ©Harvey Hosea H 
40®Lindon John 

Abbate Louis T 
4 2 ©Burrell I D Mrs 

53 SUSSEX A V  crosses

Or 4-2579 
Or 4-6863

Or 6-1170

Or 4-8971 
Or 3-5816 
Or 5-9024 
Or 5-8347

Or 3-1999

Or 5-7084 
Or 6-1574

Or 5-2744

Or 5-8831 

Or 3-2339



1230 1952— T H E  P R IC E  & L E E  CO.’S
Steuben (E 0 )— continued 

58 Steuben Court apts Or 5-6703 
Gordon Charles Or 5-6703
(1) VanClief Robert Or 2-7903
(2 )  Schwind F C
(3 )  Hallsted H J
(4) Acker William W
( 5 )  Green William L Or 5-5240
(6 )  Price Albert F Or 3-5151
(7 )  Schrump H H
(8) Coleman Ernest Or 2-4190
(9 )  Norris Ruth G Mrs Or 4-5432
(10) Hansen J L Mrs
(11) Peterson Martha Mrs
(12) Holden Roland
(12A) Conway John T Or 2-1094
(1 4 )  Apgar M V Mrs
(1 5 ) Jones Hamilton E
(1 6 )  Erchert John
(17) Keyes Andrew J Or 2-3785
(1 8 )  Krampert Robert A Or 3-3943
(1 9 )  Washington C E Or 6-5088
(2 0 )  Herrmann Walter W
(2 1 )  Tidman Ella

64 Gordon Paul M Or 4-
66©Boylan Jesse L Or 5-

O’Loughlin John 
Sanders Fred W Or 4-

67 Tynes Pearl Mrs Or 4
6 9 ©Thomas Asbury 
70©Humphreys A Mrs drsmkr Or 5

3229
4537

4711
■4872

■5831
■7564
■5357
•0248
■4075
■8735
■8629
■3775
■4171

0058
8253
2613
9328
5321
2804

95

96
97

7 2 ©Tindall Daniel L Or 4-
73 Foster Alfred Or 4-

©  Hammock Owens H Or 2-
74 Conover James Or 6-
75 Rosser Ella P Mrs Or 4-

Cuttino D Mrs Or 2-
76©Hodge Robert Or 6-
77©Cooper Rufus Or 2-
79 Baker Curtis

©Holland Exum Or 5-
80 ©  Gordon Vallie V Mrs Or 4-
81©Murray Thomas J Or 6-

Trotman Edward Or 4-
82®Rosenberry S L Or 6-
8 4 ©McCoy Plummer Or 6-

McCoy Calvin S 
85®Wallington M J Mrs 
86 Gary David Or 2-1079

©Wimley George
87®H aupt George L Or 5-5198
8 9 ©Shuster Ivy C
90®Petrone Samuel Or 4-8114
91 © H olt Atkin Or 4-9220
9 2 ©Sm ith William C Or 5-0782
93 Jackson E Mrs Or 4-5808

Trott Robert D Or 6-2889
Duncan Emma J Mrs Or 3-8158 
Cabbagestalk William 
Jones Hugh A Or 6-2259
Independent Methodist Church 
Browne John H

©Tucker F C Mrs Or 3-5545
98 ©  Hetrick William M Or 2-2939
9 9 ®  Jackson John T Or 6-4078

Spratley F E drsmkr Or 5-9263 
100® T rott Josiah O Or 5-5404
102©Booker Richard Or 3-6597

Epperson L Mrs Or 2-3887
103®McClary John Or 4-3621
104 Cuttino Lee Or 2-2261

Foster John II
Osborne Harry W Or 6-0462

105©Cobb Henry 
106 Wallace Sylvia
106 ©  Wanzer Randolph
107 Groves Rose Mrs
108 Carter Charles 

Hickman Phylis 
Mack William

113 N INTH  A V  crosses 
116 Griffin Alfred Or 5-2440

Howard Rufus 
118® A llen  Elwood S Or 5-9472

Allen Stanley A Or 3-4578
120©Goode A C Mrs Or 5-3091
122 Glascoe Warren H Or 2-3750

©Washington M S Mrs Or 5-8470
123 Kirklan Roosevelt

©Williams Edward L Or 4-8409
124 Boston Edward M Or 3-0609

Smith Harold J Or 5-0392
Boston L Mrs drsmkr Or 3-0609

©Eason Edwin S Or 6-0726
126©Fields Moses Or 4-1552

Vacant
127 Wynder Edward Or 2-0394
128©Bowen Wirt 

Weaver W J 
Baskerville Betty

130®Brooks Clarence A Or 4-1075
131 © E lliott Katie Mrs Or 4-8660

Simpson N I Mrs Or 2-1309
132©Locust Charles W Or 5-3274
134©Heeley Charles H Or 5-3278
135 Vacant
136©Sm ith Ralph Or 4-3767
137 Clark Constance Or 4-6514

Peterson W W
138 Curry Charles A

©Sm ith Robert P Or 4-4591

Or 2 
Or 6 
Or 2 
Or 3 
Or 2-

3687
1566
9650
0233
8335

139©Bailey Harvey L Or 2-3282
140 Hipkins Hesiki

Amaker David Or 5-2812
141 ©Tucker A B Mrs
142©Jones M Mrs drsmkr Or 2-0550
143 Goodman Henrietta Or 4-4112

©Pritchard Harris Or 5-2217
144©Conrad C D Mrs rest Or 6-1892

Russell E nurse Or 6-1892
146©Barkstale Russell Or 2-3147

Harris Westley Or 2-7876
Thomas Lonnie D 

147 Smith Robert P
Fitzsimmons George H Or 6-2587

148®Brown Selina Mrs Or 6-2571
Hollis Annie Mrs 

150®Middlesworth J M real est
Or 3-9195

Evans W C Or 5-7543
151 ©Harrold William Or 3-5166
153©Early E L Mrs Or 5-5708
154 Bracy Clifton Or 2-7924

Hill Dock 0 Or 3-4358
©Roberts Earl A Or 5-7793

155 Hrebinka Maria Mrs
156 Cuffy Wellington F

©Henry H A Or 3-4470
157©Davis Wilbur S Or 6-3409
158 Gwaltney Walter L Or 2-7799
159© O ’Neill John J Or 3-1478

Smith Emma Mrs Or 4-2494
160 Choice Menion Or 3-2587
161 @Phillips Fannie L Mrs Or 3-2430
162 ©  Coates E Mrs Or 6-2873

Gilstrop Lynson 
164© B ell Charles

S TE W A R T PL (SO) fr 380 Vose av SE 
to 289 Scotland rd

50 ©DeMars William A SO 2-1185
53®Gersten Emanuel SO 2-8222
57 Vacant
58®Hoppen J D SO 2-3580
6 2 © W olf J Walter SO 3-0306
6 3 ©H eller Philip SO 2-7198

STOCKMAN (W0) fr 8£ Mitchell SW to 
5 Freeman (Right odd)
3 Alviggi John Or 2-4117
5 Yasko Stephan

©Yasko Sophie Mrs Or 3-5303
12 Edgar George L 
14 Williams David F Or 2-8443
16 Bernotas Alfonsas A 
18®Campana Joseph A Or 4-6808

Dunbar Martha J Mrs 
2 0 ©Salerno Frank A Or 4-0693
22 Giordano Robert J

©Perrella Nicholas Or 3-4610
24@M ultner Anna M 
26©Alvino Attilio Or 6-0061
2 8 ©Spina John
34 Prince James A Or 5-5717
36®Hallock Alfred Jr 

VanZile John C
38 Pochatek J J Mrs Or 2-1625
40 Cole Frank W 

©Zitm an Stephen C

STOCKTON PL (E0) fr 148 William NE 
to 157 Park av (Right even)

6-8 Stockton Apts The
6 Juinta Joseph Or 3-7596

(1 )  Clouser E L Or 4-8536
(2 )  Gaudioso M G
(3 )  Collinson J P Or 6-0985
(4 )  Cryan K A Or 4-6061
(2 1 )  Furniss Cortlandt W
(2 2 )  Hopper Joseph L Or 2-2411
(2 3 ) Fritsch Stephen C Or 6-4870
(2 4 )  Sherry N Joseph
(2 5 )  Cook Eva M
(31) Collins Edward C Or 2-0224
(32) Joyce J E Jr Or 6-2220
(3 3 ) Melhuish S E Mrs Or 2-3050
(34) Smith Jean
(3 5 ) Hesse Fred A Or 6-4585
(4 1 )  Arthur Louis H Or 4-1918
(4 2 ) Mortellite Albert
(4 3 ) McMickle E S Or 4-6820
(4 4 ) Sullivan Matthew Or 4-5015
(45) Geller Morris Or 2-2189

7 Turner William A
9 © K uhl Richard H Or 4-4611

14®Simpson Benjamin J  Or 4-1175
15©Fonden G O  Or 4-0997
16 ©Wasner Charles Or 5-5743
17 Forebellar Lester Or 3-8550

©Rosenbaum F W
20®Muchmore B real est Or 4-4555
21®Righter Peter C 
22©Westervelt E G  Or 5-0971
2 4 © R eid  B A Mrs Or 3-5467
25®Unsworth W Jr Or 2-5595
2 6 ©  Wilson Oliver W Or 5-1634
29@Myhrberg Herbert 0 Or 4-8066
3 0 ©Roberts H M Mrs Or 2-1396
34®Couper James Or 5-5731
35 ©N ock D M Mrs Or 3-3733
38 Broeg Louis Or 5-1806
39®Dunn Raymond A Or 6-4643

42®H im es Mary E H Or 4-5016
43@M ason John H Or 2-5959
44@ B urt I M Mrs Or 2-0491
45®LaFerrara P M Or 2-3513
4 8 ©Robbins Sigmund D Or 4-5092
49®Froelich Ludwig Or 5-5355
50©Wauters Harry S Or 5-5860
51@Geiser Harry Or 5-0216
54®Regan W Edmond Or 5-5904
55®Cerqua L A Or 6-4341
56® Sm ith  D B Jr Or 3-2078
5 9 ©Bertrand Russell S Or 4-8519
6 0 ©W illard Frank J Or 2-0418
63©Noland Charles E Or 2-4176
64®M cGrath James J Or 5-0415
66 Loos John W Or 5-5224
6 7 ©H orton Frederic E Or 3-6139
68@Sturdivant Clifford R Or 5-0445 
70®Williamson Coral D Or 4-4287
71 ©Baldwin Arthur M Or 3-2911
72 Vacant
74®Raymond Frank J Or 5-4135
75® Irw in  Robert H Or 3-7179
76©Schiller Edward Or 5-0584
77 Giaccaglia D R  Or 2-7254

S TO N E H IL L  RD (SO) fr 573 S Orange 
av West NE

31®H irsch Abe SO 3-3498
39@Coopchik Robert SO 3-2533
47®Riem er Morris SO 3-1708
55® F urst William SO 2-0500

S TU A R T TE R  (WO) fr 34 McKinley av N 
(Right even)

J MC KIN L E Y  A V  ends
1 © M illar James W Or 5-2569
2 Casey Howard T
5®Carlson S H mason Or 2-2641
6®Cleeland Robert Or 4-1085
7 ©Newkirk Gordon A Or 3-4355
8 ©Collins Willard L Or 5-7176
9@Recchia Matthew N Or 4-2052

10©Carlson Henry S Or 3-0611
ll© M u sler  George A Or 3-5412
12@W inters George W Or 5-7522
13 ©  Blackstock A W Or 2-6638

Flynn Walter H Jr Or 2-6334
14 Alford K R nurse Or 5-1506

© A lford C W Mrs Or 5-1506

S U FFO LK  A V  (M) fr 110 Parker av S 
to 410 Elmwood av (Right odd)
3®Cowen Leonard 
7@Boehmer Clifford
8 Vacant
9 ©  Schill Hilmar A 

ll® Y e r ic h  Jack E 
12©Pepper Russell J 
13 ®  Short John W 
14®Engelberger W H 
1 5 ©Low Milton 
16®Shurkin Bernard 
1 7 ©Cannon Elisha G 
18 Taylor Kenneth H  
2 0 ©Pickett Joseph 
21 Rubenstein M A

27 M IDLAND BLVD crosses 
31 ©Isaacs A Joseph 
3 2 ©W iese Gustave A 
33®Sargeant A Mrs 
34®Rissland Louis W Jr 
3 5 ©Brittle Will H 
3 7 © S toll Dorothy 
38®Rentschler E F 
3 9 ©Gaines Harry 
4 0 ©M ax Harry 
4 2 ©Simon Bert

SO 3-2555 
SO 3-1021

SO 2-9491 
SO 2-3078 
SO 2-8455 
SO 2-2183 
SO 2-5570 
SO 2-4331 
SO 3-3463 
SO 2-5393 
SO 3-1240 
SO 3-1667

SO 3-0565

SO 2-8452 
SO 2-5720 
SO 2-9483 
SO 3-0824 
SO 2-6934 
SO 2-8645 
SO 2-4956 
SO 3-0257

SUMMER (0) fr 513 White NE to 514 
Park av (Right even)

1 1 9 ® D ’Angelus Louis
Hurley Rose C Mrs Or 4-6946

121 ©MacMillan Hugh D Or 3-8940
124 Davidson William J Or 4-4755

Hafeken John A
DeSantis Rose Mrs Or 2-8127

127 Panciello Carmen J
McKeon John F Or 5-0769
Winters Leonard Or 4-7084

128 Gordon William E
Candelmo John Or 3-0026
Jackson William J

129 Zullo Philip Or 5-3570
Zullo Louis
Tibuelli John

130 Bosma John
©Giambattista Albert Or 2-2999

Giambattista Daniel Or 2-9489
133®Pflug George H Or 5-9285
135@Parrotti Ferdinand J 
137 Monica Mary Mrs Or 6-1896

Joyce Walter
138®Cicenia Angelo M Or 3-4688

Chichelo Louis J
143 Davin Gisele Mrs Or 4-5594

Vacant
144 O’Rourke Regis J

Pecoriello Albert Or 3-3242
147 Curtin Daniel Or 4-6950

©Croissant L C Mrs 
148@K ynor A Mabel 
151 Barsanti Amirandi 
153©Taylor Chester E 
154 Lank William 

Vacant
157©McDermott Patrick J 

158 M E R R ILL CT ends
161 Vacant
162 Graham Charles A 

©McCann John J
166© D ’Angelo James A 

©Perrello Rocco P 
170®Villone John M 

Villone Joseph N

Or 2-0708 
Or 3-3903 
Or 6-4485 
Or 5-5635 
Or 3-5074

Or 3-0009

Or 6-0115. 
Or 5-0027

Or 5-3581 
Or 2-8085- 
Or 3-0248

SUMMER A V  (E O )— see Sommer av (EO)

Or 2-4380

Or 3-3640 
Or 5-0146 
Or 3-5990 
Or 3-4376 
Or 6-2479 
Or 5-0146-

Or 5-5528 
Or 3-2326-

Or 5-6262 
Or 4-5574 
Or 3-9092 
Or 4-8640 
Or 4-0284 
Or 4-6723 
Or 3-8634 
Or 4-6486

Or 3-1109 
Or 3-5331 
Or 3-4305 
Or 4-3234

SUM M IT (EO) fr 193 N Munn av NE 
to 106 Ashland av (Right even)
3®Toussaint Francis N Or 4-6579
4 ©Burnett Harry C Or 4-5386

Martine Henry A Or 4-7727
Cook Thomas N Or 4-3676
VanNest E G Mrs Or 5-5689
Hoffman John F Or 4-8150
Carey Anna E Mrs Or 4-2008
Landow Rose A Mrs Or 3-4881
Foy Edward 
Wallace Winston F 

5® Stripp  Joseph J 
7 N A R LIN G TO N  A V  crosses

8 Riker Anna F Mrs 
Robinson W J nurse 
Murphy Thomas M 
Orr Edna C Mrs 
Sandford Lee H 
Beauregard Aime 
Jurka Ojars 
Emmons Nellie L Mrs 
Darrah G Blaine 
Lally Harry J

9 Carlin Mary J Mrs 
vonllildebrandt P G 
Lund Alvin 0 
Wilson Creede W 
Savitz Harold W

10 Weed Walter C
(1 )  Leinbach D W Mrs
(2) Moran Mary P Mrs
(3 )  Shaffner George C
(4) Quick William H
(5) Flynn Joseph M
(6 )  Winslow Robert E
( 7 )  Galanot Ernest L
(8 )  Ruyter Millie D Mrs Or 3-5022
(9) Alexander Samuel Or 3-6266
(10) Hart Herbert W Or 3-0828
(1 1 )  Volle Ferdinand III
(1 2 )  Hodecker D W Mrs Or 5-0692
(12A) Logan John T Or 6-1469
(1 4 ) Molyneaux E V Jr Or 6-4467
(1 5 ) McNall John W
(16) McCarthy James V 

12 Monterey Apts
. Topolenski Stanley A 

(X I ) Lupes Stephen 
(X2)Macko Marie Mrs Or 2-1675
(X3) Cavanaugh John 
(X4) Avai Ernest P 
(X5)Martin Joseph 
(101 (Smith Winton L
(1 0 2 ) DeGrace Philip N
(1 0 3 ) Tsacalis George
(104) Meeker A Mrs
(1 0 5 ) Cook Joseph W
(106) Marx Marvin
(10 7 ) Rembecki Joseph A Or 6-3841
(108) Thompson E L Or 4-7731
(201) Tucker Alfred H Or 4- 7 619
(20 2 ) Keene Herbert G Or 4-2392
(2 0 3 ) O’Malley Regina M Mrs

Or 4-6607
(20 4 ) Adonizio Anthony C Or 2-9322
(20 5 ) Conklin Clarence J
(20 6 ) Carter Russell Jr Or 3-2161
(20 7 ) Postupak Josephine Or 2-4479'
(20 8 ) Zukswert M M Mrs Or 4-3023
(301) Gibson Nona Mrs
(3 0 2 ) Sheeley Frank C
(303) Henderson R D
(30 4 ) Lederman M G
(3 0 5 ) Simberloff Ann
(30 6 ) Hogelund Harry H Or 3-3845-
(30 7 ) Bonnet Blanche R Or 3-2502
(308) Porter William A Or 5-9210 
(401)Gelber Bernard 
(402(Nordstrom Elof
(403) Messer E Mrs
(4 0 4 ) Cregar Muriel
(40 5 ) Wichman H C
(406) Foster Maude
(40 7 ) Vacant
(408) Meyer William 

14©Higgins Hubert H 
15 Summit apts

Kubicka Mary 
Keith George H 
(lOl)Ragsdale William H

Or 3-9138

Or 5-5592 
Or 3-4215

Or 3-0337 
Or 4-5884

Or 3-1143

Or 3-5918 
Or 4-6454 
Or 3-7275 
Or 6-4780

Or 5-0778 
Or 5-2120 
Or 2-0100

Or 4-8618

Or 5-2037 
Or 5-7231

Or 5-7275- 
Or 3-0723

Or 3-2514



O BA N G ES D IE E C T O B Y — 1952

(102) Jacobus Myrtle Mrs
(1 0 3 ) Krasne A L Or 2-8782
(10 4 ) Jovans Jack Or 5-7356
(10 5 ) Zinzow William A Or 2-4754
(10 6 ) Swoyer George A Or 4-6461
(10 7 ) McGovem B J
(108) Turner E A Or 5-0388
(201 ) Munning A P Or 5-2634
(202) MacLaurin J D Or 3-7137
(203) Bowman John A Or 5-7344
(204) Stallman Maximillian M

Or 4-0903
(205) Avery Eugene
(206) Atkinson A M Or 3-3976
(207) Coney Marie G Or 4-2828
(208) Richards T C Or 5-6290
(301) Kirchhartz P E Or 4-4450
(302) Bender M Ellen Or 4-7695
(303) Bourgerie Erna Mrs
(304) Gillespie John W Or 2-3003
(305) Howard K S Or 5-7955
(306) Duryea Kent R Or 5-0741
(307) Chamberlain Stephen
(308(Gates B G Mrs Or 5-6956
(401) Lane John W Or 2-3346
(402) Mitchell M G Mrs Or 5-3812
(403) Cather C I Mrs Or 3-8629
(404) Stalker Allan Or 6-1084
(405) Smith Millard P Or 4-3834
(406) Tenney Percival A Or 2-7695
(407) Tibbett William O
(408) Wood\vard H P  Or 5-3254

17 Marlboro Manor apts
Mateus Valdis Or 5-7420
(Bl)Jennings B H Mrs Or 4-5436
(101) Bedell Augusta G Mrs

Or 4-1063
(102) Scobert Henry Or 6-3971
(103) Genet Norbert H Or 4-7988
(104) Dunkinson W E Jr Or 4-2175
(105) Butler Jane E Or 3-2184
(106) Church Ruth G
(107) Hanlon Prank R Or 6-2137
(108) Hubley Anne J Or 2-6844
(109) Dobrowolski E W
(110) Allen Alarik Or 2-5636
(201) Edwards Dean G Or 6-0586 
(202(Egbert B nurse Or 3-4313 
(202(Egbert E D Mrs Or 3-4313
(203) Zipf Harold W Or 2-7219
(204) Kinloch John
(205) Marr Grace Mrs
(205) Marr V R nurse
(206) Bedal R M adv Or 3-1613
(207) Camp Horace J Or 3-4057
(208) deNourie Victor E Or 4-0939
(209) Bingham W W
(210) Bevins J B lumber Or 2-9258 
(301 (Miller Lloyd K Or 2-2121
(302) Krippendorf A R Or 4-7729
(303) Bower Fern Mrs
(304) Griffith Oscar A Or 3-7154
(305) Krause John F Or 5-2042
(306) 0ppenheimer R R
(307) Schlaginweit P J Or 3-5193
(308) Brown Eugene J
(309) Nagel Agnes B Or 3-3909
(310) Nixon Thomas H Or 4-0652
(401) Mercier II O Or 5-8456
(402) Bancroft M A Mrs Or 5-3895
(403) Stephen Alfred T Or 2-5661
(404) Brokaw Thelma Mrs
(405) Parkhouse J A Or 2-7805
(406) Daniello E J Or 5-0722
(407) Driscoll E C Mrs Or 5-8640
(408) McGlasson V B Mrs

Or 4-5786
(409) JoSlyn William A Or 6-2837
(410) Shepherd R Pearce Or 4-7805

18 (001 )Ehrich Douglas F Or 2-5119
(101)Wack Lillian Or 5-3819
(102(Richards Edythe E
(103) Tier Gertrude
(104) Tucker Prank
(105) Rudman Anna E Or 4-6503
(106) Gordon Sonia
(107) Savino Michael Or 4-6638
(108) Quinn Elizabeth A Or 5-3760
(109) Arthur Mary
(HO)Page Vera C Mrs Or 2-5358
(111) Achatz William
(112) Earle Edna M
(113) Finnegan Katherine
(114) Middleton George Or 5-2479
(115) Blair Janet S Or 3-1872
(116) Volk Arthur P
(117) McLean James Or 5-4937
(201) Joithe Elsa L
(202) Craig Emma N Mrs Or 5-7758
(203) Routh Wayne
(204) Brennan Florentine Mrs
(205) Vacant
(206) Conova J D Or 5-1142
(207) McQuire Rita
(208) Martin Charlotte
(209) Loftus Laura
(210) Shea Catherine Mrs
(211) Hopping Walter K Or 5-1871
(212) Mulvihill Elizabeth

Summit (EO)—continued (213)  Glorieux W C nurse i
(214)  Strobell G E Or 5-6859
(2 1 5 ) Brady Josephine Mrs
(21 6 ) Kelly Robert J
(217(Waters Ella A Mrs Or 4-5582
(2 1 8 ) Risinger Herbert
(2 1 9 ) Edwards K T
(301) Turner O H
(3 0 2 ) Cullerton Grace 
(30 3 (Hoffman Lillian
(304(Barone Mae R Or 4-3338
(305) Rogers Douglas A Or 5-5965
(306) Decker Esta G
(307) Mahon Helen
(30 8 ) Peterson Wilma
(3 0 9 ) Paxton Sallie
(31 0 ) Fitzgerald Louise Or 2-9368
(3 1 1 ) Gross Jerome Or 4-3652 
(312 (Hubbard Helen E
(3 1 3 ) Gibson Newton
(3 1 4 ) Castles M E Or 4-7297
(31 5 ) Bennett Mae C
(316) Wylie Jean C Or 4-6711
(3 1 7 ) Ehmen Selma O
(3 1 8 ) Pettibone Zyle
(319) Melody Thomas
(4 0 1 ) Lenaz Helen J Or 2-6769
(4 0 2 ) Colgrove Mary C Or 2-6711
(4 0 3 ) Glazebrook Louise
(4 0 4 ) Horenski Julia
(4 0 5 ) Denis Isabel C
(406) Thompson Catherine
(4 0 7 ) Mosier Williard
(4 0 8 ) Parker Alva E Or 5-9407
(409) Dowd Francis M Or 2-9207
(4 1 0 ) Leader Mildred I  Or 2-7322 
(4H )M cN iece Olive
(412) Rich Margaret
(4 1 3 ) Casey Rita M Or 2-6528
(4 1 4 )  Savino Frank Or 4-6638
(4 1 5 ) Boston Elizabeth V
(4 1 6 ) Cammack Loretta Or 2-2437
(4 1 7 ) Scogin C R Or 5-4266
(41 8 ) Lucking Catherine
(4 1 9 ) Hunt Ruth Or 3-7919

24 © F ord  G F painter Or 2-5921
Mullen M nurse 
Crosson Ruth

26®Q uinby Ripley Or 4-0127
29 N W A L N U T S T  crosses

32 ©McQueen Ellion Or 5-8839
36 NJ Bell Telephone Co priv garage

Or 5-9983
39®Finneran Bernard A Or 4-5988

49 N C LIN TO N  S T crosses
97® B ragg W'illiam E D Or 5-6694
97J First Luth Church (Swedish) 
99®Cunningham P J Or 6-1622

Cunningham Thomas P 
101 ©Meyers Raymond G Or 4-9468

Meyers R G Jr Or 4-7785
102©Howard Frank W Or 5-3783
104®D unn John M Or 5-7699

Heard Lish
105©Cunningham I A
106 © W hite Robert R Or 2-7987

Jackson Annie Mrs Or 6-2488
107 Schroeder Friedo G Or 5-5802

©Schroeder E G Mrs Or 4-5069
108 DeZenzo Ruth E Mrs Or 4-9202

Markwith Albert W
109 Ruano Francis P

VanBrunt Lester L Or 2-9459
110©Sullivan Robert J Or 2-5372

Vacant
Sullivan Martin J

112®Anderson Hugh M Or 6-1521
Lloyd William J Or 4-1357

114® C oto Celestino
Paglia T P  Or 2-1885

116 King James B
Gibson Beatrice Mrs Or 5-5670

118 Finklea Eugene Or 2-0525
© L ofton  Olivia Or 6-3889

120 Owens Ernest Or 2-3897
© Powell Alfred Or 2-1164

121 Shorter Robert
122 Riker Edwin E Or 3-1678

©Riker Francis A Or 2-1563
123 A S H LA N D  A V  ends

SUM M IT A V  (SO) fr 200 Garfield pi 
S to Maplewood line (Right odd)

40 8 ©Watkins Howard S SO 2-0095
410 Lane A Appleton Jr SO 3-3668
410r Vacant
413©M ansell Joseph R SO 2-0130
415®DLWenna Felix E SO 3-1002
416@Croake H C Mrs SO 2-1871
417®Meldrum James K SO 2-0169
421 Feely Marie A Mrs SO 2-2123
422©M artin Frederick E SO 2-8462
425® K ehr Edith P Mrs SO 2-6063
428© W olcott Matilda C Mrs SO 2-2470
430 Vacant
433©Thrush Murl E SO 3-2741
441 Patterson J F photos SO 2-4233

©Patterson S E Mrs SO 2-8289
445® K iely  Garrett P SO 2-5108
449®Berger Benjamin S SO 3-3916

SUM M IT A V  (M) fr S Orange 
to 83 Tuscan rd (Right odd)

47 6 ©Ballister Matthew J SO 
479 B ALD W IN  RD crosses

480® M ele Vincent J SO
481@Schuetz Frederick F SO
482 Vacant
486©W alling Rose J Mrs SO
487®Hewson N E Mrs SO
488®Infanger A O  SO
489 Gulick Merle A  SO
492®Leiwant Sidney E SO
493® H irsch  Lewis A SO
496©Dobbelaar M E  SO
499 Oppel Frederick H A  SO
500© M ay Olive G Mrs SO
502® Banta Frederick B SO
503©Robinson Samuel H SO
504©Fleisher Willis Jr SO
505 Wilkinson C B SO
506© W Taldron E M Jr SO
510©Soem er Frank A  SO
511 ©Mearns William SO
515© D ay  James C SO
516®Lemchen Leo SO
517©Lake William A SO

521 P A R K ER  A V  crosses 
523©Rattesep Herman SO
524®Vogelbaum Louis SO
525 ©Goldsmith Arthur D SO
526©M oore Harvev G SO
529©Am berg Joseph J SO
530©Carter Frederick E SO
532®Grazian John B SO
534© A bbey S L Mrs SO
535©Stephens Stephen D SO
536© D ixon Arthur H SO
537© B ates Madison C SO
540©W eiman Lewis SO
541©01esky Walter J SO

544 M IDLAND  B LVD  begins 
545©Herm ele Bernard I  SO
546©Helmbrecht A J SO
547©Burkam B J SO
548©Bradley M E Mrs SO
549©Erving F Willard SO
551 ©Hawkins F W Mrs SO
552©Sm ith P L  SO
553 Gaertner Gottfried J SO
555©NageT Paul C SO
556 ©VanMorstein Herman SO
557 ©Hohmann Harold SO
559®M ason Jacob A SO
560©Hodgkinson W J SO

561 ELMWOOD A V  crosses
569 O A K LA N D  RD crosses
570 PLYM O U TH  A V  crosses

580© H irth  M D Mrs SO
587 MADISON A V  crosses 
597 B U R N E TT T E R  crosses 

615©M errill Clara W Mrs SO
617 O A K V IE W  A V  crosses 
631 COURTER A V  crosses

line S 52 Vacant
53 © W ittig  Erwin P Or 6-3750

3-2903 54 Vacant
5 5 ©Shaw Robert T Or 6-3030

3-0763 56 Vacant
2-0699 5 7 ©Henry Michael P Or 3-9387

58 Vacant
59®Zamblauskas Vincent Or 4-1927 
60 ©Sowell Harry L Or 2-5317

1231

2-3808
2-4131
2-5527
2-6218
2-6087
2-8683
2-8446
2-1795
2-4177
2 - 6865
3 - 0736
2- 3673
3- 3145 
2-5753 
2-1822 
2-8083 
2-5875 
2-4527 
2-3832

2-2509
2-4518
2-2853
2-4881
2-0387
2-1696
2-3727
2-2046
2-5176
2-7460
2-1719
2-1503
2 - 8875

3- 0850
2 - 1350
3- 3546 
2-3835 
2-8620 
2-6467 
2-0439 
2-0720 
2-5734 
2-5819 
2-2167 
2-5784 
2-4843

3-0092

2-1617

S U N N Y S ID E  PH (WO) fr 669 Pleasant 
Valley way NW
2 © P rior  Charles A Or 3-617?
4©Lederman Christine Mrs Or 6-563? 
6®DeSabato Lawrence Or 2-7405
8©Whitehouse Harry T Or 5-5954
9 ©  Axworthy Clifford E Or 4-2024

10©Rosano Luca Or 3-2494
ll© D elG rosso  John Or 2-41 ? n
12©Julian Raymond C Or 3-5944
1 3 ©Anderson Axel L 
14©Maxfield Howard J Or 4-3361
15© G reef Oswald W Or 3-0961
16©Christman Willard I  Or 2-1731
17©Nouvertne Elwood 
18 ©Taylor Theodore N Or2-?5PO
19© K ern  Max W Or 4-4609
20©Marafino Julius T Or 5-4391
21©Schoen Kurt F Or 2- 6<inp
22®Dusken Alex Or 6-0521
23©Kleinchester Joseph W Or 4-9128
24© L ocko George Or 4-1373
25©M artin William H Or 3-8790
2 7 ©Cummings John W Or 3-7819
2 8 ©Sm ith Robert A Or 2-2024
29 Vacant
31 ©Lloyd William C 0 Or 2-8439
32©Vadurro Frank H Or 6-4088
33©M illm an Thomas J Or 6-4264
3 4 © K elly  Michael A Or 4-9390
35©Flammer Andrew D Or 2-4778
36 ©  Zirkel Edward C Or 6-4997
37©Mulhearn Joseph F Or 2-9513
38©Tlnicki Michael Or 2-0803
39 ©  Colondrillo John F Or 5-053?
4 0 ©Sm ith William J Or 5-0286
41©Bronell George Or 6-3855
42©Carlson Bertil W Or 6-4224
43©M ereer Roy E Or 6-1041
44© P ieretti Alfred Or 5-1805
4 5 ®  Atchison Walter S Or 2-7208
46 Vacant
47®Tedesco Leon F Or 3-2348
48 Vacant
49® F locco  Gennaro W Or 3-7590
50@Cafarella Carmen F Or 6-0463
51 © B lind  Charles H

S U N N YS ID E  TE R  (EO) fr 69 Hudson av 
SW to 897 S Orange av (Right odd)
3 ©Cameron E E Mrs Or 4-4995

Bickford Thomas 
4 HUDSON A V  ends

5 © Pattetta Alfred Or 2-6549
©Pattetta William P Or 2-3963

6 Palazzo Anthony Or 2-7431
©Patetta Carlo Or 4-0910

Schiavino Ida Or 6-4973
8© B aney John J Or 5-9299

Bogucki Andrew Or 5-0214
Stevenson Murdoch M Or 2-2756

9 Davis Tillie H Mrs Or 4-3172
©Soumagne Gerard Or 5-1296

Tittlebach J F
10 Phalon James A Or 4-4266

©Salera Anthony Or 5-5896
Sandor Joseph

11 Brennan Elizabeth C Mrs Or 2-4458
Dravecki A Mrs Or 2-3165
Dravecki Edward S

12 Cardell Louis Or 3-0971
Mazzei Michael A j Or 2-3252
Flynn William J Or 5-1531

15 Arminio Frank
Renner Adolph J Or 3-1312

© Salzarulo Michael Or 2-6379
16® Siclari Domenico Or 4-1420

Siclari Richard J 
Moretti Anthony 

17 Hughes Nelson E 
©Kaminski Antonina Mrs 

Vacant
19 Atkins Clifford B Or 2-6832

©Harder Marie M Or 3-0825
20 Cherry Sidney W Or 3-9363
21 Martino Alexander

Deusch George A Or 2-8864
Vacant

22 ©  Desterberg E M Mrs Or 3-2704
24 Rudden Louis P Or 3-3987

©N olan Rayfield A Or 4-5532
25 Giunta Joseph Or 4-2899

©Giunta Philip Or 2-5556
Sposaro Anthony Or 2-4765

2 6 ©Cirasella Nicholas Or 5-3112
Cirasella Michael Or 3-0605

30 Bertoldo Benjamin
Berkowitz Irving Or 2-0722

©Brienza Anthony Or 4-2756
31 Handville R R Jr

©Turtletaub A Mrs Or 3-1680
Turtletaub Jacob Or 3-4067

35 Teague Thomas
3 5 1  M OUNTAIN V IE W  A V  crosses 

37 Fleisch C P Mrs nurse Or 3-3264 
Bauer Robert G Or 4-0590
Heiman Ronald

40 ©  Evangelista John Or 5-1164
W'ilson Robert Or 2-5829

41 Cohan George B Or 4-2369
©Vassallo Samuel Or 2-3674

Bierne Thomas J Or 3-4443
42 Vosta Thomas Or 4-6495

©Imperatrice Anthony Or 4-6495
Imperatrice Louis Or 6-1348

44 Cuozzo Anthony 
Manno James V

©Sylvestri Jerry Or 5-7882
47®Adam o Vito Or 4-0133

Francischetti Alphonse 
48 Barker C William

© Vasta Felicia Mrs Or 2-9324
Vacant

52 Milano James G Or 4-3651
Venezia Albert 

© V itiello  Anthony
53®Credico Mikelina Mrs Or 2-2090

Tinapp Herbert R
©Hilm ar L K Mrs Or 2-3868

55 Battaglino V J
Confalone Peter J Or 2-7174

©PenneH Louis Or 5-2022
56 Bjornson T tchr music

©  Green Samuel Or 3-0924
Rabinowitz Sara Mrs Or 2-9233

58®Arm ento Daniel J
Colondrillo S M Or 5-6886
Hemhauser George Or 6-0908

59 Layaou Edward Or 2-8792
McAniff John T Jr Or 6-0658

© D itsch B C Mrs Or 5-3500
61 Dorsey William G Or 2-6359

Sirolella William
©Purdue William C Or 4-9256

63 ©Novellino Carmen Or 6-1899
6 4 ©M ayer Theresa M Mrs

Rawley William J Or 4-4286
Vacant

65 McGill William P Or 2-5510



Krug C A auto livery Or 6-1822 
Mattey Helen 
Nash Margaret C Mrs 

66©Stadelman May S Mrs Or 3-0478
Gerhard Joseph F Or 2-9371
Kohm John

71 Eberle Arthur J Or 6-3036
©Villanova Rocco Or 2-0967

72® C olucci Frederick W Or 5-7994
73 Marx Alexander A Or 5-8474

©Hartung Ada M Mrs Or 4-8199
Rau Gordon J 

74®Garrigan Sadie A 
76®M organ Henry Or 5-5985
77© C rim i Clara Mrs Or 4-2360

Wainman Thomas
Jacobus John N Or 5-9408

79 Clark John J 
Baszczewski Carl 

©Gompert John A
80®Yaneson Michael Or 2-2936
82©Farese Theresa Mrs Or 4-6612
83 Diamond Edward I  Or 6-1058

Turner Florence Mrs 
©M oray L dental mech Or 4-7833

85 Platts Ida J Mrs Or 5-6357
Hussman Frederick
Crudge John Or 5-9446

86 Tramm Eva F Mrs Or 6-1265
88®Roehm  John 0 F Or 2-3819
91 V&C3nt
92 Beyer William C Or 4-9238

Giordano Salvatore Or 4-7464
Casey Edward A
Wittman Carl H Or 5-3054

1232
Sunnyside Ter (EO)—continued

1952— T H E  P R IC E  & L E E  CO.’S

S U N S ET TE R  (M) fr 21 Colonial ter W 
to 174 Wyoming av (Right odd)
3 ©Foster Boutwell H SO 2-6022
6 ©Tolley Robert W  SO 2-4423
7©Wheeler William S SO 2-1643
9 ©  Clemmensen Christian W  SO 2-1081 

10 ©Campbell Albert E G  SO 2-0662
1 1 ®  Ackerman A Ward SO 2-2579
1 2 ©Weaver Earl R SO 3-0752
13 ©Koegler Robert C SO 2-9038
1 4 ©Fischer William J SO 2-6533
15®Hawk Walter P SO 3-0220
16®Mirman Allen SO 2-3647
17®Dornbusch Sydney M SO 2-2375
1 8 ©Anderson Clarence J SO 2-5883
19 ©Dunsky Joseph SO 3-3263
2 0 ©Gaston Wililam M SO 2-0588
21®Goldstein William I SO 3-3592
22®Sweeney Thomas W SO 2-6943

Or 3-9838

Or 5-1909

Or 4-4626 
Or 5-8961 
Or 5-6789 
Or 3-6650

SUSSEX A V  (EO) fr Newark line W to 
32 Mitchell pi (Right even)

3 S 15TH S T begins
5 Armstrong Joseph T Jr Or 6-0956 

Little A R grocer 
Austin Mary Mrs 

7 Easterling Ralston H 
Jones Lulu Mrs 
Jones William R 

9 Rogers George E 
Hannah Henry 
Rowlett William L

14 Evans Sophonia Mrs 
Milligan Quincy 
Bryant Robert

15 Imperial Laundry Co Garage 
15J S 16th ST begins

16 Tate & Co Inc carpet cleaners
Or 3-5963

17 Colfer William 
Knott Frank 
Walsh Lorin J

18 Edwards James C 
Alexander Frank 
Fuller William

1 9 © O ’Neal Obie 
Thomas John 
Williams James C

20 Lee Pattie 0 
Watts Booker T

21 ©Meyer William W
22 Anderson S J Mrs 

Harrison Leon W
24 Brown Louella Mrs 

©Jones Ernest W
25 Deans Daniel 

Hendricks Charles
©Seibert Harvey M

27® W aller Thomas J
28 Bostick Kay

Bowen Clarence A 
Watts Lewis H 
Williams Hille

281 Saunders D E 
Watts Lloyd

31 ©Cornish Jane A
32 Carson E Mrs 

Humphreys Richard 
Stubbs Robert

331 S TE R LIN G  S T crosses
34 Matthews Maude Mrs

Maybin Wallace A Or 3-7357

Or 6-1414 
Or 2-3113 
Or 6-4481

Or 3-4520

Or 5-8921 
Or 5-7470 
Or 3-9266

Or 2-2661

Or 2-3089 
Or 5-8625 
Or 5-2251 
Or 2-8954

Saunders Leslie 
35 Benton Sally Mrs 
3 6 ©B oyce Fenx B 
38 Bartlett Clarence K

©Strayhand Roosevelt Or 3-3432
3 9 © Carr Julie Mrs Or 6-1664

Keyes Claude Or 6-1684
40®Brady Thomas B Or 2-7033
42 Banks Samuel Or 5-1735

Mendes Hilda M Mrs 
Sherman A grocer Or 3-3534
Hurst Joseph J
Jackson Clarence Or 2-1013
James Alphonso

4 3 © T ate Martha A Mrs Or 2-0310
48 Diamond Taxi Service Or 5-9744
49©Lyons William M Or 5-3258
51 Menter John
52 Weir Robert H 

Minott Mary
53 Keyes H R Mrs drsmkr Or 5-5523 

Pinkert Catherine Mrs Or 5-9603
5 4 ©M use Willie

Jefferson Robert L 
Flynn Cornelius Or 4-1133

56 Marshman Albert 
57 STEUBEN ST crosses 

5 8 ®  Armstrong E M Or 6-4217
59 Coburn Louis G

©  Cohen Sarah Or 2-3566
63 Sconiers Clarence Or 3-6983
6 5 ®  Jackson Frank Or 3-7424
66 McGrath J J gasoline 

Vacant store
67 Memory Margaret

Prather James Jr Or 5-7347
68 Aschenbach L G Mrs Or 6-1818

©Lane John C Or 2-6060
69®Hassen Ahmed Or 3-9203

Andrews William R Or 5-8836
70®Chiies Horace Or 2-9518

Wademan Nellie Mrs 
Scott Calvin C Jr Or 4-9114

71 Bailey Arlene
Early Clifford Or 6-1352
White James M

72 Meadows Daniel W
7 3 ®  Leaks I  contr Or 3-8203

Hutcheson William Or 3-0261
74 ©  Cowart Nola Or 5-6097
75 Bell Eugene B Or 4-7708
76®Dugan James W Or 2-9618
77 Lawson M A Mrs furn rms
8 0 ©W ertz Cora B Mrs Or 5-4265
81@ Z ip fe l Edmond C Or 3-1725

Zipfel Charles X Or 5-3083
S1J HOLLYW OOD A V  crosses

82 Weining Caroline Mrs Or 3-5379
83 Marble Hall apts 

Wodieka W J 
Hannessy Hugh P 
Patton Albert 
Smith Albert
Ridler William T Or 5-6891
Wood Lewis H Jr 
Burnett George H Or 4-8089
Picton Stanley
(B) Leigh Wilbur R Or 6-4445

8 4 ©Gerry Gertrude 0 Or 3-7433
Sanford W S builder Or 3-7433

86 Gibbons W M Mrs nurse Or 4-9195 
Petteis Dewey H

©Roberts Sidney Or 6-4767
87 Hyland Frank P Or 3-4110
88 Snyder Frederick Jr Or 4-8507
90 ©  Rapczynski Walenty

Rapka Frank Or 2-3618
91 ©Robinson Samuel Or 2-6191

92®Unkles Alice L Mrs Or 4-5000
95®Weaks William H Or 5-2506

Stewart James C Or 3-6875
96® Pow ell Raymond E Or 2-5354

Smothers Clarence Or 5-9436
98 ©M oss Laura D Mrs Or 3-8306

1 0 2 ®  Jackson George A Or 3-6748
103®Gsantner Clara R Or 4-5121
104 Howard Abrom Or 2-3758

Morton Etta Mrs Or 2-7912
Tuck Robert

106 Lynch Josephine Mrs Or 6-1699
Freeman Roy

©Vickers W W dental laboratory
Or 5-1321

107 S GROVE ST crosses

S W AIN E PL (WO) fr 23 Kingsley W 
to 12 Rollinson (Right odd)
3 Cohrs Raymond F Or 2-3401

©Coyne Peter J Or 5-0004
Vacant

4 Brannick James A Or 2-1977
Wedo Carl Or 4-5014

5®Flnnegan Eugene Or 2-4339
Finnegan Edward M Or 6-5304

6 Engler Horace J Or 6-2964
Jackson M H Mrs Or 3-3649

7 Gillen Timothy Or 4-6406
Perruso Fred J Or 6-2531

©Richmond Thomas J
8 Metzger Herman J Or 6-0379

Woelfle E F Jr Or 3-8217

Boon Nicholas Jr Or 5-8832
9®Bourquist Charles

McGuirk George J Or 2-6461
1 0 ©  Johnson H A real est Or 4-1173
12 ©  Kent Abby P Mrs Or 5-4030
15 Sparks Malcolm T Or 2-1554
16®Naegel C L mason Or 3-5452
17©Finegan Joseph A Or 3-5026
18 Lando Louis Or 4-2133

©Schwarz C G Mrs Or 5-1970
Holbrook Caroline Mrs 

10© O ’Connor Arthur J Or 5-5972
2 0 ®  Abbott James T Or 2-0738
21®Suehn Carl A Or 3-0617
22 Kunze Robert W Or 2-4711
23® France A L Mrs Or 4-4540
24 Heebner Albert D Or 2-0605
25 Lord T Edward Or 2-2864
2 6 ©Clark Henry L Or 4-5539
2 7 ©Carlson E M Mrs Or 3-1332
28 Smith Helen K Mrs Or 4-5663
29®Peterson William W Or 2-0735
31 ©  Beards R F Or 3-2108
3 2 ©Williams Henry S Or 2-0285
33®McManus Frank E Or 2-0570
34 Mowry Wilson C Jr Or 5-5105
35 ®  Salinardi M Mrs Or 5-7242
36 Thompson George H Or 4-2911
40@ N orris Louisa Mrs Or 5-0262
83@ M ichal H C Mrs Or 3-1937

Nilan Thomas J
85® Bedford Mary A Or 4-6565
89®Meusner Erik H Or 4-5705

Page Matthew Or 5-4457
King Arthur R Or 4-3207

91@Peiker Mary E Mrs Or 4-0283
93 Johnson Dorothy Or 2-2497
9 4 ©MacMillan Gavin S Or 4-8652

Sherwood Marshall W Or 3-3920
96 Renner Michael Or 2-6464

Rich Samuel J Or 6-0364
Fierro Frank Or 3-0147

9 7 ©  Young Herman H Or 4-8625
98 ©Trent H A Mrs Or 3-1207

100©Kearney M A Or 4-5078

S W A YZE  (WO) fr 20 
to dead end
5©Selikoff Leon 
6 © G old  Herman 
9 ©Mooney Leonard 

10©Friedman Sol L 
ll® P fe ffe r  Joseph 
12®Sossin George 
14©Child Arthur H 
16©Gennet Irving E 
17®Zam at Milton 
18® W Tashaw Abraham

Stanford av SW

Or 5-9240 
Or 5-2776

Or 5-0703 
Or 6-2411 
Or 4-4960 
Or 4-9137 
Or 4-5152 
Or 5-2534 
Or 2-3246

S YLVA N  PL (WO) fr 19 Mountain Way 
NW to 52 Burnett ter
l@Chenoweth R J

S YLVA N  W A Y  (0) fr 267 Tremont av 
N to 268 Elmwynd dr

581 ©Selby William E Or 3-1445
590 C LAIR M O N T T E R  ends

604 Vacant

TA R A N TO  CT (M) fr NE of Lombardy 
pi SW to bey do
8®Wagstaff H S SO 3-3185

10@ Zirpoli James C SO 3-0542
l l@ I ly e r  Anna H Mrs SO 2-0985
12 Vacant
14 Silverman M Z SO 2-2956

Rizzo James C SO 2-4877
15 LOM BARDY PL ends

TA Y LO R  (0) 165 Hickory W  to 178 S 
Centre (Right odd)

151 Askew Lucy Mrs Or 3-0567
Lyle Warren H
Sarro P barber Or 2-7103

154 Goode Raymond Or 4-1455
Barnes Willie G Or 4-4426
Pryor Louise Mrs Or 5-1492

158 Baltimore Strawther 
DeFranza Angelo 
Hayes Richard

159 Darling Bernis Or 6-5440
©Beasley David Or 5-5705

160 Sparks Leo C 
Johnson Adolph 
Peterson Kenneth

161 ©Goode Banks Or 3-9095
162 Mason Howard

©W illiams Moses M Or 4-4892
Paterson Walker

163 ©Leaphart Nero Or 2-3555
©Whitaker Andrew Or 2-5047

164 Ayres Tellus
©W ard Frank W Or 5-2957
©  Ward William

165 Bowen William M Or 4-2063
©Chaney J W carp Or 3-2954

166 Branch Isaac L 
©Osborne John

Powers Annie Mrs 
168 Romeo Anthony

Pescatore Henry A Or 6-3070

DePasque Peter 
170 Baskerville Samuel 
172©Coleman Harrison Or 3-6205
173 Gibson John T

©Hopkins Leslie R Or 2-0397
174 Bigelow Hubert E
175©Cullen Thomas J Or 4-3097

Vacant
176©  Whs on Ross Or 2-1734
177 © Millis Charles W Jr Or 2-4972

Tomorato William F Or 2-5420
Vacant

180®Staats Wilbur J Or 3-8030
182 Hill Elizabeth Mrs Or 4-0402
183 Gill Theresa M

©  Gill Levi Or 5-0131
184 Brown Matthew
185 Spence Albert

©Tyner Oscar H Or 5-5258
186 Baines Marshall Or 6-1980

Wilkinson L R Or 2-5143
189 Brown Charles 

Belford Lillie Mrs
190 Harris Frank A Or 2-4170

©Harris Osear Or 2-4977
191 Couch Richard 

Crumley William C
193 Smith Howard G 

Smith Frank
194®Salese Frank A Or 2-6929

Salese Daniel R Or 4-7712
195®Gattlin Frank Or 2-4827
196 Wyman Domenick J

©Palomba Cosmo E Or 2-1695
197©Forgione Frank Or 3-3949

Palmieri Patrick Or 2-3726
202® M elici Charles A

Melici Emma Mrs Or 2-2339
203 Palmer Anthony A Or 3-0287

©Petrucelli Daniel Or 4-1203
Scarponi Pasquale A Or 4-9122

204@ A ulisio Dominick
©Scioscia Giovanni B Or 4-7571

205 Delisa Matthew M Or 5-1594
Luongo Charles Or 2-9609

206 Ciampi Paul 
©Spinelli Angelo

207r Caferra Joseph J 
Cullen William H Jr 

209 Lucia Nicholas M Or 4-8238

TA Y LO R  PL (SO) fr 34 Vose av E to 31
Scotland rd (Right even)

56 Dinger E C Mrs SO 2-0676
57 Brask John SO 2-2836
60 Jones Joseph H SO 2-9876
61 Bodei G A L Mrs SO 2-8472
6 2 ©McBride David A SO 2-0050
63 Bloomquist George E SO 2-4025
67®Eichler Aranka Mrs SO 2-0054
68 Vacant
70 Massage Shop The 

Smith Daisy E

TE LFO R D  (EO) fr 265 Elmwood av 
to Newark line (Right odd)

10®Shalloo John J 
ll® T a p p en  Ella C 
13©Hammell Herbert H 
14 Vacant 
1 5 ©Nelson Bernard 

Hedgespeth Elias 
1 6 ©Butler Ernest N 

Sandomeno P A 
1 7 ©Jackson Theodore R 
18 ©Patten S E Mrs 
19®Johonson Fred
20 ©  Hicks Nathaniel
21 ©W oods William 
2 2 ©Calhoun John W 
2 4 ©Horton James H 
25@Fescko John G 
26® K ee Rheunette G Mrs 
2 7 ©Magnuson Martin A 
28®Stohrmann Arthur 
3 0 ©Blackman Walter 
31 ©Branham Thomas

Branham M Mrs real est Or 2-5335 
3 2 ©Hague John M 
33 Beck Harry F 
36 Gomolka Frank J 
3 7 ©Jackson Otis L
38 Everett John M Jr
39 Picchiello Carl F
40 Rourke Martin T
41 Johnson Alvin W
42 Evans Frank E 
4 3 ©Martin Ernest E 
4 7 ©Vaughn W II 
4 8 ©Williams Charles R 
4 9 ©Holmes Clarence A 
5 0 ©Henry Nathaniel A 
5 3 © R occo Leo 
5 5 ©B oyd James 
5 6 ©Jones James W

57 RHODE ISLAND A V  crosses 
66 Guarino Michael J  
76©Lombardi Angelo Or 5-4251

Montalbano Fred G Or 5-4254
77 Maszczak Beatrice J  Mrs Or 4-3137

Or 4-2254 
Or 5-9492

Or 6-2275 
Or 2-8538 
Or 4-2242 
Or 5-3244 
Or 5-0952 
Or 5-3516 
Or 5-3798 
Or 2-4241 
Or 5-9371 
Or 3-1408 
Or 6-0305

Or 6-0578 
Or 4-1074 
Or 4-6131

Or 2-5335

Or 5-0937

Or 2-0223 
Or 3-8646 
Or 2-0711 
Or 2-5874 
Or 3-5522 
Or 2-5103 
Or 6-1321 
Or 5-7087 
Or 5-0037

Or 3-2633 
Or 4-8702 
Or 2-9582 
Or 3-1052



O RA N G ES D IR E C T O R Y — 1952

Telford ( EO )-— continued 
Vallerio Vittoriano 

81 Pacio A coal 
Pacio Leonard 

82©Balsamo Mary A Mrs 
Balsamo N J tchr music 
Richards Raymond 

83@Alfieri Josephine Mrs 
Puleo D
Varvieri Charles 

85®LaFragola Larry 
Vacant

87 Malanga Charles 
Manlanga Frank J 

91©DelPreore S Mrs 
93 Bononno John P 

©Bononno Antonio P 
Russo Charles A 

96©Dulaney James D 
103©Burchell Clifford W 
105©Banks Samuel
109 Savino Alfred
110 Bove Samuel C Rev 

St Joseph’s Rectory
113 Sammarco Angelo 

131 TREM ONT A V  crosses 
134 Carsillo Gerard J 

©Zinno Colorgeo

Or 2-2908 
Or 5-1139

Or 3-5585 
Or 6-1985

Or 3-8425 
Or 6-1547

Or 2-8398

Or 5-3508 
Or 3-3858 
Or 2-2390 
Or 3-7115 
Or 2-6466 
Or 6-2065 
Or 5-3845

Or 2-9069 
Or 3-9043 
Or 3-9043 
Or 5-8769

Or 2-3222

TERRACE A V  (W0) fr 527 Eagle Rock 
av NE to dead end and fr SW of
Henry NE bey Woodland av to 35 Sea­
man rd
2®Erickson Arthur V Or 5-8344
4®Schleifmann Henry Or 5-6508
5®Weimer Robert E Or 5-5376

12®Volpe Frank V Or 4-5315
20 Lattig Philip R Or 6-2247
22©Clifford John E 
26®Heinis F P Or 2-2304
28©Crammond Robert - Or 3-9499

89 HENRY S T begins 
123 Woodland av ends

THIRD (SO) fr 104 Ridgewood rd South 
E to 139 Prospect (Right even) (In ­
correctly numbered)

— DL&WRRCo freight depot
SO 2-0165

159®Verducci Leo SO 3-2732
158®Verducci Domenico SO 2-4047

164 CHURCH S T crosses 
170® Juliano Alfonso F SO 3-1844
168 Vacant

Petruzziello Charles SO 3-2601
166 Zuzuro Joseph II

Mercadante John L SO 2-9338
163 Mercadante D Jr

Mercadante Joseph C SO 2-0681
©Mercadante Dominico 

165©Petruzziello Michael A SO 3-2791
Franzione Nunzio SO 2-1628

100 Paul Patrick 
99 DL&WRR crosses 
3 SLOAN ST ends 

4 Manning William D 
7 Jordeau Jean Inc toilet preparation

SO 2-2000mfrs
8®Sereno Michael T 

12 Magliaro G J 
Ruoff Harold J 
Magliaro Eugene A 

16 Nittolo Anna Mrs
20©Johnson Fannie Mrs ________
31 Societa Savoia IiiMutuo Soccorso 

55 V A L L E Y  S T  crosses 
60©Battle William W 
61©Marchese Mary Mrs 
64 Armstrong E Mrs nurse 
66 Rudd L B Mrs nurse 
67® Ash Colleta D Mrs 
73©Ford William L 

Brown Lewis H 
Smith Edward J 
Stanley David E 
Bailey Orlando L 
Metcalf Clarence 

15 Brown Isham W  
Basherville Robert L  

79©Long John H 
101 ACADEM Y S T  crosses 

103©Lewis Garrett M

SO 2-8793

SO 2-2702 
SO 3-0428

SO 2-1001
SO 2-2630

SO 3-0334 
SO 3-2268 
SO 3-2961 
SO 2-4917 
SO 3-1398 
SO 3-0677

SO 3-0078

Or 3-1630 

Or 6-0828 

Or 3-8213

470
471
472
473

480

483

484

Or 5-8835
Or 6-3540

Or 4-0887
Or 4-6488 
Or 5-5754

Or 6-1781

460 James Howard T
461 ©Werner William R 
462©Courtney M A Mrs
463 McNeal G Brunell
464 Cobb Clarence 
466 Williamson Foy 
467©Owens Wilbur 
468 Vacant

Brown Lewis M 
Vacant
Williams Jerry D 
Thoroughgood John 

47 5 ©Stevens Harry J 
477 Champ Elmer W 

Jones Theodore
Kitchen Wood Art Co woodwkrs

Or 3-5076
Vacant 
Mahone John 
Plastic Mfg Inc 

510®Lunner John 
514 Lawyer Christian T 
516 Flynn Mary W Mrs 
520®Grasso Rudolph G 

Vivian Arthur
530 Essex County Hwy Dept garage

Or 5-6800
Essex County Traffic Dept garage 

540 ©Sansone Marie Mrs Or 2-4072 
542 Hansen Alma L Mrs 

©  Shefindecker G W 
549 H A YW A R D  S T  crosses

550 Connolly T J 
Dandeo Vincent K

551 ®  Nihill Thomas F
552 ©  Greenfield Joseph 

©Marshack M W lwyr
553 Vacant store 
553r Vacant
557 Beesley George C Jr 

©Beesley William L 
558© O ’Grady John J 
558r Orange Welding & Bepair Co

Or 3-7763
559 Oesterle Adolph
560 Steiger Charles F 

© O ’Brien James J
561 Lombardi Domenick L 
562©Connolly Michael J 
563 Mananganelli Joseph 
566a Paris Dominick L 
566b Gallagher John A 
569 Vanarelli P J

571 C ARR O LL S T crosses 
577 B U R NSID E S T  crosses

15 ROBERTSON RD crosses
ll®M essersm ith  J M Or 2-8959
2 0 ® A h l J William Or 3-5775
26® P oeck l Otto J Or 2-0575

Or 3-4684 
Or 4-5218 
Or 2-7888

Or 4-5641 
Or 3-7763

Or 2-8223

Or 4-6851

Or 2-6812 
Or 2-8063

579

S

_________  SO 2-0675
Manda W A Inc florists SO 2-0266 

SO 2-5884 
SO 2-0527 
SO 3-2931 
SO 2-2871

105©Varrallo A A Mrs 
111 Bowes M F Mrs nurse 
113 Petrozzello Anthony 

Silvestri Angelo C 
115©Lane S R Mrs 

Quishton George 
116®Quatrone Antonio 
117©Bynum Sarah Mrs 
121 Scott Iva V  Mrs 

Vacant
©Selitto Maria Mrs 

Silvestri James J  
133®Stanco Alfred J

SO 3-1024 
SO 2-0068 
SO 3-2608

SO 2-8604

THOMAS (0) fr 263 Dodd N E to 632 
Coogan av (Right even)

459 Floyd Otho
Johnson James K Or 5-7971

Brintzinghoffer J 
Ialeggio Ralph S 
Beirne Patrick J 
Bosset Frederick 
Lepore Vincent L 
Litwin Stephen 
Danbeck Adolph 
Fryer Herbert L  
Lang Irene A Mrs 
Lueerto Gildo H 
Gillem Anna Mrs 
Wells Mary Mrs 
Ricker Edna Mrs 
Hill Hulie 

600a Barnet Cora Mrs 
600b Gervasio Anthony 
601 Intiso Daniel 

Vacant
Giarratana T  C 
Oliver J A
Carpentier George B 
Lewis Adelbert H  

©Kobrinski Stanley 
605 Gagliardi Fred

Korczukowski J F 
Burke John Jr 
Hayes John A 
Fabbo Andrew A 
Giarratana T C 
Morsell John T 
Wilson George 
Mercer James J 
Woodruff J F 
O’Connor Leonard 
Krawczuk Stanley J 
McCrory Thomas 
Elder John A 
Trisuzzi John R 

614©Fennell Gerald J 
616©Walker Sarah Mrs 
618 Cummings Frank E 
620@ Torrisi Joseph J 
623 O'Mullan John P 
625a Leone Dominick 
625b Savage Peter J  
626a Pescatore Joseph T  
626b Airey Robert
631 Ritter John A
632 Johnson Otto F

H

581

583

587

597

599

603

604

606

607

608 

609

610

613

Or 5-4280 
Or 5-0439 
Or 6-1835

Or 4-4308 

Or 2-8706

Or 2-5889

Or 6-0938

Or 6-3199

Or 6-4093 
Or 2-5911

Or 2-1630

Or 5-8720 

Or 6-2560

Or 5-8205
Or 6-2895 
Or 5-9137 
Or 2-6493

Or 3-8860 
Or 5-3240

TH 0 R N D E N  (SO) fr 293 Walton av W  
to 331 Lenox av (Right odd)

214 Whitney William H SO 2-6729
21 5 ©Clarke Jacob B SO 2-4792
216®M acKenzie Donald SO 2-4749
2 1 7 ©Tichenor Clifford J  SO 2-2717
220 Bohri Vernon W SO 2-2508
224 ©Cortese Thomas H SO 3-0493
228 Vacant
2 3 2 ©Oakes Carl C SO 2-2444
2 4 0 ©Barnes Cornelius E SO 2-8368

355 RIDGEW OOD RD S crosses
363®Kastner Edgar P SO 2-5765
3 69©Kaufman Otto SO 2-8667
372®H ahn William H SO 2-4100
3 7 3 © A bbe Paul O SO 2-1317
3 78©Finley I M Mrs SO 3-1027
379@VanCleve B M SO 2-1183
384©Balsam Harold I  SO 2-4056
3 8 5 ®  Sluyter G H Mrs SO 2-4608
387® Jelin  Martin SO 2-2546
38 8 ©Berkeley S J SO 3-1706
391®Dassler Walter M SO 3-0265
3 9 2 ®  Aldrich Henry E SO 2-3899
397 ©Dehls D M Mrs SO 3-1170
398® K ay Milton J SO 2-5479
402 ©Tauck Arthur C SO 2-1418
4 0 3 ©  Scharninghausen Paul SO 2-3625
407®M cGinley Robert J SO 3-1507
411 © L eaf Charles L SO 2-4502
415 Vacant
41 9 ©Jacobson Herman SO 3-1524

TH O R N TO N  PL (EO) fr 23 Fair SW
1 Hughes B B Or 6-3024
3 © Sim  Andrew D Or 6-1353
4 ©Sanders James D Or 5-2722

TIC H EN O R  A V  (SO) fr 246 Irvington av 
S to 153 Garfield pi (Right odd) (In ­
correctly numbered)

152©Beers Edwin R 
155 Howell Thomas 

Peto Louis J 
Hiner N K Mrs 

157©Fitzsimmons F V  
158®Ciavatta Isidoro 
161 ©M attie E F Mrs 
167©Lynch J P builder 
163®McGarry A Mrs 

Vacant
162©Zuzuro Anthony H 
166 Bayliss Richard J 

©Johnston James 
171®MacCue Harry E 

Geiger Carl G 
172©Downey Ella A Mrs 

Palmer Raymond L 
175© Allan James P 
176®Kiselyk Michael 
185®Chodak John 
186 (A)Hilyer James H

(B) Allen Richard E
(C ) IIuthmacher W G
(D ) Wales Joseph
(E ) Peck George
(F )  Gately John F
(G) Davis William F
(H) Lagravnese Dominick

SO 2-2796

SO 2-7795 
SO 2-6192 
SO 2-3260 
SO 2-6291 
SO 2-8173 
SO 2-5637

SO 2-3251 
SO 2-9545 
SO 2-9498 
SO 3-0867 
SO 3-0867 
SO 2-5278 
SO 3-0386 
SO 2-3072 
SO 2-2852

SO 2-8504 
SO 3-3385

SO 2-2043

T IF F A N Y  PL (M) fr Irvington line W  
to 34 Meadowbrook rd (Right even)

80 Vacant store
84 Patetta Thomas SO 3-2036

Curry J J SO 2-9102
Dolin J H SO 2-6012
Maher F E SO 2-1470
Vacant store 

88 Deckert William
©Thieme Mabel C 

92 Carse Roy A
Sohl H E 

© M oretti M Mrs 
94 ©  Drechsel J Adolph 
9 5 © K ant Herman C 
96 Drechsel Carl W

Washburn Philip 
9 8 ©Schmidt John B

1233

99

101

Matthew George J 
Cherry R C 
Clark James T 
Dutter Fred J

SO 3-3510 
SO 2-5204
SO 2-8458 
SO 2-6893 
SO 3-2745 
SO 3-2556 
SO 2-6365 
SO 2-7144 
SO 2-2219 
SO 2-6453 
SO 2-5124 
SO 3-3469 
SO 3-1899 
SO 3-1306

T ILL O U  RD (SO) fr 87 Ridgewood rd 
W bey Harding dr (Right odd)

(J)Duetsch George F SO 2-5673
(K)Dorn Richard J SO 3-3793

190@DeJohn R L SO 2-0299
Geiger Frederick

192®DeJohn F J so 2-0379
225 V IL L A G E  RD crosses

25 2 ©Jung Eugene so 3-2597
256©Lawrence A J so 2-4903
2 6 0 ©Turner Joseph J so 2-0049
264®Kammerer H C so 2-5671
26 6 © O ’Brien J Jr so 2-8117
267 Vacant
269 Foster Lois E
27 0 ©Brooks Arthur Jr so 2-0334
271 ©Clark K Mrs so 2-0198

THO RN  TE R  (WO) fr SE of Robertson rd 
NW bey Fitzrandolph rd (Incorrectly 
numbered)
l® H arrop  Thomas F Or 5-4742 

5 FITZR A N D O LP H  RD crosses 
9 JOHNSON RD crosses

301 M ONTAGUE PL crosses
302©Hyland Richard SO 3-3796
303©Crooks Walter G SO 2-1473
306©Petrozzello A A SO 2-7063
310®N ieder Albert J SO 2-7149
315®Takacs Ralph A SO 3-1115
316®Shulman Irving J SO 3-3704
319©Lange Victor J SO 2-3630
320 ©  Schmidt W E SO 3-3497
323©Mackinson D H SO 3-2958
324®Scherer Anthony F SO 2-2709
327©Fitzpatrick Daniel L SO 2-1753 

330 C OU DERT PL begins 
331@Handilman E L SO 3-0885
341®Holm es Oliver W SO 2-2036
343©Wentworth H T Or 3-0169
345 Kelly Edward D SO 2-0022
347©Harrison Edgar P SO 2-2443
348© A bell L W Mrs SO 2-0593

Abell E F tchr music SO 2-0593 
349© Y ork  Edward SO 2-4768
352©Sm ith E B SO 3-1097
357© R eilly  Harry J SO 2-0645

SO 3-2726 
SO 2-8475 
SO 3-1363 
SO 2-8247 
SO 2-6921 
SO 3-0665 
SO 3-0303 
SO 2-3863 
SO 2-7535 
SO 2-9331 
SO 2-4140 
SO 3-2977 
SO 2-9107 
SO 2-7711 
SO 2-4622 
SO 2-1610 
SO 2-0033 
SO 2-6383 
SO 2-7858 
SO 3-0592 
SO 2-2618 
SO 2-6461 
SO 2-1060 
SO 2-3443

SO 2-6593 
SO 2-7056 
SO 2-1705
SO 3-3121

SO 3-2073 
SO 3-0053 
SO 2-8605 
SO 2-2179 
SO 2-6724 
SO 2-2229 
SO 2-0202

22 7 ©W eiss Max M 
23 5 ©Wheeler B W 
236©Bostwick Burdette E 
2 4 7 ® Silverhaeh A M 
250@ Rieben Louis 
255©Auerbacher G N 
260© B e ll M II 
26 3 ©Gray Castor W Jr 
27 0 ©Burger S H 
271 ©McKenna Thomas J 
27 6 ©W ard Thomas E 
27 9 ©H eller Joseph 
28 6 ©O dell Pennell L 
287® K app Albert 
292®Conlon Joseph E 
29 5 ©Helms Herman H 
300@Hagney George W 
305©Barlow A William 
308©Burling Herbert S 
315©Samuels Frederick H 
32 0 ©Slater Joseph G 
32 5 ©  Schapiro Charles 
328©Tepper Harry L 
329©Levy Hyman R 
333 Vacant 
334®Laufer Edward B 
340 McCann Frank C 
343©W illiams C S A 
350©Paskow Seymour

381 W YOM ING A V  crosses 
411 © A ron  Asher II 
416® R enz John J 
418 McCarthy Raymond 
419©Scarlett T P Mrs 
425©Bogart Charles A 
42 6 ©Robinson John A 
430©Silver Frederick

435 M AYH EW  DR crosses 
453® K azin  Bernard SO 2-3475
454®Denholtz E J SO 2-6269
456®Partridge Warren Jr SO 2-3642
457®Samuelson George SO 3-1950
46 3 ©Michael Albert B SO 2-6231
4 6 7 ®  Oswald Carl W SO 2-5315
468®Kahan Joseph SO 3-3974

469 HARD ING  DR crosses 
500 Kernan M L Quarry SO 2-5500

Kern-O-Mix Inc road material
SO 2-5500

TO M PK IN S (0) fr W  Orange line SW 
to 593 Forrest (Right odd)

406 Vacant store
408 Goria James E 

Marone Anthony 
(l)Solem ino Anthony
(4) Hunter Marie
(5 )  Lehman Mae Mrs

©  (6 )Morgan Edward Or 6-4258
(7 )  Marone John J
(8 )  Postorino M Mrs
(9) Dolan J B Mrs

409 Vacant
410 Schott Bros Inc machs Or 3-6792
414 Quarno C A Or 6-5116

©Riffone L Mrs
415 LeClair L W Or 5-3887

416 TO M PK IN S  PL ends
417®Jondreau George F Or 3-8887
419®Quidas Albert C 
4 2 0 ©  Jones L E ice Or 5-0531
422®Nankivell Charles S Or 2-7633
423 Giordano Adam J

©  Giordano Louis Or 3-0858
425®Novaco C P Or 3-9057
4 2 6 ©  Dowd Mary A Mrs Or 4-7214
429®Barraro Savino Or 2-5274

Vacant store
Gennert-Steiger Corp photo supplies 

Or 4-1028
Random Mfg Co mach 
Gennert M C printer Or 4-1028
Mutchler A J Or 4-7753
Gennert M C & Co Inc box mfrs 

Or 4-1028
445 All Saints Parish House

430

432
433 
436



TO M PK IN S  (WO) fr 20 Mitchell SW to 
Orange'line (Right odd)
1 Paglia Candita

Serritella Joseph C Or 6-3174
Parziale Pasquale
Vacant

3 Picini Dominick Or 2-5884
Melillo Thomas
Pauciello Rose Mrs Or 5-9044

4 Acquadro Anthony Or 4-3905
Acquadro Till L Or 4-3905

5© P rinz Prank W 
7 ©Walker John
9 Silver Dollar Bar & Grill tavern 

Or 5-9777
10 ©Bauersachs George Or 3-7530
20®Lem bert Jacob M 
24 Nuzzetti Carl D Or 4-7841
2 6 ©Giordano Anna Mrs Or 2-1732
27 Iovino Vincent

Bennett Luther M 
Catania Anthony J 

33 Blessed Trinity Mission House
Or 3-7441

Missionary Servants of Most Blessed
Trinity Or 3-7441

34®Burricelli Collette J Or 4-0879
35 Orange Valley Social Settlement

Or 3-2506
Robb Bernice A Or 3-2506

36®Sherwood Harry M Or 4-7486
Chambers John A 
MacGregor L C

37 Strobridge Edward P Or 3-9479
38®Barbarulo Americo Or 2-6569

Vacant
Italiano Michael Or 2-3844

40®Laehenauer C J Or 4-8933
42 Barone E T Or 6-0826

©DelGiudice Emanuel Or 4-8933

1234 1952— T H E  P R IC E  & L E E  CO.’S

TO M PK IN S PL (0) fr SE of Tompkins 
NW to 416 do

462©Belvedere M E 
466®Castignino Joseph Or 3-0602

TOW ER  DR (M) fr 7 Crestwood dr NE 
to 8 Lewis dr
1 ©  Spies Jack 0 SO 2-9532
2 ©Harring Walter J SO 3-1247
3 ®  Reinfelder H G SO 2-8664
4® K olker Charles H SO 3-2096
5 ©Cross Marvin It SO 2-3656
6® H eery Jean D SO 2-7482
7 ©Lindquist John L SO 3-1921
8 ©Brown George N SO 2-7928
9 ©Bradley W 0 SO 2-7881

10 ©  Orton W S patent lwyr SO 2-S024
12 ©  Partenheimer J E SO 2-0238
13 ©  Devine E Mrs SO 2-9298
14®Israeloff Howard H 
15®Hazeltine Alan SO 3-2359
1 6 ®  Grotta Harold E SO 2-0149
18©Krupnick Alexander SO 3-2783
20©CoweBhoven John SO 2-0456

T R E F O IL  PASS (Llewellyn Park) (WO) 
fr Tulip av NW to Oak Bend

TR EM O N T A V  (0) fr E Orange line 
NW to W  Orange line (Right odd)

111 Cribbin Joseph A Or 4-5461
©Sansone William Or 6-0021
129 S CENTR E S T crosses 

139 © B erg G F Mrs Or 4-3419
140®Mantzis Argerios T Or 5-4439
143®Sena Louis A Or 3-1514
147 Lefkowitz Charles 0 Or 2-0913
148®Frankel Jonathan Or 5-9216

150 TREM O N T CT begins 
153©Sullivan Walter H Or 4-9156
157®Dougherty C Mrs Or 4-0766
163®Libm an Louis Or 6-1491
1 6 7 ®  Rizzo Gondolfo Or 3-6464
171®Guarino Gerard A Or 3-2802
179 Engel W dentist Or 5-0367

©Spindler Leo 0 Or 5-0367
184 Lemmerman Harry Or 2-6956
188 Stanziale Adolph P 
189©Wagner J K Mrs furn rms

Or 3-1795
196®Strumolo Alfonse Or 4-3321
200®Vanderhoof A M Mrs Or 4-5485
201®Lampariello James Or 4-4175
203 Strauk Andrew 0 
204©Yatrakas James Or 2-6462
206®Carolla William P Or 5-5125
210® Scrocco D J archt Or 3-5493
215©W hitney Marguerite E Or 4-8356

216 H A XTU N  A V  begins 
219®Strauss Sidney Or 2-5155
228 ®  DeFilippis R L MD Or 4-5940

DeFilippis R R tchr music
Or 5-1248

22 9 ©Lucking J H Mrs Or 3-6701
234®Strum olo Vincenzo Or 5-2974
23 9 ©Francis William C Or 3-2203
24 0 © F ield  W T Or 4-3717
2 4 3 ©B oyce J F Or 2-1507
247@Schwartzstein Fred Or 5-2179

248 Vacant
2 5 6 ®  Carolonzo Alfred F Or 5-3397 
261 ©Morrow T A Jr Or 5-4835

267 S YLVA N  W A Y  begins 
270©Lentz William G Or 4-2760
273®W elch Evelyn Z Mrs Or 3-4115 

276 MOSSWOOD A V  begins 
2 8 4 ®  Anderson T N Or 3-2352
2 87©Pitcairn J deG Mrs Or 3-7318
295© H ood Alan C Or 3-7512
296© H alf Theodore L Or 3-7170
305© H ood Fred R Or 4-1867
306©Braun Chester S Or 4-1284
325 Sutherland Edith M Or 4-0313

335 B E R K E LE Y  A V  crosses 
367 Ialacci A M carp 
371 Robinson Arthur WT Or 2-7156 

Frank Belle
375 Billrose Paul E Or 2-1292

Albert W B Or 6-2036
376 TR EM O N T PL begins

381 Maher Joseph
©Stickney R H Or 3-3468

385© M erritt Thomas H Or 3-2223
38 5r Hughie’s Automotive Repair Garage

Or 3-2223
386©Iannacone Nicholas Or 4-8007
391 ©Broad George B Or 5-9128
392@M urphy Walter A Or 4-7840

Kenny J J MD Or 4-4858
395®Busch Benjamin B Or 3-9434
399®Livshitz Lazar
403®Bateman Z B Mrs Or 4-8121
409®Sweeney John J Or 5-7387
412®Lagravenis Joseph Or 2-2698
417®Townsend E T Jr Or 2-3424
420 Dolan Frank A Or 5-2559
423®Steele Wesley C Or 4-4527

428 TR E M O N T P L ends 
429®Pruesch Charles 
438®Caporizzo Ralph Or 2-6324

Liguori Calvin 
451 LINCOLN A V  crosses 

471 Lindsley Hunter Corp builders
Or 5-1480

(1 )  Ward Charles J Or 4-2452
(2 )  Larkin Vincent W  Or 3-1215
(3 )  Melroy Harry C Or 4-6090
(4 )  Stout F M Or 2-9179
(5 )  Wraight T G Or 4-3915
(5S) Jordan J F Or 4-3814
(6) Winch C E Or 3-8951
(6S)Klem Randolph J Or 4-7755
(7 )  McShane N P Or 3-0522
(7S) O’Hara George
(8 )  Crane M F Jr Or 6-4414
(SS)Agolia Michael A Or 6-1313
(9 )  Fitzgerald John M Or 2-1757
(9S)Stout Frank M Or 2-9179
(1 0 )  Devlin James F Or 5-3450
(1 OS)Tackett C W
(1 1 ) Eldridge H Alfred 
(11S) Lindsay Hunter
(12) Michael B H Or 4-2118
(1 3 ) Hendrickson Harold Or 4-6365
(1 4 )  McPhillips J J Or 6-4161
(14S)Chermak R F Or 2-6090
(1 5 )  Dinsmore Paul F Or 5-4121
(1 6 ) Lindsay W L Or 5-2720
(1 7 )  Quinn J A Jr Or 2-4926
(1 8 ) Moorhead John R Or 5-7636
(1 9 )  Serino Emil J Or 5-1541
(20) Burns Thomas J
(21) Kellogg R F Or 5-0580
(2 2 ) Koziar Theodore Or 6-1697
(2 3 ) Fox Frank D Or 6-3514
(2 4 ) Sher Melvin Or 2-7751
(2 5 ) Kaufman G A Or 4-6319
(2 6 )  Jaenike Frank J Or 3-9361
(2 7 )  McCarthy L J
(2 8 ) Benjak T J Or 4-1868
(2 9 )  Gmeiner John A Or 3-6362
(29S) Andrews W J Or 2-5192
(3 0 ) McBride J T Or 3-6922
(30S) Roller Albert B Or 2-7702

474®Mahoney W F Or 5-1048
Britzenhoffer Clarence 

478 (l)Winnerman T W Or 2-7667
(2 )  Riley J J Or 4-5699
(3 )  Mahon Gertrude Or 3-5923
(4) Vacant
(5 )  Krupin Philip Or 5-7284
(6) Pfeifer Robert Or 6-4082
(7 )  Vacant
(8 )  Sherry Russell J Or 2-4971
(9 )  Barron George A Or 6-2859
(1 0 ) Fogarty Paul Or 6-3043
(1 1 ) Urann N J Or 3-7320
(12) Alker Paul
(1 3 ) Wunderlich Alvin E
(14) Stem Harry
(1 5 ) Levine Samuel Or 2-6810
(1 6 ) Brennan E J Or 6-3605
(1 7 ) VanUitert Bert Or 4-7390
(1 8 ) DelVento John M
(1 9 ) Kashnig W G
(2 0 )  Sisto Charles J Or 3-8997

489 Sylvester Anthony Or 4-4478
Cannon Robert J

490 Tremont apts 
(Bl)Schwerstein Morris Or 2-0574 
(B2) Jones Francis R Or 3-2560

(1 0 ) Lacara Leonard
(1 1 )  Bannigan Gerald F Or 5
(1 2 )  DeCarlo James F Or 5
(1 3 )  DiMarzo W Jr Or 6
(1 4 )  Trappan Ruth Or 5
(1 5 )  Gaughran B C Or 4
(1 6 )  Wellington E L Or 2
(1 7 )  Landa Solomon Or 3
(20) Reeves M A Mrs
(21) Wyman Douglas C Or 5
(2 2 )  Koeck Charles H
(23) Wilson Everett R Or 2
(2 4 )  Baumbach J S Or 3
(2 5 ) Fusco Anthony E Or 5
(2 6 )  0 ’Horo John T Or 2
(2 7 )  Lafferty James J
(3 0 ) Perrine B D Mrs nurse

Or 5
(3 1 ) Neville Stephen J Or 3
(3 2 )  Graso Albert
(3 3 )  Kosowsky J J Or 6
(34) Quinn Stephen J Or 3
(35) Randolph J R Or 5
(B6) Dilts M B Mrs Or 3
(37)Legg Ina M SO 2

493 Duffy Gerald
©Rafferty Helen G Or 5

Rice Albert J Or 4
495©Barbato Francesco Or 2

Scola Anna Mrs Or 3
497®Pennucci Dominick Or 3

West Harold Or 4
499©Picchiello John M Or 4

Picchiello Michael J 
502 Jordan Joseph J Or 2

(1 )  Lafferty Doris C Mrs
(2 )  Gansz Harry Or 3
(3) Deary Richard G Or 5
(4 )  Cohrs Mary M Mrs Or 2-

507 SCOTLAND RD crosses
531 DL&W  RR crosses 

535®Kressman Joseph H Or 5
537®M ihalik Walter 
539©Bonkoski Joseph J Or 2
540©Buchanan Arthur Or 2

Edwards John 
541®Guazzo Luigi 

542 BERG PL begins 
543©Caruso Joseph J Or 3
544® Folliero Giuseppe Or 5
545©Soden Lester R Or 5
546 Zafarano Josephine Mrs Or 6
548 ©G izzo Anthony Or 2
549 Mack John V Or 5
551 © Egidio Joseph H Or 2
552 ®  Granato James M Or 4'
555®Valente J M Mrs Or 3-
557 Vacant store
5 5 8 ©  Jakubowski Stanislaw 
560 ©  Cucciniello Samuel Or 5'
562 Schell Paul W Or 5

©Scrementi R Mrs 
563 LANG DON S T crosses 

569©W ard M J Mrs 
570©Acquadro Felix F

Gaipa Theresa Mrs Or 5
Preziosi Antonio

575©Geraltowski Frank Or 3-
Witel Joseph J Or 3

577 Cuccinello Vincent C Or 5
Florio Alfred J Or 2

579 Pellicani Vincent Or 4
Vacant

580 Longo John
©Buccella Vito Or 4

583 Deziao John Or 3
McGrath M W Mrs Or 4-

584©Piemonte Thomas Or 2
Hess Joseph
Piemonte Joseph T Or 3

589® Tully Clarissa E Or 4
596 Negri Ettore Or 3

©Rimback J A Or 4
597©Salem o Salvatore Or 2-

©Salerno S Jr Or 4
599©Daniels Walter W Or 2
601©Gipre Reuben E Or 2
602®Tansey M Mrs Or 4
605 Gilligan Thomas M Or 4-

Outaia R shoe repr
Zink Preston E Or 4'

©Colavito N builder Or 4-
606 Hines Thomas H

613 V A L L E Y  S T crosses 
616®Lvnn Edward Or 3
620 Smith Charles R 
692©Rvan H H Mrs Or 6
626©Kuglin William C Or 4-
627® F iore Nicholas C Or 2-

Vacant
628©M oretti J ice Or 2
634©Cronin Nicholas J 
640®Jaegel George F

3616
3996
2469
4057
2219
■3845
3925

-2929

7288
5786
■7164
3373

7047
■8754

■2521
5461
■0853
7407
4341

6448
0580
■0078
6219
8440
1122
4687

-4138

0439
6324
0957

-4608

3639
7993

5046
3079
8894
2195
7079
0785
5828
7602
4759

5788
8678

4551

5173
5191
3131
■4459
6008

8037
0781
1109
4114

1932
2174
6227
7646
3615
5720
8947
6390
2660
2996

1693
3661

-0235

1298
1736
4732

-6682

TR EM O N T A V  (EO) fr Newark line NW 
to Orange line (Right even)
4©Bolognese Otto Or 2-5807
8 ©Leloia Angelo Or 2-8299

10 GRAND A V  ends 
16©Burns Thomas Or 2-9527
17®Cavico Rocco Or 4-2371

18®  Eberspearher H H 9 r
19®  Kluczek Stanley J Gr 2-0831
22©Spinelli Thomas Or 4-8671
23®Cryen Thomas „
24® F ilan  John A Or 2-7264
27 ©Cassini II C MD Or 5-8809
28®Lupia Harry E Or 4-2617

29 OAK S T crosses 
45©Lawrie David S Or 2-7928
49®  Verzatt Lee J Or 2-3658

56 MADONNA PL ends 
6 3 ©Brooks Walter W Or 3-5558
68 Noll G J gasoline Or 4-3555

71 SHEPARD A V  crosses 
89 Donofrio Vincent Or 2-6907

©Belmonte Helen Or 6-2187
92® B elloni Andrew A  J r  Or 3-0114
96 Vaccarezza Hector

Musto James J Or 3-5309
99 E P P IR T S T crosses 

107 Schaffter Warren
Arace Louis Or 2-5612

110 E Orange Veterans Hospital 
113®Russoniello Gennaro

Sciaraffa Mary Mrs Or 3-2032
1 1 4 ® D’Aries Louis Or2-3414
115 Loprete Louis

©Loprete John Or 2-7134
116 Kaminski John

Niemiec J T Or 4-2815
117 Daniele Charles C Or 5-5671

DelMauro Michael
119 Longo Angelo

©Mastrodomenico L Mrs 
120®Rizzuto Samuel 
123 Kiley E P conf Or 4-2429
125 Lanzara Frank Or 3-5793

DellaSala Gerardo Or 3-8772
127 Carpentieri Louis Or 5-9267

Spano Salvatore A Or 6-3868
129 BR00KW 00D S T crosses

133 Deccio F grocer Or 2-9719
134 Leonardis Frank M Or 2-0941

©Leonardis George
1 3 5 ®  DiBenedetto Paul B Or 4-4430

Cardace Anthony Or 6-0723
136 Musachio Frank P

©Brescia Michael Or 2-9172
139 ©Stramandino Anthony Or 4-1955

Padalino Joseph Or 3-8707
Vacant

140©Brescia Rose Mrs Or 4-0480
Evangelista Joseph Or 6-3738

144 Pino tailor Or 5-0940
151 S C LIN TON  S T crosses

160 Loria H meat Or 3-0301
162 DeJohn George S Or 6-0171

Loguidice Charles D Or 5-1643
163 Roselle Louis P Or 5-8160

Roselle P & Sons scavengers
Or 5-2917

164 DeRoberts M Mrs
©  Galella L T elec Or 4-7400

166 Cortese Thomas R
DeNicola C V

168®Provenzano J P Or 2-5312
Pesce Thomas

169®Bertolotti E ice Or 4-1172
Lavitola B grocer Or 3-9808
Schettini Michael

170 AM H ERST S T ends
171 NORWOOD S T begins 

184 Farese E shoe repr
186 Guerriero M conf
187 Vacant
188 Busichio Anthony Or 6-1626

©  Guerriero Modestino
Genna Charles Jr Or 2-1707
Luberto Alfred J
Pariso Anthony V Or 2-8694
Vicki’ s Market Or 4-9363

191 H ALSTED  S T crosses 
205®Custode Joseph

Custode Frank A Or 5-1330
206 St Joseph’s R C Church 
209 Violet’ s Coffee Shop rest Or 3-9526 

211 TE LFO R D  S T crosses
217 Cappoli Bonifacia F

©Sassano Frank Or 2-8063
Treglio Bros grocers Or 4-9593

218 St Joseph’s Concent Or 4-8044
Sisters Pia Filippini

220 St Joseph’s Auditorium .
221 ©Treglio Vincenzo J

DeRosa Nicholas
224©Lasalle George Or 2-5799

Elmwood Republican Club 
225®Benimeo Mario Or 4-8574

Merlucci A M Or 5-0333
226 Galanti Peter Or 6-1704

LaSalle Market Or 5-2877
Cocuzza Peter

230©Calabrese A Mrs Or 2-2526
Lasalle Mary Mrs Or 2-7668
Pilchman Max Or 4-7473
Vacant store

231 CRAW FORD S T crosses
236 Russoniello Frank

©Russoniello Pasquale Or 4-5265
East Orange Bakery Co Inc

Or 4-5265
238 Paris! P barber



O RA N G ES D IR E C T O R Y — 1952
Tremont Av (EO)— continued 
240 Tremont Cleaners & Dyers Or 2-2546 

Caffarra E A
(3 )  Grillo Albert M Or 6-4607
(4 )  Grillo Anthony Or 6-1735

242 Wharton C F conf Or 3-9781
245 Colloton Lester A Or 2-7354

Pinto John A
246 EO Social & Civic Club
248 Newark Importing Co grocers

Or 5-8081
2491 BEDFORD S T crosses

255 Prosperi A J meat Or 5-0279
256 Ferrarelli V grocer Or 5-9791

Merlucci Pasquale Or 2-8627
258®Bravoco P produce Or 3-2360
260 DePalma Alice M Mrs 
262 Antonucci Joseph

©DePalma Gennaro Or 2-1237
264 Vacant store

271 SANFORD S T  crosses
291 Gonnella Domenico Or 6-4774

Musso Joseph J Or 4-2249
292 Freeman Fannie Mrs

©Mazzeo Charles H Or 3-0855
293 Miserendino Frank

Paspane Chester Or 4-2172
294 Lakos Constantine Or 3-7742

Rocco Matthew J Or 3-0584
297 Sturchio Ralph Or 5-6547

DeMarco L Mrs Or 4-4176
298©Palermo Louis 
304© O ’Neill Joseph V 

© O ’Neill Patrick J
305®Egidio L A Mrs Or 5-8402
310 Cullen John A

Bergamotto J J
©Tartaglia Anthony Or 3-5371

311®Malfitan J C Or 6-0254
Popolo Alexander J Or 5-1389

315®Milano Joseph J Or 3-4927
D’Amato S A 

316®Giacalone Leonard
Giacalone Menzie A Or 5-8293

318 Tornillo Louis M Or 4-3150
Parisi Anthony T

319 Stizza Salvatore D Or 5-2963
©Masino Leonardo Or 2-7816

320®Bucaida Joseph
Sarni J R Mrs Or 2-0741

322 Page John Or 3-1250
Matusiak Ignatius Or 3-2447

324©Karpa Joseph Or 3-3495
325© Citarella L E Or 4-6623
326©Moschella Angelo Or 4-8283
327 Roehrig Henry P

Du-Rite Cleaners &  Dyers
Or 4-6623

Laico Catherine Mrs 
Vacant

329®Prince F L Or 3-0379
330@Franklin John C Or 3-6419
324®Bach Herbert H Or 5-2991
335©Gagliano Joseph Or 2-2889
336®Atwood Herbert W  Or 5-1861
338®  Stirrat Robert T Or 4-1891
340 Vacant
341®Mamay Frederick D Or 3-4209
344®Dunhamn M E Mrs Or 3-3754
349©McIntyre M J Mrs 
354® Greenberg T Mrs Or 2-6949
355®Digiore Joseph A Or 5-0733
357©Fitzpatrick Philip J Or 4-0918
363©Ike Albert F Or 5-0855
366®Sabino Otto 

367 ROSS S T crosses 
375©Lynch M P Mrs Or 5-6568
377®  Altieri Gerald F Or 2-2707
379©Wagner Frederick Or 3-7998
390 Vacant
400®Newcombe B K Or 5-9022
404®Carvagno N S Or 2-8218
406©Miller G C Or 3-6941
410©Martin William J Or 5-8024
414©Turo Dominick C Or 5-9017
419 Chrissanthis Peter Or 5-1120

TR EM O N T C T (0) fr 150 Tremont av SW 
and NW

6 5 3 ®  Giacobbe Americo A Or 6-2370
660®Condon A Mrs Or 3-2515
663©Giuliano C M Mrs Or 3-4033
666®Palumbio Leonard Or 4-5856
669® K atz Raymond Or 3-0784
670©Resnik Nathan Or 4-7047
671 ©Sadimas John Or 5-6595
676®Straub Herbert H Or 5-5383
678@ P icardi R Mrs Or 5-2454
680©Carouses Louis Or 2-1392
686®Lindsay R B Or 5-8482
69 1 ® L ott Milton G Or 3-0445
692©Freedman Joel B Or 4-2863
697 ®  Atz Louis A Or 3-3784
700©Henry Edward J Or 5-1385
702® R oth  Jack A Or 4-7803
703© F lorin  Alvin A Or 5-5356
705 ©Steinwurtzel Leon Or 3-5399
706 Cassini J R bdg contr Or 4-3179

©  Mazzei Anthony D Or 4-3179

329® Zucker Saul J SO 2-7888
331® Sim on Henry SO 3-1607
333®Tegen Frederick H SO 2-4437

334 U N IV E R S IT Y  C T ends

TR E M O N T PL (0) fr 376 Tremont av SE 
and N to do (Right even)

307 Berkeley Tennis Club 
310 Vacant 
366© P ost Charles F Or 2-9658
370©Roberts Howard S Or 5-8105
3 7 6 ®  Jones Frank E Or 2-2092
3 7 8 ®  Murray John R Or 4-5553
381 ©Folsom  H Lloyd Or 4-0556
382 ©  Faber S Corning Or 4-3573
385©Cooper William M Or 4-4009
390©Caesar Samuel W Or 5-3761
391 ©Hardwick Ambrose H Or 3-6255 
398®Belden Donald L Or 3-8317
399@ Pope Clarence J Or 3-8518
102®  Krob Vernon A Or 5-3400
107©A gate Cecil C Or 3-8879
413®Collins Jeremiah J Or 4-0048
114®Holmes Harold D Or 4-8227
420©U lrich Frederick Or 3-6398
421 ®  Peluso Anthony Or 4-7516
428®H uetz Robert G Or 2-0517
434©Jones Gearge W Or 3-8895
440 Newell Richard G Or 5-9148
446®Colestock Walter E Or 3-6317
447© F ox  John J Or 3-9265
450®Eklund I S Mrs Or 4-122C
453@Barbour W D Or 4-8596
4 5 4 ®  Schauffler David J Or 3-8183
458®Spottisvvoode George Or 4-3182 
459®Naughton J T Jr Or 2-2122

TR EN C H A R D  P L (SO) fr 20 S Orange av 
West S
2 Vacant
6 Street Department SO 2-6000

Supt of Sewers SO 2-6000
Supt of Streets SO 2-6000

TREMONT A V  (WO) fr Orange line NW 
to 1321  S Valley rd (Right odd)
3 ®  Jorgensen P F Or 3-4421
4®Marano Louis Or 4-0206
6®Rozewski Stanley E Or 4-8476
7 O’Hare Neil P Or 2-0241

Ewnrt J nurse Or 2-0241
8®Grey Alma W Mrs Or 3-7604

9 FREEMAN PL ends 
ll@ V alente R M Mrs Or 4-2250 

14 C EN TR AL PL begins 
15® Comerford T M Or 4-6107
17 Lind Joseph P Or 6-3745

©Lind William F
20®Halbig Henry C Or 5-3374

Riva Zebey
24©Milne Mary Or 5-2145
25 Vacant
26©Moreno Thomas S Or 3-2889
27 Lung Foo laundry
28 (l)F ari-a  S G Or 4-7600

©  (2)Srna Emily Mrs “Or 4-7600
(3 )  Srna Victor
(4 )  Luciani Gerardo J  Or 4-8277

T U L IP  DR (0) fr 114 Central av S

T U L IP  RD (Llewellyn Park) (WO) fr 
Wildwood way N bey Mountain av

—  BROOK LA begins
—  Vacant
— ©Sm ith B Hunt B Or 4-3655

—  FO REST W A Y  ends
—  T R E F O IL  PASS begins

—  Krag Kazimir Or 2-4405
— ©Brenneman David E Or 4-5608

—  O AK  BEND crosses
— © Prizer John C Jr Or 5-6567
— ©N ichols Anna Mrs Or 4-0058

—  M OUNTAIN A V  crosses
— ©Conover C E Or 2-7348

T U R R E L L  A V  (SO) fr 306 Scotland rd 
E to 547 S Orange av (Right even)

1 1 6 ®  Ainbinder George J SO 2-8084
126®K atcher II E SO 3-0189
134©Brooks Leverich Van V SO 2-8611
135 Vacant
139© B erg William H SO 2-1501
140®D onchi Samuel R SO 3-1118
147©Farrell V J SO 2-7734
148®Corcoran H S SO 3-3372
155@Gittinger William C SO 2-5772
170®Connett Eugene V SO 2-0889
175 King Frank L SO 3-3822

177 CHARLTON AV crosses 
217 Fisher Charles E SO 2-0771
21 8 ©Lowe Jack SO 2-7319
220@M illberg Samuel SO 3-0512
227®Breckenridge Alexander SO 2-0527
230 Sugg Harry L SO 2-6245
237® Taber Norman S SO 2-0932
240 MacLean R A SO 2-6106
245©Seidler Alexander Jr SO 2-0811
246®W ingerter B K SO 3-3790
249©Poinier E W Mrs SO 2-2882
250©Mortenson Gustave 0 SO 2-4849
2 6 1 ®  Zucker Emil SO 3-2656
292©Taylor Durand SO 2-0536
295®Rogers Malcolm J SO 3-0038
301 Vacant

305 GROVE RD crosses 
325©Barkhorn Leon J SO 2-3910

SO 2-3503 
SO 2-0003 
SO 3-0825 
SO 2-9338 
SO 3-2776 
SO 3-3809 
SO 2-2895 
SO 2-0967 
SO 3-3745

SO 2-2743 
SO 2-9411 
SO 3-0456

SO 2-7537

SO 3-3999 
SO 3-3323 
SO 2-1372 
SO 2-3866 
SO 3-0750 
SO 2-5698 
SO 3-0150 
SO 2-6711 
SO 3-2889

SO 2-2213 
SO 2-8985 
SO 3-0461

335®Krautter Eugene F 
34 0 ©Caruso Ciro D 
346®M orland M E Mrs 
349@Mercadante J L 
350©Matthews John A Jr 
351© R onco Pasquale 
353®Schlintz John 
354©Ackerman C A 
355© Suter Joseph V 
356 ©  Schoene William 
358©Hollander Paul 
359©Harmon N B Jr Rev 
360®Kelleher J A 

365 S E LF PL ends 
366®MacDougall J C

MacDougall H V Mrs tchr music
SO 2-7537

367 Moran Edwin F 
368©Michaels Vietor G 
370©Taylor Mary J Mrs 
371 ©Schumacher J F 
376 Levensen H L 
3 7 7 ® Bloom S A 
378 Schwarz Elmer I 
379®M angieri C N 
382©Lodge Frederich A 
384 Turrell Apts

Alger II J
(101) Alexander G I
(102) Hart Edna S
(1 0 3 ) Demarest Violet
(104) Nelson A Mrs nurse

SO 2-1992
(1 0 5 ) Sciaky A T SO 3-1360
(1 0 6 ) Cherner Stanley
(1 0 7 ) Kelly W Mrs
(10 8 ) Huff Marie J Mrs SO 2-3695
(1 0 9 ) Peay Dorothy Mrs SO 2-1972
(110) Bergen M C Mrs
(2 0 1 ) Ahearn Louisa
(202) Anderson John
(2 0 3 ) Gilver D W
(2 0 4 ) Brockey D Mrs
(20 5 ) Lafferty James
(2 0 6 ) Kane Mae G
(207) Dunne James
(20 8 ) VanderbilI D Mrs SO 2-1637
(2 0 9 ) DeBow Erwin B SO 3-0889
(210) Mann Edward A
(3 0 1 ) 0Hearn Paul
(3 0 2 ) MacBaine E G
(303) Smith Harriet E
(3 0 4 ) Dorris Raymond
(30 5 ) Baron L J
(306) Vacant
(3 0 7 ) Ryall James
(30 8 ) Landew Melvin
(309) Cook Sigrid P Mrs SO 3-2649
(3 1 0 ) Sutton M Mrs nurse

SO 2-2029
(401)Foster C Louis SO 2-3681
(4 0 3 ) Stender Margaret
(404) McHugh Madeline
(405) Kauder Irving SO 2-5961
(4 0 6 ) Beck Stanley Jr SO 3-1282
(4 0 7 ) Corlett C B Mrs nurse

SO 3-0868
(407) Zeliff William K  SO 3-0868
(4 0 8 ) Hunsaker D A Mrs
(409) Taylor Charles
(4 1 0 ) Hansen Morten M SO 2-8937

385©D enice Vincent SO 3-1961
387®Scheer Albert Jr SO 2-6815
391 O’Rourke V F SO 2-7234
410 Vacant store
412 Kroll J J meat SO 2-5520
416 Ruppel C tailor SO 2-7636

SO 2-4586

SO 3-2440

SO 2-3188 
SO 2-9079

SO 2-8167

SO 2-6394 
SO 3-0810 

I
SO 3-3588

SO 2-4094 
SO 2-5477

TUSCAN (M) fr 142 Tuscan rd S to 
103 Burnett av (Right odd)
2 Symes Erich W SO 3-2230

3 AM H ER ST C T begins 
4 Jubert Robert F SO 2-4065
6 Schill Frederick R SO 2-3870

15 S P R IN G FIE LD  A V  crosses
2 2 ©Sommer Walter E 
24® Zw ick Charles T 
25®Zabrosky John P 
27 ©LaChance Vivian Mrs 

29 H ILTON  A V  crosses 
31®Terren Harold P 
33@Jascur Cyril M 
34®Youngman George C 
3 7 ©  Skokna Edward 
3 8 ©Dowd Russell J 
4 2 ©Ericsson R W 
4 3 ©Wenzel Henry 

43J FR A N K LIN  A V  
45® B aatz Edward A 
4 7 ©Horne L L Mrs 
48 Schneider Jacob R 
50® Pyers William 
5 3 ©Cooper Charles W 
5 7 ©Bradshaw R C

SO 2-7902

SO 2-3968

SO 3-2461 
SO 3-3689 
SO 2-3231 
SO 2-5921 
SO 2-3426 
SO 3-1826 
SO 2-5116 

crosses
SO 2-4035 
SO 2-0875

SO 2-4595 
SO 2-2063

TUSCAN RD (M) fr 628 Valley E to
305 Boyden av (Right even)
3® A llen  Leon SO 2-4715

8 © A x t  E F dentist SO 2-6053
© Axt Frederick G SO 3-0795

Philippi II It dentist SO 2-6053 
9 ©Snow Frederick 0 SO 3-1331

11 ©Spooner Frank E SO 2-9520
17 ©Stults Harold L SO 3-2339
18® Y erg Raymond B SO 2-8908
2 0 ©Berryman John H SO 2-4875
21 © D art Edward W SO 3-2797
2 5 ©Citron Seymour S SO 2-0079
2 7 ©Larson Dagmar E Mrs SO 2-0338 
31 © B erg Edward C SO 2-3331
33®Lakamp Robert H SO 2-6678
35®VanOrden C A Jr SO 2-1376
39@ K aas N H Mrs SO 2-5506
41®Rabinow David SO 2-4204
45@M ercuro Peter SO 3-2097
46®Maxfield T 0 SO 2-9140
49®Bitterm an David SO 3-3039
50©Sm ith Frederick J SO 2-3244

51 PROSPECT S T crosses 
60 © E dell Louis SO 2-7617
65©Letcher V Percival SO 2-2710

66 BOWDOIN S T begins 
67 ©Lipson Benjamin S SO 2-7383
69@Waldman Joseph SO 3-3760
70© K autz Frederick G 
71®M aratt John S SO 2-0924
73®Messinger M D SO 2-6776
74®Grinwis T osteopath SO 2-4090
75® D itzel George A SO 2-3783

© H all Hobert H SO 3-1326
76®M entz John L SO 3-3198
7 7 ®  Ingham Philip H SO 3-0178
78 ©Reismiller William SO 3-2696
79©Saunders Albert SO 3-1018

80 Y A L E  S T begins 
8 1 ®  Jerrow William SO 3-3272

83 SUM M IT A V  ends 
85® C olby Anna W Mrs SO 2-3963
87®Ferring Charles C SO 2-0940
88 Hall E M Mrs 
90®Campbell M Mrs SO 2-7171
91 ©Russell Parvin M SO 2-8311

94 OBERLIN ST begins 
9 5 © K och  M C P dentist SO 2-2591
99®Birkenmeier A G 

103®M and Irwin SO 2-6786
105®Dornbusch Arthur SO 2-8480
107©N oble Joseph V SO 3-2330
109© M iller R W optometrist SO 2-6690 

110 RUTGERS S T begins 
1 1 1 ®  Renton William J SO 2-6130

113 N ORFOLK ST ends 
115©Spiro Jacob S SO 2-7076
119® F ort Marion B SO 2-2695
121@U licny Peter M SO 3-2077

122 COLG ATE RD begins 
123©Sheridan Eugene F SO 2-5709
125®Freund Raymond SO 2-7086
127 Eisenstein L S SO 3-3783
129©Stuart Murdo SO 2-6757

Soltys Francis A SO 3-2463
131©M aring E N Mrs SO 2-5231

132 W E L L E S L E Y  RD begins 
133©Quinn Edward J SO 3-2495
134®Pennino Joseph SO 3-2613
135®Cohen Bertram M SO 2-3271
136®Niver Harold B SO 2-7763
137©Oliver R J Mrs SO 3-0893
139 ©Fiedel Samuel SO 3-0256
140®Steinberg Milton SO 2-0426
141 ©Sievering P J SO 2-5945

142 TUSCAN S T begins 
143©Greenfield L S SO 2-0571
145@Perlmutter Herbert M SO 3-0389
146 Vacant
147 ©Haydu Sandor Jr SO 3-0075
148 Erwin William SO 2-2474
149®Lowits Edna Mrs SO 2-4161
150 Smith Frank 0 SO 2-2947
151 ©Schroeder E A Jr SO 2-1302
152 Birkenmeier R W SO 2-8226
154 Mueller P R landscape gardener

SO 2-7915
1 5 6 ®  Byer Willard E SO 2-9433

157 O A K LA N D  RD ends 
197 S P R IN G FIE LD  A V  crosses 
204 B U R N E TT A V  begins

208 Chornen Nicholas H SO 2-0955 
Stohrle E C 
Cimirro Alfred J 
Klimkiewicz T T 

20 9 ©Sayre M C Mrs
Wright F S Mrs nurse 

210 Kelly Harry V 
Stern Joseph W 
Kaufman B Mrs 
Vogel Philip A 

220® K nef Harry J 
Wester August 
McCluskey George 

22 2 ©M cIntyre J J 
O’Beirne John J 
No’an John C 

224 Paul Dyeing Co
Atlas Printing Service Inc

SO 3-1510
226 Mohr Frederick A 

©Srnka Joseph S 
227©Durham S M Mrs
228®M ihalovic M Mrs

1235

SO 3-3653 
SO 2-0044 
SO 2-6979 
SO 2-6979 
SO 2-5409 
SO 2-0365 
SO 2-8427

SO 2-4967

SO 3-3399 
SO 2-4717 
SO 2-2355 
SO 2-8012 
SO 2-6950

SO 2-7143



1236 1952— T H E  P R IC E  & L E E  CO.’S
Tuscan Rd (M )— continued 
229© 0ttm uller Louis H SO 2-7833

Schilling Ernest A SO 3-0253
230 Bischoff W C SO 2-1738

Logan Robert
©Mueller W F SO 2-8831

Vacant
230r Harsch H Co Inc spraying equipment

SO 2-8831
23 4 © A lt  Louis Alois

TW IN  OAK RD (SO) fr 90 Wyoming av 
W  to 206 Harding dr

416®Shapiro Frank SO 2-6266
417 ©M iller Howard A SO 2-5742
424® 0kner John M SO 2-5168
425®Besser Herman SO 2-1143
4 3 2 ®  Abood John J SO 3-2834
435©M ack Martin SO 3-3718

439 MAY HEW DR crosses 
441®Reinfeld Saul SO 2-0222
44 9 ©Richardson Irving SO 2-1193
452®Cohn Julius H SO 2-1538
455®Greene Israel B SO 2-4261
460©Kleinwaks J Louis SO 3-0775
470@Kapstein Jack SO 2-2545

U N D E R C LIFFE  TE R  (WO) fr 28 Brad­
ford av W to 188 Forest Hill rd
5 ©Cockshaw Albert B Or 3-4655
7®Juten Russell J Or 4-0428
8®Sim pson William M Or 4-7677
9®Bedworth Sidney G Or 2-0320

10®M iesse William T Or 4-5263
12 Crankshaw C W Jr Or 5-2324
14@ H art Thomas R Or 3-3768
1 6 ©Haas Sidney V Or 3-8353
18 Boston J Guyton Jr Or 5-7492
20®M oore James 0 Or 4-5045
2 2 ©Cramer J Morris Or 5-1397
2 3 ©W hite Robert R Or 5-3962
24®Dedrick William J Or 4-1663
2 6 ©Cunningham W M Or 3-0651
28@Charmoy George J Or 3-8143
3 0 ©Mansfield Daisy G Mrs Or 5-8027 
31©Robison Byron A Or 5-0026

U N D E R C LIFFE  TE R  SOUTH (WO) 
NE of Walker rd SW bey do 

11 W A LK ER  RD crosses

fr

U N D E R H ILL RD (SO) fr 311 Harding dr 
NE to 544 Laurel pi (Incorrectly num­
bered)

50 Vacant 
56 Vacant 

223 Vacant 
225®Kasen Daniel SO 2-3018
237®Schneeberger Ernst SO 2-4899

250 V IS T A  W A Y  ends 
2 5 6 ®  Klein Leroy SO 2-5804
268®Aitken B Thomas 
27 8 © B eal Henry C SO 3-0394
285 Vacant 
296®Blotner Carl SO 2-9723
47 2 ©Straub Robert F SO 2-6540
246© Ferry Joseph R SO 2-5980

644

645

UNION (0) fr 513 Valley W  to W  Orange 
line (Right odd)

635© O ’Brien Edward T
636 Vacant 
6 3 7 © 0 ’Mara John A 
638®Skoropski A Mrs 

Sawicki John 
640 ©  Olbrich Carl E 
641®Simonetti Dominic 
643 Williams John

Journey Charles F 
Vacant
Metzger George D 
Wunsch William H 

646®Turkot Anton 
647 Hill Peter H 

Keane Thomas J 
648 L IB E R T Y  S T begins 

651 ©Negri J V landscape gardener
Or 5-0272

652®Paluba W J meat 
653©D eVito Anthony 

DeMeglis Philip P 
Garvey John J 

655©Robson George 
656®Lindblad Axel E 
658®Kulsziski P P Jr 

Vacant store 
659©Gruchacz George 
661 ©Thiel William J
663 Vacant
664 Hiney Paul F 
668®Kulsziski P P

Gruchacz S G Or 2-4516
Kulsziski Josephine Mrs Or 5-8760

Or 5-9070 

Or 3-8456

Or 2-8453 
Or 4-3468

Or 5-9035

Or 4-2607 
Or 5-7392

Or 3-1689 
Or 6-2434 
Or 2-8204

Or 5-3748

Or 4-3505

Or 4-2826

UNION A V  (M) fr 520 Irvington av S 
to 137 Parker av (Right odd) (Incor 
rectly numbered)
9 ©  D’Alessandro Fred 

11 Vacant 
12®Stefany Emil 
15® S utz Frederick W 
1 6 ©Plum  Robert J 
20 Vacant 
25©DeLuca P A 

25J S 14TH S T crosses 
27 White Harold J 
31®Jedrzejek Roman 
32® G eczy Joseph
33 Beckler Harry J 
37®M aecario E C concrete contr

SO 3-1666
26 Freeman Anna A Mrs 
43® Zappi Vito
34 Kilian John F 

©  Benevento Francesco
36 DeMichele Joseph A 
3 8 ©  DeMichele Marco 
50©Auletta Roeco 
5 9 ©Henderson John H 
60 ©Alves Anthony J 

Halleck Francis X 
63® A cone P landscape

SO 2-3997

SO 2-4834 
SO 3-0616 
SO 2-2526

SO 2-7206

SO 2-1078 
SO 3-0539 
SO 2-5096 
SO 2-0350

SO 2-0180 
SO 3-3742 
SO 2-6870

SO 2-3080 
SO 2-0523 
SO 2-8808 
SO 2-2824

65®Frieman Joseph 
71 G A R FIE LD  PL

gardener
SO 2-0907
SO 3-1596

crosses

UNION (WO) fr Orange line NW to 36J 
S Valley rd
3 Silakka George H 

©K elley James G Or 2-2461
7 Lee Luke C
8 Gallagher Edward

Pauciello A P builder Or 3-0687

7 6 ® 0 ’Neil Andrew J SO 2-2024
8 2 ©Pindar John A SOS-3126
8 4 ©W ester Edward SO 2-5071
8 5 ©Schaefer Henry J SO 2-5387
86®Brown Nora J Mrs 
8 7 ®  Jordan William C SO 3-0822
8 8 ©Schaefer Bernard SO 2-1085
89©Vought Frederick P SO 2-2276
9 1 ®  Jaeger William V SO 2-2748
96®M illm an Julius J SO 2-4339

97 B E R K S H IR E RD ends 
119 Vogel John J SO 2-6649
120®Paige Stanley M SO 2-3999

Reinhard F K SO 2-9581
122 ©  DiGiovanni J Mrs SO 2-0385

Vacant
124®Koermaier Rose H SO 2-9408

Sayre Ralph H SO 2-2859
125©Olivea Carmine SO 2-8492
126©Goldberg Morris SO 2-7351
127 Cello Anthony

Olivea V C excavating SO 2-8492
128 © F ay Edward W SO 2-6189
133 DeCicco A F SO 2-9035

Sellitto Dominic F SO 3-3960
Frasciello George SO 3-1703

136® Foley Robert A SO 2-1945
140 Isermann Jean Mrs SO 3-0672

©Morrison John J SO 3-0672

Lombritto F P Or 5-8576
Armstrong Warren W Or 5-8576

405®M azzia D Mrs 
Mazzia L F Mrs 

406©Pernicone L Mrs drsmkr Or 2-3096
Longo Frank S

408 Levine Isidore
409 Perrella Joseph 

©Perrella August A
412@Capisano Dewey J 

Verderamo Paul 
4 1 5 ®  Deusinger Frank G 
416©K oenig Sarah E Mrs
41Q
420©Shlala Teophile K 
424 Pilis J J tavern 
425®Quarno J ice 
428 Williams Kenneth G 
430©Esposito John B 

Vacant store 
431 ©M iller R J 
4 3 7 ® McDonough Helen M 
438 Berger Charles P Jr
440 All Saints Epis Church
441 Muziani Samuel 
447 Annuzzi Jerry T 
449 Smith Harry L

Vacant
451 FO REST S T crosses 

458 Nicholson Sprinkler Corp Or 5-4342 
461 Vacant store 
464©Cozza Sabino 
465©Gerber Edward P 

Gerber Peter 
467 Foley Mary R Mrs 

Hoffman J Mrs 
468©Bachman Frank S
469 Rinaldi D S 

SanFilippo A A
470 Diliocco A T 
472 DiRocco Domenick

Pepper Michael A 
473® Fondi Jerome 
474 Barron M E Mrs 

Hanlon John J 
Crest Furniture

Or 4-8955 
Or 2-6777

Or 4-7380 
Or 5-5970 
Or 3-4725

Or 3-8812
Or 5-9530 
Or 2-1420

Or 3-5765

Or 3-5820 
Or 4-2592 
Or 4-4366

Or 4-6111

Or 6-1089

Or 2-1073 
Or 3-6713

Or 4-5666 
Or 4-0041

Or 3-3923 
Or 2-4123 
Or 3-4474

U N IV E R S IT Y  C T (SO) fr 373 S Orange 
av N to 334 Turrell av (Right even)
3®Pampalone T S Jr contr SO 2-4353 
4® N ork  A A dentist SO 2-2105
5 ©W ilson Paul J Jr SO 2-3634

11 ©Coppola Daniel A SO 3-2192
14 ©  Schlieman Harry M SO 2-0438
1 5 ©Jewett Daniel G SO 2-7216
17®McQuade M D Mrs SO 2-4647
18@Ferris Calvin D SO 3-1315
24®H arth Adam W SO 2-3663
25 Rose E J bdg wreckers SO 2-9039
2 8 ©Finnan Warren G SO 2-8242
29 ®Prager Harold J SO 2-3878
3 2 © Page S Davis SO 2-0717
3 5 ©Harmelin Morris L SO 2-0298

36 ELM CT ends
3 9 ©Sherman Jerome SO 3-0286
45®Genstein Edgar S SO 3-0561
49®Snow  Leslie W SO 2-4737
54© R eiss William P SO 2-2829
58 ©Burnap Robert S SO 2-9274
62©Atkins G E SO 2-5064
6 6 ©W ells Walter W  SO 2-5343

67 M ARSHALL CT ends 
70 ©  Strubbe H Ernest SO 3-2334 

76 W ARREN C T ends 
90 Einbinder Sylvan P SO 2-9238

U N IV E R S IT Y  PL (EO) fr 31 Amherst W  
to 78 Halsted (Right even)
1 ®  Latham Lucy Mrs
2 © Tate Fred
3 Blackwell Ralph 

©Jones Rufus
4 Cochran James 

Scott James 
Teamor Herbert C

6 Valias George 
©Schiffmann Edward 

Luber Saul 
10©Dunn Percy W

Or 5-1253 
Or 2-3609 
Or 2-7780

Or 2-2027 

Or 5-4307

V A L L E Y  (0) fr 624 Freeman W  to S 
Orange line (Right odd)

400 Attalla Anthony Q
Attalla George P Or 6-0564
Maciaszek V cleaner

402 Attalla’ s Market Or 2-1819
404@ N ittoli Edward J Or 2-4129

Shop upholsterers 
Or 2-4356

475 Doran James A
©W ilson Stephen E Or 2-4125

477 Foshay Emily Mrs Or 4-3220
Preisendorfer John A 

478© F ord  J L druggist Or 3-1886
480 Nichols Harry H Or 4-3808
481 © Bertinatti Dewey
4 8 3 ®  Oldenschlager Margaret Or 5-9065
484 Cirielli A Mrs grocer Or 6-2012

Codey Eugene Or 3-4022
Newman Margaret T Or 4-1631

485 Vacant
486 Hartwyk James G Or 2-6656

Codey Frank J & Sons funeral dirs
Or 3-4090

©Codey F J Or 4-8367
489 NASSAU S T crosses 

493 Lyceum Hall 
495 Our Lady of the Valley Lyceum

Or 3-9703
503©Perrella Anthony Or 4-6765
503r Lucariello Q H machs Or 4-4247
505 Parker John J Or 5-1501
507 Neis Richard H Or 6-4184

Pastena Anthony J Or 2-7890
510 Our Lady of the Valley Rectory

Or 4-5032
Mechler M A Rev Or 4-5032

511®Pengitore Cosmo V Or 2-1035
513 UNION S T begins

517 Vacant
518 Our Lady of the Valley Convent

Or 3-4348
525 Atkul Plumbing & Heating

Or 4-5760
Francese Raymond J Or 2-7679
Kulsziski T A 

527 Longo Ralph
Fierro Anita Mrs Or 6-2704

531 Faurman A conf Or 5-9673
Larkin James Or 5-8116

© K elly  G T 
533 Murray Julia

Vorguitch Xavier 
535®K oeck Mary E Mrs

Steiner Otto Or 2-6942
Vacant store

536 MC C H ES N EY S T ends
539©Quinlan Alice Mrs

Moschello Rocco J Or 2-8967
540®Weisman Joseph Or 3-4625

Weisman’s Dry Goods Or 3-4625 
541 ©Eagan Frank Or 4-0454
544 Codey Edward T Or 5-4668

©Koeck Johanna Mrs
545 Breslauer E J 

McCoshen G W 
Rothenberger Charles
Bradley John F Or 2-8457
Hummel Daniel M Or 3-9081
Lechtrecker A V Mrs 

547©Curran Patrick J Or 4-5364
550 Vogt William J

© V ogt Frederick A Or 3-9322

553©Condon Michael J 
554©K oeck M Mrs 

Wadams Frederick 
Vacant store 

555®Beeman Edward J 
556 Arend John 
557®Fornero Amedeo 
55 7r Fernero A bev

560 CH R ISTOPH ER  S T ends

Or 2-0427-

Or 4-4953 
Or 5-9029 
Or 4-8595 
Or 4-8595

561 Ellington U S  Or 5-3075
Hopkins Gilmore Or 4-2913
Martin Cora Mrs 

563©Longo Edmund L 
Villecco Anthony D 

5 6 4 ®  Accetturo Angelo 
Paul’ s Market

565 Vacant
566 Fresolone N A 

Quadrel Frank
567 W CHRISTOPHER S T begins

570© K eller John 
571 Czerwinski A Mrs 

Price Walter W 
573©Benson Eva

Marshall John H
575 Orange Valley Hand Laundry

Or 3-5761
578®Greggio L conf 
579 Vacant
582©Schmidt J R trucking
584 ®  Schill Harry W
585 King Matthew F 

©Stauffer M Mrs
587®Balassone D barber 

Leonardo Joseph 
588© Schill Amelia 
590®Spagnuolo Samuel
591 Tremont Auto Body Works

Or 3-5270
592 Modern Woodcraft Co cabinetmkrs

Or 4-2718
593 Wilco Products Inc auto parts

Or 2-2995
601 Valley Cleaners Or 4-6473

Or 2-9087 
Or 3-1511 
Or 6-2467 
Or 5-9064

Or 6-2234
Or 2-2649

Or 6-2379 
Or 2-6418 
Or 3-5761
Or 3-7258

Or 5-9595

Or 3-8147

Or 3-0118 
Or 2-5029 
Or 4-8320

Or 5-5407 
Or 2-5093

603 TR EM O N T A V  crosses
619©Vernieri John Or 4-3851
622r Pryor Joseph Or 3-6596

Pryor Thomas Jr 
623 Tedesco Leonard 

©Cutaia Raymond
626 Revello Robert Or 2-6424

Vacant
627©Negro Michael Or 2-6096
630© O ’Neill Agnes M Or 3-4692

Pekarek Louise 
631®Esposito G Mrs Or 2-1113
632 Gately Thomas F Or 6-2475

639 BEACH S T crosses 
655© Zysik Frank Or 2-0587

McDonald Jerry 
659©Quick Clara D Mrs 

Vacant
660 Carpentieri John A Or 2-4009

D’Amato Anthony Or 6-3811
© D ’Amato James Or 6-0103

661 Gale Agnes M Mrs 
Williams Eugene L

6 6 3 ®  Behrle Frank H Or 2-5407
664©Bohaboy M Mrs Or 3-9066

Friend Grover C
Votapek Joseph A Or 5-2414

667 C H ES TN U T S T crosses
674 McDonald Martin F Or 5-6925

Goldy William E 
Lyon William F
Jankowski S J Or 5-2077
Powers Francis J Or 6-0394
Union Food Stores Or 3-9848

682© Borea Daniel J Or 3-4529
Corvino Henry S
Montuori Joseph Or 3-2475
Trybulec Leo Or 5-5416

700 MORRIS ST ends
701 Metcalf Manton Bradley Memorial 

Playground The
702 Archon William P Or 2-6985

Lowe Florence Mrs Or 4-1097
Armstrong J M Or 3-8391
Hedinger Herman Or 2-7307

7 0 6 ®  Curacy James J
Smith Harry J Or 4-8667

710 Vacant store
714 ©Roppenecker Frank Or 4-4436
716 Gormley John L Or 2-1407

Vacant
717 Lee Francis E Or 4-0374
718 Blasi Catherine Mrs Or 6-1108

Tyler William H Or 2-6054
721®Vaitulonis J Mrs Or 4-7622

Gordon A S 
722©Norris Leo J
724®Connell Joseph P Or 3-9176
725 Dyer John J Or 3-7548

©Lauter Paul Or 6-1772
©  Livingston Oliver I 

726©Kobylinski Alfons Or 4-9059
727 Brennan J D Or 5-5696

Fox Charles J Or 3-6088
Frisk Gunnar C Or 4-6227
Rhatican William F Or 5-0725

733 A R G YLE  A V  crosses



O RA N G ES D IR E C T O R Y — 1952
Valley (0 )— continued 
737©Kankowski Matthew Or 5-5741
739®Monks John J Or 3-1794
741®Paulik Julia Mrs Or 6-0210
743©Slater James W 
749©Wayda Frank J Or 4-9298

Hay William A Construction Co Inc 
750®Granz John C Or 3-9249

762 CLARK PL begins 
765 Garden Court Apts

(1 )  Edell Harold E Or 3-7964
(2 )  Kozuch Saul
(3 )  Andrews Alice G Mrs
(4 )  Waters Julia K Mrs Or 2-1870
(5 )  Cole Bichard C Or 3-7617
(6) Stearns Edward W Or 6-1539
(7 )  Brosniak M B Or 6-2620
(8 )  Thomas Arthur K Or 5-2894
(9 )  Kent David Or 4-0494
(1 0 ) Reichman J F Or 2-9592
(1 1 ) Baum Seymour M Or 2-4649
(1 2 ) Bepetti Mary E Mrs Or 5-280t
(13) Brill Delcine Mrs Or 4-3386
(14 ) Millman Sidney Or 3-4157
(15 )Sosnow Harold Or 2-8702
(16 ) Newman Ida J Or 4-2719
(1 7 ) Rezek Julius Or 3-7238
(1 8 ) MacDougal Donald B
(1 9 ) Anderson Doris L Or 2-1773
(20 ) Mittelsdor Louise A Mrs

Or 5-1329
(2 1 ) Williams L C Jr Or 2-3400
(2 2 ) Albert Anthony G Or 2-3187
(2 3 ) Clem Horace A Or 5-3915
<24)Kean William Or 2-1922
(25 ) Raprager J H Or 3-7268
(2 6 )  Barton J E Or 3-7065
(2 7 ) Ravin Nathan Or 6-0619
(2 8 ) Maskaleris N S  Or 6-1130
(2 9 )  01esky Eobert C Or 6-1828
(30) Woodhouse W D Or 2-0204
(31) Ward Buth Mrs
(32) Grayson Edward L Or 2-2683
(33 ) Stern George T Or 6-2558
(34 ) Manvel John T Or 3-5553
(35) Vacant
(3 6 )  Gray Frank B Or 6-2371
(37 ) Sill Walter G Or 4-2980 
<38)Vacant
(3 9 ) McEvoy John M
(4 0 ) Krinzman Eobert I  Or 3-4283
(4 1 ) Farina Norma Mrs Or 6-2583
(4 2 ) Oswald Joseph H Or 6-3774
(43) Smith Bodrick
(4 4 ) Caruso William
(45) Romano C F Or 4-0722
(4 6 ) Bavin David N Or 2-7009
(47) Smith Donald C
(4 8 ) Winans J C Mrs Or 2-3011
(4 9 ) Olivola Peter J Or 2-6910
(50(Anderson Leonard W
(5 1 ) Moore Gus M Or 4-4930
(52 ) Anderson Donald C Or 2-1773
(53 ) Vacant
(54 ) Eshbaugh William H Or 6-3385
(55 ) Beed Neil C Or 5-2470
(56) Oliver Neil D Or 3-2366
(57 ) Duerr Eobert B Or 4-0093
(58) Fisher Jay
(59 ) Barrett Francis Or 4-7790
(60 ) Uptegrove Deane Jr Or 4-1782

782©Greer Mary M Or 2-0392
790®Whelan Frank J Or 4-5460

VA LLEY (SO) fr 38 S Orange av S to 
Maplewood line (Right odd)
1 Vacant
2 Farmer Fannie Candies conf
3 Downing Tire & Super Service

SO 2-2311
4 Minkowitz H conf SO 2-9824

Green Valley Poultry Farm
„  SO 2-0219
6 Hanley I E Mrs SO 3-1056

Marjan clothing SO 3-2273
McCarthy Charles L

8 Russak M optometrist SO 3-0198
9 Lipman S Mrs pet shop SO 2-9710

10 King F L ins SO 2-8686
SO Building & Loan Assn SO 2-1137

11 Lee Sing laundry SO 3-2318
12 Village Diner SO 2-9659
14 Depot Cleaners The SO 2-7464
15 Minkowitz Herman

Jones D H ins SO 2-0285
Parker Frank
Jones David II Inc autos SO 2-0285 

16©Flaherty John J 
Tirone A barber 

18 Vacant store
19®Morley H tavern SO 2-9839
20 Hughes E & Son Co plumbers

SO 2-0812
Graham James B 
Vacant

23 Trush Paul SO 2-5963
Kenny William F SO 2-5312
Conklin Robert 
Kilsby Alfred M
Savage E H Mrs SO 2-1013

Village Lounge tavern SO 2-9709
24 Star Tailoring Co SO 2-1962
25 King’ s Package Store SO 2-8460 

King’s Super Market grocers
SO 2-9744

251 F IR S T  S T crosses
26 Joel’ s Radio & Appliance Co

SO 2-9607
54 Lovenberg E gasoline SO 2-9606 
63 American Legion SO Post No 220

SO 2-9676
65 Backert George

Mandel M conf SO 2-9758
66 SO Veterinary Hospital SO 3-2600

© P ollock  Samuel SO 3-2600
67©M oschella A F shoe repr SO 2-8487
69 Choate Frederick SO 2-9757

Fred’s Lunch SO 2-9757
70 Bolan Margaret Mrs SO 2-1649

©Tracey Eugene V SO 2-8553
74 Scott Fanny W Mrs SO 3-1991

75 SECOND S T crosses
103 First South Orange Bapt Church
104 Vacant
106 Olson P F auto body repr SO 2-5959 

Chiarello V & Sons fish SO 3-2698
109 Scillama Philipa SO 2-2148
110 Volk A & Sons cleaners SO 3-0100
116© Ryan M Mrs SO 2-9112
120 Brock Enoch SO 2-2021

151 TH IR D  S T  crosses 
153© B a ll C E A MD SO 2-0357
154© G old  C upholsterer SO 2-4462
158 Siegrist John 

Spalione Edward
©Romano Joseph SO 2-0804

159©Carter Robert P SO 2-5464
1 6 0 ®  Cocozziello Alphonse SO 2-9184

Jellinek Alois W
165 Village Motors Inc autos SO 2-8210 
168 Zimmerman-Hartmann Inc gasoline

SO 2-0354
170 Lackey Motors Inc SO 2-1775
171 Heaney R J builder SO 2-0705
173® Patton  Harry E SO 3-1361
174®McGovern John SO 2-9153
176 Carmiche Domenick SO 2-5739

Maffei Matthew SO 2-4108
177 Brewster Robert SO 2-6278

Knudsen Arnold S SO 3-3443
178 Ash Richard A SO 3-2362
1 8 0 ®  Christopher Frederick 
182© B a ll Cecelia G Mrs SO 2-1576
183 Village Motors Inc
184 Jerry the Tailor SO 2-3378

©M utascio Ciro SO 2-3378
200 Dorian Motors Inc SO 3-1616

201 FO U R TH  S T  crosses 
205® M asi Anthony J SO 3-2361

Larkin Emily R 
210 Dorian Motors Inc autos
213 Rose A R Chevrolet Inc SO 2-4450
215 Packard South Orange Corp autos

SO 3-3060
319 South Orange Storage Corp

SO 2-4000
Suburban Gift Shop SO 2-4000

254 MacPeek’ s Esso Station SO 2-9735
256 MASSEL TE R  begins 

260 Dixon Cleaners & Dyers SO 2-1564
262®Fragale John P SO 2-2698

Quadrel Angelo J SO 2-3140
264 DiTullio Richard

© F iore Sabino SO 3-2650
266 Bowes George E

©Gialanella E J SO 3-0487
268 Mutascio N A SO 2-8342

©Tremper Floyd SO 2-0829
Powell Florence R SO 2-8060

270 F IF T H  S T begins 
271 South Orange Cemetery
300 Orlando J J gasoline SO 2-9601
308 Cerza Angelo SO 3-1659

Pasquarello Angelo SO 2-8439
310©Mercadante Anthony SO 2-2066
311 ©DeCicco Alexander SO 3-1321

Valley Egg and Poultry Market 
grocers SO 3-1321

313 DeMasi Samuel J SO 2-8147
DeCicco Angelo

315 Coppola Marie Mrs SO 2-8246
316 DeRoner William E SO 2-2115

DeCicco Anthony J SO 2-7364
U 6r A DeCicco John

©DeCicco Alexander SO 2-8903
317 Mercandante A tavern SO 2-9770

319 LA C K A W A N N A  P L ends
320® Fabrizio Lorenzo SO 2-2619

Moates William J
324® L ong A contr SO 2-2169
325 Bob’s Service Station SO 2-9647
327 Miles Junious T SO 2-2493

DiCicco James V
329 Worthington L K Mrs rest

SO 2-9660
©DeCicco Angelo

331 Cucciniello A Mrs grocer SO 2-8930
333 Cantore Louis SO 2-1932

Gelsomine Rudolph
Cavallo Frank J

334 ©Petrozzello Domenico SO 2-3350

1237
335 Mercadante Anthony SO 3-1082

DeStefano Paul SO 2-2641
DeRome Louis M 
M & D Construction Co Inc bdg 

contrs SO 3-1082
339 Tornillo J V barber

South Orange Glass Co windows
SO 3-3128 
SO 3-3657

SO 3-0908 

SO 2-6933

SO 2-0611 
SO 2-5651 
SO 2-0500

Maglio Francis J
341 Bodycraft auto body reprs

SO 2-4393
342 Riley Ralph 

©Nolan M E drsmkr
343 Colby Auto Service ____
347 Burck William Inc woodwkrs

_  SO 3-3136
©Shiels Frances J

348 Long John A
349 Foran E D Mrs 

Village Awning & Shade Co
SO 2-4688

349r Fishing Aids sporting goods 
351 Burck William Inc

©Murray E M Mrs SO 2-2341 
386©Downing C N Mrs SO 2-2551 
390 Vacant

Devine Veterinary Hospital
SO 3-0300

Hood Printing Co SO 2-2812 
Mechanical Processing Co machs 

SO 2-9414
Little Market The grocers 
Percely S conf SO 2-9728

398 ROLAND A V  begins
400 Ardrey’s Service Station SO 2-9883 
4 0 5 ®  Kassinger Peter J 80 2-2866 

Kassinger M A drsmkr SO 2-2866 
407©Soriano Frank SO 2-8971

Soriano Thomas
Modern Auto Body Works SO 3-1149 
Salmon George G Co coal SO 2-1900 
Salmon Realty Co SO 2-1900 
Wager R H valve mfr SO 2-4228

391

392

394
396

410
417

423
430 ARNOLD TE R  begins

454 Tennant-Robinson Inc autos
SO 3-1600

456 Morgan William Rev
Murch C R Mrs SO 2-0468

465 Hewlett Printing Co SO 2-3252
Hewlett Publishing Co SO 2-3252
Maplewood-S Orange News-Record 

newspaper SO 2-3252
News Record newspaper SO 2-3252

468 Fude’ s Esso Service Station
SO 2-9889

469 South Orange Bowling Center
SO 2-9750

Valley Milk Bar dairy bar SO 2-9747 
470 HIXON  PL crosses

V A L L E Y  (M) fr S Orange line SW to 
Union line (Right odd)

455 Columbia Motors Inc autos
SO 2-5642

4 6 5 ®  Carew L J auto repr SO 2-1365 
467®Reisler Charles SO 2-7840
4 6 9 ® LeaMond C H SO 2-2087

LeaMond E J trucking SO 2-2087
473©LeaMond C C plumber SO 2-3119
475 Colgan Leo J SO 3-0457
4 7 7 ®  Ash James F SO 2-7425

Rhatican Frank A SO 2-3802
477J Comerford M Mrs SO 2-3629
479 Bockman E 0 auto repr SO 2-7900 
483 Cobane John S SO 3-0415

Hakes Linn W SO 2-6068
Knauss Edward G SO 2-8314
Stephenson Walter SO 2-0604

485 Crelin W C sporting goods
SO 2-8031

Gleason Hugh J
Cirata Andrew SO 3-2683
Grey C Leslie SO 2-2164
Koppenhagen W F SO 3-3725
Ellis L F real est SO 2-6116

486 P A RK ER  A V  begins 
487’ PARKER  A V  W  begins

489 Dart Gordon Electric Motor Repair
SO 3-3354

What-Not Shop antiques 
Schaeffer Frederick B SO 3-1834
Simon Arnolf E SO 2-0730

490 Shell Oil Corp SO 2-9857
491 Koch F S shoe repr
491b Columbia Delicatessen SO 2-9686
493©Andrews F L SO 2-4566

Weisbauer Peter
495 Fischer’ s Auto Service SO 3-2419
497 Hotaling Charles

Itzen Henry
Tarn Everett P SO 3-3294
Campbell Thomas B SO 2-2152
Hotaling Samuel T SO 3-1753
Zelinsky E C Mrs SO 3-0435

499©Bennett Raymond S
Bennett’s Drug Store SO 2-9692
MacArthur Thelma Mrs 

501 Kern Harry F SO 3-1010
Tenhengel John F SO 2-0185

503 Welsh Maurice H SO 3-3407
Ciuffl Donato

504 CRO W ELL PL begins
505®Riemenschneider L J 
507®Laczavics John

507J JEFFE R S O N  A V  begins
509 Voss F H grocer SO 3-3550

Harabedian Hagop SO 2-7207
509a C-T-C Pie Bakery SO 2-8950
509b Zabel Cleaners & Dyers 
511 ©W ilson Earl A SO 3-3512
513 Ralph’s Bicycle Store SO 2-1569

©Sommo R A SO 2-1569
513b Luts Fred D SO 3-2621

Frank’s Valley Beauty Salon 
„  „  SO 2-7913

515 Hammond C S Co map publishers
SO 3-3350

516 EDGEWOOD PL begins
519©Southerly Daniel J 
521 ©Schulthorpe George SO 2-5700

Maplewood Yellow Cab Co SO 2-5700 
528 LINCOLN PL begins

529@Varady Alexander E SO 2-2644
530 Dougherty George E SO 2-2322

Mood Interiors decorators SO 2-3206
Miller Elizabeth SO 2-9571

531®Buehler J C Mrs SO 2-5845
Kernan Elizabeth M SO 2-6520

532 Pascal Roy S CO refrigerators
SO 2-2322

533®Osterman L D Mrs SO 2-0871
536 Jones Dyer T SO 2-5636
543 Sun OR Co gasoline SO 2-9895

545 O AK LAN D  RD crosses 
548 Waddell John
552 Phelps E H Mrs SO 2-1189
556©Geisman Joseph L SO 2-8610

562 PARK RD begins
574-576 Municipal Bdg (for all depts)

SO 2-8120
574 Town Hall (for all depts) SO 2-8120 

Board of Health 
Building Inspector 
Electrical Maintenance Dept 
Engineering Dept 
Health Officer 
Clerk’s Office 
Road Supervisor 
Sewer Dept 
Tax Assessor 
Tax Collector 
Township Committee 

585 O A K V IE W  A V  crosses 
588 Littell S Mrs SO 3-0422

© K illen  W V SO 2-1124
Killen William V & Son plumbers 

SO 2-1124
592© D are F A Mrs SO 2-2723
594®Clapp Richard H SO 2-7875
5 9 6 ©  VanBuskirk Ned SO 2-7813
600®Shumway F E Mrs SO 2-5084

60S N CRESCENT S T  begins
610 S CRESCENT S T begins 

611 Memorial Park
616®Mautner Andrew J SO 3-1843
618®Stem pel David SO 2-9344

619 BAKER S T begins 
620©Brom ley C D Jr SO 2-3061
624 ©Cordes Frederick W SO 2-2912
626 ©Albee Charles SO 3-1316

628 TUSCAN RD begins 
634 Conner Howard R

640 H A R VAR D  A V begins 
644 Volz G Ithiel SO 2-1575
645®Brown Harry M SO 3-0465
647©Tremper Melvin B SO 3-3863
649 Terrv Charles B SO 3-0180

650 G IRARD PL begins 
651 Altemus Grace J SO 2-7488

662 SOMMER A V  begins 
684 PARK A V  begins 

688©Thomasson M T Mrs SO 2-2715
690©Ivins John T SO 2-1603
692®Lewin Gerhard S SO 2-4862
693©Pierson Hubert L SO 2-4018
693r Vacant
694®M oriarty Maurice J  SO 3-3547
6 9 6 ®  DeVenezia Nicholas SO 3-0883
697 Pierson’s Mill seeds SO 2-6080

701 PIERSON RD begins 
704 PIERSON RD S begins 

708©Lang William F  SO 2-2745
710@Carroll William M SO 2-5076

Carroll William M & Son concrete 
contr SO 2-5076

716 B R O A D VIEW  A V  begins 
718 Vacant
719©Mueller Otto SO 2-6569
724 ® 0 t t  Emil SO 2-7426
725 Burtchaell W E 

726 R YN D A  RD begins
727©M ain Thomas
732a Losaw Robert L SO-3-1126
732b Chiovarou William SO 3-0364
732c Lucking Fred W Jr SO 2-8G53
733®Sasse Frank H SO 3-0947
734 Christian Frank SO 2-7009
736 Arends John W SO 3-3472
738 Provost Daniel E SO 3-3806
740a Hawthorne A J SO 3-0447
740b Zappi Dominick W 
740c Wisniewski Matthew A
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Valley (M )— continued 
742 Eldridge Richard A
744 Abel Curtis R Jr
745 Vacant
746 Wooley R M SO 3-0191

755 M ILLBURN A V  crosses
767 Rajioppi Thomas J SO 2-0647
769®Rajioppi Nicholas SO 2-8618
771®D’Andrea Leonard SO 2-0830

Schomer John P 
772 V IL L A  TE R  begins

VALLEY RD (WO) fr June of Mam 
and Northfield SW to 37£ Freeman

318 Holsten E W Mrs steno Or 4-2020 
Hooley M 0 acct Or 4-2020
O’Connor J F real est 

320 Theodore’ s Bar & Restaurant Inc
Or 3-9858

323 Hornecher Richard C 
Ritter Albert G

324 West Orange Post Office Or 3-2372
325 Dolce S C shoe repr 

Hearthstone The gifts
Freeman Thomas A Or 4-8472 
Williams A T Mrs

326 Johnstone Gertrude M Mrs 
Vrzal Oscar E

327 Vacant store
329 Vacant store
330 Behar Anthony R „  „ „ „

Sturges Walter Or 5-0267
331 Midland Press Or 2-3327

West Orange Chronicle
334©Schultz M Adele Mrs Or 6-1914 
335 Topf’ s Garage auto reprs Or 3-0472 
3 3 6 ©  Johnstone Charles K Or 3-0132
337 Brennan Gerald W Or 6-4511

©Harding Joseph H Or 3-2192
338 Cawley Ann

©Karara E real est Or 5-4782
339 Perruso Louis Or 2-3881

Foligno A L barber
Jankos William G 
Rawls Robert E

340©Guenther Augustus Or 5-4630
341 Fallon Edward 

Vacant
342 ©Toomey Thomas Or 5-0022
345 ©  Daum W J plumber Or 5-0565
346 Clegg S F Mrs 

Monahan John B Jr
348 Williams Lillian C Or 2-7858

Mutascio Mary Mrs
©Peskin Morris Or 3-1455

349 Imgrund Charles L Or 3-1766
Neagle John D Or 6-4246

350 Tallman Plumbing & Heating Co
Inc Or 3-4773

Hays Charles W Or 6-3253
Lyons Lucy M Mrs

352®Tallman Harold M Or 3-4773
3 5 3 ®  January Benjamin Or 4-8455

Wilson Victor L Or 5-0299
354 Eagan Raymond E Or 2-1476

Milway James
355®Avignone Dante F  Or 4-1296

Santoro Stephen
356 Hornung Automotive Service reprs

Or 4-0438
Advanced Welding Co Or 3-1228

357©Butler William M 
360 ©  Mulvihill Frank J Or 4-5029
364®McCreery W H milk Or 5-3689
365.Q. Wander Harry H Or 3-3799
367 Heston Norman

Mastalski Philip J Or 6-4144
Wander William H Or 5-8052

368®Busold M L Mrs 
370©Murphy Edmund J 
371 Hornung Philip G Or 4-0438

Peck Frank Or 2-3521
3 7 3 ®  Schumka T W Or 5-6994
3 7 4 ®  Gray M M Mrs Or 5-0527

Kelly Hubert J
375® Farulo Agostino Or 2-1342

Prystauk Joseph
3 7 6 ®  Redington T T Or 3-7274
378©Baldwin Charles T Or 3-0604
379 McKeon K M Mrs Or 2-4912

Pericolo Patsy Or 2-3981
384 Murphy John J 

Scala Joseph V
385 Klosky Sidney C 
387©Hubert W Mrs

Hubert Joseph M Or 4-4261
388 Ponzi Ralph 

Mason Edward R
389 Huck Frederick P Or 4-8147
390 Weiler Conrad T

©Lombardo M Mrs Or 5-8107
391 ©Pearce James H

393 WHITTINGHAM PL begins
394 lammer Richard F Or 5-4581

©Limmer K G Or 5-9345
395 WO Fire Dept Headquarters

Or 3-0222
398 Bailey Alice A Mrs

Browne Richard C Or 2-6587
Cueciniello Ludwig A Or 6-1833

Mars George VV Or 6-3351
404 Christiano A tavern Or 5-9832

Fortino Andrew A Or 4-4340
408®M egee Matthew 
410 Woolley Edwin L 
414©Donovan Raymond J Or 2-0166
415 Jenkins Playground 
416®Byrne James A Or 3-8611
418®McGuirk Frances E Or 5-0311
420®Sautter Charles F Or 4-2069

426J GLEBE S T ends 
427® D ascoli Frank Or 3-9895

Vacant
428© Toth Joseph A Or 3-8829

Vacant
429 Hinrichs Oldsmobile Co Inc

Or 2-6440
431 ©Hoffmann F P Mrs Or 5-5082

Hoffmann F W plumber Or 3-2414
Underwood J G Or 3-0937

432@Verderamo Richard C Or 5-2714
434 Carroll Dennis T Or 3-0580
436 Zullo J junk Or 3-3074

Rosters Baking Co 
O’Connor Edward M 

438 Lepovsky Charles 
440 Hanselman William 
442 Paul and Mack tavern Or 4-9808 

Rochette Robert F 
442i  CARY ST ends 

450©Reiner F F
Brown Charles W Or 5-7014

454 DEAN S T begins
458 Pavone Gabriel Or 4-0063

Jeannette James E
460 Cerbone James J Or 6-3897

Hickey Philip J Or 5-0340
463 Vacant
464 Pretz Bernard B Or 5-7132

Hermann Arthur W Or 3-2583
465 Soldi M C Mrs variety store 

465J ROSE TE R  ends
466 Marasco Joseph Or 5-7738

Cuccolo Samuel J Or 4-7513
467 Williams Service Station Or 4-9782
470 Sarcone J tailor Or 4-6644
472 Hersh M conf Or 5-9534
474 Monica S barber
475 Lange M H plumber Or 5-7964

Attalla Frank A Or 2-4154
Zodo E barber

476 Valley Food & Liquor Or 4-2921
477 Dillon Joseph F Or 4-6976

Shlala Elie K Or 2-4884
479 Butts William A Or 2-4272
481 Classman J cleaners Or 4-1023

Wehmeyer Bakers
481], K IN G S LE Y S T ends

482 Byrne J L Inc meat Or 3-2400
483 Launonen Eino H Or 5-4432

Pagluico John A Or 4-8932
Vautour A E Mrs
Ed’ s Superette grocers Or 2-1057

484 West Orange Hardware Or 4-2924
4 8 5 ® D ’ 0nofrio Pasquale Or 5-1451

O’Reilly Edward P
486 Hoffmann G E painter Or 3-0130

Newcombe Lawrence J 
Phillips Clara Mrs Or 5-3453

48 7 ©Cataldo Robert A Or 6-0272
LaSalle Cosmo Or 2-8447

491®Bindewald G J Or 5-1819
493 Borgquist John WT Or 5-0928

©  McCrea William Or 5-4948
494 Brundage Motors Inc autos

Or 3-2661
495©Christensen Jep J Or 3-7610

Guarino Michael J Or 4-1381
495J P ILLO T PL begins 

496 Bates Mfg Co receiving dept 
4962 JO YC E S T ends 

497®Buttner Frederick T Or 5-2823
Kelly John Or 6-2089

498®Hawrylak Julia Mrs Or 4-5849
Heffernan Joseph T Or 4-8896

499 Cataldo F S Or 3-8207
Cataldo Dominick J Or 6-1612

501 Pauciello James Or 5-2091
Szumaski Joseph T Or 5-2041

502 Rawlins Donald Or 4-0169
©Lange Katherine Mrs

503 Ciambelli Pasquale J Or 4-3782
Hooey Fred C
Linehan D J

504 Lee Robert E 
Tadych Edward

505 Damato H F Or 3-7913
Mangino Amedio Or 3-5939

507 Capobianco J P Or 2-5694
511 Fregans Joseph J

Hollum G C Or 3-1914
Vacant

512 Comerford William J Or 2-7393
516 C E N TR A L A V  begins

519®Kennedy James A Or 5-7258
520 Central Valley Service Station

Or 4-9595
521 McKinnon Grace S Mrs Or 3-6951
523©Roister John J Or 5-5873
524 Buhler Walter A

©Cardone Sebastian Or 4-0426

525 NUTMAN PL begins
526®Harmon Leonard L Or 5-1140
527 Muhlback Charles D

©Taylor Daniel R Or 6-1424
527r Muhlbach C F auto repr Or 4-1752
528 Castangnino Dominic

©Castangnino Thomas Or 2-7544
529©Sullivan Mary A Mrs Or 5-5672
530 ©  DelGurcio L B Or 3-2188

Mazurek Vincent A Or 3-8374
531 Brennan J P real est Or 3-3489

©Murphy Joseph H Or 3-6561
532 CanneH Peter J Or 5-5069

Conover Harold C Or 5-8810
Nauman S C  Or 2-6409
Lange Martin H Jr Or 3-9496

533©Higgins Joseph G Or 3-6616
535 Powers Peter W Or 3-0940
540©Anderson A A Mrs Or 3-9055

541 M ITC H E LL S T crosses
544 Flynn Edmund A Or 5-6088

© Stier Manuel Or 3-3756
Salerno’s Luncheonette Or 3-9803

545 Henry’ s Market grocer Or 2-3950 
546©Russo Salvatore D

Jeannette Helen A Mrs
Wilson James H Or 5-6044

548 Jaqui George J Or 4-4750
Ventura Frank P Or 4-1969
Antonette Harry L Or 6-4027

549 Caruso F gasoline Or 5-9704
550 DeVincenzo Dominic Or 2-4191

Uotinen Henry Or 5-2618
Dato Rocco E Or 3-4853

551 Meehan Helen K Mrs Or 4-5505
552 Highland Knitting Mills Inc

Or 5-1361
553 C & L Auto Body Co reprs

Or 2-9762
554 Hazelnut Bar tavern Or 4-9671 
556 Kenlein John W

Boxer Carl A Or 3-2995
Jandoli Joseph 
Kenlein Tbomaas J Jr 
Simmons F M clothing Or 3-8116 

558 Cocco F C meats Or 5-1648
560 Westwood Electric household appli­

ances Or 5-0511
561 HAZEL AV begins 

562 Hazel Cleaners
564 Silvani Joseph Or 3-6199
566 Jack’s Delicatessen Or 4-7341

Edwards Frederick M Or 3-1655
Halfpenny John C Or 4-7341
Peretore Anthony Or 3-6105

567 Gabriele Luigi Or 5-9359
Rimback Aloysius A Or 3-7995
Paolello N J Or 3-6048
Harries Albert G Or 6-4080

569 state Diner Inc Or 4-9862
571®Belflore Samuel Or 4-6700

Bush Floyd E Or 4-0335
573 Delcore Mary E Mrs Or 2-6557

MacMullen Mina Mrs Or 5-4622
Sarno Ralph J Or 2-6374

575 McHenry William Jr
Freeman William J Or 6-3433

©McHenry William Or 5-3394
577 Walter Helen E Mrs Or 5-9469

Pike Robert G Or 5-2291
Henry John Inc contrs Or 4-0077 

©Henry John F Or 4-0077
579® R occo Joseph M Or 4-8180

©Russo Marion Mrs Or 4-8180
580 Williams F C Or 4-6862

Smith H C Mrs Or 3-1746
582 State Theatre Or 4-6600

Leo C barber Or 3-2335
Leo M S Mrs beauty shop Or 2-2335 
Schnur V M dentist Or 4-2719

583 State Radio Or 5-3235
584 State Florist Or 4-3265
585 Bolen Charles W

© Z itte l Raymond J Or 6-3602
586 Henry John J ins Or 4-0077

Henry’ s John Book Shop Or 4-0077
587 Kotomski Leo W

Valley Sweet Shoppe conf Or 3-9722
589 Abbott J men’ s furnishings

Or 3-6127
State Delicatessen Or 4-6307

590 Kluczek C C gasoline Or 5-9550
591 Randolph’s Liquor Shop Or 4-6370

(1) Morris Clarence Jr
(2 )  Grabelle Morris Or 2-1713
(3 )  Kubick Edward H
(4 )  Pescatore William

©  (5) August Nathan Or 3-9635

V A L L E Y  V IE W  DR (WO) fr Cherry la 
SW to Millburn line

V A L L E Y  W A Y  (WO) fr Montclair line S 
to 13 Eagle Rock av (Right odd)
1 ®  Bader Herman Or 6-2444
3®Hirrschoff Henry 0 Or 5-9251
5®Entwistle A E Or 3-3625
6®Torlucci Joseph Or 5-2772
7 ©Carroll John P Or 2-1499
9 © Minniti Anthony Or 6-2271,

Or 4-8651 
Or 3-9304 
Or 2-2401 
Or 2-3913 
Or 4-0601 
Or 3-7447 
Or 5-5711

Or 5-9291 
Or 5-5791 
Or 5-8965 
Or 5-4119 
Or 5-6913 
Or 5-6202 
Or 2-5717

Or 4-4088 
Or 3-0819 
Or 3-3233 
Or 3-6321 
Or 2-6545 
Or 2-9042 
Or 5-5315 
Or 6-1884 
Or 5-2087 
Or 2-4979 
Or 5-1528 
Or 4-3299

Or 4-5696 
Or 3-1440 
Or 2-5940 
Or 6-2741 
Or 2-6272 
Or 3-4563 
Or 3-8439 
Or 3-5976 
Or 4-0349 
Or 4-6902 
Or 3-3430

Minniti Constance 
10©Scala Michael 
ll© Cam pbeU  W R 

Schwartz George J 
12©Pearson Oscar S 
13©D ixon Myra E 
14©Pedersen M A 
15© B lair Marcus H 
16©Breaks Lawrence 
17®K unz Henry 0 
19©Carlson Gustave H 
20©Quinn Francis J 
21®Panciello Carmen N 
23®Caffarra Mario V 

Caffara M M 
24®Nothnagel F E Jr 

25 AMOS S T begins 
26® F ittin  Joseph G 
2 7 ©Valentino Carmine 
28 Loeffler Andrew A 

©Quinn Joseph P 
2 9 ©Leach George
30 Fiori John B
31 ©MacMillan Mildred 
3 2 ©Marshall A B Mrs 
3 3 ©Swanson A R 
34®Henion Clement H 
35®Clasen Stella Mrs 
36®Mathisen Peter

37 MOORE TE R  begins 
3 8 ©M ohr Ruth Mrs 
3 9 ©Sm ith Hazel S
40 Shiel Frank X 

Quinn William J
41 ©Harris M R Mrs
42 Hayes Robert E 

©Squier H A Jr
4 4 ©Braun Ada M Mrs 
45® K aegi George A 
4 6 © F ox  Walter P 
4 7 ©Myers Ralph B 

Haines Melvin A 
49 Duane Francis X

Natalie Nazarino Or 3-5730
© R allo  Vito Or 6-2377
51 FA IR M O U N T TE R  begins
52 W ILF R E D  S T begins

5 3 © O ’Hara Frank Or 5-8790
54®M eusel George F Or 3-7123
55 ©  Kelly L M Mrs Or 2-4992
56 Hopkins Henry
57 Saporito Anthony

©Schumka John D Or 5-2307
58© H irt Charles E Or 4-8755
59©Ackerman John C Or 4-8655
6 0 ®  Gillard Harold V Or 5-3690
61 © Scala Joseph Or 3-9293
62®Berggren C L Mrs Or 4-9131
6 3 ®  Wannemachcr C J Or 5-8426
64®Penola Charles T Or 2-0892

Owen Emily M 
Vacant

65®Trezza F A trucking Or 5-2444
66 ALA N  S T ends
67 PARK SID E A V  begins

68 ©  Hansen J Engvald Or 2-2050
69® Peck Frank H Jr Or 5-5548
70@Rummenie W F Or 5-0564
71@Kandelhart A E Mrs Or 3-4924

Patten H H Mrs corsetiere
Or 3-4924

72®Agnew A M Mrs Or 5-0776
7 3 ®  Jablonski William P Or 4-6977
75®Suetterlein Frank Or 5-6425
76®Hallenbeck C L Or 6-4979

Vacant
77© O ’Hara Hugh Or 5-2119
78®Dunham Frank E Or 5-7053
79® D ooley Joseph G Or 5-1415
80 Graham James
81®Cannon John A Or 3-3878
82 Kistner Bertha B Mrs Or 4-8149
83 Wutermahlen Melvin W

© K opp Peter Or 3-5345
84 M APLE S T ends 

85®Sweibel Abraham D Or 4-7964
87®Wannemacher P II MD Or 4-0265
88®M usso John Or 4-5125
8 9 ©McCormack C H Or 3-4964
90 Marsh Edna C Or 4-2972

©Murray William J Jr Or 5-1784
91®Warner Selden G Or 3-6577
92 McChesney Paul R 

94 ELM S T ends 
100 Convent Sisters of Charity

Or 3-3217
106 Our Lady of Lourdes R C School

Or 3-3266

V A N D E R B IL T  PL (EO) fr 67 Kenwood 
pi SW to 66 Elliot pi 

17 PARK END PL crosses

VAN  NESS CT (M) fr 38 VanNess ter SE
10-104 VanNess Garden Apts
10 Gottlieb Milton SO 2-8887
11 Colton Erwin S SO 2-0643
12 Stark Morton SO 2-0619
13 Leflein Benjamin SO 2-3876
14 Hershkowitz David E SO 2-1563
15 Steiner Eric SO 3-1916


